RECENED-FPSC

State of F1 §'F'EB 1] MG L9
g e Serpice @

CDMM{{SRS APITAL CIRCLE OFFICE CENTER ® 2540 SHUMARD OAK BOULEVARD
L TALLAHASSEE, FLORIDA 32399-0850

-M-E-M-0-R-A-N-D-U-M-

DATE: February 11, 2009

TO: Office of Commission Clerk (Cole)

o o ey
FROM:; Divigion of E gPmlc llm slea, Bruce, Bulecza-Banks, /f?t
&aﬂﬁord Maurey, Mounng, Redemann,
Rieget, Ro Spr1 er, W Wri P,

Office of the General Counsel (J%; W K &\@& W

RE: Docket No. 080121-WS — Application for increase in water and wastewater rates
in Alachua, Brevard, DeSoto, Highlands, Lake, Lee, Marion, Orange, Palm Beach,
Pasco, Polk, Putnam, Seminole, Sumter, Volusia, and Washington Counties by
Aqua Utilities Florida, Inc.

AGENDA: 02/24/09 — Special Agenda — Post-Hearing Decision — Participation is Limited to
Commissioners and Staff

COMMISSIONERS ASSIGNED: All Commissioners

PREHEARING OFFICER: Edgar
CRITICAL DATES: 8-Month Effective Date Waived through 3/17/09
SPECIAL INSTRUCTIONS: None

FILE NAME AND LOCATION: SAPSCAECRA\WP080121. RCM.DOC

DOCUMEN] !{UMBER“QAT:‘
01042 FEBII S
FPSC-COHMSSEDN CLEEK



Docket No. 080121-WS
Date: February 11, 2009

Table of Contents

Issue  Description Page

Case Background ........cooiiiiiiiiiicc et e s 4

ApPProved SHPULAtIONS. .....ccc.oiviiiiireeierenrt et es st se s s e ene et nenre s nene 8

Abbreviations and Technical TErmS .....ccccovvrvviieinee i e 9
A Stipulations Modification of Exhibit 65 (Jaeger)........cciviviininvninninn e, Il
1 Quality of Service (Walden, Redemann, Rieger, Daniel)........cooivenviveniinnininninn 12
2 Test Year Plant-In-Service Balances (Wright) .....oocovviiiiinniniiinn 29
3 Test Year Land (WIIZHE) ......vvviveeiee e sis et svas s 32
4 Pro Forma Plant Adjustments (Deason)........cccoccoivevnineernennn s 33
5 Excessive Unaccounted for Water - Stipulated...........cccooveeivieinenieninniecneneccneneas 36
6 Excessive Infiltration and Inflow - Stipulated ..., 37
7 Used and Useful Water Treatment Facilities (Redemann}............coccoovenviinvinnnnens 38
8 Used and Useful Water Storage - Stipulated..........ccoivvvimirmecinnenneeceicneenenceens 48
9 Used and Useful Wastewater Treatment Facilities (Rieger)...ccoocciiiinniiiinnn 49
10 Used and Useful Water Distribution Facilities (Walden, Redemann, Rieger, Daniel)...55
Il Used and Useful Collection Facilities (RIEZET) ...occvvveeriveieeiecieeevricccnneninns 63
12 Calculating Used and Useful for Interconnected Systems {Walden, Redemann,

Rieger, Daniel) ... e s 66
13 Used and Useful for Stand Alone Systems (Rie€ger) .......cocvvvviiiiiiiniiiiee, 68
14 Test Year Accumulated Depreciation (Wright) .......o.coooovieriniiiniii, 69
15 Test Year Accumulated Amortization of CIAC - Stipulated..........ooooiin 72
16 Accounts Receivable for Officers and Employees (Hudson) ... 73
17 Other Deferred Debits (Crawford) ....c.ccvcvevcievrivieerininiiniiiicn e e 74
18 Accrued Taxes (Buys, KYIe) ..o 77
19 Pensions and Other Operating Reserves (Kyle) .o 79
20 Deferred Rate Case Expense (Roberts, Fletcher, Mouring).......cc.oceovveineninininnniiinnnn, 80
21 Working Capital Allowance (Fletcher, Roberts) ..., 81
22 Negative Acquisition Adjustment (Kyle).......cccccoviiiinine 83
23 Appropriate Rate Base (Fletcher, Hudson) .......cccococvviiiininice s 85
24 Capital Structure of AUF or Parent for Rate Setting (Buys) ....ccoovvvivvinniiiiniinnecennns 86
25 Accumulated Deferred Taxes (Buys, Kyle) ..o, 90
26 Customer Deposits - Stipulated.......coccooveiiiviiii i e 92
27 Cost Rates for Short and Long-Term Debt (Springer).........cccccccviiiiniiiiiiiinnn, 93
28 Return on Equity (ROE) for the Test Year (Maurey) .........cooovvvivinieinniniiininn, 94
29 Weighted Average Cost of Capital (SPringer) .......ccovvivviiieinininciicniieren e 97
30 Annualized Test Year Revenue Adjustments (Fletcher). ..o 98
31 Miscellaneous Service Revenues Adjustment (Roberts, Fletcher) ..o 101
32 Non-Utility Income (Springer, Kyle) .....coccovviiiiiiiniiiii i 102
33 Out-of-Period Costs - Stipulated........co.oeviviiiviiiinii i r s 103
34 Remove Non-Utility Expenses (Crawford)..........cccvviiniiiiininniiiiininn, 104
35 Disallow Fines and Penalties - Stipulated........ccocvvvevieniininien 108
36 Charges from Affiliates (DEaSOM) .....cveieriiveriiiieiiiiiie e 109
37 Relocation Expenses - Stipulated.........ocvieiiiiiiine s 113
38 Advertising Expense (Billingslea) .....coooiiiviiiiiiiii 114



Docket No. 080121-WS
Date: February 11, 2009

39
40
41
42
43
44
45
46
47
48
49
50
51
52
53
54
55
56
57
58
59
60
61
62
63
64
65
66
67
68
69
70
71
72
73
74
75
76

Lobbying Expenses (FISTChEr) ....cocvviiiiiiiieecec e 116
Executive Risk Insurance (FIETChEr) ......c.oivviviieiiiieniiiirisis e sreennsvnssnaenes e 118
Contractual Services - Other and Contractual Services - Testing (Deason, Roberts)... 120
Purchased Power Expenses (Crawford) .........coooveiiee e 123
Sludge Hauling Expenses (Wright) ... 125
Maintenance Expenses and Materials and Supplies Expenses (Mouring)................... 126
Fuel for Power Production Expenses (Fletcher) .......cccooviiiiiiiiinieceeee 128
Chemical EXpenses (Deasomn)......ccccivieiicierieiiriir s eerieeecsseree s saneesesiree s aeessnasassnsnans 131
Legal Expenses - Stipulated .........ooceivieiiniririe e es s re e e e sns s 133
Salaries and Wages (Wright) ..o 134
Miscellaneous Expenses (FIetCher) ... e 138
Bad Debt Expense (FIStCher) ......oooe it 139
Unamortized Debt Issuing Costs (SPringer) ....cvivieniieiiniicr oo 144
Appropriate Rate Case Expense (Mouring, Fletcher) ... 145
Normalization Adjustments (Roberts, Wright) ......cccooiiiinii e 154
Pro Forma Expense Adjustments (Hudson, Fletcher)........c.ccooveiivnniiciniciins 160
Test Year Depreciation Expense (Crawford).........ccooceivvnninecnniinnicennceeenns 170
Test Year Amortization of CIAC Expense - Stipulated........coocvvviiiiiiiiiniiinns 174
Property Taxes (Deason) ..o e b s 175
Pre-Repression Water and Wastewater Operating Income (Billingslea)..........c.c.c...... 176
Pre-Repression Revenue Requirement (Fletcher, Billingslea, Mouring)..........cco.c..... 177
Appropriate Repression Methodology (LinZ0) ..c.vueioieciniiniinncecceeceecnne 178
Subsidy and Affordability Values (Lingo)......cccoviiiiiiiniiin s 180
Subsidy Limits Based on Stand-Alone Rate Structure (Lingo) ......cccovvveviiiiiiniiinnns 187
Rate Structures for Utility's Systems (LiNZO) .ocvvvviiiiiiiiiiiiiniiieeen s 189
Systems consolidated into single rate SIrUCTUTE ...........cccoiviiiiniiniiiii 195
Wastewater system consolidated........coceiiriiivionionnine e 196
Repression adjustments...........coieviiiiniiiieninii e e e s e 197
Monthly rates for the ULLILY .....cocciieiicrieeei s 198
Revise Miscellaneous Service Charges (Deasomn) .....cccovvvvvirceiineinieniiniicsessie e 199
Interim Refund (FIEIChET) ..ovvriee et 204
Four Year Rate Reduction (Hudson)......c.cocovrvioiveiiniieeciicrieereertr e 205
Service Availability (Hudson}.....cocovveeviiiinieci e 206
AFPI Charges (Billingslea) ........cccooveiviriciniiecc s 209
Regulatory Asset (FIETCher) ..o 211
Index and Pass Through FilIngS.......ccoviiiiiieiinn s 215
Consolidation 0f BOOKS......ccoor it e 216
Cl0SE DOCKEE (JAGEET) ...vvveeieeiieeeirereieererreeeinseteesbaeesiaeesaeessee s reesenenesnesesnesesaesesneneanens 217
APPENAIR L oot e s 218



Docket No. 080121-WS
Date: February 11, 2009

Case Background

Aqua Utilities Florida, Inc. (AUF or Utility) is a wholly-owned subsidiary of Aqua
America, Inc. (AAI). AUF provides water and wastewater service in 82 certificated service
areas (57 water and 25 wastewater systems) in 16 counties. As a result of a 2004 corporate
reorganization, AUF became the sole shareholder of the 82 Florida Commission-regulated water
and wastewater systems that are the subject of this rate case application. In 2007, the Utility
recorded total regulated operating revenues of $5,456,559 and $3,093,735 for water and
wastewater, respectively. AUF reported regulated net operating losses for 2007 of $304,033 for
water and $502,259 for wastewater. In 2007, AUF had 16,964 and 6,653 respective water and
wastewater customers for its regulated systems.

With the exception of the Utility’s Village Water and Rosalie Oaks water and wastewater
systems in Polk County, the Commission has established rate base for AUF’s water and
wastewater systems. On April 20, 2004, AUF entered into an asset purchase agreement with
Florida Water Services Corporation (FWSC). The closing took place on June 30, 2004, with the
parties acknowledging that the sale was subject to Commission approval. On August 24, 2004,
FWSC and AUF filed a joint application for transfer of FWSC’s land, facilities, and certificates
to AUF. By Order No. PSC-05-1242-PAA-WS, issued December 20, 2005, the Commission
approved the transfer.' The following tables reflect the respective orders by which the
Commission established rate base for AUF’s other water and wastewater systems.

System Commission Order No. Issuance Date
_Jasmine Lakes PSC-93-1675-FQF-WS* | November 18. 1993
| Arredondo Estates/Farms PSC-96-0728-FOF-W§° Mav 30, 1996
Ravenswood PSC-96-1409-FOF-WU* | November 20. 1996
The Woods PSC-97-0312-FOF-WS§’ March 24, 1997
Haines Creek PSC-97-0375-FOF-WU® Avpril 7. 1997
Lake Osborne Estates PSC-97-1149-FOF-WU’ Sentember 30. 1997
South Seas PSC-99-1910-PAA-SU® Sentember 27, 1999
Qcala Qaks PSC-99-1925-PAA-WU” - | September 28. 1999

' In Docket No. 040951-WS, In_re: Joint application for approval of sale of Florida Water Services Corporation’s
land, facilities, and certificates in Brevard, Highlands, Lake, Orange, Pasco, Polk, Putnam. a portion of Seminole,
Volusia, and Washington counties to Aqua Utilities Florida, Inc.; and 040952-WS, In re: Joint application for
approval of sale of Florida Water Services Corporation’s land. facilities, and certificates for Chuluota systems in
Seminole County to Agua Utilities Florida, Inc.

% In Docket No. 920148-WS, In re: Application for a rate increase in Pasco County by Jasmine Lakes Utilities
Corporation.

* In Docket No. 951234-WS, In re; Application_of Arredondo Utility Corporation, Inc. for a staff-assisted rate case
in_Alachua County.

* In Docket No., 960716-WU, In _re: Application for transfer of Certificate No. 123-W in Lake County from
Theodore S. Jansen d/b/a Ravenswood Water System to Crystal River Utilities, Inc.

> In Docket No. 960643-WS, In re: Application for transfer of Certificates Nos. 507-W and 441-8 in Sumter County
from Sumter Water Company, In¢. to Crystal River Utilities, Inc.

® In Docket No. 960793-WU, In re: Application for transfer of Certificate No, 130-W in Lake County from Haines
Creek Mobile Homesites Waterworks to Crystal River Utilities, Inc,

" In Docket No. 961535-WU, In re: Application for transfer of Certificate No. 53-W _in Palm Beach County from
Lake Osborne Utilities Company, Inc. to Crystal River Utilities, Inc.

¥ In Docket No. 982017-SU, In re: Application for authority to transfer facilities of South Seas Utility Company and
Certificate No. 268-S in Lee County to AguaSeource Utility, Inc.

-4 -



Docket No. 080121-WS
Date: February 11, 2009

System Commission Order No. Issuance Date
J. Swiderski - 48 estates PSC-99-2115-PAA-WS" October 25, 1999
J. Swiderski - Kings Cove PSC-99-2115-PAA-WS October 25, 1999
J. Swiderski - Summit Chase PSC-99-2115-PAA-WS October 25, 1999
Lake Josephine PSC-00-1389-PAA-WU"' July 31,2000
Sebring Lakes PSC-02-0651-PAA-WU"* May 13, 2002

On September 25, 2006, AAI's six regulated Florida subsidiaries filed a joint application
for acknowledgement of corporate reorganization and approval of name change. The purpose of
the reorganization was to consolidate and segregate all AAI's Commission-regulated water and
wastewater assets in Florida under the ownership and name of its Florida Corporation, Aqua
Utilities Florida, Inc. By Order No. PSC-06-0973-FOF-WS, issued November 22, 2006," the
Commission approved the corporate reorganization and request for name change, effective the
date of the order.

On December 1, 2006, AUF filed an application for approval of interim and final water
and wastewater rate increases. That case was assigned Docket No. 060368-WS. On July 31,
2007, the Office of Public Counsel (OPC) and the Attorney General (AG) filed a Joint Motion to
Dismiss the rate case.'* AUF timely filed its Response in opposition on August 10, 2007. On
August 16, 2007, the Commission staff filed a recommendation to grant the Joint Motion to

® In Docket Nos. 981030-WU, In re: Application for transfer of portion of Certificate No. 380-W in Marion County
from A,P. Utilities, Inc. to Qcala Qaks Utilities, Inc.. holder of Certificate No. 346-W, and amendment of
certificates; and 981029-WU, In re; Application by Ocala Oaks Utilities, Inc. for limited proceeding to impose
current water rates, charges, ¢lassifications. rules. regulations, and service availability policies on Hawks Point and
49" Street Village customers that are currently served by A.P. Utilities, Inc. in Marion County.

" In Docket No. 981779-WS, In re: Application for authority to transfer facilities of J. Swiderski Utilities, Inc. and
Certificates Nos. 371-S and 441-W in Lake County to AquaSource Utility, Inc,

"'In Docket No. 991001-WU, In re: Application for transfer of facilities and Certificate No. 424-W in Highlands

County from Lake Josephine Water to AquaScource Utility, Inc,

2 In Docket No. 011401-WU, In re; Application for authority to transfer facitities of Heartland Utilities, Inc., holder
of Certificate No. 420-W in highlands county, to AguaSource Utility. Inc., holder of Certificate No. 424-W. and for

cancellation of Certificate No. 420-W.

" In Docket No. 060643-WS, In re: Joint application for acknowledgement of corporate reorganization and request
for approval of name change on Certificate 268-S in Lee County from AquaSource Utility, Inc. d/b/a Aqua Utilities
Florida, Inc.; Certificates 479-S and 549-W in Alachua County from Arrendondo Utility Company, Inc. d/b/a Aqua
Utilities, Inc.; Certificates 053-W, 441-S, and 507-W _in Palm Beach and Sumter Counties from Crystal River
Utilities, Inc. d/b/a Aqua Utilities Florida, Inc.; and Certificate 346-W in Marion County from Ocala Oaks Utilities,
Inc. d/b/a Aqua Utilities Florida, Inc.; for cancellation of Certificates 424-W. 371-S. 441-W. 503-S. and 585-W in
Highlands, Lake, and Polk Counties held AquaSource Utility, Inc. d/b/a Agua Utilities Florida, Inc.; Certificates
123-W, 510-8, and 594-W in Lake and Polk Counties held by Crystal River Utilities, Inc. d/b/a Aqua Utilities
Florida, Inc.; and Certificates 083-S and 110-W in Pasco County held by Jasmine Lakes Utilities Corporation d/b/a
Aqua Utilities Florida, Inc.; and for amendment of Certificates 422-W, 120-8, 106-W, 154-8, 209-W, 506-S, and
587-W in Highlands, Lake, Pasco, and Polk Counties held by Aqua Utilities Florida, Inc.

'* OPC and AG argued that AUF’s MFRs regarding its operating expenses were irreparably flawed; that the Utility
failed to provide sufficient or timely supporting documentation in response to discovery and audit requests to
support its rate request; and failed to fully comply with two orders compelling discovery responses by dates certain.

-5-



Docket No. 080121-WS
Date: February 11, 2009

Dismiss for the reasons stated therein and for additional reasons warranting the dismissal of
AUF’s request for an increase in water and wastewater rates.'

On August 27, 2007, AUF filed a Notice of Voluntary Dismissal of the rate case without
prejudice, including its application for interim and final rates, its request for increased service
availability charges, and its request for approval of Allowance for Funds Prudently Invested
(AFPI) charges. On that same date, AUF filed an agreement between AUF, OPC, and the AG
(collectively referred to as “Parties”} on the proposed resolution and disposition of the issues
contained in the staff recommendation. By Order No. PSC-07-0773-FOF-WS, the Commission
acknowledged AUF’s notice of voluntary dismissal resulting in a return to the rates and charges
in effect prior to the implementation of interim rates and in the refund of interim rates with
interest. The Commission also approved the Parties’ agreement for the Ultility’s proposed
resolution and disposition of the remaining other issues contained in staff”s recommendation. '®

On March 11, 2008, OPC filed its Notice of Intervention in this proceeding, pursuant to
Section 350.0611, Florida Statutes (F.S).

On May 22, 2008, AUF filed an application for approval of interim and final water and
wastewater rate increases. By letter dated June 20, 2008, the Comumission staff advised AUF that
its Minimum Filing Requirements (MFRs) had several deficiencies. To resolve the deficiencies,
AUF filed additional information on July 21, 2008. Based on this data, the MFRs were still
determined to be deficient. On August 28, 2008, AUF supplied additional data. The
supplemental data filed on August 28, 2008, satisfied the deficiencies and August 28, 2008, was
established as the official filing date.

The Utility's application for increased final water and wastewater rates is based on the
historical 12-month period ended December 31, 2007, with requested adjustments for pro forma
plant and operating expenses. In its filing, the Utility states that the rate increase is necessary
because the Utility did not earn a fair and reasonable rate of return on its investment. AUF’s
requested final rate increase would result in additional operating revenues of $4,518,358 for
water and $3,856.180 for wastewater.

AUTF's interim request was based on a historical test year ended December 31, 2007. The
Utility-requested interim rates would produce additional revenues of $2,946,615 for water
operations and $2,983,934 for wastewater operations. For interim rate purposes, AUF requested
that the interim rate increase be capped at approximately the level of the final rates for the
requested consolidated rate structure. For those systems that are capped and for which the Utility
would actually collect less in interim rates than it was entitled, AUF requested that the difference
over the term of the interim rates be recognized as a regulatory asset to be recovered over a

'* Staff recommended that, in addition to the reasons set forth in the Joint Moction to Dismiss, AUF’s rate case
should be dismissed because the MFRs were irreparably flawed with respect to projected plant additions and
engineering data; because AUF failed to provide sufficient documnentation regarding the historical number of bills
rendered or the number of gallons sold during either the 2005 test year or during 2006; its 2005 and 2006 gallons
data was irreparably flawed; and AUF failed to suppeort its 2006 and 2007 billing determinants projections.

'® See Order No. PSC-07-0773-FOF-WS, issued September 24, 2007, in Docket No. 060368-WS, In re: Application
for increase in water and wastewater rates in Alachua, Brevard, Highlands, Lake, Lee, Marion, Orange, Palm Beach,
Pasco, Polk, Putnatn, Seminole, Sumter, Volusia, and Washington Counties by Aqua Utilities Florida, Inc.

-6 -



Docket No. 080121-WS
Date: February 11, 2009

period of two years once final rates are determined. The Utility states that it would neither seek
to recover interest on this deferred recovery, nor have this amount included in the calculation of
working capital.

By Order No. PSC-08-0343-PCO-WS, issued May 28, 2008, the Commission
acknowledged OPC’s Notice of Intervention in this proceeding.

On June 10, 2008, Lake Suzy Utility, Inc. d/b/a Aqua Utilities Florida, Inc. (L.ake Suzy)
filed a Petition for Leave to Intervene in the instant case. On the same day, Lake Suzy and AUF
filed a joint application for acknowledgement of a corporate reorganization and approval of
name change on Certificate Nos. 599-W and 514-S in DeSoto and Charlotte Counties from Lake
Suzy to AUF. By Order No. PSC-08-0443-FOF-WS, issued July 10, 2008, the Commission
approved Lake Suzy and AUF’s joint application for a corporate reorganization and approval of
name change on Certificate Nos. 599-W and 514-S in DeSoto and Charlotte Counties from Lake
Suzy to AUF." Because Lake Suzy is now included in AUF, staff believes that the Petition for
Leave to Intervene is moot.

By petition, filed July 25, 2008, Bill McCollum, Attorney General, State of Florida,
requested permission to intervene in this rate proceeding.

On July 28, 2008, AUF filed its motion to withdraw its Chuluota System from its request
for interim rate relief.

By Order No. PSC-08-0497-PCO-WS, issued August 5, 2008, the Commission
acknowledged the AG’s petition to intervene in this proceeding.

By Order No. PSC-08-0534-FOF-WS, issued August 18, 2008, the Commission also
approved the motion to withdraw the interim request for the Chuluota system, and approved
interim rates for other AUF systems. The Commission approved interim increases of $7,681,942
and $5,464,764, for other AUF water and wastewater systems, respectively. The Commission
also approved AUF’s proposal to cap the interim increase to the approximate level of the final
rates based on a consolidated rate structure.

The original 8-month statutory deadline for the Commission to address the Utility’s
requested final rates was January 22, 2009. However, by letter dated May 22, 2008, and
February 6, 2008, AUF agreed to extend the statutory timeframe by which the Commission is
required to address the Utility’s final requested rates. This recommendation addresses the

Utility’s requested final rates. The Commission has jurisdiction pursuant to Sections 367.081
and 367.082, F.S.

'" In Docket No. 0803 11-WS, In re: Joint application for acknowledgement of corporate reorganization and request
for approval of name _change on Certificate 599-W and 514-S in DeSoto and Charlotte Counties from Lake Suzy
Utilities, Inc. d/b/a Aqua Utilities Florida, Inc. to Aqua Utilities Florida, Inc.

-7-



Docket No. 080121-WS
Date: February 11, 2009

Approved Stipulations

The Commission has previously approved several stipulated issues, stipulated
adjustments, and partially stipulated issues. The stipulated issues are reflected later in the
recommendation as “Stipulated” in sequential order of the approved numbering of the issues,
pursuant to the Prehearing Order No. PSC-08-0807-PHO-WS, issued December 4, 2008, and
subsequent decisions by the Commission at the Technical Hearing held on December 8-11, 2008.
Also, a consolidated list of all stipulations is attached as Appendix .



Docket No. 080121-WS
Date: February 11, 2009

Abbreviations and Technical Terms

The following is a list of acronyms and technical terms which have been used in the
recommendation.

COMPANY AND PARTY NAMES

AAI Aqua America, Inc.

ACO Aqua Customer Operations

AG Attorney General

ASI Aqua Services, Inc.

AUF Aqua Utilities Florida, Inc.

OPC Office of Public Counsel
TECHNICAL TERMS

3MADF 3 Month Average Daily Flow

ADIT Accumulated Deferred Income Taxes
AFPI Allowance for Funds Prudently Invested
BFC Base Facility Charge

BR Brief

BSP Bates Stamp Page

CAPM Capital Asset Pricing Model

CIAC Contributions in Aid of Construction
CWIP Construction Work in Progress

DCF Discounted Cash Flow

DEP Department of Environmental Protection
ERCs Equivalent Residential Connections
EXH Exhibit

F.A.C. Florida Administrative Code

F.S. Florida Statutes

FWSC Florida Water Service Corporation
GPD Gallons per Day

GPM Gallons per Minute

HAAS Haloacetic Acid 5

&1 Infiltration and Inflow

IT Information Technology

MCLs Maximum Contaminant Levels

MFRs Minimum Filing Requirements

MGD Millions of Gallens Per Day

O&M Operations and Maintenance

POD Production of Documents

PWRCA Priority Water Resource Caution Areas
RF Radio Frequency

ROE Return on Equity

SCADA Supervisory Control and Data Acquisition
SEC Securities and Exchange Commission



Docket No. 080121-WS
Date: February 11, 2009

TECHNICAL TERMS CONTINUED

SIRWMD
SWFWMD
TTHMS
TR

UPIS
U&U
WAW
WCI
WMD
WTP
WUCA
WWTP

St. Johns River Water Management District
Southwest Florida Water Management District
Trihalomethanes

Transcript

Utility Plant in Service

Use and Useful

Water and Wastewater

Water Conservation Initiative

Water Management District

Water Treatment Plant

Water Use Caution Areas

Wastewater Treatment Plant

-10-



Docket No. 080121-WS
Date: February 11, 2009

ISSUE A: Should the Commission acknowledge Bates Stamped pages 3202-7905 as a part of
Exhibit 65, Tab 19?7

Recommendation: Yes, it is clear from the description of the exhibit that the Bates Stamped
pages were intended to be included, but were omitted due to a clerical error. (Jagger)

Staff Apalysis: With Exhibit 65 (Staff’s Composite Exhibit), in Tab 19, staff had intended to
include all documents produced in response to Production of Document (POD) requests 23
through 31. However, the Bates Stamp pages (BSP) listed only contained documents pertaining
to PODs 26, 27, 28, and 31, and inadvertently omitted the documents for POD Nos. 23, 24, 25,
29, and 30. To correct this error, staff believes the BSP listed for Exhibit 65, Tab 19, should be
acknowledged to include BSP 3202-7905 (the BSP for PODs 23, 24, 25, 29, and 30).

Staff has contacted all parties, and all parties have stated that they have no objection to
these pages being included. Therefore, staff recommends that the Commission acknowledge that
Exhibit 65, Tab 19, includes BSP 3202-7905.

-11-



Docket No. 080121-WS
Date: February 11, 2009

Discussion of Issues

Issue 1: Is the quality of service provided by the Utility satisfactory, and, if not, what action
should be taken by the Commission?

Recommendation: The overall quality of service is marginal. Quality of the product is
satisfactory, except at the Chuluota and The Woods water systems, where the product is
marginal. For all systems, operational conditions are satisfactory, and customer satisfaction is
marginal. As a result of the water quality at Chuluota and The Woods, a 25-basis point reduction
on return on equity should be applied to each of these water systems. This 25-basis point
reduction should remain in effect for each system until the Department of Environmental
Protection closes the Consent Order for that system. Upon DEP advising that the Consent
Orders are satisfied, staff should be given administrative authority to approve the increase on the
return on equity and approve increased rates upon the Utility filing the appropriate tariffs and
notice. Due to the marginal rating in the area of overall customer satisfaction, and specifically
for its failure to timely resolve billing errors and the handling of customers that contact its Call
Center, staff recommends that an additional 50-basis point reduction on return on equity be
applied to all systems. Staff further recommends that if, at the end of two years, the Utility can
demonstrate that it has corrected the above-noted problems, then, upon verification by the
Commission, the reduction in ROE for each problem corrected may be removed and rates
adjusted accordingly. (Walden, Simpson, Daniel, Bulecza-Banks)

Position of the Parties

AUF: Yes. The quality of service provided by AUF is satisfactory and no further action should
be taken by the Commisston.

OPC: The company’s quality of service is unsatisfactory. The Commission should reduce the
company’s return on equity by 1.50 percent for its failure to provide satisfactory customer
service, accurate bills, and satisfactory water quality to its customers. In addition, the
Commission should disallow a portion of executive salaries.

AG: Customers are unable to drink, shower, or wash clothes in AUF water. Customer service 1s
unacceptable and there are billing errors.

Staff Analysis: Pursuant to Rule 25-30.433(1), Florida Administrative Code (F.A.C.), the
Commission determines the overall quality of service provided by the utility by evaluating the
quality of the utility’s product, the operating condition of the utility’s plant and facilities, and the
utility’s attempt to address customer satisfaction. The utility’s compliance history with the
Department of Environmental Protection (DEP) and comments or complaints received from
customers is also considered.

AUF believes that the quality of service as defined by the Commission is satisfactory. To
support this statement, the Utility explains that it is in general compliance with DEP and Water
Management District (WMD) standards, and has a strategy to maintain compliance. Further, the
Utility is committed to customer service and is improving that service where needed. (AUF BR
2) '

<12 -



Docket No. 080121-WS
Date: February 11, 2009

OPC asserted that the customers in this case testified at service hearings and provided
written communications to the Commission demonstrating that the customers are extremely
dissatisfied with the water quality, customer service to include customer account representatives,
and billing. Customers of Chuluota were especially vocal. (OPC BR 1-2; TR 625; EXH 86;
EXH 193)

AGQG argues that water quality issues are primarily noted in the Chuluota service area and
water quality should be improved before any rate increase is granted. AG also notes that
Customer complaints to the Utility’s Call Center are not properly handled and billing errors have
not been corrected. (AG BR 1-3)

QUALITY OF THE PRODUCT/OPERATIONAIL CONDITIONS

OPC witness Dismukes cited the testimony of numerous customers who attended
customer service hearings and complained about the water quality and customer service.
(Gainesville TR 22, 50, 55, 61, 62; Palatka TR 19, 25, 51, Sebring TR 19, 22, 28, 35; Lakeland
TR 23, 24, 38, 62, 88, 89, 99, 106; Mt. Dora TR 62, 66, 71; Oviedo II TR 26, 29, 42, 46, 61, 69,
71, 80, 83, 88, 90, 94, 97, 102, 106, 114, 119, 132, 147, 160, 171) She noted that customers
complained of low pressure, odor, sediment, unpleasant taste, and DEP water quality reports
showing excessive amounts of various chemicals. She also noted, especially in the Chuluota
system, that customers cited health concerns, corrosion of pipes, and appliance failures. A
number of customers said they did not drink the water and had been told not to bathe children in
the water. She testified that Chuluota customers perceive that their water is unsafe. (TR 649-
657, 765-766)

OPC witness Poucher testified that 98 percent of the customer input in the Commission’s
correspondence file in this docket showed opposition and dissatisfaction to the Utility’s rate
request and customer service, including water quality. More than 60 percent of the customers
were opposed to the rate increase and a significant number were concerned about water quality.
(TR 466-467)

Chuluota Water Quality

AUF witness Franklin testified that Chuluota water quality has caused a significant
amount of frustration for many customers, and the Utility recognizes that. More than $700,000
has been spent in converting the disinfection process to chloramines. Since violating the
maximum contaminant levels (MCL) for trihalomethanes (TTHMs), and going to quarterly
testing, three quarterly tests have shown that the water is meeting standards for total (TTHMs).
In addition, the Utility has retained Dr. James Taylor to assist with water quality issues,
Interconnected with the problem the Utility is having with TTHMs is the Utility’s problem with
sulfur and hydrogen sulfide. (TR 482-484, 1108-1117, 1087, 1138) Initially it was thought that
water quality, specifically TTHMSs, could be controlled with chemical feed and flushing. That
turned out to be unsuccessful. (TR 563-564) During the period that AUF has owned this system,
while the system was on free chlorine, there were no incidents of black water. Because it was
exceeding the allowed levels for TTHMs, the Utility converted to a chloramine system in April
2008. However, in the summer of 2008, AUF discovered that the water quality analyzers had

-13 -



Docket No. 080121-WS
Date: February 11, 2009

malfunctioned and there was a black water occurrence. Therefore, AUF went back on free
chlorine, and although this resolved the black water problem, the Ultility again exceeded the
allowed TTHM levels. In September 2008, AUF went back to using chloramines, and Dr.
Taylor continues to provide direction in balancing the water treatment. (TR 568-569, 583-584)

Other steps being taken to improve water quality include the looping of water lines and
increased flushing. Some line replacements are being made, especially in conjunction with road
projects. (TR 567-568, 572-575)

One customer, a day care center, is provided bottled water paid for by AUF. This day
care center is located at the end of a dead-end line, and the Utility determined it was less
expensive to provide bottled water to this customer instead of using manpower to flush the
distribution system line frequently since the day care is closed on weekends and water becomes
stagnant. Once the line looping is completed, the purchase of bottled water will cease. (TR 578-
581; EXH 190) The cost of this bottled water is not included in the rate case. (TR 607)

A customer expressed concern that water flushed from the system is being introduced to
wetlands. (TR 35, 61) AUF witness Lihvarcik testified that water flushed from the system is
introduced to retention areas or going into the woods, and he was not aware of it going into any
wetlands. (TR 587-588)

AUF witness Franklin testified that improvements to water quality will continue to be
made. The primary concern is to get the TTHMs under control. Beyond that, the Utility needs
to do what it can to provide water that the customers can drink confidently. A long-term goal is
to meet not only water quality standards, but to also achieve customer satisfaction. (TR 517-518)

The Utility has offered the system for sale at rate base to the City of Oviedo; however,
the city has not expressed much interest in purchase. (TR 480-481) Other discussions include
purchased water from the city, but that discussion is still in progress. CHP Engineers has been
retained by AUF to review the option of purchased water, (TR 509-511)

Witness Franklin acknowledged that the aesthetic quality of the water is related to
customer service, would be an issue that needs to be addressed, and stated that aesthetics is a
priority. While meeting state and federal standards for water quality remains paramount,
aesthetics is the next tier. (TR 498-499)

Many Chuluota customers testified at the service hearings that they were not happy with
the water quality. Customers testified that Chuluota water stains plumbing fixtures and causes
clothes to smell terrible. (Oviedo [ TR 76-77, Oviedo II TR 30, 71, 90, 114-115, 119, 121, 159,
170-171)

-14 -



Docket No. 080121-WS
Date: February 11, 2009

Questions about Water Test Results, Hydrogen Sulfide, and Harmful Effects of Corrosive Water

During the Oviedo Service Hearings and the Technical Hearing, the Commission made
several requests of DEP or staff concerning the quality of water provided by the Chuluota water
system. Each of the requests is discussed below.

The first request involved the comprehensive testing of Chuluota’s water, and
specifically, the testing of the water at the Walker Elementary School (and whether the parents of
the students were advised of any problems). The record indicates that water samples taken from
the Walker Elementary School cafeteria were gathered on August 4, 2008, and test results
showed that TTHMs were detected at 140 micrograms per liter (ug/1), above the regulatory limit
of 80 ug/l. No other contaminant exceeded the regulatory limit. Concerning TTHM notices sent
to the school by the Utility, DEP contacted the Seminole County School Board and determined
that these notices are posted at the school and sent to parents. On August 5, 2008, water samples
were collected from six locations throughout the distribution system. There was no detection of
nitrite, nitrate, e. coli, or total coliform. Heterotrophic plate counts contained no growth. (EXH
205, p. 1) In semi-quantitative tests that AUF conducted, Witness Luitweiler testified the Utility
looked for a broad range of inorganic chemicals and organic compounds. The only thing that
showed up was hydrogen sulfide. (TR 1087, 1138)

The next area of concern was about test results of the annual and three-year tests for
water samples. DEP Rule 62-550, F.A.C., contains a table which shows the chemicals that arc
tested and the maximum contaminant levels (MCLs). The water from Chuluota’s wells is
analyzed for nitrites, nitrates, e. coli, total coliform, heterotrophic plate counts (non-coliform
bacteria), and volatile organic compounds. All tests are satisfactory except for the violation of
the MCL for TTHMs. (EXH 205, p. 1)

The next question was about harmful effects of corrosive water. The customers had
testified that the water was corrosive, and did not know if the corrosive water could affect their
health. DEP stated that some byproducts of corrosive water such as lead and copper can have
health effects. Sampling at consumer taps and the tests of those samples have shown that the
water is in compliance with the lead and copper limits. Regarding pitted faucets, DEP stated that
based on the evidence that the raw water contains high levels of hydrogen sulfide, it is
reasonable to believe that this condition contributes to pitting. (EXH 205, p. 2)

The next question was whether the Utility had a hydrogen sulfide problem in the raw
water. Hydrogen sulfide can cause the water to be corrosive and can produce an odor. DEP
states that the results of water quality testing performed by Dr. James Taylor confirm that levels
of sulfide in the raw water at Chuluota are high. A rotten egg odor is characteristic of hydrogen
sulfide presence. (EXH 205, p. 2) The levels of hydrogen sulfide (2.5 to 5 mg/l) are higher in
Chuluota than at any of AUF’s other systems. (TR 1125)

The Commission requested that a Q-tip with a black residue provided by a Chuluota
customer be tested. DEP stated that proper sample preservation and chain of custody are two
essential requirements for obtaining valid analytical results. Without knowledge or assurance on
how the sample was taken, how it was maintained, or its age, DEP concluded that the analysis of

-15-



Docket No. 080121-WS
Date: February 11, 2009

the Q-tip would not provide any valid information regarding the quality of the community’s
water or the compliance status of the Utility. Therefore, DEP declined to have the Q-tip tested,
and it was not tested at the time of the hearing, (EXH 205, p. 2) Subsequent to the hearing, the
Q-tip was tested by EMSL Laboratories, and test results showed the residue on the swab from
the master bath sink drain was 88 percent mold, 10 percent quartz [sand], | percent organics, and
1 percent inorganics. (EXH 205, supplemental, p. 4)

There was an inquiry made into why water samples were gathered for testing at 390 Lake
Lenelle and 803 Mazurka in the Chuluota system. DEP stated that these locations represent
maximum retention times where water is in the distribution system because these physical
locations are the furthest points in the distribution system from the water treatment plant. (EXH
205,p.2)

Open Consent Orders

The Utility currently has open consent orders for each of the following systems: the
Chuluota water system, The Woods water system, the Zephyr Shores water system, the Village
wastewater system, and the South Seas wastewater system. Each consent order is discussed
below.

For the Chuluota water system, AUF witness Luitweiler testified that in December 2006,
while DEP was drafting the consent order requiring AUF to implement chloramination, the
Utility retained an engineering firm to prepare the design. (TR 1102-1103). Staff witness
Dodson testified that AUF signed a consent order for Chuluota on January 4, 2007, addressing
the TTHM MCL violations. (EXH 109) DEP issued permits to modify the disinfection treatment
processes at Chuluota’s water treatment plants on March 12, 2007. AUF’s modification went
into service on April 7, 2008, changing from free chlorine disinfection to chloramine
disinfection. 'TTHM results for sampling conducted on April 10, 2008, were below the MCL;
however, TTHM results for sampling conducted on April 22, 2008, were above the MCL. On
July 3, 2008, AUF temporarily reverted back to free chlorine disinfection. The cause for the
MCL exceedance was malfunctioning equipment. New equipment was obtained and AUF
returned to chloramine disinfection on September 3, 2008. The results of TTHM compliance
sampling for the third quarter 2008 conducted on September 17, 2008, showed compliance with
the MCL. (TR 1031-1032) Results of TTHM sampling conducted by AUF on November 11,
2008, were below the MCL. (EXH 206)

For The Woods, staff witness Greenwell testified that a consent order for this water
system in Sumter County was executed on April 26, 2007, with a compliance schedule to address
the TTHM and Haloacetic Acid 5 (HAAS5) exceedences. The permit application to address the
exceedences, issued on December 18, 2007, identified the installation of pressure filters and a
static mixer which was completed in May 2008. DEP requires a minimum of four quarters of
sampling demonstrating compliance with the MCL before closing the consent order. Test results
from the first two quarters are favorable and compliance is expected by the fourth quarter. (TR
1279-1280)

-16 -



Docket No. 080121-WS§S
Date: February 11, 2009

For Zephyr Shores, staff witness Greenwell testified that this water system in Pasco
County had an approximate population of 490 and in accordance with Rule 62-555.315(2),
F.A.C., all community water systems serving a population of 350 or more require a second well.
In addition, Rule 62-555.320(14), F.A.C., requires that the auxiliary power requirements should
also be met. AUF witness Lihvarcik stated that the Zephyr Shores system formerly had an
interconnect with the city, but the city changed its disinfection to chloramines because of its
TTHM problems. AUF chose not to convert to chloramines and the valve between the city and
the system had to be closed. Therefore, the system was left without the required reliability
pursuant to the rules listed. A consent order was signed on June 18, 2007, to address the well
construction and power requirements. This work was completed in April 2008, and the well was
placed in service. (TR 1280) The consent order remains open as DEP evaluates the effectiveness
of existing treatment to address total sulfide concerns. On October 9, 2008, DEP requested AUF
to conduct additional testing. {TR 1280) Witness Lihvarcik testified that the well and generator
were required by DEP and that the new well and generator were installed. (TR 1205, 1209-1210)

For Village Water, witness Greenwell testified that a consent order for this wastewater
system in Polk County, issued on August 21, 2007, and amended with an effective date of
June 27, 2008 (EXH 104), addressed, among other things, the long-term effluent disposal
capacity of the percolation ponds and the acquisition of a domestic wastewater permit to
authorize operation of the facility. The existing wastewater permit issued on January 23, 2001,
expired on January 22, 2006. The permit was administratively continued by the timely submittal
of an application to renew the permit; however, the system had been operating without a permit
since October 4, 2006, after the permit renewal was denied on September 15, 2006. Reasonable
assurance has not been provided to DEP regarding the adequacy of the disposal system, and,
therefore, no permit was issued. (TR 1281) In his rebuttal testimony, AUF witness Lihvarcik
contends that the disposal ponds are operating as the system was designed and permitted. (TR
1209-1210) Therefore, there appears to be a difference of opinion between AUF and DEP which
has yet to be resolved.

For South Seas, staff witness Kleinmann testified that a consent order was issued to this
wastewater system in Lee County in August 2007, as a result of a discharge to two golf course
ponds that were not authorized discharge sites under the current permit. On March 20, 2008,
AUF proposed a pollution prevention project implementation plan, in lieu of paying a fine. (EXH
99) The project, which proposes to replace the diffusers in two aeration tanks, is expected to be
completed by December 2008, with a final report to DEP in January 2009. (TR 1252-1253) The
discharge is sent to a 0.450 mgd holding tank and then used for irrigation on a 32-acre golf
course. (EXH 180, Volume 5, South Seas, Book 2)

Qutstanding Warning Letters

For Pomona Park, staff witness Davis testified that DEP reviewed enforcement issues
related to the use of a replacement well in Putnam County. Because requirements for
notification and clearance did not appear to have been met, a warning letter was issued on May
23, 2008. (EXH 103) AUF did not provide the information required and DEP is considering
whether to issue a notice of violation, (TR 1276-1277) The rebuttal testimony of AUF witness
Lihvarcik stated that the company is currently working on providing the requested data for the

-17 -



Docket No. 080121-WS
Date: February 11, 2009

new well. (TR 1212} A new well is expected to be constructed, and a clearance request will be
submitted to DEP to place the new well in service. (EXH 210)

For Jasmine Lakes, witness Greenwell testified that DEP issued a warning letter on
March 8, 2007, to AUF for this wastewater treatment facility in Pasco County for exceeding the
ground water standards for sodium, chloride, and total dissolved solids, and for improper
operation of the four percolation ponds such that it impacted the ground water. (EXH 106) AUF
was asked to either modify the effluent disposal system or interconnect with the Pasco County
Regional Collection System. (TR 1283) Rebuttal testimony of witness Lihvarcik contends that it
is unclear if DEP has the authority to require ponds constructed prior to April 1989 to be rested
and rotated. AUF has entered into a contract to address the improper operation of the wastewater
ponds. (TR 1210)

For Palm Terrace, witness Greenwell also testified that DEP issued a warning letter to
that wastewater system in Pasco County regarding the improper operation of two percolation
ponds, slow-rate restricted public access sprayfield systems, and its impact on effluent quality
and groundwater. (EXH 105) The effluent disposal system also exceeded the ground water
standards for nitrates, total dissolved solids, and fecal coliforms. (TR 1282) In his rebuttal
testimony, AUF witness Lihvarcik contends that this system is another system in which it is
unclear if DEP has the authority to require ponds that were constructed prior to April 1989 to be
rested and rotated. This issue has not been resolved. (TR 1212)

For Arredondo Farms, staftf witness Gerard testified that DEP issued a warning letter on
June 12, 2008, regarding this wastewater system in Alachua County, addressing effluent
violations for: (1) five-day carbonaceous biological oxygen demand for January, February, and
March, 2008; (2) AUF’s failure to report these effluent violations as abnormal events; and,
3) AUF’s failure to calculate some annual averages correctly. AUF responded on June 27, 2008.
Arredondo Farms was found to be out of compliance during the inspection that was performed in
August 2008. A noncompliance letter was sent to AUF on October 6, 2008, indicating that there
were sampling, facility cite, flow measurement, and residual/sludge issues, and requiring a
response 30 days from the date of the letter. This issue has not been resolved. (TR 1273)

Outstanding Noncompliance Letters

AUF has six outstanding noncompliance letters. Witness Gerard testified that the Silver
Lake Oaks wastewater system in Putnam County has effluent violations relating to total
dissolved solids, nitrates, and fecal coliforms. The witness also testified that the Arredondo
Farms wastewater system had violations in the arcas of sampling, facility cite, flow
measurement, and residual/sludge issues. (EXH 101) A response from AUF is expected. (TR
1273) Staff witness Miller testified that the Florida Central Commerce Park wastewater system
in Seminole County failed to submit pathogen (Giardia and Cryptosporidium) monitoring results
every five years. AUF is to submit test results from samples to DEP as the next step. (TR 1287)
The Valencia Terrace wastewater system in Lake County is required to install a new bar screen
and splitter box, and this equipment is expected to be completed by December 31, 2008. (TR
1287) The Momingview wastewater plant in Lake County is not meeting the minimum chlorine
contact time of 15 minutes and two reporting deficiencies were noted. (TR 1287) Staff witness

18 -



Docket No. 080121-WS
Date: February 11, 2009

Kleinmann testified that the South Seas wastewater system had effluent violations for total
suspended solids for the months of March, April, May, and August 2008, as well as a fecal
coliform violation in July. (TR 1254) AUF responded that these issues will be corrected. (TR
1287-1288)

(Other Violations

Staff witness Miller testified that the Discharge Monitoring Reports of the Chuluota
wastewater system showed that the annual average daily flow to the facility has been exceeding
its permitted capacity. The operating permit expired on March 10, 2008, and the permit was
administratively extended as the Ultility had applied for a permit renewal. DEP requested
additional information from AUF regarding the permit application that was filed on December 6,
2007, and is awaiting a response. (EXH 108, TR 1287)

AUF witness Lihvarcik testified that AUF provides an excellent product and excellent
service to its customers. (TR 547) The Utility’s corporate office in Leesburg ensures that
systems are operated in compliance with environmental regulations, with corporate policies, and
that customers are provided a high level of services. Systems are operated in conformance with
applicable environmental rules. Capital improvements are planned to comply with state and
federal regulations so that safe and reliable service to the customers can be provided. (TR 548,
550-551}

According to the Utility, it places a big priority on compliance with health standards and
regulations regarding water quality. AUF admitted that while there have been five consent
orders, the Utility is now in compliance with four of those, and soon will be in compliance with
the fifth one, which is Chuluota. (AUF BR 2} Witness Luitweiler testified that 3 quarterly tests
have been conducted on the water at Chuluota; all 3 tests showed compliance with standards.
(TR 1086, 1093) Additional testimony was provided explaining the raw water quality, the
efforts made by the Utility involving chlorine, chloramines, and retention of a consultant to help
improve Chuluota’s water quality. (TR 1082-1090) Witness Luitweiler further testified that for
The Woods, after removing former equipment for iron removal treatment and installing a green
sand filter, the level of TTHMs is in compliance with standards. (TR 1090-1091) Witness
Lihvarcik testified that The Woods has had three quarters of compliance now, will be tested in
December 2008 for the fourth quarter, and is expected to achieve compliance. (TR 1238)

The DEP witness testified about minor issues at a number of treatment plants, and
indicated that the plants have come into compliance with DEP’s requirements. Therefore, it
appears that the overall water and wastewater quality for the AUF’s systems, other than Chuluota
water and The Woods water, is satisfactory, (TR 1252-1334)

-19-



Docket No. 080121-WS
Date: February 11, 2009

CUSTOMER SATISFACTION

Service Hearings

Ten customer service hearings were held around the state in nine locations between
July 2, 2008, and September 26, 2008. Approximately 390 customers attended these noticed
hearings. Although there were quality of service concerns brought up at these hearings, staff
believes that the most recurring theme at these hearings was the time it took for AUF to resolve
complaints, and the treatment customers received when they called the Utility’s Call Center.
Also, the customers repeatedly expressed concern over the justification for the proposed rate
increases and the personal hardship such rate increases would impose. AUF representatives were
available at each meeting with computers linked to their main database to assist customers with
service and billing issues. At the beginning of each meeting, the Chairman announced that AUF
had representatives available to address particular billing or service issues.

DATE LOCATION OF SERVICE | CUSTOMERS IN | CUSTOMER
HEARING ATTENDANCE SPEAKERS
July 2, 2008 Gainesville 11 9
July 7, 2008 Sebring 15 9
July 8, 2008 Lakeland 29 14
July 16, 2008 Mount Dora 28 10
July 17, 2008 Oviedo — AM () 60 17
July 17, 2008 Oviedo — PM (11) 85 24
July 22, 2008 Palatka 15 8
July 30, 2008 Chipley 17 7
Aug. 7, 2008 Green Acres 30 12
Sept. 26, 2008 New Port Richey 100 59
Total 390 169

Most of the 169 customers who spoke had quality of water concerns, billing concerns, or
both, Forty-eight percent of all concerns raised were water quality issues including taste,
sediment, odor, color, and pressure. The remaining 52 percent were billing-related concerns
involving meter reading problems, incorrect charges, and high rates.

In her testimony, staff witness Hicks noted that the Florida Public Service Commission
Complaint Tracking System was reviewed for complaints filed against AUF under Rule 25-
22.032, F.A.C. (TR 1299). A total of 326 complaints were received from January 1, 2007,
through September 30, 2008. An analysis of these complaints revealed 68 percent concerned
billing issues, and the remaining 32 percent dealt with quality of service issues. (TR 1300)

Customer Service

Witness Franklin stated that there has been a review of every complaint that was
generated at the customer service hearings, including an individualized response sent to each of
those customers. (TR 427, 431-432, 444) Witness Franklin further claimed that the Utility has
made efforts to improve communication with its customers. One method has been to initiate a
new program, AUF Connects, where senior management meets with customers to provide

-20 -



Docket No. 080121-WS
Date: February 11, 2009

information about the company and allows customers to discuss issues and concerns with those
Utility representatives. AUF requested the cost of this program be included as a pro forma
adjustment. (TR 399-406)

Twelve meetings are planned for 2009, including one planned for the last Friday in
January 2009 at Tomoka View/Twin Rivers. (TR 500-501, 589-590) The Utility has held
meetings already and attendance was less than expected. By holding a meeting in conjunction
with a homeowners meeting, witness Franklin said the attendance improved. A goal is to
communicate more with AUF’s customers, making it more of an educational opportunity, and
use company executives who are salaried rather than hourly employees. (TR 500-501)

The Utility has hired several new management staff, including two former DEP
employees to aid the company in furthering its goal and commitment of environmental
compliance. Additionally, the Utility has hired a new chief operating manager and an area
manager, both of whom have prior experience in water and wastewater operations. Another new
employee is an in-state Florida customer service representative who has the ability to handle
billing, metering reading, and general customer service issues. (TR 428-429) He was sent to
AUF’s customer service center in Texas for training and received additional training in Bryn
Mawr. (TR 508-509)

Witness Franklin summed up his comments by saying that overall he believes that the
average customer receives very good customer service from the Call Centers and billing group.
He further testified that he thought the service provided by AUF has continually improved over
the last several quarters and the intent is to continue to improve. (TR 532-534)

A strong commitment to customer service is one of the tenets of the AUF organization,
according to witness Lihvarcik. He explained how the customer service field supervisor in
Florida interfaces with the Call Center, billing, and customer service section. He also noted that
the Call Center in Cary, North Carolina, can automatically route calls to two other centers in
Pennsylvania and Illinois when necessary. (TR 555-556)

As stated earlier, OPC witnesses Poucher and Dismukes noted that many customers were
dissatisfied with the service they received. In addition to the quality of water product, the
customers seemed to be especially upset about the delay and difficulty in correcting billing
errors, and the treatment they received from the Utility’s service representatives at the Call
Center.

Witness Poucher contacted customers who had testified at the customer service hearings
about service problems, and who subsequently received letters from AUF addressing the
complaints made. The customers provided AUF’s responses to OPC witness Poucher and
expressed their displeasure with AUF’'s response. The customers disputed the conclusions
reached in the letters sent to them from AUF. (TR 868-895) Further, the customers did not
believe that AUF in many cases actually addressed their complaint, and that AUF’s responses
were nothing more than form letters. A review of the letters sent by AUF shows that some of the
letters were identical, which was admitted by AUF witness Franklin. (TR 466-467)

-21 -



Docket No. 080121-WS
Date: February 11, 2009

Witness Poucher acknowledged that AUF’s employees, including witness Lihvarcik,
spent time at customer service hearings attempting to resolve customer problems. While this is
something that he would expect to occur, he complimented the Utility for coming to the service
hearings ready to resolve customer issues. (TR 900) Witness Poucher recommended that: (1) the
Commission penalize the Utility; (2) print the toll free number for the Commission on the front
of customers’ bills; (3) require a monthly report from AUF of complaints received from Florida
customers, including a summary of the complaints by category, and the resolution and steps
taken to prevent recurrence; (4) require Commission staff to visit AUF’s Call Centers to see
those operations; (5) place a moratorium on expansion of AUF facilities; (6) require Commission
staff to review the data provided at the end of year one and year two, noting the progress made
by the Utility; and (7) at the end of year three, require the Utility to demonstrate the service
problems have been resolved, removing the penalty imposed three years before. (TR 903-905)

Billing

The Utility implemented a new billing system at the end of 2006. (TR 450) To improve
the billing process, AUF is replacing all manually-read meters with remote telemetry meters.
Fewer estimated bills and more accurate readings are expected. As of September 2008, 14,597
meters have been changed out, with 2,413 additional meters budgeted for replacement. (TR 427,
556; EXH 142)

Witness Franklin acknowledged billing issues involving the remote telemetry meters that
have been installed. These meters were installed by outside contractors, and many times it took a
long time for the contractor to supply the Utility with details of new meter installations. The
Utility’s billing system was showing the former meter and not the new installation. This resulted
in estimated bills. (TR 471-474, 491-492) The number of estimated bills has greatly diminished
since the new remote telemetry meters have been installed. Issues related to billing and
corrections needed have been accomplished, including removing contractors from doing meter
reading and re-sequencing readings for greater efficiency. (TR 506) Witness Lihvarcik testified
that the new meters have lessened the need for estimated bills. (TR 598-599)

Witness Lihvarcik was aware that customers voiced billing issues at the customer service
hearings. He also knew that some customers had complained to the OPC and the AG. (TR 591-
592)

Witness Franklin explained the review conducted by the Utility in response to a customer
billing inquiry from Scottish Highlands (Silver Lake Estates system in Lake County), and
acknowledged that it took a long time to resolve due to the complexity of the issues. The
customer told OPC that countless phone calls had been made to resolve a billing irregularity, and
the last contact made with AUF was on October 14, 2008. The inquiry, dated November 10,
2008, was sent to the OPC and as of a week later, no one from AUF had yet contacted the
customer. Witness Franklin testified that the customer should have been called back during that
interim period after the complaint was received and the Utility performed the necessary field
work to resolve the billing inquiry. (EXH 189; TR 451-455)

-2



Docket No. 080121-WS
Date: February 11, 2009

Witness Dismukes testified that the majority of complaints to the Commission involved
billing issues, citing specific incidents where billing to the customer was not correct. (TR 626,
632-633, 637-643, 667-669, 765-766) It was also noted that billing issues were brought to the
Commission’s attention at the customer service hearings. (Gainesville TR 22, 26, 68, 82; Palatka
TR 21, 22, 31; Lakeland TR 25, 69, 106; Mt. Dora TR 27; Oviedo II TR 61, 75, 85, 96, 154,
170}

The Call Center

The Utility is able to track answered calls at its Call Center and the customer service
representative makes a record on the customer’s account of the date, the discussion, and the
representative’s initials, (TR 512-513) Witness Franklin testified that Call Center records do not
track transferred or disconnected calls, or if a message is left. (TR 464-465, 469, 512-513) The
Call Center handles about 4,500 calis per day each week. (TR 475) Customers complained at the
service hearings about one particular employee being unhelpful. An internal review of this
employee’s performance was conducted, and the Utility determined the employee was dealing
with difficult issues and that the employee was effective in doing so. Training is provided to
Call Center employees, and an incentive program is in place based upon performance. The
Utility has made efforts to evaluate the effectiveness of the customer service representatives and
compare those ratings to industry standards. Witness Franklin stated that the scores from those
evaluations compared favorably to industry standards and in some areas were better than
standard. (TR 475-479, 483-487) Witness Franklin explained the method of Call Center training
and customer service representative evaluation, the length of time that recorded training sessions
are retained, and detailed the internal procedure followed by AUF. (TR 502-505)

Some customers had complained that when contacting the Call Center, they could not be
passed to a supervisor, or that a supervisor did not call the customer back. A system is in place
that requires supervisors to call a customer back within 24 hours. These call-backs are
documented. This is a system that can be and has been accessed by witness Franklin for follow-
up. (TR 492-493)

The Call Center has ten new employees since the third quarter of 2007, as well as a full
time training team. The Utility claims performance metrics in the Center have improved
dramatically. (TR 428)

OPC witness Dismukes testified about the Call Center. She noted the targets (call wait
times, abandoned calls, speed to answer calls, and average call handling time) that AUF has set,
and stated that the utility rarely meets its targets. (TR 627-631) The majority of the questions
from customers involved billing, water quality, and complaints that telephone calls were
disconnected. If a return call was promised, many times no return call was made. (TR 632-635)
Witness Dismukes acknowledges that while AUF has made improvements in its Call Center

processes that should improve customer service, the level of service remains unacceptable. (TR
647-648)

-23.



Docket No. 080121-WS
Date: February 11, 2009

STAFF ANALYSIS

Quality of Product

While AUF is making strides to improve the water quality for those systems where
problems exist, there is still more work to be accomplished. Chuluota and The Woods continue
to have water quality issues even after the conversion to chloramines to reduce the TTHMs.
However, it appears that both systems may attain acceptable TTHM levels in the near term.
Because of the customer complaints focusing on unacceptable water quality at Chuluota, as well
as outstanding consent orders and compliance not yet achieved at Chuluota and The Woods, staff
has significant concerns about the water quality at these two systems.

When there are water quality issues, Commission practice has been to look carefully at
the situation, and focus on the efforts being made by the utility to improve the quality of the
product. In this case, it is clear that AUF is making efforts to elevate the water quality, with the
goal of achieving the standards set forth by DEP. Testimony shows there have been setbacks
due to equipment failure, especially in Chuluota, as well as a difference in perspective on rule
interpretation at two Pasco County wastewater systems. Regardless, it appears to staff that AUF
is continuing to make strides in improving water quality and reliability, although at Chuluota,
and to a lesser extent The Woods, the water quality remains marginal. The Utility has made
improvements to enhance the quality of its product. Nonetheless, other systems have issues with
taste, odor, sediment, and color — similar to other water utilities’ systems in Florida. Staff
suggests that AUF continue to work on improving the water product quality. For the reasons
stated, staff is recommending that the quality of the water and wastewater product for AUF’s
systems be determined by the Commission as satisfactory, except at Chuluota and The Woods,
where the water quality is marginal.

Operational Conditions

There is little indication that operational conditions are deficient at any of the systems.
As stated by the staff witnesses, attaining applicable DEP standards has been an issue. In most
instances, the Utility has achieved compliance in correcting conditions at its treatment plants as
directed by DEP. The 57 water systems owned and managed by AUF had three outstanding
consent orders and a warning letter in the last three years. In addition, there were 13 closed
violations. The outstanding consent orders relate to the Chuluota, Zephyr Shores, and The
Woods water systems. Zephyr Shores and The Woods and Chuluota are expected to be in
compliance after the next quarterly sampling. (TR 1086, 1093) AUF’s measures to address the
water quality issues including the installation of analyzers at the treatment plants, use of auto
flashers, the use of loops in dead-end lines in the network, control of hydrogen sulfide, and the
retention of consultant Dr. James Taylor in dealing with water quality issues should further
improve the water quality at Chuluota. Staff therefore recommends that operational conditions
be found to be satisfactory.

-24 .



Docket No. 080121-WS
Date: February 11, 2009

Customer Satisfaction

Water quality, in the opinion of many customers, remains unacceptable. Numerous
instances were cited by customers and the OPC where service issues are taking a long time to
resolve. Billing corrections are not expeditious. While improvements are being made at the Call
Center as explained by AUF witness Franklin, the Call Center has failed to return calls to many
customers. Supervisors have not been available to take calls from customers when the customer
service representative was unable to resolve a complaint to the satisfaction of a customer. There
were numerous instances where customers complained of disconnected customer calls by the
Call Center. The follow-up by OPC witness Poucher shows that even when AUF made the effort
to send letters to many of the customers who attended the customer service hearings, those
customers remain dissatisfied with the handling of their complaints filed with AUF. From a
review of the testimony, staff believes that customer satisfaction falls short of what is expected,
and should be considered marginal.

CONCLUSION

Quality of Service

As noted above, concerning the 57 water and 25 wastewater systems owned by AUF,
there are currently five consent orders, four warning letters, and six noncompliance letters issued
by DEP. Having reviewed the customer testimony and the consent order for Chuluota, staff
believes that the water quality at Chuluota needs improvement. After the Utility reinstated its
chloramine system in Chuluota in September 2008, the test results for TTHMs for the next two
quarters were below the MCL. Further, the Utility indicates that improvements are being made.
However, at the time of the hearing, Chuluota did not have four quarters of satisfactory testing as
required by DEP. A consent order from DEP signed in January 2007 apparently was needed to
provide the incentive required for AUF to implement treatment to reduce TTHM levels at
Chuluota. Similarly, a consent order was required at The Woods to implement treatment to
reduce TTHM and HAAS levels at that water system. These consent orders remain outstanding.
For these reasons, staff recommends that the Commission find the water quality to be marginal at
these two water systems. As a result of the marginal water quality at the Chuluota and The
Woods water systems, staff recommends a 25-basis point reduction on return on equity (ROE)
should be applied to each of these water systems for less than fully satisfactory service, as
discussed in greater detail below,

While other water systems have some issues with water quality and consent orders, the
issues in those orders have been substantially resolved. For this reason, staff recommends that
the water product at the other water systems be determined to be satisfactory.

Regarding wastewater quality, there have been consent orders for the wastewater systems
at Village Water and South Seas. Testimony indicates that the work has been completed to
resolve the issues cited in those orders. Staff therefore recommends that wastewater quality of
the product be determined to be satisfactory.

-25.-



Docket No. 080121-WS
Date: February 11, 2009

Based upon the record, operational conditions are adequate and improvements are being
made to enhance the water quality. No operational issues were noted for the wastewater
systems. Therefore, staff recommends that the Commission conclude that both the water and
wastewater operational conditions are satisfactory.

While the Utility is taking steps to improve customer service, staff recommends the
Commission find customer satisfaction to be marginal. This determination is based on customer
testimony at the service hearings, as well as OPC’s witnesses Dismukes and Poucher’s
testimony. Based primarily on the customers’ problems with having their billing complaints
timely resolved, and with their treatment at the Call Center, staff recommends that the overall
quality of service be considered marginal.

Reduction to ROE for Marginal Quality of Service

In staff’s opinion, in some cases, AUF has failed to timely rectify billing issues and
improperly handled those customer complaints at the Utility’s Call Center. With respect to
billing, staff believes that AUF’s ROE should be reduced to incent AUF to actively strive to
timely correct billing issues. In staff’s view, most billing issues arising in one billing cycle
should be resolved by the next billing cycle. Staff notes that it took the company eight months to
correct billing errors resulting from the integration of AUF’s newly installed remote telemetry
meters and AUF’s billing system. (New Port Richey TR 58; Oviedo 1 TR 70; Palatka TR 22-23)
While staff acknowledges that the billing errors resulting from the integration were inadvertent,
staff sees no reason why it took several months to correct the customer’s bills.

Customers also testified about frustration with AUF’s delay in correcting bills for meter
reading errors, incorrect meter assignment, and months of estimated billings. (Chipley TR 23,
Gainesville TR 75; Lakeland TR 26, 70; Mt. Dora TR 62; New Port Richey TR 34-36, 44, 89,
129; Oviedo I TR 161; Oviedo Il TR 83; Palatka TR 22; Sebring TR 57).

Staff acknowledges that AUF’s billing should improve once it has completed its
conversion to remote telemetry meters. However, this conversion will not eliminate all billing
issues. Based on the record, AUF has not responded expeditiously to resolve customer billing
issues. As a result, staff recommends that a 25-basis point reduction to AUF’s ROE be made for
AUF’s failure to timely resolve some customers’ billing issues.

In addition to AUF’s billing issues, another area of concern regarding customer
satisfaction relates to AUF’s lack of responsiveness to customers and its handling of customer
complaints to the Utility’s Call Center. Customers testified that some representatives at the Call
Center were rude, and lacked professionalism and customer skills. Customers also testified that
they failed to receive a return call as promised by AUF. (Palatka TR 21, 23; Lakeland TR 110;
Oviedo II TR 31, 86; Gainesville TR 25; New Port Richey TR 141) At least one customer
testified that they were placed on hold and a representative never came back on the line,
(Lakeland TR 27) In staff’s opinion, customers who are promised a return call should receive a
return call. The failure to return calls does not appear to be an isolated incident and reflects an
apparent indifference towards the needs of AUF’s customers.

-26 -



Docket No. 080121-WS
Date: February 11, 2009

From the record, it is clear that some customers have received marginal service. An
example of AUF’s apparent indifference to customers’ concerns with water quality is
demonstrated by the following quote from customer witness Fuston:

I called, spoke with customer service, and was told that if I was concerned that I
could purchase bottled water.

(Oviedo II TR 158) The above quote is but one illustrative example of the customer service
provided by AUF; the quote exemplifies the treatment some AUF’s customers have experienced.

As a result of AUF’s handling of calls at its Call Center and its demonstrated lack of
quality customer service, staff recommends that an additional 25-basis point reduction be made
to AUF’s ROE. The 25-basis point reduction is in addition to staff’s recommended 25-basis
point reduction related to billing issues. In addition to these two reductions, the ROE for
Chuluota and The Woods® water systems should be reduced by 25-basis points, for a total
reduction on equity of 75-basis points for these two systems.

Pursuant to Section 367.081(2)(a)l., F.S., the Commission shall fix rates which are just,
reasonable, compensatory, and not unfairly discriminatory, such that they give the utility a
chance to earn a fair rate of return on its investment used and useful in the public service. Also,
Section 367.111(2), F.S., states in pertinent part:

If the Commission finds that a utility has failed to provide its customers with
water or wastewater service that meets the standards promulgated by the
Department of Environmental Protection or the water management districts, the
Commission may reduce the utility’s return on equity until the standards are met.

The Courts have approved reductions to ROE for poor quality of service or mismanagement, as
long as the reductions kept the Utility’s rate of return within the fair rate of return range.'®

The Commission has previously reduced the ROE of utilities that have provided marginal
quality customer service. In Order No. PSC-96-1320-FOF-WS (Southern States Utilities (SSU)
Order), issued October 30, 1996, in Docket No. 950495-WS,19 the Commission imposed a 25-
basis point reduction for marginal quality of service. See alsg, Order No. 17760, issued June 29,
1987, in Docket No. 850646-SU, In Re: Application of Ocean Reef Club, Inc. for increased rates

'* See Gulf Power Company v. Wilson, 597 So. 2d 270, 271 {Fla. 1992), where Commission’s reduction of utility’s
ROE by 50-basis points for corrupt practices was approved by the Supreme Court of Florida. See also Order No.
PSC-02-0593-FOF-WS, issued April 30, 2002, in Docket No. 010503-WU, In re: Application for increase in water
rates for Seven Springs System in Pasco County by Aloha Utilities, Inc, The Order was “Per Curiam. Affirmed” on
appeal (See Alcoha Utilities. Inc. v Fla. PSC, 848 So. 2d 307 (Fla. 1st DCA 2003)). In the Aloha Order, the
Commission reduced the ROE by 100 basis-points. The Commission had found the quality of the utility’s product
and operational conditions to be satisfactory, but customer satisfaction and overall quality of service to be
unsatisfactory.

' In re: Application for rate increase in service availability charges by Southern States Utilities, Inc. for Orange-
Osceola Utilities, Inc. in Osceola County, and in Bradford, Brevard, Charlotte, Citrus, Clay. Collier, Duval,
Highlands, Lake, Lee, Marion, Martin, Nassau, Orange, Osceola, Pasco, Putnam, Seminole, St. Johns, St. Lucie,
Volusia, and Washington counties.

-27-



Docket No. 080121-WS
Date: February 11, 2009

for Sewer Service in Monroe County (Ocean Reef Order), where the Commission reduced the
ROE by 50-basis points for marginal quality of service. In the Southern States Order, the
Commission cited its basis for the reduction as follows:

We have noted quality problems for some of SSU’s service areas, and customer
dissatisfaction with customer service and information provided by the utility to
customers. We have required remedial measures, quarterly reports and customer
education for several specific situations. However, we find that the utility’s less
than satisfactory customer service also merits an adjustment in the utility’s return
on equity. Therefore, in addition to the corrective measures imposed upon the
utility, we find it appropriate to make an adjustment to reduce the utility’s return
on equity by 25 basis points.

(p. 31) Therefore, staff belicves that the above reductions to ROE are appropriate and are
consistent with Sections 367.081(2)a)!l. and 367.111, F.S., prior Commission decisions, and
case law.

The 25-basis point reduction on ROE for the Chuluota and The Woods water system
should remain in effect for each system until the Department of Environmental Protection closes
the Consent Order for that system. Staff should be given administrative authority to approve the
increase on the return on equity and approve increased rates upon the Utility filing the
appropriate tariffs and notice.

The reduction in ROE for the Utility’s failure to timely resolve billing complaints (25-
basis points), and for the handling of customer complaints at its Call Center (25-basis points),
shall remain in effect for a minimum of two years. Staff notes that the 25-basis point reduction
on ROE in SSU’s Order was automatically lifted after two years, while the 50-basis point
reduction on ROE in the Ocean Reef Order was indefinite. Because of the complexity of the
problems with billing complaints and handling of calls at the Call Center, staff does not believe
that the reduction on ROE should automatically be lifted.  Rather, staff recommends that if, at
the end of two years, the Utility can demonstrate that it has corrected the above-noted problems,
then, upon verification by the Commission, the reduction in ROE for each problem corrected
may be removed and rates adjusted accordingly.

-28-



Docket No. 080121-WS
Date: February 11, 2009

Issue 2: Should any adjustments be made to test year plant-in service balances?

Recommendation: Yes, the following adjustments should be made:

Recomm.
System Account Adjs.

B Water: E N e
Lake Suzy Plant in Service (8526,332) | ($311,996)
Lake Suzy CIAC $137,077 $81,256
Lake Josephine Plant in Service ($329,672) $203
Lake Josephine CIAC $0 (1,801)
Sebring Plant in Service ($20,122) ($13,892)
Lake Suzy Plant in Service ($1,119,520) ($94,057)

(Wright)

Position of the Parties

AUF: No. AUF agrees to the adjustments as outlined in its response to the Staff Audit Report,
as set forth in the Rebuttal Testimony of Robert M. Griffin. However, established principles of
res judicata, fairness and administrative finality require that the Commission honor the rate base
values for the Lake Suzy system that it previously established in Order No. PSC-97-0540-FOF-
WS.

OPC: Yes. Citizens agree with the following adjustments proposed by staff witness Dobiac.

Account Adjustment Reason for Adj.

Lake Suzy Plant in Service ($534,219) | Unsupported Plant

Lake Suzy CIAC $137,077 | Corresponding CIAC Adj.

Sebring Plant in Service ($20,122) | Unsupported Plant

Lake Osborne Plant in Service {($3,289) | Unsupported Plant

Mobile Terrace Trans./Dist. Mains $1,247 | Correct Misclassification of Expense

- Wastewater | R ‘
Lake Suzy Plant in Service ($1,119,520) | Unsupported Plant

AG: Adopt’s OPC’s position.

Staff Analysis:

Due to the lack of supporting documentation, staff witness Dobiac recommended rate
base adjustments to the Utility’s Lake Suzy water and wastewater systems, as well as Lake
Josephine’s water system, and AUF’s Sebring water system.

-29.




Docket No. 080121-WS
Date: February 11, 2009

Lake Suzy Water and Wastewater Systems

Staff witness Dobiac testified that the Utility did not provide supporting documentation
for $534,219 in plant additions for the Lake Suzy water system. (TR 946) This amount was later
revised by witness Dobiac to $526,322. (TR 942) She also recommended that contributions in
aid of construction (CIAC) be decreased by $137,077. (TR 946) Moreover, witness Dobiac
stated that the Utility did not provide supporting documentation for $1,119,520 in plant additions
for Lake Suzy’s wastewater system. (TR 947) The total water and wastewater plant additions
identified as unsupported by witness Dobiac, therefore, was $1,645,842.

AUF witness Griffin, testified that, prior to AUF acquiring the Lake Suzy system, the
Commission, by Order No. PSC-97-0540-FOF-WS 2 approved water and wastewater plant for
Lake Suzy in the amount of $1,239,799. (TR 1482) Order No. PSC-97-0540-FOF-WS was
included in witness Griffin’s rebuttal testimony as Exhibit 141 and showed water plant-in-service
of $214,336 and wastewater plant-in-service of $1,025,463, for a total water and wastewater
amount of $1,239,799. In his rebuttal testimony, witness Griffin states that, at the very least, the
Lake Suzy plant which the Commission approved in Order No. PSC-97-0540-FOF-WS, in the
amount of $1,239,799, should not be removed from AUF’s rate base. (TR 1483)

Witness Griffin also states in his rebuttal testimony that the remaining plant eliminations
should be denied because the Utility was not asked to provide supporting documentation for
these assets and the great majority of the plant additions are contributed property. (TR 1483-
1484) While the Utility provided revised adjustment amounts, no additional supporting
documentation was provided for the remaining plant eliminations. (TR 1481)

Staff recommends that the amounts for Lake Suzy included in Order No. PSC-97-0540-
FOF-WS be recognized and, therefore, recommends a decrease to water plant of $311,986
($526,322-$214,336) and a decrease to CIAC of $81,256. Staff further recommends a decrease
to wastewater plant of $94,057 ($1,119,520-$1,025,463).

[.ake Osborne and Mobile Terrace Water Svstems

The amounts shown under OPC’s position for Lake Osborne and Mobile Terrace Water
Systems have been stipulated to as correct.

Lake Josephine Water System

Witness Dobiac testified that for the Lake Josphine water system, the Utility included
$329,672 in the MFR plant in service balance without appropriate supporting documentation.
(TR 948) Witness Dobiac explains that without supporting documentation, she finds
accumulated depreciation and depreciation expense to be overstated by $65,463 and $10,615,
respectively. Witness Dobiac explains that, subsequent to the issuance of the audit report, the
Utility provided additional supporting documentation for the $329,672 of plant additions.

* See Order No. PSC-97-0540-FOF-WS, issued May 12, 1997, in Docket No. 960799-WS, In re: Application for
staff-assisted rate case in DeSoto County by Lake Suzy Ultilities, Inc.

-30-



Docket No. 080121-WS
Date: February 11, 2009

(TR 948) She states that the Utility documented that $258,695 was included in a prior order, and
also provided a capital project schedule to support an addition of $127,482. (TR 948)

Witness Griffin testified that the plant-in-service amounts included in the audit finding
are primarily comprised of the beginning Utility balances shown in the June 30, 1999, audit.
(EXH 140, p. 1) He states that the June 30, 1999, beginning balances plus the Commission-
ordered adjustments result in the last established rate base amounts and, therefore, it is
inappropriate to write off the June 30, 1999, beginning balances. (EXH 140, p. 1) Witness
Griffin additionally states that the audit work papers revealed a plant-in-service difference of
$203 in account 331 and a CIAC difference of $1,801. (EXH 140, p. 1)

Staff agrees with witness Griffin’s testimony and recommends that Lake Josephine’s
water system plant-in-service be increased by $203 and CIAC be increased by $1,801.

Sebring Water System

Witness Dobiac recommended an adjustment for Sebring Lakes for unsupported
additions of $20,122. (TR 948) The $20,122 adjustment included $10,670 in Account 331,
Transmission and Distribution Mains, $3,222 in Account 333, Services, and $6,230 in Account
334, Meters and Meter Installation. (TR 948) Witness Dobiac explained that these amounts were
unsupported additions excluded from rate base in Commission Order No. PSC-02-0651-PAA-
WU, issued May 13, 2002, and, therefore, should be removed for this filing. (TR 948) In its
response to the staff audit report, the Utility took exception to the $6,230 adjustment, stating that
the reduction was recorded in December 2007. (EXH 140, p. 2) Staff agrees with the Utility, and
recommends an adjustment to reduce plant by $13,892 ($20,122 - $6,230).

Conclusion

Based on the above, staff recommends the adjustments in the following table:

Recomm.
System Account Staff Audit Adjs.

Lake Suzy Plant in Service ($526,332) | ($311,996)
Lake Suzy CIAC $137,077 $81,256
Lake Josephine Plant in Service ($329,672) $203
Lake Josephine CIAC S0 (1,801)
Sebring Plant in Service ($20,122) ($13,892)

Plant in Service ($1,119,520) ($94,057)

-31-



Docket No. 080121-WS
Date: February 11, 2009

Issue 3: Should any adjustments be made to test year land?

Recommendation: Yes. To reflect the appropriate 13-month average balance, land for the Lake
Suzy wastewater system should be reduced by $229,259. (Wright)

Position of the Parties

AUF: Yes. To reflect the appropriate 13-month average balance, land for the Lake Suzy
wastewater system should be reduced by $171,667.

OPC: Yes. Citizens agree with Staff Audit Finding 18.
AG: Adopts OPC’s position.

Staff Analysis: Staff witness Dobiac, with respect to Audit Finding No. 18, states that the MFRs
included a 13-month average land balance of $429,459, which included land sold in December of
2007. (TR 951) As described by witness Dobiac in her direct testimony, 19.55 acres was valued
at $294,856, but was reduced by $94,656 to reflect 6.32 acres held for future use, for an adjusted
balance of $200,200. (TR 951) In June 2003, the prior owner of the Utility entered into litigation
proceedings with AUF regarding the wastewater land. (TR 951) In December 2007, as part of a
settlement agreement regarding this litigation, the Utility sold 5.97 acres for $100,000. (TR 951)
The settlement agreement also required AUF to make an annual lease payment of $10,000. (TR
951) Witness Dobiac recommends that the 13-month average balance for land should be
adjusted to remove all of the land sold for the entire year; otherwise, the Utility will earn a return
on a portion of the land sold, as well as recover the $10,000 annual lease payment. (TR 952)

Utility witness Griffin agreed in principle with Audit Finding No. 18. (TR 1484) He
believes, however, that the land value to eliminate from Lake Suzy Wastewater MFR is
$171,677 and, therefore, the 13-month average of land value should be $257,782, based on the
December 31, 2007, land sale. Witness Griffin believes that staff improperly adjusted the 13-
month average calculation by reducing land as though the sale occurred in December 2006. (TR
1484)

Though witness Griffin is correct that the land sale occurred in December 2007, staff
agrees with witness Dobiac that the Utility should not earn a return on a portion of the land sold
and also allow the annual lease payment of $10,000. As a result, staff recommends that the 13-
month average balance for the wastewater system be reduced by $229,259 ($429,459- $200,200).
The annual lease expense is addressed in Issue 53,

-32-



Docket No. 080121-WS
Date: February 11, 2009

Issue 4: Should adjustments be made to the Utility's pro forma plant additions?

Recommendation: Yes. The Ultility’s pro forma plant additions should be decreased by
$1,959,734 for water and by $626,692 for wastewater. Accordingly, accumulated depreciation
should be decreased by $110,297 for water and $5,562 for wastewater, and depreciation expense
should be increased by $6,230 for water and decreased $2,175 for wastewater. Based on those
adjustments, the total pro forma plant additions should be $1,498,578 for water and $398,570
for wastewater. (Deason)

Position of the Parties

AUF: Certain adjustments should be made to the Utility’s pro forma plant additions concerning
the customer service renovation project; the Chuluota wastewater effluent disposal project; the
South Seas wastewater effluent disposal project; the Valencia Terrace SCADA project; the
Village wastewater effluent disposal site project; and the newly installed Lake Josephine water
treatment plant.

OPC: Yes. The company’s pro forma plant additions should be reduced by $1,694,013.
AG: Adopts OPC’s position.

Staff Analysis: AUF’s filing reflected pro forma plant additions of $3,458,312 for water and
$1,025,262 for wastewater.

Staff requested in its POD request No. 23 (EXH 65, BSP 3202-7905) support documents
related to the pro forma plant additions reflected on MFR Schedules A-3 for all water and
wastewater systems. Staff’s request included, but was not limited to: allocation of corporate
information technology (IT), meter replacement costs, retirements of existing meters,
Supervisory Control and Data Acquisition (SCADA) telemetry systems, alternative effluent
disposal projects, effluent disposal, effluent disposal sites, effluent pond rchabilitations, new
water treatment plants, replacement of pumps and motors, and other miscellaneous plant
equipment replacements.

For each addition listed above, AUF was requested to provide the following:

e A statement why each addition is necessary;

* A copy of all invoices and other support documentation if the plant addition has been
completed or in process;

e A copy of the signed contract or any bids, if the plant addition has not been completed,;

e A status of the engineering and permitting efforts, if the plant addition has not been through
the bidding processing;

* The in-service date of all completed projects;
s The projected in-service date for each outstanding plant addition;

¢ All support documentation for the Utility’s original cost of all its pro forma retirements, and,

-33 -



Docket No. 080121-WS
Date: February 11, 2009

e For any pro forma retirement for which the Utility cannot support the original cost, the
original in-service date of the plant retired and the Utility’s estimate of the original cost
using the Handy-Whitman Index or any other appropriate index.

In response to staff’'s POD 23, the Utility provided approximately 4,200 pages of
documents. Staff reviewed all documents and notes that the documents were not well organized,
contained many duplicative invoices, contained numerous invoices from non-jurisdictional
systems, and had several invoices of items that should have been expensed rather than
capitalized. Below is a summary of the various pro forma plant additions.

Meter Replacements

The Utility included $2,817,930 in pro forma plant for meter replacements. AUF has
been in the process of replacing the meters for most of its jurisdictional Florida systems. All
invoices relating to meter replacements were matched to the specific system. Based on staff’s
review, several adjustments are necessary to the costs of pro forma meter replacements. Staff
notes that the documentation provided severely understates the amounts reflected in the MFRs.
Based on staff’s analysis, $2,212,206 should be removed for undocumented pro forma meters.
All adjustments for the pro forma meter replacements are reflected on Schedule 3-C of each
system.

Allocated Corporate IT

The Utility included $387,192 in pro-forma plant for allocated Corporate IT. For the
allocated Corporate IT, staff applied the total invoiced amount of $8,735,587 to the allocation
method provided in the Utility’s MFRs. According to these schedules, AUF’s customer base is
4.28 percent of AUF’s parent company AAI. This percentage is then applied to the total
invoiced amount for the Corporate IT project of $8,735,587, which results in $373,883 allocated
to the Florida systems. The $373,883 is then divided between jurisdictional, systems and non-
jurisdictional systems. According to AUF’s MFRs, 65.847 percent of AUF’s systems are
jurisdictional which results in $246,191 being allocated to AUF’s jurisdictional systems. The
$246,191 is then applied to each individual system and allocated based on each system’s
customer count. The difference between the $387,192 included in the MFRs and staff’s
calculated Corporate IT allocation is $141,001 ($387,192-$246,191). As a result, staff
recommends $141,001 be removed from AUF’s pro forma Corporate [T allocation. All
adjustments for the pro forma allocated Corporate IT are reflected on Schedules 3-C for each
system,

Other Pro Forma Plant Additions

Additionally, as stated by Utility witness Griffin, AUF has three pro forma plant projects
that should be removed from pro forma plant additions because the projects will not be
completed and placed into service by the end of 2008. (TR 1493-94) The projects are the
wastewater effluent disposal project at Chuluota, which results in a reduction of $50,000; the
wastewater effluent disposal project at South Seas, which results in a reduction of $80,000; and

-34 -



Docket No. 080121-WS
Date: February 11, 2009

the SCADA project at Valencia Terrace, which results in a reduction of $25,000. (TR 1493-94)
All these adjustments are reflected on Schedule 3-C of each system.

Furthermore, Utility witness Griffin stated that two other pro forma additions, the Village
wastewater effluent dispesal project and the new Lake Josephine wastewater treatment plant,
need to be adjusted because amounts spent on the projects differ from the amount included in the
Utility’s MFRs. (TR 1493) According to Ultility witness Griffin, the Village wastewater effluent
disposal site project was originally estimated to cost $300,000, but has since been bifurcated
such that only $180,000 of the original estimated amount will be spent and closed to utility plant
in service (UPIS) before December 31, 2008. The remaining $170,000 of the wastewater
effluent disposal site project will be deferred to a future time. The impact of this adjustment wili
result in a reduction in rate base of $170,000. (TR 1495) Utility witness Griffin also stated that
the cost of the Lake Josephine new wastewater treatment plant project has increased from the
original estimate of $350,000 to $694,000. (TR 1495) All of these adjustments are reflected on
Schedules 3-C for each system.

As noted above, staff has reviewed all documentation provided by the Utility in response
to POD 23. Staff notes that the documentation regarding the Village wastewater effluent
disposal site project showed only $12,450. Because the Utility has failed to provide further
documentation regarding the Village wastewater effluent disposal site project, staff has made an
adjustment to reduce pro forma plant additions by $337,550. Regarding the Lake Josephine new
wastewater treatment plant project, staff received all invoices for the project and noted that the
cost has increased to $694,000, and therefore, staff has made an adjustment to increase plant by
$372,548. These adjustments are reflected on Schedule 3-C of each system.

Accumulated Depreciation and Depreciation Expense

Based on staff’s recommended adjustments above, staff has recalculated accumulated
depreciation and depreciation expense associated with the pro forma additions. Staff notes that
the Utility recorded accumulated depreciation and depreciation expense in its MFRs based on a
half-year convention but included the plant additions as if in service a full year. Consistent with
Commission practice, staff believes that both accumulated depreciation and depreciation expense
associated with pro forma additions should be recorded at full cost to match the recorded plant
additions. All adjustments for accumulated depreciation and depreciation expense are reflected
on Schedules 3-C and 4-C, respectively, of each system.

In summary, based on staff’s recommended adjustments, the Utility’s pro forma plant
additions should be decreased by $1,959,734 for water and decreased by $626,692 for
wastewater. Accordingly, accumulated depreciation should be decreased by $110,297 for water
and $5,962 for wastewater, and depreciation expense should be increased by $6,230 for water,
and decreased by $2,175 for wastewater, Based on those adjustments, the total pro forma plant
additions should be $1,498.578 for water and $398,570 for wastewater.

-35-



Docket No. 080121-WS
Date: February 11, 2009

Issue 5: Do any water systems have excessive unaccounted for water and, if so, what
adjustments are necessary? (Stipulated)

Stipulation: Yes.

Pursuant to Rule 25-30.4325(1)(e), F.A.C., 26 of the water systems have

unaccounted for water in excess of 10 percent of the amount produced. A net reduction of
$15,887 should be made to Purchased Water, Purchased Power, Fuel for Power, Chemicals, and
Materials and Supplies, as shown in the table below:

Adjustments to Utility Balances

System EUW | Purchased | Purchased { Fuel for | Chemicals | Materials Net

Over &

10% Water Power Power Supplies | Adjustment
Arredondo Estates/Farms | 17.17% $0 {$1,708) $0 ($175) $322 {$1,561)
Chuluota 2.40% $0 ($806) 30 (3861) $0 {($1,667)
Haines Creek 2.10% $0 ($38) $0 (310) $0 ($47)
Hobby Hills 1.90% $0 (336) $0 (34) $0 (340)
Interlachen Lake/Park
Manor 37.43% 30 ($2,105) $190 {$538) $1,061 (3$1,392)
Jasmine Lakes 4.25% 30 ($751) 30 {$665) $177 {$1,239)
Lake Gibson Estates 2.20% 30 ($531) $0 {$52) 30 {$583)
Lake Osbome 0.10% ($188) (30) $0 $0 $0 (3188)
Leisure Lakes 19.60% $0 {$1,097) $55 {$572) $130 ($1,485)
Palms MHP 8.35% 30 ($69) $2 (354) $74 (347)
Picciola Island 1.50% $0 (340) $0 ($5) $0 (344)
Piney Woods/Spring Lake | 1.80% $0 (373) $0 (331) (3104)
Pomona Park 0.20% $0 ($8) 30 {31 30 (39)
Sebring Lakes 23.09% 30 ($2,309) $74 ($2,232) $413 {$4,054)
Silver Lake EstWestern
Shores 1.00% 50 ($603) $0 {$35) $0 ($638)
Summit Chase 47.67% S0 ($2,148) $345 ($358) 3484 {$1,676)
Sunny Hills 1.10% $0 ($319) 30 (39) $0 ($328)
Tangerine 1.30% $0 ($121) $0 ($57) $0 ($178)
Tomoka/Twin Rivers 5.64% 30 ($60) $29 (3418) $279 {$169)
Welaka/Saratoga Harbour | 4.34% 30 ($76) 30 {$18) $89 ($5)
Wootens 25.31% $0 ($149) $0 {$36) $175 {$10)
Zephyr Shores 17.46% $0 (3434) 30 {$131) $143 {$423)
Net Adjustments (3188) [ (513,480) $695 ($6,262) $3,347 | ($15,887)

-36 -




Docket No. 080121-WS
Date: February 11, 2009

Issue 6: Do any wastewater systems have excessive infiltration and/or inflow and, if so, what
adjustments are necessary? (Stipulated)

Stipulation: An infiltration and inflow adjustment should be made for Beecher’s Point (38.85
percent), Florida Central Commerce Park (9 percent), Holiday Haven (12 percent), Jungle Den
(37 percent), Rosalie Oaks (28 percent), and Summit Chase (22 percent). All of the appropriate
adjustments have been made by AUF with the exception of Beecher’s Point. Purchased water
for Beecher’s Point should be reduced by $16,756.

-37-



Docket No. 080121-WS
Date: February 11, 2009

Issue 7: What are the appropriate used and useful percentages for the water treatment and
related facilities of each water system?

Recommendation: The four water treatment plants with one well that were not stipulated,
including Fern Terrace, Rosalie Oaks, Twin River, and Zephyr Shores, should be considered 100
percent used and useful (U&U) pursuant to Rule 25-30.4325(4), F.A.C. The five systems with
more than one well and no storage that were not stipulated, Arredondo Estates, Arredondo
Farms, East Lake Harris/Friendly Center, Hobby Hills, and Skycrest, should also be considered
100 percent U&U. For the seven water treatment systems with more than one well and storage
that were not stipulated, staff recommends that Interlachen Lake and Tomoka are 100 percent
U&U, Chuluota is 93.74 percent U&U, Lake Josephine is 91.51 percent U&U, Sebring Lakes is
45.00 percent U&U, Silver Lake/Western Shores is 93.71 percent U&U, and Welaka/Saratoga
Harbor is 79.72 percent U&U. Account Nos. 307.2 (Wells and Springs), 311.2 (Pumping
Equipment), 320.2 (Water Treatment Equipment), 304.3 (Structures and Improvements), and
311.3 (Pumping Equipment) should be adjusted. (Redemann)

Position of the Parties

AUF: Other than the stipulations agreed to and accepted during the course of the proceeding, the
appropriate used and useful (“U&U”) percentages for the remaining water treatment and related
facilities for each water system are identified in AUF’s MFRs and in the Direct and Rebuttal
Testimony of John Guastella.

OPC: The appropriate used and useful percentages for water treatment and related facilities for
the systems that have not been stipulated to by the parties are provided below.

AG: Adopts OPC’s position.

Staff Analysis: Rule 25-30.4325, F.A.C., addresses the considerations to be used in determining
the U&U percentages for water treatment systems. The U&U percentage is determined by
dividing the numerator, which includes peak customer demand less excessive unaccounted for
water plus fire flow and a growth allowance by the denominator, which is based on the firm
reliable capacity of the wells. For systems with storage, the firm reliable capacity is based on 16
hours of pumping. The rule also contains a provision by which an alternative calculation may be
considered if supporting justification is provided, including service area or treatment capacity
restrictions, changes in flows due to conservation or a reduction in the number of customers, and
alternative peaking factors. As discussed in Issue 5, the appropriate adjustments for excessive
unaccounted for water have been stipulated.

Parties’ Arguments

AUF and OPC agreed on U&U percentages for many of the water treatment systems;
however, no stipulation was reached for 15 of the systems. Utility witness Guastella found that
only two of the water treatment systems that were not stipulated (Sebring Lakes and
Welaka/Saratoga Harbor) were less than 100 percent U&U, and OPC witness Woodcock found
that all of those systems were less than 100 percent U&U. The U&U issues on which the parties
disagreed were primarily the appropriate U&U determination for systems with one well,

-38 -



Docket No. 080121-WS
Date; February 11, 2009

consideration of whether a system is built out and therefore 100 percent U&U, and the
appropriate fire flow to be included in the U&U calculation. (TR 314; AUF BR 13-14)

AUF’s position is that pursuant to Rule 25-30.4325(4), F.A.C., a water treatment system
should be considered 100 percent U&U if the system is built out or if the system is served by a
single well. Witness Guastella testified that, while Rule 25-30.4325(3), F.A.C., provides for
alternative calculations under certain conditions, subsection (4) eliminates the need for a
calculation and controversy for obviously small systems with a single well or built out systems

that clearly should be considered 100 percent U&U. (TR 283; AUF BR 14)

Witness Woodcock testified that, although he found 19 systems with a single well to be
100 percent U&U, there were three systems that he considered exceptions to Rule 25-30.4325(4),
F.A.C. His criteria for calculating a U&U percentage for systems with one well included
whether the well capacity is greater than 150 gpm, whether the calculated U&U percentage is
less than 75 percent, and whether a further analysis would have a significant impact. He testified
that these criteria provide a conservative basis for isolating a special case and recognize that a
small well pump could easily approach 100 percent U&U with only a few additional customers,
(TR 305, 309-310; EXH 96, pp. 17, 44, 54, 62)

Witness Guastella, in rebuttal, testified that the new rule was to limit controversy and the
cost associated with U&U determinations. While Rule 25-30.432(3), F.A.C., provides for
alternative calculations under certain conditions that would affect the formulas set forth in the
rule, subsection (4) of the rule identifies two conditions, a built out system and single well
systems, for which the treatment would be considered 100 percent U&U without calculation.
Proposing an alternative calculation for a single-well system tends to reverse the efficiencies and
cost-savings which the new rule is designed to accomplish. Also, the relatively minor cost of
down-sizing a well or well pump is simply not consistent with prudence of investment or
economy of scale considerations. (TR 353-354)

ANALYSIS
Fire Flow

Witness Guastella included a provision for fire flow in his U&U analysis for three of the
systems for which a stipulation was not reached, including Chuluota, Skycrest, and Silver Lake
Estates/Western Shores. Witness Woodcock testified that fire flow should not be considered for
those systems because the hydrants were not located in sufficient numbers to cover the full
service area or the pipes for the hydrants were less than six inches in diameter. In cross
examination, witness Woodcock conceded that the appropriate authority had not stated that the
fire hydrants provide inadequate protection. In rebuttal, witness Guastella testified that these
systems have hydrants and fire protection and that fire flow should be considered. Witness
Guastella testified that, if witness. Woodcock believes that a system does not have a sufficient
number of fire hydrants or spacing is inadequate, adjusting the U&U is inappropriate. Instead,
he should recommend that the Utility install additional hydrants and propose that additional
investment be included in the revenue requirement. (TR 306-307, 310, 335-336, 352-353; EXH
180, Chuluota, Skycrest, and Silver Lake Estates, Volume 1, p. 133)

-39.



Docket No, 080121-WS
Date: February 11, 2009

Rule 25-30.4325(1)(¢c), F.A.C., provides that where fire flow is provided, a minimum of
either the fire flow required by the local governmental authority or two hours at 500 gallons per
minute should be included in the U&U calculation. In addition, the Commission has consistently
included fire flow in the U&U calculation over OPC’s objections in prior cases, even when there
are few hydrants in the service area. (See Order No. PSC-96-1320-FOF-WS,*' issued October
30, 1996, in which the Commission found that, while the Commission does not test fire hydrants
or require proof that hydrants are functional or capable of the flows requested, an investment in
plant should be allowed; and Order No. PSC--O?:—1440-FOF-\?\/S,22 issued December 22, 2003,
which also supports the position that fire flow should be included) Staff believes that Rule 25-
30.4325(1)c), F.A.C. and Commission policy are clear that fire flow should be included in the
U&U calculation when fire protection is available in the service territory.

Growth

Witness Guastella testified that if a system is determined to be 90 percent U&U or
greater, the Commission should consider the system 100 percent U&U. Witness Woodcock
testifted that rounding overestimates the actual U&U of a system at the expense of the customers.
He finds that it is appropriate to let the U&U percentage remain as calculated instead of rounding
up, which favors the Utility. In rebuttal, witness Guastella testified that considering a system to
be 100 percent U&U when the applicable formula produces a ratio of 90 percent is not merely an
arithmetic rounding, but an evaluation of the costs that should be recognized as necessary to
provide service to existing customers, taking into account prudence of investment, economies of
scale and other factors, which witness Woodcock has ignored. Staff believes that rounding to
100 percent U&U when a system is 90 percent U&U is excessive if all other provisions in Rule
25-30.4325, F.A.C., have been included, including a growth allowance. However, it should be
noted that in numerous cases, the Commission has found that for systems nearing build out or
which have had no significant growth in the past five years, a U&U of 95 percent or greater
should be considered 100 percent U&U. (See Order No. PSC-96-1320-FOF-WS, at page 82,
where it was determined that whenever a U&U percentage was calculated equal to or greater
than 95 percent, the U&U percentage was rounded to 100 percent). (TR 283, 284, 310, 345, 347)

Further, as described more fully in Issue 10, it is unclear how witness Guastella
determined the appropriate growth allowance for each system and whether the systems are built
out, because the growth factors used in Schedules F-5 to calculate U&U do not match the
projected growth calculated in Schedules F-8 which, in turn, do not reflect the average historical
growth found in Schedules F-9. Witness Woodcock relied on the Utility’s F-9 schedules, which
show the change in single-family residential customers and the change in total demand from
2003 to 2007, to determine the appropriate growth factor for water treatment systems. If growth
was negative, he used a growth factor of 1.00 and if growth exceeded 25 percent he capped the
growth at 25 percent, pursuant to Section 367.081(2), F.S. (TR 303; EXH 180, Fern Terrace
Volume 1, pp. 133, 135, 136, and 137, Fern Terrace map; EXH 96, p. 17; EXH 98, p. 1)

*' Docket No. 950495-WS, In_re; Application for rate increase and an increase in service availability charges by
Southern States Utilities, Inc., for . . . Volusia, and Washington Counties.

2 Docket No. 020071-WS, In re; Application for rate increase in Marion, Orange, Pasco, Pinellas, and Seminole
Counties by Utilities, Inc. of Florida.

- 40 -



Docket No. 080121-WS
Date: February 11, 2009

Staff believes that the change in the average number of single-family residential
customers from 2003 to 2007 shown on Schedules F-9 should be relied on as the basis for
growth because most of these systems are predominantly residential, with very few general
service customers. The total change in demand shown on Schedules F-9 should not be relied on
to determine the appropriate growth factor because it includes not only changes in the number of
customers, but also changes in customer usage patterns, such as conservation. Further, staff
recommends that older systems that have had growth of one percent or less per year over the past
five years should be considered built out, pursuant to Rule 25-30.4325(4), F.A.C.

Water Treatment Systems With One Well

There are four systems that were not stipulated that have one well: including Fern
Terrace, Rosalie Oaks, Twin River, and Zephyr Shores. There has been little or no growth in the
service territories of these systems over the past five years and, according to the Utility’s maps,
there is very little undeveloped area. Witness Woodcock acknowledged that the Commission has
consistently found that water systems with one well are 100 percent U&U unless it appears that
the system was not prudently designed. He also testified that he found nothing imprudent in his
evaluation of these systems. (TR 336-338)

The Fern Terrace water treatment system was found to be 100 percent U&U in the last
rate case (Order No. PSC-96-1320-FOF-WS), however, witness Woodcock found the system to
be 56.17 percent U&U based on the peak demand and firm reliable capacity of the single well.
Witness Woodcock found the Rosalie Oaks system to be 10.00 percent U&U; however, he did
not include fire flow in his analysis. (EXH 180, Fern Terrace and Rosalie Oaks Volume 1, pp.
133, 135, 136, and 137, Fern Terrace and Rosalie Oaks maps; EXH 96, p. 17, 44, EXH 98, pp. 1,
2; EXH 65, BSP 1457)

The Twin River system, which has one well and storage, is adjacent to the Tomoka
system, but not interconnected; therefore, as discussed in Issue 13, the Twin River system should
be evaluated separately. Witness Guastella evaluated the Tomoka/Twin River systems as a
single system and found them 100 percent U&U. Witness Woodcock found the Twin River
system to be 28.11 percent U&U. (TR 305, 352; EXH 180, Twin River Volume 1, pp. 129, 133,
135, 136, and 137, Tomoka/Twin River map; EXH 96, pp. 53, 54; EXH 98, p. 2)

Witness Woodcock calculated the Zephyr Shores water treatment system to be 20.32
percent U&U; however, his analysis was based on the system having two wells. According to
the testimony, a second well was added after the test year, but the cost of the well was not
included in this rate case. The water treatment system was found to be 100 percent U&U in the
last rate case (Order No. PSC-96-1320-FOF-WS). (TR 349-50; EXH 180, Zephyr Shores
Volume 1, pp. 129, 133, 135, 136, and 137, Zephyr Shores map; EXH 96, p. 62; EXH 98, p. 2)

Staff agrees with witness Guastella that there is nothing extraordinary with these one-well
water systems that should cause deviation from Rule 25-30.435(4), F.A.C. They are small
systems with little or no growth in the past five years and very few vacant lots. Witness
Woodcock provided no economic evaluation of the systems, but relied solely on the size of the
well pump and the resulting U&U percentage to justify a separate U&U calculation. While

-4] -



Docket No. 080121-WS
Date: February 11, 2009

witness Woodcock testified that his criteria for choosing which systems to evaluate is
conservative, staff believes that he failed to provide specific documentation or justification that
the Utility’s investment in these systems was not prudent. Further, staff believes that pursuant to
Rule 25-30.4325(1)(c), F.A.C., a minimum of 500 gpm should be included in the U&U analysis
for Rosalie Oaks, if a U&U calculation is made, because the Utility’s maps show that there are
fire hydrants throughout the service area. In addition, the Zephyr Shores system should be
evaluated based on the one well that was in service during the test year. Therefore, staff
recommends that, pursuant to Rule 25-30.4325(4), F.A.C., the Fern Terrace, Rosalie Oaks, Twin
River, and Zephyr Shores water treatment plants be considered 100 percent U&U as shown
below:

Water Treatment Systems with 1 Well
System FRC Demand | EUW | FF | Growth | Prior AUF | OPC Staff
Fern Terrace (gpm) : 180 98 0 0 1.00 | 100.00 | 100.00 | 56.00 1 100.00
Rosalie Oaks (gpm) 250 24 0 500 1.00 NA { 100,00 | 10.00 | 100.00
Twin River (gpd) 257,280 71,600 | 4,432 0 1.00 NA | 100.00 | 28.00 | 100.00
Zephyr Shores (gpm) 530 110 8 0 1.00  100.00 ; 100.00 | 20.00 | 100.00
(TR 337)

Water Treatment Svstems With More Than One Well and No Storage

There are five systems with more than one well and no storage that were not stipulated,
including Arredondo Estates, Arredondo Farms, East Lake Harris/Friendly Center, Hobby Hills,
and Skycrest. While witnesses Guastella and Woodcock agree that Arredondo Farms is 100
percent U&U, witness Guastella found that each of the remaining systems were built out and
should be considered 100 percent U&U, and witness Woodcock believed U&U calculation was
necessary.

Arredondo Estates and Arredondg Farms

Witness Guastella combined the Arredondo Estates and Arredondo Farms systems, as
though they were interconnected and excluded only one of the four wells in his U&U analysis.
Based on his calculation, the Arredondo systems are 26.42 percent U&U,; however, he believes
the systems are fully developed as planned and should be considered 100 percent U&U. Witness
Woodcock testifies that the Arredondo systems are not interconnected, and thus, an individual
analysis needs to be performed. He found the Arredondo Estates system 89.99 percent U&U, the
Arredondo Farms system 100 percent U&U, and the combined U&U to be 95.87 percent based
on the weighted average number of customers in each system (see Issue 13 regarding stand alone
systems). Both systems were 100 percent U&U in the last rate case. (See Order No. PSC-96-
1320-FOF-WS (Southern States Order)).  Staff agrees with witness Woodcock’s U&U
calculations; however, staff recommends that both the Arredondo Estates and Arredondo Farms
systems be considered 100 percent U&U because they are older systems that have not had any
significant growth in the past five years and are therefore, built out. (TR 293-294, 305, 352-353;
EXH 180, Arredondo Volume 1, pp. 129, 133, 135, Arredondo maps; EXH 98, p. 1)

-42 -



Docket No. 080121-WS
Date: February 11, 2009

East Lake Harris/Friendly Center

Witness Guastella considered East Lake Harris and Friendly Center separate systems for
purposes of calculating U&U. Because each system has one well, he believes that each should
be found 100 percent U&U. Further, in the Utility’s last rate proceeding, the Commission found
that the two systems were built out and, therefore, 100 percent U&U.® Witness Woodcock
testified that the systems are interconnected and, therefore, should be evaluated as a single
system. In rebuttal, witness Guastella agreed that the systems are interconnected for reliability.
As discussed in Issue 12, staff recommends that the systems be evaluated as a single system
because they are interconnected. There has been no significant growth in the service area in the
past five years and it appears that there has been a reduction in demand since the last rate case;
therefore, staff recommends that the systems be considered 100 percent U&U. (TR 303-304,
350-351; EXH 180, East Lake Harris/Friendly Center Volume 1, pp. 133, 135)

Hobby Hills

Witness Guastella testified that the Hobby Hills system is built out and, therefore, 100
percent U&U. Witness Woodcock found the water plant to be 38.50 percent U&U. There has
been no significant growth in the service area in the past five years and it appears that there has
been a reduction in demand since the last rate case; therefore, staff recommends that the Hobby
Hills water treatment system be considered built out and 100 percent U&U. (TR 353; EXH 180,
Hobby Hills Volume 1, pp. 129, 133, 135, Hobby Hills map; EXH 96, p. 24; EXH 98, p. 1)

Skycrest

Witnesses Guastella and Woodcock disagree on whether to include fire flow in the U&U
calculation for Skycrest. In addition, witness Guastella believes the system is built out and
therefore 100 percent U&U. Staff agrees with witness Guastella that, pursuant to Rule 25-
30.4325(1)(c), F.A.C., a minimum of 500 gpm should be included for fire flow because there are
hydrants in a significant portion of the service area. Further, there has been no significant
growth in the service area in the past five years; therefore, the systems should be considered 100
percent U&U, consistent with the Commission’s finding in the Utility’s last rate case. (Order No.
PSC-96-1320-FOF-WS, page 1128) (EXH 180, Skycrest Volume 1, pp. 129, 133, 135, Skycrest
map; EXH 96, p. 48; EXH 98, p. 2)

Based on the discussion above, staff recommends that the Arredondo Estates, Arredondo
Farms, East Lake Harris/Friendly Center, Hobby Hills, and Skycrest systems be considered 100
percent U&U. The following table reflects AUF’s and OPC’s proposed and staff’s
recommended U&U percentage for each of these systems:

# Order No, PSC-96-1320-FOF-WS, issued October 30, 1996, in Docket No. 950495-WS (Southern States Order)

-43 -



Docket No. 080121-WS
Date: February 11, 2009

Water Treatment Systems with 2 or More Wells and No Storage

System FRC | Demand | EUW | FF | Growth | Prior AUF OPC Staff
Arredondo Estates 120 140 34 0 1.00 | 100,00 | 100.00 96.00 | 100.00
Arredondo Farms 250 172 0 1] 1.00 | 100.00 | 100.00 96.00 i 100.00
E Lk Harris/Fr Cen 100 49 0 0 1.00 [ 100.00 | 100.00 | 49.00 | 100.00
Hobby Hills 150 36 ] 0 1.04 | 46.00| 100.00 [ 39.00 ' 100.00
Skycrest 175 109 01 500 1.01 | 100.00 | 100.00 | 67.00 i 100.00

Water Treatment Systems With More Than One Well and Storage

There are seven water treatment systems with more than one well and storage that were
not stipulated, including Chuluota, Interlachen Lake/Park Manor, Lake Josephine, Sebring
Lakes, Silver Lake/Western Shores, Tomoka, and Welaka/Saratoga Harbor. Witness Guastella
found that each of these systems, with the exception of Sebring Lakes and Welaka/Saratoga
Harbor, were built out and should be considered 100 percent U&U., Witness Woodcock's
recommendations are based on a U&U calculation.

Chuluota

Witnesses Guastella and Woodcock disagreed on whether to include fire flow in the
U&U calculation for Chuluota as well as the appropriate growth allowance. Witness Guastella
included 90,000 gpd of fire flow and a growth factor of 1.41, while witness Woodcock excluded
fire flow and capped growth at 1.25. Staff agrees with witness Guastella that, pursuant to Rule
25-30.4325(1)(c), F.A.C., fire flow should be included because there are hydrants in a significant
portion of the service area; however, pursuant to Section 367.081(2), F.S., the growth allowance
should be capped at 1.25. Staftf recommends that the Chuluota water treatment system is 93.74
percent U&U based on peak demand of 839,900 gpd, EUW of 11,967 gpd, a growth factor of
1.25, fire flow of 90,000 gpd, and firm reliable capacity of 1,200,000 gpd. (EXH 180, Chuluota
Volume 1, pp. 129, 131, 133, 136; EXH 96, p. 14)

Interlachen Lake

Witnesses Guastella and Woodcock agree as to the capacity, demand, and growth for the
Interlachen water system. However, witness Guastella believes that, because the U&U
percentage is 90 percent or greater, the system should be considered 100 percent U&U. Staff
disagrees that rounding from 93 percent to 100 percent is appropriate; however, because there
has been no significant growth in the service area and demand has declined over the past five
years, staff recommends that the system be considered 100 percent U&U. (TR 347; EXH 180,
Interlachen Volume 1, pp. 129, 131, 133, 136, 137; EXH 96, p. 26)

Lake Josephine and Sebring Lakes

Witnesses Guastella and Woodcock disagreed as to whether to combine Lake Josephine
and Sebring Lakes or treat them separately. Witness Guastella testified that he calculated the
U&U for Lake Josephine and Sebring Lakes separately because the systems were originally
developed as separate systems and because, while the systems are interconnected, DEP required

-44 -



Docket No. 080121-WS
Date: February 11, 2009

the interconnection to remain closed except for emergencies. Witness Woodcock provided a
single U&U analysis for the systems. As discussed in Issue 12, staff agrees with witness
Guastella that since the interconnection remains closed, except for emergencies, the systems
should be evaluated separately. (TR 351)

Witness Guastella testified that the Lake Josephine system is fully developed as planned
and, therefore, should be considered 100 percent U&U. Staff disagrees that the system is built
out because there was a slight increase in customers over the past five years (6 percent) and there
are additional vacant lots in the service area. In addition, the Utility used a firm reliable capacity
of 384,000 gpd to calculate U&U (Schedule F-5); however, on Schedule F-3, the capacity is
shown as 300,000 gpd. In addition, the Utility’s DEP sanitary survey shows the capacity as
300,000 gpd, and in the Commission’s prior order, it was noted that the capacity is limited to
300,000 gpd. Therefore, staff recommends that the Lake Josephine system be considered 91.51
percent U&U based on peak demand of 259,000, a growth factor of 1.06, and firm reliable
capacity of 300,000 gpd. (TR 351; EXH 180, Lake Josephine Volume 1, pp. 129, 131, 133, 135,
136, Volume 5 Book 2 Set 4 of 16, Lake Josephine map; EXH 96, p. 45)

Witness Guastella used a growth rate of 1.39 to find the Sebring Lakes system 51.97
percent U&U. As described above, witness Woodcock did not provide a separate calculation for
the Sebring Lakes system. Staff recommends that, pursuant to Section 367.081(2), F.S., growth
should be capped at 1.25. Therefore, staff recommends that the Sebring Lakes system be
considered 45.00 percent U&U based on peak demand of 297,500 gpd, EUW of 10,666 gpd, a
growth factor of 1.25, and firm reliable capacity of 796,800 gpd. (EXH 180, Sebring Lakes
Volume 1, pp. 129, 131, 133, 135, 136; EXH 96, p. 45)

Silver Lake/Western Shores

Witnesses Guastella and Woodcock disagree as to whether to include fire flow in the
U&U calculation for Silver Lake Estates/Western Shores. In addition, witness Guastella testified
that the service area is fully developed as planned and, therefore, is 100 percent U&U. Staff
agrees with witness Guastella that fire flow should be included in the U&U calculation because
there are fire hydrants throughout the majority of the service area; however, staff does not agree
that the service area is built out because there was a slight increase in customers over the past
five years and there are additional vacant lots in the service area. As discussed in Issue 12, the
systems are interconnected and, therefore, should be evaluated as a single system. Staff
recommends that the Silver Lake Estates/Western Shores is 93.71 percent U&U based on peak
demand of 1,670,000 gpd, EUW of 9,548 gpd, a growth factor of 1.06, fire flow of 60,000 gpd,
and firm reliable capacity of 1,944,000 gpd. (EXH 180, Silver Lake/Western Shores Volume 1,
pp. 129, 131, 133, 135, 136, Silver Lake map; EXH 96, p. 46)

Tomoka
As discussed in Issue 13, Witness Guastella treated Tomoka and Twin River as a single
system and found them 100 percent U&U because they are built out. Witness Woodcock treated

them as separate systems, finding Tomoka 50.79 percent U&U. As discussed in Issue 13, staff
agrees that the systems should be evaluated separately since they are not interconnected. There

- 45 .



Docket No. 080121-WS
Date: February 11, 2009

has been no significant growth in the Tomoka service area in the past five years; therefore, staff
recommends that the Tomoka water system be considered 100 percent U&U. (EXH 180,
Tomoka Volume 1, pp. 129, 131, 133, 135, 136; EXH 96, pp. 53, 54; EXH 98, p. 2)

Welaka/Saratoga

Witnesses Guastella and Woodcock disagreed on the firm reliable capacity of the wells
and the appropriate growth factor for the Welaka/Saratoga water system. Witness Guastella
relied on a firm reliable capacity of 72,960 gpd based on the smallest well of 76 gpd and a
growth factor of 1.03. Witness Woodcock relied on a firm reliable capacity of 105,600 gpd
based on the smallest well of 110 gpm and a growth factor of 1.0. In rebuttal, witness Guastella
testified that there are two wells rated at 110 and 76 gpd. Based on the Utility’s sanitary surveys,
staff agrees with witness Guastella that the firm reliable capacity is 72,960 gpd. In addition,
although the system appears to be built out because there has been no significant growth in the
past five years, witness Guastella recommended that the Welaka/Saratoga water system be
considered 79.72 percent U&U, instead of 100 percent U&U based on being built out.
Therefore, staff recommends that the Commission accept witness Guastella’s proposed U&U
calculation of 79.72 percent. (TR 351; EXH 180, Welaka Volume 1, pp. 129, 131, 133, 136, 137,
EXH 96, p. 57)

Water Treatment Systems with 2 or More Wells and Storage

System FRC Demand EUW FF Growth | Prior AUF OPC Staff
Chuluota 1,200,000 839,900 | 11,967 | 90,000 1.25 45.42 | 100.00 | 86.00 93.74
Interlachen 172,800 185,200 | 24,035 0 1.00 56,30 | 100.00 | 93.00 | 100.00
Lake Josephine 300,000 259,000 0 0 1.06 87.66 | 100.00 | 28.00 91.51
Sebring Lakes 796,800 297,500 | 10,666 0 1.25 NA 51.97 | 28.00 45.00
Silver Lk/W Sh 1,944,000 | 1,670,000 9,548 | 60,000 1.06 68.59 | 100.00 | 89.00 93.71
Tomoka 264,000 98,012 4,463 0 1.00 NA | 100.00 | 51.00 | 100.00
Welaka/Saratoga 72,960 57,210 908 0 1.00 36.01 79.72 | 53.00 79.72

CONCLUSION

Based on the analysis above, staff recommends that the four water treatment plants with
one well that were not stipulated, Fern Terrace, Rosalie Oaks, Twin River, and Zephyr Shores,
be considered 100 percent U&U pursuant to Rule 25-30.4325(4), F.A.C. The five systems with
more than one well and no storage that were not stipulated, Arredondo Estates, Arredondo
Farms, East Lake Harris/Friendly Center, Hobby Hills, and Skycrest, should also be considered
100 percent U&U. For the seven water treatment systems with more than one well and storage
that were not stipulated, staff recommends that Interlachen Lake and Tomoka are 100 percent
U&U, Chuluota is 93.74 percent U&U, Lake Josephine is 91.51 percent U&U, Sebring Lakes is
45.00 percent U&U, Silver Lake/Western Shores is 93.71 percent U&U, and Welaka/Saratoga
Harbor is 79.72 percent U&U. Account Nos. 307.2 (Wells and Springs), 311.2 (Pumping
Equipment), 304.3 (Structures and Improvements), and 311.3 (Pumping Equipment) should be
adjusted.

- 46 -



Docket No. 080121-WS
Date: February 11, 2009

In addition, stipulations were approved during the hearing for the following systems:

System U & U Stipulation
48 Estates 100%
Carlton Village 95%
Gibsonia Estates 61%
Grand Terrace 100%
Haines Creek 100%
Harmony Homes 100%
Hermits Cove/St Johns Highlands 31%
Imperial Mobile Terrace 100%
Jasmine Lakes 100%
Kings Cove 100%
Lake Gibson 100%
Leisure Lakes 100%
Momingview 100%
Ocala Oaks 100%
Orange Hill/Sugar Creek 100%
Palm Port 100%
Palms Mobile Home Park 100%
Picciola Island 75%
Piney Woods/Spring Lake 100%
Pomona Park 100%
Quail Ridge 100%
Ravenswood 100%
River Grove 100%
Silver Lake Oaks 100%
Stone Mountain 100%
Summit Chase 100%
Sunny Hills 91%
Tangerine 100%
The Woods 100%
Valencia Terrace 100%
Venetian Village 74%
Wootens 100%

-47 -



Docket No. 080121-WS
Date: February 11, 2009

Issue 8: What are the appropriate used and useful percentages for the water storage and related
facilities of each water system? (Stipulated)

Stipulation: The following used and useful stipulations were approved during the hearing for
water storage and related facilities:

System U&U Stipulation
Chuluota 100%
Hermits Cove/St. Johns Highlands 100%
Interlachen/Park Manor 100%
Jasmine Lakes 100%
Lake Josephine/Sebring Lakes 100%
Leisure Lakes 100%
Piney Woods/Spring Lake 100%
Silver Lake Estates/Western Shores 100%
Silver Lake Oaks 100%
Summit Chase 100%
Sunny Hills 100%
Tomoka/Twin River 100%
Welaka/Saratoga 100%

-48 -



Docket No. 080121-WS
Date: February 11, 2009

Issue 9: What are the appropriate used and useful percentages for the wastewater treatment and
related facilities of each wastewater system?

Recommendation: Staff recommends that all of the wastewater treatment plants that were not
stipulated are 100 percent U&U with the exception of Chuluota which is 35.63 percent U&U.
(Rieger)

Position of the Parties

AUF: Other than the stipulations agreed to and accepted during the course of the proceeding, the
appropriate U&U percentages for the remaining wastewater treatment and related facilities for
each wastewater system are identified in AUF’s MFRs and in the Direct and Rebuttal Testimony
of John Gustella.

OPC: The appropriate used and useful percentages for wastewater treatment and related
facilities that have not been stipulated to by the parties are as provided below.

AG: Adopts OPC’s position.

Staff Analysis: Rule 25-30.432, F.A.C., addresses the considerations to be used in determining
the U&U percentages for wastewater treatment plants. The U&U percentage is determined by
dividing the numerator, which includes customer demand less excessive infiltration and inflow
plus a growth allowance, by the denominator, which is based on the permitted capacity of the
plant. Customer demand is defined in terms of the permitted capacity. For example, if a
wastewater treatment plant is permitted based on average annual daily flow, then customer
demand should be expressed in terms of average annual daily flow. The rule also contains a
provision for consideration of other factors, such as whether the service area is built out, whether
the permitted capacity differs from design capacity, and whether flows have decreased due to
conservation or a reduction in the number of customers. This rule does not apply to reuse
projects pursuant to Section 367.0817(3), F.S. Pursuant to Section 367.081(2), F.S., a growth
allowance is limited to 5 percent a year or 25 percent over 5 years.

PARTIES’ ARGUMENTS

AUF operates 25 wastewater systems, three of which rely on purchased wastewater
treatment service. During the proceeding, the parties reached a stipulation on the U&U
percentages for 10 wastewater treatment plants. Of the 12 remaining systems, AUF witness
Guastella found that all of them were 100 percent U&U and OPC witness Woodcock found those
systems to be 25 percent to 79.99 percent U&U. The primary U&U issues on which the parties
disagreed were whether a system is built out and, therefore, 100 percent U&U, whether the
Chuluota plant should be analyzed based on its permitted capacity or its design capacity, and
whether The Woods should be analyzed based on the capacity of the wastewater treatment plant
or the limitation of the effluent disposal capacity.

- 49 .



Docket No. 080121-WS
Date: February 11, 2009

ANALYSIS

Chulugta

AUF witness Guastella recommends that the Chuluota wastewater treatment plant be
considered 100 percent U&U based on the average annual daily demand of 113,170 gpd, a 1.79
growth factor, and the permitted plant capacity of 100,000 gpd. OPC witness Woodcock
recommends that this facility be considered 35.63 percent U&U based on an average daily
demand of 114,000 gpd, a 1.25 growth factor, and the plant’s design capacity of 400,000 gpd.
(EXH 180, Chuluota Volume 1, p. 134; EXH 96, p. 4)

AUF completed an upgrade and expansion of the Chuluota wastewater treatment plant
from 100,000 gpd to 400,000 gpd in 2006. AUF witnesses Lihvarcik and Luitweiler testified
that the Utility inherited the Chuluota expansion project from Florida Water Services, the former
owner, who had already done the preliminary design work. The original plant was both old and
in poor condition, and there was also a capacity issue. The expansion to 400,000 gpd was done
in order to save costs, rather than incrementally expanding the plant later. In addition, witness
Lihvarcik testified that the expansion was done in light of the possibility of extending lines out to
the older sections of Chuluota where septic tanks exist, as well as accommodating possible new
construction within the service area. Witness Luitweiler pointed out that AUF performed
alternative analyses to look at what could have been done to build a smaller plant and determined
that because of the duplication needs of some of the key treatment processes that were required,
there would have been minimal savings in building a smaller plant. He indicated that the
expansion had averted possible service problems. AUF acknowledges that the existing spray
field is the same disposal facility that was matched with the former 100,000 gpd treatment plant,
and that there is currently more treatment capacity than disposal capacity. Witness Luitweiler
indicated that AUF is currently in negotiations with Utilities, Inc. to dispose of some of the
treated wastewater, and that possibility was actually in the back of their minds when the
upgraded plant, which included a disk filter to provide a very good reuse quality effluent, was
built. (Lihvarcik TR 560-561, 597-598; Luitweiler TR 1,095-1,100)

Witness Woodcock testified that in making a U&U determination, he looks at what the
assets are, along with the capacity of those assets. Usually the design capacity is the permitted
capacity; however, he believes that Chuluota is a special case and that the design capacity should
be used, pursuant to the provision in Rule 25-30.432, F.:A.C, which allows the Commission to
consider factors such as whether the permitted capacity differs from the design capacity. (IR
319-321) OPC believes that the Utility’s election to create the mismatch between treatment and
disposal capacities should not cause the Commission to grossly understate the actual treatment
capacity that physically exists. This is particularly true since the utility is attempting to recover
all of its investment in this new wastewater treatment plant from its customers in this rate case.
(OPC BR 13-16; TR 319-321)

AUF indicated in its brief that OPC ignored the DEP permitted capacity and instead used
the design capacity in the denominator of the U&U calculation. AUF believes that this is in
direct contravention of the Commission’s U&U rule, where it indicates that permitted capacity
shall be used in the denominator of the used and useful equation. AUF also noted that there has

- 50 -



Docket No. 080121-WS
Date: February 11, 2009

been no showing that the Chuluota wastewater treatment plant was imprudently designed. (AUF
BR 16)

Staff believes that AUF’s position is contradicted by its own witnesses who testified that,
while the wastewater treatment plant design capacity is four times larger than the effluent
disposal capacity, AUF is currently in negotiations with another party to dispose of the treated
wastewater. (TR 560-561, 1096-1098) This indicates that effluent disposal capacity may not be
a limiting factor in the future and that the permitted plant capacity, which is currently restricted
to effluent disposal limitations, could eventually be permitted to match the design capacity if
additional effluent disposal capacity is obtained. (TR 598) Further, the testimony that the plant
was expanded to accommodate possible future growth and AUF’s use of a growth factor of 1.79,
which would result in demand in excess of 200,000 gpd, supports OPC’s position that the design
capacity should be used. (EXH 180, Chuluota Volume 1, p. 134)

AUF determined that because of the duplication needs of some of the key treatment
processes that were required, there would have been minimal savings in building a smaller plant.
Witness Luitweiler testified that analyses were performed that showed cost savings associated
with expanding the plant to 400,000 gpd, rather than incrementally expanding the facility later;
however, those analyses were not included in the Utility’s testimony. Although there is merit to
AUF’s testimony regarding duplication needs and economies of scale, there is no analysis in the
record that reflects the amount of those cost savings. Therefore, staff recommends that it is
appropriate to use the designed capacity, as opposed to the permitted capacity, in the U&U
calculation for Chuluota. Further, staff agrees with witness Woodcock that, pursuant to Section
367.081(2), F.S., the 25-percent growth limitation should be used. Therefore, based on the
record, staff recommends that the Chuluota wastewater treatment plant be considered 35.63
percent U&U.

The Woods

AUF witness Guastella found The Woods wastewater treatment plant to be 100 percent
U&U based on the Three-Month Average Daily Flow (3MADF) of 13,449 gpd, a 1.13 growth
factor, and plant capacity of 15,000 gpd. OPC witness Woodcock found the system 61.34
percent U&U based on the annual average daily demand of 9,000 gpd, a 1.02 growth factor, and
the plant capacity of 15,000 gpd based on annual average daily flows. Witness Woodcock
testified that he used annual average demand, instead of 3MADF, because the capacity of the
effluent disposal system of 15,000 gpd is based on annual average flows and should be used as a
limiting factor. (EXH 180, The Woods Volume 1, p. 134; EXH 180, The Woods Volume 3
Book 2, DEP permit; EXH 96, p. 24; TR 288-289)

AUF’s position is that OPC used an improper demand-to-capacity equation for
calculating the used and useful percentage for The Woods wastewater treatment plant. The
record shows that the DEP permitted capacity is based on the 3MADF. By using annual average
daily flows, AUF believes that OPC’s flawed calculation causes a confiscatory understatement of
the U&U percentage. (AUF BR 16-17)

-51 -



Docket No. 080121-WS
Date: February 11, 2009

Staff agrees with AUF that, pursuant to Rule 25-30.432, F.A.C., flows for The Woods
wastewater treatment plant should be based on the 3MADF, consistent with the DEP permitted
capacity. However, the Utility’s records indicate that the 3SMADF is 10,348 gpd, instead of the
13,440 gpd used by witness Guastella. It should be noted that in the previous rate case.” (Order
No. 25139, issued September 30, 1991, in Docket No. 900966-WS, pages 4-5), the Commission
found the wastewater treatment plant to be 87.00 percent U&U based on flows of 13,000 gpd in
the peak month, while in the current test year, the peak-month flow was 11,284 gpd. In addition,
the Utility’s records indicate that there has been a reduction in customers in the service area over
the past five years; therefore, a growth factor of 1.00 should be used. Based on 3MADF of
10,348 gpd, and the permitted capacity of 15,000 gpd, staff calculates The Woods wastewater
treatment plant to be 66.67 percent U&U. However, there has been no growth in the service area
in the past five years, the system is approximately 35 years old, and there has been a decline in
the peak demand since the last rate case. Therefore, staff recommends that the system is built
out and should be considered 100 percent U&U pursuant to Rule 25-30.432, F.A.C., which
allows the Commission to consider other factors, including whether flows have decreased due to
conservation or a reduction in the number of customers.

South Seas and Venetian Village

AUF witness Guastella found both the South Seas and Venetian Village wastewater
treatment plants to be 100 percent U&U because the areas the plants serve are fully developed.
OPC witness Woodcock found the South Seas and Venetian Village wastewater treatment plants
to be 46.59 percent and 29.54 percent U&U, respectively, based on flows.

In the prior rate case, the Commission found that the South Seas wastewater treatment
plant was 100 percent U&U because it had been prudently designed to serve the service area,
which was at build out, and to meet DEP requirements. In the previous rate case, the Venetian
Village wastewater treatment plant was found to be 100 percent U&U based on average daily
flow for the maximum usage month of 35,581 gpd and plant capacity of 36,000 gpd. Since that
time, Rule 25-30.432, F.A.C,, has been adopted. Pursuant to Rule 25-30.432, F.A.C., the flows
and capacity used in the U&U calculation should be based on the DEP permitted capacity. The
Venetian Village wastewater treatment plant is permitted at 36,000 gpd based on average annual
daily flow. During the test year, the average annual daily flow was 10,444 gpd. A comparison
of flows between the present and former test years shows a significant reduction in plant flows,
possibly due to conservation. The peak month flow for the test year was approximately 14,000
gpd or 39 percent of the prior rate case peak month flow.

Staft recommends that the Venetian Village wastewater treatment plant be considered
100 percent U&U, pursuant to Rule 25-30.432, F.A.C., which allows consideration of a
reduction in flows when determining the appropriate U&U percentage and because the system
was found to be 100 percent U&U in the prior rate case. In addition, staff recommends that the
South Seas wastewater treatment plant be considered 100 percent U&U because the system was

* See Order No. 25139, issued September 30, 1991, in Docket No. 900966-WS, In re: Application for a staff-
assisted rate case in Sumter County for The Woods, a division of Homosassa Utilities, Inc.

-52 -




Docket No. 080121-WS
Date: February 11, 2009

found to be built out and 100 percent U&U in the prior rate case. (EXH 180, Venetian Village
and South Seas Volume 1, p. 134; EXH 96, pp. 18, 22)

Arredondo, Florida Central Commerce Park, Jungle Den, Kings Cove, Morningview, Rosalie
Oaks, Summit Chase. and Valencia Terrace

AUF witness Guastella testified that OPC witness Woodcock did not give consideration
to the systems that are fully built out. AUF considers a system to be built out if there is no room
for growth where there are mains and, in most cases, no room for growth in the entire service
arca. Witness Guastella noted in the MFRs for each of the remaining plants, except Arredondo,
that the systems are fully developed as planned and that accordingly, all facilities and assets
should be considered 100 percent U&U. Witness Woodcock found the remaining wastewater
treatment plants to be less than 100 percent U&U based on his calculation of the plant flows and
growth. It should be noted that the parties reached a stipulation of 100 percent U&U for the
Arredondo, Kings Cove, and Summit Chase collection systems. Also, as discussed in Issue 11,
staff recommends that the collection systems for the remaining systems, including Florida
Central Commerce Park, Jungle Den, Morningview, Rosalie Oaks, and Valencia Terrace, are 100
percent U&U because the service areas are built out. Therefore, staff recommends that the
Arredondo, Florida Central Commerce Park, Jungle Den, Kings Cove, Morningview, Rosalie
Oaks, Summit Chase, and Valencia Terrace wastewater treatment plants be considered 100
percent U&U because the service areas are built out. (TR 285, 356, EXH 180, Volume 1, p. 134,
EXH 96, pp. 3, 5,9, 10, 13 16, 19, 21)

The following table reflects the Utility’s and OPC’s positions, as well as staff’s
recommended U&U percentage:

Wastewater Treatment and Related Facilities Used and Useful

System Capacity | Demand I/1 Growth | Prior Utility OPC Staff
Arredondo 60,000 | 46,000 0 1.00 | 64.00 | 10000 76.67 | 100.00
Chuluota 400,000 | 113,170 0 125 | 4350 | 100.00 | 35.63 | 35.63
FI Cen Comm Pk 95000 | 43,045 0 1.00 | 83.40 ] 100.00 | 4424 | 100.00
Jungle Den 21,000 | 14,819 | 4,598 1.03 | 39.00 | 100.00 ] 41.81 | 100.00
Kings Cove 55,000 | 30,107 0 1.01 | 79.00 | 100.00 | 55.48 | 100.00
Morningview 20,000 5,485 0 100 | 4355 100.00 | 25.00| 100.00
Rosalie Oaks 15,000 | 13,600 | 2,926 1.00 100.00 | 79.99 | 100.00
South Seas 264,000 | 122,603 0 1.00 | 100.00 | 100.00 | 46.59 | 100.00
Summit Chase 54,000 | 28,600 | 6,098 1.00 | 44.00 ] 100.00 | 41.55| 100.00
The Woods 15,000 | 13,440 0 1.00 | 87.00 | 100.00| 6134 | 100.00
Valencia Terrace 80,000 | 36,792 0 1.01 | 79.24 | 100.00 | S6.25 | 100.00
Venetian Village 36,000 | 10,444 0 1.05 | 100.00 | 100.00 | 29.54 | 100.00

CONCLUSION

Based on the record and the analysis above, staff recommends that all of the wastewater
treatment plants that were not stipulated are 100 percent U&U with the exception of Chuluota,
which is 35.63 percent U&U.

-53 -



Docket No, 080121-WS
Date: February 11, 2009

In addition, stipulations were approved during the hearing for the following systems:

System U&U Stipulation
Holiday Haven 75%
Jasmine Lakes 100%
Lake Suzy 100%
Leisure Lakes 39%
Palm Port 58%
Palm Terrace 100%
Park Manor 100%
Silver Lake Qaks 42%
Sunny Hills 49%
Village Water 45%

-54 -



Docket No. 080121-WS
Date: February 11, 2009

Issue 10: What are the appropriate used and useful percentages for the water distribution and
related facilities of each water system?

Recommendation: Staff recommends that each of the water distribution systems that were not
stipulated should be considered 100 percent used and useful, with the exception of Lake
Josephine (85.65 percent), Palms MHP (87.73 percent), Venetian Village (72.63 percent), and
Wootens (65.66 percent). Account No. 331.4 (Transmission and Distribution Mains) should be
adjusted. (Redemann)

Position of the Parties

AUF: Other than the stipulations agreed to and accepted during the proceeding, the appropriate
U&U percentages for the remaining water distribution and related facilities for each water
system are identified in AUF’s MFRs and in the Direct and Rebuttal Testimony of John
Guastella.

OPC: The appropriate used and useful percentages for the water distribution and related systems
that have not been stipulated to by the parties are detailed below.

AG: Adopts OPC’s position.

Staff Analysis: During the proceeding, the parties reached a stipulation on the U&U
percentages for the water distribution and related facilities for many of the systems; however, no
stipulation was reached for 20 of the water systems. Of the 20 water systems for which no
stipulation was reached, AUF witness Guastella found that only two of the systems (Palms MHP
and Wootens) were less than 100 percent U&U; OPC witness Woodcock found all of those
systems were less than 100 percent U&U.

PARTIES’ ARGUMENTS

AUF’s position is that it is Commission policy to use a ratio of equivalent residential
connections (ERCs) to lots to determine the U&U percentage for the water distribution system,
and that the courts have rejected attempts to change the Commission’s policy by using a ratio of
ERCs to ERCs. Mains are not only designed to cover distance, but also to meet varying
demands. A ratio of connected lots to total lots on lines would only consider distance; the ratio
of ERCs to total lots on lines takes into account both distance and demands because ERCs reflect
the higher demands of general service customers or customers with larger meters. Witness
Guastella further testified that the distribution systems should be considered 100 percent U&U
when the ratio of ERCs to total lots is found to be over 90 percent, after an allowance for margin
reserve, and when the system is fully developed as planned. He found two systems to be less
than 100 percent U&U. (AUF BR 17; TR 284-285)

OPC witness Woodcock compared ERCs to available ERCs to determine the U&U
percentage of the distribution systems. Witness Woodcock testified that he based his
calculations on lot and customer counts from the maps provided with the MFRs and assumed
that the character of future development will be similar to that of past development in the service
area with the same ratio of ERCs to developed lots as is currently present in the service area. His

-55-



Docket No. 080121-WS
Date: February 11, 2009

calculations resulted in U&U percentages ranging from 24 percent to 98 percent for the 20
systems for which a stipulation was not reached. (OPC BR 16; TR 308)

Witness Woodcock testified that witness Guastella’s U&U calculation does not provide
an accurate representation of the usage of the system and seeks to achieve the highest U&U for
the system. He states that it is important to recognize that the units of the numerator and
denominator are comparable, and you need to compare “apples to apples.” So, an appropriate
U&U calculation would use either developed lots to available lots or ERCs to available ERCs.
In addition, OPC disagrees with AUF’s position that a system should be considered 100 percent
U&U if it is over 90 percent U&U and the system is fully developed as planned. Witness
Woodcock testified that “fully developed as planned” does not consider that there are available
lots in the service area. (TR 310-312)

In his rebuttal testimony, witness Guastella testified that when there is a mix of customer
classes and customers with varying demands, the ratios of lots to lots or ERCs to ERCs do not
provide sufficient costs for mains that are designed to meet demands as well as cover distances.
While the ratio of ERCs to lots on lines appropriately recognizes costs that better represent the
design of systems, he states even that ratio does not add anything for fire demands or, for
example, distribution grids where mains at intersections require more footage than captured by
any of the ratios. (TR 355)

ANALYSIS
Numerator and Denominator

According to witness Guastella, it is Commission policy to use a ratio of ERCs to lots to
determine the U&U percentage for the water distribution system, and the courts have rejected
attempts to change the Commission’s policy.”> However, those court decisions clearly show that
the courts did not reject the methodology used by the Commission per se; in fact, the courts
specifically found that it is not for the reviewing court to dictate methodology or other policy
within the Commission’s statutorily delimited sphere. Rather, the courts found that the
methodology used by the Commission in those cases (lots to lots), where the systems were
serving mixed use areas, did not reach a valid representation of the appropriate U&U percentage,
and represented a departure from the methodology previously used (ERCs to lots). The courts
further stated that such a shift in ratemaking policy must be supported by expert testimony,
documentary evidence or other evidence appropriate to the nature of the issue involved. (AUF
BR 17, TR 285, 355-356, See Palm Coast at 485, and Southern States at 1057)

Pursuant to Section 367.081(2), F.S., in every rate proceeding, the Commission must
consider “all property used and useful in the public service.” The Florida Legislature
(Legislature), however, has not prescribed the methodology that the Commission must follow in
doing so. Instead, the Legislature has provided the Commission with “considerable discretion
and latitude in the rate-fixing process.” Gulf Power Co. v. Bevis, 296 So. 2d 482, 487 (Fla.

»* see Southern States Utilities, v. FPSC, 714 So. 2d 1046 (Fla 1st DCA 1998) [Southern States]; and Palm Coast
Utility Corp. v. FPSC, 742 So. 2d 482 (Fla. 1st DCA 1999) [Palm Coast].

-56 -



Docket No. 080121-WS
Date: February 11, 2009

1974). By its very nature, “ratemaking is never truly capable of finality.” Sunshine Utilities v.
FPSC, 577 So. 2d 663, 666 (Fla. 1st DCA 1991). Because of the prospective nature of
ratemaking, the Commission is not bound to follow U&U findings from its previous orders.
Section 367.081(2), F.S.; Citizens v. FPSC, 435 So. 2d 784, 786 (Fla. 1983).

Based on a review of prior Commission orders, including those noted in testimony and
briefs, the Commission has relied on several different types of analysis to determine the used and
usefulness of water distribution systems. In Order No. PSC-00-2054-PAA-WS, issued October
27, 2000, in Docket No. 990939-WS, In re: Application for rate increase in Martin County by
Indiantown Company, Inc., p. 8, the Commission found that it was appropriate to use an ERC to
ERC (and not lot to lot) methodology because the systems contained both residential and general
service customers. See also Order No. PSC-06-1027-PAA-WU, issued December 11, 2006, in
Docket No. 050563-WU, In re: Application for increase in water rates in Polk County by Park
Water Company.

In this case, expert testimony was offered by both witnesses Guastella and Woodcock as
to the appropriate methodology to be used and the two witnesses came to very different
conclusions. Staff agrees with witness Guastella that where there are a significant number of
large, general service customers, the Commission should consider the potential additional
demand those customers may place on the system compared with typical residential and small
general service customers. As witness Guastella appropriately points out, the ultimate purpose
of U&U calculations is to establish the cost of providing service. The distribution and collection
lines must be designed to cover distance, as well as meet varying customer demands, and a ratio
of connected lots to total lots on lines would only consider distance. (TR 354-355)

However, staff does not agree with witness Guastella’s testimony that comparing ERCs
to ERCs does not reflect the design and installation of varying mains to meet demands, as well as
cover all distances in a grid. In fact, the opposite is true; using lots in the denominator, instead of
ERCs, fails to recognize the larger capacity of the lines that are being used to provide the larger
demand placed on the system by customers with larger meters, Staff agrees with witness
Woodcock that the analysis must be “apples to apples.” (TR 310-311) That concept was
fundamental in the development of the U&U rule™ for wastewater treatment plants. The
Commission determined that the basis for determining the demand on the wastewater system (the
numerator) should be the same as the basis used to determine the permitted capacity of the
treatment plant (the denominator). For example, if a wastewater treatment plant’s permitted
capacity is based on the system’s average annual daily flow, then the demand should be based on
the system’s average annual daily flow, and not the peak month.

Likewise, in determining the used and usefulness of a distribution or collection system,
the same basis or criteria should be used for both the numerator and the denominator - an “apples
to apples” comparison. By comparing ERCs to ERCs, the numerator will reflect the demand
placed on the system, the denominator will reflect the capacity of the lines, and the resulting
U&U percentage will fairly represent the cost of providing the service. For example, witness
Guastella’s used and useful calculation for the Arredondo distribution system was based on

 Rule 25-30.432, F.AC.

-57-



Docket No. 080121-WS
Date: February 11, 2009

728.9 ERCs of projected demand compared with 711 lots fronting mains, or 102.5 percent. The
Utility’s map shows few undeveloped lots, so the ERCs to lot comparison would yield an even
larger percentage as those remaining lots are developed. For systems with a significant number
of large, residential or general service customers, staff recommends that both the numerator and
denominator be stated in ERCs to determine the used and usefulness of the lines. For systems
with only residential customers with small meters, a lot to lot analysis will yield the same U&U
percentage as the ERC to ERC analysis. (EXH 180, Arredondo Vol. 1, p. 135)

Staff notes that witness Guastella failed to consistently define how the numerator (year
2012 projected ERCs) on Schedule F-7 was determined for each of AUF’s distribution systems.
The following example demonstrates some of the discrepancies in the Utility’s MFRs. For the
Palm Port distribution system, Schedule F-7 shows that 129.2 projected ERCs in 2012 were used
to calculate the U&U percentage; a footnote at the bottom of the page indicates that the 2012
trended ERCs are based on consumption and map counts. However, Schedule F-8 reflects 113.4
projected ERCs in 2012, trended from 110.6 average ERCs in 2007 using regression analysis. In
addition, the Utility’s billing analysis (Schedules E-2 and E-3) shows an average of 103
residential customers in 2007, all with 5/8”x 3/4” meters, and no general service customers, This
type of conflicting information was prevalent throughout the Utility’s U&U calculations for the
distribution (and collection) systems. (EXH 180, Palm Port Volume 1, pp. 107, 115, 135, 136)

Palm Port E-2 F-7 F-8 F-9
2007 Average ERCs 103.0 110.6 ¢ 104.5
2012 Projected ERCs 12921 1134

Witness Woodcock used ERCs in both the numerator and denominator of his analysis.
He testified that he relied on the Utility’s maps; as well as visits to the service areas and assumed
future development will be similar to that of past development in the service area. However, in
several instances, the maps do not clearly demonstrate his assumptions. For example, Witness
Woodcock’s analysis did not include lots identified as having inactive connections, homes on
two lots, or lots with private wells in Arredondo Farms, Arredondo Estates, Morningview,
Orange Hill/Sugar Creek, Palms MHP, Palm Port, Piney Woods, Rosalie Oaks, and Zephyr
Shores. However, if a lot has an inactive connection, then the lot should be included in the U&U
calculation because capacity has been reserved for that lot. In addition, where homes are located
on multiple lots, the second lot is not available for development and therefore should be included
as a connection (numerator) or removed from the number of available lots {(denominator). (TR
297, 308-309; EXH 180, Arredondo Farms, Arredondo Estates, Morningview, Orange Hill/Sugar
Creek, Palms MHP, Palm Port, Piney Woods, Rosalie Oaks, and Zephyr Shores Volume 1,
Arredondo Farms, Arredondo Estates, Morningview, Orange Hill/Sugar Creek, Palms MHP,
Palm Port, Piney Woods, Rosalie Oaks, and Zephyr Shores Maps; EXH 65, BSP 1457)

Witness Woodcock included 16 residential customers in his U&U calculation for the
Beecher’s Point system, as shown on the water system map. The Utility’s billing analysis shows
an average of 45 residential water customers, while there are only 16 residential wastewater
customers; therefore, it appears that the Utility’s water system map incorrectly reflects the
number of wastewater customers and the billing analysis should be relied on to determine the

-58-



Docket No. 080121-WS
Date: February 11, 2009

appropriate number of residential customers to include in the U&U analysis. (EXH 180,
Beecher’s Point Volume 1, pp. 107, 115, 135, Beecher’s Point Maps; EXH 98, p. 1)

Witnesses Guastella and Woodcock disagreed on the number of 2007 residential
connections as well as the total number of lots in the Lake Josephine system. Staff relied on the
billing analysis and the map to determine the number of 2007 connections and total lots. (EXH
180, Lake Josephine Volume 1, pp. 107, 115, 135, Lake Josephine Maps; EXH 98, p. 1)

While witnesses Guastella’s and Woodcock’s U&U calculations are similar for the Silver
Lake Estates/Western Shores system, neither witness recognized that there are a significant
number of residential customers with large meters that use considerably more water than the
residential customers with small meters. Therefore, staff’s analysis of the Silver Lake
Estates/Western Shores distribution systems reflects more projected and existing ERCs than
either witness; however, staff’s resulting U&U percentage is very similar to that of both
witnesses. (EXH 180, Silver Lake Estates/Western Shores Volume 1, pp. 107, 115, 135, 137,
Silver Lake Estates/Western Shores Maps; EXH 98, p. 1)

Growth

Witness Guastella testified that systems that are fully developed or built out should be
considered 100 percent U&U, even though the U&U calculation resulted in less than 100
percent. In addition, witness Guastella testified that when a system is found to be 90 percent
U&U based on a calculation of ERCs to lots, the Commission should find the system 100 percent
U&U. (TR 347) Of the 20 distribution systems that were not stipulated, witness Guastella found
11 of those systems to be 100 percent U&U either because the calculated U&U percentage was
between 90 percent and 100 percent (Orange Hill/Sugar Creek, Palm Port, Piney Woods,
Ravenswood, River Grove, Silver Lake Estates/Western Shores) or because the system is fully
developed as planned (Beecher’s Point, Gibsonia Estates, Lake Josephine, Rosalie Oaks, and
Village Water). (TR 284) Witness Woodcock testified that “fully developed as planned” does
not consider the fact that there are available lots in the service area and rounding from 90 percent
up to 100 percent overestimates the actual U&U of a system at the expense of the customers.
Witness Woodcock relied exclusively on his calculation of ERCs to ERCs, with no further
adjustment. (TR 310, 312; EXH 180, Orange Hill/Sugar Creek, Palm Port, Piney Woods,
Ravenswood, River Grove, Silver Lake Estates/Western Shores, Beecher’s Point, Gibsonia
Estates, Lake Josephine, Rosalie Oaks, and Village Water Volume 1, p. 135)

Staff agrees with witness Guastella that a system that is fully developed as planned
should be considered 100 percent used and useful, even if the calculated U&U percentage is less
than 100 percent. Rules 25-30.432 and 25-30.4325, F.A.C., both contain a provision for finding
a water or wastewater treatment plant 100 percent U&U if the system is built out. Similarly, if a
distribution (or collection) system is built out with no apparent potential for expansion, then the
system should be considered 100 percent U&U. While witness Guastella does not specify the
criteria for determining when a system is fully developed, the characteristics of the systems that
he considered fully developed generally include negative or minimal growth over the past five
years, few vacant lots, and small (2”) lines throughout the service area. Also, most of the AUF
systems are 30 to 40 years old. (EXH 180, Carlton Village, East Lake Harris, Fern Terrace,

-59.



Docket No. 080121-WS
Date: February 11, 2009

Palms, Picciola Island, Piney Woods, Ravenswood, Silver Lake, Skycrest, The Woods Volume
5, Book 2, Set 5 of 16)

As described above, witness Guastella failed to consistently define how he determined
the number of projected ERCs to be used in the numerator of the U&U formula. Further, it 1s
also unclear how witness Guastella determined the appropriate growth factor. In numerous
instances, Schedule F-9 shows a decline in the average number of residential customers and total
ERCs from 2003 to 2007, but witness Guastella used a positive growth factor on Schedules F-7
and F-8 to determine the projected 2012 ERCs and, generally, the projected ERCs on Schedules
F-7 and F-8 did not match. In addition, in some instances, witness Guastella included a growth
allowance in excess of 25 percent.

Witness Woodcock relied on the Utility’s F-9 schedules to determine the appropriate
growth factor for the distribution systems. If growth was negative he used a factor of 1.00 and if
growth exceeded 25 percent he capped the growth factor at 1.25, pursuant to Section 367.081(2),
F.S. (TR 303)

As previously discussed, the change in total ERCs in the F-9 schedules reflects both a
change in customers and a change in usage patterns, such as conservation. Therefore, staff relied
on the change in the number of residential customers from 2003 to 2007 as shown on Schedules
F-9 to determine the system’s historical growth for the water systems, because most of AUF’s
systems are predominately residential, with very few general service customers. Further, the
Utility’s filing did not contain information regarding the historical number of general service
customers. Staff agrees with witness Woodcock, that if growth was negative, a growth factor of
1.00 should be used, and if growth exceeded 25 percent, the growth factor should be capped at
1.25, pursuant to Section 367.081(2), F.S.

Staff also agrees with witness Woodcock that rounding up from 90 percent to 100 percent
overestimates the actual U&U of a system. (TR 310) While staff agrees with witness Guastella
that prudence and economies of scale should be considered in the U&U calculation, staff
believes that those issues should be specifically addressed and not merely assumed via rounding
the U&U percentage from 90 percent to 100 percent. (TR 347) The U&U calculations include a
growth allowance of up to 25 percent of the test year demand; therefore, rounding from 90
percent to 100 percent U&U would incorporate an additional allowance with no specific
justification. However, staff would note that it has been Commission practice to round up from
95 percent to 100 percent in determining the appropriate used and usefulness of a system when
the system is also the minimum size necessary to serve the development or the system is
otherwise built out.”” Staff believes that, based on Commission policy and prior Commission
orders,?® it is appropriate to consider a system 100 percent U&U when the calculation results in a
U&U of 95 percent or greater. Therefore, staff recommends that a system should be considered
100 percent U&U if the calculated U&U percentage is 95 percent or greater and if the growth

o See Order No. PSC-03-1440-FOF-WS, issued December 22, 2003, in Docket No. 020071-WS, In re: Application
for a rate increase in Marion, Orange, Pasco, Pinellas and Seminole Counties by Utilities, Inc. of Florida; pp. 41-44.
% See Order No. PSC-96-1320-FOF-WS, issued October 30, 1996, p. 82; and Order No. PSC-00-0248-PAA-WU,
issued February 7, 2000, in Docket No, 990535-WU, In re: Request for approval of increase in water rates in Nassau
County by Florida Public Utilities Company (Fernadina Beach System); pp. 11, 12

- 60 -



Docket No. 080121-WS
Date: February 11, 2009

factor is 1.05 or less, because minimal growth of 1 percent or less per year for five years is an
indicator that the system is built out.

Based on staff’s analysis of the record, staff recommends that all of the AUF water
distribution systems that were not stipulated and have a growth factor of 1.05 or less, should be
considered 100 percent U&U with the exception of Palms MHP, which should be considered
87.73 percent U&U based on AUF’s U&U calculation. Ravenswood should be considered 100
percent U&U because the calculated U&U percentage is greater than 95 percent, the lines are the
minimum size necessary to serve the area, and it was found to be 100 percent in the last rate
case.”’ Silver Lake Estates/Western Shores should be considered 100 percent U&U based on a
comparison of projected 2012 ERCs to total ERCs. The Lake Josephine, Venetian Village, and
Wootens U&U calculations are based on a comparison of projected 2012 ERCs to total ERCs.

The following table reflects AUF’s and OPC’s proposed U&U percentages and staff’s
recommended U&U percentage based on a comparison of projected 2012 ERCs to total ERCs;

Water Distribution and Related Facilities Used and Useful
System Prior 2012 | Total | Growth | AUF OPC Staff
Arredondo 70.69 736 737 1.00 | 100.00 89.00 | 100.00
Beecher’s Point 64.71 49 78 1.00| 100.00 24.00 | 100.00
Gibsonia Estates 290 311 1.05 | 100.00 92.00 | 100.00
Kingswood 89.71 6.7 6.7 1.0 100.00 | 100.00 | 100.00
Lake Josephine 39,17 626 731 1.06 | 100.00 66.00 85.65
Morningview 85.71 61 61 1.00| 100.00 88.00 | 100.00
Orange Hill/Sugar Ck 255 265 1.00 | 100.00 94.00 | 100.00
Palm Port 80.29 106 116 1.00 | 100.00 80.00 | 100.00
Palms MHP 67.82 70 80 1.00 87.73 73.00 87.73
Piney Woods 79.53 195 214 1.02 | 100.00 87.00 | 100.00
Ravenswood 100.00 53 55 1.07 | 100.00 96.00 ; 100.00
River Grove 87.39 108 113 1.01 | 100.00 95.00 ! 100.00
Rosalie Qaks 119 123 1.00 | 100.00 82.00 | 100.00
Silver Lake Est/W Sh 79.25 4129 | 4044 1.06 | 100.00 91.00 | 100.00
Skycrest 100.00 143 160 1.01 | 100.00 68.00 1 100.00
Tomoka/Twin River 283 291 1.00 | 100.00 98.00 ¢ 100.00
Valencia Terrace 100.00 345 358 1.00 ;1 100.00 91.00 | 100.00
Venetian Village 65.02 163 224 1.10 | 100.00 75.00 72.63
Village Water 50.68 564 791 1.00 | 100.00 60.00 | 100.00
Wootens 51.92 39 60 1.10 65.66 52.00 65.66
Zephyr Shores 71.59 527 534 1.00 | 100.00 79.00 ; 100.00

* See Order No. PSC-93-0901-FOF-WU, issued June 14, 1993, in Docket No. 921102-WU, In re: Application for a
staff-assisted rate case in Lake County by Theodore 8. Jansen d/b/a Ravenswood Water System; p. 2.

-61 -



Docket No. 080121-WS
Date: February 11, 2009

CONCLUSION

Based on the testimony and analysis described above, staff recommends that all of the
water distribution and related facilities of the AUF systems that were not stipulated should be
considered 100 percent U&U, with the exception of Lake Josephine (85.65 percent), Palms MHP
(87.73 percent), Venetian Village (72.63 percent), and Wootens (65.66 percent). Account No.
331.4 (Transmission and Distribution Mains) should be adjusted accordingly.

In addition, staff notes that stipulations were approved during the hearing for the
following systems:

System U&U Stipulation
48 Estates 85%
Carlton Village 47%
Chuluota 100%
East Lake Harris 100%
Fern Terrace 100%
Friendly Center 100%
Grand Terrace 100%
Haines Creek 100%
Harmonv Homes 100%
Hermits Cove 81%
Hobby Hills 100%
Holiday Haven 76%
Imperial Mobile Terrace 100%
Interlachen [ake Estates 83%
Jasmine [akes 100%
Jungle Den 100%
Kings Cove 100%
Lake Gibson Estates 100%
Lake Osborne 100%
Lake Suzy 100%
Leisure Lakes 76%
QOakwood 97%
QOcala Oaks 100%
Palm Terrace 100%
Picciola Island 80%
Pomona Park 51%
Quail Ridge 100%
Sebring Lakes 7%
Silver Lake Qaks 68%
St. Johns Highlands 72%
Stone Mountain 54%
Summit Chase 100%
Sunny Hills 13%
Tangerine 60%
The Woods 46%
Welaka/Saratoga Harbor 49%

-62 -



Docket No. 080121-WS
Date: February 11, 2009

Issue 11: What are the appropriate used and useful percentages for the collection lines and
related facilitics of each wastewater system?

Recommendation: Staff recommends that each of the seven wastewater collection systems that
were not stipulated should be considered 100 percent used and useful. The U&U adjustment
should apply to the entire collection system, including force mains and lift stations. (Rieger)

Position of the Parties

AUF: Other than the stipulations agreed to and accepted during the proceeding, the appropriate
U&U percentages for the remaining wastewater collection lines and related facilities for each
wastewater system are identified in AUF’s MFRs and in the Direct and Rebuttal Testimony of
John Guastella. Further, these percentages should not be applied to force mains or lift stations.

OPC: The appropriate used and useful percentages for the wastewater collection lines of related
facilities that have not been stipulated to by the parties are detailed below.

AG: Adopts OPC’s position.

Staff Analysis: During the proceeding, the parties reached a stipulation on the U&U
percentages for 18 of AUI’s 25 wastewater collection systems. Of the seven remaining systems,
AUF witness Guastella found that all of them were 100 percent U&U, and OPC witness
Woodcock found those systems to be 50.76 percent to 96.46 percent U&U.

PARTIES’ ARGUMENTS

As discussed in Issue 10, AUF’s position is that OPC provides no legitimate basis for the
Commission to require AUF to deviate from its established practice of using ERCs to lots on
lines as the ratio to calculate U&U percentages for collection lines and related facilities. The
entire wastewater collection system is used to meet the actual maximum demand of existing
customers. In addition, AUF believes that force mains and lift stations should not be subject to
U&U adjustments. AUF points out that the testimony shows that there are no customers
connected to wastewater force mains; instead, those force mains accommodate wastewater from
multiple customers, as well as influent and infiltration. Witness Guastella testified that
considerations of prudence of the investment, economies of scale, and other relevant factors are
applicable to U&U evaluations of other components of Utility systems, including lift stations
and force mains. The size and cost of lift stations and force mains would not significantly
fluctuate if more or less customers are added to the gravity mains. Also, he points out that a ratio
of ERCs to lots on lines is not similarly applicable to lift stations and force mains, and
consideration of prudency and economies of scale supports the use of 100 percent for the used
and usefulness of lift stations and force mains. (AUF BR 17-18; TR 286, 354-355, 357-358;
EXH 65, BSP 1461)

OPC witness Woodcock determined the U&U percentage of the wastewater collection
systems by using the ERC to available ERC method. He assumed that the character of future
development will be similar to that of past development in the service area, and that future
development will be as dense, with the same ratio of ERCs to developed lots, as is currently

-63-



Docket No. 080121-WS
Date: February 11, 2009

present in the service area. In addition, witness Woodcock disagrees with witness Guastella’s
position that the U&U percentage should apply to the gravity collection system, but not force
mains and lift stations. Witness Woodcock believes that witness Guastella ignored the fact that
the collection lines, force mains, and lift stations act as a system to convey wastewater from the
customers to the wastewater treatment plant. In evaluating the U&U of the wastewater
collection system, he states that prudent design would dictate that the lift stations and force
mains are sized in a manner consistent with the gravity system. Therefore, if a collection system
is 50 percent U&U, it follows that the corresponding force mains and lift stations would have a
similar U&U of 50 percent. (OPC BR 17-18; TR 13-14, 16)

ANALYSIS

For all of the wastewater collection systems that were not stipulated, the customer growth
from 2003 to 2007 was either negative or less than 1 percent per year. Consistent with the
discussion in Issue 10, staff believes that systems with little or no growth over the past five years
should be considered built out and, therefore, 100 percent U&U. In addition, staff agrees with
OPC that the U&U adjustment should apply to the entire collection system, including the force
mains and lift stations, because they are typically designed in a manner that is consistent with the
gravity system.

The following table reflects AUF's and OPC’s proposed U&U percentages and staff’s
recommended U&U percentage:

Wastewater Collection and Related Facilities Used and Useful

System 2012 | Total | Growth | Prior | AUF | OPC | Staff

Beecher’s Point 20 57 1.00 | 72.58 | 100.00 | 50.76 | 100.00

FI Central Comm Pk 41 50 1.00 | 84.51 | 100.00 | 84.05 | 100.00

Jungle Den 157 171 1.03 | 87.41100.00| 92.01 | 100.00

Morningview 42 42 1.00 | 75.00(100.00 | 92.50 | 100.00

-Rosalie OQaks 119 123 1.00 100.00 | 96.46 | 100.00
Valencia Terrace 348 359 1.01 | 100.00 | 100.00 | 96.53 | 100.00

Zephyr Shores 522 533 1.00 | 77.13 | 100.00 | 89.93 | 100.00

CONCLUSION

Based on the testimony, staff recommends that each of the seven wastewater collection
systems that were not stipulated should be considered 100 percent U&U. The U&U adjustment
should apply to the entire collection system, including force mains and lift stations.

-64 -



Docket No. 080121-WS
Date: February 11, 2009

In addition, stipulations were approved during the hearing for the following systems:

System U & U Stipulation
Arredondo Farms 100%
Chuluota 100%
Holiday Haven 75%
Jasmine Lakes 100%
Kings Cove 100%
Lake Gibson Estates 100%
Lake Suzy 100%
Leisure Lakes 75%
Palm Port 88&%
Palm Terrace 100%
Park Manor 100%
Silver Lake Oaks 66%
South Seas 100%
Summit Chase 100%
Sunny Hills 38%
The Woods 60%
Venetian Village 100%
Village Water 47%

(TR 76)

- 65 -



Docket No. 080121-WS§
Date: February 11, 2009

Issue 12: What is the appropriate method for calculating the used and useful percentages of
water treatment and related facilities for water systems that are interconnected?

Recommendation: Staff recommends that the interconnected systems that operate as one
system should be evaluated as a single system for purposes of calculating used and useful.
However, Sebring Lakes and Lake Josephine should be evaluated separately because these two
systems are interconnected for emergencies only. (Walden, Redemann, Rieger, Daniel)

Position of the Parties

AUF: The U&U percentages of water treatment and related facilities that are interconnected
should be individually evaluated if each system were designed and constructed as an independent
system.

OPC: A single used and useful percentage for water treatment and related facilities should be
calculated for water systems that are interconnected so that the combined system can be
evaluated as a single operating system.

AG: Adopts OPC’s position.

Staff Analysis: The AUF water systems that are interconnected include East Lake Harris and
Friendly Center, St. Johns Highlands and Hermits Cove, Sebring Lakes and Lake Josephine, and
Welaka and Saratoga Harbour. (TR 303)

AUEF’s position is that the U&U percentages of water treatment and related facilities that
are interconnected should be individually evaluated as if each system were designed and
constructed as an independent system. (AUF BR 18) AUF Witness Guastella testified that East
Lake Harris and Friendly Center, while now interconnected, are two different systems that were
designed individually, and then interconnected for reliability. Sebring Lakes and Lake
Josephine, while originally designed as separate systems, do have an interconnect. However,
according to requirements from DEP, Sebring Lakes and Lake Josephine should operate
independently and only activate the interconnect for emergency situations. (TR 350-351) The
MFRs show no flows for Friendly Center, and state that the system is interconnected with East
Lake Harris. (EXH 180, Friendly Center, Vol. 1, p. 129)

OPC witness Woodcock testified that these systems should be evaluated with the
interconnected systems operating together. A key point made is that even though there are two
water plants, these systems operate as one system. The witness stated that the interconnections
required that these systems operate as one system. (TR 303, 317) Witness Woodcock further
testified that as a result of the Sebring Lakes and Lake Josephine interconnect, those systems
require a combined unaccounted for water and growth analysis. (TR 303)

As discussed in Issue 7, the interconnected St. Johns Highlands and Hermits Cove system
is a single source system and its U&U percentage was stipulated. Staff does not agree with
AUF’s approach that interconnected systems should be evaluated as if those systems were stand-
alone. Staff agrees with witness Woodcock that the systems should be evaluated as they are
being operated by the Ultility, and to recognize the importance of an interconnection for

-66 -



Docket No. 080121-WS
Date: February 11, 2009

reliability, safety, and in accordance with rules of DEP. DEP’s rules require a second source of
supply and a generator when a system serves 350 or more persons. (TR 1209)

Staff does not agree with witness Woodcock that as a result of the interconnection, these
systems are required to operate as one system. There is no requirement that this be the case. For
safety and reliability, it is prudent to operate the interconnected systems as one, but there is no
requirement cited that mandates such operation. One exception would be if the two systems had
only one source of supply, as is the case for St. Johns Highlands and Hermits Cove, where the
system is essentially one system due to a single source of supply. (TR 351; EXH 180, St. Johns
Highlands, Vol. 1, p. 133)

Due to the independent operation of Sebring Lakes and Lake Josephine, and the
interconnection that is used only for emergencies, those systems should be considered as separate
systems. East Lake Harris and Friendly Center should be evaluated as one system because of its
combined flows and operation as one system.

In conclusion, staff recommends that the interconnected systems that operate as one
system should be evaluated as a single system for purposes of calculating U&U. However,
Sebring Lakes and Lake Josephine should be evaluated separately because these two systems are
interconnected for emergencies only.

-67 -



Docket No. 080121-WS
Date: February 11, 2009

Issue 13: What is the appropriate method for calculating the used and useful percentages of
water treatment and related facilities of water systems that are actually stand alone systems that
have been combined for rate base purposes in this proceeding?

Recommendation: Used and useful for stand-alone water systems should be calculated
separately, pursuant to Rule 25-30.4325, F. A.C., and weighted based on the connections to each
system. (Rieger)

Position of the Parties

AUF: Systems that are functionally integrated for accounting, management, administrative and
operational purposes but are physically stand-alone systems should be evaluated as individual
systems for calculating U&U percentages.

OPC: After calculating the individual used and useful percentages for each stand-alone system,
the percentages should be combined, using the number of customers as a weighing factor, to
produce an overall used and useful percentage for water treatment and related facilities of the
MFR combined systems.

AG: Adopts OPC’s position.

Staff Analysis: AUF has three separate groups of water treatment facilities (Ocala Oaks — 12
systems, Arredondo Estates/Arredondo Farms - 2 systems, and Tomoka/Twin Rivers — 2
systems) whose stand-alone, non-interconnected systems have been combined into each group as
one for rate base purposes. AUF believes that systems that are functionally integrated for
accounting, management, administrative and operational purpeses, but are physically stand-alone
systems, and should be evaluated as individual systems for calculating U&U percentages. This
is because the cost to serve customers was incurred on an individual basis, and thus should be
recognized for rate setting purposes on that basis. OPC witness Woodcock testified that he
calculated a U&U percentage for each of the systems individually, and then generated a

composite percentage for application to rate base based on the number of connected customers.
(AUF BR 19; TR 352, OPC BR 11, 18; TR 304-305, 317; EXH 96)

Conclusion

Staff does not agree with AUF’s approach to combine all stand-alone plants of systems
that have been functionally integrated, and treat them as a single entity for U&U purposes.
OPC’s approach is more realistic when it comes to evaluating these types of systems. Staff
believes that OPC’s approach will better reflect the individual characteristics of these treatment
plants, such as the number of wells, treatment processes, storage capabilities, and number of
customers served. This approach is consistent with staff’s U&U analysis of water treatment
plants in Issue 7. It should be noted that the Ocala Oaks system’s U&U was stipulated as 100
percent U&U. Therefore, staff recommends that the U&U for stand-alone water systems should
be calculated separately, pursuant to Rule 25-30.4325, F.A.C., and weighted based on the
connections to each system,

-68 -



Docket No. 080121-WS
Date: February 11, 2009

Issue 14: Should any adjustments be made to test year accumulated depreciation?

Recommendation: Yes. The following adjustments should be made.

Syst A ¢ Staff | Recomm.
ystem ceoun Audit | Adjs.
“Water | - S '
Lake Suzy | Accumulated $108,901 $40,187
Depr.
Lake Accumulated $17,395 $17,395
Josephine Depr.
Sebring Accumulated $4,005 $4,005
Depr
Lake Suzy | Accumulated $359,506 $250,826
Depr.

{(Wright)

Position of the Parties

AUF: AUF agrees with certain Staff adjustments made in this case, as outlined in the rebuttal
testimony of AUF witness Robert Griffin.

OPC: Yes. Plant in service adjustments should be accompanied by an adjustment to
accumulated depreciation as a fallout issue. In addition, Citizens agree with the specific
adjustments proposed by Ms. Dobiac.

System Account Adjustment Reason for Adj.

Accumulated Depr. $108,901 | Unsupported Balance

Sebring Accumulated Depr. $4,005 | Lack of Support Documentation

Lake Osborne Accumulated Depr. $941 | Lack of Support Documentation

Arrendondo Accumulated Depr. $16,992 | Lack of Support Documentation

Estates/Farms

Jasmine Lake Accumulated Depr, $35,249 | Lack of Support Documentation

Imperial Mobile | Accumulated Depr. ($58) | Correct Misclassification of Expense

Terrance

. -Wastewater . - s oy R

Lake Suzy Accumulated Depr. $359,506 | Unsupported Balance

AG: Adopts OPC’s position.

- 69 -



Docket No. 080121-WS
Date: February 11, 2009

Staff Analysis:

Due to the lack of supporting documentation, staff witness Dobiac recommended rate
base adjustments to the Lake Suzy’s water and wastewater systems, as well as, Lake Josephine’s
and Sebring’s water systems.

Lake Suzy Water and Wastewater Systems

Staff witness Dobiac testified that the Utility did not provide supporting documentation
for $534,219 in plant additions for the Lake Suzy water system (TR 946) as discussed in Issue 2.
The related accumulated depreciation adjustment recommended by witness Dobiac is $108,901.
She also recommended an adjustment to accumulated depreciation of $359,506 related to the

$1,119,520 reduction in plant additions for Lake Suzy’s wastewater system, as discussed in Issue
2. (TR 947)

In his rebuttal testimony, AUF witness Griffin argued that, prior to AUF acquiring the
Lake Suzy system, the Commission, by Order No. PSC-97-0540-FOF-WS, approved water and
wastewater plant for Lake Suzy in the amount of $1,239,799. (TR 1482) Order No. PSC-97-
0540-FOF-WS was included in witness Griffin’s rebuttal testimony as Exhibit 141, and reported
water accumulated depreciation of $68,714 and wastewater accumulated depreciation of
$108,680. Witness Griffin, in his rebuttal testimony, states that at the very least, the Lake Suzy
plant, which the Commission has approved in Order No. PSC-97-0540-FOF-WS, should not be
removed. (TR 1483)

Staff has recommended that the amounts in Order No. PSC-97-0540-FOF-WS be
recognized, as discussed in Issue 2. Based on the plant adjustments recommended in Issue 2,
staff recommends that Lake Suzy’s accumulated depreciation for water should be adjusted by
$40,187 ($108,901-$68,714), and Lake Suzy’s accumulated depreciation for wastewater should
be adjusted by $250,826 ($359,506-$108,680).

Lake Josephine Water System

Witness Dobiac recommended a decrease in accumulated depreciation of $17,395 as this
amount was included in the MFR accumulated depreciation but was not included in previous
Commission orders.  Witness Griffin agrees with the $17,395 adjustment to decrease
accumulated depreciation for the Lake Josephine water system. (EXH 140, p.2) Staff also agrees
with the $17,395 adjustment to reduce accumulated depreciation.

Sebring [.akes Water System

Witness Dobiac states that the related adjustment to accumulated depreciation is a
reduction of $4,005. (TR 948-949) Witness Griffin, in his response to the staff audit, supports
the $4,005 reduction to accumulated depreciation. (EXH 140, p. 2) Staff also agrees with the
$4,005 adjustment to reduce accumulated depreciation for the Utility.

- 70 -




Docket No. 080121-WS
Date: February 11, 2009

Conclusion

Based on the above, staff recommends the adjustments reflected in the following table:

Staff | Recomm.
System Account Audit Adjs.
. Water L ' :

Lake Suzy | Accumulated $108,901 $40,187
Depr.

Lake Accumulated $17,395 $17,395
Josephine Depr.

Sebring Accumulated $4,005 $4.,005
Depr.

Wastewater | o

Lake Suzy Accumulated $359,506 $250,826
Depr.

-71 -



Docket No. 080121-WS
Date: February 11, 2009

Issue 15: Should any adjustments be made to test year accumulated amortization of CIAC?
(Stipulated)

Stipulation: Yes. The following adiustments should be made:

System Account Adjustment Reason for Adj.

Water ' o T B o "

Lake Suzy Accum. Amort. of $8,891 | Unsupported Balance
CIAC

Ocala Oaks Accum, Amort. of ($11,418) | Unsupported Balance
CIAC

Tangerine Accum. Amort. of $2,830 | Correct for Duplicate Reduction
CIAC

r and Wastewater Systems .
ultiple Systems | Accum. Amort. of $95,580 | Failure to Amortize CIAC

CIAC Subaccounts.

-T2 -




Docket No. 080121-WS
Date: February 11, 2009

Issue 16: Should any adjustments be made to accounts receivable for officers and employees?

Recommendation: Yes. Accounts receivable for officers and employees should be reduced by
$1,000. (Hudson)

Position of the Parties

AUF: No. This is a normal recurring business operation and should be included in the working
capital calculation.

OPC: Yes. Accounts Receivable for officers and employees should be reduced by $1,000 as
these receivables are not necessary nor do they relate to the delivery of water and wastewater
services.

AG: Adopts OPC’s position.

Staff Analysis: In its MFRs, AUF included $1,000 in accounts receivable for officers and
employees. (EXH 180) OPC witness Merchant testified that the amount represents unpaid loans
to AUF’s officers and employees. (TR 924) In its brief, the Utility indicated that this account is
a normal recurring business operation and should be included in the working capital calculation.
{(AUF BR 20) OPC Merchant testified that the receivables are not necessary, do not relate to the
delivery of water and wastewater services, and should not be included in the working capital
calculation.

Consistent with the Commission’s recent treatment of accounts receivable, staff
recommends that the $1,000 included in accounts receivable for officers and employees be
removed.*’

30 See Order Nos. PSC-08-0327-FOF-EI, p. 28, issued May 19, 2008, in Docket Nos. 070300-El, In re: Review of
2007 Electric Infrastructure Storm Hardening Plan filed pursuant to Rule 25-6.0342, F.A.C., submitted by Florida
Public Utilities Company; and 070304-El, In_re: Petition for rate case increase by Florida Public Utilities
Company.; and 10557, issued February 1, 1982, in Docket No. 810136-EU, In re: Petition of Gulf Power Company
for Authority to Increase its Rates and Charges. In those dockets, the Commission treated loans to employees as
non-utility receivables.

-73 -



Docket No. 080121-WS
Date: February 11, 2009

Issue 17: Should any adjustments be made to other deferred debits?

Recommendation: Yes, Deferred debits should be reduced by $18,323. (Crawford)

Position of the Parties

AUF: No.

OPC: Yes. First, deferred debits should be corrected to reflect the appropriate unamortized
balance of deferred maintenance. Second, deferred debits should be allocated to all of the
company’s systems instead of system specific charges. The total deferred debits that should be
included in the working capital calculation should be $217,890.

AG: Adopts OPC’s position.

Staff Analysis: OPC witness Dismukes notes several inconsistencies in the amortization periods
of various deferred maintenance projects. She provided an example of the Village Water
wastewater system which incurred costs related to pond berm clearing in February 2004, but the
amortization did not begin until March 2005. Witness Dismukes also stated, “In some cases the
Company used an amortization period of less than five years. However, no justification was
provided to demonstrate that a period of less than five years is appropriate.” (TR 737) Further,
Dismukes recommends that, “any deferred maintenance projects that will be completed before
the end of 2008 be removed from the test year expenses.” (TR 738) Dismukes recommends
reducing test year expenses by $22,978 to account for her changes made to the amortization
periods, and to remove test-year expenses that will be fully amortized prior to year-end 2008.
(EXH 86)

OPC witness Merchant recommends two adjustments related to the amount of Other
Deferred Debits. Her first adjustment agrees with witness Dismukes’ recommended adjustments
to the amortization of deferred maintenance. Witness Merchant determined the impact of those
adjustments on the average balance included in working capital. (TR 925) AUF has requested a
total balance of Other Deferred Debits of $229,104. Witness Merchant recommends reducing
Other Deferred Debits by $11,213, which results in a net balance of Other Deferred Debits of
$217,890. (EXH 88) Secondly, witness Merchant is recommending that the approved balance of
deferred maintenance be included in the overall working capital allowance that is spread to the
total Utility. (TR 925) Witness Merchant’s direct testimony states:

[ believe that it is improper to specifically add these deferred debits to each
system’s previously allocated working capital allowance. These deferred debits
relate to maintenance project were performed [sic] on a plant specific basis and
the amortization, where appropriate, should be specifically assigned to each
individual system. However, once the project is deferred the deferral 1s recorded
on a total company balance sheet where the asset is used by the company as a
whole. This is no different than how net income or debt is recorded on the total
company balance sheet and allocated to individual systems. By adding the
deferred maintenance to working capital on an individual system basis [sic]
overstates the investment of that one system when the whole company is allowed

- 74 -



Docket No. 080121-WS
Date: February 11, 2009

to benefit from this deferral. The true nature of working capital for a company of
this size and with the large number of systems is that working capital funds are
included in one big “fund” that is used to serve all systems in the company.

(TR 925-926)

AUF believes that no adjustments are necessary to other deferred debits. When
answering the question of why AUF did not begin amortization on some projects the month after
the expense was incurred, AUF witness Szczygiel contends, “The practice is to amortize these
costs over the life of the permit, based on the issuance date. Although these expenses may have
been incurred several months prior to issuance, they are not amortized unti! the permit is actually
issued.” (TR 1555) With regard to witness Dismukes’ change to AUF’s amortization period of
Operation and Maintenance (O&M) Manuals, AUF witness Szczygiel believes that witness
Dismukes’ suggestion of excluding multiple period expenses does not make practical sense. (TR
1555) Witness Szczygiel also refers to Audit Finding No. 6, in which AUF justified a shorter
amortization period. (EXH 113, p. 17)

AUF witness Griffin testified why he believes adjustments to other deferred debits are
inappropriate.  Regarding amortization period changes, Griffin says, “The Company’s
accounting method consistently and properly identifies payments to each individual system and
then records the deferred debit and offsetting expense amortization to the individual system’s
accounting unit.” (TR 1505) Witness Griffin disagrees with witness Merchant’s
recommendation that AUF should collect the balance of other deferred debits as part of the
working capital allowance, saying the recommendation attempts to replace a rational and
supportable process with one that is flawed. (TR 1505) AUF believes that the deferred debits
should remain specifically assigned to each system instead of spreading the deferred debits
throughout the entire company. (AUF BR 21)

AUF’s amortization of deferred debits was inconsistent, as proven by the testimonies of
both AUF witnesses Szczygiel and Griffin.  Witness Szczygiel asserts that deferral of
maintenance projects are normally amortized to match the expenses of projects over the period of
the benefits. For example, permit renewals are amortized over the life of the permit, while tank
inspections are amortized over five years, consistent with DEP inspection requirements. (TR
1554) Conversely, Griffin says, “The Company practice has consistently deferred and amortized
larger recurring maintenance and repair projects over three years.” (TR 1507)

Rule 25-30.433(8), F.A.C., provides: “Non-recurring expenses shall be amortized over a
five year period unless a shorter or longer period of time can be justified,” Based on the systems
addressed by witness Dismukes in Schedule 24 (EXH 86), staff recalculated the impact on
deferred debits based on a five-year amortization period for all systems. Staff’s calculation
results in a reduction of $17,326 to deferred debits.

Staft believes the second recommendation proposed by OPC witness Merchant was not
supported. Witness Merchant did not make an adjustment to remove specific adjustments from
each system’s working capital; however, she made one combined adjustment to reflect the total
working capital adjustment per system. (TR 746) Staff believes the recommendation provided

-75 -



Docket No. 080121-WS
Date: February 11, 2009

by witness Merchant was not supported by any statistical data,; thus, the entire impact cannot be
determined. Moreover, staff believes AUF’s direct method is reasonable.

Based on the above, staff recommends other deferred debits be reduced by $18,323. This
amount includes the reduction of $17,326 for the changes in the amortization periods of all
systems listed on witness Dismukes’ Schedule 24, and a reduction of $997 for Imperial Mobile
Terrace’s water system related to Issue 44.

- 76 -




Docket No. 080121-WS
Date: February 11, 2009

Issue 18: Should any adjustments be made to accrued taxes?

Recommendation: Yes. An adjustment of $1,334,964 should be made to accrued taxes. (Buys,
Kyle)

Position of the Parties

AUF: Yes. However, the adjustment should reflect (a) the allocated portion of deferred taxes on
IT equipment; (b) the average amount of accrued taxes; and (c) the calculated amount of taxes
based on the revenue requirement decided by the Commission.

OPC: The company’s requested negative (debit) deferred taxes should be adjusted to reflect a
positive balance (credit) balance of $657,340 that would normally belong in accrued taxes.

AG: Adopts OPC’s position.

Staff Analysis: In his direct testimony, staff witness Winston states, “Audit Finding 7 discusses
accrued taxes. The ending balance for accrued taxes for all systems, as included in the working
capital allowance, is a year-end debit balance of $2,860,234 and a 13-month average debit-
balance of $1,155,342.” (IR 1308) I[n AUF’s response to Audit Finding No. 7, the Utility
explains:

The accrued tax amount of $2,860,234 (debit) predominantly represents amounts
owed to Aqua Utilities Florida, Inc. from the parent company Aqua America, Inc.
for the tax benefit of the losses that were included in the 2006 and 2007 Federal
Income Tax returns. The amounts will be paid by Aqua America, Inc. to Aqua
Utilities Florida, Inc. when the 2007 Federal Income returns are finalized and
trued up in the 4™ Quarter, 2008. . . .

(EXH 140, p. 5)

In its response to Audit Finding No. 7, AUF provided a schedule containing the accrued
tax detail. That schedule shows a year-end negative amount (debit-balance) of $2,884,818 for
Accrued Federal Tax. (EXH 140, p. 43)

OPC recommends that accrued taxes be adjusted to reflect a positive (credit) balance in
the working capital calculation in the amount of $657,340. (TR 933) This equates to an
adjustment of $1,812,682. (TR 1510) OPC witness Merchant testified:

I agree with the staff auditors that the balance in accrued taxes should be
normalized to recognize that the company will be given a fully compensatory
income tax expense through its revenue requirement. While the company
reported losses in 2006 and 2007, the parent and AUF have benefitted from the
net operating losses that AUF has generated. If the Commission finds that some
rate relief is required, the company will be given the opportunity to collect
compensatory rates including income tax expense. This rate increase will include
a revenue increase that commonly takes the negative income tax expense up to a

-77 -



Docket No. 080121-WS
Date: February 11, 2009

positive expense on the revenue requirement calculated. Because the customers
have to pay rates sufficient to bring the negative income tax expense up to the
positive level on the new revenue requirement, it would be unfair for the
customers to also pay a return on negative accrued taxes. . . .

(TR 931)

AUF did not dispute that an adjustment should be made to normalize the accrued tax
balance, only that witness Merchant’s calculations contain flaws. (AUF BR 21) In his rebuttal
testimony, AUF witness Griffin refutes the amount of witness Merchant’s adjustment, and states:

Ms. Merchant recommends an Accrued Taxes adjustment of $1,812,682 to
recognize that the Company will be given a fully compensatory income tax
expense through its revenue requirement. However, her $1,812,682 adjustment is
a full year effect, but is applied dollar for dollar against the Company’s average
accrued tax balance of (8$1,155,342), which is based on thirteen month
methodology. Had Ms. Merchant’s recommended adjustment been based on a
thirteen month method, approximately one half of the adjustment, or $906,341
would be applied against the Company’s average accrued tax balance.

(TR 1510)

Since the debit-balance in accrued taxes is caused by tax benefits related to losses
included in prior federal income tax returns, and the Utility will be reimbursed these amounts by
its parent company, the taxes owed to AUF in the amount of $2,884,818 should be removed from
the 13-month average to normalize the balance. To normalize the accrued tax balance for
purposes of setting rates, the negative amount of federal income tax included in AUF’s accrued
tax detail schedule (EXH 140, p. 43) should be removed from the accrued taxes balance for the
test year. The 13-month average balance for accrued taxes less the amounts included for federal
income tax results in a net credit balance of $179,622. This equates to an adjustment of
$1,334,964 to normalize the accrued taxes balance for the test year. As a result, staff
recommends that an adjustment of $1,334,964 be made to accrued taxes.

-78 -



Docket No. 080121-WS
Date: February 11, 2009

Issue 19: Should any adjustments be made to pensions and other operating reserves?

Recommendation: Yes. Pensions and Other Operating Reserves in the amount of $84,225
should be included as an adjustment to working capital. (Kyle)

Position of the Parties

AUF: No. The amount of pensions and other operating reserves is already properly reflected in
the MFRs. No further adjustments are appropriate.

OPC: Yes. Pensions and other operating reserves should be increased by $84,225, as these
amounts are utility related and properly included as a reduction to working capital.

AG: Adopts OPC’s position.

Staff Analysis: In MFR Schedule A-17, the Ultility provided its calculation of working capital,
and included Miscellaneous Current and Accrued Liabilities in the calculation, OPC witness
Merchant stated in direct testimony that AUF properly included Pensions and Other Operating
Reserves as part of Miscellaneous Current and Accrued Liabilities in 2006, but did not do so in
the 2007 test year. (TR 933) Witness Merchant calculated an average balance of $84,225 for -
Pensions and Other Operating Reserves for 2007, and recommended that this amount be added to
the liabilities included in the working capital calculation for the test year. (TR 933)

In its Post-Hearing Brief, AUF stated that the pension reserves and miscellaneous
operating reserves are already included in the working capital calculation on MFR Schedule A-
17. (AUF BR 22) In rebuttal testimony, Utility witness Griffin responded to other aspects of
witness Merchant’s testimony, but did not provide rebuttal to her assertion regarding this issue.

The level of detail included in MFR Schedules A-17 and A-19 is not sufficient to
determine exactly which accounts are included in Miscellaneous Current and Accrued Liabilities
for the test year. In view of AUF’s failure to provided specific rebuttal testimony, staff believes
that witness Merchant’s proposed adjustment should be made, and that working capital should be
reduced by $84,225 to reflect the inclusion of Pensions and Other Operating Reserves.

-79.



Docket No. 080121-WS
Date: February 11, 2009

Issue 20: Should any adjustments be made to deferred rate case expense?

Recommendation: The average unamortized balance of current rate case expense, to be
included in the working capital calculation is $750,805. This results in a $272,195 reduction to
the Utility's requested amount of $1,023,000. (Roberts, Fletcher, Mouring)

Position of the Parties

AUF: Yes.

OPC: Yes. The appropriate balance of deferred rate case expense to be included in working
capital should be $399,301, which reflects one-half of the amount of rate case expense allowed
by the Commission.

AG: Adopts OPC’s position.

Staff Analysis: AUF initially included in its MFRs $1,364,000 in rate case expense. (EXH 180)
Using a four-year amortization period as required by section 367.0816, F.S., AUF calculated an
annual amortization of $341,000, The Utility included $1,023,000 ($1,364,000 less $341,000) of
deferred rate case expense in its working capital allowance. (EXH 180)

In its brief, AUF asserted that inclusion of the average of deferred rate case expense in
working capital is consistent with past Commission practice. Further, AUF asserted that the
appropriate amount of deferred rate case expense should be updated to include the revised rate
case expenses set forth in Exhibit 217. (AUF BR 22)

OPC witness Merchant testified that one-half of the total rate case expense allowed by the
Commission should be included in working capital. (TR 934) Witness Merchant stated that
working capital will increase by the average, unamortized balance of deferred rate case expense
that will be in effect during the four-year amortization period. (TR 934) In its brief, OPC stated
that the appropriate amount of deferred rate case expense is $399,301, which reflects one-half of
the amount of rate case expense recommended by OPC. (OPC BR 22)

Consistent with Commission practice, staff recommends that the provision for deferred
rate case expense be the average unamortized balance of the total Commission-approved rate
case expense.3’l As discussed in Issue 52, staff is recommending total rate case expense of
$1,501,609. Therefore, staff recommends that the average unamortized balance of current rate
case expense to be considered in the working capital calculation is $750,805. This results in a
$272,195 reduction to the Utility's requested amount of $1,023,000.

*! See Order Nos. PSC-01-0326-FOF-SU, issued February 6, 2001, in Docket No. 991643-SU, In re: Application for
increase in wastewater rates in Seven Springs System in Pasco County by Aloha Utilities, Inc., p. 40; PSC-00-0248-
PAA-WU, issued February 7, 2000, in Docket No. 990535-WU, In re: Request for approval of increase in water
rates in Nassau County by Florida Public Utilities Company (Fernandina Beach System); and PSC-07-0130-SC-SU,
issued February 15, 2007, in Docket No. 060256-SU, In re: Request for approval of increase in wastewater rates in
Seminole County by Alafaya Utilities, Inc.

- 80 -




Docket No. 080121-WS
Date: February 11, 2009

Issue 21: What is the appropriate working capital allowance?

Recommendation: The appropriate working capital allowance is $2,595,638. Accordingly,
working capital should be decreased by $749,710. Accordingly, corresponding adjustments
should be made to increase O&M expenses for the Chuluota water system by $2,001, and to
decrease O&M expenses for the Sunny Hills water system by $75. (Fletcher, Roberts)

Position of the Parties

AUF: The appropriate working capital allowance is subject to the resolution of the other issues
in this proceeding.

OPC: The appropriate working capital is $812,792, which reflects a decrease of $2,533,689 for
all systems combined.

AG: Adopts OPC’s position.

Staff Analysis: In its filing, AUF requested a total jurisdictional working capital allowance of
$3,345,346. (EXH 180) As addressed in Issues 16, 17, 18, 19, and 20, staff has recommended
that accounts receivable for officers and employees be reduced by $1,000, deferred debits be
reduced by $18,323, accrued taxes be increased by $1,334,964, pensions and other operating
reserves be reduced by $84,225, and deferred rate case expense be reduced by $272,195. In
addition to those recommended adjustments, staff believes further adjustments are necessary
regarding system specific regulatory assets approved in the Utility’s 2004 transfer docket®” and
the applicable regulatory assets created by the Commission’s approval of AUF’s capped interim
rate methodology in this docket.>

Regulatory Assets Approved in 2004 Transfer Docket

AUF witness Griffin testified that AUF utilized the balance sheet method to calculate
cash working capital which included a direct assignment of the unamortized regulatory asset
balance for specific systems that were approved in a prior Commission order. (TR 378)
According to its filing, the Utility included an unamortized balance of $418,030 for water and
$148,459 for wastewater, which totaled $566,489. (EXH 180)

OPC witness Merchant testified that the balance of regulatory assets approved by Order
No. PSC-05-1242-PAA-WS, which total $564,563, should be added on a system-specific basis,
(TR 935)

By Order No. PSC-05-1242-PAA-WS, pp. 10 and 37, the Commission approved
regulatory assets for specific systems which totaled $489.,535 for the water systems and
$174,657 for the wastewater systems. The Commission also required that the total regulatory

2 See Order No. PSC-05-1242-PAA-WS, issued December 20, 2005, in Docket No. 040951-WS, In_re: Joint
application for approval of sale of Florida Water Services Corporation's land, facilities, and certificates in Brevard,
Highlands, Lake, Orange, Pasco, Polk, Putham. a portion of Seminole, Volusia, and Washington counties to
Aqua Utilities Florida, Inc.

1 See Order No. PSC-08-0534-FOF-WS, pp. 5-6, issued August 18, 2008, in this docket.

-81 -



Docket No. 080121-WS
Date: February 11, 2009

assct of $664,192 be amortized over 10 years beginning on January 1, 2006. Based on its 13-
month average calculation, staff agrees with OPC witness Merchant’s calculated $564,563
unamortized test year balance. Based on the above, working capital should be reduced by $1,926
($564,563 less $566,489). Accordingly, corresponding adjustments should be made to increase
O&M expenses for the Chuluota water system by $2,001 and to decrease O&M expenses for the
Sunny Hills water system by $75.

Conclusion

Based on the above, staff recommends that total jurisdictional working capital should be
$2,595,638. This represents a total reduction of $749,710 of the Utility’s total requested working
capital allowance of $3,345,348. Corresponding adjustments should be made to increase O&M
expenses for the Chuluota water system by $2,001 and to decrease Q&M expenses for the Sunny
Hills water system by $73.

-82-



Docket No, 080121-WS
Date: February 11, 2009

Issue 22: Should a negative acquisition adjustment be included in rate base?

Recommendation: No. A negative acquisition adjustment should not be included in rate base.
(Kyle)

Position of the Parties

AUF: No. Imposing a negative acquisition adjustment in this case would violate principles of
res judicata and due process and contradict past Commission precedent.

OPC: Yes, rate base should be reduced by $1,892,074. The company knew when 1t purchased
the Florida Water Service company systems that they were purchasing old and deteriorated
systems that had not been maintained. These circumstances are extraordinary and warrant the
inclusion of a negative acquisition adjustment in rate base.

AG: Adopts OPC’s position.

Staff Analysis: Rule 25-30.0371(1), F.A.C., defines an acquisition adjustment as the difference
between the purchase price of utility system assets to an acquiring utility and the net book value
of the utility assets. Pursuant to Rule 25-30.0371(3), F.A.C., an acquisition adjustment shall not
be included in rate base unless there is proof of extraordinary circumstances or where the
purchase price is less than 80 percent of rate base. Additionally, pursuant to Rule 25-
30.0371(3)(a), F.A.C., any entity that believes a full or partial negative acquisition adjustment
should be made has the burden to prove the existence of extraordinary circumstances.

In direct testimony, OPC witness Dismukes proposed that AUF be required to recognize
a negative acquisition adjustment of $2,702,963. (TR 713) This amount is the difference
between the purchase price of the systems acquired from FWSC and the rate base approved by
the Commission for those systems at the time of the transfer.’* During cross examination,
witness Dismukes revised the amount of her proposed adjustment to $1,892,074, in recognition
of the provision in Rule 25-30.0371(3)(a), F.A.C., that a purchaser shall not be required to record
more than 70 percent of a negative acquisition adjustment. (TR 843)

Witness Dismukes acknowledged that the Commission considered whether to include a
negative acquisition adjustment at the time of the transfer and did not do so. (TR 708) However,
she thought that the condition of several of the systems acquired from FWSC was so poor that
considerable funds would be required to improve and operate them properly. In support of this
contention, she cited examples of the Utility’s references to the condition of various systems and
to customer dissatisfaction in the quality of the systems as expressed in responses to OPC
Interrogatories 140 (EXH 65, BSP 246) and 150 (EXH 65, BSP 248). (TR 709-712) Witness
Dismukes indicated that in her opinion, the circumstances associated with the purchase of the

* See Order No. PSC-05-1242-PAA-WS [PAA Order], issued December 20, 2005, in Docket No. 040951-WS, In
re: Joint application for approval of sale of Florida Water Services Corporation's land, facilities, and certificates in
Brevard, Highlands, 1ake, Orange. Pasco, Polk, Putnam, a portion of Seminole, Volusia, and Washington counties
to Aqua Utilities Florida, Inc., and Docket No. 040952-WS, In re: Joint application for approval of sale of Flgrida
Water Services Corporation's land, facilities, and certificates for Chuluota systems in Seminole County to Aqua
Utilities Florida, Inc.

-83-



Docket No. 080121-WS
Date: February 11, 2009

FWSC systems should be considered extraordinary, and that a negative acquisition adjustment is
warranted, even though the purchase price exceeded 80 percent of the approved rate base. (TR
712-713)

Witness Dismukes also cited a case involving Jasmine Lakes Utility in which the
Commission imposed a negative acquisition adjustment even though it had declined to do so in a
previous transfer docket based on additional evidence adduced after the transfer.’® (TR 71 3-714)

In its Post-Hearing Brief, AUF states that imposing a negative acquisition adjustment
would violate principles of res judicata and due process and contradict past Commission
precedent. Further, the Utility suggests that it relied on the Commission’s decision not to include
a negative acquisition adjustment in the transfer docket in its determination of whether to acquire
the FWSC systems. (AUF BR 22)

In rebuttal testimony, AUF witness Griffin noted that the Commission expressly
considered the issue of whether an acquisition adjustment should be implemented during the
transfer docket and declined to do so. Witness Griffin pointed out that OPC was an active
participant in the transfer docket and could have argued the issue at the time. Further, witness
Griffin stated that OPC did not protest the PAA Order on the basis of the Commission’s finding
that no acquisition adjustment was necessary, even though OPC has challenged other
Commission orders on this issue. (TR 1495-1497)

Witness Griffin disagreed with OPC’s assertion that the facts presented in the Jasmine
Lakes case are comparable to those in the instant case. (TR 1498) He noted that the Jasmine
Lakes decision was rendered in 1993, while the current version of Rule 25-30.0371, F.A.C., was
adopted in 2002. He also stated that the conditions which existed in the Jasmine Lakes case were
clearly extraordinary, while the repairs and upgrades required for the systems acquired from
FWSC reflect operational issues encountered in operating any water and wastewater utility and
were not an indication of prior neglect or abandonment. (TR 1498-1500)

Staff believes that OPC has not met its burden of showing that extraordinary
circumstances exist which justify the imposition of a negative acquisition adjustment in this case.
The record indicates that a full investigation of the condition of the acquired systems was
conducted at the time of the transfer docket, and that OPC had ample opportunity to protest the
Commission’s decision at that time. Staff agrees with AUF’s assertion that it had a reasonable
expectation of relying on the Commission’s decision in the transfer docket. Therefore, staff
recommends that it is inappropriate for the Commission to include a negative acquisition
adjustment in this case.

% See Order No. PSC-93-1675-FOF-WS, issued November 18, 1993, in Docket No. 920148-WS, In Re: Application
for a Rate Increase in Pasco County by Jasmine Lakes Utilities Corporation.

-84 -



Docket No. 080121-WS
Date: February 11, 2009

Issue 23: What is the appropriate rate base for the December 31, 2007, test year?

Recommendation: Consistent with other recommended adjustments, the appropriate 13-month
average rate base is $15,420,431 for the water systems and $13,531,413 for the wastewater
systems. (Fletcher, Hudson)

Position of the Parties

AUF: The appropriate rate base for the December 31, 2007 test year is subject to the resolution
of the other issues in this proceeding.

OPC: The appropriate rate base for the water operations is $11,974,340 (excluding
Tomoka/Twin Rivers) and the appropriate rate base for the wastewater operations is $8,452,450.

AG: Adopts OPC’s position.

Staff Analysis: Based upon the Utility’s adjusted 13-month average test year balances, the
approved stipulations, and staff's recommended adjustments, the appropriate 13-month average
rate base is $15,420,431 for the water systems and $13,531,413 for the wastewater systems. In
so recommending the above total water and wastewater rate bases, staff adjusted the negative
rate bases for Sebrings Lakes water, Leisure Lakes wastewater, and Silver Lake Oaks water to
zero, which is consistent with Commission practice.*® Schedules 3-A and 3-B reflect staffs

recommended rate base calculation. Staff's proposed adjustments to rate base are shown on
Schedules 3-C.

% See Order Nos. PSC-97-0540-FOF-WS, p. 13, issued May 12, 1997, in Docket No. 960799-WS, In_Re:

Application for staff-assisted rate case in DeSoto County by Lake Suzy Utilities, Inc.; PSC-94-0245-FOF-WS, p. 9,
issued March 4, 1994, in Docket No. 930524-WS, In Re: Application for a Staff-Assisted Rate Case in Marion

County by TRADEWINDS UTILITIES, INC,; and 16238, p. 3, issued June 6, 1986, in Docket No. 840247-WU, In
Re: Application of PLACID LAKES UTILITIES, INC., for staff assistance on a rate increase in Highlands County,

Florida.

-85 -



Docket No. 080121-WS
Date: February 11, 2009

Issue 24: What is the appropriate capital structure to use for rate setting purposes?

Recommendation: The appropriate capital structure to use for rate setting purposes is the
capital structure of AUF, (Buys)

Position of the Parties

AUF: The appropriate capital structure to be used for rate setting purposes is the capital
structure of AUF.

OPC: The consolidated capital structure of Aqua America, Inc, should be used for rate setting
purposes.

AG: Adopts OPC’s position.

Staff Analysis: AUF is requesting a capital structure based on a 13-month average as of
December 31, 2007, consisting of common equity in the amount of $37,220,000 (62.31 percent)
and long-term debt in the amount of $22,517,000 (37.69 percent) as a percentage of investor-
supplied capital. (TR 102-103) Expressed as a percentage of total capital, AUF believes that a
capital structure of approximately 36 percent debt, 60 percent equity, and 4 percent for deferred
taxes and customer deposits, is appropriate. (TR 104)

OPC is recommending a capital structure consistent with that of AUF’s parent company,
AAI on a consolidated basis as of June 8, 2008, consisting of 44 percent common equity and 56
percent debt as a percentage of investor-supplied capital. (TR 125) Based on his review of
AAPD’s financial statements filed with the Securities and Exchange Commission (SEC), OPC
witness Rothschild contends that AAI has $392 million in debt that has been used to finance the
equity portion of its regulated subsidiaries’ capital structure. (TR 127-129) Witness Rothschild
states that the $392 million debt is not reflected on the books of any of AAI's subsidiaries. (TR
127} In his direct testimony, witness Rothschild states:

It cannot be stressed strongly enough that the reported capital structure of wholly
owned subsidiaries such as AUF does not provide insight into what capital
structure management believes will produce the lowest overall cost of capital.

(TR 130) This is a major concern of witness Rothschild, and for this reason, he recommends the
capital structure of AAI be used for purposes of setting rates in this proceeding. (TR 159-160)

The record shows that there are three flaws with OPC witness Rothschild’s recommended
capital structure. First, witness Rothschild’s recommended capital structure fails to comply with
Rule 25-30.433(4), F.A.C. Second, witness Rothschild disregards past Commission practice.
Third, witness Rothschild did not examine the books and records related to AUF, but instead
confined his analysis to the capital structure reported in AAID’s financial statements. (TR 157;
EXH 65, BSP 2246-2251; TR 179-180)

- 86 -



Docket No. 080121-WS
Date: February 11, 2009

Rule 25-30.433(4), F.A.C., dealing with rate case proccedings, requires that the
Commission use the 13-month averaging method to calculate the cost of capital. Witness
Rothschild proposes to use the equity ratio of AAI as of June 8, 2008, that he obtained from
AAl's Form 8K filed with the SEC. (TR 125-126) Witness Rothschild disagrees with AUF
witness Anzaldo’s recommended capital structure, in part, because it reflects a 13-month average
basis for AUF. (TR 157) The record shows that witness Rothschild’s recommended capital
structure is based on a “snap-shot” of AAI’s financial statements at a time not included in the
approved test year. (TR 125-126) Consequently, witness Rothschild’s methodology fails to use
a 13-month average as required by Rule 25-30.433(4), F.A.C.

Historically, the Commission has determined the appropriate capital structure, in part,
based upon the relationship between the regulated utility and its parent company. In a subsidiary
relationship, the Commission has used the capital structure of the regulated Florida subsidiary.
In a divisional relationship, the Commission has used the consolidated capital structure of the
parent company. In Order No. PSC-08-0327-FOF-EI, the Commission applied the capital
structure of Florida Public Utilities Company (FPUC) on a 13-month average consolidated basis
to allocate investor capital to each division.”’” FPUC has a divisional corporate structure. In
Order No. PSC-05-0902-S-El, the capital structure of Florida Power & Light Company (FPL)
was applied.”® FPL is a wholly-owned subsidiary of FPL Group, Inc.

In the instant docket, all parties agree that AUF is a wholly-owned subsidiary of AAI
(TR 182, 213) OPC argues that the Commission should not elevate form over substance by
ignoring the consolidated capital structure when the Utility is operated as a subsidiary. (OPC BR
27) However, OPC has not provided any compelling evidence or testimony that the Commission
should diverge from its prior practice and use the capital structure of AUF’s parent company.
The record shows that witness Rothschild was not aware of the Commission practice regarding
the application of the appropriate capital structure, and failed to consider that practice in
developing his recommendation on this issue. (TR 191-194) The following excerpt from the
deposition of witness Rothschild taken on November 19, 2008, exemplifies this point. In the
deposition, staff counsel questioned witness Rothschild about his knowledge of the
Commission’s practice regarding capital structure.

Q. Are you familiar with Order Number PSC-08-0327-FOF-El that was
issued May 19™ 2008, in Docket Number 070304-EI that was the petition for rate
increase by Florida Public Utilities Company?

A, No. I’'m not familiar with that.
Q. So you are not aware that FPUC has a divisional structure?
A, I have not studied — I have not studied that situation. I'm not familiar with

it.

3 Order No. PSC-08-0327-FOF-EI, issued May 19, 2008, in Docket No. 070304-E], In re: Petition for rate increase

ng Florida Public Utilities Company, p. 38.

% Order No. PSC-05-0902-5-EI, issued September 14, 2005, in Docket No. 050045-El, In re: Petition for Rate
Increase by Florida Power & Light Utilities Company.

-87-



Docket No. 080121-WS
Date: February 11, 2009

Q. So you are not aware that the FPSC applied the capital structure of the
FPUC company on a consolidated basis to allocate investor capital to each
division?

A. I was not specifically aware of that, but that’s not - - no, I'm not
specifically aware of that.

Q. And the petition for rate increase by Florida Power and Light issued on
September 14, 20035, are you familiar with that?

A. I’'m not sure. I might have read that at one point in time. [ don’t
remember offhand.

Q. Are you aware that FPL has a subsidiary structure? I think what I'm
getting at is FPUC has a divisional structure, FPL has a subsidiary structure, and
that determines how the Commission - - what capital structure they use. And I
was trying to figure out if you had any information on that.

A. Well, I don’t know if that’s what’s done, but if you look at - - rather than
talk about a mechanical approach and whether or not that’s policy, I think when
you are looking at Aqua America, the only reasonable conclusion you can come
to is that you have 8392 million of debt that must be financing the regulated
utility operations, or at least the overwhelming share of that $392 million must be
financing utility operations, yet it hasn’t been allocated. Not one cent of that has
been allocated to the regulated utility operations. How could it be fair and
reasonable to ignore that whether you arc worried about the structure being - -
whatever it is. It is there, and you have got to recognize it for what it is.

So if the Commission had a policy that would put blinders on for that $392
million, I don’t think that’s wise. It would be unfair to do at any level that you
want to look at it.

Q. So do you know if Aqua America has a divisional or subsidiary structure?

A. I don’t care. It doesn’t make any difference. What matters is the $392
million is there.

Q. And do you know if AUF is a diviston or a subsidiary of Aqua America?
A. Idon’t care. It doesn’t make any difference.
(EXH 65, BSP 2247-2249)
Witness Rothschild testifies that AAI failed to allocate $392 million of debt to any of its

subsidiaries, including AUF. (TR 178) However, the record shows that witness Rothschild did
not review the books or records of AUF and reviewed only the consolidated financial statements

-88 -



Docket No. 080121-WS
Date: February 11, 2009

of the parent company, AAI, that were filed with the SEC. (TR 179-180) However, during
cross-examination, AUF witness Anzaldo testified that a portion of the $392 million debt of AAI
is allocated to AUF and recorded on the subsidiary’s books, general ledger, and in its 2007
Annual Report filed with the Commission. (TR 223-224) Witness Anzaldo also testified that the
note payable from AUF to the parent company is included as part of the notes payable on the
consolidated statement of capitalization of AAI (TR 223)

Based on the aforementioned, the record indicates that witness Rothschild’s
recommended capital structure lacks sufficient supporting evidence. Witness Rothschild’s
recommended capital structure fails to comply with Rule 25-30.433, F.A.C., disregards past
Commission practice, and is not based on any review of financial data related to AUF., Based on
the above, staff believes the appropriate capital structure to use for rate setting purposes is the
capital structure of AUF.

-80.



Docket No. 080121-WS
Date: February 11, 2009

Issue 25: What is the appropriate amount of accumulated deferred taxes to include in the capital
structure?

Recommendation: The appropriate amount of accumulated deferred taxes to include in the
capital structure is $1,608,457. (Buys, Kyle)

Position of the Parties

AUF: The appropriate amount of accumulated deferred taxes to include in the capital structure
is $1,213,359.

OPC: Accumulated deferred income taxes should be increased by $830,318. This adjustment
relates to the company’s failure to consider the deferred tax impact related to pro forma plant
additions and allocated adjustments to increase plant for corporate IT and structures and
improvements.

AG: Adopts OPC’s position.

Staff Analysis: The record shows that both OPC and AUF agree that accumulated deferred
taxes in the capital structure should be increased to account for the taxes related to Corporate IT
equipment and 2008 pro forma plant additions. (TR 217-218, 935-936) AUF failed to include
the deferred taxes related to 2008 pro forma plant additions in the capital structure when the
MFRs were originally filed. (TR 935-936, 217) In its response to OPC Interrogatory No. 102,
AUF provided a schedule titled “Deferred Tax on 2008 pro forma additions,” that shows the
amount of the deferred taxes generated by AUF’s 2008 pro forma plant additions, The amount
of deferred tax shown on the schedule is $117,477 for Corporate IT Equipment, and $712,841 for
Utility Property, for a total of $830,318. (TR 935-936; EXH 65, BSP 217)

The parties agree to the amount of deferred taxes omitted from the MFRs, but disagree
with the amount that should be applied in the adjustment. AUF contends that the average
amount of the deferred taxes should be applied; whereas, OPC contends that the full amount of
the deferred taxes should be applied. (OPC BR 28; AUF BR 28-29) AUF witness Anzaldo
testifies that the appropriate deferred tax adjustment is $395,098. (TR 218) In his rebuttal
testimony, witness Anzaldo states:

The deferred taxes related to 2008 pro forma adjustments of $712,841 represent
the full year accumulation of taxes based on accelerated depreciation in 2008.
Based on the half-year convention used for depreciation in the pro-forma rate base
adjustment, this would not be the appropriate amount to be used to adjust the
average capital structure. Rather, the appropriate adjustment would be to use the
average amount of $356,421.

(TR 217}

Witness Anzaldo testifies that the deferred taxes of $117,477 for Corporate IT equipment
represents the total amount for AUF, but only 65.85 percent, or $77,353, should be allocated to
the systems in this rate case, and the average balance of $77,353, or $38,677, is the appropriate

-90 -



Docket No. 080121-WS
Date: February 11, 2009

adjustment for the deferred taxes related to Corporate IT equipment. (TR 217) The total
adjustment recommend by AUF is the sum of $365,421 and $38,677, or $395,098.

In her testimony, witness Merchant recommends that deferred taxes should be increased
by $852,382. (TR 936) In its post-hearing brief, OPC reduced its recommended adjustment to
$830,318, after omitting a duplicative adjustment of $22,064 for Corporate IT and Corporate
Structure and Improvements that had already been allocated to the capital structures of each AUF
system, (OPC BR 28; AUF BR 28-29) OPC contends that the amount of deferred taxes for
Corporate IT equipment was provided by AUF in its response to OPC Interrogatory 102, and it is
unpersuasive for AUF to change its answer in witness Anzaldo’s rebuttal testimony without
documentation. (OPC BR 28)

Staff agrees with AUF that only 65.85 percent of the deferred taxes for Corporate IT
equipment should be allocated to the systems in this rate case. According to AUF’s MFRs,
65.847 percent of AUF’s systems are jurisdictional, thus, only 65.847 percent of the deferred
taxes for Corporate IT equipment, or $77,355, should be included in deferred taxes. This
adjustment matches the pro forma plant addition adjustment for allocated Corporate IT
equipment in Issue 4.

The treatment of deferred taxes must match the treatment of the assets that gave rise to
the deferred taxes. Using average amounts when making pro forma adjustments, as witness
Anzaldo recommends, is not consistent with past Commission practice.39 Further, AUF witness
Griffin testified that when making 2008 pro forma additions of assets to rate base, the entire
amount of the asset is included in the rate base. (TR 1520-1521) Therefore, since the full
amount of the 2008 pro forma plant additions was added to the rate base, and the full-year
convention for depreciation was applied to those assets (see Issue 4), the full amount of deferred
taxes should be included in the capital structure, The amount of deferred taxes included in the
capital structure without adjustment is $818,261. (EXHs 134 & 180) Based on the
aforementioned, staff recommends an adjustment of $712,841 for Utility Property, plus an
adjustment of $77,355 for Corporate IT equipment, resulting in an accumulated deferred tax
balance in the capital structure of $1,608,457.

3% Order No. PSC-08-0812-PAA-WS, issued December 16, 2008, in Docket No. 070695-WS, In re: Application for
increase in water and wastewater rates in Martin County by Miles Grant Water and Sewer Company, p. 6.

-91 -



Docket No. 080121-WS
Date: February 11, 2009

Issue 26: What is the appropriate amount of customer deposits to include in the capital
structure? (Stipulated)

Stipulation: The appropriate 13-month average balance of customer deposits is $217,122 on an
aggregate basis. To correct an error in the test year deposit activity, customer deposits should be
reduced by $62,301. For Ravenswood, Rosalie Oaks, and Summit Chase, customer deposits
should be reduced by $42, $172, and $712. The adjustments to the Utility’s other respective
individual systems are reflected on Page 22 of 50 and Page 23 of 50 in Exhibit CJW-1 of the
Direct Testimony staff witness Winston. (EXH 113)

-92.



Docket No. 080121-WS
Date: February 11, 2009

Issue 27: What are the appropriate cost rates for short and long-term debt for the test year?

Recommendation: The appropriate cost rate for long-term debt for the test year is 5.10 percent.
There is no short-term debt in AUF’s capital structure. [f AAD’s capital structure is used for
purposes of setting rates, the appropriate cost rate is 6.27 percent for long-term debt and 5.90
percent for short-term debt. (Springer)

Position of the Parties

AUF: The appropriate cost rate for long-term debt for the test year is 5.1%. AUF has no short-
term debt for AUF.

OPC: OPC accepts the 5.10% long-term debt rate proposed by the company. However, if the
Commission uses the consolidated capital structure for rate setting purposes, a computation using
an allocation of the parent issued debt would be appropriate.

AG: Adopts OPC’s position.

Staff Analysis: OPC witness Rothschild advocates using the parent company’s capital structure
in lieu of the AUF subsidiary capital structure for purposes of setting rates in this proceeding.
(TR 123-125, 180-181) AATI’s capital structure includes short-term debt at a cost rate of 5.90
percent. (EXH 93, sch. 1) While agreeing that AAI’s capital structure includes short-term debt
at a cost rate of 5.90 percent, AUF witness Anzaldo disagrees that it would be appropriate to use
AATI’s capital structure for purposes of this proceeding. (TR 215-216; EXH 134) AUF is a
separate, wholly-owned subsidiary of AAI and has its own capital structure. (TR 105) As
discussed in Issue 24, staff recommends using the AUF subsidiary capital structure for purposes
of setting rates in this proceeding. AUF’s subsidiary capital structure contains no short-term
debt, so the short-term cost rate does not apply to any amounts contained within the proposed
capital structure. (TR 216; EXH 134) However, if the decision is made in Issue 24 to use
AAD’s capital structure for purposes of setting rates, the appropriate cost rate for short-term debt
is 5.90 percent. (EXH 134)

The proposed cost rate for long-term debt of 5.10 percent reflected in AUF’s capital
structure is accepted by all parties. (TR 107, 160) However, if witness Rothschild’s
recommendation to use AAI’s capital structure for purposes of setting rates is accepted by the
Commission, witness Anzaldo testifies that the cost rate for long-term debt must be adjusted to
exclude tax-exempt financing and state revolving loans in Ohio, New Jersey, Illinois, New York,
Maine, and Pennsylvania recorded on AAI’s books, which are not available for use in Florida.
(TR 216) Afier excluding these tax exempt financings, witness Anzaldo testifies that the
appropriate cost rate for long-term debt is 6.27 percent. (TR 216; EXH 134) Staff agrees with
witness Anzaldo that if AAI’s capital structure is used, the tax exempt financings should be
excluded. Based on the record and consistent with staff’s recommendation in Issue 24, the
appropriate cost rate for long-term debt is 5.10 percent.

-93 -



Docket No. (80121-WS
Date: February 11, 2009

Issue 28: What is the appropriate return on equity (ROE) for the test year?

Recommendation: The appropriate ROE for AUF is 10.77 percent with a range of plus or
minus 100 basis points. This return is exclusive of any potential adjustment to the return for
matters related to quality of service discussed in Issue 1. (Maurey)

Position of the Parties

AUF: Using the Commission’s leverage formula approved on December 16, 2008, the
appropriate ROE for the test year is 10.77 percent.

OPC: If the Commission uses the consolidated capital structure of Aqua America, Inc., for rate
setting purposes, the appropriate return on equity is no more than 9.47 percent. If the
Commission uses the capital structure proposed by Aqua Utilities Florida, the appropriate return
on equity is no more that 8.75 percent.

AG: Adopts OPC’s position.

Staff Analysis: Two witnesses on behalf of AUF and one witness on behalf of OPC filed
testimony in this proceeding regarding the appropriate ROE for AUF. AUF witness Anzaldo
recommends the ROE be determined using the Commission’s water and wastewater ROE
leverage formula. (TR 103-104) Based on the capital structure included in AUF’s filing and the
ROE leverage formula approved in Order No. PSC-08-0846-FOF-WS, the indicated ROE is
10.77 percent.** (TR 108) OPC witness Rothschild’s recommended ROE is also linked to the
outcome of Issue 24 regarding the appropriate capital structure to use for rate setting purposes.
(OPC BR 29) If the Commission adopts his recommendation to use the consolidated capital
structure of AAI for purposes of setting rates, witness Rothschild recommends an ROE of 9.47
percent. (TR 122) If the Commission accepts witness Anzaldo’s recommendation to use AUF’s
capital structure for purposes of setting rates, witness Rothschild recommends an ROE of 8.75
percent. (TR 122)

Pursuant to Subsection 367.081(4)(f), F.S., “a utility, in lieu of presenting evidence on its
rate of return on common equity, may move the Commission to adopt the range of rates of return
on common equity that has been established under this paragraph.” In witness Anzaldo’s direct
testimony, AUF 50 moved and proposed an ROE of 10.25 percent based on its capital structure
and the ROE leverage formula in effect at the time of filing.*! (TR 103-105) AUF proposed the
use of the ROE leverage formula in effect at the time of the Commission’s vote to avoid the rate
case expense associated with hiring an ROE witness for this case. (TR 114-116) Based on the
ROE leverage formula now in effect, the indicated ROE is 10.77 percent. (TR 108)

% Order No. PSC-08-0846-FOF-WS, issued December 31, 2008, in Docket No. 080006-WS, In re; Water and

Wastewater industry annual reestablishment of authorized range of return on common equity for water and

wastewater utilities pursuant to Section 367.081(4)(f), F.S.
! Order No. PSC-07-0472-PAA-WS, issued June 1, 2007, in Docket No. 070006-WS, In re; Water and Wastewater

industry annual reestablishment of authorized range of return on commaon equity for water and wastewater utilities
pursuant to Section 367,08 1{4){), F.S.

-94 -



Docket No. 080121-WS
Date: February 11, 2009

As noted above, OPC witness Rothschild recommends an ROE of either 8.75 percent or
9.47 percent, depending on the capital structure the Commission approves for purposes of setting
rates in this proceeding. (TR 122) Staff’s recommendation on the appropriate capital structure is
discussed in Issue 24. Witness Rothschild’s recommended returns are based on the results of a
discounted cash flow (DCF) model and a capital asset pricing model (CAPM) analysis. (TR
123) His DCF analysis indicates a cost of equity between 9.28 percent and 9.71 percent. (TR
159) His CAPM analysis indicates a cost of equity of 8.68 percent. (TR 155) Based on these
results, witness Rothschild recommends an ROE of 9.47 percent if AAI’s equity ratio of 44,03
percent is used for setting rates and an ROE of 8.75 percent if AUF’s equity ratio of 62.31
percent is used. (TR 157) Witness Rothschild recommends a lower ROE at the higher equity
ratio to recognize the lower financial risk associated with a lower percentage of debt in the
capital structure. (TR 157, 201)

Witness Rothschild testifies that these equity returns are appropriate, given that utilities
in general are at the low end of the risk spectrum of equity investments. (TR 164) With the
significant decline in interest rates for long-term treasuries, he believes it is time to expect equity
returns in the single digits and that the time of double digit returns are over. (TR 163-164) In
response to questioning on the recent disruption in the capital markets, witness Rothschild states
that with companies struggling to earn a profit, a water utility with “a reasonable opportunity to
earn in the nines is a good return today.” (TR 166) Finally, in this environment with U.S.
Treasury bonds paying such a small return, he believes “an awful lot of investors would love to
see a return 0of 9.0, 9.5 percent.” (TR 168)

AUF witness Moul testifies that witness Rothschild’s recommended ROE in this
proceeding “is entirely inadequate to reflect the current risk of common stocks.” (TR 233)
Witness Moul states that witness Rothschild has failed to adequately take into account the recent
volatility in the capital markets that has resulted from the current financial crisis. (TR 234) He
further testifies that “if the Commission were to adopt the proposals of Mr. Rothschild in this
case, it would provide a disincentive for further investment by Aqua America in Florida
operations because higher returns could be obtained in other jurisdictions.” (TR 234)

Witness Moul testifies that the DCF and CAPM approaches as applied by witness
Rothschild are flawed and understate AUF’s cost of equity. (TR 258) Witness Moul testifies
that the growth rate used in witness Rothschild’s DCF analysis understates investors expected
growth resulting in indicated returns that fail to meet investors’ expectations. (TR 239-245)
Witness Moul testifies that an error made in the measurement of historical returns in witness
Rothschild’s CAPM approach results in an understatement of total returns for the market in
today’s environment. (TR 249-256) With the yield on A-rated public utility bonds over 7.50
percent, witness Moul believes witness Rothschild’s CAPM retun of 8.68 percent is not
reasonable. (TR 251)

With the current volatility in the capital markets, witness Moul testifies that an ROE
based on the Commission’s ROE leverage formula is conservatively low. (TR 258; AUF BR 32)
Based on his recommended adjustments to witness Rothschild’s models, witness Moul
determined DCF returns of 10.86 percent to 11.17 percent and CAPM returns of 10.26 percent to
11.29 percent for the group of gas companies in witness Rothschild’s proxy group. (TR 247-248,

-95-



Docket No. 080121-WS
Date: February 11, 2009

255-256) Witness Moul also testifies that the rates of return established in rate setting
proceedings for other AAI subsidiaries are all above the level of return recommended by witness
Rothschild. (TR 233) The rates of return approved in these other seven states range from 10.00
percent to 12.00 percent with a weighted average ROE of 10.86 percent. (TR 234) The utility
systems in these seven states represent approximately 93 percent of AAI’s total net property,
plant, and equipment. (TR 234) In comparison to the indicated returns for gas utilities based on
witness Moul’s adjustments to witness Rothschild’s models, the returns recently authorized for
other AAI subsidiaries, and the most recently available yield on A-rated public utility bonds,
witness Moul believes witness Rothschild’s recommended ROE in this proceeding understates
the cost of equity of AUF. (TR 233-234, 258-261)

Witness Rothschild made no demonstration why the Commission’s ROE leverage
formula should not apply to AUF. (TR 186-188, 259-260) His recommended return of 9.47
percent at a 44.03 percent equity ratio is well below the Commission-a)pproved ROE for St. Joe
Natural Gas (St. Joe) of 11.0 percent at an equity ratio of 60 percent.*” The St. Joe decision is
the most recent case in which the Commission established an authorized ROE that did not
involve the use of its ROE leverage formula. The 10.77 percent return recommended by staff is
in line with recent decisions of this Commission as well as recent decisions for AAI subsidiaries
in other states. (TR 233-234) Based on the record in this proceeding, staff recommends the
Commission approve an authorized ROE for AUF of 10.77 percent with a range of plus or minus
100 basis points based on AUF’s actual capital structure recommended in Issue 24. If the
decision is made in Issue 24 to use AAI’s capital structure for purposes of setting rates in this
proceeding, staff recommends an ROE of 12.18 percent, with a range of plus or minus 100 basis
points, to recognize the greater financial risk associated with a higher percentage of debt in the
capital structure. Staff’s recommended ROE in this issue is exclusive of any potential
adjustment to the return for matters related to quality of service discussed in Issue 1.

2 Order No. PSC-08-0436-PAA-GU, issued July 8, 2008, in Docket No. 070592-GU, In re: Petition for rate
increase by St. Joe Natural Gas Company, Inc.

-96 -



Docket No. 080121-WS
Date: February 11, 2009

Issue 29: What is the appropriate weighted average cost of capital including the proper
components, amounts and cost rates associated with the capital structure?

Recommendation: If an adjustment is made to the ROE for matters related to quality of service
as recommended in Issue 1, the appropriate weighted average cost of capital is 7.84 percent for
all systems except Chuluota and The Woods. For the water systems at Chuluota and The Woods,
the appropriate weighted average cost of capital is 7.69 percent. (Springer)

Position of the Parties

AUF: The appropriate weighted cost of capital for AUF is subject to the resolution of other
issues in this proceeding.

OPC: This is a fall-out issue.
AG: Adopts OPC’s position.

Staff Analysis: The weighted average cost of capital for the test year ended December 31, 2007
without any adjustment to the ROE for matters related to quality of service is 8,13 percent.
Based upon the decisions in preceding issues and the proper components, amounts and cost rates
associated with the capital structure, staff recommends a weighted average cost of capital of 7.84
percent for all systems except Chuluota and The Woods. For these two water systems, the
appropriate weighted average cost of capital is 7.69 percent.

As discussed in Issue 25, staff recommends an adjustment to the balance of accumulated
deferred taxes. As discussed in Issue 27, staff recommends 5.90 percent as the appropriate cost
rate for short-term debt, even though the subsidiary capital structure contains no short-term debt.
(TR 216) Also discussed in Issue 27, the appropriate weighted average cost of long-term debt is
5.10 percent. As discussed in Issue 28, staff recommends 10.77 percent as the appropriate mid-
point return on common equity. However, if the adjustments to ROE recommended in Issue 1
for matters related to quality of service are approved, the appropriate ROE is 10.27 percent for
all systems except Chuluota and The Woods and 10.02 percent for the water systems at Chuluota
and The Woods. As discussed in Issue 24, staff recommends that AUF should use a 13-month
average capital structure to be consistent with its use of a 13-month average rate base in licu of
using the parent company, AAID’s, capital structure.

The net effect of these adjustments is a decrease in the overall cost of capital from the
8.38 percent return requested by AUF to the return of 7.84 percent recommended herein. The
Utility’s requested return was revised upward due to the updated water and wastewater leverage
formula approved in Order No. PSC-08-0846-FOF-WS. (TR 220) Schedules 1A and 1B show
the recommended test year capital structure. Based upon the proper components, amounts, and
cost rates associated with the capital structure for the test year ended December 31, 2007, staff
recommends that the appropriate weighted average cost of capital for AUF for purposes of
setting rates in this proceeding is 7.84 percent for all systems except the water systems of
Chuluota and The Woods. For these two systems, the appropriate overall cost of capital is 7.69
percent.

-97-



Docket No. 080121-WS
Date: February 11, 2009

Issue 30: What are the appropriate annualized test year revenue adjustments?

Recommendation: Based on a review of the Utility’s billing determinants for revenue and rates
calculation purposes, and a recalculation of annualized revenues, the appropriate annualized test
year revenue adjustments are those contained in AUF’s filing except for Chuluota wastewater,
Florida Central Commerce Park wastewater, Rosalie Oaks wastewater, and Village Water
wastewater. Accordingly, the test year revenues for Chuluota wastewater, Rosalie Oaks
wastewater, and Village Water wastewater should be increased by $24, $428, and $153,
respectively, and Florida Central Commerce Park, Valencia Terrace, and Zephyr Shores
wastewater should be decreased by $1,124, $308, and $661, respectively. (Fletcher, Lingo)

Position of the Parties

AUF: No adjustments to annualized test year revenues are appropriate.
OPC: No position.

AG: Adopts OPC’s position.

Staff Analysis: In its filing, AUF made annualized revenue adjustments for all its systems
totaling $989 increase adjustment for water and $34,624 decrease adjustment for wastewater.
(EXH 180) Staff has reviewed the billing determinants for any necessary changes to those used
by the Utility in its calculation of annualized revenues. As discussed in greater detail below,
staff made no adjustments to AUF’s billing determinants. However, staff has recalculated
annualized revenues for each system in order to ensure that were no calculation errors by the
Utility.

Billing Determinants

The billing determinants list the number of bills rendered and number of gallons sold
during the test year by customer class for each of AUF’s 82 systems, The raw data for these
schedules originates in AUF’s billing records. MFR Schedule E-2 is an annual summarization of
the number of bills and gallons sold by customer class by meter size, and together with the
applicable tariffs, are used to calculate test year revenues. MFR Schedule E-3 details the number
of annual bills by month, customer class and system. MFR Schedule E-14 shows the actual
number of test year bills for each system rendered in 1,000-gallon increments by customer class
and meter size. Because each of these schedules are based upon the same billing records, there
should be little, if any, discrepancy between the numbers being reported on these schedules.*

In comparing the information in these MFR schedules originally filed, staff discovered a
systematic pattern of variation between the number of water and wastewater residential bills
reported on the E-2 and E-14 Schedules versus those reported on the E-3 Schedules. Of the
Utility’s 82 systems, 80 of them had some form of billing determinant discrepancy, with the vast

* See Order No. PSC-08-0534-FOF-WS, issued August 18, 2008, in Docket No. 080121-WS, In re: Application for
increase in water and wastewater rates in Alachua, Brevard, DeSoto, Highlands, Lake, Lee, Marion, Orange, Palm

Beach, Pasco, Polk, Putnam, Seminole, Sumter, Volusia, and Washington Counties by Aqua Utilities Florida, Inc.

-98 -



Docket No. 080121-WS
Date: February 11, 2009

majority of customer bills being reported on MFR Schedule E-3 being greater than those
reported on Schedule E-2. For the Utility’s water systems, the total number of bills reported on
Schedule E-3 was 5.6 percent greater than those reported on the E-2’s and 5.5 percent greater for
the wastewater systems. Again, because each of these schedules should be based on the same
billing records, there should be little, if any, discrepancy between the numbers being reported on
these schedules.*

To account for the aforementioned discrepancies in the calculation of interim rates, the
Commission adjusted each system’s revenues for the respective percentage difference of
residential bills between Schedules E-2 and E-3. With the exception of four water and
wastewater systems, the customers of the remaining systems benefitted from these adjustments."‘5
AUF subsequently revised its E-3 Schedules so that the numbers reflect the actual number of
customers billed. (EXH 180) Therefore, adjustments to the billing determinants due to
discrepancies between the E-3 Schedules and actual test year billing data are no longer
necessary.

A great deal of testimony was presented during the pendency of this proceeding
regarding customer billing, including the practice of estimating consumption for billing
purposes. AUF’s customers, as well as witnesses Hicks and Dismukes, provided information
regarding problems with the Utility’s billing. At the ten service hearings held throughout the
Utility’s service area, there were a total of 49 exhibits obtained from customers, many of which
contained examples of customers’ bills. (EXH 1) Witness Hicks sponsored an exhibit providing
a summary listing of customer complaints during the 2007 test year filed against AUF under
Rule 25-22.032, F.A.C. (TR 1300) Approximately 67 percent of the complaints in 2007 related
to improper billing. (EXH 110)

Exhibit 86, Schedule 7, attached to witness Dismukes’ testimony, summarized some of
the errors that were reflected in the billing records provided by the Utility in response to OPC’s
Third Request for POD, No. 153. (TR 667) The schedule depicts revenue effects of the billing
‘errors for the water system ranging from two percent to 129 percent, while the corresponding
errors for the wastewater system ranged from two percent to 106 percent. (TR 667, EXH 86,
Schedule 7) Witness Dismukes also expressed concerns about adjustments to several systems’
actual billed consumption in order to show a variance within one percent between booked and
billed revenue. (TR 670-672)

Witness Prettyman disputed the content of witness Dismukes’ Schedule 7. Witness
Prettyman testified that witness Dismukes’ analysis was flawed because she made a faulty
assumption that billing errors existed because of variances between gross billed and booked
revenues. Witness Prettyman testified that witness Dismukes failed to deduct credit adjustments
from the gross billing data in order to get the net billing information. The net billing figure is the
appropriate figure to use to reconcile to booked revenues. In addition, the Utility made
adjustments or true ups during the test year which are typical in the normal course of utility

44I_d.
451_d.

-99 .



Docket No. 080121-WS
Date: February 11, 2009

business. The majority of these adjustments resulted from the interim rate refund ordered by the
Commission. (TR 1245-1246)

Ultimately, although billing errors were made during the test year, witness Dismukes
testified that: a) the errors appear to have been corrected; and b) she did not make an adjustment
to test year revenues. (TR 667, 673) Furthermore, the adjustments to billed consumption made
by witness Prettyman were to the benefit of customers. (TR 672, 1248-1249) Therefore, based
on the foregoing discussion, staff does not recommend adjustments to billing determinants for
revenue or rates calculation purposes.

Staff’s Calculation of Annualized Revenues

As stated above, staff has recalculated annualized revenues for each system in order to
ensure that were no calculation errors by the Utility. Based on its recalculation, staff
recommends that the appropriate annualized test year revenue adjustments are those contained in
AUF’s filing except for Chuluota wastewater, Florida Central Commerce Park wastewater,
Rosalie Oaks wastewater and Village Water wastewater. Accordingly, the test vear revenues for
Chuluota wastewater, Rosalie Oaks wastewater and Village Water wastewater should be
increased by $24, $428, and $153, respectively, and Florida Central Commerce Park, Valencia
Terrace, and Zephyr Shores wastewater should be decreased by $1,124, $308, and $661,
respectively. :

- 100 -



Docket No. 080121-WS
Date: February 11, 2009

Issue 31: Should a miscellaneous service revenues adjustment be made?

Recommendation: Yes. Consistent with prior Commission decisions to annualize incremental
increases in miscellaneous service charges, miscellancous service revenues should be increased
by $18,229 on an aggregated basis. The specific adjustments for each water and wastewater
(WAW) system are reflected on their respective Schedule 4-C. (Roberts, Fletcher)

Position of the Parties

AUF: No. There is nothing in the record to support any such adjustment.
OPC: No position at this time.
AG: Adopts OPC’s position.

Staff Analysis: In its filing, AUF requested an increase in its miscellaneous service charges.
(EXH 180) As discussed in Issue 68, staff is recommending an incremental increase of $7 for
initial connections, as well as, normal and violation reconnections. In addition, staff is
recommending an incremental increase of $12 for premises visits.

AUF asserted that miscellaneous service revenues should not be adjusted. (AUF BR 32)
Moreover, AUF stated that there is nothing in the record to support any adjustments. (AUF BR
32) In their respective briefs, neither OPC nor AG reflected any position on this issue.

Using the recommended incremental increase to miscellaneous service charges and the
historical connections, reconnections, and premises visits, staff calculated an aggregated pro
forma increase of miscellaneous service revenues of $18,229. The adjustment is necessary to
properly reflect the revenues the Utility is projected to receive in the test year based on the
increased miscellaneous service revenues charges addressed in Issue 68. As such, staff
recommends that miscellaneous service revenues should be increased by $18,229 on an
aggregated basis. This imputation of pro forma miscellancous service revenues is consistent
with prior Commission decisions.’® The specific adjustments for each WAW system are
reflected on their respective Schedule 4-C.

“ See Order Nos. PSC-07-0130-SC-SU, p. 22, issued February 15, 2007, in Docket No. 060256-SU, In re:
Application for increase in wastewater rates in Semingle County by Alafaya Utilities, Inc.; and PSC-07-0205-PAA-
WS, p. 22, issued March 6, 2007, in Docket No. 060258-WS, In re: Application for increase in_water and
wastewater rates in Seminole County by Sanlando Utilities Corp.

- 101 -



Docket No. 080121-WS
Date: February 11, 2009

Issue 32: Should non-utility income be moved above the line for ratemaking purposes?

Recommendation: No. Revenues and expenses related to commissions that AUF’s parent
receives from Home Service USA Corporation is properly recorded below-the-line. (Springer)

Position of the Parties

AUF: No. The record shows that AUF properly recorded non-utility revenue below-the-line. If
these non-utility revenues are considered above-the-line, then the respective expenses related to
those revenues must also be included in the revenue requirement calculation.

OPC: No. As long as non-utility expenses are correctly recorded below the line, it is not
necessary 10 move non-utility income above the line.

AG: Adopts OPC’s position.

Staff Analysis: AUF witness Szczygiel states that the marketing agreement with Home Services
USA Corporation only applies to Pennsylvania customers. (TR 1529) Additionally, witness
Szczygiel states there are no benefits derived from using any of AUF’s customer lists in Florida,
because Florida customer lists are not given to Home Services. (TR 1529) OPC witness
Dismukes agrees with witness Szczygiel that if the expenses are recorded below-the-line, then
the revenue should be recorded below-the-line as well. (TR 618) The amount applicable to the
AUF operations is $9,627. (TR 675) Based on the record, staff believes that OPC and AUF
agree on this issue. Staff also agrees that the revenues and expenses should be properly recorded
below-the-line. (TR 618, 1529)

-102 -



Docket No. 080121-WS
Date: February 11, 2009

Issue 33: Should any adjustments be made to remove out-of-period costs? (Stipulated)

Stipulation: Yes. To remove prior period expenses, allocated expense from Aqua America,
Inc. totaling $12,255 should be disallowed in this rate proceeding. The respective individual
system adjustments are reflected on Page 26 of 50 and Page 27 of 50 in Exhibit 113 of the Direct
Testimony of staff witness Winston. In addition, the following adjustments should be made:

System J Account Adjustment Reason for Ad]
Lake Suzy Purchased Water ($20,531) Out of Period Expense
Morn1ngv1ew Chemicals ($50) | Out of Period Expense
Rosalle Oaks Contractual ($120) | Out of Period Expense
Services — Testing

Lake Suzy Contractual (3190} | Out of Period Expense
Services — Testing

Lake Suzy Rental of Building / (515,833) | Out of Period Expense
Real Property

Florida Central Materials & ($302) | Out of Period Expense

Commerce Park | Supplies

Lake Suzy Contractual ($941) | Out of Period Expense
Services — Other

Morningview Purchased Power (873) | Out of Period Expense

Village Water Chemicals (3110} | Out of Period Expense

-103 -




Docket No. 080121-WS
Date: February 11, 2009

Issue 34: Should any adjustments be made to remove non-utility expenses?

Recommendation: Yes. Miscellaneous non-utility expenses should be reduced by $24,012 to
remove shareholders services expenses, and to reclassify an engineering study project for the
L.ake Suzy system. (Crawford, Springer)

Position of the Parties

AUF: Yes. AUF agrees with the adjustments contained in its response to the Staff Audit
Report. (Ex. 170)

OPC: Shareholder services of $32,134 should be recorded as miscellaneous non-utility expenses
and contractual services—other should be reduced by $32,134. Test year expenses should be
reduced by $2,695 for Lake Suzy sewer consistent with Staff Audit Finding 15.

AG: Adopts OPC’s position.

Staff Analysis: In its filing, AUF included an expense of $32,134 for certain shareholder
expenses. This amount was included in Account 636, Shareholder Services Expenses in
Contractual Services - Other. These sharcholder services expenses were for a transfer agent,
registrar, and investor communication services that included the annual stockholders’ meeting,
shareholders correspondence, stock certificate mailings, stock accounts maintenance, and
salaries.

Audit Finding No. 12 provides a detailed explanation as to why these expenses should be
disallowed and references Order No. PSC-96-1320-FOF-WS,47 wherein the Commission
disallowed the same type of expense. (EXH 115) In this Order, the Commission found that its
WAW ROE leverage formula included an adjustment that compensated WAW utilities for not
being publicly traded. To the extent SSU was publicly traded, it could either use the ROE
leverage formula, which included this adjustment, or get express recovery of shareholder
expenses, but not both. Since the ROE leverage formula was used for setting rates for SSU,
shareholder expenses were disallowed.

In the instant case, AUF agrees with the recommendation in staff Audit Finding No. 12.
Since the ROE leverage formula approved in Order No. PSC-08-0846-FOF-WS continues to
include a similar adjustment, and in Issue 28 staff reccommends the ROE leverage formula be
used for setting AUF’s ROE in this proceeding, AUF agrees with this adjustment to
miscellaneous expenses.’® (EXH 170, AUF BR 33)

Audit Finding No. 12 addressed the allocations of eight non-PSC jurisdictional systems
(Castle Lake, Fairways, Kenwood North, Peace River, Sarasota, The Meadows, and West
Citrus). As such, staff calculated the appropriate amount of allocations, excluding the non-
jurisdictional systems. The difference between the $32,134 total contained in the audit report
and staff’s total of $21,317 is shown in table 34-A below.

7 See Order No. PSC-96-1320-FOF-WS, p. 82, issued October 30, 1996, in Docket No. 950495-WS.
* See Order No. PSC-08-0846-FOF-WS, issued December 31, 2008, in Docket No. 080006-WS.

- 104 -



Docket No.

080121-WS

Date: February 11, 2009

SHAREHOLDERS SERVICES SALARY EXPENSE ADJUSTMENT BY SYSTEM

Audit Finding 12

County System Name Schedule 2 Schedule 4 Total
Alachua 48 Estates-VWater 23.70 48.40 {72)
Alachua Arrendendo Estates 67.03 137.20 {204)
Alachua Arrendondo Farms 100.97 206.67 (308)
Alachua Arrendondo Farms 102.37 209.54 {312)
Putnam Beecher's Point 14.58 29.85 (44)

Beecher's Point 5.05 10.33 (15)

hlton Xilia
stle Lake

Chufuota

Seminole
Seminole Chuluota
East Lake Harris Est

‘Lake

Lake

Fern Terrace

W {107)
Seminole FL Central Commerce Www 18.09 36.92 {55)
Lake Friendly Center W 8.69 17.80 {(28)
Polk Gibsonia Estates W 54.97 112.52 {167)
Lake Grand Terrace W 30.85 83.15 {94)
Lake Haines Creek W 31.13 63.72 {99)
Semingle Harmony Homes w 17.95 36.74 {55)
Putham Hermit's Cove w 51.33 105.06 {1586)
Lake Hobby Hills W 29.17 59.70 (89)
Lake Holiday Haven W 35.06 71.78 (107)
Lake Holiday Haven WW 31.13 63.72 (95)
Lake Imperial Mobile Terrace W 69.42 141.98 {211)
Putnam Interlachen Lakes W 80.50 164.55 (245)
Pasco Jasmine Lakes W 438.10 896.91 {1,335)
Pasco Jasmine Lakes WW 435.85 §92.32 {1,328)
Volusia Jungle Den W 32.25 66.02 (98)
Volusia WWwW

Lake W
Lake King's Cove Ww
Brevard Kingswood W
Polk Lake Gibson Estates w
Polk lL.ake Gibson Estates ww
Highlands Lake Josephine w
Palm Beach Lake Osborne Estates W
Desoto Lake Suzy w
Desoto Lake Suzy WW
Highlands Leisure Lakes W




Docket No. 080121-WS
Date: February 11, 2009

utnam

Highlands Leisurg Lakes WwWw 79.09 161.89 (241)
Lake Morningview W 10.66 21.81 (32)
Lake Morningview WWwW 10.10 20.67 {31)
Brevard Oakwood W 64.79 132.81 (197)
Marion Ocala Oaks W 509.63 1,042.88 {1,553)
Polk Orange Hil/Sugar Creek W 68.16 139.50 {208)
Putnam Palm Port W 30.15 61.61 (92)
Putnam Palm Port WWwW 20.87 61.03 {91)
Pasco Palm Terrace W 332.64 680.85 {1,013)
Pasco Palm Terrace WW 287.49 588.42 (876)
Lake Palms MHP W 17.38 35.59 (53)
Park Manor WWw

Polk

W
sace | W

Picciola Istand W
e Valley: |
Lake Piney Woods W
Putnam Pomona Park W
Lake Quail Ridge w
Lake Ravenswood w
Putnam River Grove W
Polk Rosalie Oaks W

w

Orange

T

The Woods

Highlands Sebring Lakes W 44 .20 (66)
Putnam Silver Lake Qaks wW 12.34 25.26 (38)
Putham Silver Lake QOaks ww 12.06 24.69 (37)
Lake Siver Lake/Western Shores w 451.57 924.05 {1,376)
Lake Skycrest W 34,22 70.04 (104)
Lee South Seas WW 18.93 38.64 (58)
Putnam St John's Highlands ' 27.77 56.83 (85)
Lake Stone Mountain W 2.80 574 {9)
Lake Summit Chase w 61.70 126.30 (188)
Lake Summit Chase WwW 681.14 125.15 (186)
Washington Sunny Hills w 162.54 332.57 (495)
Washington Sunny Hills WW 50.49 103.33 (154)
i w

238

Sumter w 21.32 43.63 (65)
Sumter The Woods wWw 20.19 41.33 (62)
Volusia Tomoka/Twin Rivers w 76.01 155.57 (232)
Lake Valencia Terrace w 89.29 203.22 (303)
Lake Valencia Terrace ww 87.75 199.96 (298)
Lake Venetian Village W 46.28 94,72 (141)
Lake Venetian Village Ww 26.65 54.54 {81)

- 106 -



Docket No. 080121-WS
Date: February 11, 2009

Polk Village Water W 51.33 104.84 (156)
Polk Village Water wWw 9.82 20.09 (30}
Putnam Welaka/Saratoga w
Putnam Wootens W
Pasco Zephyr Shores W 146.13 299.09 (445)
Pasco Zephyr Shores WW 145 14 _297.19 (442) |
Subtotal 10.567.08 | 21,566.62 {32,134)
Less: Non-Jurisdictional
Systems {10,816)
—{21,317) |

Breas fepregeriinan-PSCH

‘systans.

Based on Audit Finding No. 15, AUF included $2,695 in Account 731, Contractual
Services - Engineering for the year ended December 31, 2007. The amount represents a 2005
preliminary Engineering Study project for the Lake Suzy system, which was abandoned. This
issue has been stipulated. Therefore, the total reduction to non-utility expenses is $24,012. This
amount includes an adjustment of $21,317, to disallow shareholders services expenses, and an
adjustment of $2,695 to reclassify the engineering study project for Lake Suzy that was

subsequently abandoned.

- 107 -



Docket No. 080121-WS
Date: February 11, 2009

Issue 35: Should any adjustments be made to disallow fines and penalties assessed to the
Utility?

Stipulation: Yes. To correct a misclassification of fines and penalties incurred by the Utility,
Miscellaneous Expense should be reduced by $61,736 for water and $23,215 for wastewater.
The respective individual system adjustments are reflected on Page 37 of Exhibit 113 of the
Direct Testimony of staff witness Winston.

- 108 -



Docket No. 080121-WS
Date: February 11, 2009

Issue 36: Should any adjustment be made for charges from affiliates?

Recommendation: No. No adjustment is needed for charges from affiliates. (Deason)

Position of the Parties

AUF: No. AUF’s affiliated charges are reasonable and supported by the evidence in the record.
OPC has not provided any credible evidence to support its recommended adjustments. In
addition, OPC’s attempts at using a comparative analysis are not only inappropriate for setting
rates, its proposed analysis has serious flaws and mistakes.

OPC: Yes. Test year expenses should be reduced by $641,156 for the company’s water
operations and by $329,646 for the company’s wastewater operations for affiliated charges
which are excessive when compared to other Class A water and wastewater companies that
operate in the State of Florida.

AG: Adopts OPC’s position.

Staff Analysis: OPC asserts that the Commission should closely examine the relationship
between AUF and its affiliates because in the absence of regulation, there is no assurance that
affiliate transactions and allocations will not translate into unnecessarily high charges for AUF’s
customers. (TR 675-76)

While the Utility has claimed that there are economies of scale for the 82 systems, which
is discussed by both Utility witnesses Franklin and Lihvarcik, OPC believes the affiliate
relationship does not show any economies of scale associated with the AUF systems being part
of a larger organization. (TR 690-91) OPC witness Dismukes opined that the evidence shows
that the opposite is true — there are diseconomies of scale associated with being part of the AUF
family.

OPC witness Dismukes discussed diseconomies in her comparative analysis. As shown
on Exhibit 86, Schedule 12, when compared to all Class A combined WAW companies that
operate in the State of Florida, witness Dismukes concluded that AUF’s costs are substantially
higher than the average - just the opposite of what would be expected if there were economies of
scale. (TR 693)

According to OPC witness Dismukes, AUF’s water O&M expense per ERC is $293.
Compared to the average of all Class A WAW companies of $146, AUF’s costs are more than
100 percent higher than the industry average. Of the 14 water companies depicted in Exhibit 86,
Schedule 12, none have O&M costs per ERC higher than the company’s costs. (TR 693; EXH
86, Schedule 14)

The same is true with respect to the Utility’s wastewater operations. O&M expenses for
2007 were $450 per ERC compared to the average of only $232, or 94 percent higher than
average. Of the 14 wastewater companies shown, only two have higher costs per ERC than
AUF. (OPC BR 32)

- 109 -



Docket No. 080121-WS
Date: February 11, 2009

According to OPC, other comparable companies that operate under the same or similar
conditions as AUF are able to operate with much lower expense levels. The comparable group
used by witness Dismukes provides a wide distribution of WAW companies that operate
throughout the State of Florida. In all but two instances, AUF operates in the same counties as
the comparison group. ** (EXH 65, BSP 2463)

OPC asserts that the Commission should adopt the recommendations of witness
Dismukes as the only credible analysis of the reasonableness of the charges from Aqua Services
Inc. (ASI) and AAI to AUF. (OPC BR 34) The adjustment recommended by witness Dismukes
is based upon a comparison of the cost for salaries and wages, including salaries and wages of
officers, benefits, and contractual services-management fees compared to other Class A WAW
companies. This comparison addresses the fundamental question of whether or not the labor-
related charges from ASI combined with the AUF’s labor costs (both direct and allocated within
AUF) exceed the going market rate when compared to comparably sized companies. (TR 697)

Based on witness Dismukes analysis, OPC recommends test year expenses be reduced by
$641,156 for the Utility’s water operations and by $329,646 for the Utility’s wastewater
operations for affiliated charges which are excessive when compared to other Class A WAW
companies that operate in the State of Florida.

According to the Utility, AAI is a holding company that has a number of operating
subsidiaries, including AUF. Like other utility holding companies, AAI has a service company,
ASI, which prbvides AUF with necessary services including accounting, engineering, customer
service, communications, corporate secretarial, human resources, information services, legal,
purchasing, rates and regulatory, and water quality. (TR 391, 1539-1541) The services that ASI
provides to AUF are billed to AUF at cost. (TR 391) The record shows the costs allocated by
ASI to AUF are both reasonable, necessary and below market. (TR 1542-1549; EXH 65, BSP
2829-2832) Furthermore, evidence in the record confirms that the executive compensation
structure of AAT and its affiliates are at or below benchmarks compared to other utilities. (AUF
BR 33-34)

AUF contends that OPC witness Dismukes does not take issue with the methodology
whereby ASI’s costs are allocated to AUF, nor does she address the reasonableness and the
necessity of specific affiliated charges. Furthermore, witness Dismukes does not propose any
adjustments to specific affiliated charges, (TR 1544-1545) Rather, she recommends that the
Commission make a significant "blanket" adjustment of $970,802 to test-year expenses for water
and wastewater operations based on a general and unsupported claim that AUF's relationships
with its parent AAI and ASI are not cost-effective.

According to AUF, the Commission has rejected this type of “blanket” adjustment by
witness Dismukes in Order No. PSC-93-1288-FOF-SU, issued September 9, 1993, in Docket No.

920808-SU, In Re: Application for Rate Increase by South Fort Myers Division of Florida Cities

Water Company in Lee County ("We find it is inappropriate to make a reduction when the record

“ AUF operates in DeSoto and Highlands County. There are no Class A water and wastewater companies that
operate in these counties.

-110-



Docket No. 080121-WS
Date: February 11, 2009

does not support an argument that any specific [affiliate] charge is unreasonable.").*® (TR 693)
Additionally, Florida courts have made clear that it would be improper to rely solely on witness
Dismukes' "comparative analysis" to test the reasonableness and the necessity of AUF's affiliated
charges. In Sunshine Utilities of Central Florida v. Florida Public Service Commission 624 So.
2d 306 (Fla. 1st DCA 1993), the First District Court of Appeal held that a comparative analysis
of the salaries of other utility executives did not constitute competent, substantial evidence to
support a downward adjustment to the utility president's salary in a rate case. (AUF BR 34-35)

The Utility also argues that OPC witness Dismukes failed to:

demonstrate that the other utilities in her comparison group have 82 separate
utility systems operating throughout Florida as does AUF. Furthermore, Ms.
Dismukes makes no showing that her comparison group has system costs, system
designs, service territories, customer demographics, or any other operating
characteristics that are similar to AUF. Uncontradicted evidence in the record
shows that the operations of the utilities in Ms. Dismukes' comparison group are
"very different" from AUF's operations and AUF's relationship with its parent,
AAL

(TR 1546) AUF also contends that “Ms. Dismukes' recommended adjustment to affiliated
charges based on a ratio of AUF expenses to revenues™ is flawed, and that:

Ms. Dismukes overlooks the fact that none of AUF's systems have received a rate
increase in over 12 years. Thus, an analysis of today's cost compared to revenues
established over 12 years ago is improper.

(TR 1548; OPC BR 35) AUF argues that not only is:

OPC witness Dismukes' comparative analysis inappropriate for setting rates in
this case, the schedules that witness Dismukes has attached as exhibits cannot be
relied upon. Witness Dismukes' comparative analysis contains serious errors. The
record shows that witness Dismukes' comparative analysis was pulled from
different sources, had embedded inconsistencies, and contained mathematical
errors.

(TR 1546-1547; AUF BR 35, Footnote 15))

Based on the record, according to the Ultility, the cost allocated by ASI to AUF are both
reasonable and necessary. The Utility argues that OPC's recommendation to adjust affiliated
charges based on the purported cost structures of other business entities, while ignoring the
actual cost of the Utility, violates fundamental principles of cost-of-service regulation and must
be rejected. (AUF BR 36)

*® See Order No. PSC-93-1288-FOF-SU, p. 27, issued September 7, 1993, in Docket No. 920808-SU, In Re:
Application for rate increase by Scuth Fort Myers Division of Florida Cities Water Company in Lee County.

-111-



Docket No. 080121-WS
Date: February 11, 2009

It is the Utility’s burden to prove that its costs are reasonable. See Florida Power Corp v.
Cresse, 413 So. 2d 1187, 1191 (Fla. 1982). Additionally, In GTE Florida. Inc. v. Deason, 642
So. 2d 545, 548 (Fla. 1994) (GTE), the Florida Supreme Court established that the standard to
use in evaluating affiliate transactions is “whether those transactions exceed the going market
rate or are otherwise inherently unfair.”

In order to determine the reasonableness of AUF’s affiliate transactions, staff performed
an audit of the affiliate transactions for the test year 2007 in accordance with Commission audit
procedures. During the audit, staff obtained and reviewed the total expenses allocated to the
individual systems from AAl and AUF. Total AAI and AUF allocation expenses allocated to the
individual systems were traced to the general ledgers. Staff reviewed and recalculated the
allocated expenses from AAI and AUF. Staff also sampled allocated expenses for the proper
amount, period, classification, and whether the expense was utility-related, nonrecurring,
unreasonable and/or imprudent. There was nothing found in the audit to suggest that the affiliate
charges were unreasonable or imprudent.

Additionally, staff disagrees with OPC witness Dismukes’ methodology for her
recommended adjustments, Although AUF is considered a Class A utility, is should be noted
that it is actually a collection of many different widely dispersed systems, most of which would
be considered class C utilities if on a stand-alone basis. The comparison group proposed by
witness Dismukes does not take this into account and inaccurately compares AUF to Class A
single systems. Staff believes that the comparison analysis proposed by witness Dismukes does
not provide an appropriate basis to warrant an adjustment being made.

In summary, based on staff’s audit and review of the record, staff recommends that no
adjustment is needed for charges from affiliates.

-112-



Docket No. 080121-WS
Date: February 11, 2009

Issue 37: Should any adjustments be made for abnormal relocation expenses? (Stipulated)

Stipulation: Yes. Relocation expenses should be reduced by $14,228 to normalize the test year
expense level.

-113 -



Docket No. 080121-WS
Date: February 11, 2009

Issue 38: Should any adjustments be made to advertising expense?

Recommendation: Yes. Advertising expense should be reduced by $691. (Billingslea)

Position of the Parties

AUF: No.

OPC: Yes. The Utility included advertising expenses in the test year associated with image
enhancement which the Commission has disallowed in the past. Therefore, test year expenses
should be reduced by $1,050.

AG: Adopts OPC’s position.

Staff Analysis: The Company included $1,050 in advertising expenses in the test year. (TR 727)
AUF did not respond to OPC Interrogatory 44, which requested a breakdown of advertising and
marketing expenses included in the test year and previous four years.

OPC witness Dismukes testified that the $1,050 advertising expense was used as image
enhancement and goodwill. OPC further notes that the Commission has disallowed all image
enhancing advertising in the past. Pursuant to Order No. 24049, the Commission stated in
pertinent part:

We agree with OPC that institutional or image advertising benefits the non-
regulated portions of the business to a greater extent than the regulated operations
and that the UTLD compensating payment is for benefits already funded by the
ratepayers. We will continue our policy of excluding institutional or image
advertising from the cost of service.

The advertisement in question appeared in the Florida Insider magazine. It states, in part:

Investing now in water quality . . . before the well runs dry. . . Aqua Ultilities
Florida is an investor-owned water and wastewater company whose business
depends on sustainable water resources. Our Capital spending for pumps, pipes,
wells and treatment plants totaled approximately $30 million between 2005 and
2007 — and we’ll continue to invest in Florida’s future in 2008.

(TR 728)
AUF witness Szczygiel disagrees with OPC witness Dismukes® analysis of the message,

testifying instead that “While I believe that advertisement references AUF as an investor-owned
company, I think it is important for AUF to distinguish itself from prior owners and educate

*! See Order No. 24049, issued January 31, 1991, in Docket Nos. 891231-TL and 891239-TL, In Re: Petition of the
Citizens of the State of Florida to permanently reduce the authorized ROE of United Telephone Company of

Florida.

114 -



Docket No. 080121-WS
Date: February 11, 2009

AUF consumers of the capital it is investing in the state.” (TR 1563) Szczygiel also testified that
the advertisement also references the importance of protecting water as a resource, (TR 1563)

Staff agrees with witness Dismukes’ assessment of the image-enhancing nature of the
advertisement. The advertisement is meant to impress upon consumers that AUF is an
environmentally-conscious utility and a superior one; therefore, the consumer should invest in
AUF. Clearly, the nature of the advertisement is to enhance the Utility’s image in a positive
manner.

Staff recommends, consistent with past Commission practice, that the image enhancing
advertising expenses of $691°% included in the test year be disallowed.

*? The $691 figure represents the jurisdictional amount included in the MFRs. When applying the jurisdictional
percentage of 65.847 percent to the total amount of $1,050, it yields the jurisdictional amount of $691.

-115-



Docket No. 080121-WS
Date: February 11, 2009

Issue 39: Should any adjustments be made to lobbying expenses?

Recommendation: Yes. O&M expenses should be reduced by $32,632 to remove charges
related to lobbying and/or acquisition efforts. (Fletcher)

Position of the Parties

AUF: Yes. AUF agrees to the adjustment to remove charges it incurred from Cynergy.
OPC: Yes. Test year expenses should be reduced by $39,387.
AG: Adopts OPC’s position.

Staff Analysis: AUF incurred $39,387 for charges from Mr. George Lane and Cynergy. (TR
728, AUF BR 37; OPC BR 35) In response to OPC Interrogatory 217, the Utility stated the
following:

AUF answers that George Lane was previously registered as a lobbyist until
December 31, 2005, at which time he had five registered clients, one of which

was AUF. George Lane has not been registered as a lobbyist since January 1,
2006.

George Lane was a rural marketing consultant and a media management specialist
for AUF with more than 40 years experience with the Florida news media. His
role had been to provide input on media articles, customer letters, managing
situations where news media is involved and recommending newspaper outlets for
AUF 1o place required regulation notices.

With Mr. Lane's knowledge of Florida, he provided background information on
cities, towns and counties in_which AUF would like to purchase water or
wastewater systems. At times he would set up meetings with various department
heads, or administrators to discuss these potential acquisitions. With his contacts
throughout the state, Mr. Lane would facilitate a meeting if a community,
developer, or builder required water or wastewater utility services,

AUF ceased to utilize the services of George Lane in mid 2007.

Cynergy currently provides legislative services for AUF. This includes
monitoring and advising AUF of any pending or potential legislative actions
and/or issues related to the water and wastewater industry either on the state or
local level. Cynergy also participates in customer relation issues when requested.

(emphasis supplied by AUF) (EXH 65, BSP 266-267; TR 729)

OPC witness Dismukes testified that the charges from Mr. Lane and Cynergy are related
to lobbying efforts and/or acquisition efforts both of which are not allowed by the Commission.
(TR 729) According to witness Dismukes’ Revised Schedule 29 to her testimony, the Utility
recorded these costs as advertising expenses. (EXH 86) Witness Dismukes asserted that the

- 116 -



Docket No. 080121-WS
Date: February 11, 2009

Commission does not allow lobbying charges to be recovered from ratepayers as such efforts are
for the benefit of stockholders, not ratepayers. (TR 729-730) With regard to Mr. Lane’s
recommendations about newspaper outlets for regulation notices, OPC argues that there is no
reason this could not have been handled by AUF employees, as was apparently done during part
of 2007 and will be in the future, because Mr. Lane left AUF’s employ in mid-2007. (OPC BR
35-36)

AUF witness Szczygiel testified that Mr. Lane’s recommendations about newspaper
outlets for regulation notices are normal business operations. (TR 1563) With regard to Mr.
Lane’s help in purchasing water and wastewater systems, witness Szczygiel contended that
acquiring WAW facilities is beneficial for ratepayers and, therefore, this expense is reasonable.
(TR 1563) In its brief, the Utility agreed with witness Dismukes’ adjustment to remove charges
it incurred from Cynergy; however, AUF argued that her adjustment is overstated because it
removed non-jurisdictional amounts that were never included in the Utility’s MFRs. (AUF BR
37

The burden of proof in ratemaking cases in which a utility seeks an increase in rates rests
on the utility. See South Fla. Natural Gas Co. v Pub. Serv. Comm’n, 534 So. 2d 695, 697 (Fla.
1988), Florida Power Corp. v. Cresse; Sunshine Utilities v Fla. Pub. Serv. Comm’n, 577 So. 2d
663, 666 (Fla. 1st DCA 1991).

As discussed above, all parties agree that the charges incurred by AUF from Cynerg
should be removed. Staff notes that it is Commission practice to disallow acquisition costs.”
Staff agrees with Ms, Dismukes that all time spent by Mr. Lane on acquisition efforts should be
disallowed. Staff believes that the Utility has not met its burden of proof as to the jurisdictional
nature of the systems acquired with the assistance of Mr. Lane. Further, in staff’s opinion, AUF
has not provided documentation to support the time the Utility alleges Mr. Lane spent on
recommending newspaper outlets for regulation notices. However, staff agrees in part with AUF
witness Szczygiel that Ms. Dismukes’ adjustment is overstated because the lobbying charges the
Utility incurred from Cynergy is for both jurisdictional and non-jurisdictional systems. Based on
the above, staff recommends that O&M expenses be reduced by $32,632. Staff adjustments for
each jurisdictional system are reflected on the respective Schedule 4-C.

%3 See Order Nos. PSC-03-0602-PAA-SU, issued May 13, 2043, in Docket No. 020409-SU, In re: Application for
rate increase in Charlotte County by Utilities, Inc. of Sandalhaven.; PSC-98-0524-FOF-SU, issued April 16, 1998, in

Docket Ne, 971065-SU, In re: Application for a rate increase in Pinellas County by Mid-County Services, Inc.; and
PSC-93-1713-FOF-8U, issued November 30, 1993, in Docket No. 921293-5SU, In re: Application for a rate increase

in Pinellas County by Mid-Ceunty Services. Inc.

- 117 -



Docket No. 080121-WS
Date: February 11, 2009

Issue 40: Should any adjustments be made for executive risk insurance?

Recommendation: Yes. Consistent with Commission practice, AUF’s test year expenses
should be reduced by $8,164 for its jurisdictional systems. (Fletcher)

Position of the Parties

AUF: No. The evidence in the record shows that Aqua America’s Directors & Officers
Liability Insurance Policy (“D&O Policy™) is a prudent risk management practice that protects
the regulated assets of AUF. (TR 1552-53) Thus, no adjustments should be made for executive
risk insurance.

OPC: Yes. Executive risk insurance should be reduced by $12,339.
AG: Adopts OPC’s position.

Staff Analysis: During the test year, ASI, an AUF sister service company, incurred $522,702 in
insurance for its executives. In response to OPC Interrogatory 37, the Utility stated that its
directors and officers liability insurance contains two types of coverage. The first reimburses
AAI when it is legally obligated to indemnify corporate directors and officers for their acts and
the second provides direct coverage to directors and officers when AAI is not legally obligated to
indemnify them. (TR 733-734) In its response to OPC Interrogatory 36, AUF stated that no
customer has ever filed a claim against a director or officer of the Utility. (TR 735)

OPC witness Dismukes testified that the stockholders should bear these costs because this
insurance protects directors from financial losses that they might incur for wrong doing and any
claim would most likely come from shareholders or employees. Witness Dismukes
recommended that test year expenses should be reduced by $12,399. (TR 735)

AUF witness Szczygiel testified that this insurance coverage provides a fund from which
to pay claims covered under the policy, rather than having claims paid out of the general assets
of the company. Witness Szczygiel asserted that, depending on the size and nature of a claim,
absent an insurance policy, the Utility could face financial impairment, Such impairment could
impact the Utility’s ability to continue its business, which in turn, could potentially harm the
ratepayers. In addition, witness Szczygiel contended that if there was no protection for
individuals who serve as directors and officers of a company from such claims, it would be
difficult, if not impossible, to retain qualified people to serve in that capacity. (TR 1553)

It is Commission practice to remove director or officer liability insurance because it has
no primary benefit to the ratepayers.” Staff agrees with OPC witness Dismukes that AUF

* See Order Nos. PSC-07-0505-SC-WS, p. 44, issued June June 13, 2007, in Docket No. 060253-WS, In re;
Application for increase in water and wastewater rates_in Marion, Orange, Pasco, Pinellas, and Seminole Counties
by Utilities, Inc. of Florida; PSC-03-1440-FOF-WS, p. 84, issued December 22, 2003, in Docket No. 020071-WS,

In re: Application for rate_increase in Marion, Orange, Pasco, Pinellas, and Seminole Counties by Ultilities, Inc. of
Florida; and PSC-99-1912-FOF-SU, pp. 20-22, issued September 27, 1999, in Docket No. 971065-8U, In re:

Application for rate increase in Pinellas County by Mid-County Services, Inc.

-118 -



Docket No. 080121-WS
Date: February 11, 2009

should reduce its total expenses by $12,399; however, staff notes that only $8,164 of that amount
relates to the Utility’s jurisdictional systems. Therefore, consistent with Commission practice,
staff recommends that AUF’s test year expenses be reduced by $8,164 for its jurisdictional

systems. Staff adjustments for each jurisdictional system are reflected on the respective
Schedule 4-C.

-119 -




Docket No. 080121-WS
Date: February 11, 2009

Issue 41: Should any adjustments be made to contractual services-other and contractual services
- testing expenses?

Recommendation: No. No adjustments are needed for contractual services-other and
contractual services - testing expenses. (Deason, Roberts)

Pgsition of the Parties

AUF: Other than the specific Audit Findings and adjustments to which AUF has agreed, no
further adjustments are necessary or appropriate.

OPC: Yes. The Commission should reduce Contractual Services—Other by $95,769 and
Contractual Services — Testing by $8,417.

AG: Adopts OPC’s position.

Staff Analysis: As shown on Exhibit 170, the Utility agrees to the following audit adjustments.
These adjustments have already been stipulated per Order No. PSC-08-0807-PHO-WS:

e Consistent with AUF's response to Audit Finding No. 17, Contractual Services-Other
should be reduced by $11,841 for Village Water, See Order No. PSC-08-0807-PHO-WS,
Page 54.

¢ Consistent with AUF's response to Audit Finding No. 11, Contractual Services-Other
should be reduced by $4,986 for Imperial Mobile Terrace. This amount has been
stipulated. See Order No. PSC-08-0807-PHO-WS, Page 54.

e Consistent with AUF's response to Audit Finding No. 10, Contractual Services-Other
should be reduced by $10,065 for all systems. This amount has been stipulated. See
Order No. PSC-08-0807-PHO-WS, Page 53.

o Consistent with AUF's response to Audit Finding No. 16, Contractual Services-Testing
should be reduced by $120 for Rosalie Oaks and $190 for Lake Suzy. See Order No.
PSC-08-0807-PHO-WS, Page 53.

In addition, the record shows that AUF agrees to the following adjustments
recommended by OPC:

¢ The amortization of Fuel for Purchased Power should be reduced by $355. (TR 1564)
This adjustment is addressed in Issue¢ 45.

e Stipulated Issue 47 -- The reclassification of legal expense should reduce the test year
expenses for Village Water by $25,572. (TR 1564) This adjustment is addressed in
Stipulated Issue 47.

- 120 -



Docket No, 080121-WS
Date: February 11, 2009

The 5-year amortization of the Jasmine Lakes legal expenses should increase expenses by
$5,142. (TR 1564; OPC BR 39) This adjustment is addressed in Stipulated Issue 47.

Additionally, OPC contends that the following further adjustments need to be made:

Leisure Lakes Water expenses should be reduced by $2,348 for repairs and maintenance
expenses that occurred during the test year that are not recurring. OPC witness Dismukes
testified that the Utility deferred and amortized such expenses for several systems in
2005. However during the test year, the Utility expensed similar repair costs all in one
year. Therefore, the repairs and maintenance expenses should be amortized over three
years to normalize the costs consistent with the Utility’s treatment of similar repairs. (TR
747)

Florida Central Commerce Wastewater test year expenses should be reduced by $11,447
due to several abnormal expenses in the test year, including a large pond clean-up,
repairs, grounds and pond maintenance, major maintenance for a pump, and lift station
cleaning. (TR 749)

Jungle Den test year water expenses should be reduced by $1,000 for the repair of a water
pipe. Wastewater expenses should be reduced by $840 for lift station maintenance and
cleaning. Both of these expenses are not normal recurring expenses and therefore should
be amortized over three years. (TR 750)

Sunny Hills Wastewater test year expenses should be reduced by $1,575 in connection
with a cleaning/pumping of the chlorine contact chamber of the sewer plant, as it is not a
recurring expense. (TR 747-748)

During the test year the company included expenses associated with deferred
maintenance that will be fully amortized by the end of the pro forma test year or should
be amortized over a longer period of time. OPC witness Dismukes recommends that test
year expenses be reduced by $22,978 to reflect the fact that 14 projects will be fully
amortized before year-end 2008, and for nine other projects, the company’s amortization
period was too short. (TR 737-738; EXH 86, Schedule 24)

For contractual services-testing expenses, witness Dismukes testified that adjustments to
the following systems should be made because test year expenses were abnormal
compared to the 2005-07 three-year average: Fern Terrace Water $474, Grand Terrace
Water $832, Jasmine Lakes Wastewater $3,071, Lake Gibson Wastewater $182, Pomona
Park Water $1,677, River Grove Water $434, Zephyr Shores Water $1,437. (TR 746)

AUF contends that OPC witness Dismukes” adjustments to expenses which she claims to

be "abnormal" or "non-recurring" compared to prior years are inappropriate. (AUF BR 39)

Testimony in the record however shows that these expenses are not abnormal; in
fact, many are budgeted annually by AUF at its various systems. (TR. 1564.)
Moreover, close review of the record reveals that OPC witness Dismukes has only

-121 -



Docket No. 080121-WS
Date: February 11, 2009

conducted a "normalization” adjustment for those test year expenses which she
deems abnormally high. She fails to make corresponding "normalization”
adjustments when test year expenses are abnormally lower than those of prior
years, The Commission has rejected Ms. Dismukes "heads [ win, tails you lose"
approach to normalization in prior rate cases. See Order No. PSC-93-1288-FOF-
SW (the Commission specifically found that "Ms. Dismukes' adjustment should
be rejected on the basis that you can't choose just one expense account to
normalize and ignore the rest."). There is no valid reason for the Commission to
accept that selective approach now.

(AUF BR 39-40)

The Utility further opposes OPC’s proposed removal of deferred maintenance projects
from test year expenses which OPC claims have been improperly amortized. (TR 735-38; AUF
BR 40) AUF asserts that such claims are not supported by the record, and are refuted by AUF
witness Szczygiel. The Utility states, that consistent with Commission practice, AUF amortizes
deferral of maintenance projects to match project expense over the period of expected project
benefits. (TR 1554-55) For example, the record shows that permit renewals are amortized over
the life of the permit based on the issuance date. Although permit renewal expenses may be
incurred prior to permit issuance, those expenses are not amortized until the permit is actually
issued. (AUF BR 40) This is because it is not until the permit is issued that the duration and full
cost of the permit is realized, and thus proper amortization can begin. (TR 1555) Additionally,
the record shows that tank inspections that are required by DEP every five years are amortized
over five years. The fact that some of the inspection cost may be fully amortized in 2008 does
not warrant an adjustment to expenses. Exhibit 154 shows that there are numerous other tank
inspections that will be required for other systems throughout the state. (EX 154) The record
also shows that AUF will incur similar expenses in subsequent years. (TR 1554; AUF BR 40-41)

AUF also asserts that OPC's claims for additional adjustments are without merit. For
example, OPC witness Dismukes recommends adjustments based on what she claims to be
"abnormal" testing expenses for Fern Terrace, Grand Terrace, Jasmine Lakes, Lake Gibson,
Pomona Park, River Grove and Zephyr Shores. (TR 746) The Utility states that these claims
were refuted by AUF witness Szczygiel and that the record shows that these testing expenses are
not abnormal. Instead, they are reasonable recurring costs that the Utility has incurred and will
continue to incur in order to comply with DEP requirements and respond to normally occurring
weather events. (TR 1557- 58; AUF BR 39)

Staff has reviewed the record and believes that all adjustments agreed to by the Utility
should be made. However, staff believes that the further adjustments recommended by OPC are
inappropriate as the costs incurred by AUF are recurring and reasonable.,

-122 -



Docket No. 080121-WS
Date: February 11, 2009

Issue 42: Should any adjustments be made to purchased power expenses?

Recommendation: No. No adjustment is warranted for purchased power expenses. (Crawford)

Position of the Parties

AUF: No adjustment to purchased power expenses is necessary or appropriate.
OPC: Yes. Purchased Power Expense should be reduced by $5,788.
AG: Adopts OPC’s position.

Staff Analysis: Witness Dismukes believes AUF’s flushing was unusually high for several
systems, which has increased purchased power and chemical expenses. Dismukes’ methodology
compared the amount of flows with the level of flushing. The years examined were 2005, 2006
and the 2007 test-year. Witness Dismukes developed her recommendation by dividing the test
year chemical and purchased power expenses by test-year flows to arrive at a chemical cost per
gallon. In addition, she estimated the normal level of flushing, by averaging flushing of either
the most recent two years or most recent three years. Further, the difference between the
estimated normal level of flushing and test year flushing was multiplied by the chemical expense
per gallon to arrive at an adjustment amount for each system. (TR 746) The total of witness
Dismukes’ recommended adjustment using the aforementioned methodology is a reduction of
$2,388, which includes $1,993 for purchased power expenses.

Dismukes’ second recommendation is to the Lake Josephine system. Rehabilitation work
was performed at the Lake Josephine system, causing the system to be temporarily offline. After
the work was completed, the Lake Josephine system was brought back online, and correlating
line flushing contributed to increased purchased power expenses. Dismukes recommends the
Commission reduce test-year expenses by $3,795 to recognize the higher level of expense
included in the test year relative to a more normal level. (TR 747) The sum total of purchase
power expense witness Dismukes is recommending is $5,788.

AUF attributes any extraordinary increases in flushing to water quality treatment
procedures that are necessary to maintain regulatory compliance with DEP requirements. (AUF
BR 41-42) AUF believes witness Dismukes’ recommended adjustment would punish the Utility
for remaining in compliance with regulatory rules. Witness Lihvarcik addressed the abnormal
flushing issue raised by witness Dismukes in his rebuttal testimony. He stated in part:

For most of the systems that she has picked, the service lines are in an aged
condition and prone to breaks. These systems require routine flushing to maintain
water quality and chlorine residuals throughout the system and I would not
characterize the flushing as high. In addition, some of the systems have dead end
lines which require routine flushing to maintain chlorine residuals and water
quality.

{TR 1205) AUF contends all increases in flushing are needed in order to comply with DEP
regulations, and no adjustment is needed for purchased power expenses.

-123 -



Docket No. 080121-WS
Date: February 11, 2009

Operation and Maintenance of Public Water Systems Rule 62-555.350(2), F.A.C., states
in pertinent part, “Dead-end water mains conveying finished drinking water shall be flushed
quarterly or in accordance with a written flushing program established by the supplier of water;
additionally, dead-end or other water mains conveying finished water shall be flushed as
necessary whenever legitimate water quality complaints are received.” Further, Rule 62-
555.350(6), F.A.C., states in pertinent part: “If at any time the residual disinfectant concentration
in any portion of a distribution system falls below the required minimum level, the supplier of
water shall increase the disinfectant dose as necessary and flush said portion of the distribution
system until the residual disinfectant concentration is restored to the required minimum level.”
Consequently, staff believes AUF’s explanation for increased flushing is justifiable.

Staff has examined the table filed with witness Dismukes’ testimony (TR 745), and finds
the information skewed. Staff believes consistency cannot be accomplished by using a two-year
average for some systems and using a three-year average for other systems. Also, flow
information was not provided for the Palms Mobile Home Park system; thus, an accurate
calculation cannot be made. Portions of the flushing information were not provided in witness
Dismukes’ table for Piccola Island, Skycrest, and Tomoka Twin/Rivers’ systems. Accordingly,
staff believes witness Dismukes’ recommended adjustment of $5,788 to purchased power
expenses is inappropriate, and recommends that no adjustment be made.

- 124 -



Docket No. 080121-WS
Date: February 11, 2009

Issue 43: Should any adjustments be made to sludge hauling expenses?

Recommendation: Yes. Sludge hauling expenses should be reduced for the Sunny Hills sewer
system by $350. (Wright)

Position of the Parties

AUF: No adjustment is necessary or appropriate. AUF’s sludge hauling expenses are properly
supported in the record. (TR, 393)

OPC: Yes. Sludge hauling expenses should be reduced for the Sunny Hills sewer system by
$350.

AG: Adopts OPC’s position.

Staff Analysis: In her direct testimony, OPC witness Dismukes recommended a reduction in
sludge hauling expenses for Sunny Hills in the amount of $350. (TR 747) Witness Dismukes
asserts that the cleaning/pumping of the chlorine contact chamber at the sewer plant is not a
normal recurring expense, and should be normalized for ratemaking purposes. (TR 748)

AUF states that no adjustment is necessary or appropriate and AUF’s sludge hauling
expenses are supported in the record. (AUF BR 42)

Staft agrees with witness Dismukes that the expense incurred for Sunny Hills for

cleaning/pumping of the chlorine contract chamber at the sewer plant should be normalized, and,
therefore, the expense should be reduced by $350.

- 125 -



Docket No. 080121-WS
Date: February 11, 2009

Issue 44: Should any adjustments be made to maintenance expenses and materials and supplies
expenses?

Recommendation: Yes. Materials and Supplies Expense should be reduced by $4.684.
(Mouring)

Position of the Parties

AUF: No adjustment is necessary or appropriate.
OPC: Yes. Materials and Supplies Expense should be reduced by $3,829.
AG: Adopts OPC’s position.

Staff Analysis: OPC witness Dismukes notes two adjustments related to expense accounts that
had significant increases over the prior year without sufficient explanation from the Utility. (TR
748) These adjustments result in reductions to Materials and Supplies in the amount of $197 for
the Oakwood water system, and $172 for the Imperial Mobile Terrace water system. (TR 748)
Witness Dismukes cited in her testimony a portion of AUF’s response to OPC Interrogatory 179:

Materials & supplies are purchased on an ‘as needed’ basis. These are items
needed in the daily operations and maintenance of the systems that are not capital.
Unexpected repairs and maintenance can make this account more variable than
other more predictable expense items.

(TR 748) OPC recommends to the Commission that Materials and Supplies be reduced by $197

for the Oakwood water system, and $172 for the Imperial Mobile Terrace water system. (TR
748; OPC BR 41)

OPC is also recommending that the test year Materials and Supplies expense be reduced
for the Imperial Mobile Terrace water system by the unamortized balance of an expense incurred
for a hand evacuation of a 2-inch water main and the installation of gate valves with valve boxes
and pads. (TR 748-49) The total amount of this expense was $4,986, which OPC recommends
be amortized over a three-year period. (TR 748) In witness Dismukes testimony, she also cites a
portion of the Utility’s response to OPC POD Request 214 relating to the Utility’s policy
regarding the appropriate amortization period for O&M repairs: “The Company practice for
O&M type costs is to amortize them over a maximum of 3 years, as repairs or replacements are
likely to recur beyond that length of time.” (TR 737) Applying AUF’s stated policy would result
in a reduction to Materials and Supplies expense of $3,324. (TR 748-49)

Further, the Utility included a $408 expense associated with the updating of the O&M
manual for the Jungle Den’s wastewater system which will be fully amortized by the end of the
test year. (EXH 86) However, OPC recommends that these expenses be amortized over a three-
year period and that test year expenses be reduced by $136 for the Jungle Den wastewater
system. (OPC BR 127; EXH 86)

- 126 -



Docket No. 080121-WS
Date: February 11, 2009

After careful consideration and analysis of the recommended adjustments put forth by
OPC, and the lack of any specific rebuttal by AUF, staff does not believe that the Utility has met
its burden of proof in including several of these expenses in materials and supplies expense. It is
the Utility’s burden to prove that its costs are reasonable. See Florida Power Corp v. Cresse.

Staff agrees with OPC that $197 and $172 should be removed from Materials and
Supplies Expense for the Oakwood water and Imperial Mobile Terrace water systems,
respectively. In addition, staff agrees with OPC that the $408 charge associated with the
updating of the O&M manual for the Jungle Dens wastewater system should be amortized.
However, staff has determined that the appropriate amortization period for the non-recurring
maintenance expense is five years, not the three-year period used by witness Dismukes in her
adjustment. Rule 25-30.433(8), F.A.C., states in pertinent part, “non-recurring expenses shall be
amortized over a five-year period unless a shorter or longer period of time can be justified.”
Staff believes that the Utility did not meet its burden of proof to use an amortization period less
than five years. The result of using a five-year amortization period is a reduction of $3,989 for
Imperial Mobile Terrace and a reduction of $326 for Jungle Den. As such staff recommends that
the Materials and Supplies Expense be reduced by a total of $4,684 (197+172+3,989+326).

-127 -



Docket No. 080121-WS
Date: February 11, 2009

Issue 45: Should any adjustments be made to fuel for power production expenses?

Recommendation: Yes. To amortize fuel related to the repair of a tank leak over a 3-year-
period, fuel for power production expenses should be reduced by $355 for the Utility’s
Ravenswood water system. No adjustment should be made for fuel purchased to test generators
purchased and installed as part of AUF’s hurricane preparedness program. (Fletcher)

Position of the Parties

AUF: No such adjustment is necessary or appropriate.

OPC: Yes. The Commission should reduce Fuel for Power Production Expense by $7,450.
AG: Adopts OPC’s position.

Staff Analysis: OPC witness Dismukes believes that adjustments to several systems should be
made for fuel purchased for the Utility’s hurricane preparedness program and a tank leak. (TR
743-744, 749)

Hurricane Preparedness Program

Witness Dismukes testified that AUF purchased and installed generators at several of its
treatment plants as part of its hurricane preparedness program. (TR 743-744) In the Utility’s
response to OPC’s discovery, AUF stated in pertinent part:

That as part of its hurricane preparedness program, the utility purchased and
installed generators for its treatment plants. These purchases were to provide a
back-up power source for these plants during times of power outages due to
adverse weather conditions. The increased costs were due to the need to purchase
fuel for the back-up generators. There was no capacity for an old generator.
There are no cost reductions associated with the installation of the new generator.

(Emphasis added) (TR 743-744) Because the Commission typically requires that costs
associated with hurricanes be amortized over four years, witness Dismukes recommended that
incremental fuel associated with these generators should be amortized over four years for the
following systems: 48 Estates, Chuluota, Friendly Center, Grand Terrace, Haines Creek, Hobby
Hills, Holiday Haven, Lake Josephine, Lake Suzy, Leisure Lakes, Ocala Oaks, Picciola Island,
Rosalie Oaks, The Woods, Sebring Lakes, South Seas, Summit Chase, and Sunny Hills. (TR
744)

AUF witness Szczygiel testified that witness Dismukes overlooked several important
facts. First, the variance for these systems occurred for the purchase of fuel for generators that
did not exist previously. Second, as a part of its hurricane preparedness program, fuel had to be
purchased in order to test the generators by starting and running them. These tests are commonly
performed during DEP and/or Department of Health inspections. Third, these generators are also
used during emergency situations, in the event of power failure. (TR 1550) Moreover, witness
Szczygiel asserted that witness Dismukes was referring to the Commission’s past practice of

- 128 -



Docket No. 080121-WS
Date: February 11, 2009

amortizing hurricane damage and repairs over a 4-year period, which does not apply here. (TR
1550-1551)

AUF witness Lihvarcik testified that the generators cannot merely be stored, unused, but
must be started and tested. Witness Lihvarcik stated that in addition to hurricanes, Florida has
numerous thunderstorms which produce lightning and may trigger use of these generators
throughout the year. Fuel purchases are necessary for running the generators and for testing
them periodically. (TR 1203) In support of his position, witness Lihvarcik cited to DEP Rule 62-
555.350(2), F.A.C., which states in pertinent part:

(2) Suppliers of water shall keep all necessary public water system components in
operation and shall maintain such components in good operating condition so the
components function as intended. Preventive maintenance on. electrical or
mechanical equipment - including exercising of auxiliary power sources, checking
the calibration of finished-drinking-water meters at treatment piants, testing of air
or pressure relief valves for hydropneumatic tanks, and exercising of isclation
valves - shall be performed in accordance with the equipment manufacturer's
recommendations or in accordance with a writien preventive maintenance
program established by the supplier of water; however, in no case shall auxiliary
power sources be run under load less frequently than monthly.

(Emphasis in original) (TR 1204) Mr. Lihvarcik testified that to disallow the fuel expense would
unnecessarily penalize the Utility’s efforts to comply with DEP standards and rules. (TR 1205)

Staff agrees with AUF witnesses Szczygiel and Lihvarcik, and believes no adjustments
are necessary for the additional fuel purchased for the new generators. In so recommending,
staff notes that "[i]t is the PSC’s prerogative to evaluate the testimony of competing experts and
accord whatever weight to the conflicting opinions it deems necessary." See Gulf Power Co. v.
Florida Pub. Serv. Commission, 453 So. 2d 799, 805 (Fla. 1984). Therefore, staff recommends
that no adjustments are necessary for the additional fuel purchased associated with the new
generators.

Tank Leak

Witness Dismukes recommended that the Utility’s test-year fuel for power production
expenses for its Ravenswood water system be reduced because of additional fuel required due to
a tank leak and for the repair of the leak. (TR 749) Using a three-year amortization period,
witness Dismukes asserted that fuel for power production expenses should be reduced by $355
for the Ravenswood water system, (TR 749) AUF witness Szczygiel agreed with witness
Dismukes’ adjustment for amortization of fuel due to the tank leak. (TR 1564) Thus, staff
recommends that fuel for power production expenses be reduced by $355 for the Ravenswood
water system.

- 129 -



Docket No. 080121-WS
Date: February 11, 2009

Conclusion

Based on the above, staff recommends that fuel for power production expenses should be
reduced by $355 for the Utility’s Ravenswood water system in order to amortize fuel related to
the repair of a tank leak over a three-year period. Moreover, staff recommends that no
adjustment should be made for fuel purchased to test generators purchased and installed as part
of AUF’s hurricane preparedness program.

- 130 -



Docket No. 080121-WS
Date: February 11, 2009

Issue 46: Should any adjustments be made for chemical expenses?

Recommendation: No. No adjustment is needed for chemical expenses. (Deason)

Position of the Parties

AUF: No adjustment is necessary or appropriate.
OPC: Yes. Test year chemical expenses should be reduced by $395 for abnormal line flushing.
AG: Adopts OPC’s position.

Staff Analysis: OPC witness Dismukes’ testimony shows that the amount of flushing that
occurred during the test year in several instances was more than double the prior years and in a
number of cases was more than 10 times greater than prior years. (TR 745; OPC BR 40, 42)

Witness Dismukes’ recommendation amortizes the additional costs associated with this
abnormal event over three years. OPC asserts that for all systems where witness Dismukes
recommends an adjustment for excessive line flushing, the Utility provided no rebutial
testimony. OPC recommends the Commission should adopt the recommendations of witness
Dismukes and reduce chemical expenses. (TR 746; OPC BR 40, 42)

AUF states that the record is devoid of evidence that it has engaged in abnormal flushing
activities. AUF further states that, to the contrary, testimony clearly demonstrates that flushing
activities are an accepted water quality treatment protocol that is necessary in order to maintain
regulatory compliance with DEP requirements. (TR 1084, 11, 12, 1205, 1558-59) AUF asserts
that the adjustments recommended by OPC would, in effect, penalize its efforts to address
regulatory compliance. (TR 1558-59)

As discussed in Issue 42, AUF believes OPC witness Dismukes’ recommended
adjustment would punish the Utility for complying with regulatory rules. Ultility witness
Lihvarcik addressed the abnormal flushing issue raised by witness Dismukes in his rebuttal
testimony. Witness Lihvarcik stated in pertinent part:

For most of the systems that she has picked, the service lines are in an aged
condition and prone to breaks. These systems require routine flushing to maintain
water quality and chlorine residuals throughout the system and 1 would not
characterize the flushing as high. In addition, some of the systems have dead end
lines which require routine flushing to maintain chlorine residuals and water
quality.

(TR 1205)
As stated in Issue 42, staff has reviewed OPC witness Dismukes’ testimony, and finds the

information skewed. Staff believes consistency cannot be accomplished by using a two-year
average for some systems and using a three-year average for other systems. As such, staff

- 131 -



Docket No. 080121-WS
Date: February 11, 2009

believes witness Dismukes’ recommended adjustment of $395 to chemical expenses is
inappropriate, and no adjustment is necessary.

-132-



Docket No. 080121-WS§
Date: February 11, 2009

Issue 47: Should any adjustments be made to legal expenses? (Stipulated)

Stipulation: Legal expenses incorrectly booked to Village Water in the amount of $25,572
should be removed. These expenses should have been charged to Jasmine Lakes; however, the
amount should be amortized over five years. Jasmine Lakes’ legal expenses should be increased
by $5,142.

-133 -



Docket No., 080121-WS§
Date: February 11, 2009

Issue 48: Should any adjustment be made to salaries and wages?

Recommendation: Yes. Salaries and benefits should be reduced by $40,654 for water and
$54,347 for wastewater., Corresponding adjustments should be made to decrease payroll taxes
by $3,110 for water and $4,158 for wastewater. (Wright)

Position of the Parties

AUF: No.

OPC: Yes. Test year salaries and wages should be reduced by $300,521. In addition, if the
Commission does not adopt Ms. Dismukes’ recommended adjustment for excessive affiliate
charges, test year salaries and wages should be reduced by $320,796.

AG: Adopts OPC’s position.

Staff Analysis:

Corporate Development and Acquisitions

OPC witness Dismukes recommends excluding the Utility wages and benefits of Mr. Carl
Smith in the amount of $93,541, and the charges allocated by ASI for Mr. Kropilak of $3,953,
from test-period expenses. This is because their job descriptions indicate that the functions they
perform are not normal utility functions, but are instead associated with acquisition efforts. (TR
730) In response to OPC Interrogatory 19, the Utility provided the following job descriptions:

Carl Smith, Director of Corporate Development at Aqua Utilities Florida, Inc. is
responsible for the acquisition of water and wastewater systems at Aqua Utilities
Florida, Inc. Carl also acts as AUF’s Tapping Agent and coordinates main
extensions for areas outside the company’s service territory. Additionally, Carl is
responsible for working with developers on new satellite systems in Florida.

Mark Kropilak, Senior Vice President-Corporate Development, is an employee of
Aqua Services, Inc. Mark is responsible for reviewing potential acquisitions in all
states to determine if the acquisition is an appropriate fit for the company. . .
Mark also provides assistance in structuring deals and preparing the necessary
documentation.

(TR 730)

Witness Dismukes states that the 26 systems or companies that AAI acquired in 2006
resulted in additional revenue of $9.6 million of which $7.9 million is attributable to non-
regulated acquisitions. (TR 731) Witness Dismukes also states that in 2007, AAI acquired 27
systems, of which six were in Florida and that, in total, these acquisitions result in additional
revenue to AAI of $27.9 million. (TR 731)

-134-



Docket No. 080121-WS
Date: February 11, 2009

Witness Dismukes testifies that the Commission disallowed the costs associated with the
personnel that were responsible for acquisitions in Docket No. 950495-WS, which involved
many of the same WAW systems that are part of AUF. (TR 732)

Witness Szczygiel argues that witness Dismukes reasoning is flawed and overlooks the
customer benefits to be derived from acquisitions. (TR 1537) He states that witness Dismukes
recognizes in her testimony that acquisitions allow utility costs to be spread over a greater
customer base and that she advocates the addition of newly acquired customers to AUF’s
customer count that should be accounted for in AUF’s next rate case. (TR 1537) Witness
Szczygiel testifies that the Corporate Development position is actively involved with other non-
acquisition related dockets at the Commission. (TR 1538) He explains that the position works
with the Commission staff on customer complaints throughout the year, and has worked with the
Bureau Chief of rate cases, as well as the supervisor of certification. (TR 1538) Witness
Szczygiel states that Mr. Smith’s timesheets for the test year ended 2007, indicates that
approximately 76 percent of his work hours were spent on matters other than acquisitions and
corporate development. (TR 1538)

Staff recommends that 24 percent (100 percent less 76 percent) of Mr. Smith’s $93,541
salary and benefits, or $14,783 (after further applying a jurisdictional percentage of 65.847)
should be removed from test year expenses. Staff also recommends $3,953 of Mr. Kropilak’s
salary allocated from ASI to AUF should be removed from test year expenses. These charges
relate to acquisition and corporate development activity which should be recorded below-the-line
and have been disallowed by the Commission in past proceedings as referenced above. Also, the
associated payroll taxes for Mr. Smith and Mr. Kropliak of $1,433 should be removed from test
year expenses.

Meter Readers

Witness Dismukes stated that AUF had seven employees responsible for meter reading.
(TR 701) She states that according to AUF, upon conversion to radio frequency (RF) meters,
only two employees will be responsible for obtaining meter readings, and the remaining five
employees will spend their time performing maintenance work, answering customer service
calls, and responding to daily calls. (TR 701-702) Witness Dismukes states the Utility intends to
only use two meter readers in the future, but made no adjustment to reflect the cost savings
resulting from the other five meter readers that it will no longer use. (TR 703) Witness
Dismukes states that in the absence of a demonstration by the Utility that the five displaced
meter readers will be efficiently absorbed in other positions, she recommends that the

Commission reduce test year expenses by $55,813 associated with these five meter readers. (TR
703)

Witness Griffin states that AUF made a decision to aggressively replace all of the aging
meters with new RF meters. (TR 1486) He states that this decision was made not only to address
its customers’ concerns, but to ensure efficient and accurate meter readings. (TR1486) Witness
Griffin testifies that the other five employees will be able to address any maintenance issues that
may not have been previously addressed, and it will further reduce operating costs since these
issues will now be resolved by AUF employees instead of outside contractors. (TR 1486)

- 135 -



Docket No, 080121-WS
Date: February 11, 2009

Based on the record, staff believes there will be savings associated with the new RF
meters. According to the Utility’s filing, AUF did not make any reductions to contractual
services expenses as a result of the reassignment of the meter readers to address maintenance
issues. It is the Utility’s burden to prove that its requested expenses are reasonable. See Florida
Power Corp. v. Cresse. Because AUF failed to recognized any reduction in contractual services
expenses, staff recommends that test year expenses for the five meter readers of $36,751
(555,813 times the jurisdictional percentage of 65.847) be reduced in order to reflect the cost
savings associated with the installation of the new RF meters. Accordingly, a corresponding
adjustment should be made to reduce payroll taxes by $2,811.

South Seas Contract Operator

Witness Szczygiel testified that in January 2008, AUF entered into a new contract for
plant operations oversight at its South Seas wastewater treatment plant. (TR 394) Witness
Szczygiel agreed that the adjustment to increase the expenses for a new operator at South Seas
amounted to $102,276. He explained that the South Seas operations are rather remote relative to
the other operations, and it was felt that it was the best decision to hire a contractor to oversee
that plant. (TR 415) Witness Szczygiel testified that the test year expenses were reallocated to
another system but was not sure which system these expenses were reallocated to. (TR 415 -
417}

OPC believes the Commission should remove $39,514 from South Seas associated with
the employee that is no longer providing services to South Seas. (OPC BR 45) OPC states that it
is clear from the testimony of witness Szczygiel that no adjustment was made to test year
expenses to remove these salaries, wages, and benefits from South Seas. (OPC BR 45)

Staff recommends a $39,514 adjustment to remove expenses related to the employee that
is no longer providing service to South Seas as a result of hiring a new contract operator for
South Seas. Witness Szczygiel testified that he was not sure where the expenses related to the
employee no longer providing service was allocated. (TR 417) He states that he had no
adjustment that would show the allocation of these expenses. (TR 417) Because the Utility did
not carry it’s burden of proof, staff, therefore, recommends that $39,514 plus related payroll
taxes of $3,023 be removed from test year expenses to reflect that these expenses are no longer
being incurred by South Seas.

Prior Period Adjustment — Stipulated

Employee Pension and Benefits related to prior period expenses allocated to AUF from
AALl in the amount of $1,540 was stipulated and therefore should be removed.

Conclusion
Staff recommends that 24 percent (100 percent less 76 percent) related to Mr. Smith’s
$93,541 salary and benefits or $14,783 (after further applying a jurisdictional percentage of

65.847) and $3,953 of Mr. Kropilak’s salary allocated from AUF should be removed from test
year expenses along with the related payroll taxes of $1,433. These charges relate to acquisition

- 136 -



Docket No. 080121-WS
Date: February 11, 2009

and corporate development activity which should be recorded below-the-line and have been
disallowed by the Commission in past proceedings as stated above. Staff further recommends
that an adjustment to remove test year expenses related to meter reader salaries and benefits of
$36,751 and related payroll taxes of $2,811 to recognize the savings being realized by the
installation of new RF meters. Finally, an adjustment to remove test year expenses that are being
replaced by a new contract operator for South Seas of $39,514 and related payroll taxes $3,023
be made. The total salaries and wages adjustment removing test year expenses is $95,001, with
$40,654 related to water and $54,347 related to wastewater. The corresponding adjustment to
payroll taxes is $3,110 for water and $4,158 for wastewater.

- 137 -



Docket No. 080121-WS
Date: February 11, 2009

Issue 49: Should any adjustments be made to miscellaneous expenses?

Recommendation: Yes. However, all adjustments to miscellaneous expenses have been
addressed in Issue 51 and Stipulated Issue 33. As such, no further adjustments to miscellaneous
expenses are necessary. (Fletcher)

Position of the Parties

AUF: No position stated.
OPC: Yes. Citizens agree with staff,
AG: Adopts OPC’s position.

Staff Analysis: In its brief and Order No. PSC-08-0807-PHO-WS (Prehearing Order), p. 31,
OPC stated: “[c]onsistent with Staff Audit Findings 10 and 14, miscellaneous expenses should
be reduced by $24 and $1,345, respectively.” (TR 751; EXH 113, pp. 22, 36; OPC BR 46) Also,
in the Prehearing Order, p. 32, OPC stated the $1,345 adjustment for unamortized debt issuance
costs was addressed in Issue 51. In addition, on page 53 of that same order, the Commission
approved Stipulated Issue 33, for which the $24 adjustment mentioned above was included in the
$12,255 adjustment. (EXH 113, p. 24) As such, staff recommends that no further adjustments to
miscellaneous expenses are necessary.

- 138 -



Docket No. 080121-WS
Date: February 11, 2009

Issue 50: Should any adjustment be made to bad debt expense?

Recommendation: Yes. Consistent with Commission practice, the total jurisdictional bad debt
expense is $99,205 based on the individual 3-year averages for each jurisdictional system.
Accordingly, AUF’s total requested bad debt expense of $259,692 should be reduced by
$160,487 . (Fletcher)

Position of the Parties

AUF: No. OPC recommended an adjustment for bad debt expense, but neither the law nor the
evidence presented in this case support that recommendation.

OPC: Yes. The company’s test year bad debt expense is overstated due to numerous billing
problems, meter misreads, and temporary suspension of collection efforts. Bad debt expense
should be reduced by $106,049.

AG: Adopts OPC’s position.

Staff Analysis: In its filing, AUF reflected historical test year bad debt expense of $136,011 for
the Utility’s jurisdictional systems. (EXH 180) AUF also requested a pro forma increase in bad
debt expense of $123,681 due to the Utility’s proposed rate increase. (EXH 180) This represents
a total requested jurisdictional bad debt expense of $259,692 .

OPC witness Dismukes testified that the Utility experienced an abnormally high bad debt
expense during the test year. (TR 739-742) Witness Dismukes believes a couple of factors
contributed to AUF’s test-year bad debt expense. (TR 740) First, she stated that AAI’s 2007
Annual Report disclosed that during certain periods in 2007, collection efforts were temporarily
discontinued in some of its divisions in connection with the installation of a new billing system
which resulted in higher bad debt expense. (TR 740) Second, witness Dismukes contended that
the Utility experienced significant billing problems associated with the change in the billing
system and the installation of new meters, which in turn, led to higher bad debt expense during
the test year. (TR 740)

In an effort to normalize bad debt expense, witness Dismukes compared the ratio of bad
debt to revenues of AUF to a group of 12 Class A WAW utilities. (TR 741-743; EXH 86,
Schedule 25) Witness Dismukes adjusted the Utility’s bad debt expense by the difference in the
bad debt to revenue ratio of her comparison group with AUF’s individual system ratios, which
represented a reduction of $106,049 on a total jurisdictional basis, (TR 741-743; EXH 86,
Schedule 25) Witness Dismukes asserted that her comparison approach is consistent with the
Commission’s decision in St. George Island Utility Company, Ltd.’s 1994 rate case, Docket No.
940109-WU, wherein that utility’s bad debt expense was compared to that experienced by other
Class B utilities.*® (TR 743)

*See Order No. PSC-94-1383-FOF-WU, pp. 44-45, issued November 14, 1994, in Docket No. 940109-WU, In Re:
Petition for interim and permanent rate increase in Franklin County by St. George Isiand Utility Company, Ltd.

-139 -



Docket No. 080121-WS
Date: February 11, 2009

AUF witness Szczygiel testified that the Utility has an established practice in place for
terminating service of customers for non-payment and assigning the accounts to collection
agencies. (TR 1560-1568) Witness Szczygiel asserted that AUF’s accounting policy calls for
bad debt expense to be set at the sum of all accounts written in a year plus the change in open
accounts receivable greater than 90 days multiplied by 70 percent. (TR 1560) In rebuttal to
witness Dismukes’ testimony regarding the temporary discontinuance of collection efforts in
some AAI divisions, witness Szczygiel stated that those divisions were in states other than
Florida. (TR 1561) Witness Szczygiel testified that the collection activities in Florida were
suspended in the last quarter of 2006; however, all collections processes were back in place by
January 2007. (TR 1561)

Witness Szczygiel disagreed with the use of witness Dismukes’ comparison group
because her analysis lacks support on the bad debt policies and business practices for those Class
A companies. (TR 1560) In its brief, AUF asserted that it is Commission practice to use a three-
year or four-year average to test the reasonableness of a utility’s bad debt expense for ratemaking
purposes. (AUF BR 45) Witness Szczygiel stated that the Ultility’s three-year and four-year
averages of bad debt percentages, on total jurisdictional basis, were 1.8 percent and 2.6 percent,
respectively. (TR 1559)

The burden of proof in ratemaking cases in which a utility seeks an increase in rates rests
on the utility. See South Fla. Natural Gas; Florida Power Corp. v. Cresse; Sunshine Utilities.

With regard to AUF’s pro forma bad debt expenses resulting from the Utility’s proposed
rate increase, staff agrees that bad debt expense could increase as a result of an approved rate
increase. However, staff believes that AUF failed to satisfy its burden of proof that its requested
pro forma bad debt expenses are reasonable. First, other than providing testimony to rebut
witness Dismukes’ recommended bad debt expense adjustment, the Utility failed to provide
specific support for its assertion that the test year bad debt expense level would rise as a result of
arate increase. Second, witness Szczygiel testified that all Florida collection activities have been
in place during the 2007 test year. (TR 1561) Third, in accordance with its approved tariffs, the
Utility has approved customer deposits for all of its jurisdictional systems. Fourth, pursuant to
Rule 25-30.311(7), F.A.C., a utility may require, upon reasonable written notice of not less than
30 days, an additional deposit, in order to secure payment of current bills, However, the total
amount of the required deposit should not exceed an amount equal to the average actual charge
for water and/or wastewater service for two billing periods for the 12-month period immediately
prior to the date of notice.

Not only is collecting a customer deposit to recover this two-month period of service
consistent with the Commission’s past practice, it is also consistent with one of the fundamental
principals of ratemaking, which is ensuring that the costs of providing service is recovered from
the cost causer.’® If utilities do not adequately collect deposits to cover the cost of providing
service, the result would be an increase in its bad debt expense. Ultimately, the appropriate

% See Order Nos. PSC-07-0813-TRF-WU, p. 3, issued October 10, 2007, in Docket No. 070366-WU, In re:

Application to amend water tariff to allow collection of customer deposits by O&S Water Company, Inc.; and PSC-
07-0789-PAA-SU, p. 19, issued September 27, 2007, in Docket No. 070074-8U, In re: Application for staff-assisted

rate case in Okeechobee County by The Vantage Development Corporation.

- 140 -



Docket No. 080121-WS
Date: February 11, 2009

amount of bad debt expense is included in the Utility’s revenue requirement, and is, therefore,
included in the service rates charged to the general body of ratepayers. As such, staff believes
proper oversight of aging accounts receivable by AUF, coupled with a sufficient level of
customer deposits, would mitigate a possible rise in bad debt expense resulting from a rate
increase in this proceeding.

Staff agrees with OPC witness Dismukes that the Commission has used comparison
groups in the past to determine the appropriate level of bad debt expense for ratemaking
purposes. Staff has identified two cases where the Commission adopted the use of a comparison
group. One case was the 1994 rate case for St. George Island Utility Company, Ltd., which
witness Dismukes cited in her testimony.57 In that case, witness Dismukes testified to the use of
a comparison of other Class B utilities to establish an appropriate level of bad debt expense.
Another case was a 1991 rate case by Florida Cities Water Company in which a comparison
group of similar Class A utilities was used.®

Staff, however, disagrees with the use of witness Dismukes comparison group that she
developed in this instant case. First, in the 1991 rate case by Florida Cities Water Company, the
Class A utilities in the comparison group were similar. With respect to the current case, the
utilities in witness Dismukes’ comparison group are located in nine counties: Broward, Lake,
Lee, Marion, Martin, Orange, Pasco, Pinellas, and Seminole Counties. (EXH 65, BSP 2463)
Staff believes that there are varying socioeconomic factors, such as the cost of living, that might
affect the bad debt expense of a given utility. For instance, the cost of living in Washington
County would be significantly lower than Broward County, a county associated with Ms.
Dismukes’ comparison group, but not one of AUF’s jurisdictional counties. When selecting the
utilities in her comparison group, witness Dismukes admitted that she did not consider any
socioeconomic factors for the comparison group customer bases, nor the customer bases of
AUF’s jurisdictional system customer bascs. (EXH 65, BSP 2380-2381)

Second, with the exception of Utilities, Inc. of Florida (UIF), the remaining utilities in
Ms. Dismukes’ comparison group are located in a single county; whereas, UIF has water and/or
wastewater systems located in five counties. Based on the water and wastewater revenue
requirements approved in its 2006 rate case,” UIF’s combined systems consisted of four Class C
utilities and four Class B utilities. Unlike UIF’s 50/50 split between Class B and C utilities,
AUF’s combined jurisdictional systems equate to 62 Class C utilities, 18 Class B utilities, and
two Class A utilities. It is important to note that AUF only has two Class A utilities,

%7 See Order No. PSC-94-1383-FOF-WU, pp. 44-45, issued November 14, 1994, in Docket No, 940109-WU, In Re:

Petition for interim and permanent rate increase in Franklin County by St. George Island Utility Company, Ltd.
¥ See Order No. PSC-92-0811-FOF-WS, p. 14, issued August 12, 1992, in Docket No. 911194-WS, In re:

Application for a rate increase in Collier County by FLORIDA CITIES WATER COMPANY, Golden Gate
Division.

* See Order No. PSC-07-0505-SC-WS, pp. 89, 90, 97, 104, 105, 112, 119, and 120, issued June 13, 2007, in Docket
No. 060253-WS, In re: Application for increase in water and wastewater rates in Marion, Orange, Pasco, Pinellas,
and Seminole Counties by Utilities, Inc. of Florida.

- 141 -



Docket No. 080121-WS
Date: February 11, 2009

Staff agrees with AUF that it is Commission practice to use a three-year or four-year
average to test the reasonableness of a utility’s bad debt expense for ratemaking purposes.60
Based on staff’s search of Commission orders since 1992, the Commission has set bad debt
expense using the three-year average in three electric cases,®’ two gas cases,” and one water and
wastewater case.”> The Commission has set bad debt expense using the four-year average in one
clectric case,® three gas cases,65 and one water and wastewater case.’® Also, the Commission
has set bad debt expense using the five-year average in one gas rate case.®’

Staff believes that witness Szczygiel’s calculated 3-year and 4-year averages of bad debt
percentages, on a total jurisdictional basis, of 1.8 percent and 2.6 percent, respectively, should
not be used to compare the reasonableness of the bad debt expense levels of the Utility’s
individual WAW systems. First, consistent with the Commission’s decision in the 2006 UIF rate
case, staff believes that AUF’s individual system averages should be used to determine their
respective bad debt expense levels for ratemaking purposes. Second, the Ultility’s total
jurisdictional bad debt ratios in 2004 through 2007 were 4.76 percent, 1.33 percent, 2.47 percent,
and 1.62 percent, respectively. Because the great disparity between the 2004 ratio and the ratios
for 2005 through 2007, staff believes that the individual three-year averages should be used to
determine the bad debt expenses for each system.

Consistent with Commission practice, staff calculated total jurisdictional bad debt
expense of $99,205 using the individual 3-year averages for each jurisdictional system.
Therefore, staff recommends that AUF’s total requested bad debt expense of $259,692 should be

5 See Order No. PSC-04-1110-PAA-GU, p. 22, issued November 8, 2004, in Docket No. 040216-GU, In_re:
Application for rate increase by Florida Public Utilities Company.

1 See Order Nos. PSC-94-0170-FOF-EI, p. 20, issued February 10, 1994, in Docket No. 930400-El, In Re:
Application for a Rate Increase for Marianna electric operations by Florida Public Utilities Company; PSC-93-0165-
FOF-EL, pp. 69-70, issued February 2, 1993, in Docket No. 920324-El, In Re: application for a rate increase by
Tampa Electric Company; and PSC-92-1197-FOF-El, p. 48, issued October 22, 1992, in Docket No. 9108%0-El, In
Re: Petition for a rate increase by Florida Power Corporation.

6 See Order Nos, PSC-92-0924-FOF-GU, p. 6, issued September 3, 1992, in Docket No. 911150-GU, In_re:
Application for a rate increase by PEQPLES GAS SYSTEM., Inc.; and PSC-92-0580-FOF-GU, pp. 30-31, issued
June 29, 1992, in Docket No. 910778-GU, In Re; Petition for a rate increase by West Florida Natural Gas
Company.

5 See Order No. PSC-07-0505-SC-WS, pp. 41-42, issued June 13, 2007, in Docket No. 060253-WS, In re:
Application for increase in water and wastewater rates in Marion, Orange, Pasco, Pinellas, and Seminole Counties
by Utilities, Inc. of Florida.

64 See Order No. PSC-08-0327-FOF-EI, pp. 59-60, issued May 19, 2008, in Docket No. 070304-El, In re: Petition
for rate increase by Florida Public Utilities Company.

% See Order Nos. PSC-04-0128-PAA-GU, pp. 34-35, issued February 9, 2004, in Docket No. 030569-GU, In re:
Application for rate increase by City Gas Company of Florida, PSC-01-0316-PAA-GU, p. 20, issued October 27,
2003, in Docket No. 030569-GU, In re: Application for rate increase by City Gas Company of Florida; and PSC- 03-
0038-FOF-GU, p. 8, issued January 6, 2003, in Docket No. 020384-GU, In re: Petition for rate increase by Peoples
Gas System.

66 See Order No. PSC-04-0820-PAA-WS, p. 13, issued August 23, 2004, in Docket No. 030444-WS, In_re:
Application for rate increase in Bay County by Bayside Utility Services, Inc,

8 See Order No. PSC-04-1110-PAA-GU, p-22, issued November 8, 2004, in Docket No. 040216-GU, In re:
Application for rate increase by Florida Public Utilities Company. (In this case, the Commission deviated from the
use of a three-year or four-year average because the five-year average resulted in a more reasonable test year bad
debt expense level.)

-142 -




Docket No. 080121-WS
Date: February 11, 2009

reduced by $160,487. Staff adjustments for each jurisdictional system are reflected on the
respective Schedule 4-C.

- 143 -



Docket No. 080121-WS
Date: February 11, 2009

Issue 51: Should any adjustments be made for unamortized debt issuing costs?

Recommendation: No. Staff agrees with AUF that standby letters of credit should be properly
recorded in account 675, Miscellaneous Expenses. (Springer)

Position of the Parties

AUF; No.
OPC: An adjustment to unamortized debt issuance cost of $1,345 should be made.
AG: Adopts OPC’s position.

Staff Analysis: OPC witness Dismukes agrees with Audit Finding No. 14 that states the standby
letters of credit expenses were used to obtain various loans for the Utility. (TR 751; EXH 113)
AUF disagrees with the audit analysis. (EXH 140) AUF states that the letters of credit are not
debt and the fees charged on them should not be classified as debt issuance costs. (EXH 140)
Based on the information contained in the record, staff agrees with AUF that standby letters of
credit should not be considered debt issuance costs and thus the amounts should be properly
recorded in account 675 - Miscellaneous Expenses. (EXH 140)

- 144 -



Docket No. 080121-WS
Date: February 11, 2009

Issue 52: What is the appropriate amount of rate case expense?

Recommendation: The appropriate amount of rate case expense is $1,501,609. The four-year
amortization results in test year rate case expense of $375,402, which increases the annual
amortization amount by $34,402. (Mouring, Fletcher)

Position of the Parties

AUF: The appropriate amount of rate case expense is $1,778,586.

OPC: The company’s requested rate case expense of $1,778,586 is inflated and should be
reduced by $979,984 for a maximum allowable amount of $798,602.

AG: Adopts OPC’s position.

Staff Analysis:
Aqua's Argument

AUF initially submitted in their MFRs $1,364,000 in rate case expense, for an annual
amortization expense of $341,000. After the hearing, AUF updated their actual and estimated
rate case expense and submitted it in Late-Filed Exhibits 195 and 217. In its update, AUF
requested a total rate case expense of $1,782,586. (EXH 195 & 217) This results in an increase
of $418,586 to the initial amount in the MFRs, Based on the Utility’s requested rate case
increase, the four-year amortization test year rate case expense would be $445,647, increasing
the MFRs amortization amount by $104,647. (EXH 195 & 217)

AUF believes that the increase in rate case expense was primarily due to two driving
factors: having 82 separate systems involved with the current rate case, and the considerable
amount of time required to respond to the massive number of discovery requests propounded by
OPC. (TR 815-825, 1568-1572) The Utility estimates that no less than 1,561 interrogatories and
625 requests for PODs were propounded by OPC in this case. (TR 1572) AUF goes on to state
that although the Prehearing Officer granted OPC’s request to expand its discovery, the
Prehearing Officer also specifically warned of increased rate case expense. (AUF BR 48) AUF
notes that in response to OPC’s rate case expense schedule (EXH 194), AUF has included
downward adjustments associated with costs for the prior rate case as well as costs associated
with deficiencies. (EXH 195 and 217; AUF BR 48) AUF concludes that the Utility’s
substitution of counsel, protocol regarding discovery, ROE issues, witness substitution,
preparation of required billing analysis, and outside counsel hourly rates are appropriate and
necessary expenses incurred for preparing and supporting this rate case. (AUF BR 48-49) AUF
asserts that they should be entitled to recover in rates the entire $1,782,586 as set forth in Late-
Filed Exhibits 195 and 217. (AUF BR 49)

- 145 -



Docket No. 080121-WS
Date: February 11, 2009

OPC's Argument

OPC notes that in response to witness Dismukes testimony, AUF has removed $75,667 in
legal and consulting fees that were deemed to be unreasonable. (TR 775-779; EXH 195) OPC
states that although AUF had agreed to remove $34,416 related to MFR deficiencies, the Utility
failed to identify and remove all costs associated with responding to staff’s deficiencies. (OPC
BR 47-48) OPC identified additional costs associated with responding to MFR deficiencies
totaling $45,954, which OPC believes should further reduce rate case expense. (OPC BR 43)

QPC also states that all costs associated with the Utility bringing unnecessary employees
to the service hearings should also be disallowed. (TR 751-752) OPC cites that the expenses
associated with the billing analysis performed by Mr. Prettyman are a result of the Utility’s past
billing problems and thus should not be borne by the ratepayers. (TR 752) OPC recommends a
reduction in the amount of $67,950 to rate case expense as a result of the billing analysis that
could have been handled in-house. This adjustment was derived from the total number of hours
billed, times the difference in the hourly rates of Mr. Prettyman and the average hourly cost had
the analysis been conducted by AUF employees, i.e. $175 per hour versus $100 per hour. (EXH
194, TR 753, 777) OPC also identifies $6,984 in expenses incurred by the law firm Holland &
Knight, LLC (H&K) pertaining to the production of hard copies of documents that OPC had
requested be submitted electronically. (TR 753, 777; EXH 195; OPC BR 48) OPC also notes
$10,785 in legal expenses related to Lake Suzy ownership matters that should be disallowed.
(TR 776-77)

OPC additionally states that though AUF had agreed to remove $5,072 from rate case
expense, the Utility failed to identify and remove all costs associated with Mr. Rendell’s
involvement with this rate case. OPC asserts that an additional reduction of $3,565 be made
based on invoices contained in the Ultility’s rate case expense update. (EXH 195; OPC BR 48-
49) OPC has also identified $2,353 in legal expenses pertaining to the Law firm H&K
monitoring and possible intervention in the Commission’s leverage formula proceeding that
should be disallowed. (OPC BR 49) OPC also identifies $160 in legal fees associated with the
substitution of counsel, which OPC believes should be borne by the Utility and not the
ratepayers. (OPC BR 49; EXH 195) Lastly, OPC notes that the Utility has included considerable
estimated hours to complete the case; OPC has found these estimations to be unreasonable and
has recommended the following disallowances: 1) $8,200 for Mr. Ward, as his hours were
budgeted at 242 to complete the case and OPC believes that, given his role in the proceeding,
160 is more reasonable; 2) $12,800 for Mr. Pasceri who estimated 240 hours and OPC believes
80 hours is more reasonable; 3) $13,200 for Mr. Griffin who budgeted 252 hours and OPC
believes 120 is more reasonable; and 4) $9,520 for DTF Solutions, which budgeted 199 hours
and OPC believes 80 hours is more reasonable. (TR 779; EXH 195)

OPC’s disallowances total $181,381 above and beyond the $75,667 agreed to by AUF.
(OPC BR 49) OPC also asks the Commission to consider this to be a minimum disallowance as
not all of OPC’s disallowance recommendations have been quantified. (OPC BR 49) Finally,
OPC recommends that the Commission only pass on 50 percent of the total rate case expense to
the customers, and the remaining 50 percent be borne by the shareholders. (OPC BR 49) OPC
witness Dismukes testified in part:

- 146 -



Docket No. 080121-WS
Date; February 11, 2009

Customers do not directly benefit from a rate case and are not the party asking for
rates to be increased. AQUA is the party asking for rates to be increased.
Furthermore, the beneficiary of increased rates is predominately the company’s
stockholders. A primary motivation for filing a rate increase is to increase
shareholder wealth.

(TR 757)

OPC continues on to state that other jurisdictions practice sharing rate case expense
between the ratepayers and the sharcholders. (OPC BR 49-50) OPC recommends that the
Commission adopt the recommendation of witness Dismukes and allow a maximum rate case
expense of $798,602. (OPC BR 50; EXH 194)

Staff Analysis

AUF included in its MFRs, an estimate of $1,364,000 for current rate case expense. Staff
requested an update of the actual rate case expense incurred, with supporting documentation, as
well as the estimated amount to complete the case. On December 24, 2008, the Utility submitted
a revised estimate of rate case expense of $1,778,586, representing the amount necessary to
complete the case. (EXH 195 & 217) However, the tabulation of the projected future billing
from ASI provided in the lead table of Late-Filed Exhibit 195 appears to be incorrect. The
$42,036 total shown in the summary table appears to be understated by $4,000 compared to the
summation of the projected future bills shown in the detailed table of the exhibit. The
components of the corrected estimated rate case expense are as follows:

MFR Additional Revised
Estimated Actual Estimated Total

Legal - Rutiedge/Holland & Knight $275,000 $223,159 $103,820 $326,978
Consultants — Ward, Pasceri, Guastella & 708,000 750,355 97.512 847,867
Assoc., AUS, Griffin, Moul, DTF

Solutions, Inc,

Service Company 190,000 228,174 46,036 274,210
Other 190,000 310,805 22,726 333,531
Total Rate Case Expense $1.364.000 $1.546,909  $270004  $1.782586

In Late-Filed Exhibit 195, AUF made several adjustments to rate case expense based
upon the proposed reductions and disallowances put forth by OPC in Late-Filed Exhibit 194.
These include the removal of expenses from the consultants: legal services relating to
deficiencies in the amount of $10,545; Timothy P. Ward relating to deficiencies in the amount of
$900; Ronald J. Pasceri relating to deficiencies in the amount of $3,200; Guastella & Associates
(Guastella) relating to deficiencies in the amount of $2,535; AUS Consultants relating to
deficiencies in the amount of $10,500; DTF Solutions relating to deficiencies in the amount of
$4,496; as well as a $2,240 reduction for ASI employee Brian Devine regarding deficiencies.

- 147 -



Docket No. 080121-WS
Date: February 11, 2009

Pursuant to Section 367.081(7), F.S., the Commission shall determine the reasonableness
of rate case expenses and shall disallow all rate case expenses determined to be unreasonable.
Also, it is the Utility’s burden to justify its requested costs. See Florida Power Corp. v. Cresse.
Further, the Commission has broad discretion with respect to allowance of rate case expense;
however, it would constitute an abuse of discretion to automatically award rate case expense
without reference to the prudence of the costs incurred in the rate case proceedings. See
Meadowbrook Util, Sys., Inc. v. Fla. Pub. Serv. Comm’n, 518 So. 2d 326, 327 (Fla. 1st DCA
1987). As such, staff has examined the requested actual expenses, supporting documentation,
and estimated expenses as listed above for the current rate case. Based on our review, staff
believes several adjustments are necessary to the revised rate case expense estimate.

Legal

Initially, AUF included in its MFRs, $275,000 in rate case expense associated with
Rutledge, Ecenia, Purnell & Hoffman, P.A. (Rutledge), the law firm formerly representing AUF.
Based on its review of invoices, staff believes several adjustments should be made to Rutledge’s
actual costs.

For the first adjustment concerning Rutledge, staff noted that the firm listed 0.50 hours as
time spent on the draft notice of substitution of counsel. Staff believes that these costs should
not be borne by the ratepayers and, $160 should be removed from rate case expense. In addition,
Rutledge spent approximately 2.1 hours on matters relating to a deficient test year letter, and,
$645 should be removed from rate case expense. Also, Rutledge spent approximately 1.9 hours
responding to customer concerns regarding the participation of Troy Rendell in the current rate
case. Staff believes that all costs associated with Mr. Rendell’s involvement should be
disallowed. As a result, $608 should be removed from rate case expense. Staff believes the
ratepayers should not have to bear any of the above noted costs. Thus, staff recommends that
legal costs associated with Rutledge be reduced by $1,413.

Second, AUF included in its MFRs $275,000 in rate case expense associated with H&K,
the law firm currently representing AUF in this rate case. On December 24, 2008, the Utility
submitted an update of actual and estimated rate case expense of $326,978 in Late-Filed Exhibits
195 & 217. Based on its review of invoices, staff believes several adjustments should be made
to H&K’s actual costs. In the updated rate case expense, Late-Filed Exhibit 195, H&K included
in its expenses, costs associated with Lake Suzy totaling approximately 21.5 hours resulting in
$6,225 that should be removed from rate case expense. H&K also included approximately 21.6
hours resulting in $7,481 that was related to issues arising from the involvement of Troy Rendell
in the current rate case that should be removed. In addition, approximately 13.3 hours were
recorded by H&K related to MFR deficiencies resulting in $4,557 in expenses that should be
removed from rate case expense. H&K also included approximately four hours for matters
pertaining to the annual establishment of ROE for WAW utilities, addressed in Docket No.
080006-WS, resulting in $1,341 that should be removed from rate case expense. Also, there was
approximately 1.5 and 1.6 hours related to the substitution of witnesses and of counsel,
respectively, resulting in $255 and $584 expenses that should be removed from rate case
expense. H&K also included approximately 0.7 hours for Extranet training, which resulted in
$98 of rate case expense that should be removed as it is unclear why this cost should be borne by

- 148 -



Docket No. 080121-WS
Date: February 11, 2009

the ratepayers. H&K'’s invoices also included approximately 9.5 hours relating to other activities
including the preparation of supplemental materials and time spent working with Extranet that
result in $1,587 that should not be borne by the ratepayers. Finally, two of the invoices
submitied by H&K were incomplete, leaving $3,881 and $23,662 worth of rate case expense
unaccounted for. Rate case expense should be reduced by $27,543 to remove these two
expenses. Staff believes the ratepayers should not have to bear these aforementioned costs.
Thus, in light of the $10,545 reduction made by the Ultility in regards to responding to
deficiencies, a further reduction of $39,126 should be made, resulting in a net reduction to legal
costs of $49,671.

Finally, staff believes that the Utility’s estimated legal costs of $103,820 are excessive.
H&K did not provide a detailed breakdown of the activities or duties 1o be performed in the 395
future projected hours, nor any time allocations. Staff has taken the average monthly hours
reported by H&K (889 hours/7 months = 127 hours/month) and carried that forward for what
staff believes is a reasonable duration for this rate case of three months. The result is a reduction
of 14.0 hours billed at $365 per hour, totaling $5,110 that should be removed from rate case
expense. Also, H&K indicated that among their other duties they are to prepare post-hearing
pleadings. Because it is not known whether the Utility will file a post-hearing pleading, such as
a motion for reconsideration of the Final Order or an appeal, staff believes that it would be
premature to include this cost in rate case expense. It has been Commission practice not to
include the allowance of cost estimates for reconsideration or appeals in rate case expense.®
Because a post-hearing pleading is considered a possibility, not a certainty, rate case expense
should be reduced by 80 hours, which is consistent with prior Commission practice. This results
in a reduction of rate case expense of $29,200 (80x$365/hr). If a post-hearing pleading is filed, a
determination will be made at a later time, upon request, as to the reasonableness of the amounts
requested and whether inclusion of those amounts are appropriate.

Consultants

Based on its review of the rate case expense support documentation provided by AUF,
staff believes several adjustments are necessary for the numerous consultants that were retained
by the Utility.

First, AUF included $150,000 in its MFRs for accounting services provided by Ronald J.
Pasceri. In Late-Filed Exhibits 195 and 217, the Utility submitted an update of actual and
estimated rate case expense of $145,728. Based on staff’s review of invoices, staff believes that
the $3,200 AUF removed from rate case expense pertaining to deficiency responses is
insufficient. Based on staff’s review of the invoices, a total of $5,364 should be removed from
rate case expense as it related to responding to deficiencies. Staff believes that an additional
reduction of $2,164 (85,364-$3,200=$2,164) is necessary to achieve the net reduction to rate
case expense of $5,364. Staff believes the ratepayers should not have to bear these costs.
Further, staff believes that the Utility’s estimated accounting costs of $19,219 are excessive and

% See Order No. PSC-01-0326-FOF-SU, issued February 6, 2001, in Docket No. 991643-5U, In re: Application for
increase in wastewater rates in Seven Springs System in Pasce County by Aloha Utilities, Inc., and Order No. PSC-
09-0057-FOF-SU, issued January 27, 2009, in Docket No. 070293-8U, In re: Application for increase in wastewater

rates in Monroe County by K W Resort Utilities Corp.

- 149 -




Docket No. 080121-WS
Date: February 11, 2009

unwarranted. The Utility provided no detailed breakdown of Mr. Pasceri’s projected future
involvement in this rate case. It appears that much, if not all, of Mr. Pasceri’s duties have
already been performed based on comments recorded in the MFRs. As such, $19,219 should be
removed from rate case expense. Thus, staff recommends that rate case expense be reduced by
$21,383.

Second, AUF included $120,000 for engineering services provided by Guastella. In
Late-Filed Exhibits 195 & 217, the Utility submitted an update of actual and estimated rate case
expense of $169,175. Based on staff’s review of invoices, staff believes that the $2,535 removed
from rate case expense, pertaining to deficiency responses, is insufficient. Based on staff’s
review of the invoices, a total of $13,815 should be removed from rate case expense as it related
to responding to deficiencies. Staff believes that an additional reduction of $11,280 ($13,815-
$2,535=$11,280) is necessary to achieve the net reduction to rate case expense of $13,815. Mr.
Guastella charged the Utility 936.3 hours at an average hourly rate of $180 an hour. Staff
reviewed several past rate proceedings in an attempt to determine what hourly rates have been
allowed by the Commission. From this review, staff believes that in WAW cases, the
Commission generally has accepted hourly rates for engineers ranging from $75 to $140 per
hour. Therefore, staff believes that Mr. Guastella's hourly rate is excessive. While AUF's
decision to retain Mr. Guastella for his expertise is reasonable, it does not automatically follow
that the customers should have to bear the full costs for his services. Staff has previously
reduced Mr. Guastella's hourly rate (See Order No. PSC-97-1225-FOF-WU, issued October 10,
1997, in Docket No. 970164-WU; and Order No. PSC-01-0327-PAA-WU, issued February 6,
2001, in Docket No. 000295-WU). Staff finds that Mr. Guastella's hourly rate is high compared
to other engineering and rate consultants who practice before the Commission. Staff finds that
an hourly rate of $140 equal to engineering consultant Mr, Seidman's rate should be allowed.
Based on the 936.3 hours charged by Mr. Guastella, this results in a decrease to engineering fees
of $37,135 ($140x936.3). The same $140 hourly rate should be applied to the estimated future
rate case expense indicated in Late-Filed Exhibit 195, which staff finds to be prudent, resulting
in a further reduction to rate case expense of $980. Thus, staff recommends that rate case
expense be reduced by $49,395 ($11,280+$37,135+980) for the engineering services provided
by Guastella.

Third, AUF included $164,000 for consulting services provided by AUS Consultants
(AUS). In Late-Filed Exhibits 195 & 217, the Utility submitted an update of actual and
estimated rate case expense of $165,264. Based on staff’s review of invoices, staff believes that
the $10,500 removed from rate case expense pertaining to deficiency responses, is insufficient.
In addition to the $10,500 removed for deficiency responses, $4,638 should also be removed for
an invoice not included in Late-Filed Exhibit 217. Thus, staff recommends that raie case
expense be reduced by $4,638.

Fourth, AUF included $0 for consulting services provided by Paul Moul (Moul). In Late-
Filed Exhibits 195 and 217, the Utility submitted an update of actual and estimated rate case
expense of $21,000. Based on staff’s review of invoices, staff believes that the entire $13,515 of
stated rate case expense for Moul’s services be removed from rate case expense because the
invoice is not included in Late-Filed Exhibit 217. In addition, without any supporting
documentation of the duties already performed, nor any detailed estimate of future services to be

-150-



Docket No. 080121-WS
Date: February 11, 2009

provided, staff recommends that the $7,485 of estimated future rate case expense also be
removed. Thus, staff recommends that rate case expense be reduced by $21,000.

Finally, AUF included $30,000 for consulting services provided by DTF Solutions
(DTF). In Late-Filed Exhibits 195 and 217, the Utility submitted an update of actual and
estimated rate case expense of $70,504. Based on staff’s review of invoices, staff believes that
the $4,496 removed from rate case expense pertaining to deficiency responses is insufficient, and
a total of $6,196 should be removed from rate case expense as it relates to responding to
deficiencies. Staff believes that an additional reduction of $1,700 ($6,196-$4,496=%1,700) is
necessary to achieve the net reduction to rate case expense of $6,196. Staff believes the
ratepayers should not have to bear these costs. Further, staff believes that the Utility’s estimated
consulting costs of $15,958 are excessive and unwarranted. The last work performed by DTF
was in October of 2008. The Utility provided no detailed breakdown of DTF’s projected future
involvement in this rate case. It appears that much, if not all, of DTF’s duties have already been
performed based on the duties reflected in the MFRs. As such, $15,958 should be removed from
rate case expense. Thus, staff recommends that rate case expense be reduced by $17,658.

ASI

First, AUF included $190,000 in Utility time for ASI assistance in the rate case. Then, in
Late-Filed Exhibits 195 and 217, the Utility submitted an up-to-date actual and estimated rate
case expense of $276,450 consisting of an actual amount of $230,414 and an estimate of
remaining costs of $46,036. Also, in Late-Filed Exhibits 195 and 217, the Utility removed
$2,240 of rate case expense related to responding to deficiencies. After reviewing the timesheets
provided by the Utility in Exhibit 171, as well as the Late-Filed Exhibit 217, staff believes that
further adjustments are needed. The following ASI employees have rate case expense associated
with hours worked that is not supported by the timesheets provided by the Utility: J.R. Daubert
16 hours at $47 per hour totaling $752, Brian Devine 48 hours at $40 per hour totaling $1,920,
Kelly Burns 50 hours at $38 per hour totaling $1,900, Kim Joyce 115 hours at $80 per hour
totaling $9,200, David Shank 2 hours at $72 per hour totaling $144, and Chad Nardelli
approximately 61 hours at $49 per hour totaling $3,012. It is Commission practice to rely on
time records to support Utility time spent on rate case matters.”” As such, staff recommends that
the rate case expense be reduced by $16,928.

In addition, after reviewing Late-Filed Exhibits 195 and 217, staff believes the Utility’s
updated amount of estimated future expense for ASI needs to be adjusted. No detailed
description or breakdown was provided. for any of the ASI employees’ future services. Staff
belicves that some of the estimates of future expense are not reasonable and should be adjusted.
Staff has adjusted the amount of hours based on the average monthly hours that have been
incurred for each employee and applied to the estimated future duration of this rate case. These
adjustments are as follows: Kelly Burns - reasonable estimate to complete the case is
approximately 40.9 hours at $38 per hour versus the 50.0 hours estimated by the Utility resulting

® See Order Nos. PSC-07-0130-SC-SU, p. 31, issued February 15, 2007, in Docket No. $60256-SU, In re:

Application for increase in wastewater rates in Seminole County by Alafaya Utilities, Inc.; and PSC-07-0205-PAA-
WS, p. 27, issued March 6, 2007, in Docket No. 060258-WS, In re: Application for increase in water and

wastewater rates in Seminole County by Sanlando Utilities Corp.

-151 -




Docket No. 080121-WS
Date: February 11, 2009

in an adjustment of approximately 9.1 hours and a reduction of $345; Mary Hopper - reasonable
estimate to complete is approximately 116.7 hours at $78 per hour versus the 250.0 hours
estimated by the Utility, resulting in an adjustment of approximately 133.3 hours and a reduction
of $10,395; Kim Joyce - reasonable estimate to complete is approximately 106.6 hours at $80 per
hour versus the 250.0 hours estimated by the Utility, resulting in an adjustment of approximately
143.4 hours and a reduction of $11,469, and the complete removal of all $988 of estimated future
expense for Paul Moul as there is no support documentation of any kind for his involvement in
this rate case. As such, staff recommends that the rate case expense be reduced by $23,198.

Other

The Utility originally filed in its MFRs $190,000 for Other rate case expenses. Then, in
Late-Filed Exhibits 195 and 217, the Utility submitted an up-to-date actual and estimated rate
case expense of $333,531 consisting of an actual amount of $310,805 and an estimate for
remaining costs of $22,726. After reviewing the invoices, staff believes that adjustments should
be made. In Late-Filed Exhibit 195, the Utility recorded $30,929 for Travel & Florida
Meetings/Hearings; however, no documentation providing a detailed description of these
expenses has been provided. Moreover, it would appear that any travel expenses have been
subsumed into the invoices for Legal, Consultants, and ASI. As such staff recommends that all
$30,929 be disallowed from rate case expense. Also, $9,005 has been recorded as “Other
expenses.” No documentation providing a detailed description of these expenses has been
provided. As such, staff recommends that all $9,005 be disallowed from rate case expense. Staff
recommends a total reduction of rate case expense of $39,934.

In addition, after reviewing the Late-Filed Exhibits 195 and 217, the Utility’s updated
amount of estimated future expense for “Other” needs to be adjusted. The Utility estimated
future Travel & Florida Meetings/Hearings in the amount of $9,071, however, the only
documentation that has been provided to support this is an itemized summary of credit card
charges made by Timothy Ward relating to the Florida hearing totaling $1,070. As such, staff
believes that the estimated Travel & Florida Meetings/Hearings should be reduced by $8,001
(89,071-1,070=8,001). Also, $3,995 has been estimated for future “Other” expenses. Because
there is no detailed description of what these charges represent, nor any indication as to how the
Utility arrived at this estimate, staff believes that the entire $3,995 should be disallowed. In
total, staff is recommending that “Other” rate case expense be reduced by a total of $11,996.

In summary, staff recommends that rate case expense be decreased by $280,977 for all of

the aforementioned unsupported and unreasonable rate case expense. The appropriate total rate
case expense is $1,501,609. A breakdown of rate case expense is as follows:

-152 -



Docket No. 080121-WS
Date: February 11, 2009

Expenses by Category
Legal — Rutiedge/Holland & Knight

Consultants — Ward, Pasceri,
Guastella & Assoc., AUS, Griffin,
Moul, DTF Soluticns, inc.

ASI - Service Company

Other

Total Rate Case Expense

Annual Amortization Amounts

Therefore, rate case expense should be increased by $34,402 over the MFR requested
amount of $341,000. Based on a four-year amortization period, the total annual rate case

amortization is $375,402.

MFR
Estimated
$275,000

709,000

190,000
120,000

$1,364,000
$341,000

Utility
Revised
Actual &

Estimated

$326,978
847,867

274,210
333,531

$1,782,586
$446,647

- 153 -

Staff

adjustment

($74,849)
(114,073)

(40,126)
(51,930)

($280,977)
($70,244)

Allowed
Total
$252,130

733,794

234,084
281,601

1,501,609
$375402



Docket No. 080121-WS
Date: February 11, 2009

Issue 53: Should an adjustment be made to the Utility's normalization adjustments?

Recommendation: Yes. Staff’s recommended adjustments are shown in the following table:

Staff Recommended Adjustments to the Utility’s Normalization Adjustments

Reduce Acct. 741 to reduce land lease expense related to Lake Suzy 54,441
Reduce Accts. 634/734 to remove normalization of SSI employees $4.886
Reduce Accts. 636/736 to remove normalization of ACO $24,875
Reduce Accts. 636/736 to remove maintenance costs of AUF’s retired billing system | $23,228
Reduce Accts. 601/701 to reduce payroll costs to correct AUF’s normalization $694
calculation

Reduce FICA taxes for the impact of correcting the payroll normalization calculation $53

Reduce Accts. 601/701 to reduce 4 percent payroll increase to 2.39 percent to AUF

$268
employees

Reduce FICA taxes for impact of reducing payroll increase from 4 to 2.39 percent $21

Reduce Accts. 634/734 to reduce payroll increase from 4 to 2.39 percent for ASI and

Accts. 636/736 to reduce 4 percent payroll increase to 2.39 for ACO 31,306
Reduce Accts. 634/734 for tax impact of reducing payroll increase to 2,39 percent for
AST and Accts. 636/736 for tax impact of reducing payroll increase to reduce 2.39 $101

percent for ACO

(Roberts, Wright)

Position of the Parties

AUF: The Lake Suzy test year land lease amount should be reduced by $4,283. AUF’s
normalization adjustments are fully supported by the record and no additional adjustments are
necessary.

OPC: Yes, a number of adjustments should be made.
AG: Adopts OPC’s position.

Staff Analysis: There are several normalization issues that have been brought forth by staff
witness Dobiac and OPC witness Dismukes including: a land lease for the Lake Suzy
wastewater system, payroll taxes, the Service Company’s headcount, AUF customer operations
cost, old billing system supporting by Severn Trent, wage increases, and related Federal
Insurance Contributions Act (FICA) tax adjustments.

Lake Suzy Land Lease

In Audit Finding No. 18, staff witness Dobiac disclosed that AUF entered into a
settlement agreement with the prior owner of Lake Suzy, Mr. Dallas Shepard, regarding the
wastewater land. As part of the settlement, AUF sold Mr. Shepard 5.97 acres for $100,000. (TR
951) The settlement agreement required AUF to pay retroactive rent payments of $15,833 for
the period, June 2005 through December 2006, and annual rent payments of $10,000 for calendar

- 154 -




Docket No. 080121-WS
Date: February 11, 2009

year 2007. (EXH 113; TR 951) As part of the sale, the Utility incurred legal and other costs of
$33,649. (TR 952) The net proceeds from the sale were $66,352 ($100,000-3$33,649). (TR 952)
Witness Dobiac also indicated that the Utility valued the land at $173,434 at the time of the sale
and calculated a loss of $107,083 ($173,434-$66,352). (TR 952) AUF is amortizing this loss
over twenty-five years. (TR 952) However, witness Dobiac asserted that the net proceeds should
be compared to the value included in rate base in Docket No. 96077-WS,”® and recommends the
recording of the gain on the sale, in Account 414, in the amount of $3,934 (366,352 - $62,381).
(TR 952) In addition, witness Dobiac recommends the gain on the sale and the amortization
expense be removed and amortized over the same twenty-five year period, resulting in the
removal of $157 in amortized gain. (TR 953):

Gross Proceeds from Sale of 5.97 acres $100,000
Less: Legal Expenses from Sale (33,649)
Net Proceeds from Sale $66,352
The net proceeds from the sale $66,352
The amount included in rate base for the sale (62,381)
Gain to be booked to Account 414 $3.934
The gain is amortized over 25-year period 3157

OPC witness Dismukes testified that the adjustment proposed by AUF reduces test year
expenses for Lake Suzy by $22,615. (TR 714) Witness Dismukes testified that pursuant to her
examination of the workpapers supporting AUF's normalization adjustments, it became apparent
that the Utility reduced this amount by an alleged loss on the sale of the related property. (TR
714) Witness Dismukes further asserted that AUF has not justified why customers should absorb
this loss or that a loss was incurred. (TR 714) Witness Dismukes stated after removing the loss
and including the gain on the lease payment, test year expenses should be reduced by $27,056
(OPC BR 50):

Ms. Disumukes' Rent Expense Adjustment $27,056
Utilitiy's MFRs Normalization Adjustment ‘ (22.615)
MFR Adjusted Amount for Land Lease $4.441
Additional AUF Adjustment to reflect Current Lease Expense (4,284)
Remaining Amount Represents Amortization of Gain $157

AUF witness Szczygiel points out that the amounts in witness Dismukes testimony are
different: one specifies $26,890, and Schedule 29, KHD-1, specifies $27,056. (TR 1529-1530;
EXH 86) However, witness Dismukes’ work papers state that the Lake Suzy expense adjustment
is $27,056. (TR 1530) The Utility calculated a normalization adjustment of $22,615. (TR 1530)
AUF submitted in its MFRs, a total of $14,283, and the Utility agrees that an additional
adjustment of $4,283 is appropriate. (TR 1530) According to AUF, the on-going lease expense
should be $10,000 annually (TR 1530):

Amount Booked in Account 741 {Rental of Building/Real Property) $36,899
Utilitiy's MFRs Normalization Adjustment (22.615)

" See Order No. PSC-97-0540-FOF-WS, issued May 12, 1997, in Docket No. 96077-WS, Application for staff-
assisted rate case in DeSoto County by Lake Suzy Utilities, Inc.

- 155 -



Docket No. 080121-WS
Date: February 11, 2009

MFR Adjusted Amount for Land Lease $14,284
Agreed-upon Annual Lease Amount by all Parties

Agreed-upon Adjustment to reflect Current Lease Expense $4,284
Agreed-upon Annual Lease Amount by only OPC and Staff 157
Total Staff Recommended Adjustment $4,441

Staff agrees with staff witness Dobiac and OPC witness Dismukes; AUF should have
imputed a gain on the sale for Lake Suzy, The only issue separating the Utility, OPC, and staff is
the amortization of the gain calculated to be $157. It is the Utility's burden to prove that its costs
are reasonable. See Florida Power Corp v. Cresse. The Utility has failed to justify that a loss has
even occurred. Staff believes that the Utility should include the amortization of the $157 gain.
Staff recommends that AUF’s test year Real Property expense for Lake Suzy should be reduced
by $4,441. This adjustment includes $157 for the amortization on the gain.

Pavroll Taxes, Service Company Headcount, and Agqua Customer Operations Cost

In its filing, AUF reflected normalization adjustments to its 2007 test year. (EXH 154) In
its brief, AUF indicated that it has provided support for its adjustments and assert that no other
reductions are warranted. (AUF BR 49) In its brief, OPC states that it has made adjustments to
entirely remove property taxes, personnel expenses, and customer operations. (OPC BR 50-52)

OPC witness Dismukes testified that AUF’s normalization adjustment of $247,827
relates to allocated payroll taxes from the administration department. (TR 715) AUF also
normalized cost increases allocated from ASI resulting from increases in headcounts. AUF’s
normalization adjustment for these cost allocations is $7,420. (TR 715) An additional increase
of $37,777 was proposed by Aqua to normalize customer operation costs. (TR 715) This last
adjustment was made by taking the fourth quarter expenses and multiplying it by four. (TR 715)
Witness Dismukes recommends that the Commission reject these adjustments as the Utility
failed to supply sufficient documentation to support these adjustments. (TR 717)

AUF witness Szczygiel testified that he disagrees with witness Dismukes that AUF did
not provide supporting documentation for these adjustments. (TR 1530) Witness Szcygiel
outlines AUF’s normalization adjustments in Exhibit 154. (EXH 154) In addition, while
preparing the MFRs, it was discovered that during the test year, payroll taxes from the
administration department were not allocated by the accounting department to various systems,
(TR 1531) Although the expenses were recorded in an account that should have been allocated,
these expenses were inadvertently not allocated. (TR 1531) Although they were recorded on the
books of AUF, they were not included in the financial statements or MFRs of the individual
systems. {TR 1531) An adjustment was necessary to show the allocation of these payroll taxes,
which is an ongoing business expense. (TR 1531) In addition, witness Szczygicl agrees with
witness Dismukes that he took the fourth quarter Aqua customer operation charges and
normalized them for the test year 2007. (TR 1532) He asserted that it would not only recognize
any change with the headcount, but the actual services billed. (TR 1532) Moreover, witness
Szczygiel agrees with the 2007 excess normalization adjustment but does not agree with witness
Dismukes when she applied only 9/12 of the salary actually received, effective April 1, 2008.
(TR 1533) This adjustment is not for the purpose of restating the actual salary amounts for 2008,
but is a pro forma adjustment to reflect these salaries on a prospective basis to coincide with the

- 156 -




Docket No. 080121-WS
Date: February 11, 2009

actual rates in place. (TR 1533) To do otherwise would under-state AUF’s true on-going salary
expense and cause an under-recovery. (TR 1533)

With respect to payroll taxes, staff analyzed the amount of payroll taxes included in
AUF’s MFRs. Based on its MFRs, AUF reported a negative value for payroll taxes. This
supports witness Szcyzgiel’s assertion that the Utility did not allocate payroll taxes from the
administration department. To ensure that AUF’s payroll tax normalization adjustment was
justified, staff calculated the total direct salaries included in the MFRs and multiplied this by
7.65 percent, the current FICA rate. Based on staff’s calculation, AUF’s payroll tax
normalization adjustment is reasonable and staff recommends that no adjustment be made.

While AUF witness Szcyzgiel testified that he provided OPC with workpapers for all of
AUF’s proposed normalization and pro forma adjustments, staff does not believe the workpapers
provided justify all of AUF’s proposed adjustments. It is the Utility’s burden to prove that its
costs are reasonable. See Florida Power Corp v. Cresse. Therefore, staff agrees with OPC
witness Dismukes that the ratepayers should not have to bear this apparent increase in expenses.

Staff disagrees with AUF’s proposed adjustment to normalize employee headcount
increases that occurred during the test year 2007. (TR 1532) AUF did not justify why it needed
to increase the number of emplovees of ASI, or how these increases would benefit AUF
ratepayers. As AUF has included a net adjustment of $4,886 for employee increases, ($7,420
total normatized increase less the non-jurisdictional component of $2,534) staff has removed
$4,886 from Contractual Service-Management Fee.

In addition, staff rejects AUF’s proposed normalization associated with its customer
operations. Again, AUF has not justified why these cost increases are necessary or how these
increases would benefit Florida ratepayers. As a result, staff has removed $24,875, for the
jurisdictional portion associated with AUF’s proposed normalization adjustment. The non-
jurisdiction portion, $12,902, was removed by AUF as reflected in the MFRs.

Severn Trent

OPC witness Dismukes testified that the cost associated with the old billing system
provided by Severn Trent is included in the test year and should be removed. (TR 715) Witness
Dismukes stated that the costs are duplicative as the services are being provided by Aqua
Customer Operations (ACO). (TR 715-716) Witness Dismukes proposed the removal of
$29,035 in test year expenses as they are duplicative and non-recurring expenses. (OPC BR 52)

AUF witness Szczygiel testified that important information is on the old billing system
and it should be maintained. (TR 1551) Witness Szczygiel claims that pursuant to Rule 25-
30.335(7), F.A.C., AUF must maintain records for each customer account for the most current
two years. {TR 1551-1552) Furthermore, witness Szczygiel asserted that it is necessary to incur
this expense to remain in compliance with Commission rules, at least through the end of 2008.
(TR 1552) While AUF does not believe this is a duplicative expense, if the Commission
believes an adjustment should be made, witness Szczgiel testified that it should be amortized
over five years as a non-recurring expense and not removed entirely, (TR 1552)

- 157 -



Docket No. 080121-WS
Date: February 11, 2009

Staff agrees with AUF witness Szczygiel that the test year costs were necessary to
comply with Rule 25-30.335(7), F.A.C. However, after two years from the date Severn Trent
ceases having any oversight over the Utility’s billing system, their services should no longer be
needed in order to comply with the record retention requirement mentioned in Rule 25-
30.335(7), F.A.C. In accordance with Rule 25-30.433(8), F.A.C., staff believes these costs are
non-recurring and should be amortized over a five-year period. Based on the $29,035 amount
included in AUF’s MFRs, the yearly amortization is $5,807. Staff has included $5,807 in test
year expenses for the yearly amortization. As a result, staff recommends that test year expenses
be reduced by $23,228 ($29,035-$5,807=%$23,228).

2007 Four-Percent Wage Increase

OPC witness Dismukes testified that the methodology used by the Ultility to normalize
the increase actually overstates the amount of the increase. (TR 718) AUF has essentially
compounded the impact of the pay increase effective on April 1, 2007, by increasing the salary
amount as of December 31, 2007, by one percent. (TR 718) However, the correct method would
be to apply four percent to the salary amount before the increase. (TR 718) The Utility then
carried this error into its 2008 pro forma adjustment by starting with an inflated salary, then
increasing it again by four percent for the 12 months of 2008. (TR 718) Based on witness
Dismukes’s calculation, AUF’s normalization adjustment should be reduced by $694 and the
associated FICA taxes should be reduced by $53. AUF agrees with witness Dismukes’
adjustment. (TR 1532) Staff also concurs that adjustments should be made to reduce AUF
salaries by $694 and reduce the associated payroll taxes by $53.

AUF argues that its normalization adjustment to recognize the four percent increase given
in 2007 is appropriate. Witness Szczygiel testified that he disagrees with witness Dismukes’
assertion that AUF did not provide support for its normalization adjustments. Witness Szczygiel
argues that AUF supplied OPC with workpapers for all of its normalization adjustments. (TR
1530)

Staff believes that AUF has failed to justify its four percent increase. No support was
provided to justify why four percent was appropriate. Simply providing documents of
calculations does not constitute support. Staff, however, recognizes that the Utility should be
entitled to give its employees a cost of living increase. Staff has applied the Commission’s 2008
price index of 2.39 which is based on the Gross Domestic Product increase for the year ending
September 2007.7! Staff calculated the impact of reducing the four percent increase to 2.39 for
AUF’s employees and ASI employees, as well as ACO employees. Based on staff’s calculation,
salaries for AUF employees should be reduced by $268; and, salaries for ASI and ACO
employees should be reduced by $1,306. Associated payroll taxes should be reduced by $21 for
AUF employees and $101 in total for ASI and ACO employees.

" See Order No. PSC-08-0104-PAA-WS, issued February 18, 2008, in Docket No. 080005-WS, Annual
reestablishment of price increase or decrease_index of major categories of operating costs incurred by waster and
wastewater utilities pursuant to Section 367.081(4)(a). F.S.; and Consummating Order No. PSC-08-0140-CO-WS,
issued March 5, 2008,

- 158 -



Docket No. 080121-WS
Date: February 11, 2009

Conclusion

Based on the above discussion, staff recommends the following adjustments be made to

AUF’s normalization adjustments:

Staff Recommended Adjustments to the Utility’s Normalization Adjustments

Reduce Acct. 741 to reduce land lease expense related to Lake Suzy $4,441
Reduce Accts. 634/734 to remove normalization of SSI employees $4.886
Reduce Accts. 636/736 to remove normalization of ACO $24,875
Reduce Accts. 636/736 to remove maintenance costs of AUF’s retired billing system | $23,228
Reduce Accts. 601/701 to reduce payroll costs to correct AUF’s normalization $694
calculation

Reduce FICA taxes for the impact of correcting the payroll normalization calculation $53
Reduce Accts. 601/701 to reduce 4 percent payroll increase to 2.39 percent to AUF $268
employees

Reduce FICA taxes for impact of reducing payroll increase from 4 to 2.39 percent $21
Reduce Accts. 634/734 to reduce payroll increase from 4 to 2.39 percent for ASI and $1.306
Accts. 636/736 to reduce 4 percent payroll increase to 2.39 for ACO ’
Reduce Accts. 634/734 for tax impact of reducing payroll increase to 2.39 percent for

ASI and Accts. 636/736 for tax impact of reducing payroll increase to reduce 2.39 $101

percent for ACO

-159-




Docket No. 080121-WS
Date: February 11, 2009

Issue 54: Should an adjustment be made to the Utility's pro forma expense adjustments?

Recommendation: Yes. The Utility’s pro forma expense adjustments should be reduced by
$394,627 ($388,952 for pro forma O&M expenses and $5,675 for pro forma payroll taxes).
(Hudson, Fletcher)

Position of the Parties

AUF: No. No adjustments should be made
OPC: Yes.
AG: Adopts OPC’s position.

Staff Analysis:

Four Percent Wage Increase and related pavroll taxes for AUF

AUF included in its MFRs a pro forma adjustment of $70,095 to reflect a four-percent
wage increase effective April 1, 2008. (EXH 180) OPC witness Dismukes testified that the
adjustment is overstated because of an inflated salary error carried forward from its 2007
normalization adjustment, and, its assumption that the four-percent wage increase would be
effective four months early. (TR 718-719) As discussed in Issue No. 53, AUF witness Szczygiel
testified at deposition that he is in agreement with OPC witness Dismukes’ methodology for the
2007 normalization adjustment, because her methodology provides more precision. (TR 1532;
EXH 158)

With respect to the pro forma adjustment for the four-percent wage increase, OPC
witness Dismukes testified that the Utility normalized the April 1, 2008, wage increase back to
January 1, 2008, as if the increase would be effective the entire 2008, and not just nine months.
(TR 718) She further indicated that the Utility’s methodology overstates the adjustment. (TR
719) AUF witness Szczygiel testified that the adjustment was not for the purpose of restating the
actual salaries for 2008, but to reflect the appropriate salaries on a going forward basis to
coincide with the implementation of the rates. (TR 1533) He further testified that witness
Dismukes’ methodology with regard to the pro forma adjustment would understate the Utility’s
true ongoing salary expense and cause an under-recovery. (TR 1533) Staff agrees with AUF
witness Szczygiel’s methodology for calculating the pro forma adjustment to include 12-months.
However, staff does not believe the Utility has justified the four-percent wage increase.

While staff believes that AUF did not support its four-percent increase, staff recognizes
that the Utility should be entitled to a cost of living increase, and this can be achieved by
applying the Commission 2009 price index of 2.55 percent.n Based on the above, staff
recommends that the pro forma adjustment for wage increases should be reduced by $21,073,
and the related payroll taxes should be reduced by $1,612.

™ See Order No. PSC-08-01404-PAA-WS, issued February 18, 2008, in Docket No. 080005-WS, In re: Annual
reestablishment of price increase or decrease index of major categories of operating costs incurred by water and

wastewater utilities pursuant to Section 367.081(4)(a), F.S.

- 160 -




Docket No. 080121-WS
Date: February 11, 2009

Four-Percent Wage Increase and related pavroll taxes for ASI and ACO

AUF also proposed pro forma adjustments to recognize a four-percent wage increase for
ASI and ACO of $12,783 and $5,423, respectively, along with related FICA taxes. (EXH 180)
The Utility failed to provide the workpapers supporting how these adjustments were calculated.
(OPC BR 53) AUF witness Szczygiel indicated in his rebuttal, that he provided pro forma
workpapers, the support documentation, and schedules, supporting these adjustments. (EXH 168;
TR 1565) AUF witness Szczygiel contends that this support for an ASI and ACO four-percent
wage increase can be found in the file named OPC_POD-Set3_#147_Supplemental Attachment
2 of 3 (Potential O&M Expenses Adjustments.xls).xls., and he indicated that the hard copy was
enclosed with the filing of his rebuttal testimony. (EXH 168) Staff reviewed all the exhibits of
AUF witness Szczygiel’s rebuttal testimony and found that other than page one of Exhibit 168
(Pro Forma Workpapers Listing -- labeled at the bottom with
“OPC _POD Set# #147 Supplemental Attachment 2 of 3 (Potential OM Expenses
Adjustments.xis).xls™), no other justification for the four-percent wage increase was provided.
(EXH 168) Staff does not believe that this page is adequate to support the adjustments for ASI
and ACO.

Therefore, staff agrees with OPC that the Utility has not provided adequate support
documentation for its pro forma four-percent wage increase adjustment for ASI] and ACO. The
burden of proof in ratemaking cases in which a utility seeks an increase in rates rests on the
utility. See South Fla. Natural Gas; Florida Power Corp. v. Cresse; and Sunshine Utilities. Staff
believes that the Utility has not met its burden of proof in justifying the four-percent wage
increase for ASI and ACO because providing a document that simply lists the adjustment is not
support for the adjustment. Based on the above, staff recommends that AUF’s four-percent wage
increase for ASI and ACO of $12,783 and $5,423. The related FICA taxes of $978 and $415
should be removed for ASI and ACO, respectively.

Market Based Adjustment

AUF witness Livharcik testified that AUF has issues with attracting and retaining
qualified facility operators and utility technical personnel. (TR 1206) AUF witness Livharcik
indicated that AUF contracted Saje Consulting Group (Saje) to complete a Market Based Study
which included evaluating AUF’s current salaries and making recommendations as to where
salaries should be increased. (TR 1206-1207) As result of the study, AUF applied a 10-percent
across-the-board increase to its facility operators and utility technical personnel. Therefore, the
Utility included in its MFRs an adjustment of $95,166 for a market-based salary increase, as well
as, an increase of $5,162 for FICA taxes related to the market-based salary increase. (EXH 180)

OPC witness Dismukes testified that at the 10-percent increase proposed by the Utility,
using the low, middle, and high end of the market-based ranges, all 42 employees would exceed
the low end of the range, 36 would exceed the mid-point of the range, and 6 would exceed the
high end. (TR 720) OPC witness Dismukes further indicated that even without any market-
based increase, every position listed would exceed the low end of the market-based ranges. (TR
720) OPC witness Dismukes also testified that given the economic conditions of today and the
Utility’s failure to demonstrate that its salaries are below normal, it did not seem reasonable to
assume a blanket 10-percent increase across all positions. (TR 720) Therefore, OPC witness

- 161 -




Docket No. 080121-WS
Date: February 11, 2009

Dismukes recommended that the Commission allow an increase of four percent consistent with
the increases allowed for other employees and that the pro forma market based increase be
removed. (TR 720)

AUF witness Szczygiel contends that witness Dismukes has provided no evidence to
disprove the Utility’s position that it is paying below market rates. (TR 1533) AUF witness
Szczygiel further testified that witness Dismukes is ignoring AUF’s legitimate business objective
of attracting and maintaining well-trained and effective employees. (TR 1533) AUF witness
Livharcik believes that Saje’s recommendations should be implemented so that the Utility may
continue to attract, retain, and matntain a stable workforce. (TR 1207)

AUF witness Livharcik testified that Saje’s market based study and the subsequent
market based increase were consistent with past Commission decisions. (TR 1208) In its brief,
AUF stated that the Commission had found that an electric utility had taken the appropriate
action to assure that its employee salaries are on the same level as other utility employees so that
the utility would be competitive in hiring and retaining well-trained and effective employees.”
{AUF BR 50)

In analyzing OPC witness Dismukes’ comparison of the Utility’s salaries at the low,
middle, and high end, staff believes witness Dismukes used the benchmarks already in place and
not the recommendations of the market-based study conducted by Saje. AUF witnesses
Livharcik and Szczygiel both provided the market-based study as an exhibit to their rebuttal
testimony. (EXH 147; EXH 159). The salary recommendations included a starting salary range
and ending salary range by years of experience, as well as, a mid-point salary for the facility
operator and utility technicians positions.

Staff compared the facility operators and utility technicians’ position’s salaries to the
recommendations of the consulting group after the Ultility’s across the board increase. Qut of the
42 positions, 21.4 percent would earn below the recommended low ¢nd, 23.8 percent would eamn
between the low end to middle end, 23.8 percent would earn between the middle to high end, and
31 percent would earn above the high end. Staff also did an analysis comparing the facility
operators and utility technician positions’ salaries to the recommendations of Saje prior to the
Utility’s across-the-board increase. Out of a total of 42 positions, 33.33 percent would eamn
below the recommended low end, 47.6 percent would earn between the low to middle end, 19
percent would earn between the middle to high end, and no position would earn above the high
end.

AUF’s across the board increase causes 31 percent of these positions to earn above the
high end and 23.8 percent earn between the middle to high end of the salary range. As shown by
the percentages at the various levels, the 10-percent increase makes AUF’s exceedingly
competitive at the expense of the ratepayers. Staff agrees with AUF that it should be competitive
with its salaries in order to attract and retain qualified operators. However, staff agrees with

” See Order No. PSC-08-0327-FOF-EI, p. 54, issued May 19, 2008, in Docket Nos, 070300-EI, In re: Review of
2007 Electric Infrastructure Storm Hardening Plan filed pursuant to Rule 25-6.0342, F.A.C.. submitted by Florida
Public Utilitics Company and (70304-EI, In re: Petition for rate increase by Florida Public Utilities Company.

- 162 -



Docket No. 080121-WS
Date: February 11, 2009

OPC witness Dismukes that given the current economic conditions a 10-percent across-the-board
increase for all positions is unwarranted.

When comparing the salaries of the facility operator and utility technicians to the
respective recommendation of Saje prior to any market based increase, staff determined that, of
the 42 positions, 33 percent (or 14 positions) were earning below the low range. Staff identified
three classifications of the positions where the majority of employees within the classification
fell below the low range of the position salary. These positions include the Utility Technicians I,
II, and IlI. Therefore, staff recommends that these three classifications of positions be granted a
market based increase of 10 percent. Staff recognizes that with the 10-percent increase, 5
positions previously below the low range would move above the low range. The remaining
positions that were below the low range would move closer to exceeding the low range. Staff
recommends that the market based increase be limited to those positions where the salaries are
below the low range of Saje’s recommendation and not to allow increases to those positions that
are already competitive,

Based on the above, the pro forma adjustment for market based salary increases should
be reduced by $53,111 and the related FICA taxes should be reduced by $4,063. Also, AUF
proposed pro forma salary increases for a Lake County facility operator and a Sebring Lakes
facility operator and the salaries included the market based increase. Consistent with the above,
these positions should be reduced by $2,397 and $3,640 for the Lake County and Sebring Lakes
facility operator, respectively.

Rates Manager Salary and Office Rent

AUF included in its MFRs a pro forma adjustment of $62,555 to reflect the jurisdictional
salary of the new Rates Manager position, as well as a pro forma adjustment of $5,531 for the
Jurisdictional rent of the Rates Manager’s office space. (EXH 180) The Utility indicated that the
primary functions of the Rates Manager are to ensure regulatory compliance, serve as the
primary contact for AUF with the Commission Clerk, respond to customer inquiries, handle
index and pass through filings, and provide assistance in rate cases and other regulatory
proceedings. (AUF BR 51) In his rebuttal testimony, AUF witness Szczygiel testified that the
Rates Manager’s duties also involve certification matters, accounting requirements of the Utility
and assisting with the annual budgeting process. (TR 1536) AUF contends that since the
regulatory industry is highly specialized, it would be imprudent for not only AUF but other
regulatory utilities not to have a position of this nature. (AUF BR 51)

OPC witness Dismukes testified that she questioned to what degree this position will
benefit ratepayers. (TR 721-722) The Rates Manager filed testimony in this rate proceeding;
however, his testimony was later adopted by AUF witness Smeltzer. (TR 721) OPC witness
Dismukes also indicated that customers had valid concerns about the Rates Manager’s
involvement in the instant rate proceeding considering his past employment with the
Commission. (TR 721) Further, witness Dismukes testified to the Rates Manager’s salary being
capitalized as deferred rate case expense as indicated in AUF’s response to OPC Interrogatory
165. (TR 721-722; EXH 65, BSP 234-238) For all the reasons above, OPC stated that the Rates
Manager position should be removed. (OPC BR 54)

-163 -



Docket No. 080121-WS
Date: February 11, 2009

In his rebuital testimony, AUF witness Szczygiel testified that having a Rates Manager
will provide definitive benefits to ratepayers by ensuring efficient utility regulatory operations
and facilitating consistent and more timely rate cases that would prevent rate shock and
encourage prudent investment to the benefit of AUF’s customers. (TR 1536) AUF witness
Szczygiel indicated that OPC witness Dismukes failed to make note of the Florida Ethics
Commission ruling that there was nothing inappropriate with the Rates Manager participating in
the instant rate case. (TR 1536) AUF witness Szczygiel contended that at the time the budget
was prepared, the accounting for the position was not fully developed. (TR 1536-1537) AUF
witness Szczygiel further testified that as an employee, whose duties include working on rate
cases, it would be appropriate to recover the salary through salary expenses and not rate case
expense. (TR 1537)

In response to OPC Interrogatory 165, AUF indicated that the Rates Manager’s time was
budgeted for 25 percent being charged to acquisitions. (EXH 65, BSP 234-236) At his
deposition, AUF witness Szczygiel testified that the Rates Manager participated in acquisitions
that were completed prior to his arrival, but needed additional work. Witness Szczygiel testified
that the Rates Manager also works with the Florida management team relative to acquisition
opportunities. (EXH 65, BSP 2827) He also testified that one of the Rates Manager’s duties does
include involvement with future Utility acquisitions but it only accounts for zero to five percent
of his time. (EXH 65, BSP 2828)

Staff believes acquisitions accounts for more than the zero to five percent that was
indicated by AUF witness Szczygiel. Staff considers the Rates Manager’s work on rate cases to
account for a significant amount of his time. However, since rate cases are not an annual
occurrences, staff believes more of his time will be spent on acquisitions. As indicated in AUF
witness Szczygiel’s deposition, the Rates Manager has worked on acquisitions since his arrival.
(EXH 65, BSP 2828) Staff believes the 25 percent that AUF indicated in its response to OPC
Interrogatory 165 is the appropriate amount of time to charge to acquisitions.

Staff agrees with OPC that the Rates Manager’s position should be removed. In his
deposition, AUF witness Szczygiel indicated that the Rates Manager position did not previously
exist. (EXH 65, BSP 2862-2863). According to AUF witness Szczygiel, the functions of the
Rates Manager were not being performed or they were performed less than satisfactory. (EXH
65, BSP 2863) One of the Rates Manager’s duties is the handling of index and pass-through
filings. Staff belicves the index and pass-through filings are not a complicated task. It may be
tedious considering the number of systems. However, it is only an annual occurrence.
Considering that AUF has consistently filed and received indexes and pass-throughs prior to
hiring the Rates Manager, staff believes this duty does not warrant hiring a new employee.

The Rates Manager duties encompasses customer inquiries. AUF has a new manager of
customer service in its Leesburg office who handles all service orders, meter reading, and
interface with corporate customer operations. (TR 428) Staff believes the Rates Manager’s
customer inquiries duty is duplicative of the newly hired customer service manager. The Rates
Manager’s duties also involve accounting requirements of the Utility and assisting with the
annual budgeting process. As discussed below, staff is recommending no adjustment to the
Utility’s Controller position. The Controller’s functions include overseeing all utility accounting

- 164 -



Docket No. 080121-WS
Date: February 11, 2009

functions, providing timely financial reports to regulators and timely budget information. (AUF
BR 51) Staff believes these duties for the Rates Managers are duplicative of the Controller.
Although the Rates Manager is assisting with the annual budgeting process, staff does not
believe it warrants hiring a new employee.

Overall, the duties of the Rates Manager are too broad in scope to ascertain any true
benefit to the ratepayers or are duplicative of the duties of other employees. The burden of proof
in ratemaking cases in which a utility seeks an increase in rates rests on the utility. See South
Fla. Natural Gas; Florida Power Corp. v. Cresse; and Sunshine Utilities. Staff believes that the
Utility has not met its burden of proof in justifying how the hiring of Rates Manager was
warranted or how it benefits Florida customers. Staff recommends that the pro forma
adjustments of $62,555 and $5,531 be removed for the Rates Manager’s salary and office rent,
respectively.

Controller

AUF included a pro forma adjustment of $49,385 to reflect a salary for its Controller
position. (EXH 180) AUF witness Szczygiel testified that the position was vacant during the test
year and filled in March of 2008. OPC witness Dismukes testified that the Utility failed to show
that the position is needed or would be beneficial to customers. (TR 722) AUF witness
Szczygiel testified at his deposition that another employee was pulling double duty by taking on
the duties of the Controller. (EXH 65, BSP 2853-2854) OPC’s brief stated that the Utility was
functioning adequately without the position since the position had been vacant from early 2007
to March of 2008, when the new Controller was hired. (OPC BR 54)

Staff disagrees with OPC’s position that because the position was not filled until 2008
means the Utility was functioning without this position. Although the Utility was functioning
without a Controller for approximately one year, there is no evidence in the record to measure
whether or not the employee pulling double duty was performing all the duties at 100 percent.
Staff believes the Controller position is a vital position for the Utility and having this position is
not uncommon in the majority of organizational structures. Therefore, staff recommends no
adjustment for the Controller’s salary.

Purchased Water and Wastewater

AUF witness Szczygiel testified that the Utility has experienced significant increases to
its purchased WAW expenses from various cities and counties, and adjustments were necessary
to reflect current costs. (TR 392-393) In its MFRs, the Utility included pro forma adjustments of
$271 for Zephyr Shores purchased wastewater; $55,766 for Lake Gibson Estates purchased
wastewater, and $94,443 for Lake Suzy purchased water. (EXH 180)

Staff agrees that the Utility should make adjustments to reflect the increases in purchased
water and purchased wastewater expenses. However, stafl disagrees with the amount of the
adjustment. In review of the supporting schedules provided in response to OPC POD No. 2, staff
found a calculation error. (EXH 65, BSP 1700-1709) When calculating the monthly change in
expense as a result of the increase, AUF used the consumption for January for the entire year.
Staff recalculated the monthly change using each month’s respective consumption. Based on

- 165 -



Docket No. 080121-WS
Date: February 11, 2009

this recalculation, staff recommends that purchased wastewater be reduced by $28 for Zephyr
Shores and increased by $2,332 for Lake Gibson Estates.

AUF has a bulk water agreement with DeSoto County for purchased water for its Lake
Suzy system. (EXH 187) The Utility has included in its MFRs an adjustment of $94,443 which
reflects an increase in purchased water expense for Lake Suzy. (EXH 180) OPC’s brief
contended that AUF witness Szczygiel, the sponsor of the adjustment, testified he had not looked
at the bulk water agreement and was not even certain if the adjustment was calculated correctly.
(OPC BR 56; TR 409-412)

Witness Szczygiel testified that the bulk water agreement with DeSoto County is a take
and pay contract which obligates the Utility to pay for consumption regardless or whether or not
it is used. (TR 413; OPC BR 56). Effective October 1, 2008 for the fiscal year 2009, the
purchased water increased by $7,870 for usage of .302 millions of gallons per day (MGD). (EXH
187) OPC’s brief indicated that the 2009 purchased consumption is more than three times the
test year usage of .1040 MGD. (OPC BR 56) AUF’s MFRs reflect an average annual growth
rate of 1.4 percent. (EXH 180) AUF witness Szczygiel testified that he did not know the
specifics behind the agreement with regard to the Utility paying for more than it uses when the
system has shown little growth. (TR 413-414)

OPC'’s brief stated that Lake Suzy’s pro forma adjustment should be removed because the
Utility has not met its burden of proof. (OPC BR 57) Staff agrees with OPC. Other than the
actual bulk water agreement itself, there is no evidence in the record that demonstrates the Utility
decision to enter into a take and pay contract was a prudent decision. The burden of proof in
ratemaking cases in which a utility seeks an increase in rates rests on the utility. See South Fla.
Natural Gas; Florida Power Corp. v. Cresse; and Sunshine Utilities. Based on the above, staff is
recommending that AUF’s $94,443 pro forma adjustment to Lake Suzy’s purchased water be
removed.

Sludge Removal

According to witness Szccygiel, the exclusive disposer for sludge in Pasco County is
Pasco County Utilities. (TR 393) At the time the Utility filed its testimony, Pasco County’s
sludge disposal fee had increased to $0.0994 per gallon of sludge disposed at its facility. The
rate was approved by the County Commissioners in July 2007, and took effect on October 1,
2007. (TR 393) Witness Szczygiel testified that an adjustment was made to recognize the
increase for sludge hauling and disposal for its Pasco County systems. (TR 393) AUF included
in its MFRs an adjustment of $16,057 and $13,597 for its Jasmine Lakes and Palm Terrace
systems, respectively. (EXH 180)

Staff agrees with the Utility that its sludge hauling expense should be increased to reflect
the increase in rates by Pasco County Utilities. However, Pasco County Utilities rates increased
on October 1, 2008, to $.10650 per gallon. (EXH 65, BSP 1880} Staff believes that by not using
the 2008 sludge disposal rate, sludge disposal expense would be understated. Based on the 2008
rates and the Utility’s historical gallons, staff is recommending that sludge removal expense be
increased by $2,093 and $1,751 for Jasmine Lakes and Palm Terrace, respectively.

- 166 -



Docket No. 080121-WS
Date: February 11, 2009

Transportation

In its MFRs, AUF included a pro forma adjustment of $42,156 to transportation expense.
(EXH 180) AUF witness Szczygiel testified that the adjustment was necessary to recognize the
continuing increase in the cost of fuel not experienced during the test year. (TR 392) The Utility
used a projected price of $3.36 which it obtained from the United States Energy Information
Administration Short-Term Energy Outlook Report dated March 2008 and found on the U.S.
Government Energy Statistics website. AUF then applied that price to its historical number of
gallons purchased. (TR 392, 418)

AUF witness Szczygiel agreed in his deposition that, subsequent to his calculation, the
retail gasoline prices have shown a downward trend. (EXH 65, BSP 2817) Witness Szczygiel
indicated that the information obtained from the website was appropriate to use for projected
prices of retail gasoline. (EXH 65, BSP 2814; TR 407) Witness Szczygiel testified that prices
have come down due to the change in the market relative to oil prices. (TR 408) He further
testified that he had no objections to using the website based on today’s market. (TR 408)
However, witness Szczygiel did not make any changes to his pro forma transportation expense to
reflect today’s market. (TR 408)

Based on the most recent United States Energy Information Administration Short-Term
Energy Outlook Report dated December 2008, retail gasoline prices are expected to be an annual
average of $2.03 per gallon. (EXH 188) Staff has recalculated transportation expense based on
the updated projection and determined the expense to be lower than the historical test year.
Therefore, staff recommends that the Utility’s pro forma transportation expense adjustment of
$42,156 be removed.

Agua Connects

The Utility initiated a new program developed to educate and communicate with its
customers through meetings called Aqua Connects. (TR 394) AUF included a pro forma
adjustment of $39,508 in its MFRs for this new program. The Utility’s Aqua Connects’
guidebook explains the three situations when the Aqua Connects program will be used: to
welcome new customers where Aqua purchased water systems; to nurture relationships with
customers well ahead of rate cases; and, in a contentious rate case, educate the customers. It
further states that customers, whether existing or new, can benefit from attending an Aqua
Connects event by learning about the complete scope of the Utility’s work. Further, the events
will create good will in communities and additionally will explain the necessity of a rate increase
when appropriate. (EXH 86, Schedule 22 at 5).

In its brief, AUF asserted that the purpose of Aqua Connects is not image enhancement.
The Utility indicated that the meetings are held to foster good communications with customers
by educating customers on water usage, water conservation, along with customer contact
information in the event of billing questions and emergencies. It further asserted that the
program provides a beneficial forum for complaint resolution by providing customers with
access to employees with live billing resolution authority. (AUF BR 51-52).

-167 -




Docket No. 080121-WS
Date: February 11, 2009

OPC witness Dismukes testified that there may be some educational aspects to the Aqua
Connects program. However, it appears the purpose of the meetings is for public relations and
image enhancement. (TR 724) She also indicated that the three situations when the program is to
be used is further indication of the Utility’s plan to enhance its image, create an environment of
acceptance, or create goodwill to make customers more accepting of a rate increase or a
acquisition by AUF. (TR 724)

Staff believes the first guideline is image enhancement. The other two guidelines that the
Utility includes in its guidebook for having a meeting are duplicative of events that take place in
the course of a rate proceeding before the Commission. In a normal rate proceeding, the Utility
is required to notice customers of a pending rate case. Also, service hearings are held which are
also attended by Utility representatives. Staff does not believe that customers should have to pay
for services that are already afforded them through the normal rate case proceeding. It has been
Commission practice to disallow costs that serve to improve the image of the Ultility, resulting in
direct benefit to the Utility’s shareholders, not to the customers.” Therefore, while staff agrees
with OPC that the program has some educational aspects, staff believes the primary purpose is
public relations and image enhancement. Staff recommends that pro forma expenses should be
reduced by $36,508 to reflect the disallowance of the Aqua Connects program.

Other Pro Forma Adjustments

The Utility included an adjustment of $3,2907 for allocations from ASI related to 2008
increases in head count. In addition, the Utility made an adjustment of $8,70976 related to the
employee benefits associated with the increased head counts. Further, the Utility made an
adjustment of $39,088 related to additional 2008 ACO employee benefits. (EXH 180; TR 726)
OPC witness Dismukes testified that she was unable to locate any workpapers supporting these
adjustments. (TR 726) OPC witness Dismukes further indicated that all proposed adjustments
where the Utility has failed to provide supporting workpapers and documentation should be
disallowed. (TR 726}

AUF witness Szczygiel testified in his rebuttal that the workpapers were provided for
these adjustments in response to OPC’s POD No. 3. (TR 1565-1567) AUF witness Szczygiel
indicated the workpapers had been provided for these adjustments; however, he provided Exhibit
168 & 169 to support the $8,709 pro forma adjustment for ASI benefits and $39,088 pro forma
adjustment for ACO, respectively.

Staff agrees with OPC that these pro forma adjustments should be disallowed because the
Utility did not provide the supporting documentation for these adjustments. In Exhibits 168 &

™ See Order Nos. PSC-97-0618-FOF-WS, issued May 30, 1997, in Docket No. 960451-WS, In re: Application for
rate increase in Duval, Nassau, and St. Johns Counties by United Water Florida Inc.; and PSC-96-1320-FOF-WS,
issued October 30, 1996, in Docket No. 950495-WS,

™ OPC witness Dismukes adjustment reflected the total company of $4,996. Staff’s adjustment is the jurisdictional
adjustment of $3,290 ($4,996 x 65.85%).

" OPC witness Dismukes adjustment reflected the total company of $13,227. Staff’s adjustment is the jurisdictional
adjustment of $8,709 ($13,227 x 65.85%).

"7 OPC witness Dismukes adjustment reflected the total company of $59,362. Staff’s adjustment is the jurisdictional
adjustment of $39,088 ($59,362 x 65.85%).

- 168 -



Docket No. 080121-WS
Date: February 11, 2009

169, witness Szczygiel did provide a summary of ASI and ACO pro forma adjustment for the
employee benefits. However, staff believes there should be additional schedules to support the
numbers in the exhibit. The burden of proof in ratemaking cases in which a utility seeks an
increase in rates rests on the utility. See South Fla. Natural Gas; Florida Power Corp. v. Cresse;
and Sunshine Utilities. Based on the above, the following adjustments should be removed:
$3,290 for additional allocations for ASI’s 2008 head count; $8,709 for ASI’s allocated increases
in employee benefits; and, $39,088 for additional 2008 ACO employee benefits.

Conclusion

Based on the above, the Utility’s pro forma expense adjustments should be reduced by
$394,627 ($388,952 for pro forma O&M expenses and $5,675 for pro forma payroll taxes).

- 169 -



Docket No. 080121-WS
Date: February 11, 2009

Issue §35: Should any adjustments be made to test year depreciation expense?

Recommendation: Yes. Depreciation Expense should be reduced by $12,161, to reflect total
test year depreciation expenses. (Crawford)

Position of the Parties
AUF: No adjustment is necessary or appropriate.

OPC: Yes. Depreciation expense should be adjusted consistent with adjustments to plant in
service.

AG: Adopts OPC’s position.

Staff Analysis: AAI allocated to AUF, $17,352 in depreciation expenses associated with
Account 403 - Depreciation Expenses. The amount allocated from AAI is related to plant
recorded on the AST’s books, although the plant was not in the service territory of AUF. In
Audit Finding No. 19 sponsored by witness Winston, four specific questions were asked by the
auditors. The answers provided by witness Szczygiel are below:

1. Question: Are these plant items already included in the allocation from
Aqua America, Inc., to Aqua Utilities Florida, Inc., along with
depreciation?

Response: No, these are other Service Company assets.

2. Question: Provide total Aqua America, Inc., plant in service and the
allocated portion to the states including Florida.
Response: Aqua America, Inc. plant in service associated with these
depreciation expenses is not being allocated, just the depreciation
expenses are being allocated.

3. Question: Why is this depreciation expense accrual included with
Operation and Maintenance Expenses instead of depreciation expenses?
Response: Since this plant is recorded on the Service Company books,
not the Florida or Aqua Utilities Florida, Inc. books, it is treated as a
management fee instead of depreciation.

4, Question: Is there a corresponding entry included in accumulated
depreciation that is also being allocated to Aqua Utilities Florida, Inc? If
so, please provide.

Response: There is no corresponding accumulated depreciation being
allocated, only the depreciation expenses.

(EXH 113)

AAI allocated the depreciation expenses to AUF, excluding plant in service to AUF. If
the plant in service allocated to AUF by AAIL genuinely represents a benefit to AUF customers,

- 170 -



Docket No. 080121-WS
Date: February 11, 2009

then plant in service, depreciation and accumulated depreciation all should have been allocated
to AUF systems.,

Rule 25-30.140, F.A.C., provides that depreciation expense is the periodic charge to
allocate the original cost of a depreciable group of assets over the life of those assets. Since the
plant in service is a service company asset, and there is no reasonable benefit to the customers of
AUF, the depreciation expense included should be disallowed.

An abbreviated list of expense adjustments by system is supplied on Schedule 55-A.
(EXH 113, pp. 49-50). The difference between the $17,352 total contained in the audit report
and staff’s total of $11,495 is a result of the 8 non-Commission regulated systems (Castle Lake,
Fairways, Kenwood North, Peace River, Pine Valley, Sarasota, The Meadows, and West Citrus)
being excluded from staff’s total.

Table 55-A
DEPRECIATION EXPENSE ADJUSTMENT BY SYSTEM

Audit Finding 19

County System Name Schedule 2
Alachua 48 Estates-Water W (38.92)
Alachua Arrendondo Estates W (110.1Q)
Alachua Arrendondo Farms WW {165.84)
Alachua Arrendondo Farms W {168.14)
Putnam Beecher's Point w {23.95)
Putnam Beecher's Point WW

W

: 1 ake W

Semingle Chulucta W
Seminole Chulugta Ww (278.22)

W

Lake East Lake Harris Est

81.54

&

Lake

Fern Terrace

" (57.58)

w
Seminole FL Central Commerce Ww (29.71)
Lake Friendly Center W {14.28)
Polk Gibsonia Estates w {80.29)
Lake Grand Terrace W (50.67)
Lake Haines Creek WV (51.13)
Seminole Harmony Homes W (29.48)
Putnam Hermit's Cove W (84.30)
Lake Hobby Hills W (47.91)
Lake Holiday Haven W {57.58)
Lake Holiday Haven wWw {51.13)
Lake Imperial Mobile Terrace w (114.01)
Putnam Interlachen Lakes w {132.20)

-171 -



Docket No. 080121-WS

Date: February 11, 2009
Pasco Jasmine Lakes W (719.56)
Pasco Jasmine Lakes WWw (715.88)
Volusia Jungle Den W {52.98)
Jungle Den wWw

Volusia

83.11
gy

(o e] 22,57y
Lake King's Cove W {96.51)
Lake King's Cove Ww {92.13)
Brevard Kingswood w (29.48)
Polk Lake Gibson Estates w {388.34)
Polk Lake Gibson Estates ww (146.95)
Highlands Lake Josephine W (263.26)
Palm Beach | Lake Osborne Estates W (216.05)
Desoto Lake Suzy w (260.27)
Desoto Lake Suzy WWwW {124.14)

| Highlands Leisure Lakes W {133.59)
Highlands Leisure Lakes Ww (128.91)
Lake Morningview W {17.51)
Lake Morningview Ww {16.58)
Brevard Qakwood W {106.41)
Marion Ocala Oaks w (837.01)
Polk Orange Hill/Sugar Creek W {111.94)
Putnam Palm Port W (49.52)
Putnam Palim Port ww (49.086)
Pasco Palm Terrace W (546.34)
Pasco Palm Terrace WWw (472.18)
Lake Palms MHP W (28.58)

W

Picciola Island

e

Pine Valey

Piney Woods {8 )
Putnam Pomona Park {81.54)
Lake Quail Ridge {44.22)
Lake Ravenswood (20.73)
Putnam River Grove (48.29)
Polk Rosalie Oaks (44 .68)

Highlands

2 2 21s |2
SFRIERR A_E.Eééééééﬁ

Sebring Lakes
Putnam Silver Lake Qaks {20.27)
Putnam Silver Lake Ozks (19.81)
Lake Siver Lake/Western Shores (741.66)
Lake Skycrest (56.20)
Lee South Seas {31.09)

-172 -




Docket No. 080121-WS
Date: February 11, 2009

Putnam St John's Highlands W (45.61)
Lake Stone Mountain W {4.61)
Lake Summit Chase W (101.35)
Lake Summit Chase ww (100.42)
Washington | Sunny Hills w (266.95)
Washington | Sunny Hills WwW (82.92)
Orange Tangerine W {128.95
| adows W (24.42,
Sumter The Woods w {35.01)
Sumter The Woods WWw {33.17)
Volusia Tomoka/Twin Rivers w {124.84)
Lake Valencia Terrace W {163.07)
Lake Valencia Terrace WW {160.54)
Lake Venetian Village W (76.01)
Lake Venetian Village ww (43.76)
Polk Village Water W (84.29)
Polk Village Water Ww (16.12)
Putnam Welaka/Saratoga W (71.40)
— es w 30.40)
Putnam Wootens W {13.36)
Pasco Zephyr Shores W {240.00)
Pasco Zephyr Shores WW (238.40)
Subtotal (17,351.60)
Less: Non-Jurisdictional
Systems (5,856.33)
Total (11,495.27)

Staff witness Dobiac proposed three additional test year depreciation expense
adjustments. (TR 948-949) The adjustments are: (1) Reduce Sebring Lakes® water depreciation
expense by $640 for lack of support documentation, (2) Reduce Lake Osborne’s water
depreciation expense by $84 for lack of support documentation, and (3) Increase Imperial Mobile
Terrace’s water depreciation expense by $58. AUF has agreed with the first and second
adjustments to reduce Sebring Lakes’ water depreciation expense by $640 and to reduce Lake
Osborne’s water depreciation expense by $58 in the AUF’s response to Audit Finding No. 4.
(EXH 170, p. 2) The adjustment to increase Imperial Mobile Terrace’s water system by $58, is
addressed in Issue 14, and is accompanied by an adjustment to depreciation expense as a fallout
issue.

To summarize, the total adjustment to test year depreciation expenses is a negative
$12,161. Inclusive in the negative $12,161 total is the negative $11,495 adjustment to
depreciation expense for plant in service, and one adjustment each to Sebring Lakes water, Lake
Osborne water, and Imperial Mobile Terrace’s water systems of negative $640, negative $84,
and positive $58, respectively.

~173 -



Docket No. 080121-WS
Date: February 11, 2009

Issue 56: Should any adjustments be made to test year amortization of CIAC expense?

Stipulation: Yes. Amortization of CIAC should be increased by $176,456, which is reflected as
a decrease to depreciation expense. In addition, the Utility’s reduction to amortization of CIAC
on non-used and useful depreciation expense should be removed. This reflects a total decrease to
depreciation expense of $12,368 for water and $126 for wastewater.

174 -



Docket No. 080121-WS
Date: February 11, 2009

Issue 57: Should any adjustments be made to property taxes?

Recommendation: Yes. The Utility’s property taxes should be decreased by $33,570 for water
and $11,339 for wastewater. Based on those adjustments the total property taxes relating to pro
forma plant additions should be $21,531 for water and $5,284 for wastewater. (Deason)

Position of the Parties

AUF: No adjustment is necessary or appropriate.

OPC: Yes. Property tax adjustments should be made consistent with adjustments to plant in
service.

AG: Adopts OPC’s position.

Staff Analysis: AUF asserts that its property taxes are properly stated in its MFRs and are
supported in the record. (TR 1565-67) Moreover, support for AUF's property taxes was
provided to OPC and to staff in response to discovery. (EXH 65, BSP 223-224, 1704);(AUF BR
52)

AUF’s filing reflected property taxes relating to pro forma plant additions of $55,040 for
water and $16,571 for wastewater. As discussed in Issue 4, staff has recommended several
adjustments to pro forma plant. Based on those recommended adjustments, staff has recalculated
the property taxes relating to pro forma plant additions based on each system’s millage rate
reflected in AUF’s MFRs. Based on staff’s recalculation of property taxes, staff recommends the
Utility’s property taxes be decreased by $33,570 for water and $11,339 for wastewater. Based
on those adjustments the total property taxes relating to pro forma plant additions should be
$21,531 for water and $5,284 for wastewater. All adjustments to property taxes are reflected on
Schedule 4-C of each system.

175 -



Docket No. 080121-WS
Date: February 11, 2009

Issue 58: What is the test year pre-repression water and wastewater operating income or loss
before any revenue increase?

Recommendation: The test year pre-repression WAW operating losses are $886,100 for water
and $489,724 for wastewater. (Billingslea)

Position of the Parties

AUF: The appropriate test year pre-repression water and wastewater operating income or loss
before any revenue increase is subject to the resolution of other issues in the proceeding.

OPC: The appropriate pre-repression water and wastewater operating income before any
revenue increase is $219,425 (excluding Tomoka/Twin Rivers) for water and negative $106,215
for wastewater.

AG: Adopts OPC’s position,

Staff Analysis: Based on the adjustments discussed in previous issues, staff recommends that
the test year operating losses before any provision for increased revenues is $886,100 for water
and $489,724 for wastewater. The test year operating losses before any provision for increased
revenues by plant is shown in the attached individual operating income schedules. The
schedules for WAW operating income are attached as Schedules Nos. 4-A, and 4-B for each
individual system in alphabetical order.

- 176 -



Docket No. 080121-WS
Date: February 11, 2009

Issue 59: What is the appropriate pre-repression revenue requirement for the December 31,
2007 test year?

Recommendation: The appropriate pre-repression revenue requirement for the December 31,

2007 test year is $9,158,396 for water and $6,075,516 for wastewater. (Fletcher, Billingslea,
Mouring)

Position of the Parties

AUF: The appropriate test year pre-repression revenue requirement for the December 31, 2007
test year is subject to the resolution of other issues in this proceeding.

OPC: The appropriate pre-repression water and wastewater operating income before any

revenue increase is $893,528 (excluding Tomoka/Twin Rivers) for water and negative
$1,065,388 for wastewater.

AG: Adopts OPC’s position,

Staff Analysis: Consistent with staff’s recommendation of rate base, cost of capital, and net

operating income adjustments, staff recommends the total pre-repression revenue requirement is
$9.158,396 for water and $6,075,516 for wastewater. The pre-repression revenue requirement
for each of the Utility’s WAW systems are reflected in Schedule Nos. 2, 4-A, and 4-B.

=
2
2 B m
T Pt - <7
—IT — M
ﬂ1a§ 1
= 0 :
xZ =x
28 3
y a0
®
¢

-177 -



Docket No. 080121-WS
Date: February 11, 2009

Issue 60: What, if any, is the appropriate methodology to calculate a repression adjustment?

Recommendation: The appropriate methodology to calculate a repression adjustment is to
apply a price elasticity factor of -0.3 to residential water consumption greater than 5,000 gallons
per month. (Lingo)

Position of the Parties

AUF: If AUF’s proposed two-tiered inclining block rate structure is approved, the appropriate
repression adjustment should be -.2. If, however, a three tier inclining block rate structure is
approved, the appropriate repression adjustment should be - 4.

OPC: OPC does not take issue with the use of -.2 price elasticity of demand for water usage in
excess of 5,000 gallons per month proposed in the company’s filing. No greater price elasticity
of demand should be allowed.

AG: Adopts OPC’s position.

Staff Analysis: According to witness Smeltzer, AUF originally contemplated proposing an
adjustment of -0.4 per 1 percent increase applied only to the residential discretionary usage.
However, upon further analysis, this amount of repression created conflicts with subsidy levels
in the rate structure. Therefore, to address affordability, AUF proposed an adjustment of -.2 per
1 percent increase applied to the discretionary usage. (TR 135; EXH 65, BSP 2633) Witness
Smeltzer also proposed setting the threshold for discretionary usage at 5,000 gallons per month,
because he believes it represents the statewide average usage of residential customers. (TR 1356)

Witness Yingling was the Southwest Florida Water Management District’s (SWFWMD
or District) project manager for a recently completed statewide study of water price elasticities
for single family residential customers. This was the largest known study of single family
residential water use in the United States. (TR 1320) The summary results of the study, which
are attached to his testimony, indicate that when customers have substitutes available, the price
clasticities range from -0.39 to -0.84, while corresponding elasticities without substitutes range
from -0.28 to -0.65. (EXH 126) Witness Yingling testified that not taking into account the
repression effect of estimated price elasticities in ratemaking creates the risk of falling short of
revenue requirements. (TR 1333-1334)

Witness Stallcup testified that he would ordinarily say a response rate, or price elasticity
of demand, of -0.2 is too low. Based on staff’s analysis of customer response rates in prior cases,
the average response rate is an approximate 4 percent reduction in discretionary usage for every
10 percent increase in price. Therefore, he believes that a price elasticity of -0.4 would be a
better estimate of how AUF’s customers will react to an increase in rates. He further testified
that since the Utility is apparently willing to accept a lower response rate as a business decision
to help achieve the goal of rate consolidation, he recommends that the Commission accept the
Utility’s proposed value of -0.2 for the price elasticity of demand for discretionary usage. (TR
1386-1387) Adoption of a repression factor of -0.2 for usage above 5,000 gallons will help
reduce customer bills, while at the same time enhance the ability to consolidate rates. (TR 1405,
1407)

-178 -



Docket No. 080121-WS
Date: February 11, 2009

Witness Stallcup further testified that setting a threshold between nondiscretionary and
discretionary water consumption is important because customers will reduce their non-essential
consumption in response to price changes, while essential consumption remains relatively
unresponsive to price changes. He testified that 5,000 gallons per month as a threshold for
differentiating between nondiscretionary and discretionary usage is appropriate, because it
represents a “middle ground” between the discretionary threshold levels of both the small
retirement communities and suburban systems served by AUF. (TR 1387-1388) Witness
Walker testified that 5,000 gallons is a reasonably conservative quantity for essential domestic
use. (TR 963)

In his rebuttal testimony, witness Smeltzer said that if the Commission ultimately adopts
a three-tiered conservation rate structure, the repression factor should be changed from a value of
-0.2 to -0.4 to address the greater volatility in customers’ water bills due to changing usage
patterns. (TR 1451) Witness Smeltzer further specified that witness Yingling cites a price
elasticity factor range of -.23 to -.81, suggesting that the -0.4 factor is a better match than the -0.2
factor initially recommended by AUF. (TR 1452)

During his deposition, witness Smeltzer reiterated that if the Commission adopts a 3-
tiered rate structure, a price elasticity factor of -0.4 is appropriate to address greater volatility in
customers’ bills. (EXH 65, BSP 2632, 2635) Although he testified that increasing the repression
factor to -0.4 would increase the resulting rates, he also testified that the subsequent gallons
billed would decline, so the customer’s bill would essentially remain the same. Witness
Smeltzer further testified that while increasing price elasticity from -0.2 to -0.4 does technically
increase rates, if it is used properly and derived properly, it doesn’t increase the bill. (EXH 65,
BSP 2634-2636) Witness Smeltzer testified, however, that he has never personally measured a
customer or customers’ consumption changes in response to changes in rates. (EXH 65, BSP
2638; TR 1467-1468)

Both witnesses Yingling and Stallcup discuss rate structure as well as repression;
however, neither witness has provided testimony that discusses or supports the notion that a
greater price elasticity factor should be applied to more aggressive rate structures. Although
there are areas of disagreement between witnesses Smeltzer and Stallcup, they both agree, albeit
for different reasons, that 5,000 gallons per month represents an appropriate level of
nondiscretionary usage. They also agree that: a) a price elasticity factor of -0.2 won’t allow the
utility full revenue requirement recovery; and b) a price elasticity factor of -0.4 has negative
implications regarding affordability concerns.

The results of the statewide price elasticity study presented by witness Yingling indicate
that the minimum price elasticity value to be expected is -0.28, or approximately -0.3. (EXH
126) Staff believes that the minimum expected price elasticity value of approximately -0.3
represents a compromise between the competing concerns of: a) a price elasticity value of -0.2
and full revenue requirement concerns; versus b) a price elasticity value of -0.4 and the related
affordability concerns. Based on the foregoing, staff recommends that the appropriate
methodology to calculate a repression adjustment is to apply a price elasticity factor of -0.3 to
residential water consumption greater than 5,000 gallons per month.

- 179 -



Docket No. 080121-WS
Date: February 11, 2009

Issue 61: What, if any, limits should be imposed on subsidy and affordability values that could
result if stand-alone rates are converted to a consolidated rate structure?

Recommendation: Staff recommends that the appropriate subsidy and affordability limits for
the water system should be $5.89 and $65.25, respectively. Staff recommends that the
appropriate subsidy and affordability limits for the wastewater system should be $5.89 and
$82.25, respectively. However, based on preliminary analysis, due to the wide range of stand-
alone rates for the wastewater systems, and absent a reallocation of revenue requirements from
the wastewater system to the water system, staff believes it may not be possible to find a
workable subsidy and affordability combination for the wastewater systems.

With respect to the rate consolidation issue, several methodologies have been proposed
by both AUF and staff witnesses. Because the final rate consolidation methodology proposed by
witness Stallcup regarding revenue requirement reallocation is a departure from the
Commission’s ratesetting methodology, staff requests the Commission’s permission to consider
that methodology when calculating rates. In determining the appropriate subsidy and
affordability values, the Commission should weigh the countervailing considerations of both: 1)
the magnitude of the wastewater subsidy versus overall wastewater affordability; and 2) the
fairness consideration of reallocating wastewater revenue requirements to the water system.
(Lingo, Fleming)

Position of the Parties

AUF: Subsidy and affordability values are not hard and fast rules; instead, they are guidelines to
be used by the Commission when it first considers developing a fair and reasonable consolidated
rate structure.

OPC: No position.
AG: Adopts OPC’s position.

Staff Analysis: A great deal of testimony was presented on the topics of subsidies and
affordability. Witness Smeltzer testified on direct examination that one of the benefits of a
consolidated rate structure is that it can protect customers from unaffordable rates. (TR 1342)
He testified that: (1) AUF’s proposal of a statewide uniform rate structure is consistent with and
in furtherance of the specific rate structure goals and objectives — including affordability and rate
continuity/stability — previously established by the Commission; and that (2} AUF has addressed
both the competing objectives of affordability and fairness, to the extent subsidies exist. (TR
1350) Witness Smeltzer further testified that many of the systems purchased by AUF have
experienced infrastructure problems, and that these problems can be most efficiently addressed
with minimal rate impact to its customers through a uniform rate structure that spreads these
costs among all of AUF’s customers subject to the Commission’s jurisdiction. (TR 1354)

Witness Franceski testified on direct examination that AUF’s proposed rate calculations
take into consideration the guidelines on subsidies and affordability discussed by witness
Stallcup’s testimony in Docket No. 060368-WS. (TR 1370) Witness Franceski also testified that

- 180 -



Docket No. 080121-WS
Date: February 11, 2009

for wastewater, the various systems’ resulting rates after applying subsidy and affordability caps
would not allow recovery of the revenue requirement. (TR 1370-1371)

On cross examination, witness Franceski testified that the subsidy and affordability
guidelines discussed by witness Stallcup in the prior AUF rate case were taken into account by
AUF in this docket. These consisted of a subsidy guideline of $5.90, and affordability guidelines
of $71 for water and $90 for wastewater. (TR 1374-1375) However, witness Franceski testified
that some of AUF’s proposed consolidated rates contained in its MFRs exceed those guidelines.
(TR 1375)

Witness Stallcup testified that subsidies are created when low average cost systems are
combined with high average cost systems. The result is that the customers of the low cost
systems will be paying a subsidy, resulting solely from the imposition of rate consolidation, It is
important that the Commission consider subsidies because Section 367.081(2)(a)l, F.S., states
that in setting rates for water or wastewater systems, “the commission shall, either upon request
or upon its own motion, fix rates which are just, reasonable, compensatory, and not unfairly
discriminatory.” On cross examination, witness Stallcup testified that the Commission has
approved uniform rates for all or almost all of the electric and gas utilities in the state, and that
the ratemaking statutes for electric and gas utilities has a prohibition similar to the prohibition
contained in the water and wastewater statute. The electric and gas statutory prohibition
regarding rates being unduly discriminatory has not stopped the Commission from adopting
uniform rates for electric and gas utilities. (TR 1409, 1411-1413) He further testified that,
because of the extreme values of the stand-alone rates involved in this case, there is particular
merit to rate consolidation, (TR 1410} In order to ensure that rates resulting from consolidation
are not unfairly discriminatory across customer groups, witness Stallcup testified that the
Commission must evaluate the subsidies resulting from rate consolidation to determine whether
the rates satisfy the requirements of the statute. (TR 1396-1397)

Witness Stallcup testified that, based on prior Commission decisions: (1) a subsidy of
$5.90 per month or greater is excessive and is not consistent with the requirements of Section
367.081(2)(a)1, F.S.; and that (2) monthly bills for water of $73.52 and wastewater of $91.90 can
be considered as appropriate maximum amounts for the purposes of defining affordability. (TR
1398) Witness Stallcup further testified in part that: (1) increasing the subsidy threshold will
increase the number of systems that can be grouped together for rate consolidation purposes; and
(2) increasing the affordability threshold will decrease the subsidies paid by customers of the
lower cost systems. (TR 1399-1400) Witness Stallcup testified that the statewide uniform rate
structure methodology proposed by witness Smeltzer appears to address the issue of affordability
for the Utility’s water systems, but it ignores any consideration of excess subsidies. There are
other alternatives that could achieve the desirable outcomes of rate consolidation, while also
addressing the issues of excessive subsidies and affordability. (TR 1400-1402)

Witness Smeltzer testified on rebuttal that the Commission has already determined that
it is appropriate to consider a number of goals and objectives in evaluating a proposed rate
structure, including: (1) the affordability of rates for all customers; (2) ease of administration; (3)
customer acceptance and understandability; (4) fairness (the degree to which subsidies will
occur); (5) rate continuity/stability for all customers; (6) conservation and resource protection;

- 181 -



Docket No. 080121-WS
Date: February 11, 2009

(7) revenue stability and predictability for the utility; and (8) impact of rate structure on future
acquisitions. (TR 1455) Witness Smeltzer further testified that the subsidization levels
referenced by witness Stallcup from prior Commission orders are somewhat arbitrary, and that
subsidies change throughout time depending on numerous factors, including capitalization needs.
(TR 1457, 1460) The focus should really be on fairness, not on a specific dollar amount.
Witness Smeltzer testified that he agreed with witness Stallcup that there is no single right or
wrong answer for determining the appropriate subsidy values. A utility’s rate design can be
divided in a myriad of different ways to address many issues. (TR 1457)

Witness Stallcup was the only witness who offered an opinion on actual recommended
values for affordability and subsidy limits. Witness Stallcup testified that, based on prior
Commission decisions, a subsidy of $5.90 per month or greater is excessive, and that monthly
bills for water of $73.52 and wastewater of $91.90 can be considered as appropriate maximum
amounts for the purposes of defining affordability. (TR 1398) Witness Franceski testified on
direct that AUF’s proposed rate calculations take into consideration the guidelines on subsidies
and affordability discussed by witness Stallcup’s testimony in Docket No. 060368-WS. (TR
1370)

Staff believes that affordability is subjective in nature — what constitutes affordability to
one person may represent unaffordability to another person. In an attempt to make the
discussion of affordability more objective, staff compiled data from all water and wastewater rate
cases decided by the Commission during the period 2004 through 2008. Using the Commission-
approved rates for each utility, staff calculated the monthly water bills at 7,000 gallons of water
consumption (the AUF average monthly residential consumption) and 6,000 gallons of
wastewater consumption (based on a monthly cap of 6,000 gallons), and presented the results in
the table entitled “Analysis of Recommended Affordability Limits” (Affordability Table) shown
on the following page.

- 182 -



Docket No. 080121-WS
Date: February 11, 2009

AQUA UTILITE

'LORIDA, INC.

DOCKETT

, 080121-WS .

T.YSIS OF RECOMMENDED AFFORDABILITY. LIMITS

Bills From Commission-Approved Rates
Utility Docket No. Type Water (7 Kgal) | Wastewater (6 Kgal) |
Keen Sales 040254-wU SARC $38.70
Tymber Creek 040300-SU SARC $40.75
Indiantown Company 040450-WS F/S $22.49 $41.99
Holiday (Phase 2) 041145-WU SARC $22.50
Timberwood (050274-WS SARC $49.11 $41.57
Plantation Bay 050281-WS§ F/S $31.35 $39.17
Dixie Groves 050449-WU SARC $32.01
Park (Phase 2) 050563-WU F/8 $41.46
County-Wide 050862-WU SARC $26.27
Gold Coast 060246-W§ F/S $33.45 $45.43
Utilities, Inc. of Florida — Marion 060253-WS F/S $19.15 $31.74
Utilities, Inc. of Florida — Seminole 060253-WS F/8 £20.63 $44.89
Utilities, Inc. of Florida — Orange 060253-W§ F/§ $24.70
Utilities, Inc. of Florida — Pasco 060253-WS F/S $31.04 $67.76
Utilities, Inc. of Florida — Pinellas 060253-WS8 F/S $31.40
Mid-County Services 060254-5U F/S $34.82
Tierra Verde 060255-8U F/S $71.65
Alafaya 060256-SU F/S $36.92
Cypress Lakes 060257-WS F/S $32.59 $49.44
Sanlando 060258-WS F/S $8.03 $21.39
Lake Placid 060260-WS F/S $38.07 $47.32
Utilities, Inc. of Pennbrooke 060261-WS F/S $16.82 $33.31
Utilities, Inc. of Sandelhaven {Phase 2) 060285-SU F/S $56.20
Crooked Lake Park 060406-SU SARC $33.93
Colonial Manor 060540-WU F/S $53.03
Useppa Island 060575-WS SARC $79.55 $115.99
Pasco Utilities 060599-WU SARC $19.97
Crystal Lake Club 060747-WS SARC $14.89 $15.98
Vantage Development 070074-SU SARC $34.43
LWV 070177-WU SARC $22.71
K W Resort 070293-SU F/§S $42.33
Holiday 070394-WU SARC $65.45
Hidden Cove 070414-WS SARC $23.57 $36.44
Plantation Landings 070416-WS SARC $16.36 $25.80
Anglers Cove West 070417-WS§ SARC $49.12 $40.41
Raintree 070627-WU SARC $23.50
Orangewood Lakes 070680-WS SARC $18.18 $50.78
Wedgefield 070694-WS F/S $£53.15
Miles Grant 070695-WS F/S £52.34 £74.72
W. P, 070722-WS SARC $56.75 $45.66
Colony Park 080104-5U SARC $28.08
Averages $33.39 $44.60
Standard Deviation = Std Dev $16.26 $19.16
. Average Plus Std.Dev of 1.96 = Recommended Affordability $65.26 $82.15
Average Plus Standard Deviation of 1,0 $49.65 $63.76
Average Plus Standard Deviation of 1.65 $60.22 $76.21

Sources: Commission Orders for the cases listed above.

- 183 -




Docket No. 080121-WS
Date: February 11, 2009

Implicit in the rates approved by the Commission in all cases is the Commission’s
determination that the resulting bills are affordable. An analysis of the results in the table based
on prior Commission decisions reveals that the average water bill from the cases presented is
$33.39, while the corresponding wastewater bill is $44.60. In the Affordability Table, the
calculated standard deviation is $16.26 for the water systems and $19.16 for the wastewater
systems. The standard deviation measures the spread of the data on either side of the average.
Based on the respective system averages plus 1.96 standard deviations (which captures
approximately 95 percent of the variation), the affordability limits are $65.26 for the water
system and $82.15 for the wastewater system. Rounding each of these values to the nearest
$0.25 results in recommended affordability values of $65.25 for the water system and $82.25 for
the wastewater system. All other factors being equal, staff believes these values, based on
historical Commission decisions, are reasonable.

‘Subsidization is inherent in any rate structure. It clearly costs more to serve a customer
who is remote from the treatment plant than one who is immediately adjacent. Once the
subsidization concept is accepted, the question becomes: What level of subsidization is
acceplable? Again, what may seem appropriate to one person may seem inappropriate to
another. Witness Stallcup is the only witness who offered testimony regarding appropriate
subsidy values. He testified that, based on prior Commission decisions, the maximum subsidy
amount should be no greater $5.89 for each system. (TR 1398) Witness Stallcup further testified
that the ultimate decision to determine what subsidy is appropriate is a policy decision for the
Commission to make. (TR 1413)

Based on staff’s analysis of previous cases, staff believes the recommended affordability
values from the Affordability Table of $65.25 for the water system and $82.25 for the
wastewater system, coupled with witness Stallcup’s recommended subsidy limit of $5.89 for
both the water and wastewater systems, represent reasonable limits. In order to calculate, to the
extent possible, affordability and subsidy values that result from the instant case, staff used the
recommended revenue requirements for each system in its analysis. Based on staff’s analysis of
water systems in this case, staff believes its recommended affordability values of $65.25 for the
water system, coupled with witness Stallcup’s recommended subsidy limit of $5.89, siill
represent reasonable limits. However, the results from our analysis of the wastewater systems
are startling.

For the utility’s wastewater systems in the instant case, the residential stand-alone bills,
based on residential average usage of 3,700 gallons per month, range from $30.67 for the
Summit Chase system to $281.49 for the Beecher’s Point system. There would be 10 systems
with monthly bills that would exceed the recommended wastewater affordability limit of $82.25.
In fact, those 10 systems would have monthly bills greater than $100: 5 systems would have
bills ranging from $100 to $150, 4 systems would have bills ranging from $150 to $200, and the
Beecher’s Point bill would be $281.49.

Furthermore, based on staff's recommended residential monthly wastewater gallonage
cap of 6,000 gallons, the disparity of the bills increases -- the bill for the Summit Chase system
would be $41.67, while the bill for Beecher’s Point would be $390.21. There would be 12
systems with monthly bills greater than $100: 5 systems would have bills ranging from $100 to

- 184 -



Docket No. 080121-WS
Date: February 11, 2009

$150, 3 systems would have bills ranging from $150 to $200, 3 systems would have bills ranging
from $200 to $300, and the Beecher’s Point bill would be $390.21.

Residential customers account for approximately 95% of the customer base for these 12
systems. (EXH 180, Revised Schedules E-3) Staff believes the wastewater bills for the systems
discussed in the two paragraphs above are, based on any measure, unaffordable. The tremendous
disparity in stand-alone wastewater bills indicates that implementing both the wastewater
subsidy limit of $5.89 and the affordability limit of $82.25 discussed above would be wholly
inadequate to combine (band) all of the wastewater systems such that all bands have affordable
rates, and AUF would not recover its revenue requirement for the wastewater systems.

A total of six rate consolidation options were presented by witnesses in this case.
Witness Stallcup testified during cross examination regarding the various methodologies that had
been presented. (TR 1427) There are two methodologies contained in direct testimony
sponsored by AUF witnesses. The first methodology is based on the stand-alone rates as they
exist now. (TR 1427) However, as discussed previously, stand-alone rates result in unaffordable
rates for many systems, especially for the wastewater systems. The second methodology
contained in AUF testimony is fully consolidated statewide rates. (TR 1427) While this
methodology appears to adequately address the issue of affordability, it ignores any
consideration of the adverse effects of excessive cross-subsidies. (TR 1400-1401)

Witness Stallcup also mentioned a consolidation methodology presented by AUF witness
Franceski. Witness Stallcup testified that this alternative contained in witness Franceski’s
rebuttal testimony is worthy of consideration. (TR 1427) However, witness Stallcup earlier
testified that he believed the manner in which repression was incorporated into the methodology
was in error. (TR 1421) Staff believes that correcting for this error is straight forward and should
not exclude witness Franceski’s methodology from consideration. This methodology allows for
the subsidy limits to be exceeded for a few systems with relatively low rates. This would permit
more systems to be combined into any given rate group and result in a fewer number of rate
groups.

Witness Stallcup further testified regarding two additional alternatives in his own
testimony. Both of witness Stallcup’s methodologies result in rates in between the rates based on
AUF’s stand-alone and fully consolidated proposals. The first of these methodologies is the
capband methodology used in the Southern States rate case, where systems are grouped together
based on similar costs to serve, and bills are capped at the maximum affordability level. (TR
1437, 1439) Because the groupings are based on similar costs to serve, the level of subsidization
between customers within each consolidated group are minimized. (TR 1439) The second
methodology referred to by witness Stallcup is the “portfolio method,” wherein high cost
systems are combined with low cost systems in order to reduce affordability concerns. The
result is the consolidated rate of the combined systems will be slightly greater than what the low
cost system would otherwise pay. (TR 1437, 1442)

The final rate consolidation methodology addressed by witness Stallcup during cross

examination at the hearing was the possibility of reallocating some of the wastewater revenue
recovery to the water system, should the Commission believe that the wastewater rates without

- 185 -



Docket No. 080121-WS
Date: February 11, 2009

the reallocation are prohibitively unaffordable. (TR 1427, 1437) This methodology would bring
down the rates for the wastewater systems, while increasing the rates, to a lesser extent, for the
water systems. (TR 1438) The reallocation methodology may be used in conjunction with any
one of the other consolidation methodologies presented. (TR 1444) Given the extraordinary
circumstances regarding the magnitude and resulting unaffordability of wastewater rates for the
12 wastewater systems whose bills would be in excess of $100 per month, based on preliminary
analysis, staff believes witness Stallcup’s reallocation methodology may be the only
methodology that adequately addresses both subsidy and affordability concerns for the respective
water and wastewater systems

Ultimately, the determination of these limits for the respective water and wastewater
systems should be based on an analysis using the Commission’s approved revenue requirements
for the applicable systems. Based on the foregoing discussion, staff recommends that the
appropriate subsidy and affordability limits for the water system should be $5.89 and $65.25,
respectively. Staff recommends that the appropriate subsidy and affordability limits for the
wastewater system should be $5.8% and $82.25, respectively. However, based on preliminary
analysis, due to the wide range of stand-alone rates for the wastewater systems, and absent a
reallocation of revenue requirements from the wastewater system to the water system, staff
believes it may not be possible to find a workable subsidy and affordability combination for the
wastewater systems.

With respect to the rate consolidation issue, several methodologies have been proposed
by both AUF and staff witnesses. Because the final rate consolidation methodology proposed by
witness Stallcup regarding revenue requirement reallocation is a departure from the
Commission’s ratesetting methodology, staff requests the Commission’s permission to consider
that methodology when calculating rates. In determining the appropriate subsidy and
affordability values, the Commission should weigh the countervailing considerations of both: 1)
the magnitude of the wastewater subsidy versus overall wastewater affordability; and 2) the
fairness consideration of reallocating wastewater revenue requirements to the water system.

- 186 -



Docket No. 080121-WS
Date: February 11, 2009

Issue 62: Is it appropriate to consider subsidy limits based on stand-alone rate structures since
the majority of the Utility's systems have not had stand-alone rates for over 15 years?

Recommendation: Yes, it is appropriate to consider subsidy limits based on stand-alone rates.
(Lingo)

Position of the Parties
AUF: No.

OPC: No position,

AG: Adopts OPC’s position.

Staff Analysis: Witness Smeltzer testified that in 1995, the Commission implemented the
capband rate structure for FWSC, the successor to SSU.”® Of the 82 systems in this case, 44
systems had been under a succession of uniform, modified stand-alone and capband rate
structures since 1993. (TR 1346-1348) Witness Smeltzer testified, therefore, that a comparison
of strict stand-alone rates and the related subsidies for the prior FWS systems is inappropriate
since stand-alone rates have not existed for those systems for approximately 15 years. (TR 1348)
Witness Smeltzer further testified that subsidy comparisons on a prospective basis serve no
useful purpose since various subsidy levels have already been merged. (TR 1459)

Witness Szczygiel testified on rebuttal that 38 of AUF’s 44 former Florida Water systems
had been subsidized by other systems throughout Florida. (TR 1548) The capband rate structure
approved in Docket No. 950495-WS combined 95 water systems and 43 wastewater systems into
8 rate groups for the water systems and 6 rate groups for the wastewater systems, Each of these
groups consisted of systems with similar costs, but recognized that cross subsidies would occur
within each group.” When the groups were fragmented, the loss of subsidy resulted in these
systems failing to produce revenues that recover their costs on a stand-alone basis. (TR 1548-
1549) The Utility therefore concluded that it would be inappropriate to calculate subsides based
upon stand-alone rates. (TR 1348)

Since 19935, 44 of the original 138 systems owned by SSU are now owned by AUF. (TR
1348) These 44 systems represent slightly less than one third of the total number of systems
included in the original capband rate structure. Because the 44 systems referenced above
represent a minority proportion of the original SSU systems, staff does not believe that basing a
subsidy analysis in the instant case on the old rate groupings from the SSU case would be
appropriate. Furthermore, witness Szczygiel testified on rebuttal that 38 of the 44 old SSU
systems were being subsidized by other SSU systems throughout Florida. (TR 1548) Since the
interdependence between the systems receiving subsidies versus the systems paying subsidies

7 See Order No. PSC-96-1320-FOF-WS, issued October 30, 1996, in Docket No. 950495-WS, In re: Application
for rate increase and increase in_service availability charges by Southern States Utilities, Ing,_for Orange-Osceola
Utilities, Inc. in Osceola County, and in Bradford, Brevard, Charlotte, Citrus, Clay, Collier, Deval, Highlands, 1.ake,
Lee, Marion, Martin, Nassau, Orange, Osceola, Pasco, Putnam, Seminole, St. Johns, St. Lucie, Volusia, and

Washington Counties.
" 1d.

-187 -



Docket No. 080121-WS
Date: February 11, 2009

has been broken, staff believes there is little benefit associated with retaining the rate groupings
based on that interdependency.

In addition, the Utility’s method of calculating its proposed rates appears to directly
contradict its position on this issue. Witness Franceski was responsible for calculating AUF’s
proposed consolidated rate structure. (TR 1369, 1373) Witness Franceski testified that AUF’s
proposed rate structure began with calculating the stand-alone rates for each system based on the
individual revenue requirement per system. Staff believes this contradicts witness Smeltzer’s
testimony that: 1) a comparison of stand-alone rates and the related subsidies for the prior
FWSC systems is inappropriate since stand-alone rates have not existed for those systems for
approximately 15 years; and that 2) subsidies based upon stand-alone rates would be a step
backward from the Commission’s stated goal of uniform rates. Staff agrees with witness
Franceski that the use of the individual revenue requirement per system is the appropriate basis
for the calculation of rates.

AUF’s proposed rate calculattons take into consideration the guidelines on subsidies and
affordability discussed in staff witness Stallcup’s testimony in Docket No. 060368-WS. (TR
1370) Staff agrees with AUF’s approach in this regard as well.

Staff believes that it would be more appropriate to base its subsidy analysis on the stand-
alone rates of AUF’s current systems. This methodology is consistent with AUF’s methodology
as testified to by witness Franceski and recognizes the change in the relationship among systems
since 1995. Furthermore, this would allow rate groupings to be created that would reflect the
current costs of the systems at issue in this case, and form a better basis for moving towards
statewide uniform rates.

Therefore, staff recommends that it is appropriate to consider subsidy limits based on
stand-alone rates.

- 188 -



Docket No. 080121-WS
Date: February 11, 2009

Issue 63: What are the appropriate rate structures for the Ultility's water and wastewater
systems?

Recommendation: Regarding aspects other than rate consolidation, the appropriate rate
structure for the utility’s water systems is a three-tiered inclining block rate structure, with usage
blocks for residential monthly consumption of: a) 0-5 kgals; b) 5.001-10 kgals; and ¢) usage in
excess of 10 kgals. The usage block rate factors should be 1.0, 1.25 and 3.0, respectively. The
general service gallonage charge rate should be based on the uniform gallonage charge. The pre-
repression base facility charge cost recovery should be 35 percent. The appropriate rate structure
for the Utility’s wastewater systems is the base facility/gallonage charge rate structure. The
general service gallonage charge should be 1.2 times the corresponding residential gallonage
charge. The pre-repression base facility charge cost recovery should be 50 percent.

Regarding rate consolidation, consistent with Commission decisions in prior cases,
statewide single tariff rates should be the long term goal for AUF. However, based on record
evidence, staff does not believe the Utility has met its burden concerning its request for a single
cost of service; therefore, the request should be denied. The extent to which the WAW systems
should be combined is dependent on the Commission’s vote on Issue 60. Accordingly, to what
extent the WAW systems should be combined will be addressed in Staff’s Memorandum to be
filed on March 5, 2009. (Lingo)

Position of the Parties

AUF: The appropriate rate structures for the Utility’s water and wastewater systems is a state
wide uniform consolidated rate structure.

OPC: No position.
AG: Adopts OPC’s position.

Staff Analysis: The Utility’s current rate structure for the vast majority of its water systems is
the base facility charge (BFC)/uniform gallonage charge rate structure. The rate structure for the
vast majority of its wastewater systems is the BFC/gallonage charge rate structure. (EXH 180)
- This issue involves both: a) the Utility’s request for a statewide uniform rate and a single cost of
service; and b) with respect to other aspects of rate structure, what is appropriate for the water
and wastewater systems. A separate discussion of each topic follows,

AUI’s Request for a Statewide Uniform Rate and Single Cost of Service

In his direct testimony, witness Smeltzer proposed a state-wide uniform rate structure for
AUF’s water and wastewater systems, adding that AUF addressed both the competing objectives
of affordability and fairness, to the extent subsidies exist. (TR 1350) Witness Smeltzer testified
that AUF is proposing a uniform water rate, with repression, that will result in a bill of $40.92
for all water systems at 5,000 gallons of usage. For the wastewater systems, AUF is proposing
uniform wastewater rates which result in a bill of $88.91 at 5,000 gallons of usage. (TR 1351-
1352) Witness Smelizer testified that AUF’s proposal for statewide uniform rates builds on the

- 189 -



Docket No. 080121-WS
Date: February 11, 2009

Commission’s movement toward full uniform rates when, in 1996, it approved the capband rate
structure for many of the systems in this proceeding. (TR 1351}

Witness Smeltzer further testified that, in part to recognize AUF’s goal of uniform rates,
AUF requests that: a) it no longer be required to allocate expenses and common plant among the
various Commission-regulated systems; b) all future index and pass-through applications be
developed and filed on a utility-wide basis; and c) all future annual reports and rate filings should
be prepared and filed on a consolidated basis. (TR 1352) Witness Smeltzer testified concerning
further considerations regarding consolidated rates and the numerous reasons why a consolidated
rate structure is an important goal for AUF in this case. The reasons cited regarding the
importance of the rate consolidation issue include: a) the Commission’s identified goals for rate
structures for multi-system utilities; b} a consolidated rate structure provides greater efficiencies;
¢} it allows for streamlined billing and continuity in rates; and d) it facilitates cost efficient
compliance with the Safe Drinking Water Act standards by recovering the capital costs from all
customers, thereby eliminating system-specific rate shock, (TR 1353)

During his deposition, witness Smeltzer reiterated the reasons why AUF believes there
are benefits that would flow to customers as a result of a single cost of service. (EXH 65, BSP
2645-2647) Witness Smeltzer specified, however, that although a single cost of service and a
single tariff rate would be the ideal outcome, AUF did provide an alternative set forth in witness
Franceski’s rebuttal testimony that outlines a single cost of service with two or three rate
groupings. These groupings would be moved to the statewide rate over time. (EXH 65, BSP
2649-2650) In almost all of the states AUF operates in, the Utility has either one statewide cost
of service, or a more regionally-based cost of service where there are multiple large systems
within a jurisdiction in different parts of the state. (EXH 65, BSP 2650)

In Issue 61 of this recommendation, the Commission must vote on what, if any, limits
should be imposed on subsidy and affordability values that could result if AUF’s rates are
converted to a consolidated statewide rate structure for its respective WAW systems. Therefore,
to what extent the WAW systems should be combined will be addressed in Staff’s Memorandum
to be filed on March 5, 2009. With regard to AUF’s request for a single cost of service, witness
Smeltzer testified that he could find no evidence offered by any party in this case which
addresses or rebuts AUF’s single cost of service proposal. (TR 1455; EXH 65, BSP 2641)

Witness Smeltzer testified that AUF’s uniform rate and single cost of service proposal
will allow for more affordable rates, and make regulation simpler, more efficient, and less costly
to its customers. (TR 1360) During cross examination, witness Smeltzer testified regarding the
different accounting processes that would be streamlined under a single cost of service, plus the
related likely reduction in Utility personnel time spent on these tasks. However, witness
Smeltzer testified that it was unlikely that these savings would translate into cost savings to the
Utility. (TR 1363-1364). When asked if the cost savings from switching to a single cost of
service had been quantified, witness Smeltzer testified, “[wlhen we look at the prospects of a
single cost of service, it’s really a big picture public policy decision.” (TR 1364)

Staff disagrees with witness Smeltzer. Staff believes it is highly likely that reductions in

utility personnel time spent on tasks will quickly and directly result in cost savings to the Utility
on a prospective basis. A reduction in these costs should have the direct effect of reducing both

- 190 -



Docket No. 080121-WS
Date: February 11, 2009

AUF’s requested revenues and the resulting rates paid by its customers. Witness Szczygiel
testified that certain normalization and pro forma adjustments were made to the Utility’s 2007
historical data. (TR 388; EXH 85) Staff believes the prospective cost savings both could have
and should have been reflected as pro forma expense adjustments consistent with other pro forma
adjustments made by the Ultility in this case. Therefore, from the information provided by AUF,
staff is unable to determine what, if any, cost savings associated with the requested single cost of
service will inure to the ratepayers. The Utility has the burden of proving that its request for a
single cost of service is reasonable. See Florida Power Corp. v. Cresse, 413 So. 2d 1187, 1191
(1982). Staff does not believe AUF has met its burden of proof with regard to its requested
single cost of service; therefore, that request should be denied.

Water Conservation Rate Structures and Wastewater Rate Structure

Witness Smeltzer testifted on direct that AUF is proposing a two-tiered inclining block
rate structure. (TR 1357) An examination of AUF’s E-1 Schedules indicates that the proposed
usage blocks are for residential monthly consumption of: a) 0-5,000 gallons; and b) usage in
excess of 5,000. The proposed rate factor for the second block is 1.25. The Utility proposes that
the general service gallonage charge rate be set equal to the residential first block rate. (EXH
180)

Witness Walker is employed by the St. Johns River Water Management District
(SJRWMD or District}) as the Director of the Division of Water Use Regulation in the
Department of Resource Management. (TR 958) She testified that numerous studies have
documented that a water-conservation-promoting rate structure has a significant effect on
reducing water use. The SJRWMD requires its implementation in almost all cases. The higher
the percentage of costs associated with usage, the greater the price signal to reduce demand.
Therefore, the SIRWMD prefers that at least 60 percent of the cost to customers be in the
gallonage charge, because charging for the actual amount of water used promotes conservation.
(TR 961-962) Conservation-promoting rate structures generally have three or four tiers.
Although AUF’s proposed tiers appear to support the District’s conservation goals, under AUF’s
statewide consolidated rates, many systems will see an increase in the fixed portion of the bill
while reducing the variable portion of the bill. (TR 962-963)

Witness Walker further testified that Priority Water Resource Caution Areas (PWRCAs)
are areas where existing and reasonably anticipated water sources and conservation efforts may
not be adequate to: (1) supply water for all existing legal uses and reasonably anticipated future
needs; and (2) sustain water resources and related natural systems. In more general terms, these
are areas in which the projected demand exceeds the resource capacity to supply the water
without unacceptable environmental impacts. Water conservation is critically important in these
areas In order to extend the timeframe within which relatively inexpensive fresh groundwater
supplies can be sustained before more expensive alternative water sources must be developed.
Seventeen (or 40 percent) of AUF’s systems are located within STRWMD PWRCAs. (TR 963-
964; EXH 128, 129)

Witness Yingling testified that the SWFWMD promotes the use of water conservation-

oriented rate structures for the benefit of all water customers located within its jurisdiction. The
longer demand within the available high quality water sources can be maintained, the longer

- 191 -



Docket No. 080121-WS
Date: February 11, 2009

having to develop lower quality sources can be avoided. For water to be used efficiently, it must
be priced in a manner that provides incentives for efficient use. (TR 1320) He testified that there
are extensive statistical studies of utility water demand showing when price increases, water
demand decreases, all other factors equal (e.g., weather). Economic theory states that persons
respond to marginal price, which is the price of the next unit of good purchased. Marginal price
is therefore an appropriate incentive for efficient water use. The SWFWMD’s latest research
validates economic theory of response to marginal price. (TR 1320-1321) In much of the
SWFWMD, potable quality water is at least a seasonally scarce resource. Water conservation-
oriented rate structures reinforce the concept of scarcity and the need to conserve through the
marginal cost of water. (TR 1321)

Witness Yingling testified that public water supply utilities with permitted quantities of
100,000 gallons per day or more that are located either in the Northern Tampa Bay or Southern
Water Use Caution Areas (WUCAs) are required by rule to comply with water conserving rate
structure requirements. (TR 1323) He testified that when designing the rate structure, the fixed
charge portion of the bill should be kept to the minimum commensurate with the need for
revenue stability. A low fixed charge increases the revenue required from gallonage charges and
therefore higher gallonage charges results, providing more of a disincentive to wasteful use, and
more of a reward to the customer for reducing use. Witness Yingling further testified that for
those customer bases with excessive consumption per customer, the last usage block should be
designed and priced to aggressively target that consumption. (TR 1324-1325)

Witness Stallcup testified that, based on his review of AUF’s billing analysis data, as well
as the testimony of witnesses Walker and Yingling, the appropriate water rate structure is a
three-tiered inclining block rate structure, with usage blocks for monthly consumption of; a) 0-
5,000 gallons; b) 5,001-10,000 gallons; and ¢) usage in excess of 10,000 gallons. He also
recommended more aggressive rate factors of 1.0, 1.25, and 3.0, respectively. Witness Stallcup
testified that a three-tiered rate structure is better suited to address the demographic diversity of
AUF’s individual systems, which include both very small retirement communities with modest
levels of consumption as well as relatively large suburban areas with more extravagant levels of
consumption. Witness Stallcup testified that his recommended rate structure satisfied the two
goals of minimizing the rate impact on residential customers who are already conserving, while

focusing price increases on those customers who are using greater quantities of water. (TR 1389-
1390)

Witness Smeltzer testified on rebuttal that AUF has not proposed a three-tiered
conservation rate structure, and does not believe that a three-tiered structure is fair or appropriate
in this case. (TR 1451) He believes that AUF’s rate structure proposal provides the proper
balance to achieve price induced conservation. (TR 1452) He further testified that the Utility
wants the opportunity to evaluate the impacts of the two-block structure before making further
refinements. (TR 1467)

Section 373.227(1), F.S., states in part: “[t]he Legislature recognizes that the proper
conservation of water is an important means of achieving the economical and efficient utilization
of water necessary, in part, to constitute a reasonable-beneficial use. The overall water
conservation goal of the state is to prevent and reduce wasteful, uneconomical, impractical, or

-192 -



Docket No. 080121-WS
Date: February 11, 2009

unreasonable use of water resources.” Under AUF’s proposed water conservation rate structure,
the consumption in excess of 5,000 gallons per month would be charged the same rate,
regardless of the difference in consumption levels above 5,000 gallons between one customer
and another, and regardless of whether a particular area was suffering from a drought or other
water resource concern. (TR 1466) IFurthermore, the marginal price above 5,000 gallons of
consumption remains the same, so there is no additional incentive to conserve. When compared
to witness Stallcup’s recommended water rate structure, staff believes witness Stallcup’s rate
structure best achieves the legislative intent of Section 373.227(1), F.S.

The Commission has a Memorandum of Understanding (MOU) with the five Water
Management Districts (WMDs or Districts). Representatives of the SJRWMD and the
SWFWMD provided testimony regarding water caution areas, and how critically important
conservation is in these areas in order to extend the timeframe within which relatively
inexpensive fresh groundwater supplies can be sustained. Otherwise, more expensive sources of
water must be developed. A guideline of the five Districts is to set the base facility charges such
that thegy recover no more than 40 percent of the revenues to be generated from monthly
service.” The Commission complies with this guideline whenever possible.!’ In response to
growing water demands and water supply problems, coupled with one of the worst droughts in
Florida’s history, DEP led a statewide Water Conservation Initiative (WCI) to find ways to
improve efficiency in all categories of water use. A basic tenet that guided the WCI is that
metering is effective in reducing water use. In the WCI’s final report, issued in Apri] 2002, a
high-priority recommendation was that the base facility charge portion of the bill usually should
not represent more than 40 percent of the utility’s total revenues.® Based on a comparison of
AUF’s proposed water rate structure versus witness Stallcup’s recommended rate structure, staff
believes witness Stallcup’s rate structure best conforms to both the MOU and the WCL.

The BFC/uniform gallonage charge rate structure had been the Commission’s rate
structure of choice because it is designed to provide for the equitable sharing by the ratepayers of
both the fixed and variable costs of providing service. However, over the past several years,
based in large part on requests made by the WMDs, the Commission has been implementing the
inclining-block rate structure as its rate structure of choice.®” The Commission’s traditional

% See Order No. PSC-02-0593-FOF-WS, issued April 30, 2002, in Docket No. 010503-WU, In re: Application for

increase in water rates for Seven Springs system in Pasco County by Aloha Utilities, Inc.; Order No. PSC-03-1440-
FOF-WS, issued December 22, 2003, in Docket No. 020071-WS, In re: Application for rate increase in Marion,

Orange, Pasco, Pinellas and Semingle Counties by Utilities, Inc. of Florida.
8l See Order No. PSC-94-1452-FOF-WU, issued November 28, 1994, in Docket No. 940475-WU, In_re:

Application for rate increase in Martin County by Hobe Sound Water Company; Order No. PSC-01-0327-PAA-WU,
issued January 6, 2001, in Docket No. 000295-WU, In_re: Application for increase in water rates in Highlands
County by Placid Lakes Utilities, [nc.; Order No. PSC-00-2500-PAA-WS, issued December 26, 2000, in Docket No.

000327-WS, In re: Application for staff-assisted rate case in Putnam County by Buffalo Bluff Utilities, Inc.; Order
No. PSC-02-0593-FOF-WS, issued April 30, 2002, in Docket No. 010503-WU, In re: Application for increase in

water rates for Seven Springs system in Pasco County by Aloha Utilities, Inc.
8 F!orlda Department of Environmental Protection, Florida Water Conservation Initiative, April 2002,

* See Order No. PSC-03-0647-PAA-WS, issued May 28, 2003, in Docket No. 020407-WS, In re: Application for
rate increase in Polk County by Cypress Lakes Utilities. Inc.; Order No. PSC-00-0248-PAA-WU, issued February 7,
2000, in Docket No. 990535-WU, In re: Request for approval of increase in water rates in Nassau County by
Florida Public Utilities Company (Fernandina Beach System); Order No. PSC-01-0327-PAA-WU, issued February
6, 2001, in Docket No. 000295-WWJ, In re: Application for increase in water rates in Highlands County by Placid

-193 .-



Docket No. 080121-WS
Date: February 11, 2009

wastewater rate structure is the BFC/gallonage charge rate structure. Setting the wastewater
BFC cost recovery at 50 percent, and the gallonage charge at 1.2 times the corresponding
residential charge, is consistent with prior cases.*

Based on the foregoing discussion, regarding aspects other than rate consolidation, the
appropriate rate structure for the utility’s water systems is a three-tiered inclining block rate
structure, with usage blocks for residential monthly consumption of: a) 0-5 kgals; b) 5.001-10
kgals; and ¢) usage in excess of 10 kgals. The usage block rate factors should be 1.0, 1.25, and
3.0, respectively. The general service gallonage charge rate should be based on the uniform
gallonage charge. The pre-repression base facility charge cost recovery should be 35 percent.
The appropriate rate structure for the Utility’s wastewater systems is the BFC/gallonage charge
rate structure. The general service gallonage charge should be 1.2 times the corresponding
residential gallonage charge. The pre-repression base facility charge cost recovery should be 50
percent. Regarding rate consolidation, staff does not believe the Utility has met its burden
concerning its request for a single cost of service; therefore, the request should be denied. The
extent to which the WAW systems should be combined is dependent on the Commission’s vote
on Issue 61. Accordingly, to what extent the WAW systems should be combined will be
addressed in Staff’s Memorandum to be filed on March 5, 2009,

Lakes Utilities, Inc.; Order No. PSC-02-0593-FOF-WS, issued April 30, 2002, in Docket No. 010503-WU, In re:

Application for increase in water rates for Seven Springs system in Pasce Countv by Aloha Utilities. Inc.; Order No.
PSC-03-1440-FOF-WS, issued December 22, 2003, in Docket No. 020071-WS, In re: Application for rate increase

in Marion, Orange. Pasco, Pinellas and Seminole Counties by Utilities, Inc. of Florida.
8 See Order No. PSC-07-0199-PAA-WS, issued March 5, 2007, in Docket No. 060257-WS, In re: Application for

increase in water and wastewater rates in Polk County by Cypress Lakes Utilities, Inc.

- 194 .



Docket No. 080121-WS
Date: February 11, 2009

Issue 64: What water systems, if any, should be consolidated into a single rate structure?

THIS ISSUE WILL BE ADDRESSED AT THE RATES AGENDA ON MARCH 17, 2009.

-195-



Docket No. 080121-WS§
Date: February 11, 2009

Issue 65: What wastewater systems, if any, should be consolidated into a single rate structure?

THIS ISSUE WILL BE ADDRESSED AT THE RATES AGENDA ON MARCH 17, 2009.

- 196 -



Docket No. 080121-WS
Date: February 11, 2009

Issue 66: What, if any, are the appropriate repression adjustments to be made?

THIS ISSUE WILL BE ADDRESSED AT THE RATES AGENDA ON MARCH 17, 2009.

-197 -



Docket No. 080121-WS
Date: February 11, 2009

Issue 67: What are the appropriate monthly rates for the water and wastewater systems for the
Utility?

THIS ISSUE WILL BE ADDRESSED AT THE RATES AGENDA ON MARCH 17, 2009.

- 198 -



Docket No. 080121-WS
Date: February 11, 2009

Issue 68: Should the Utility be authorized to revise its miscellaneous service charges, and, if so,
what are the appropriate charges? '

Recommendation: Yes. AUF should be authorized to revise its miscellaneous service charges.
The Utility should file a proposed customer notice to reflect the Commission-approved charges,
The approved charges should be effective for service rendered on or after the stamped approval
date of the tariff, pursuant to Rule 25-30.475(1), F.A.C., provided the notice has been approved
by staff. Within 10 days of the date the order is final, AUF should be required to provide notice
of the tariff changes to all customers. The Utility should provide proof the customers have
received notice within 10 days after the date that the notice was sent. The appropriate charges
are reflected below.

Water and Wastewater Miscellaneous Service Charges

Water Wastewater

Normal Hrs After Hrs Normal Hrs  After Hrs

Initial Connection $22 $33 $22 $33

Normal Reconnection $22 $33 $22 $33

Violation Reconnection $35 $55 Actual Cost Actual Cost

Premises Visit $22 $33 $22 $33

Late Payment Fees $5 N/A $5 N/A
(Deason}

Position of the Parties

AUF: Yes. Consistent with Commission practice, AUF should be authorized to revise its
miscellaneous service charges to the requested charges contained in the MFRs.

OPC: No position at this time.
AG: Adopts OPC’s position.

Staff Analysis: As reflected on MFR Schedules E-4, AUF is requesting an increase in its
miscellaneous service charges. The Utility’s current and requested charges are shown below.

Water Miscellaneous Service Charges

Current Charges Utility Requested

Normal Hrs  After Hrs Normal Hrs After Hrs
Initial Connection $15 N/A $30 $75
Normal Reconnection $15 N/A $50 $75
Violation Reconnection $15 N/A $75 $115
Premises Visit $10 N/A $50 $75
Late Payment Fees N/A N/A $5 N/A

- 199 -



Docket No. 080121-WS
Date: February 11, 2009

Wastewater Miscellaneous Service Charges

Current Charges Utility Requested
Normal Hrs  After Hrs Normal Hrs After Hrs
Initial Connection $15 N/A $50 $75
Normal Reconnection $15 N/A $50 $75
Violation Reconnection Actual Cost N/A Actual Cost  Actual Cost
Premises Visit $10 N/A $50 $75
Late Payment Fees N/A N/A 85 N/A

The miscellaneous service charges have been in place since 1990, and have not changed
since that time — a period of 19 years. The Utility believes these charges should be updated to
reflect current costs. (EXH 65, BSP 97-100)

AUF provided the following cost estimates for the expenses associated with connections,
reconnections, and premises visits:

Description # of Hourly Labor Other Total Proposed

Hours Rate Cost Cost Cost Fee

Collect Delinquent Account

Office Work 1.00 $26.88  $26.88 - $26.88 $25.00
Connections, Premises Visits/Service

Calls — Normal Hours

Field Work 1.50 $20.27 $30.40 - $30.40
Office Work 0.75 $26.88 $20.16 - $20.16
Total $50.56 - $50.56 $50.00

Connections, Premises Visits/Service

Calls — After Hours

=1.5 X Connections in Normal Hours $75.85 - $75.85 $75.00
above

Reconnect Disconnect Service in

Normal Hours

=Collect Delinquent Acct. + Connects in $77.44 - $77.44 $75.00
Normal Hours Above

Reconnect Disconnect Service in After

Hours

=1.5 X Reconnect in Normal Hours above $116.17 - $116.17

Answering Service Call - $2.00 $2.00

Total $116.17 $2.00 $118.17 $115.00

After reviewing the information provided by AUF, staff recommends the following
modifications to the above cost estimates:

- 200 -



Docket No. 080121-WS
Date: February 11, 2009

e Staff believes that the Office work for Connections, Premises Visits/Service Calls —
Normal Hours can be performed in .25 hours instead of .5 hours as recommended by the
Utility. This is consistent with previous Commission decisions.®’

e Staff believes that the Office work to Collect Delinquent Account can be performed in .5
hours instead of 1 hour as recommended by the Utility.

o Staff believes that the Field work for Connections, Premises Visits/Service Calls —
Normal Hours can be performed in .75 hours instead of 1.5 hours as recommended by the
Utility. This is consistent with previous Commission decisions.*

After incorporating staff’s modifications listed above, the following charges result:

Description #of Hourly Labor Other Total Staff
Hours Rate Cost  Cost Cost Proposed
Fee

Collect Delinquent Account

Office Work 0.50 32688 $13.44 - $13.44 $14.00
Connections, Premises Visits/Service

Calls — Normal Hours

Field Work 0.75 $20.27 $15.20 - $15.20
Office Work 0.25 $26.88 $6.72 - $6.72
Total $21.92 - $21.92 $22.00

Connections, Premises Visits/Service

Calls — After Hours

=1.5 X Connections in Normal Hours $32.88 - $32.88 $33.00
above

Reconnect Disconnect Service in

Normal Hours

=Collect Delinquent Acct. + Connects in $35.36 - $35.36 $35.00
Normal Hours Above

Reconnect Disconnect Service in After

Hours

=1.5 X Reconnect in Normal Hours above £53.04 - $53.05

Answering Service Call - $2.00 $2.00

Total $53.05 $2.00 $55.05 $55.00

As stated above, AUF’s miscellaneous service charges have not been updated in over 19
years and costs for fuel and labor have risen substantially since that time. Further, the
Commission’s price index has increased approximately 65 percent in that period of time. The
Commission has expressed concern with miscellaneous service charges that fail to compensate
utilities for the cost incurred. By Order No. PSC-96-1320-FOF-WS, issued October 30, 1996,
involving SSU, the Commission expressed concern that the [miscellaneous service charges] rates
are eight years old and cannot possibly cover current costs and directed staff to “examine
whether miscellaneous service charges should be indexed in the future and included in index

5 See Order No. PSC-08-0009-TRF-WU, issued January 2, 2008, in Docket No. 070377-WU, In re: Request for

approval of change in meter installation customer deposits tariff and proposed changes in miscellaneous service

charges in Marion County by Windstream Utilities Company.
86 :
Ibid.

- 201 -



Docket No. 080121-WS
Date: February 11, 2009

applications.” ' Currently, miscellaneous service charges may be indexed if requested in price
index applications pursuant to Rule 25-30.420, F.A.C. However, few utilities request that their
miscellaneous service charges be indexed. Staff applied the approved price indices from 1990
through 2008 to AUF’s current $15 miscellaneous service charge and the result was a charge of
$23.88. Therefore, staff believes a $22 charge is reasonable and is cost based.

In addition, AUF has requested in its MFRs to add a $5 Late Payment Fee to its
miscellaneous service charges. A $5 Late Payment Fee has been determined to be cost-based
and has previously been approved by the Commission in prior orders.®

The current and recommended water and wastewater charges are shown below.

Water Miscellaneous Service Charges

Current Charges Staff Recommended

Normal Hrs After Hrs Normal Hrs  After Hrs

Initial Connection $15 N/A $22 $33
Normal Reconnection $15 N/A $22 $33
Violation Reconnection $15 N/A $35 $55
Premises Visit $10 N/A $22 $33
Late Payment Fees N/A N/A $5 N/A

Wastewater Miscellaneous Service Charges

Current Charges Staff Recommended

Normal Hrs After Hrs Normal Hrs  After Hrs

Initial Connection $15 N/A $22 $33
Normal Reconnection $15 N/A $22 $33
Violation Reconnection Actual Cost N/A Actual Cost Actual Cost
Premises Visit $10 N/A $22 $33
Late Payment Fees N/A N/A $5 N/A

In summary, staff recommends the Utility’s miscellaneous service charge of $22 and
after hours charge of $33 for Initial Connections, Normal Connection, and Premises Visits; the
service charge of $35 and after hours charge of $55 for Violation Reconnections, as well as the
Lake Payment of $5 be approved because the increased charges are cost-based, reasonable, and

%7 See Order No. PSC-96-1320-FOF-WS, issued October 30, 1996, in Docket No, 950495-WS.
8 See Order Nos, PSC-08-0435-PAA-WS, issued July 7, 2008, in Docket No. 070548-WS, In Re: Application for

certificates to provide water and wastewater service in Marion County by Century - Fairfield Village, Ltd.; PSC-08-

0255-PAA-WS, issued April 24, 2008, in Docket No. (070548-WS, In Re: Application for certificates to provide
water and wastewater service in Sumter County by Orange Blossom Utilities, Inc.; PSC-08-0009-TRF-WU, issued
January 2, 2008, in Docket No. 070377-WU, In Re: Request for approval of change in meter installation customer
deposits tariff and proposed changes in miscellaneous service charges in Marion County by Windstream Utilities

Company.

-202 -



Docket No. 080121-WS
Date: February 11, 2009

consistent with fees the Commission has approved for other utilities. The Utility should file a
proposed customer notice to reflect the Commission-approved charges. The approved charges
should be effective for service rendered on or after the stamped approval date of the tariff,
pursuant to Rule 25-30.475(1), F.A.C., provided the notice has been approved by staff. Within
ten days of the date the order is final, the Utility should be required to provide notice of the tariff
changes to all customers. AUF should provide proof the customers have received notice within
ten days after the date the notice was sent.

-203 -



Docket No. 080121-WS
Date: February 11, 2009

Issue 69: In determining whether any portion of the interim increase granted should be
refunded, how should the refund be calculated, and what is the amount of the refund, if any?

Recommendation: The proper refund amount should be calculated by using the same data used
to establish final rates, excluding rate case expense not in effect during the interim period. The
revised revenue requirements for the interim collection period should be compared to the amount
of interim revenue requirement granted. Based on this calculation, the required interim refunds
are reflected on Attachment B. (Fletcher)

Position of the Parties

AUF: There should be no interim refunds.

OPC: The Commission should follow the steps set forth in section 367.082, Florida Statutes, to
compute the refund of interim rates.

AG: Adopts OPC’s position.

Staff Analysis: By Order No. PSC-08-0534-FOF-WS, issued August 18, 2008, the Commission
approved interim WAW rates subject to refund, pursuant to Section 367.082, F.S. In this
proceeding, the test period for establishment of interim rates was the historical 13-month average
period ending December 31, 2007. The approved interim rates did not include any provisions for
pro forma consideration of increased operating expenses or plant. The interim increase was
designed to allow recovery of actual interest costs, and the floor of the last authorized range for
equity earnings.

Consistent with Section 367.082(4), F.S., any refund must be calculated to reduce the rate
of return of the Utility during the pendency of the proceeding to the same level within the range
of the newly authorized rate of return. Adjustments made in the rate case test period that do not
relate to the period that interim rates are in effect shall be removed.

To establish the proper refund amount, staff calculated a revised revenue requirement for
the interim period using the same data used to establish final rates. Rate case expense was
excluded because it was not an actual expense during the interim collection period. No other
adjustments were necessary because there are no outstanding pro forma plant or expenses
included in staff’s final recommended revenue requirements.

Applying the requirements of the interim statute, staff recommends that no interim
refunds are required because the calculated interim period revenue requirements were greater
than the interim revenue requirements approved in Order No. PSC-08-0534-FOF-WS. Our
calculations for determining interim refunds are shown in Attachment B.

- 204 -




Docket No. 080121-WS
Date: February 11, 2009

Issue 70: What is the appropriate amount by which rates should be reduced four years after the
established effective date to reflect the removal of the amortized rate case expense as required by
Section 367.0816, F.S.?

THIS ISSUE WILL BE ADDRESSED AT THE RATES AGENDA ON MARCH 17, 2009.

- 205 -



Docket No. 080121-WS
Date: February 11, 2009

Issue 71: What are the appropriate service availability charges for the Utility?

Recommendation: The Utility’s proposed meter installation, service installation, main
extension, and plant capacity charges should be approved. (Hudson)

Position of the Parties

AUF: The appropriate service availability charges are contained in the MFRs.
OPC: No position at this time.
AG: Adopts OPC’s position.

Staff Analysis: AUF is proposing uniform service availability charges for its systems, including
meter installation, service installation, main extension, and plant capacity charges. OPC took no
position on the Utility’s proposed service availability charges. Pursuant to Rule 25-30.580,
FAC.:

A utility’s service availability policy shall be designed in accordance with the
following guidelines:

(1) The maximum amount of contributions-in-aid-of-construction, net of
amortization, should not exceed 75% of the total original cost, net of accumulated
depreciation, of the wutility's facilities and plant when the facilities and plant are at
their designed capacity; and

(2) The minimum amount of contributions-in-aid-of-construction should not be
less than the percentage of such facilities and plant that is represented by the
water transmission and distribution and sewage collection systems.

{emphasis added)

Meter Installation Charge

AUF is requesting a uniform meter installation charge for all of its systems of $210 for
5/8” x 3/4” meters and actual cost for larger meters. (EXH 180) The Utility’s current meter
installation charges range from $0 to $200 for 5/8” x 3/4” meters, As discussed in Issue 1, the
utility has installed remote read meters. The proposed meter installation charge is designed to
recover the cost of the meter and the installation. Therefore, staff recommends that the proposed
meter installation charge be approved.

Service Installation Charge

AUF is requesting uniform service installation charges for all of its systems of $1,000 for
3/4” water lines, actual cost for larger water service lines, $2,000 for 4” wastewater lines, and
actual cost for larger wastewater lines. The Utility’s current service installation charges are
based on meter size for water service lines and line size for wastewater service lines. The

- 206 -



Docket No. 080121-WS
Date: February 11, 2009

proposed service installation charges are designed to recover the cost of installing water or
wastewater service lines from the Utility’s distribution or collection system to the customer’s
water meter or property line. Therefore, staff recommends that the proposed WAW service
installation charges be approved.

Main Extension and Plant Capacity Charge

The systems that the Utility’s proposed main extension and plant capacity charges will
affect are the systems that were not included in the last SSU rate case in Docket No. 950495-WS,
In that case, the Commission approved uniform service availability charges for all of the existing
SSU WAW systems. The Commission found that the appropriate plant capacity charges were
$700 for water and $1,300 for wastewater. In addition, the Commission found that the
appropriate main extension charges were $446 for water and $480 for wastewater. (EXH 180) In
this case, AUF proposed to implement the uniform main extension and plant capacity charges for
all of its current systems that were not in the prior SSU rate case; however, AUF did not provide
a system by system or companywide analysis of the impact of the proposed main extension and
plant capacity charges.

Staff analyzed the average cost per ERC of the Utility’s existing lines and found that the
proposed main extension charges are reasonable based on the cost of the existing distribution and
collection systems. Therefore it appears that the proposed main extension charges comply with
the guideline in Rule 25-30.580, F.A.C., which provides that, at a minimum, customers should
pay for the cost of the lines. In addition, staff reviewed the contribution levels of each of the
AUF systems and found that all of the systems’ contribution levels are less than the 75 percent
maximum guideline provided in Rule 25-30.580, F.A.C. On a total company basis, the
contribution levels are 22 percent for water and 18 percent for wastewater. By implementing the
proposed charges, it would increase the Utility’s CIAC level. As a result, rate base would be
lowered thereby mitigating the level of increases in any future rate cases. Staff recommends that
AUF’s proposed main extension and plant capacity charges are reasonable and should be
approved. The following table reflects the current and recommended plant capacity and main
extension charges:

-207 -



Docket No. 080121-WS
Date: February 11, 2009

Plant Capacity Charge Main Extension Charge

Water System Current Recommended Current Recommended

48 Estates $125 $700 $200 $446
Arredondo Farms $0 $700 $0 $446
Arredondo Estates $0 $700 $0 $446
Haines Creek $0 $700 $0 $446
Jasmine Lakes $0 $700 $0 $446
Kings Cove $300 $700 $500 $446
Lake Josephine $600 $700 $0 $446
Lake Osborne $0 $700 $0 $446
Lake Suzy $0 $700 $0 $446
Ocala Oaks $430 $700 $0 $446
Ravenswood $0 $700 $0 $446
Rosalie Oaks $0 $700 0 $446
Sebring Lakes $0 $700 | Actual Cost $446
Summit Chase $100 $700 $0 $446
Tangerine $64 $700 $36 $446
The Woods $0 $700 $0 $446
Village Water $0 $700 | Actual Cost $446

Plant Capacity Charge Main Extension Charge

Wastewater System Current Recommended Current Recommended
Arredondo Farms $0 $1,300 $0 $480
Kings Cove $300 $1,300 $1,000 $480
Jasmine Lakes $0 $1,300 $0 $480
Lake Suzy $1,950 $1,300 $186 $480
Rosalie Oaks $450 $1,300 $50 $480
South Seas $1,500 $1,300 $0 $480
Summit Chase $350 $1,300 $0 $480
The Woods $450 $1,300 $50 $480
Village Water $0 $1,300 | Actual Cost $480

-208 -




Docket No. 080121-WS
Date: February 11, 2009

Issue 72: Should the Utility be authorized to charge Allowance for Funds Prudently Invested
(AFPI) charges, and, if so, what are the appropriate charges?

Recommendation: Yes. The Utility should be authorized to charge AFPI charges shown on
Schedule 6 for the systems in which they requested and staff analysis shows the system is
operating at less than 100 percent U&U. AFPI charges should be cancelled for the systems listed
in the staff analysis which have a current tariff but the Utility is no longer requesting charges.
(Billingslea)

Position of the Parties

AUF: Yes. The Utility’s AFPI charges have been properly supported in the record. (TR 1573-
74.)

OPC: The AFPI tariffs should reflect the revenue requirement and capital structure approved by
the Commission and should be limited where there is no new growth. Hermits Cove water and
Village Water wastewater charges should be corrected. Finally, AFPI charges should be
cancelled for those systems indicated by OPC witness Merchant.

AG: Adopts OPC’s position.

Staff Analysis: An AFPI charge is a mechanism designed to allow a utility to earn a fair rate of
return on prudently constructed plant held for future use from the future customers that will be
served by that plant, in the form of a charge paid by those customers. This charge allows the
recovery of carrying costs on the non-used and useful plant. By providing this type of charge,
the existing customers do not pay for plant expansion used to serve future customers. Future
customers bear their equitable share of the carrying costs related to the facilities being
constructed.

This one-time connection charge is based on the number of ERCs and is applicable to all
future customers who have not already prepaid a connection charge, CIAC charge, or customer
advances. The charge is based on the date the future customers make some such prepayment or
on the date the customer connects to the system, whichever comes first. It is calculated using the
Standard Division of Water and Wastewater, Bureau of Economic Regulation program.

OPC witness Merchant testified that:

The Commission should adjust each AFPI calculation for all corresponding
changes in the revenue requirement calculations, including adjustments made to
used and useful for plant, accumulated depreciation, depreciation expense,
property taxes, and future customers. Further, Ms. Merchant asserted that if the
Commission makes adjustments to the company’s requested rate of return on
equity or other cost of capital components impacting the overall rate of return,
these percentages should be changed in the AFPI calculation.

(TR 937)

- 209 -




Docket No. 080121-WS
Date: February 11, 2009

AUF requested revised AFPI charges for the following systems: 48 Estates, Carlton
Village, Hermits Cove, Holiday Have, Interlachen Lake Estates, Leisure Lakes, Palm Port, Palms
Mobile Home Park, Picciola Island, Pomona Park, Sebring Lakes, Silver Lake Oaks, St. John’s
Highlands, Stone Mountain, Sunny Hills, Tangerine, The Woods, Venetian Village,
Welaka/Saratoga, and Wootens. Staff believes it is prudent for AUF to seek collection of AFPI
charges from future customers. Therefore, each of the systems mentioned above should have an
updated AFPI tariff. Consistent with staff’s recommended non-used and useful plant,
depreciation expense and property taxes, as well as the return on equity and overall cost of
capital, the calculated AFPI charges for each of these systems are shown on Schedule 6. The
AFPI charge shall be based upon the number of ERCs required by a particular customer.

According to staff analysis, the following systems should have their corresponding AFPI
tariffs cancelled: Beecher’s Peoint, Chuluota, Friendly Center, Hobby Hills, Holiday Haven,
Jungle Den, Kingswood, Morningview, Palm Terrace, Piney Woods, Quail Ridge, River Grove,
Silver Lake Estate, Valencia Terrace, and Zephyr Shores. These systems are operating at 100
percent U&U; therefore, the AFPI tariff is no longer appropriate.

-210-



Docket No, 080121-WS
Date: February 11, 2009

Issue 73: In accordance with Order No. PSC-08-0534-FOF-WS, what is the amount and who
would have to pay the regulatory asset (or deferred interim revenues), if it is ultimately
determined by the Commission that the Utility was entitled to those revenues when it first
applied for interim rates?

Recommendation: Consistent with the recommended interim refunds discussed in [ssue 69, the
lost interim revenues for the three systems discussed in staff’s analysis below, and an estimated
cessation date for the interim collection period of two weeks after the final rate order in this case,
the total WAW repulatory assets for water and wastewater are $517,327 and $202,290
respectively. Accordingly, the total annual amortization amount is $258,664 and $101,145 for
water and wastewater, respectively. Moreover, the individual systems that generated the
regulatory assets should be entitled to receive the benefit of the annual amortization of their
respective regulatory assets. Furthermore, upon the expiration of the two-year amortization
period, the respective systems’ rates should be reduced across-the-board to remove the
respectively grossed-up annual amortization of the regulatory assets. The Utility should be
required to file revised tariffs and a proposed customer notice setting forth the lower rates and
the reason for the reduction no later than 30 days prior to the actual date of the required rate
reduction. The approved rates should be effective for service rendered on or after the stamped
approval date of the revised tariff sheets pursuant to Rule 25-40.475(1), F.A.C. The rates should
not be implemented until staff has approved the proposed customer notice. AUF should provide
proof of the date notice was given no less than 10 days after the date of the notice. (Fletcher)

Position of the Parties

AUF: Precisc resolution of this issue will be based on the final revenue requirement adjusted for
rate case expense.

OPC: The Commission should not approve a regulatory asset for any amount exceeding the
amount indentified in the interim rate order. To do otherwise would violate Section 367.082,
Florida Statutes.

AG: Adopts OPC’s position.

Staff Analysis: By Order No. PSC-08-0534-FOF-WS, pp. 5-6, issued on August 18, 2008, in
this docket (Interim Rates Order), the Commission approved AUF’s request to recognize the
difference between capped and uncapped interim rates over the interim collection period as a
regulatory asset and recovered over a two-year period once final rates are determined. Further,
the Utility stated that it would neither seek to recover interest on this deferred recovery, nor have
this amount included in the working capital.®

OPC asserted that the Commission should not approve a regulatory asset for any amount
exceeding the amount identified in the interim order, and to do otherwise would violate Section
367.082, F.S. (OPC BR 59)

* See Order No. PSC-08-0534-FOF-WS, p. 6.

-211-




Docket No. 080121-WS
Date: February 11, 2009

AUF witness Szczygiel testified that the Commission’s Interim Rate Order contains
substantial errors which amount to $588,239 on an annualized basis of revenues that the Utility is
legally entitled to receive. (TR 1573) Specifically, witness Szczygiel asserted that AUF’s Silver
Lake Estates/Western Shores water, Skycrest water, and Palm Terrace wastewater systems were
erroneously excluded from an interim increase based on the aggregated revenues for these
systems. (TR 1573) In its brief, the Utility argued the following:

There is nothing under Florida law that would prohibit the Commission from
allowing AUF to recover these lost revenues as part of a regulatory asset recovery
surcharge. In fact, the Supreme Court in GTE Florida Inc. v. Clark, 668 So. 2d
971, 975 [sic]’® (Fla. 1996) expressly determined that it would be inequitable to
deny a utility the right to recover an increase in rates due to a "defect" in the order
entered by the Commission, and that such recovery by surcharge would not be
retroactive ratemaking. AUF is neutral with respect to which customers are
required to pay the regulatory asset provided that it is made whole and allowed
the interim revenues to which it was entitled. Furthermore, recovery of this
regulatory asset can be accomplished without violating the principles of uniform
rates or single cost of service.

(AUF BR 58-59)

Upon further review of the interim order, staff agrees with AUF witness Szczygiel that
the three systems mentioned above were treated as non-former FWSC. On page 10 of the
Interim Rates Order, the Commission found the following: “[b]ecause the former FWSC systems
have a capband rate structure, the calculation of the rate increase should be based on the
aggregated revenues for these systems.” The following table shows the calculation for the
annualized entitled interim revenues for those systems:

Commission Approved Estimated
Adjusted Across-the- Regulatory
System Name TY Revenues  Board Increase Asset
Silver L.ake Estates/Western Shores Water $542,668 33.98% 184,399
Skycrest Water 54,525 33.98% 18,528
Palm Terrrace Wastewater 417 096 92.38% 385,313
Total $1.014,289 $588,239

Contrary to OPC’s assertion, staff believes there is no prohibition contained within
Section 367.082, F.S., which would prevent the Commission from correcting a defect in the
Interim Rates Order, which otherwise would deprive the Utility from receiving the full amount
of interim rates to which it was due. Staff considered whether administrative finality and
retroactive ratemaking act to Ilimit the Commission’s ability to prospectively correct the defect in
an interim rates order and grant proper relief to either the utility or the ratepayer. Staff’s analysis
of the applicable case law is described below.

% Although the Utility cited page number 975, the correct page number is 573.

-212-



Docket No. 080121-WS
Date: February 11, 2009

The prohibitions of administrative finality apply to a final order, but not to an interim
rates order. See Florida Power & Light Co. v. Beard, 626 So.2d 660, 662 (Fla. 1993); Peoples
Gas Sys., Inc. v. Mason, 187 So. 2d 335, 339 (Fla.1966). An interim rates order is not a final
order. See Citizens of the State of Florida v. Mayo, 316 So. 2d 262, 263 (Fla. 1975) (holding
that an interim rates order is not final or reviewable until a final rates order is issued). Therefore,
staff believes an interim rates order does not fall within the ambit of administrative finality and it
would be proper for the Commission to revisit its decision, especially to correct a defect
materially adversely affecting either the utility or ratepayer.

The prohibitions of retroactive ratemaking do not apply when correcting a defect in a
final rates order. See GTE Fla. Inc., v. Clark, 668 So. 2d 971 (Fla. 1996) (holding that the
recovery of expenses and costs properly due to the utility due to error by the Commission would
not constitute retroactive ratemaking). When there is a defect in a final rates order, the
Commission is required to correct defects in the order irrespective of whether it benefits the
utility or ratepayer. See Southern States Utilities, Inc. v. Florida Public Service Commission,
704 So. 2d 555, 559 (Fla. 1st DCA 1997) (reversing the Commission for not granting a surcharge
to Southern States for underpayment by ratepayers of erroneously granted rates); GTE, 668 So.
2d at 973 (“equity applies to both utilities and ratepayers when an erroneous rate order is
entered” and “[i]t would clearly be inequitable for either utilities or ratepayers to benefit, thereby
receiving a windfall, from an erroneous [Commission] order.”). Thus, correcting a defect in an
interim rates order is not retroactive ratemaking. Moreover, based on the authority of GTE and
Southern States, staff believes that the Commission has both the authority, and affirmative
responsibility, to correct a defect in an interim rates order resulting in underpayment of rates due
to a utility or overpayment by ratepayers.

Upon review of applicable case law, staff believes that neither administrative finality nor
retroactive ratemaking apply to prevent the Commission from correcting the defect discovered in
the Interim Rates Order or from granting the Utility a regulatory asset in the amount which it
should have received absent a defect in that Order. Therefore, in order to correct the defect in
the Interim Rates Order, staff recommends that the Utility should be allowed to recover its lost
interim rates from these three systems in the form of a regulatory asset.

Consistent with the recommended interim refunds discussed in Issue 69, the lost interim
revenues for the three systems discussed above, and an estimated cessation date for the interim
collection period of two weeks after the final rate order in this case, staff recommends that total
WAW regulatory assets for water and wastewater are $517,327 and $202,290 respectively.
Accordingly, the total annual amortization amount for WAW is $258,664 and $101,145 for water
and wastewater, respectively. Moreover, staff recommends that individual systems that
generated the regulatory assets should be entitled to receive the benefit of the annual
amortization of their respective regulatory assets. Annual amortization for the applicable
systems are reflected on the respective Schedule 3-C. Furthermore, staff recommends that, upon
the expiration of the two-year amortization period, the respective systems’ rates should be
reduced across-the-board to remove the respectively grossed-up annual amortization of the
regulatory assets.

-213 -



Docket No, 080121-WS
Date: February 11, 2009

The Utility should be required to file revised tariffs and a proposed customer notice
setting forth the lower rates and the reason for the reduction no later than 30 days prior to the
actual date of the required rate reduction. The approved rates should be effective for service
rendered on or after the stamped approval date of the revised tariff sheets pursuant to Rule 25-
40.475(1), F.A.C. The rates should not be implemented until staff has approved the proposed
customer notice. AUF should provide proof of the date notice was given no less than 10 days
after the date of the notice.

If the Utility files this reduction in conjunction with a price index or pass-through rate

adjustment, separate data should be filed for the price index and/or pass-through increase or
decrease, and for the reduction in the rates due to the amortized regulatory asset.

-214 -



Docket No. 080121-WS
Date: February 11, 2009

Issue 74: Should the Utility be allowed to make future index and pass through filings on a
consolidated basis?

THIS ISSUE WILL BE ADDRESSED AT THE RATES AGENDA ON MARCH 17, 2009.

-215-



Docket No. 080121-WS
Date: February 11, 2009

Issue 75: Should the Utility’s request to consolidate its in-state FPSC-regulated accounting,
filing and reporting requirements from individual system bases to one combined set of books be
allowed?

THIS ISSUE WILL BE ADDRESSED AT THE RATES AGENDA ON MARCH 17, 2009.

-216 -



Docket No. 080121-WS§
Date: February 11, 2009

Issue 76:
Should this docket be closed?
Recommendation:

If the Commission’s final order is not appealed, this docket should be closed upon staff’s
approval of the tariffs, verification of the required refunds, if any, and the expiration of the time
for filing an appeal. (Jaeger)

Staff Analysis:

If the Commission’s final order is not appealed, this docket should be closed upon staff’s
approval of the tariffs, verification of the required refunds, if any, and the expiration of the time
for filing an appeal. (Jaeger)

-217 -



Docket No. 080121-WS
Date: February 11, 2009

Appendix 1
Page 1 of 8

STIPULATED ISSUES AND PARTIALLY STIPULATED ISSUES

ISSUE §:

Stipulation:

Do any water systems have excessive unaccounted for water and, if so, what
adjustments are necessary?

Yes. Pursuant to Rule 25-30.4325(1)(e), F.A.C., twenty six of the water systems

have unaccounted for water in excess of 10 percent of the amount produced. A
net adjustment of ($15,887) should be made to Purchased Water, Purchased
Power, Fuel for Power, Chemicals, and Materials and Supplies, as shown in the
table below:

Adjustments to Utility Balances

System EUW | Purchased | Purchased | Fuel for | Chemicals | Materials Net

Over &

10% Water Power Power Supplies | Adjustment
Arredondo Estates/fFarms | 17.17% 30 {$1,708) $0 {($175) $322 ($1,561)
Chulucta 2.40% 30 ($806) $0 {$861) $0 (81,667)
Haines Creek 2.10% $0 ($38) 30 (310) $0 (347)
Hobby Hills 1.90% $0 ($36) 30 ($4) $0 ($40)
Interlachen Lake/Park
Manor 37.43% $0 ($2,105) $190 {$538) $1,061 ($1,392)
Jasmine Lakes 4.25% $0 (3751) $0 (3665) $177 ($1,239)
Lake Gibson Estates 2.20% $0 ($531) $0 (352) 50 ($583)
Lake Osborne 0.10% ($188) {30) 30 30 $0 ($188)
Leisure Lakes 19.60% $0 ($1,097) $55 (3572) $130 (%1,485)
Palms MHP 8.35% $0 {$69) 32 (354) 374 (347)
Picciola Island 1.50% $0 ($40) 30 (35) 30 {344)
Piney Woods/Spring Lake | 1.80% $0 (373) $0 ($31) ($104)
Pomona Park 0.20% $0 {$8) $0 ($1) $0 ($9)
Sebring Lakes 23.09% $0 ($2,309) $74 {$2,232) $413 ($4,054)
Silver Lake EstWestern
Shores 1.00% $0 (3603) $0 ($35) 30 ($638)
Summit Chase 47 67% $0 ($2,148) $345 ($358) $484 {$1,676)
Sunny Hills 1.10% $0 {$319) $0 (39) $0 ($328)
Tangerine 1.30% $0 {$121) 30 {$57) $0 ($178)
Tomoka/Twin Rivers 5.64% $0 (360) $29 (3418) $279 ($169)
Welaka/Saratoga Harbour | 4.34% $0 (376) $0 {$18) $89 ($5)
Wootens 25.31% $0 {$149) $0 ($38) $175 (310)
Zephyr Shores 17.46% $0 (3434) 30 ($131) $143 {$423)
Net Adjustments ($188) | ($13,480) $695 ($6,262) $3,347 ($15,887)

In addition, adjustments for excessive unaccounted for water are reflected in the

used and useful calculations.

-218-




Docket No. 080121-WS Appendix 1
Date: February 11, 2009 Page 2 of 8

Issue 6:

Stipulation:

Issue 7:

Partial
Stipulation:

Do any wastewater systems have excessive infiltration and/or inflow and, if so,
what adjustments are necessary? (Stipulated)

An infiitration and inflow adjustment should be made for Beecher’s Point
(38.85%), Florida Central Commerce Park (9%), Holiday Haven (12%), Jungle
Den (37%), Rosalie Oaks (28%), and Summit Chase (22%). All of the
appropriate adjustment have been made with the exception of Beecher’s Point.
Purchased water for Beecher’s Point should be reduced by $16,756. (TR 857)

What are the appropriate used and useful percentages for the water treatment and
related facilities of each water system?

Stipulations were approved during the hearing for the following systems:

48 Estates

Carlton Village

Gibsonia Estates

Grand Terrace

Haines Creek

Harmony Homes

Hermits Cove/St Johns Highlands

Imperial Mobile Terrace

Jasmine Lakes

Kings Cove

Lake Gibson

Leisure Lakes

Morningview

Ocala Oaks

Orange Hill/Sugar Creek

Palm Port

Palms Mobile Home Park

Picciola Island

Piney Woods/Spring Lake

Pomona Park

Quail Ridge

Ravenswood

River Grove

Silver Lake Oaks

Stone Mountain

Summit Chase

Sunny Hills

Tangerine

The Woods

-219 -



Docket No. 080121-WS Appendix |
Date: February 11, 2009 Page 3 of 8

Si} f Z{ZI.'ZIE

Valencia Terrace
Venetian Village
Wootens

(TR 76)

ISSUE 8§: What are the appropriate used and useful percentages for the water storage and
related facilities of each water system?

Stipulation: Pursuant to Rule 25-30-4325(8), F.A.C., all of the water storage and related
facilities are 100 percent used and useful.

Issue 9: What are the appropriate used and useful percentages for the wastewater
treatment and related facilities of each wastewater system?

Partial
Stipulation: Stipulations were approved during the hearing for the following systems:

Holiday Haven
Jasmine Lakes
Lake Suzy
Leisure Lakes
Palm Port
Palm Terrace
Park Manor
Silver Lake Oaks 42%
Sunny Hills 49%
Village Water 45%

(TR 76)

Issue 10: What are the appropriate used and useful percentages for the water distribution
and related facilities of each water system?

Partial
Stipulation: Stipulations were approved during the hearing for the following systems:

. System 1 U&U Stipulation
48 Estates 85%
Carlton Village 47%
Chuluota 100%
East Lake Harris 100%
Fern Terrace 100%

-220 -




Docket No. 080121-WS Appendix 1

Date: February 11, 2009 Page 4 of 8
= - System EE - U&U Stipulation
Friendly Center 100%
Grand Terrace 100%
Haines Creek 100%
Harmony Homes 100%
Hermits Cove 81%
Hobby Hills 100%
Holiday Haven 76%
Imperial Mobile Terrace 100%
Interlachen Lake Estates 83%
Jasmine Lakes 100%
Jungle Den 100%
Kings Cove 100%
Lake Gibson Estates 100%
Lake Osborne 100%
Lake Suzy 100%
Leisure Lakes 76%
Oakwood 97%
Ocala Oaks 100%
Palm Terrace 100%
Picciola Island 80%
Pomona Park 51%
Quail Ridge 100%
Sebring Lakes 7%
Silver Lake Oaks 68%
St. Johns Highlands 72%
Stone Mountain 54%
Summit Chase 100%
Sunny Hills 13%
Tangerine 60%
The Woods 46%
Welaka/Saratoga Harbor 49%
(TR 76)
Issue 11: What are the appropriate used and useful percentages for the collection lines and

related facilities of each wastewater system?

Partial
Stipulation: Stipulations were approved during the hearing for the following systems:

-221 -



Docket No. 080121-WS
Date: February 11, 2009

Appendix |
Page 5 of 8

ISSUE 15:

Stipulation:

L  System -

Arredondo Farms

Chuluota 100%
Holiday Haven 75%
Jasmine Lakes 100%
Kings Cove 100%
Lake Gibson Estates 100%
Lake Suzy 100%
Leisure Lakes 75%
Palm Port 88%
Palm Terrace 100%
Park Manor 100%
Silver Lake Oaks 66%
South Seas 100%
Summit Chase 100%
Sunny Hills 38%
The Woods 60%
Venetian Village 100%
Village Water 47%

(TR 76)

Should any adjustments be made to test year accumulated amortization of CIAC?

Yes. The following adjustments should be made:

Account Adjustment Reason for Adj.
Lakém;Suzy Accum. Amort, of | $8,891 Unsupported Balance
CIAC
Ocala Oaks Accum. Amort. of ($11,418) | Unsupported Balance
CIAC
Tangerine Accum. Amort. of $2,830 | Correct for Duplicate Reduction
Water and s L e e
Multiple Systems | Accum. Amort. of ($95,580) | Failure to Amortize CIAC
CIAC Subaccounts.
(See AF 5)

-222 -




Docket No. 080121-WS Appendix |

Date: February 11, 2009 Page 6 of 8
ISSUE 26: What is the appropriate amount of customer deposits to include in the capital

Stipulation;

ISSUE 33:

Stipulation:

structure?

The appropriate 13-month average balance of customer deposits is $217,122 on
an aggregate basis. To correct an error in the test year deposit activity, customer
deposits should be reduced by $62,30t. For Ravenswood, Rosalie Oaks, and
Summit Chase, customer deposits should be reduced by $42, $172, and $712.
The adjustments to the Utility’s other respective individual systems are reflected
on Page 22 of 50 and Page 23 of 50 in Exhibit CJW-1 of the Direct Testimony
Staff Witness Winston. (See AF 9)

Should any adjustments be made to remove out-of-period costs?

Yes. To remove prior period expenses, allocated expense from Aqua America,
Inc. totaling $12,255 should be disallowed in this rate proceeding. The respective
individual system adjustments are reflected on Page 26 of 50 and Page 27 of 50 in
Exhibit CJW-1 of the Direct Testimony Staff Witness Winston. In addition, the
following adjustments should be made:

e

Account Adjustment Reason for Adj.

Lake Suzy Purchased Water ($20,531) | Out of Period Expense
M_g_rnin view Chemicals (850) Oqt of Period Expense

Was

) | Out of Isé}liod.Expense

Rosalie Contractual (%1
Services — Testing

Lake Suzy Contractual {$190) | Out of Period Expense
Services — Testing

Lake Suzy Rental of Building / ($15,833) | Out of Period Expense
Real Property

Florida Central Materials & ($302) | Out of Period Expense

Commerce Park | Supplies

Lake Suzy Contractual ($941) | Out of Period Expense
Services — Other

Morningview Purchased Power {$73) | Out of Period Expense

Village Water Chemicals ($110) | Out of Period Expense

(See AF 10, 16)

- 223 -




Docket No. 080121-WS Appendix |
Date: February 11, 2009 Page 70f §

ISSUE 35:

Stipulation:

ISSUE 37:

Stipulation:

ISSUE 47:

Stipulation:

ISSUE 56:

Stipulation:

Should any adjustments be made to disallow fines and penalties assessed to the
Utility?

Yes. To correct a misclassification of fines and penalties incurred by the Utility,
miscellaneous Expense should be reduced by $61,736 for water and $23,215 for
wastewater. The respective individual system adjustments are reflected on Page
37 of 50 in Exhibit CJTW-1 of the Direct Testimony Staff Witness Winston. (See
AF 13)

Should any adjustment be made for abnormal relocation expenses?

Yes. Relocation expenses should be reduced by $14,228 to normalize the test
year expense level.

Should any adjustments be made to legal expenses? (Stipulated)

Legal expenses incorrectly booked to Village Water in the amount of $25,572
should be removed. These expenses should have been charged to Jasmine Lakes,
however, the amount should be amortized over five years. Jasmine Lakes’ legal
expenses should be increased by $5,142.

Should any adjustments be made to test year amortization of CIAC expense?

Yes. Amortization of CIAC should be increased by $176,456, which is reflected
as a decrease to depreciation expense. In addition, the company’s reduction to
amortization of CIAC on non-used and useful depreciation expense should be
removed. This reflects a total decrease to depreciation expense of $12,368 for
water and $126 for wastewater.

Stipulations based on Audit Findings

1.

To reflect prior order balances for the Lake Osborne Estates water system, plant
in service, accumulated depreciation, and depreciation expense should be reduced
by $3,289, $941, and $84, respectively. (AF 4)

To remove an unsupported balance for the Arredondo Estates/Farms water
system, accumulated depreciation should be reduced by $16,992. (AF 4)

To remove an unsupported balance for the Jasmine Lakes water system,
accumulated depreciation should be reduced by $35,249. (AF 4)

To correct a misclassification of expense related to replacing transmission and
distribution equipment for the Imperial Mobile Terrace water system, Contractual
Services — Other should be reduced by $4,986, Transmission and Distribution —
Mains should be increased by $1,247, depreciation expense and accumulated
depreciation should both be increased by $58. (AF 11)

224 -



Docket No. 080121-WS Appendix 1
Date: February 11, 2009 Page 8 of 8

5. To correct a misclassification of expense related to an abandoned preliminary
engineering study project for the Lake Suzy wastewater system, Contractual
Services — Engineering should be reduced by $2,695. (AF 15)

6. To correct a misclassification of expenses for Village Water wastewater system

related to an abandoned wastewater treatment plant permit, Contractual Services —
Other should be reduced by $11,841. (AF 17)

-225-



Docket No. 080121-WS§

Attachment A

Date: February 11, 2009 Page 1 of 6
Issue 7 — Water Treatment and Related Facilities

System FRC Demand | EUW FF Growth | U&U%
48 Estates* 100.00
Arredondo Estates (gpm) 120 140 34 0 100.00
Arredondo Farms (gpm) 250 172 0 4] 100.00
Carlton Village* 95.00
Chuluota (gpd) 1,200,000 839.900 11,967 90,000 1.25 93.74
East Lake Harris/Friendly Cen {gpm)} 100 49 0 0 1.00 100.00
Fern Terrace {(gpm) 180 98 0 0 1.00 100.00
Gibsonia Estates* 61.00
Grand Terrace® 100.00
Haines Creek* 100.00
Harmony Homes* 100.00
Hermits Cove/St. Johns Highlands* 31.00
Hobby Hills (gpm) 150 56 1 0 1.04 100.00
Imperial Mobile Terrace* 100.00
Interlachen (gpd) 172,800 185,200 24,035 0 1.00 100.00
Jasmine Lakes* 100,00
Kings Cove* 100.00
Lake Gibson Estates* 100.00
Lake Josephine (gpd) 300,000 25%.000 0 0 1.06 G91.51
Leisure Lake* 100.00
Momingview* 100.00
QOcala Qaks* 100.00
Orange Hill/Sugar Creek* 100.00
Palm Port* 100.00
Palms Mobile Home Park* 140.00
Picciola Island* 75.00
Piney Woods/Spring Lake* 100.00
Pomona Park* 100.00
Quail Ridge* 100.00
Ravenswood* 100.00
River Grove* 100.00
Rosalie Oaks (gpm} 250 24 0 500 1.00 100.00
Sebring Lakes (gpd) 796,800 297,500 10,666 0 1.25 45.00
Silver [.ake Est/Western Shore (gpd) 1,944,000 | 1,670,000 9,548 60,000 1.06 93.71
Silver Lake Qaks* 100.00
Skycrest (gpm) 175 109 0 500 1.01 100.00
Stone Mountain* 100.00
Summit Chase* 100.00
Sunny Hillg* 91.00
Tangering* 100.00
The Woods* 100.00
Tomoka (gpd) 264,000 98.012 4,463 0 100.00
Twin River (gpd) 257,280 71,600 4,432 0 100.00
Valencia Terrace* 100.00
Venetian Village* 74.00
Welaka/Saratoga (gpd) 72,960 57,210 908 0 1.00 79.72
Wooten* 100.00
Zephyr Shores (epm) 530 110 8 0 1.00 100.00

* Stipulated

- 226 -



Docket No. 080121-WS
Date: February 11, 2009

Issue 8 — Storage

System U&U%
Chuluota* 100.00
Hermits Cove/St. Johns Highlands* 100.00
Interlachen/Park Manor* 100.00
Jasmine Lakes* 100.00
Lake Josephine/Sebring Lakes* 100,00
Leisure Lakes* 100.00
Piney Woods/Spring Lake* 100.00
Silver Lake Estates/Western Shores* 100.00
Silver Lake Oaks* 100,00
Summit Chase* 100.00
Sunny Hills* 100.00
Tomoka/Twin River* 100.00
Welaka/Saratoga* 100.00
*Stipulated

-227 -

Attachment A
Page 2 of 6



Docket No. 080121-WS§

Attachment A

Date: February 11, 2009 Page 3 of 6
Issue 9 — Wastewater Treatment and Related Facilities

System Capacity | Demand 11 Growth | U&U%
Arredondo Farms 60,000 46,000 0 1.00 100.00
Chuluota 400,000 113,170 0 1.25 35,63
Fl Central Commerce Park 95,000 43,945 0] 1.00 100.00
Holiday Haven* 75.00
Jasmine Lakes* 100.00
Jungle Den 21,000 14,819 4,598 1.03 100.00
Kings Cove 55,000 30,107 0 1.01 100.00
Lake Suzy* 100.00
Leisure Lakes* 39,00
Morningview 20,000 5,485 0 1.00 100,00
Palm Port* 58.00
Palm Terrace* 100.00
Park Manor* 100.00
Rosalie Oaks 15,000 13,600 2,926 1.06 100.00
Silver Lake Oaks* 42.00
South Secas 264,000 122,603 0 1.00 100.00
Summit Chase 54,000 28,600 6,098 1.00 100.00
Sunny Hills* 49.00
The Woods 15,000 13,440 0 1.00 100.00
Valencia Terrace 80,000 36,792 0 1.01 100.00
Venetian Village 36,000 10,444 0 1.05 100.00
Village Water* 45.00

*Stipulated

-228 -




Docket No. 080121-WS Attachment A
Date: February 11, 2009 Page 4 ol 6

Issue 10 — Water Distribution and Related Facilities

System 2012 Total | Growth | U&U%
48 Estates™* 85.00
Arredondo 736 737 1.00 106.00
Beecher’s Point 49 78 1.00 100.00
Carlton Village* 47.00
Chuluota* 100.00
East Lake Harris* 100.00
Fern Terrace* 100.00
Friendly Center* 100.00
Gibsonia Estates 290 311 1.05 100.00
Grand Terrace* 100.00
Haines Creek* 100.00
Harmony Homes* 100.00
Hermits Cove* 81.00
Hobby Hills* 100.00
Holiday Haven* 76.00
Imperial Mobile Terrace* 100.00
Interlachen Lake Estates* 83.00
Jasmine Lakes* 100.00
Jungle Den* 100.00
Kings Cove* 100.00
Kingswood 67 67 1.00 100.00
Lake Gibson Estates* 100.00
Lake Josephine 626 731 1.06 85.65
Lake Osborme* 100.00
Lake Suzy* 100.00
Leisure Lakes* 76.00
Morningview 6! 61 1.00 100.00
Oakwood* 97.00
Ocala Oaks* 100.00
Orange Hill/Sugar Creek 255 265 1.00 100.00
Palm Port 106 116 1.00 100.00
Palms Mobile Home Park 70 20 1.00 87.73
Palm Terrace* 100.00
Picciola Island* 80.00
Piney Woods/Spring Lake 195 214 1.02 100.00
Pomona Park* 51.00
(Quail Ridge* 100.00
Ravenswood 53 55 1.07 100.00
River Grove 108 113 1.01 100.00
Rosalie Qaks 119 123 1.00 100.00
Sebring Lakes* 7.00
Silver Lake Estate/Western Shores 4129 4044 1.06 100.00
Silver Lake Oaks* 68.00
Skycrest 143 160 1.01 100.00

*Stipulated

-229 -



Docket No. 080121-WS Attachment A
Date: February 11, 2009 Page 5 of 6
System 2012 Total | Growth | U&U%

St, Johns Highlands* 72.00

Stone Mountain* 54.00

Summit Chase* 100.00

Sunny Hills* 13.00

Tangerine* 60.00

The Woods* 46,00

Tomoka/Twin River 283 291 1.00 100.00

Valencia Terrace 345 358 1.00 100.00

Venetian Village 163 224 1.10 72.63

Village Water 564 791 1.00 100.00

Welaka/Saratoga Harbor* 49.00

Wootens 39 60 1.10 65.66

Zephyr Shores 527 534 1.00 100.00
*Stipulated

-230-



Docket No. 080121-WS

Attachment A

Date: February 11, 2009 Page 6 of 6
Issue 11 — Wastewater Collection and Related Facilities
System 2012 Total Growth | U&U%

Arredondo Farms* 100.00
Beecher’s Point 20 57 1.00 100.00
Chuluota* 100.00
F1 Central Commerce Park 41 50 1.00 100.0)
Holiday Haven* 75.00
Jasmine Lakes* 160.00
Jungle Den 157 171 1.03 100.00
Kings Cove* 100.00
Lake Gibson Estates* 100.00
Lake Suzy* 100.00
Leisure Lakes* 75.00
Morningview 42 42 1.00 100.00
Palm Port* 88.00
Palm Terrace* 100.00
Park Manor* 100,00
Rosalie Oaks 119 123 1.00 100.00
Silver Lake Oaks* 66.00
South Seas* 100.00
Summit Chase* 100.00
Sunny Hills* 38.00
The Woods* 60.00
Valencia Terrace 348 359 1.01 100.00
Venetian Village* 100.00
Village Water* 47.00
Zephyr Shores 522 533 1.00 100.00

*Stipulated

~231 -



Docket No. 080121-WS
Date: February 11, 2009

-232 -

\

5

of
: - Refund
L Y SYSTEM i  Req. Percentage

ARREDONDO ESTATES/FARMS - WATER $253,343 $236,599 (58,494)[  No Refund
ARREDONDO ESTATES/FARMS - WASTEWATER 190,584 185,795 175,785 (10,010)|  No Refund
BEECHER'S POINT - WATER 80,455 79,716 58,156 (21,560)]  No Refund
BEECHER'S POINT - WASTEWATER 101,504 101,251 90,900 (10,351)] No Refund
CARLTON VILLAGE - WATER 104,544 100,477 78,586 (21,891)]  No Refund
CHULUOTA -WATER 945,088 921,850 877,751 (44,099)]  No Refund
CHULUOTA -WASTEWATER 624,310 614,565 833,112 218,547 26.23%
EAST LAKE HARRIS ESTATES - WATER 119,685 116,778 99,283 (17.495)|  No Refund
FERN TERRACE - WATER 59,572 57,506 51,841 (5.664)] No Refund
FLORIDA CENTRAL COMMERCE PARK - WASTEWATER 387,868 386,877 298,278 (88,599)]  No Refund
FRIENDLY CENTER - WATER 17,180 16,693 22,372 5,679 25.38%
GIBSONIA ESTATES - WATER 99,411 96,252 89,045 (7.207)]  No Refund
GRAND TERRACE - WATER 57,701 55,887 51,952 (3,835)]  No Refund
HAINES CREEK - WATER 41,997 40,233 37,584 (2,649)|  No Refund
HARMONY HOMES - WATER 50,842 49 851 35,223 (14,628)]  No Refund
HERMITS COVE - WATER 126,766 123,926 115,891 (8,035)] No Refund
HOBBY HILLS - WATER 48,213 46,566 43,234 (3,332)] No Refund
HOLIDAY HAVEN - WATER 72,094 70,094 64,806 (5,288)]  No Refund
HOLIDAY HAVEN - WASTEWATER 136,894 135,130 112,566 (22,565)|  No Refund
IMPERIAL MOBILE TERRACE - WATER 100,703 96,670 90,215 (6,455)]  No Refund
INTERLACHEN LAKES ESTATES - WATER 100,320 95,968 81,803 (14,164)|  No Refund
J. SWIDERSKI - 48 ESTATES - WATER 53,211 51,783 48,127 (3,656)] No Refund
J. SWIDERSKI - KINGS COVE - WATER 76,735 73,324 70,467 (2,857)]  No Refund
J. SWIDERSKI - KINGS COVE - WASTEWATER 90,054 86,778 86,756 (22)]  No Refund
J. SWIDERSKI - SUMMIT CHASE - WATER 80,053 76,525 80,536 4,012 4.98%
J. SWIDERSKI - SUMMIT CHASE - WASTEWATER 62,663 58,151 59,713 562 0.94%
JASMINE LAKES - WATER 463,648 439,083 376,634 (62,449)|  No Refund
JASMINE LAKES - WASTEWATER 930,242 905,811 738,840 (166,971)|  No Refund
JUNGLE DEN - WATER 45,169 43,270 44,213 943 2.13%
JUNGLE DEN - WASTEWATER 119,469 117,184 85,559 (31,625)]  No Refund
KINGSWOOD - WATER 39,400 38,451 47,025 8,574 18.23%
LAKE GIBSON ESTATES - WATER 323,443 310,068 276,229 (33,839)] No Refund
LAKE GIBSON ESTATES - WASTEWATER 648,320 643,128 571,341 (71,787)]  No Refund
LAKE JOSEPHINE - WATER 318,548 309,357 215,171 (94,186)]  No Refund
LAKE OSBORNE ESTATES - WATER 302,085 294,491 292,437 (2,054)|  No Refund
LAKE SUZY - WATER 416,239 407,099 415,636 8,537 2.05%
LAKE SUZY - WASTEWATER 315,086 310,818 270,835 (39,984)| No Refund
LEISURE LAKES - WATER 111,660 107,207 99,782 (7,425)]  No Refund
LEISURE LAKES - WASTEWATER 71,784 67,399 89,334 21,935 24.55%
MORNINGVIEW - WATER 39,638 39,067 28,655 (10,412)|  No Refund
MORNINGVIEW - WASTEWATER 43,089 42,517 31,170 (11,347)| No Refund
OAKWOOD - WATER 144,735 141,392 138,487 (2,904)|  No Refund
OCALA OAKS - WATER 841,404 811,916 711,302 (100.614)|  No Refund
ORANGE HILL / SUGAR CREEK - WATER 110,377 106,496 102,458 (4,038)| No Refund
PALM PORT - WATER 63,384 61,619 44,780 (16,839)]  No Refund
PALM PORT - WASTEWATER 88,623 86,875 59,818 (27,057)]  No Refund
PALM TERRACE - WATER 671,791 653,208 486,394 (166,814)] No Refund
PALM TERRACE - WASTEWATER 450,244 434,164 402,439 (31,725)]  No Refund
PALMS MOBILE HOME PARK - WATER 40,579 39,621 34,236 (5,385)]  No Refund
PARK MANOR - WASTEWATER 36,023 35,586 35,116 (470)|  No Refund
PICCIOLA ISLAND - WATER 53,394 2,369 51,025 47,262 (3,762)|  No Refund
PINEY WOODS - WATER 105,425 2,890 102,535 98,288 (4,247)|  No Refund
POMONA PARK - WATER 99,462 2,588 96,874 98,061 1,187 1.21%
QUAIL RIDGE - WATER 42,483 1,529 40,954 25,801 (15,153)|  No Refund
RAVENSWOOD - WATER 25,786 739 25,047 19,328 (5,718)] No Refund
RIVER GROVE - WATER 50,862 1,798 49,064 47,533 (1,531)] No Refund
ROSALIE OAKS - WATER 43,364 1,428 41,936 36,095 (4,941)]  No Refund
ROSALIE OAKS - WASTEWATER 109,977 1,428 108,548 51,433 (57,116)]  No Refund
SEBRING LAKES - WATER 106,519 1,109 105,411 34,793 (70,617)|  No Refund
SILVER LAKE ESTATE / WESTERN SHORES - WATER 698,373 26,783 671,590 521,432 (150,158)[  No nd |75
SILVER LAKE OAKS - WATER 42,174 437 41,737 34,178 (7,559)] No nd
SILVER LAKE OAKS - WASTEWATER 46,888 437 46,451 35,022 (11.428(> No nd 2
SKYCREST - WATER 66,504 1,983 64,522 44,887 (19,6351 No Refand "3
SOUTH SEAS - WASTEWATER 789,805 1,008 788,796 712,659 (76T37)F. No Refund |
ST. JOHNS HIGHLANDS - WATER 22,553 1,613 20,940 21,166 T22¢ 1.07% [~
STONE MOUNTAIN - WATER 13,930 168 13,762 8,984 (477 NoRefund | /|
SUNNY HILLS - WATER 296,786 9,325 287,461 212,686 (7 . No nd { J
SUNNY HILLS - WASTEWATER 131,365 2,705 128,660 91,749 (367 - No nd |
TANGERINE - WATER 138,295 4,285 134,010 106,744 (27,261 No nd i
THE WOODS - WATER 74,450 924 73,525 33,017 (40,508YF No Refund | U
THE WOODS - WASTEWATER 65,126 857 64,269 54,317 (9.952)]  No &gfund f;



Docket No. 080121-WS
Date: February 11, 2009

TOMOKA - WATER 167,431 148,556 (18,875) No Refund
VALENCIA TERRACE - WATER 129,494 113,614 (15,880) No Refund
VALENCIA TERRACE - WASTEWATER 167,618 156,085 (11,533) No Refund
VENETIAN VILLAGE - WATER 72,833 66,803 (6,031) No Refund
VENETIAN VILLAGE - WASTEWATER 72,437 65,220 (7,217) No Refund
VILLAGE WATER - WATER 201,272 175,064 (26,208) No Refund
VILLAGE WATER - WASTEWATER 217 695 251,269 33,574 13.36%
WELAKA / SARATOGA HARBOUR - WATER 79,184 70,976 (8,208) No Refund
WOOTENS - WATER 29,662 25,962 (3,699) No Refund
ZEPHYR SHORES - WATER 152 600 142,899 (9,700) No Refund
ZEPHYR SHORES - WASTEWATER 162,911 105,446 (57,464) No Refund
TOTAL $15.233.911 $393.001 $14.840.820 $13.146.706 ($1.694.115)

0
2Wd 1183460
e |

D 7
e 4 i
oons8TF -1
)

iy w)

a O

-233 -




Docket No. 080121-WS

Date: February 11, 2009

NYNL3Y 40 31vY TIVd3N0

0
0
{(0s'06€°))
0
0

(0ZZ'1v8%)

%er8  WGTL
%LTIT %IT6  ALIND3 NO NY¥NL3Y
HOH MO

%¥8Z %0000F ¥FaTe6 8cs
%000 %000 %955  I5V'809'1
%90°0 %009 %960  878'9.C
%86'S %LTOL  %ST8S  ¥OL'v98'9L
%000 %000 %000 O
%000 %06'S %000 0
%081 %0L'S  %PZSE  G6E'T0ZT0LS
%908 %0000F P6ETEE 06
%000 %000 %69C  Z8C8i8
%S00 %009  %l60  828'9/C
%919 » %SZTOL %9009  699'¥SC'8)
%00°0 %000 %000 0
%000 %066 %000 0
%S8°L %0L'S  %VE'9E  SLO'EYOLLS

8000OOI8"

GZTECes) BIG e8I Tes  GIT06IS  PBEEBE 05%
ZSP'809°T GI106L  ZBC8IB
828'9/¢ 0 828'9/2
699'v5Z'8L 0 699'vSz'8l
0 0 0
0 0 0
SLO'e¥0’LLS 0% SLO'EPO'LLS
veceecoes O3 PBEE6E 0ES
28C81l8 0 28c8l8
828'9/Z 0 828'9.¢
699'vSZ'8l 0 699'vSZ'gL
0 0 0
0 0 0
SLo'er0'Lis 0% SLO'EVO'LL §

SOXE| aWoou) paLajag

'Sy 8u) ul pajsi sem Jey) Juadiad Gz 0L 8y} Jo nay uljuadiad 2/ 0} JO ejnwio) obelaas) 1sa)e) Aq pajesipul uinal auyj pajsenbal Jnv.

lejtde) [ejo) i

SIXE| SUODUL Pallajag ¢l

sjisoda(g Iswosng zi

Aunb3g uowiion ||

HO01S palvgsid 0L

gaqg wisi-uoys 6

19aq wiay-buo g
Helg Jad

lendes ej0)

s)Isoda(] Jauiojsnyy
Alnb3 uowwwo)
001G paLERId
qaQ uiel-yoyg
ygeq wua-buoq

N OO~

Ann Jed

SM-1Z1080 "ON 3@390Q
V-1 "ON 3|npaysg

L0/L€/Z) Papu3 Jeaj 1S9

aimponag enden

"ou| ‘epuol4sannn enby

_234 -



-235-

Docket No. 080121-WS
Date: February 11, 2009

SHAW 24l Ul palsl| sem jel) Emo.uon_ G20l 2y Jo nax ul EwoL_QQ 2270} JO elhulo} mmy>w_ 1salg| >n pajedipul tinial ay) vmumm.:_ue 4NV
%IZ8  HILZ  NYNL3IY 40 3LvY TIVH3IA0
%eO Tl %206  ALIND3 NO NYNL3Y
HOH MO
%69 L %0000F TFR1568¢s (G2l itccs) BOceal tes GZL 08.% FPBECBE 05% leyided [ejol {1
%000 %000 %95 S ISP809'1 0 5780971 GZ1 067 282818 SaxXe] awoou) pauseg ¢l
%900 %009 %960 878'9.2 0 928'912 0 828'9/2 spsodaq Jewiosng z1L
%¥8'S %200l %SZ2'8S  vIL't98'9l (s05'068't)  699'vSZ'8L 0 699'v5Z'8) Aunb3 uowwoy ||
%000 %000 %000 0 0 0 0 0 ¥o0)S paLdeld 0}
%00°0 %06'S %000 0 0 0 0 0 198Q Wisl-Uoys 6
%08°1 %0L'S  %PZSE  SBE'Z0Z'OLS  (02Z'1¥8%) GLO'ekO'LLS 0% GLO'EPO'LLS 199q wus)-buoy g
. Hes Jad
%909 %0000T F6Tteco0cs 0% P6EEBE 05 0% PEETOE 0%% reydes fejol
%000 %000 %63 ¢ Z8z 818 [3} ¢3¢ 818 0 282 818 saxe| awoou| pausjeg 9
%500 %00'8  %L60 878'9.2 0 828'9.2 0 828'942 sysoda( Jawosny
%919 « %SZTO0L %9009 699'vST'8L 0 699'¥52'81 0 699'v52'81 Aunb3 uowwoyn ¢
%000 %000 %000 0 0 0 0 0 ¥o0)S pausjeld ¢
%000 %06'S %000 0 0 0 0 0 JaeQ wusl-poys ¢
%G8’} %0L'S  %PEOE  SLO'EPOLLS 0% GLO'EY0'LLS 0% GLO'EPO'LLS 198Q wie-buoy
Annn Jed
. T
20/1£/Z) papu3 Jeap ise]
SM-1Z1080 "ON 12320@ SWalsAg JaJep| SPOOAA 8L Pue Bjon|nyg - ainjonayg feyde)
g-1 "ON 8|npayog "ou) ‘epuo|dsann enby




Docket No. 080121-WS
Date: February 11, 2009

Aqua Utilities Florida, Inc. Schedule No. 2

Schedule of Revenue Requirements & Revenue Increases Docket No. 080121-WS
Test Year Ended December 31, 20007

Water Wastewater
Adjusted Staff Staff Staff Adjusted Staff Staff Staff
Test Year Recomm. Recomm. Recomm. Test Year Recomm. Recomm. Recomm.
SYSTEM NAME Revenues  $ Increase % Increase Rev. Req. Revenues § Increase % Increase Rev. Req.

1 ARREDONDO ESTATESJ‘FARMS $154,204 $99 139 64.29% $253,343 - $101,355 $89 229 88.04% $190.5&4
2 BEECHER'S:POINT: - Gt s g8 O TR 54 A5 2008] 0% B85 1T 06T 494.74%: - -101,504 .
3 CARLTON VILLAGE 119,503 (14, 959) i 104,544 o
4 CHULUQTA ::17:1‘ 774 346 170 742 :‘." o :- 2.0¢ '1:.- ::1:_945..1188‘::‘:::‘ : 524 153 AR
5 EAST LAKE HARRIS ESTATES | 41,965 77,720 S
6. FERN. TERRACE: AR AL 029 : S P RS O e il
7 FLORIDA CENTRAL COMMERCE PARK 151 289 236,580 156.38% 387,868
8 FRIENDLY CENTER i e A B 840 Pt LI B s s e
9 GIBSONIA ESTATES ST 24,892 74719 30260% ¢
S40-GRAND TERRACE 110t i 0113310080000 11 24,4020 T 3,28%. 0 BT i
11HAINESCREEK 19,901  90.07% 41997
13 HERMITS COVE ; i 189 40% :

A HOBBY HILLS il bl L s AR g BAR L R00T e 482 St A e R
15 HOLIDAY HAVEN 37,699 34,395 91.24% 72,094 53 514 83,380 155 81% 136,894
16 IMPERIAL MOBILE TERRACE . S TR0 AR T 92 BE %, 0L TOR o S
17 INTERLACHEN LAKES/PARK MANOR 76,019 24,301 31.97% o 14 924 21,099 141 38% 136,023
183 SWIDERSKI.- 48 ESTATES - il R 3R T2 50%,
19 J. SWIDERSKI - KINGS COVE 14,783 23.86%
1203 BWIDERSKI - SUMMIT.CHASE - 1368410000 BB.26%: 80,
21 JASMINE LAKES 0.81% I
S SUNGLE REN i L AT e 400 162,53% 45,169
23 KINGSWOOD i 23 817 152.75% 39,409
24 LAKE ‘GIBSON:ESTATES il i LAB1BRT128.00% 323,443,062 551,268 1 5668,01% ;1 548.320:

25 LAKE JOSEPHINE 192,633  152.99% 318,548 )

26 LAKE OSBORNE ESTATES: SO T1B0.045 B0 AR 1 HB0R)ABE L i L e S R
ZT LA!_(E SUZY 26.73% 416,239 370 901 (55 815) -15.05% 315,086

; B, i GE BB 111660010 68,386 i B 418 B 00 7Y 784
29 MORNINGVIEW 127.05% 39,638 21 561 21,528 99. 85% 43 089
A QAR il D B A 0,204 L R BAYe A AR

L19.11% 1624310

22.82% 90,054
LRG0T 62663
150.95% 930,242
21152% 110,468

i \e S e ARBAGYS L A AR S A R

31 OCALA OAKS 513, 267 328 137 63.93% 841,404

32 ORANGE HILL 7 SUGAR GREEK: i G B B8 686 o A 3.00%: - HI03FF i i ) TR DS SR
33 PALM PORT 36,136 27,248 75.40% 63,384 58,477 30,146 51.55% 88,623
34 PALM TERRACE L e 0 355,348:000-142.29% 671,791 038,637 000 168,707 - 18.01%: - 450,244 -
‘35 PALMS MOBlLE HOME PARK 29, 345 7 261 21%

37 PINEY WOODS
38 POMONAPARK
39 QUAIL RIDGE
S0 RAVENSWOOD kil sl e ST e 25,786
41 RIVER GROVE 14,392 0,
42 ROSALIEQAKS 111010 L i L 2 131009 T 30 36 1 209, 719!
43 SEBRINGLAKES 16444 90075 | S4T.TT%
45 SILVER LAKE OAKS 13 299 28 875 217 12%
48 SKYCREST: RS e e R R L M T B S TR D R B R R s e e FR OB
47 SOUTH SEAS 421,474 368,331 87.39% 789,805
“48-ST..JOHNS HIGHLANDS " ;" e R R P e L ) ke o e LI LR SR e s SRR R
49 STONE MOUNTAIN 4,998 8,932  178.70% 13,930
CB0TSUNNYCHILES: i g T 8 689 206, TOE i B4 B0 46,735 1 55, 22% 11 131,385
51 TANGERINE 88.52% 138 295
52' THE WOODS: 23,1047 051,086 1 220.90%: 1 74480,
53 TOMOKA 47,370 124 496 262.82%
54 VALENCIA TERRACE . B D g6 8 AR AR 45,30 %

55 VENETIAN VILLAGE 58,110 17,395 29.93% .
S56VILLAGE WATER: i Anina 0, 250 10 03 BT 03 A S 2030827
57 WELAKAISARATOGA HARBOUR 46,469 35,151 75.64% 81,620 o
58 WOOTENS - SR B ‘.‘f":'7‘?»07i7i:It}""—Zt.‘23.;055323.:]-1‘32.5‘1.3%3Z"—51"2‘302-31:32‘:23':‘ i B PRl
59 ZEPHYR SHORES 76,964 82,877 107.68% 159,841 133,059 37,110 27 89% 170,169

=
TOTAL $5.662,997 $3.495.398  6172% $9.158.396 $3.472.999 $2.602.517 m‘&ﬂiﬂi
. 5

n 82830 305.12%: 1 111109,977

e isorsndeens

n224.39% 168,126

C=2B02% T3 130
49.74% 74, 034
124, 634' SR8%1 1%

-236 - \%




Docket No. 080121-WS

Date

February 11, 2009

.
.

G67 LTS) 09672555 TOZE018 852 6PCs aseg aey
100°0¥ (899p'eT} 697€9 69¥'E9 0 souemolly [eyde Bupuop
orL'cl 0 orL'el g6 168'ZL OV1D JO uoneziHowy
(269'91) 0 (£69'9L) 0 (269'01) V1D

{gze'022) £ol'ol (884'9€2) (see'e) (egi'ee) uoneoaidaq pajenunody
0 0 0 0 0 sjusuocdwon |Njasn pue pasn-uoN
096'C 0 096'Z 0 096'Z spybny pue pue pue
6.£°225% (L6L'v$) 0./5'925$ zLZ'eys 862'c8r$ 9IS Ul Jueld
1Baj) Isal sjuaw Ann Jad sjuaw Amn uonduasag
paisnipy -ysnipy deap 3s8) -ishipy lad
yeig yels pajsnipy Aunn Jeap 3sa )

SM-1Z1080 "ON 12%20Q
V-£ "ON 8Inpaysg

L0/1LE/2) popul Jea) 1sa]
aseg ajey JAJep JO INpeYdS
SWwie4-sa)e)sy Opuopaly/4Ny

-237 -



Docket No. 080121-WS
Date: February 11, 2009

G0Z6eLS [tAZWAKI] PP ISIS TerZss e 001S aseg ejey
vEgce 285wl gizic IRV 0 aouemolly [eyded Bupiiop
(561°861) (18t) (PLz'261) (288'G) (£28°L61) uoneioaidag pajenwunody
0 0 ) 0 0 sjuauodwon _Emmz_ucm pasn-UuoN
zee'L 0 zeT', 0 AN AV Sjubry pue pue pue
vEL'80¢$ (625'2%) €L2'0LE$ 76L'5T$ 126'v8TS$ S0IAIBS Ul JuBld

Jeaj )sa) sjuatu Ainn sed sjuaw Amn uonduosaq

paisnipy -1snfpy 1eaj 3so) -isnlpy 194

yerg yeys paysnipy Ausn 1E3 J501

SM-1Z1080 "ON J&o0Q

g-¢ "ON 3jnpayog

LO/LEMZL PapuU3 Jeap 3s8)

aseq ajey J9JEMOISEAA JO 2INPBYOS

Sulled-saje3s3 opuopaly/dny

-238 -



Docket No. 080121-WS
Date: February 11, 2009

AUF/Arredondo Estates-Farms
Adjustments to Rate Base
Test Year Ended 12/31/07

Schedule No. 3-C
Docket No. 080121-WS

—_

Plant In Service

Ta reflect the appropriate amount of pro forma Corp. IT. (Issue 4)

Accumuylated Depreciation

To reflect app. Acc. Dep for Pro forma Corporate IT (Issue 4)

Stipulated Issue 56.
Total

Working Capital

To reflect the appropriate working capital allowance, (Issue 21)

(§829)
16,992
§16.163

(523,468}

(32,570

{$481)
0

(3481

{314.582)

-239 -




Docket No. 080121-WS

Date: February

LAZ P %ov e 4% %801~
POPTIES POPIPES 006°¢5ES (4574
09793 130653 X 4453 €56 09%) 28088 ToE+ES BEeGes)
¥25°92¢% 680'0%% G6v'o8ls {758795%) ZoCEreS 60C+9% £506Z1%
veeTh 1Z9SE (€0E€T) (2529¢) B¥rEL 05562 toran
986'2 Lov'p 52502 (825'6) £01'92 8Ot L1 GE9'vl

0 0 0 0 0 0

Z16'22 z18'ce (261) 60L'€2 6¥8'C 092'0Z
1SE'901$ 192’001 {ove'v1$) L02'081$ Zrr'ozs 6520918

%62 79
EVEEGeE 61663 (0z8 11 $) v20¢its 0198118 vIPEGLS

wmay jo ajey O}

aseg a)ey §

awosu| bunesadp ¢
asuadxg Bupelradp |®jo]
SOXe| SWodU| 9

BLUOIU| UBY ] JBYIQ SaXe | g
uopeziowy 4

uofeinaideq e

soueusjulely % uoesadp b4
sasuadx3 Bugesadp

issnuaady Bunesedp |

SM-1Z1080 "ON 39%200
V-t ‘ON 2|npayag

LO/LE/ZL papul Jes ), 1sa)

suonesad() Jajepp S0 Juswalng
SuLiR4-S9)e)ST opuopaLIY/INY

-240 -



Docket No. 08¢121-WS

SOTBEIS ZOSEEIS PAZ AR

956018 BT eSS (e W473) OI875%) LRSS GeEIES

8206718 180'9c% 9T ErIS 196878 ) ZIv 6 §el59%

5v0C 990'¢¢ 020 22) (P16'2E) ¥68°S 89€1C

S8P'Z1 SL0'v 0Lb'8 (1£8'v) Loe'st 6lL¥'6

0 0 0 0 0

gse’ll 88€'LL (te1) 61S'L1 L¥6'6

60L'vrLS B0L'vPLS (686'01%) 869'G51$ 166'v2$
%b0'88

¥85061% 622 685 GSE101S OvZe0Lsy 9605023 0S0°€0LS

189921
Fiv Gl

288'c

8452

L02'0g1$

80201

uinay Jo ajey 0}

asegajey g

awoou) Bupesadp g
asuadx3y bupesedg |RJ0] 2
saxe] awoI| 9

aWooU| uey] Isyi0 saxe] 5
uoneziiowy ¢

uoneraidaq €

soueusiuel g uolesadQ Z
sasuadx3 Buneladp

:sanudaAsy Bupriedp |

OO0
y e AL

131
I.T

SM-1LZ1080 "ON Jajd0Q
-7 'ON alnpayog

L0/LE/ZL pRpu3 Jeap 1sd)
suopjesadQ Jajemalsep JO JUaLIAR)S
Swie4-Saje)Sg OpuopaLIY/INY

Date: February

- 241 -



Docket No. 080121-WS
Date: February 11, 2009

AUF/Arredondo Estates-Farms
Adjustment to Operating Income
Test Year Ended 12/31/07

Schedule No. 4-C
Docket No. 080121-WS

NISWwENOM bW

N -

N b WA -

Operating Revenues
Remove requested final revenue increase.

To reflect appropriate annualized revenue adjustment. {Issue 30)
To reflect the appropriate miscellaneous service revenues. {Issue 31)
Total

eration and Maintenance Expenses
Stipulated Issue 5.
Stipulated |ssue 33.
Remove miscellaneous non-utility expenses. (Issue 34)
Stipulated !ssue 37.
To remove image enhancing advertising expense. (lssue 38)
To remove lobbying and acquisition expense. (Issua 39)
To remove executive risk insurance expenses. (Issue 40)
To remove below-the-line expenses. (Issue 48)
To refiect the appropriate bad debt expense. (Issue 50)
To reflect the appropriate rate case expense. (Issue 52)
To reflect appropriate normalization adjustments. {lssue 53)
To reflect the appropriate pro forma expenses. (Issue 54)
Total

Depreciation Expense
To refiect the appropriate amt of depr exp. for pro forma Corp IT. {Issue 4}

To reflect the appropriate test year depreciation expense. (Issug 55)
Total

Taxes Other Than lncom
RAFs on revenue adjustments above.

To remove below-the-line payroli taxes. {Issue 48)

Te reflect appropriate normalization adjustments. {Issue §3)

To reflect the appropriate pro forma payroil taxes. (lssue 54)

To reflect the appropriate pro-forma property taxes. {Issue 57)
Total

Income Taxes
To adjust {o test year income tax expense.

(5118,918)
0

1.008
(R117.8200

{31,561}
(169)
{204)
{299)

(15)
{685)
(171

(1,165)
(2,103)
(363)
(1,162)
(6.443)
{$14,340)

$81

(278)
(8197}

{$5,302)
(89)

{1
(119)
67)
(38,578}

{(238.752)

(5103,753)
12

Q
($103.741)

$0
{98)
{308)
(173)
1]
{398)
(99)
(676)
(4,444)
(339)
(674)
(771

$35

{166)
(131}

(34.668)
(52)

(1}

(69)
{41)
(24.831)

(832.014)

-242 -




Docket No. 080121-WS
Date: February 11, 2009

125 01S) 5605135 028 ¢tcs VETI2TS aseg ajey
7671 [CEEY £18%6 €186 0 aouemolly [epded Bunop
2oe'Le 925 9£8'02 vz Z18'02 JVID Jo uonezipowy
(166'€€) 0 (166'€E) 0 {166¢€) VIO
(651 '6¥) gl {5.2'6Y) 096'L (5e2'26) uoneaidsq paje|nwnooy
0 0 0 0 0 sjuauodwoy) [nesn pue pasn-uon
000'GL 0 000'G1 0 000'S) sjybiy puet pue pue
V6Z'6LLS (2L2'6%) 1.5'881¢% £20'9% 8rS'Z8L$ S0IMBg Ul JuBld
Jeap i3sa) sjuaw Ann 1ad sjusw Ansn uonduosaq
paisnipy -3snlpy Iea) jsap -isnipy lad
He1s Heis paisnipy Amn leap 3sa)

SM-1Z1080 "ON 1820Q

V-¢ "ON 9|npeyag

LO/LEIZL Papu3 Jea) 159
asegq ajey Jalep JO NPAYIS
julod sJdsyseagidny

- 243 -



Docket No. 080121-WS
Date: February 11, 2009

OITRIES 78r3) 718318 2R TECPIES aseg ajey
G50t W) 9eLe 9zLe 0 SouEMO|Y [eYIde)) Bupiop
¥8r'oL 0 v8r'gl (982) zLL'oL OV10 Jo uonezipowy
{£15'02) 0 (2.6'02) 0 (225'02) VIO
(650°02) 14 (b80'0L) (¥81) (006'69) ucieioaidaq pajenunody
0 0 0 0 0 sjusuodwio) [nyasf) pue pasn-uoN
152z 0 152'¢e 0 152'22 sjybry pue pue puen
956'09¢$ (121$) 120298 06Z'1L$ 181'S9ES 20IMBS Ul Jueld
leap ysa) sjusw Ann sod sjusw Ainn uonduosaq
pajsnipy -snipy deop )sa| -Jsnlpy Jad
yeig yes pajsnipy Amn Jea) 1so}

SM-1Z1080 "ON 13j20Q
g-¢ "ON @Inpaydg

LO/LE/ZL Papu] Jeay 1s8)
aseg) 9)ey JaJEMIISEM JO B|NPaYIS
Julod soydeag/Iny

-244 -



Docket No. 080121-WS
Date: February 11, 2009

AUF/Beecher's Point
Adjustments to Rate Base

Schedule No. 3-C
Docket No, 080121-WS

Test Year Ended 12/31/07
Explanation Water Wastewater
Plant In Service
1 To reflect the appropriate amount of pro forma Corp. IT. (Issue 4) ($343) ($121)
2 Toreflect the appropriate amount of pro forma meters. (Issue 4) 8,934 Q
Total ($9.277) (3121
Accumulated Depreciation
1 To reflect the appropriate amt. acc. Depr. of pro forma Corp. IT. {Issue 4) 374 $25
2 To reflect the appropriate amt. acc. depr. of pro forma meters. (Issue 4) 42 V]
Total $116 $25
Accumulated Amortization of CIAC
Stipulated Issue 15. $526 bid]
Working Capital
To reflect the appropriate working capital allowance. (Issue 21) ($1.886) 671

- 245 -




Docket No. 080121-WS

Date: Rebraary+-2009

ST SITSl- el 8 0oL 61~ Wnjey Jo ayey ol
TEPOPIS Y orLS F56 0613 I WAAK asegapy 6
SO0 TS bojei Aot B Tes) 007 TES) - TArA XS 755 9e3 (€3 T 7)) ewoay| Bugessdo
05¥'69% [ A4S IR IR S {c68°02%) I1€8 ¥887 713 12V 0GS esuadx3 Bunesadp jejo)
6906 0BG 6L A 0) (12¥0e) 606G 05t e (tszst) SaXe | awWoou|

Lye's ZsY'e 681'v {829'2) L'l {ev8'2) 09z'0L SWOodU| UBY | DY $9XB L
GOE'Pp 4] GOt Gl1'¢ 0cs 0£s 0 uonezILowy
LZv's 0 LZ¥'s 62 86E°G 909 z6l'y uonessaideq

60" L1$ 0% 80p'2t% (8v9'1L$) 150'6¥8 (69G°'L$) 929'05% adueusjuiey g uonessdp

sosuadx3 Bunesadp
%08'602
Gsv 083 Gervas 06623 (€65 75%) £95°08% 1P ves Tri9zs 1sanuaAsy Bunessdp
juswiaathbay asSedlou| Jea) 1se) sjuell Linn Jad sjusu Annn uondiiosaq
BNUBADY anuaAay paysnipy -1snipy Jeaj 1sa] -1snipy Jad
Hes jeis paisnipy Aunn Jea) 3s9]

SM-1Z1080 "ON je00Q
V-b "ON 9jnpayag

L0/1E€/Z1 Papu3 Jes ) 1so)

suoljeiad() Jajep JO JUBLIRIR)S

julod sJayaseg/iny

- 246 -



Docket No. 080121-WS

Py UILYE b/40]%: %e0 6 uinysy jo ajey 0}
[ A %:78 5 [\PAN-IEXS I738IES EEE PILS aseg aey
BT AT TS ot BN ¢ rag =53 7 xerad TS T5T0e%) awoou) Buesodo
vi59LS EVEPES LEPTPS [CEEWEE3) GE8C 065 Ge9vrE 009'SPS asuadx3 Bunesado [ejo)
187 11 ¥PE0E {cag'gl) (IEE1E) 69% 1 £0e0e PEZL) SaXe| awoou|
SLZ'LL oog'e S’ (29v'y) z88'LL EVLLL 6EL SWOodUj UBY | JBYIQ Soxe]
£8.'9 0 £8.'9 1969 A4 (444 0 uoliezZiuoty
19L'21L 0 19L°21 (%) 992'Ch £68 €16'L) uoljerdaudaq
PEEVES 0% YEE'VES (ZLo'sLy) or6'25$ ¥91'2% 28.'05% aoueUBuIEl R UoleIad)
sesuadxg Buyesedp
%l v6¥
YOS 101% LEV 8% L90°21L% {(850°665) FrARCTAES 226 868 £0CZ1% sanuaAay Bujjesadp
g Juswaanbsy  asealou| lea) 359 sjusw Amn Jed sjudW Ann uopduosaq
2, anueAsy INUBAIY paysnipy -3snfpy Jea) 1s9] <1snipy i9d
+ yers uBs paisnipy Aimn des ) 3sal _ _
m, L0/LE/E) pepul Jea) 1sa]
P SM-LZ1080 "ON J9320(Q suoljelad() J3)emMalSEA JO JUSILE)S
mu g-p 'ON 3npayog uod slayossegidny
»
=
)

- 247 -



Docket No. 080121-WS
Date: February 11, 2009

AUF/Beecher's Point
Adjustment to Operating Income
Test Year Ended 12/31/07

Schedule No. 4-C
Docket No. 080121-WS

Explanation Water Wastewater
Operating Revenues
1 Remove requested final revenue increase. ($54,607) ($99.058)
2 To reflect appropriate annualized revenue adjustment. (Issue 30) 0 0
3 To reflect the appropriate miscellaneous service revenues. (issue 31) 14 o}
Total (524,503} ($99.058)
Operation and Maintenange Expenses
1 Stipulated Issue 8. $0 {$16,758)
2 Stipulated Issue 33. (15) {5)
4 Remove miscellaneous non-utility expenses. (Issue 34) (44) {15)
5 Stiputated Issue 37. (27) (9)
6 Toremove image enhancing advertising expense. (Issue 38) (1 (0}
7 To remove lobbying and acquisition expenses. (Issue 38) (e1) (21}
8 Toremove executive risk insurance expense. (Issue 40) {15) (5}
9 Toremove below-the-line expenses. (Issue 48) (104) (36)
10 To reflect the appropriate bad debt expense. (Issue 50) (701) (1,528)
11 To reflect the appropriate rate case expense. (Issue 52) {4) (o
12 To reflect appropriate normalization adjustmenits. {Issue 53) {104} (35
13 To reflect the appropriate pro forma expenses. (Issue 54) {671} (195)
Total ($1.648) (318.612)
Depreciation Expense
1 To reflect the appropriate amt of depr exp. for pro forma Corp IT. (Issue 4) $10 $3
2 To reflect appropriate amt od depr exp. for pro forma meters. (Issue 4) 42 0
3 Toreflect the appropriate test year depreciation expense. (Issue 55) (24) (8}
4 Stipulated Issue 56. 972) 0
Total 28 (85}
Amorization .
To reflect appropriate regulatory asset from Capped Interim Rates. (Issue 73) $3775 $6.561
Taxes Other Than Income
1 RAFs on revenue adjustments above. ($2,457) ($4,458)
2 Toremove below-the-line payroll taxes. {Issue 48) (8) (3)
3 Toreflect appropriate normalization adjustments. (Issue 53) (0) ©
4 To reflect the appropriate pro forma payroll taxes. {Issue 54) (11) 4)
5 Toreflect the appropriate property taxes. (Issue 57) (152) 3)
Total (£2.628 ($4.467)
Income Taxes
To adjust to test year income tax expense. (520.421) ($31.331}

-248 -




Docket No. 080121-WS
Date: February 11, 2009

GBE 508 (898 15%) £9275¢% iz a4 33) S0I68C% aseg ajey
gigse {Z8179] z00ce 200CE 0 souemo|ly fender Buiiopy
860'0¢ LIS L85'6T Loe 022’62 JVID 40 Uohezijioury
(5€0'621L) 0 (5e0'6/1) 0 (5e0'G21) ovID
(101°G51) (62) (z20's51) L9811 (c£6'991) uoneioaidsq paje|nwnooy
(0sg'ect) (€68'¢) (£56'62)) (L66'621L) 0 Sjuauodwog jnjas( pue pasn-uoN
1GE'Q 0 1GE'9 0 16E'9 s|biy pue pue puer
OL1'£09% (L22'Tr$) /9€'6¥9¢$ 592'€5% 201 '965$ 80iMaG Ul jueld

lea} 1s9) S UEN Anmn Jed sjudL Aumn uonduosag

peisnipy -isnlpy res ) 3say “snipy Jad

yeis el paysnipy Ann lea) Jsay

SM-121080 "ON 183200
y-¢ 'ON 9jnpaysg

L0/LE/Z1 POpUT Jeap 359
aseg ajey IaEA JO INpayosg
abejjIA uojle /4Ny

-249 -



Docket No. 080121-WS
Date: February 11, 2009

AUF/Carlton Village
Adjustments to Rate Base
Test Year Ended 12/31/07

Scheduie No, 3-C
Docket No. 080121-WS

Plant in Service

To reflect the appropriate amount of pro forma Corp. IT. (issue 4}

To refiect the appropriate amount of pro forma meters. {Issue 4)
Total

Non-used and Useful

To reflect net non-used and useful adjustment. {Issue 7 and 10)

N -

Accumulated Depreciation
1 To reflect the appropriate amt. acc. Depr. of pro forma Corp. IT. (Issue 4)

2 Toreflect the appropriate amt. acc. depr. of pro forma meters. (Issue 4)
Total

Accumulated Amortization of CIAC
Stipulated Issue 15,

Working Capital
To reflect the appropriate working capital allowance. (Issue 21)

($1,249)
(41021
($42.271)

($3.893)

($411)
382

($29)

N/A
NIA

N/A
NiA

-250-




Docket No. 080121-WS
Date: Fehruary 11, 20()

Tve L TITCE

G5t G0Cs GBE G0CS

960978 o168 70058 §0o7s

vv88% &¥0of) 967 v6% (96Z'EY)

EIvZ (9IE7G) B8LCI §50¢

Lz8'LL (€29) 00S'Z1 v.9

zes zzs 0

9vs'olL ovs'0l {866'2)

ove'2s$ 0v8'26% (9Z¥'v$)
%25 Th-

YPSY0LS (656 719 €0S6L1s K

6L LB

prL'cl

992'29%

oL 8Ll

G105
{o0v"2)
0es't
[£4:
Zsi

£26'6%

Z66°CL

BEE TGS

L20°0¢!

winjay jo ajey (L

asegq ajey
swoou] bupesadp
asuadxg Bunesadp ejot
SaXE| AWoIY|
SWOdU} UBY] JaUI0 SaxXe}
uoljezipowy
uopenaidaq

aoueuajUIRly B uoljelad
sasuadx3g Bupelsadp

‘sanuaasy bBunesadp

6

v

SM-LZ1L080 "ON }a4200
V¥ 'ON aInpayag

L0/LE/ZL papu3 Jeap Jsa)
suoneiedQ J19jep JO JUSWIlR]S
abejua uojuen/4ny

- 251 -



Docket No. 080121-WS
Date: February 11, 2009

AUF/Carlton Village
Adjustment to Operating Income
Test Year Ended 12/31/07

Schedule 4-C
Docket No. 080121-WS

eiiwg—a - ISR NI I I R SR

b wN -

DU h BN -

Qperating Revenues

Remove requested final revenue increase,

To reflect appropriate annualized revenue adjustment. (Issue 30)

To reflect the appropriate miscelianeous service revenues. (Issue 31)
Total

QOperation and Maintenance Expenses

Stipulated Issue 33.

Remove miscellaneous non-utility expenses. {Issue 34)

Stipulated Issue 35.

Stipulated Issue 37.

To remove image enhancing advertising expense. {issue 38)

To remove lobbying and acquisition expense. (Issue 39)

To remove executive risk insurance expenses. (Issue 40)

To remove below-the-line expenses, (Issue 48)

To reflect the appropriate bad debt expense. (Issue 50)

To reflect the appropriate rate case expense. (Issue 52)

To reflect appropriate normalization adjustments. {Issue 53)

To reflect the appropriate pro forma expenses. (Issue 54)
Total

Depreciation Expense
To reflect the appropriate amt of depr exp. for pro forma Corp IT. (Issue 4)

To reflect appropriate amt of depr exp. for pro forma meters. {Issue 4)
To reflect non-used and useful depreciation expense, (lssue 7 and 10)
To reflect the appropriate test year depreciation expense. {Issue 55)
Stipulated Issue 586,

Total

Taxes Other Than Income

RAFs on revenueg adjustments above.

To remove Non-U&U property taxes. (Issues 7 and 10)

To remave below-the-line payroll taxes. (Issue 48)

To reflect appropriate normalization adjustments. (Issue 53)

To reflect the appropriate pro forma payroll taxes. (Issue 54}

To reflect the appropriate pro-forma property taxes. (Issue 57)
Total

Income Taxes
To adjust to test year income tax expense.

5966

343

($83)
(206)
(176)
(147}
(7
(338)
(84)
(574)
321
540
(573)
{3,100)

$108
(382)
{1,269}
(111)

944
(2.598)

$59

1.427
(44)
{1)
(59)
{709)

N/A
N/A
N/A
N/A
N/A

N/A
N/A
N/A
N/A
N/A
N/A

-252 -




Docket No. 080121-WS
Date: February 11, 2009

Y6IGSL S (88€708%) ZBTTA0 TS TG 6853 TIEIr S aseg aey
886'6.1 [§X:103)] 89112 e 0 souemolly feydel Bunpiop
£25'9.2 £LL'G 052042 0$5'2 002'892 OVI3 Jo uonezpiowy

(€82'028°1) 0 (€8s'0L')) 0 {£82'02€°L) vID

(958'6£8) (181) (5.9'6E9) ¥v9'8S (6L£'868) uonEIdaIdaq PajeNWNodY

(ovg'6e) {ov8'6¢) 0 0 0 S)UBUOdWIOD [NJOSN PUB PaSN-UON
8£8'89 0 8£8'89 0 8€8'89 swbry pue pue pue
¥26'087 v$ (652'c€2%) £89'9LL'YS 800°LLES GL9'G0p'v$ 20IISG Ul Jueld

Jesj 359 sjuaw Ann seg sjusw Aunn uopduasaq
peisnipy -¥snipy Jedp )sa. -1snlpy iad
yels Tty pajsnipy Auan Jea) 3soL

SM-1Z1080 "ON Ja%20(Q

V-¢ "ON 9Inpayos

LO/LEIZL papul Jea) 3sa)
oseg aley Jajep JO ajnpayog
Bjon|nyH/4ny

-253 -



Docket No. 080121-WS
Date: February 11, 2009

(80L°96LC3)

T8 060 Po (TR RS AR TR aseq ajey
26105 (Gv8'8T) 1€06Z IE06Z 0 3ouBMO||Y [ENdeD Bunjiopm
P05 7L £51'9¢ 16€'8.2 {ees'6L) ¥88'162 JVID o uoljezipowy
(5e5'265'L) 0 (5£5'765'L) 0 (6e5°265'L) VIO
(6zL'zes) (¥02) (Lzg'zes) (9ep's) (s80'228) uoneaidag paje|nwnaoy
(9z5'052°2) {925°052'7) 0 0 0 sjusuodwo |Kyasn pue pasn-uoN
298'28¢ 0 z9e'z8e 0 29e'282 s3ubly pue pue puen
L96'2Z'9$ (982'c5$) L¥Z'OIp'98 GL'e6$ 2€8'782°0$ adIAIRg Ut Jueld
lea) 1sol sjusw An sed sjuew fAnn uonduasag
pajsnipy -isnfpy Jea) )sa) ‘snipy Jad
BeIs yeis pajsnipy Atnn Jeaj }sa)

SM-121080 "ON 194207
g-£ 'ON ainpayag

LO/LEIZ) popu3l Jea) js01
asegq ajey J3JBMa)SEM jO 3INPaYdg
BlonInyd/Any

254 -



Docket No. 080121-WS
Date: February 11, 2009

AUF/Chuluota Schedule No. 3-C
Adjustments to Rate Base Docket No. 080121-WS
Test Year Ended 12/31/07

Plant In Service

1 To reflect the appropriate amount of pro forma Corp. IT. {Issue 4) ($7.446) {($3,286)
2 Toreflect the appropriate amount of pro forma meters. (Issue 4) (228,313) $0
3 To reflect the appropriate amount of pro forma Effluent Disposal Site. (Issue 4) 0] (50,000)
Total ($235.759) ($563.286)
Non-used and Usefuy)
To reflect net non-used and useful adjustment, (Issue 9) ($39.840) {$2.750,526)
Accumulated Depreciation
1 To reflect the appropriate Acc. Dep. for Pro Forma Corporate IT (Issue 4) ($2,350) ($985)
2 Toreflect the appropriate amt. acc. depr. of pro forma meters. (Issue 4) 2,168 $0
3 Toreflect the appropriate Acc. Dep. for Pro Forma Effluent Disposal Site. (Issue 4) 4] 787

Total $181) (5204}

Accumulated Amontization of CIAC
Stipulated Issue 15, $8,773 $36.153

Working Capital
To reflect the appropriate working capital ailowance. (Issue 21) ($37.381) (326.845)

-255-



Docket No. 080121-WS

%ET L %00 % %908 %IY uwimay jo sy 0}
N4 TN TN 3 Ea0cs TI9EIr s asegoley 6
156178 6691018  Z5COLIS (08573ETS) ZE3 Oves SETTHIS 9655013 swoou) bugesadp g
gelLeel Zr0'69 Y60 +99 (6¥8'961) €96 098 9l v6i 29¥'939 asuadx3 Bunesedo jej0)
Zr0i6 BSELS PRAGE (065 28) VIZ8L1 09616 r1£99 Saxe] awody| 9
8.8'0L1 £99'2 G6L'E0l (z6Z'02) 18¥'E2L G99 Zls'all SWI0dU| UBY ] J8Y)0O Saxe | g
056'c 056'¢ 0 0S6'¢ 0S6' 0 uonezipowry ¥
969's0} 969'G01 (6cL'v1) gev'ogt $96'GL LIV P0L uoneicaidaq €

B9SGI¥S 695°GLPS (822'62%) L6L'¥BYS 126°5LL% 0.8'8E% adueuBlUIR @ UoReIRdD Z

sosuadx3 Bunessdo

%50°C¢
880°GYES crL0L18 avevl/S CraZ%3) SLLL0LLS PV €907C.LS 'sonuanay Bunesado |

3 wswaihbay  aseasou Jea) jsol s)uaw Aan Jed sjuaw Aunn uonduasaq
N anuaAay anuaAay palsnipy -isnlpy Jea) I1S9L -)snfpy 1ad
— Izt yes persnipy Ansn eaj ysal
m. LO/LCITL Papul] Jesap Js8]
= SM-LZ1080 "ON Ja3o0Q suojeadQ Jajepa Jo UG
o V-t "ON 3|hpayog ejoninya/4ny
»
=
)

- 256 -



Docket No. 080121-WS
Date: February 11, 2009

4=72
15¢'e8

0LE'bEZS

0LEv2os

%60 v

EECFEE 1S
750853 587888 (685 Z623)
005 0% YOEGEY (tereiy)
£66°GE SIEZE Selesh
2056y LLS'BL (€2¢'22)

LS 0

£6€°88 (evs'622)

OlLE'PETS (L1y'ezs)
%161
IST00FS  £5192SS 6LLGII%)

%¥e 8

TPE 06873

I3To8Es [N T47
S8rvi6 Z196eY
orresl 6ccore
pr6'LS1 EIL'EE)
152 4]
668'LIE €0)'9p
182'25T8 951 '6v$

ZIZ00E 1S 907 ¥983

%580 uIniay Jo ajey 0l
BEVERE TS oseg 3y 6
7oF acs) swoou} Sunesado @
cigviy asuedxg Buneledp e300y
Grive) sexe| sWooup g
LLG'8L SLIoJU| Uey ] JalpQ saxey g
0 UCIIBZILOLUY ¥
962'142 uonenaidag ¢
679'802¢ a0uBUBUIE % Loyelad) z
sosuadx] buneltadp
9oF'OCYS 'senuaady Buneradp |

SM-121080 "eN 19420Q
g-¥ 'ON ainpsyog

LO/LEZL PopuUl] Jeap 3so)
suonesadQ Ja1eMalSEAL JO JUBWRAIR)S

gjoninya/dny

- 257 -



Docket No. 080121-WS
Date: February 11, 2009

AUF/Chuluocta
Adjustment to Operating Income
Test Year Ended 12/31/07

Schedule 4-C

Docket No. 080121-WS

G N b WN -

w

3O DA WK

Lo S I I N R

Operating Revenues
Remove requested final revenue increase.

To reflect appropriate annualized revenue adjustment. (Issue 30)
To reflect the appropriate miscellanecus service revenues. (lssue 31)
Total

Operation and Maintenance Expenses
Stipulated issue 5.

Stipulated Issue 33.

Remove miscellanesous non-utility expenses. (Issue 34)

Stipulated Issue 35.

Stipulated Issue 37.

To remove image enhancing advertising expense. (Issue 38)

To remove lobbying and acquisition expenses. (Issue 39)

To remove executive risk insurance expense. (Issue 40)

To remove below-the-line expenses. (lssue 48)

To reflect the appropriate bad debt expense, (issue 50)

To reflect the appropriate rate case expense. (tssue 52)

To reflect appropriate normalization adjustments. (Issue 53)

To reflect the appropriate pro forma expenses. (Issue 54)
Total

Depreciation Expense - Net
To reflect the appropriate Dep. Exp. for Pro Forma Corporate IT. (Issue 4)
To reflect the appropriate Dep. Exp. for Pro Forma Meters. (Jssue 4)
To reflect the appropriate Dep. Exp. for Pro Forma Effluent Disposal Site. (issue 4)
To reflect nen-used and useful depreciation expense. (Issue 9)
To remove test year depreciation expenses. {lssue 55)
Stipulated Issue 56. :
Total

Taxes Other Than income

RAFs on revenue adjustments above.

To remove Non-U&U property taxes. (Issue 9)

To remove below-the-line payroll taxes. (Issue 48)

To reflect appropriate normalization adjustments. (Issue 53)

To reflect the appropriate pro forma payroll taxes. (Issue 54)

To reflect the appropriate pro-forma property taxes. {Issue 57)
Total

Income Taxes
To adjust to test year income tax expense.

($335,270)
0
1,841

(§333.429)

($1,667)
(477)
(1,194)
(45,481)
(841)
(41)
(223)
(483)
(3,280)
(5,608)
(3.272)
(A7.771)
(79,228)
($79.228)

($2,168)
(1,860)

0

(645)
(10,658)
(14,739}
($14.739)

($713)
(251)

(3)

(335)
(3.986)
(20.292)
(£20.202)

(582,500}

($778,584)
24
1,841

($776.719)

$0
(200)
(516)

$0
(353)
(17)
(809)
(202)
{1,376)
(12,404)

1,038
(1,372)
(7,260
($23.474)

$235

30
(781)
(161,973)
(278}
(66,745
($220.542}

($34,952)
(36,276}
(105)
M
{(141)

897

$r2.373)

($193.739)

- 258 -




Docket No. 080121-WS
Date: February 11, 2009

TOTP0%% C6LIS% B0 OCLS aseg ajey
€6.'1¢ Zigv) S0V 9C S0¥ 9z 0 aouemolly texde) Bujopm
zi6'e 0 2.6'¢ z0l 0Lt'E VIO 0 uoljezipiowy

(9e6'Y) 0 (9e6'v) 0 (9e6'Y) V1D
(z20'e8L) {8Li) (¥56'281) €eL's (£89'881) uoheroaidaq pajeinunady
0 0 0 0 0 sjuauodwor) [nyasy pue pasn-uoN
L20'E 0 LL0'E 0 120'€ S1ybly pue pue pue
191'v€5% (9L1'%28$) £¥6'855$ 265'6E$ 16€'ETS$ S0ISS Ul JuBlg
1ea) 159 sjusw Annn 1ed sjuat Asn uonduasaq
peisnipy -Isnfpy rea) 5o -isnlpy s3d
yes e pajsnipy Ann dea) 1s8)

SM-1Z1080 "ON 19320Q

V-£ 'ON 2Inhpaydg

LO/LEZL Papuy tea) )sa)
aseq ajey Jajep JO aNpaydg
seje}s3 suiey oye Isea/dny

-259 -



Docket No. 080121-WS
Date: February 11, 2009

AUF/East Lake Harris Estates Schedulie No. 3-C
Adjustments to Rate Base Docket No. 080121-WS
Test Year Ended 12/31/07

Plant In Service

1 To reflect the appropriate amount of pro forma Corp. IT. (Issue 4) (5921) N/A

2 To reflect the appropriate amount of pro forma meters. (Issue 4) {23,254 N/A

Total ($24,176) N/A
Accumulated Depreciation

1 To reflect the appropriate amt. acc. depr. of pro forma Corp. IT. (issue 4) (3294) N/A

2 To reflect the appropriate amt. acc. depr. of pro forma meters. {Issue 4) 176 N/A

Total 3118 NA

Working Capital
To reflect the appropriate working capital allowance. (lssue 21) ($4.612) MNA

- 260 -



Docket No. 080121-WS
Date:; Februarv 11 2000

%v 3%0G ¥ TEL 8 AN winyoy Jo ajey (L

T N PAX S G61 GZES TOT ¥0PS BOT 9CeT aseg aley &
0¥ 5¢3 £6C 9v% CLL R3] (TN 73] TO8CEs IGPErs {¥65013) awoouj Bunetado g
Z8¢ 06% erics G853 (€89E%) 8€956% 096 ¢r$ 8797258 asuedx3y Bunesadp B30 2
crs el 0E6 L¢ Beevi) {7Z2 0%} 6e8 L €6¥ cc #659) $OXe] swWwodU| 9
022'C1 L6¥'E cil'g (2L€'%) 6rL'EL ¥88's G9zZ'L [wloduf uey) JaYlo soxe) G
got'e Gog'e Gee'e 086 086 0 uojeziuowy 4
g10'6lL 81061 (e81) L0Z'61 81£'Z £88'91 uoneidaidag €
880'¢rs 880'¢rs (18e'v$) 69v'ors G8Z'LLYS v8L'6es soueuauiey ¢ uojessdp Z
sesuadxg Buneiadp
%0CGal
GeO6ITS 022'1i% GO6 LFE [9£5'98%) 1658z1g 21¥'98% ¥80CrS :sonuoaay Buneredp |

i L0/1E/Z) PapUT JBdA 389
SM- 121080 "ON J9330Q suonesadQ JaJepp JO JUBWIBIR}S
Y- 'ON 3|npsyog $9]B}S] SlIeH aye] yseg/Any

- 261 -



Docket No. 080121-WS
Date: February 11, 2009

AUF/East L.ake Harris Estates
Adjustment to Operating Income
Test Year Ended 12/31/07

Schedule 4-C

Docket No. 080121-WS

W N H;M R WN =

S33e

[4 T N FLR N PN

Operating Revenues

Remove requested final revenue increase.

To reflect appropriate annualized revenue adjustment. (Issue 30)

To reflect the appropriate miscellaneous service revenues. (Issue 31)
Total

Operation and Maintenange Expenses
Stipulated Issue 33.

Remove miscellaneous non-utility expenses. (Issue 34)

Stipulated issue 35,

Stipulated Issue 37.

To remove image enhancing advertising expense. (Issue 38)

To remove lobbying and acquisition expense. (Issue 38)

To remove executive risk insurance expenses. (Issue 40)

To remove below-the-line expenses. {Issue 48)

To reflect the appropriate bad debt expense. {Issue 50)

To reflect the appropriate rate case expense. (Issue 52)

To reflect appropriate normalization adjustments. {Issue 53)

To reflect the appropriate pro forma expenses. {issue 54)
Total

Depreciation Expense
To reflect the appropriate amt of depr exp. for pro forma Corp IT. (Issue 4}

To reflect appropriate amt of depr exp. for pro forma meters. (Issue 4)
To reflect the appropriate test year depreciation expense. {Issue 55)
Total

Amortization
Reflect appropriate regulatory asset from Capped Interim Rates. (Issue 73)

Taxes Other Than Income

RAFs on revenue adjustments above.

To remove below-the-line payroll taxes. (Issue 48)

To reflect appropriate normalization adjustments. (Issue 53)

To refiect the appropriate pro forma payroll taxes. (Issue 54)

To reftect the appropriate pro-forma property taxes. {Issue 57)
Total

Income Taxes
To adjust to test year income tax expense.

($86,605)
M
70

(886.236)

($60)
(151)
(71)
(105)
(5)
(241)
(80}
(410)
(1,008)
361
(409)
2.221)

$74
{(176)
(82)
(3183)

$2.380

($3.894)
(31)

)

(42)
(409)
($4.377)

($30.227)

N/A
N/A
N/A

N/A
N/A
N/A
N/A
N/A
N/A
N/A
N/A
N/A
N/A
N/A
N/A

N/A
N/A
NIA

N/A
N/A
N/A
N/A
N/A

-262 -




Docket No. 080121-WS
Date: February 11, 2009

CCOITTE [CCLECT) PAZA 35 198788 SBYERS aseg ajey
70G°S1 €61E) 00L81 00781 0 aouemolly [endes Bunuop
GE9's 8eT LBE'S (ozL) L1G'S JVI 4O uoReZIHOWY

{(¥09°0)) 0 (#09'01) 0 {(r09'01) IVID

(£96'€2) (8) (655'c2T) LyQ'y (909'22) uonernaida( paje|nwnooy
0 0 0 0 0 sjuauodwoy) |nyas pue pasn-uoN
08.L 0 08. 0 082 sjybry pue pue pue
L/8'€TLS$ (z9s'0z$) £EO'rPLS AT 66€'GLLS 90IAI9G Ul Jueld

Jes ) 158y sjuew Aninn Jad sjuew Aimn uonduosseg
peisnipy -Isnlpy Jea) 189 -1snfpy iad
yes yers paisnipy Aimnn Jeaj jsel

SM-LZ1080 "ON J9)20(Q

V-€ "ON 9Inp3yag

0/L£/Z| PopUT JeBA 3501
aseq ajey I8)eM 1O INpaydg
93849 LU/ INY

-263 -



Docket No, 080121-WS
Date: February 11, 2009

.

AUF/FernTerrace Scheduie No. 3-C
Adjustments to Rate Base Docket No. 080121-WS
Test Year E.

ded 12/31/07

Plant In Service

1 To reflect the appropriate amount of pro forma Corp. IT. (Issue 4} ($643) N/A
2 Toreflect the appropriate amount of pro forma meters. (Issue 4) {20,119} N/A
Total (§20.762) NiA
Accumulated Depreciation
1 - To reflect the appropriate amt. acc. depr. of pro forma Corp. IT. (Issue 4) ($209) N/A
2 To reflect the appropriate amt. acc. depr. of pro forma meters. (Issue 4) 200 NA
Total 58 NiA
Accumulated Amortization of CIAC
Stipulated Issue 15. 238 NiA
Working Capital
To reflect the appropriate working capital allowance. (Issue 21) ($3.193) NA

- 264 -



Docket No. 080121-WS

Tr8 L %G6 T 7S] %G S uimey jo 8jed 0l

TOTITS 2O TS PAZ A %S SBYTES aseg o)ey &
170 07508 3T el kR YOS B35 TS (1] Wk swoou| Bupesodg g
gza 0% 0ov 73 GO ors {68876%) $62953 YO8 vis 0651%7% ssuadx3 Bupesedo |ejo)
620 ¥ P96t g9 00zS) S9T'S Y73 ¥ery soxe] swoou] 9
£50'G 96v 956y {sve'}) L08's ¥i9'2 Z1'e Swoouf uey] JBIO SexXe]l &
669 669 0 669 669 0 uojezipowy ¢
8yre's 8¥E's (Zv9) 066G Zr0'e 8v6'c uonepaideg ¢
169'6$ 169'6¢$ (208'Z$} 661'85% 8/t'ss 120'0€$ ajueusjulel g uoesedy 2
sasuadxzy bunesadp
%Zl TT
2l565% 820 T1LS Ev5 ovs [CITAETE 3] 812 19% LRI SvIavs :sonuaAsy Bupesedp |

LO/LS/Z) pepu3 Jeap 1sa)
SM-1Z1080 "ON 38490Q suonesado Jeyem j0 Jusialels
V- "ON 9[npaysg aorMB | WIa4/ANY

- 265 -




Docket No. 080121-WS
Date: February 11, 2009

AUF/FernTerrace
Adjustment to Operating Income
Test Year Ended 12/31/07

Schedule 4-C

Docket No. 080121-WS

Ny -

o~ WN-

— ko
Nao©

HWN =

bW N =

Operating Revenues

Remove requested final revenue increase.

To reflect appropriate anhualized revenue adjustment. (Issue 30)

To reflect the appropriate miscellaneous service revenues. (Issue 31)
Total

Operation and Maintenance Expenses
Stipulated Issue 33.

Remove miscellaneous non-utility expenses. {Issue 34)

Stipulated Issue 35.

Stipulated issue 37.

To remove image enhancing advertising expense. (issue 38)

To remove lobbying and acquisition expense. (Issue 39)

To remove executive risk insurance expenses. (Issue 40)

To remove below-the-line expenses. (Issue 48)

To reflect the appropriate bad debt expense. (Issue 50)

To reflect the appropriate rate case expense. (Issue 52)

To reflect appropriate nomalization adjustments. (Issue 53}

To reflect the appropriate pro forma expenses. (Issue 54)
Total

Depreciation Expense
To reflect the appropriate amt of depr exp. for pro forma Corp IT. (Issue 4}

To reflect appropriate amt of depr exp. for pro forma meters. (Issue 4)
To reflect the appropriate test year depreciation expense. (Issue 55)
Stipulated Issue 56,

Total

Taxes Other Than Income

RAFs on revenue adjustments above.

To remove below-the-line payroll taxes. (Issue 48)

To reflect appropriate normalization adjustments. (Jssue 53)

To reflect the appropriate pro forma payroll taxes. {Issue 54}

To reflect the appropriate pro-forma property taxes. (Issue 57)
Total

Income Taxes
To adjust to test year income tax expense.

($18,910)
0
175

($18.73%)

($42)
(107
{68)
(75}

(172)
(43)
(292)
(401)
268
(291)
(1.576)

$55
(200)
(58)
{439)

($843)
22)
{0}
(30)
(349)

N/A
NIA
N/A

N/A
N/A
N/A
N/A
N/A
N/A
N/A
N/A
N/A
N/A
N/A
NA

N/A
N/A

- 266 -




Docket No. 080121-WS
Date: February 11, 2009

443

528 Vovs 9G0¢ls 69806E3 aseq ajey
8T8l 9v072) ¥z 08 veeoe 0 souemoljy [ejded Buniiop
$G6°0EE 018'Gl 6EL'GLE (90t'01) ShS'sZE DVID JO uonezipoury

(912'819) 0 (912'819) 0 (912'819) avIo
(585'058) {001) {s8¥'058) (616) (995'6¥8) uoneroaidsq pajejnwnooy
0 0 0 0 0 sjuauoduios) JNyBsH pue pasn-uoN
000'0€L 0 000°0€ L 0 000'0E1 S)ybiy pue pue puen
LL8'L0V'1LS (98¢$) £9Z'80%'L$ 159'7$ 909'€Ov'L$ BB Ul juelg

Jea) 383 sjuaw Ann seg sjuaw Ainn uopduasag

pajsnipy -isnlpy 1ea A }so) -)snlpy lad

peIs gers pajsnipy Aunn Jeaj 3se)

SM-1Z1080 "ON 39%20Q
g-¢ 'ON 9jnpaydg

LO/LEIZL PRpUT Jed) 1S9
aseg ajey JIJeMa)SEAN JO BINPaYDS
¥ed 90JoWWo [UD) BpLO|4/4NY

- 267 -



Docket No. 080121-WS
Date: February 11, 2009

AUF/Florida Central Commerce Park Schedule No. 3-C
Adjustments to Rate Base Docket No. 080121-WS

Plant in Service
To reflect the appropriate amount of pro ferma Corp. IT. {Issue 4)

Accumulated Depreciation
To reflect the appropriate amt. acc. Depr. of pro forma Corp. IT. (Issue 4)

Accumulated Amortization of CIAC
Stipulated Issue 15.

Working Capital
To reflect the appropriate working capital allowance. (issue 21)

EE E E
:

- 268 -




Docket No. 080121-WS
Date: Februarv 11, 200

%8 L

(i iz

TP IES ST 0vIS
vZv0SE 59956
STl 61068
9vz'05 9v9'0l
992'22 0

9.2'€E 0

L2£'22e$ 0%

%8E 951
g98°Z8¢E% 085°9¢¢S

7891 %86 L
(I EWRATS 55 vors
OZveors  (IE5ovig) TO0ZES
B5L¥5¢ (Zegsar) 985°09¢
WwilZo) (Z%5°58) 8oL Ll
009'6¢ {0z1's1) 0z.'0S
982'LT 69V'9Z 118
9LT'ee {802'62} ¥8¥'z9
1L£'222% (9z¥'0$) 16.'82T8
BBTIS1IS CEAETZAY) I¥9 165

$96'81
.18
Sy

(09e'se$)

8vo'ores

B€0'0F

IS1L'v9T8

666 051§

winjay Jo 83ey 0}

aseg aley 6

awoou) Bunesadp ¢
asuadx3y Bupesadp ejo), 7
S8Xe] 8WOooL| 9

SWOOU| UBY | JBLIO SOXEL G
uoyeziuowy 14

uonenaidaq €

oueuBUIR) 9 UoKEIRdD Z
sasuadxg fupriadp

:sanuaaey Bupesedp |

SM-EZ1080 "ON 32)20(Q
-7 'ON 3inpayas

LO/LEMZL popul 1ea ) )sa]

suojjeIad( 191eMaISEA JO JUBLIELS
Hed 9210WW0) [B1IUSY BPHOIL/HNY

- 269 -



Docket No. 080121-WS
Date: February 11, 2009

AUF/Florida Central Commerce Park
Adjustment to Operating Income
Test Year Ended 12/31/07

Schedule 4-C
Docket No. 080121-WS

(8] RO Q®NO G B LN

kWK A

Operating Revenues

Remove requested final revenus increase. :

To reflect appropriate annualized revenue adjustment. (Issue 30)

To reflect the appropriate miscellaneous service revenues. (Issue 31)
Total

Qperating and Maintenance Expenses
Stipulated Issue 33.

Remove miscellaneous non-utility expenses. (Issue 34)

Stipulated Issue 35.

Stipulated Issue 37.

To remove image enhancing advertising expense. (Issue 38)

To remove lobbying and acquisition expenses. (Issue 39)

To remove executive risk insurance expense. (issue 40)

To remove below-the-line expenses. (Issue 48)

To refiect the appropriate bad debt expense. (Issue 50}

To reflect the appropriate rate case expense. (Issue 52)

To reflect appropriate normalization adjustments. {Issue 53)

To reflect the appropriate pro forma expenses. (Issue 54}
Total

Depreciation Expense - Net
To reflect the appropriate Dep. Exp. for Pro Forma Corporate IT. {Issue 4}

To reflect the appropriate test year depreciation expense. (Issue 55)
Stipulated Issue 56.
Total

Amortization
To reflect regulatory asset from Capped Interim Rates. (Issue 73)

Taxes Other Than income

RAFs on revenue adjustments above.

To remove below-the-line payroll taxes. {Issue 48)

To reflect appropriate normalization adjustments. {Issue 53)

To reflect the appropriate pro forma payroll taxes. (issue 54)

To reflect the appropriate pro-forma property taxes. (Issue 57)
Total

Income Taxes
To adjust to test year income tax expense.

N/A
N/A
N/A
N/A
N/A

($245,234)
(1.124)
Q

($246.358)

($322)
(55)
(251)
(36)
(2}
(82)
(21)
(140)
{4.689)
60
(140)
749
(§6.426)

$19
(30)
(29,198)
($29.208)

$26.469

($11,086)
(1)

©)

(14)

(8)
(311320

-270 -




Docket No. 080121-WS
Date:; February 11, 2009

8I6% {5 Z13) 581 9IS ¥oTers T Eo aseg ajey
veece 606 €LY EELY 0 aouemolly [ended Bunpiop
1GL'e z9i 685'€ (gL1) L0L'¢ VIO Jo uolezipowy

{098'8) 0 (098'8) 0 {008'8) VIO

{060°01) ¥ {LLL'oL) §zZT'L {og€'L L) uonervaidag peje|nwnody
0 0 o 0 0 sjuauodiIOD NS PUB PASH-LON
LeY 0 LE¥ 0 JAn spubry puet pue pue
L1E'1T8 (#89'G$) L00'L2$ v2o'L$ L/6'61$ 90IAIES Ul JuBld

1ea) )so) sjuaw Ann Jsad sjuaw Ann uopduaseq
peisnipy -)snipy Jea) Js8) -3snipy lad
yeis yels paisnipy Alan 183 Jsa L

SM-1Z1080 "ON 32320Q
V-£ "ON 8inpayag

20/LEIZ) popUT JeR L IS0 )
aseg ajey JBJep JO npayos
Hajua) Apuauidiiny

2271 -



Docket No. 080121-WS
Date: February 11, 2009

AUF/Friendly Center
Adjustments to Rate Base
Test Year Ended 12/31/07

Schedule No. 3-C
Docket No. 080121-WS

ey

Plant In Service

To reflect the appropriate amount of pro forma Corp. IT. (Issue 4)

To reflect the appropriate amount of pro forma meters. (Issue 4)
Total

Accumulated Depreciation

To reflect the appropriate amt. acc. Depr. of pro forma Corp. IT. (Issue 4)

To reflect the appropriate amt. acc. depr. of pro forma meters. (Issue 4)
Total

Accumulated Amortization of CIAC
Stipulation Issue 15.

Working Capital
To reflect the appropriate working capital allowance. (lssue 21}

($175)
(5.509)
(85.684)

(349)
70

N/A
N/A

2

E E BBS

-272 -




Docket No. 080121-WS
Date: February 11, 2009

yivol

RN

)
)
[y}

869°L

il

99/

£8r'cls

S7MYA
5763
Z68C% €403 ErreEs)
vo6 1% TR OpEED)
S¥LL {e6e1) [CPaa)
61T 08t'L (¢iv)
bLi 0
99/ (¢)
£8Y'ELS (2tss)
%0 BE
968 v§ veecis (68.79%)

142
BEL'}

GZo'rLS

€116

il

154 ¥4

(61v'9%)

99.'9%

AZAES
(oce)

A2

2zy

¥05'228

FETH AL

wnjey Jo 8jey (Ol

eseg ajey 6

awoau; bunesado g
asuadxg BunesadQ 230 2
Saxe} aLWoou| 9

BWODU| UBY ] JaUI0 SaXE| G
uogezigowy 4

uonenaldeq £

aoueuduERY 9 uonelado Z
sasuadxg buieledp

:sanusasy Buesadp |

SM-1Z1080 "ON 32420Q
Y-¥ ‘ON ajnpay2s

L0/LE/TL popuz Jeap isa)
suoperadQ Ja1epA JO JUIWRIR)S

189 Apusuiany

-273 -



Docket No. 080121-WS
Date: February 11, 2009

AUF/Friendly Center
Adjustment to Operating Income
Test Year Ended 12/31/07

Schedule 4-C
Docket No. 080121-WS

0~ O W bW R -

— -
Nao @

AW

G bW N 2

Operating Revenues
Remove requested final revenue increase.

To reflect appropriate annualized revenue adjustment. (Issue 30)
To reflect the appropriate miscellaneous service revenues. (Issue 31)
Total

Operation and Maintenance Expenses

Stipulated Issue 33.

Remove miscellaneous non-utility expenses. {Issue 34)

Stipulated Issue 35.

Stipulated Issue 37.

To remove image enhancing advertising expense. (Issue 38)

To remove lobbying and acquisition expenses. (Issue 39)

To remove executive risk insurance expense. (Issue 40)

To remove below-the-line expenses. (Issue 48}

To reflect the appropriate bad debt expense. {Issue 50}

To reflect the appropriate rate case expense, {Issue 52}

To reflect appropriate normalization adjustments. {Issue 53)

To reflect the appropriate pro forma expenses. {Issue 54)
Total

Deprciation Expense
To reflect the appropriate amt of depr exp. for pro forma Corp IT. (Issue 4)
To reflect appropriate amt of depr exp. for pro forma meters, (lssue 4)
To reflect the appropriate test year depreciation expense. {Issue 55)
Stipulated Issue 56.

Total

Taxes Other Than Income

RAFs on revenue adjustments above.

To remove below-the-line payroll taxes. (Issue 48)

To reflect appropriate normalization adjustments. (Issue 53}

To reflect the appropriate pro forma payroll taxes. (Issue 54)

To reflect the appropriate pro-forma property taxes. (Issue 57)
Total

Income Taxes
To adjust to test year income tax expense

($6,845)
0
56
(£6.780)

($10)
(26)
(20)
(18)

(1)
(40)
(10)
(69)

55

42
{69}

(376}

$11
(70
(14)
(300)
($373)

($306)
(5)
@
N
(94)
($412)

(52.018)

N/A
N/A
N/A

N/A
N/A
N/A
N/A
N/A
N/A
N/A
N/A
N/A
N/A
N/A
N/A

N/A
N/A
N/A
N/A

N/A
N/A
N/A
N/A
N/A

-274 -




Docket No. 080121-WS

February 11, 2009

Date

082 052% Fereas) FEOB0LS SITTIS BI81tc% aseg ajey
829Vl 78ES) 2100¢ Zigoc 0 souemo|y [elde BuINIOAn
g8l'sty Z9l £20'GY oy 11G'vt OV 4o uoliezoury
(e5€'06) 0 (€5€'086) 0 (€5€'086) VIO
(£08'89) 88l (566'89) €LO'LL (899'02) uojjeiosudaQ pejeinwnooy
(598's1) {Go8'st) 0 0 0 Sjusuedwo) [NJesn PUe pasn-uoN
0£8'c 0 0£8'c 0 0£8'e sjybry pue pue pue
€19°15€$ {rzs'ses) [E1'06E$ ¥r9'6ES £61'06E$ 20IISS Ut Jueld

1e8) 159 sjusw Annn sod sjuswW Aimn uonduasag

pasnipy -3snipy lea) 3s9L 9snfpy lad

yeis yeis pasnipy Ainn deaj 189

SM-1Z1080 "ON 1@4§20Q
V-¢ "ON 3|npayds

L0/1E/T) papu3x Jeaj 1se)
aseg ojey 19JBM JO 2NPOYIS
Saje)s3 ejuosqlS/Any

-275 -



Docket No. 080121-WS
Date: February 11, 2009

AUF/Gibsonia Estates
Adjustments to Rate Base
Test Year Ended 12/31/07

Schedule No. 3-C
Docket No. 080121-W$S

Explanation Water Wastewater
Plant In Service
1 To adjust pro-forma plant for corporate IT. (lssue 4) ($1,059) N/A
2 To adjust pro-forma plant for meter replacernents. (Issue 4) (37,466) N/A
Total ($38.524) N/A
Non-used and Useful
To reflect net non-used and useful adjustment. (issue 7) {$15.8635) NA
Accumulated Depreciation
1 To adjust pro-forma accum depr for corporate IT. (Issue 4) ($320) N/A
2 To adjust pro-farma accum depr for meter replacements. (Issue 4) 508 NiA
Total 3188 BA
Accumulated Amortization of CIAC
Stipulated Issue 15. $1862 NA
Working Capital
To reflect the appropriate working capital allowance. (Issue 21) ($5.384) N/A

- 276 -




Docket No. 080121-WS

Date: Fgbruary

¥8.'8

998'P5%

LLY'66

%56 6

[ofobaAl]=r4
S05vFPS  (GEB ves)
vic0es  I856v3
158'9¢ 028’z
29e'e 85L'C

0

¥8.'8

998'v5$
%09'20€
BILIPIS Z697Z$

(G66°673)
(85E°EPE)

0.86¢

(zz8'v)

0

{z1g'L)

{es1's$)

EGE L6

96201

610°09%

0£L'L

oLz'ol$

86V 63

a0 el

699

gzs'g

608'cr$

051'8L$

wimay jo ajey 0l

oseg ajey
awosu Bugeladp
asuadx3g Bunesadg |B)oL
SOXE| awWodu|
BLUOSUY UBY | JBYJ0) SOXE]
uoeziowy
uoijepaidag

aoueuSUIEY % UoieIad
sesuadxg Bugeladg

:sanuaaay Bupesadp

6

SM-1¢1080 "ON 19320(Q

V-F "ON 2Inpayds

suocjieradQ J91ep JO JUSWEIE)S

seje}sy ejuosqio/4ny

-277 -



Docket No. 080121-WS
Date: February 11, 2009

AUF/Gibsonia Estates
Adjustment to Operating Income
Test Year Ended 12/31/07

Schedule 4-C
Docket No. 080121-WS

Explanation Water Wastewater
Operating Revenues
1 Remove requested interim revenue increase, {$91,353) N/A
2 To reflect Commission's proposed annualized revenue adjustment. (Issue 30) 0 N/A
3 Toreflect the appropriate miscellaneous service revenues (lssue 31) 250 NiA
Total {$91.3563) NA
Operation and Maintenance Expenses
1 Stipulated Issue 33. {$65) N/A
2 To remove miscellanecus non-utility expenses. (Issue 34} {167) N/A
3 Slipulated Issue 35. (65) N/A
4 Stipulated Issue 37. (114) N/A
5 To remove image enhancing advertising expense. {Issue 38) {6) N/A
6 To remove lobbying and acquisition expenses. (Issue 39) {262) N/A
7 To remove executive risk insurance expense. {Issue 40} (66) N/A
8 To remove below-the-line expenses. {Issue 48) {446) N/A
9 To reflect the appropriate bad debt expense. (Issue 50} (1,509 N/A
10 To reflect the appropriate rate case expense. (Issue 52) 343 N/A
11 To reflect appropriate normalization adjustments (Issue 53) (445) N/A
12 To reflect the appropriate pro forma expenses. (Issue 54) (2,351) N/A
Total ($5.183) NiA
Depreciation Expense
1 Toreflect app. Dep. Expense for proforma Corporate IT. (Issue 4) $77 N/A
2 To reflect app. Dep. Expense for proforma meters. (lssue 4) (508) N/A
3 To reflect net non-used and useful adjustment. (Issue 7) {991) N/A
4 To reflect the appropriate test year depreciation expense. (Issue 55) (90) NIA
Total {$1.512) N
Taxes Other Than Income
1 RAFs on revenue adjustments above. (34.111) N/A
2 To reflect net non-used and useful adjustment. (issue 7) (3) N/A
3 To remove below-the-line payroll taxes. (Issue 48) (34) N/A
4 To reflect appropriate normalization adjustments. (lssue 53) (0) N/A
5 To reflect the appropriate pro forma payroll taxes. {Issue 54} (46) N/A
6 To reflect the appropriate property taxes. (Issue 57) (628) N/A
Total (§4.822) NA
Income Taxes
To adjust to test year income tax expense. {$29.870) NA

-278 -




Docket No. 080121-WS
Date: February 11, 2009

GGEBELS BT%0cs) TII8s1s 35T ov% A% aseg ajey
8ILCH €160 167791 16791 0 aouemally [ended Buniop
gee'sl [A LOE'LL YA 2 €/8'9L OV1D Jo uonezipowy
(959'ce) 0 (ag9'ce) 0 (959'ce) VIO
(6ev'0L) (16) (sse’ol) 96€'c (¥8L'cl) uonerdsIdaq psieinwnIoy
0 0 0 0 0 sjuauodwon |NBsM PUB Pasn-LoN
909's 0 809'S 0 909°S s)ybiy pue pue pue
ZeL'syLS (szv'LL$) L51°€0L% £80'02$ v20°2E1$ 0BG W juBld

Jea) iso) sjuaw Annn sad sjuaw Amn uopduasag

paisnipy -isnipy leap 3sal -}snipy Jd

peis yers pajsnipy Ann 1eax 1sa)

SM-1LZ1080 "ON 39)20(Q

V-£ "ON 8Inpayos

LO0/LEICE papuz Jea) )sa)
aseg ajey Jajepq Jo anpayog
a2eLI9] puRIS/HNY

-279 -



Docket No. 080121-WS
Date: February 11, 2009

AUF/Grand Terrace
Adjustments to Rate Base
Test Year Ended 12/31/07

Schedule No. 3-C
Docket No. 080121-WS

—

Plant In Service

To reflect the appropriate amount of pro forma Corp. IT. (Issue 4)

To reflect the appropriate amount of pro forma meters. (Issue 4}
Total

Accumulated Depreciation

To reflect the appropriate amt. acc. Depr. of pro forma Corp. IT. (Issue 4)

To reflect the appropriate amt. acc. depr. of pro forma meters. (Issue 4}
Total

Accumulated Amortization of CIAC
Stipulation lssue 15,

Working Capital
To reflect the appropriate working capital allowance. (Issue 21)

(8567)
{16,857)
($17.420)

($183)
132

(821

FX74

N/A
N/A

- 280 -




Docket No. 080121-WS
Date: February 11, 200

TGL BLIS GG eels
FAZ: 005 ZESPIS V353
858°0p% 19868 166 G€S
V66 v 698 ©IIe)
pLL'Y 9601 919'¢
v19 ¥19
815'y 8Ls'y
610'2€$ 610'2¢$
%8C €L
T0L7I5% 0¥ ves 66Cces

B85 OTS)
085718}
{€56'6)
(L'l

0

(961)

(989'2¢$)

8OL'LE

TII35TS
568l

LLS'LS

¥L9
14784

G0L'vES

IS3I6T8

0cc g

142¢]
188"}

(91L'v$)

1860£S

el 9

16E€0¥S

GiEY)

giv'e

128t

lZr'6es

uiniay jo ayey 0ol

aseg ey &

swoay Bunesadp g
asuadxg Bupesadp ej0L  /
$8XE ] SWOoU| 9

SWOJU| UBY ] JBUID S8XE| S
UoReZiHowY 14

uojjepaidag ¢

ssueuajURK 9 uonelsdp z
sasuadx3g Bupesado

:senusady buesadp |

L

SM-1.Z1080 "ON 38320Q
V- "ON 2Inpayog

L0/LEITL Papu3l Jea) )soy
suopesad( Jajep) JO Juswalelg

299BLI9| puRIDANY

- 281 -



Docket No. 080121-WS
Date: February 11, 2009

AUF/Grand Terrace

Adjustment to Operating Income

Schedule 4-C
Docket No. 080121-WS

RI2ISCENIO B WRN =

WA

(& BN NN L N e

Operating Revenues

Remove requested final revenue increase.

To reflect appropriate annualized revenue adjustment. (Issue 30)

To reflect the appropriate miscellaneous service revenues. (Issue 31)
Total

Operation and Maintenance Expenses

Stipulated Issue 33.

Remove miscellaneous non-utility expenses. (Issue 34)

Stipulated Issue 35.

Stipulated Issue 37.

To remove image enhancing advertising expense. {Issue 38)

To remove lobbying and acquisition expenses. {issue 39)

To remove executive risk insurance expense. (Issue 40)

To remove below-the-line expenses. (Issue 48)

To reflect the appropriate bad debt expense. (Issue 50}

To reflect the appropriate rate case expense. (Issue 52)

To reflect appropriate normalization adjustments. (Issue 53)

To reflect the appropriate pro forma expenses. (Issue 54)
Total

Deprciation Expense
To reflect the appropriate amt of depr exp. for pro forma Corp IT. (Issue 4)

To reflect appropriate amt of depr exp. for pro forma meters. (Issue 4)
To reflect the appropriate test year depreciation expense. (Issue 55)
Stipulated Issue 56.

Total

Taxes Other Than Income

RAFs on revenue adjustments above.

To remove below-the-line payroll taxes. (Issue 48)

To reflect appropriate normalization adjustments. (Issue 53)

To reflect the appropriate pro forma payroll taxes. (Issue 54)

To reflect the appropriate pro-forma property taxes. (Issue 57)
Total

Income Taxes
To adjust to test year income tax expense.

($31,259)
0
9N
($31.168)

($37)
(94)
(45)
(68)

(3)

(151
(38

(256

(588
232

(256)

{1,385)
(52.686)

$47
(132)
{(51)
(60)
($196)

($1,403)
(20}

(0}

{26}
(297}
($1.745)

(32.953)

N/A
N/A
N/A

NiA
N/A
N/A
N/A
N/A
N/A
N/A
N/A
N/A
N/A
N/A
N/A

N/A
N/A
NIA
N/A

N/A
N/A
N/A
N/A
N/A

-282 -




Docket No. 080121-WS
Date: February 11, 2009

SM-1Z1080 'ON 193200

V-£ "ON 9|Npaydg

Prics AN T4 VT 3% [ L1223 ITIES aseg ajey
0L1'8 ¥o1e) 2N VES LI 0 souemo|ly [ejided Bupjiop
GOE'6L 0 G9g'sl 6.2 980'61 OVI2 40 uoheziowy

(185'92) 0 (185'92) 0 (185'92) ovID

(662°0¢) (2) (z62'08) 962 (8¥2'Lg) uoijeloaldag pajenunaoy
0 0 0 0 0 sjusuodLo? |nyasn pue pasn-UoN
0 0 0 0 0 sbiy pueT pue pue
0.¥'988% {6¥6'L.2$) 6L7'80L% 00¥'6Z$ 610'c8$ 90IAIBS Ul JuRld

Jea) ysol sjuaw Aunn sed sjusw Ann uondiiosag
paisnipy -isnlpy deap isa) snipy Jad
yels yers pasnipy Aunn 1ea) 3so )
L0/LEMZY pepul Jedp 1sa)

aseg ajey Jo)eA JO I NPAYIS
Ha:D seuleH/dNY

-283 -



Docket No. 080121-WS
Date: February 11, 2009

AUF/Haines Creek Schedule No. 3-C
Ad]ustments to Rate Base Docket No. 080121-WS$
Test Year Ended 12/31/07

Plant In Service

1 To reflect the appropriate amount of pro forma Corp. IT. (lssue 4) ($615) N/A

To reflect the appropriate amount of pro forma meters. (Issue 4) (21,334} N/A

Total (521,940} DA
Accumulated Depreciation

1 Toreflect the appropriate amt. acc. Depr. of pro forma Corp. IT. (Issue 4) ($178) N/A

2 To reflect the appropriate amt. acc. depr. of pro forma meters. (Issue 4) 171 N/A

Total [£74] NA

Working Capital
To reflect the appropriate working capital allowance. (Issue 21) ($3,164) N/A

-284 -



Docket No. 080121-WS

Date: Eebruarsy 1. 2009

78y A4S %I08 Tl ve- wnjay Jo ajey 0L

(AN [z Wi YT ees 5ITITE eseg djey 6
Irve FEETIS T3 Brovis) 62008 266515 [C315:E3) awoou} bunesadp g
025268 Lp0'8% €Lv6es €681 09EErs eLL1$ €65 13 asuadx3 fupesedp |ej01 £
290¢ Z6t7 060°G) 16278} JLFAS 8106 {Z787%) sexel swoou| 9
8/8'c 968 286'Z (999°1) gro'y ozZv's 8zT'L SWodU) UBYL RO SeXRY &
0 0 0 0 0 0 UORBZILIOWY ¥
P60'E 760'¢ (181) SLZ°€ 1372 725'C uoneradeg ¢
98Y'8T$ 98¥'82$ (952°¢$) Zre'ees (82¢'1L9) 0z2'ce$ aJueuBUIE B uojesed) g
sasuadxg Bunesado
%4006
1667173 106615 960°Z¢% (606°2C3) ¥ezecs :sanuaAay Bupesedo |

o

LO7LE/T| papu3] Jea) yse)
suoneladQ J91ep JO JIBWRIR)S
j}oald sauieH/4NY

SM-121080 "ON 14200
V=¥ "ON 8inpeyag

- 285 -



Docket No. 080121-WS
Date: February 11, 2009

AUF/Haines Creek
Adjustment to Operating Income
Test Year Ended 12/31/07

Schedule 4-C

Docket No. 080121-WS

N -

0~ U h WN

w

bW

Operating Revenues

Remove requested final revenue increase.

To reflect appropriate annualized revenue adjustment. (Issue 30)

To reflect the appropriate miscellaneous service revenues. (Issue 31)
Total

Operations and Maintenance Expenses

Stipulated Issue 5.

Stipulated Issue 33.

Remove miscellaneous non-utility expenses. (Issue 34)

Stipulated Issue 37.

To remove image enhancing advertising expense. {Issue 38)

To remove lobbying and acquisition expenses. (Issue 39}

To remove executive risk insurance expense. (Issue 40)

To remove below-the-line expenses. {Issue 48)

To reflect the appropriate bad debt expense. (Issue 50)

To reflect the appropriate rate case expense. (Issue 52)

To reflect appropriate normalization adjustments. {Issue 53)

To reflect the appropriate pro forma expenses. (Issue 54)
Total

Deprciation Expense
To reflect the appropriate amt of depr exp. for pro forma Corp IT. (Issue 4)
To reflect appropriate amt of depr exp. for pro forma meters. (Issue 4)
To reflect the appropriate test year depreciation expense. (Issue 55)
Total

Taxes Other Than Income

RAFs on revenue adjustments above.,

To remove below-the-line payroll taxes. (Issue 48)

To reflect appropriate normalization adjustments. (Issue 53)

To reflect the appropriate pro forma payroll taxes. {Issue 54)

To reflect the appropriate pro-forma property taxes. (Issue 57)
Total

Income Taxes
To adjust to test year income tax expense.

{$27,979)
0

70
($27.909)

($47)
(36)
(95)

(3}
(146)
(37)
(249)
(1.641)
170
(248}
{1.359)
(33.756)

$41
(171)
(5D
($181)

($1,256}
(19)

(@

(25)
(365)
(£1.666)

(£8.201)

- 286 -




Docket No. 080121-WS
Date: February 11, 2009

¥I5CIS TIZeers) 551683 860 Z¢% 00T 853 aseg ajey
€128 {29272 0¥9°0L 0901 0 souemolly lendes Bunyiopn
¥Se €l L€ (1) A4 VIO jo uoijezipowy
(8zg) 0 (8zg) 0 (8zg) V1D
(£196'1L2) (c2) (zv6'1L2) ¥66'Z (9£6'¥2) uoneidaldeq pajenwnoay
0 0 0 0 0 mu:wcanoO iN{9SM pUE pasn-uoN
vo. 0 vos 0 v9L syybry pue pue pue
628'G8% {LrO'OLS) 026'G6$ z98'cl$ 850'28% 20IABS Ul JUBjd
Jeaj )so) sjusw Amn red sjuaw Aumn uonduoseq
paisnipy -jsnlpy 1ea) )sal -1snlpy Jad
Heis yes pajsnipy Amn Jea) )se 1
L0/LE/ZL papug Jes) 1sa)
SM-121080 "ON 383200 aseq ajey I9JeAA JO INPOYOS
Y-£ "ON 2|npayog sowoH AuoureH/4nNY

- 287 -



Docket No. 080121-WS
Date: February 11, 2009

AUF/Harmony Homes
Adjustments to Rate Base
Test Year Ended 12/31/07

Schedule No. 3-C
Dacket No. 080121-WS

-

N =

Plant In Service

To refiect the appropriate amount of pro forma Corp. IT. (Issue 4)

To reflect the appropriate amount of pro forma meters. (Issue 4)
Total

Accumulated Depreciation

To reflect the appropriate Acc. Dep. for pro forma Corporate IT. (Issue 4)

To reflect the appropriate amt. acc. depr. of pro forma meters. (Issue 4)
Total

Accumutated Amortization of CIAC
Stipulated Issue 15.

Working Capital
To reflect the appropriate working capital allowance. (Issue 21)

($371)
(8670}
(10,041}

($100)
75
(529)

$13

N/A
NiA

N/A
N/A

- 288 -




Docket No. 080121-WS

78202 AT 7S 2% A e uInyay Jo Mey 0L
YI8CI% PI8TS G561 G8% 0017853 aseg a1ty &
PIvATS [ridr A% 4 Z=4:13) €724 %3] 55695 VEUZIS (0] 53] ‘ awoau| Bupesadg g
TELGFS 86z 8% PEBOES {195°Z%) GeEPPS vo.l €8 1£9°0%% asuadx3 Bunesadp 830y 2
0€9¢C Vigl [z 7%7] {Z50°8) gIEE 8176 (S0¥9) SAXE | BWIOoU| 9
£99'p £Z6 ovL'S (LpL'L) 188’y -~ 199'¢ 022’z BLOdU| LBY) JBPO SexXEl §
ery's 0 EPir's S60'C 8ve 8¥e 0 uoneziyowy ¢
aL9'e 0 919'¢ (s0t) Gel'e G68 0£8'C uoyenaidsq g€
68.1'0% 0% 622'0% (6re L) 8Z1'2¢% (858'6%) 986'L¥$ aoueuBUIRY B LojessdO 4

sesuedxg Bunesadp
%.9'.9
Zva0G% 025028 PRSI S (600°12%) JEE 163 868023 EEv0es 'sanuaasy Bupesedp |
<
[am
J
e
o 20/LE/Z) POpUT 4854 1581
\w SM-LZ1080 "ON 39203 suopesadQ Jo)eM JO JUNEIS
K. Y- "ON einpayog sawoH AuouweH/dny
»
=
)

- 289 -



Docket No, 080121-WS
Date: February 11, 2009

AUF/Harmony Homes
Adjustment to Operating Income
Test Year Ended 12/31/07

Schedule 4-C

Docket No. 080121-WS

WO

bW N -

O~ bhwNhN=

Qperating Revenues
Remove requested final revenue increase.

To reflect appropriate annualized revenue adjustment. (Issue 30)
To refiect the appropriate miscellaneous service revenues. (Issue 31)
Total

Qperating and Maintenance Expenses
Stipulated Issue 33.

Remove miscellaneous non-utility expenses. (Issue 34)

Stipulated Issue 35.

Stiputated Issue 37,

To remove image enhancing advertising expense. (Issue 38)

To remove lobbying and acquisition expenses. (Issue 39)

To remove executive risk insurance expense. (lssue 40)

To remove below-the-line expenses. {lssue 48)

To reflect the appropriale bad debt expense. (Issue 50)

To reflect the appropriate rate case expense. (Issue 52)

To reflect appropriate normalization adjustments. (Issue 53)

To reflect the appropriate pro forma expenses. (Issue 54)
Total

Depreciation Expense - Net
To refiect the appropriate Dep. Exp. for Pro Forma Corporate IT. {Issue 4)

To reflect the appropriate Dep. Exp. for Pro Forma Meters. (Issue 4)
To reflect the appropriate test year depreciation expense. (Issue 55)
Stipulated Issue 56,

Total

Amortization
To reflect regulatory asset from Capped Interim Rates. (Issue 73)

Taxes Other Than Income

RAFs on revenue adjustments above,

To remove below-the-line payroll taxes. (Issue 48)

To reflect appropriate normalization adjustments. (fssue 53)

To reflect the appropriate pro forma payroli taxes. (Issue 54)

To reflect the appropriate pro-forma property taxes. (Issue 57)
Total

Income Taxes
To adjust to test year income tax expense.

($21.114)
0
108

($21.000)

($20)
(55)
(47)
(36)

{82)
(21}
(140)
(135)
74
(140)
746

$20
(75}
(29)
{25)
($100)

$3.005

($945)
(1)

(0)

(14)
Qa7
(3114])

($8.057)

N/A
NIA
N/A
N/A

N/A
N/A
N/A
N/A
N/A

- 290 -




Docket No. 080121-WS
Date: February 11, 2009

LA B 621%) PASA3 7 522 GEs B00V5PS aseg ajey
pEEie (9€5S) 07892 0Z8°9¢ 0 souemolly jeydel Burpiopn
v18'c 6zl G89'c (6) z8l'e JVID Jo uonezijowy

(s92'6) 0 (sez's) 0 {s8z'6) VIO

(¥8L°L9L) 002 (¥86'L9L) 965'9 (085'991) uoeaidaq pajeinnooy

(€06'FEL) (r1L0'86) (688'9¢) (688'9¢) 0 (1ou)siusuodwod |njasy) pue pasn-uoN
oL’ 0 PoL'e 0 yoL'e s)ybiy pue pue pue
856'9£9$ (812'92%) 9.9'€99% 6v.'8e$ LZ6'v29s 0IBG Ul Jueld

Jea ) 1say sjuat fnn sed sjusw Anmn uopdiiasaq
pajsnipy ~jsnipy Jea) 389 -)snipy lod
yeis yes pajsnipy Aimn lea ) 3sal

SM-1Z1080 "ON 193900
y-¢ "ON 3|npaysg

L0/1LE/ZL papug Jea) )sat
aseg ajey Jajep JO IINPaYIS
8A0D SPULBH/INY

- 291 -



Docket No. 080121-WS
Date: February 11, 2009

AUF/Hermits Cove
Adjustments to Rate Base
Test Year Ended 12/31/07

Schedule No. 3-C
Docket No. 080121-WS

Explanation Water Wastewster
Blant In Service
1 To reflect the appropriate amount of pro forma Corp. IT. (Issue 4) (81,057) N/A
2 Yo reflect the appropriate amount of pro forma meters. (Issue 4) 25,661 NIA
Total 26,718 A
Non-used and Useful
To reflect net non-used and usefu! adjustment. (Issue 10} {$98,014) N/A
Accumulated Depreciatign
1 To refiect the appropriate amt. acc. Depr. of pro forma Corp. IT. (Issue 4) $286 N/A
2 To reflect the appropriate amt. ace. depr. of pro forma meters. (Issue 4) (87} N/A
Total $200 NA
Accumulated Amortization of CIAC
Stipulated Issue 15. $129 hA
Working Capital
To reflect the appropriate working capital allowance. (Issue 21) ($5.536) NiA

-292 -




Docket No. 080121-WS

2000

11

T¥8 L %6 G- %IT 8 %OE € uimey Jo e1ey 0i
867655 86T B5ES PEAFAIZS B007SP3 aseg ajey 6
GRS 45373 BT 1) 56 09%) 7I96E% LR 7SS 66 VIS awoau) bunesado
809'86% LPSEES 1907598 o9’ 7¥$) [TANANES grgces 62066% esuadx3 bunessdo (ejor
8g6¢cl 7186¢ G¥891) {€96°6¢) LEL6L ¥EG 8¢ {Zi¥'e) SaxXe ) swooy|
299G} cel'e vEG L1 (e0's) LL16°GL G2g's 5L BuIodu| Uey) J8ylO saxe ],
291y 0 19L'F v0Z°'¢ €96 £96 0 uoneZIoWY
£ee'sl 0 £ee'sl (8cL't) L20'CE W'y 0£8'gl uogelosudaqg
ViV ivS 0$ viv'lvS {eT1'S%) 1B5'Z8$ E80'VLS 71G'8E$ Soueuajulely @ uoljeiado

sasuadxg Bugeiadp
%0P'681
99/ 9z21% €96 ¢8% £08°ErS (665'801%) 207 ¢SS 6128015 £80vFS :sanuaasy Bunesadp
m juswaiinbsy  aseesou| 1ed L IS99 susL Ayinn 194 sjuaW Amn uonduasag
- BNUIAIY SNUDAIY pajsnipy -1snlpy Jeaj 1531 -snfpy Jad
- Hels Heis paisnlpy Aunn de3) 1801

SM- 121080 "ON 1a20(Q
Y-¥ "ON 9Inpaijag

LONEIT) PApUZ JBa) 1S9

suoneledp 13jep) JO Juswlelg

800 sHUUBH/ANY

Date: Rebruary

-293 -



Docket No. 080121-WS
Date: February 11, 2009

AUF/Hermits Cove
Adjustment to Operating Income
Test Year Ended 12/31/07

Scheduie 4-C
Docket No. 080121-WS

Explanation Water Wastewater
Operating Revenues
1 Remove requested Final revenue increase. ($108,788) N/A
2 To reflect appropriate annualized revenue adjustment. {Issue 30) 0 N/A
3 To reflect the appropriate miscellaneous service revenues. (Issue 31) 189 N/A
Total ($108.500) NA
Operation and Maintenance Expense
1 Stipulated Issue 33. ($58) N/A
2 Remove miscellaneous non-utility expenses. (Issue 34) (156) N/A
3 Stipulated Issue 35. (65) N/A
4 Stipulated Issue 37, (103) NIA
5 To remove image enhancing advertising expense. {Issue 38) (5) N/A
6 To remove lobbying and acquisition expenses. (Issue 39) {236) N/A
7 To remove executive risk insurance expense. (Issue 40) (59) N/A
8 To remove below-the-line expenses. (Issue 48) {401) N/A
9 To reflect the appropriate bad debt expense. (Issue 50) (1,719) N/A
10 To reflect the appropriate rate case expensa. (Issue 52) 215 N/A
11 To reflect appropriate normalization adjustments. (Issue 53) (400) N/A
12 To reflect the appropriate pro forma expenses. (Issue 54) (2.138) N/A
Total (85.123) N/A
Depreciation Expense
1 To reflect the appropriate amt of depr exp. for pro forma Corp IT. (Issue 4) $60 N/A
2 To reflect appropriate amt od depr exp. for pro forma meters. (Issue 4) (87} N/A
3 To reflect non-used and useful depreciation expense. {Issue 10} (4,390) N/A
4 To remove test year depreciation expenses. (Issue 55) (84) N/A
5 Stipulated Issue 56. (238) N/A
Total ($4.738) NA
Amorization
To reflect appropriate regulatory asset from Capped Interim Rates. (Issue 73) $3.204 NA
Taxes Other Than Income
1 RAFs on revenue adjustments above. ($4,887) N/A
2  To remove Non-U&U property taxes. {Issue 10) 351 N/A
3 To remove below-the-line payroll taxes. {Issue 48) {31) N/A
4 To reflect appropriate normalization adjustments. {Issue 53) (0) N/A
5 To reflect the appropriate pro forma payroll taxes. (Issue 54) {41) N/A
€& To reflect the appropriate property taxes. (Issue 57) (435) N/A
Total ($5.043) N/A
Income Taxes
To adjust to test year income tax expense (£35.963) N/A

- 294 -




Docket No. 080121-WS
Date: February 11, 2009

2RI aseg ajey
eI AN v667C) 05151 051G 0 aouemo||y jeyided bupjiop
ore'z 6. 1927 (v¥) LLE'T OVID Jo uonezpowy
(€41°L) 0 (€11°2) 0 (€L's) ovID
{evzol) (8) (sez'ol) ISL'y (z6€'vL) uoneloaidaq psjenwnooy
0 0 0 0 0 sjusuodwoy) |nJasr} pue pasn-uoN
0.5 0 0.8 0 045 sjubry pue pue pues
166'29% (L20'2L9) 720'08¢ ¥8.'22$ 8ET'1G% SOIAISS Ul JUBly
Jeaj )sa) sjuaw Atnn sod sjustu Annn uonduasag
peisnipy snipy leap )sa) -isnfpy 1ad
yes yelg paisnipy Aunn Jeap Jsa)

SM-1Z1080 'ON 13%90Q
V-£ "ON 8Inpayog

LO/LE/Z)L papu3l Jea ) isa)
aseg 9)ey J81Ep JO BNPAYIS
siH AqqoM/dny

-295-



Docket No. 080121-WS
Date; February 11, 2009

AUF/Hobby Hills
Adjustments to Rate Base
Test Year Ended 12/31/07

Schedule No. 3-C
Docket No. 080121-WS

Plant In Service

-

Total

Accumulated Depreciation

Total

Accumulated Amortization of CIAC
Stipulated Issue 15.

Working Capital

To reflect the appropriate amount of pro forma Corp. IT. (Issue 4)
2 To reflect the appropriate amount of pro forma meters. (Issue 4}

1 To reflect the appropriate amt. acc. Depr. of pro forma Corp. IT. (Issue 4)
To reflect the appropriate amt. acc. depr. of pro forma meters. (Issue 4)

To reflect the appropriate working capital allowance. (Issue 21)

($580)
{16.491)
(317,074}

{$166)
158
(8

$19

N/A
N/A

-296 -




LAZ: YA oo vl- 74 Ye ) [7seTeY.2 umey Jo ajey 04
735053 735095 To908% PI98cs eseg ajey 6
I ZINZS S05ElS [CZ50:53) BEFSIS) 78598 PoLo1S {011 %(1]%3) swosu| bunesado ¢
gSPErs 6EC 6% B6lCVES €60 119 ZIEGPS 257868 095°5E$ asuadx3 Bunesedg |ejo;
061Z 1128 (1209 {€or'e) ZrLE GEG6 €68'9) SOXe |, swoou} 9
8.9'¢ 820t 059'C (zzs'L) ZLL'Y 122'2 Lov'L SWOOU| UBY | IS SOXBL, &
£es o £eg 0 €es £ES 0 uoneziHowy ¥
vZ0'e 0 ¥Z0's (#18) gee'e €161 GzZg'L uonetosidag o
£e0'vES 0% £e0'ves (r6%) 2ZL'PES (009'v$) 1z.'8¢8 g3uBUBlUIBY B UONBISAQ Zz
sasuadx3 Bugesadp
%.0°06
€128v% 8v8ees (1£5752%) 962°1G% 915'9¢% 08EGc$ :sanuaAey Bunesadp |
Q]

LO/LERT) papus Jeap 189
SM-LZL080 ‘ON 39%00Q suoneladQ Jajepp JO JUsSINEIS
V-p "ON a|npaysg S|i'H AqqoH/4ny

Docket No. 080121-WS
Date: Fgbruary

-297 -



Docket No. 080121-WS
Date: February 11, 2009

AUFiHobby Hills
Adjustment to Operating Income
Test Year Ended 12/31/07

Schedule 4-C

Docket No. 080121-WS

SO NG EWN -

o
W

LN -

b WN =

Operating Revenues
Remove requesled final revenue increase.

To reflect appropriate annualized revenue adjustment. (Issue 30)
To reflect the appropriate miscellaneous service revenues. (Issue 31)
Toftal

Operation and Maintenance Expenses
Stipulated Issue 5.

Stipulated Issue 33,

Remove miscellaneous non-utifity expenses. (Issue 34)

Stipulated {ssue 35.

Stipulated Issue 37,

To remove image enhancing advertising expense. (Issue 38)

To remove lobbying and acquisition expenses. (Issue 39)

To remove executive risk insurance expense. (Issue 40)

To remove below-the-line expenses. (Issue 48)

Ta reflect the appropriate bad debt expense. (Issue 50)

To reflect the appropriate rate case expense. (Issue 52)

To reflect appropriate normalization adjustments. (Issue 53)

To reflect the appropriate pro forma expenses. (Issue 54)
Total

Depreciation_Expenses
To reflect the appropriate amt of depr exp. for pro forma Corp IT. (Issue 4)

To reflect appropriate amt of depr exp. for pro forma meters. (Issue 4)
To reflect the appropriate test year depreciation expense. {lssue 55)
Stipulated Issue 56.

Total

Taxes Other Than Income

RAFs on revenue adjustments above.

To remove below-the-line payroll taxes. (Issue 48)

To refiect appropriate normalization adjustments. (Issue 53)

To reflect the appropriate pro forma payroll taxes. (Issue 54)

To reflect appropriate pro forma property taxes. (Issue &87)
Tetal

Income Taxes
To adjust to test year income tax expense.

{$40)
(34)
{89)
(42)
(60)

(137)
(34)
(232)
1,925
154
(232)
{1,269)

$38
(158)
(48)
(146)
{314

{$1.,194)
(18)

(©)

(24)
(287)
($1.522)

(22,163

N/A
N/A
N/A

N/A
N/A
N/A
NIA
N/A
N/A
N/A
N/A
N/A
N/A
N/A
N/A
NIA

N/A
N/A
N/A
N/A

N/A
NIA
N/A
N/A
N/A

-298 -




Docket No. 080121-WS
Date: February 11, 2009

LA Whd ¥ 743) GGlTas 00t oF3 o7 eTo 4 aseg ajey
0ES L (roscl ¥e08l ve0 8l 0 aouemolly [e)deD Bunpop
88662 Gzl £98'6Z (yz2) /80'0¢ OVID Jo uopezipowsy
(8L8'LY) 0 (818°LY) 0 (818'LY) VIO
(605'c) (oze) (e8L'e) 918'GL (666°81) uoneroaidag palejnunooy
(566'9) (ov2) (552'9) (562'9) 0 sjusucdwo) [nyesn pue pash-uoN
092 0 09z 0 092 SIBry pueT pue pueq
2,6'69$ (z88'023) #58'08% 62r'6L$ AL SIS Ul Jueld

lesp 1s9) sjusw Annn Jed sjusw Ann uonduossag

pajsnipy -3snipy Jea) jso) -Jsnipy Jad

yeis yels paisnipy Annn Jeap 3s9)

SM-121080 "ON I&j20Q
V-t 'ON 3jnpayog

L0/4EiZ) papu3 Jea) 1sa]
aseg 3jey JalEM JO AlNpayas
uaaey AepioH/dNY

-299 -



Docket No. 080121-WS
Date: February 11, 2009

SM-1Z1080 ON 18%90Q
g-¢ "ON ajnpayog

ZEC B0PS 656 ¢3) TITTIES aseg ajey
Y2692 (E51¢) 780°0¢ /800¢ 0 aouema|ly eyded Bunuops
LLL'ES Z60'C 6.9'LG {(682) 89¥'2S V1D JO UoHeZIoWY
(0gv'9L) 0 {oot'9s) 0 (o9¥'94) oVID
(61£'85¢€) (821) (L1 '8ce) (618) (z9z'15¢) uoReaideq pajeInunody
(62€°12) (890'ze) (LLE'6E) (LLe'6E) 0 sjuauodwo) Nasn pue pasn-uoN
EEP'80L 0 £e'801 0 £CF'801L siybry pue pue pue
0£€'169% (gL9%} Gv6'169% £G66'2% 266°'€89% B0IAISG Ul JuBld
Jea) 1s9t sjuaw Amnn Jad sjuatu An uonduossag
pajsnipy “Isnipy Jeap iso) isnlpy Jad
Heis uers paisnipy Amn dea) 1so}
LO/LEZL papu] Jeap ysal

asey ajey J91emaISeAA SO SINPSLYIS
uaaeH AepljoH/4ny

-300 -



Docket No. 080121-WS
Date: February 11, 2009

AUF/Holiday Haven
Adjustments to Rate Base
Test Year Ended 12/31/07

Schedule No. 3-C
Docket No. 080121-WS

N =

Plant In Service

To reflect the appropriate amount of pro forma Corp. IT. {Issue 4)

To reflect the appropriate amount of pro forma meters. (lssue 4)
Total

Non-used and Useful
To reflect net non-used and useful adjustment. (lssues 9,10, 11)

Accumulated Depreciation
To reflect the appropriate amt. acc. Depr. of pro forma Corp. IT, (Issue 4)

To reflect the appropriate amt. acc. depr. of pro forma meters. (lssue 4)
Total

Accumulated Amordization of CIAC
Stipulated Issue 15.

Working Capital
To reflect the appropriate working capital allowance. (Issue 21)

(3685)
{20197)
($20.882)

(8240

($202)
(125}
($326)

$125

($615)
Y

($612)

($32.068)

($178)
0

($178)

$2.002

- 301 -




L7520 e le- L7yAN:] 5o 6G- wnjoy jo ajey 0l
BeFE5% 8er8es GG Lhs G5 0es aseg ajey 6
BI5 P8 187008 [B06GI3) 807¢es) 50883 (X r4 {t50¢es) ewosu) bunesedp g
§1679% 806 ¢S 709%53 629515 €698 IZvr6% S08765% asuadx3 Bupesado |e101 2
601 ¢ o8l {Zszol) 00S<TL) gvz e ¥80°Z1 (9E8 Sl $9Xe] 8wodu| 9
6.6'v 8vys°L LEO'E (sz1'?) 9G1'G (zz9°1) 828'0 SWoSUj UBY] IO SOXBL ¢
800 809'2 986'L 029 029 0 uogeziowy ¥
GES'Z G£6'2 (oo1) L0L'T ze8°L 698 uonepaidag ¢
¥89'66$ ¥89'56$ (ezg'1L$) 206'26$ (2ev'8$) r6'69% asueusUIel B UotieiadQ Zz
sasuadxg Bupesedp
%Yz 16
¥60¢Z% G6ETES 669755 {EEC8ES) 28098 0928ES ZLIIES 'sanuaasy Bunessdo |

L0/1E/Z1 papu3 Jeay 1sa)

-302 -

Docket No. 080121-WS

Date: Kebraary 112000

SM-LZL080 "ON 3133000
V=P "ON 8inpayag

suopiesad( Jajepp jo Juawaielg
uaaeH AepjloH/3ny




Docket No. 080121-WS

Date: Febpeary11-2009

%P L 53263
0T TIES 00T FIES
EEEBS ¥ogers  (IEc083)
2952013 TR S SPRTLS
BOGET v96°62 (CEED)
OEE'LL Z5L'e €86/
15 15
00g'81 00£'8}
706'€9$ 206'c9$
%L8'GSL
P68 9ELS 08E€as v1G €SS

ZZeees)
(690'2v%)
[G343)
(256'F)

0
(962'9)

(9ov'es)

(96€ 0013)

TEC 20FS
866 ¢ES
vi6021$

SiS
965'v2

89¢'/9¢

016€GLE

Gi§
(068)

969'L$

85188
YRR
9LL'T

0
98v'sz

z.9'69%

£66 €5

uinjay jo aley 0L

asegajey 6

swoouf Bunesadg @
asuadx3 Buneiadg g0 2
SOXE| SWOSU| 9

SWOJY| UBY] JBLRO SOXe] ¢
uogeziiowry ¢

uohepaidag £

soueusSUE 9 uoleIadQ Z
sasuadx3] buiesadp

isenuaAay Bupelsadg |

SM-1Z1080 "ON 19320Q
8-F "ON 8|hpsyog

L0/LER) PepuUT Jea) 150

suoljesad() Jajemalsep JO JUIWNIL)S

uaaeH AeplloH/4NY

-303 -



Docket No. 080121-WS
Date: February 11, 2009

AUF/Holiday Haven
Adjustment to Operating Income
Test Year Ended 12/31/07

Schedule 4-C

Docket No. 080121-WS

[

R WA - 0o DA W

GO dwWwN

Operating Revenues
Remove requested final revenue increase.

To reflect appropriate annualized revenue adjustment. (Issue 30)
To reflect the appropriate miscellaneous service revenues. (Issue 31}
Total

Operation and Maintenance Expenses
Stipulated Issue 33,

Remove miscellaneous non-utility expenses. {Issue 34}

Stipulated Issue 35.

Stipulated Issue 37.

To remove image enhancing advertising expense. (Issue 38)

To remove lobbying and acquisition expenses. {Issue 39)

To remove executive risk insurance expense. (Issue 40)

To remove below-the-line expenses. (Issue 48)

To reflect the appropriate bad debt expense. (Issue 50}

To reflect the appropriate rate case expense. {Issue 52)

To reflect appropriate normalization adjustments. (Issue 53}

To reflect the appropriate pro forma expenses. (Issue 54}
Total

Depreciation Expense
To reflect the appropriate amt of depr exp. for pro forma Corp T, (lssue 4)

To reflect appropriate amt od depr exp. for pro forma meters. (lssue 4)
To reflect non-used and useful depreciation expense. (Issue 9, 10, and 11)
To reflect the appropriate test year depreciation expense. (Issue 55)
Stipulated Issue 56.

Total

Amortization
Reflect appropriate regulatory asset from Capped Interim Rates. {Issue 73)

Taxes Other Than Income

RAFs on revenue adjustments above.

To remove Non-U&U property taxes. (Issues 9, 10, and 11)

To remove below-the-line payroll taxes. (Issue 48)

To reflect appropriate normalization adjustments. (Issue 53)

To reflect the appropriate pro forma payroll taxes. (Issue 54}

Ta reflect the appropriate pro-forma property taxes. {Issue 57}
Total

Ingome Taxes
To adjust to test year income tax expense.

($38,410)
0

77
($38.333)

{341)
(107)
(124)
(72)
(4)
(166)
(42)
(282)
584
204
{282)
(1.491)

348

125
(50)
(58)
@31
(5166)

$1.9¢8

($1.725)
10

(22)

]

(29)

(359)

$2.129

(213,500}

($100,3886)
0
0

(£100,306)

{$386)
(95)

(84)
{(3)
(146)
(37
(249)
(1,440)
170
(248)
{1,318)

$41

(2.424)
(51)
(3.862)
($6.206)

$0

($4,518)
(379)
(19)

(0)

(25)
(15
(34957}

($32.350)

- 304 -




Docket No. 080121-WS
Date: February 11, 2009

Br8T018 PAZ 2% aseg ajey
6EG 62 (€8872) [44 053 v IS 3} aouemolly feyded Bunjiopy
epe’Ls 0 ErELS 185 98.'0g QVID jo uolezowy
(€ze'68) 0 (cze'ss) 0 (eze'sS) VIO

(555'59) (129) {r86'v9) Lev') (Ley'es) uoneroaudaq pajeinuinooy
0 0 0 0 0 sjueucdwo?) |nNJasr) pue pasn-uoN
2ls'L 0 ZLs'L 0 ALY spybry pue pue pue
228'L0gs (€0s'629) gze'lees Zep'85s £68'2.2$ S0IBS Ui Jueld

1ea) jsal sjuaL Ann Jad sjusw Amn uonduosag
peisnipy -3snlpy leaj ysa ] -3snipy Jad
yeis el paisnipy Alpn leaj jsa)

SM-121080 "ON 19320Q
V-£ 'ON 3Inpaydsg

LO/LE/T) popu3 tea) 3sa)
aseg ajey Jejep JO aNpoyOS
adelia ) ajiqo feeduwl/4ny

-305 -



Docket No. 080121-WS
Date: February 11, 2009

AUF/Imperial Mobile Terrace
Adjustments to Rate Base
Test Year Ended 12/31/07

Schedule No, 3-C
Docket No. 080121-WS

N -

Plant In Service

Stipulated Audit Finding No. 11.

To reflect the appropriate amount of pro forma Corp. IT. (Issue 4)

To reflect the appropriate amount of pro forma meters. (Issue 4)
Total

Accumuiated Depreciation

Stipulated Audit Finding No. 11.

To reflect the appropriate amt. acc. Depr. of pro forma Corp. IT. (Issue 4)

To reflect the appropriate amt. acc. depr. of pro forma meters. (Issue 4)
Total

Working Capital
To reflect the appropriate working capital allowance. (Issue 21)

$1,247
(1,318)
(29.434)

(858}
(408}
(105)

- 306 -




Docket No. 080121-WS

LAZ: 04 TS0t YETS %o uinjay jo ajey 0l

BT G328 BEE GOCS ZBTC0ts PP 6613 aseg ajey 6
T IAAS PN T4 T808s) [CF4:44%3] rA M 24 T4 {3 awoou| Bupesado g
606 6/% 609615 00£'08% (€EEGoES) ££8'96% 8606¢% Gel'Z5% asuadx3g Bupesedp |Rjor 2
LI96 evit 6680 (B6EL61) 688 L1 891Gl 672¢€) S8Xe| BWodU| 9
0r0'8 z8L'e 858's (122'€) 629'6 £C9'G 900y BLIooU| UBY] JBYIO Sexe] G
gl 0 . 8reL 0 8be'l gre'l 0 uonezplowy 14
6£8'6 0 6£8'6 ZeL 110'6 LIE'T ove'L uonepaldaq ¢
501'16% 0% GOLLES (GrieLs) 05Z'v9% 285'vLS 899'6%% adueusjulep @ uojelado rd
sasuadxg bugesadQ
%88'Z6
€0.001% 6P 8vg 802 253 {55€69%) (TN K 160693 ¥157753 :sanuaady Bunesedo |
[
b=
[
o L0/LEZL PapUT Jes ) JSat
m SM-LZ1080 "ON }35%20Q suoneladQ Jajepp JO JUsLIAEIS
g Y- "ON 8|npayog ddeua] iqol |elradwydny
.
=
)

- 307 -




" Docket No. 080121-WS
Date: February 11, 2009

AUF/imperial Mobile Terrace
Adjustment to Operating income
Test Year Ended 12/31/07

Schedule 4-C

Docket No. 080121-WS

-

oo~ WN

[S LI 7 B % P

Operating Revenues

Remove requested final revenue increase.

To reflect appropriate annualized revenue adjustment. {(lssue 30)

To reflect the appropriate miscellanecus service revenues. (Issue 31)
Total

Operation and Maintenance Expenses

Stipulated Issue 33.

Remove miscellaneous non-utility expenses. (Issue 34)

Stipulated Issue 35.

Stipulated Issue 37.

To remove image enhancing advertising expense. (Issue 38)

To remove lobbying and acquisition expenses. (Issue 39)

To remove executive risk insurance expense. (Issue 40)

To reflect the appropriate Materials & Supplies expense (Issue 44)

To remove below-the-line expenses. (Issue 48)

To reflect the appropriate bad debt expense. (Issue 50)

To reflect the appropriate rate case expense. (Issue 52)

To reftect appropriate normalization adjustments. (Issue 53)

To reflect the appropriate pro forma expenses. (Issue 54)
Total

Deprciation Expense
To reflect the appropriate amt of depr exp. for pro forma Corp IT. {Issue 4)

To reflect appropriate amt of depr exp. for pro forma meters. (Issue 4)
To reflect the appropriate test year depreciation expense. {lssue 55)
Total

Taxes Other Than |ncome

RAFs on revenue adjustments above.

To remove below-the-line payroll taxes. (Issue 48)

To reflect appropriate normalization adjustments. {Issue 53)

To reflect the appropriate pro forma payroll taxes. (Issue 54)

To refiect the appropriate pro-forma property taxes. {Issue 57)
Total

Income Taxes
To adjust to test year income tax expense.

($69,461)
0
10

($09.306)

(383)
(211)
(3,427)
(146)

{335)
(84)
(4.161)
(569)
(933)
467
(568)
(3.089)

$101
105
(84)

$122

{83,121)
(44)

(1}

(58)
(548)
@371

(310730

- 308 -




Docket No. 080121-WS
Date: February 11, 2009

SETIELS WIT TP 0150818 SITECIS GET 153 eseg 01y
TI0TE vsz6} gze iy 9zE LY 0 souemolly felide Buryiops
9828 0 9./¢€'2€ Sly 196'9E DVID JO UojeZIHOWY

{(688°29) 0 (688'29) EEV'ZL (zze'ss) VIO

(L12'6¥) A (9€+°05) gev'eL (698°'29) uoneroaldaq paje|nwnay

(596'G) (o¥s'L) (szv'v) (5z¥'y) 0 sjusuodwiod |njes pue pasn-uoN
90¢E 'y 0 90E'¥ 0 90€'y sjybry pue pue puet
LvG'28Ls (s0L'ces) 259'612$ £€5'19$ BLL'PSLS FoIES Ul jueld

lea ) 1s9f sjuaw Ann sed sjuaw Amn uopduoasaq
peisnipy -isnlpy les ) 3sa) -3snpy led
yeis yeis pajsnipy Ann dea) )sal

SM-1Z1080 "ON 38320Q
V-£ ‘CN 3npaysg

L0/LE/Z) PRpUZ] Jeap 1Sat
aseq ajey sajep JO 3NPAYIS
saje)s3 saye] Ueydeuatul/dny

-309 -




Docket No. 080121-WS
Date: February 11, 2009

AUF/interlachen Lakes Estates Schedule 3-C
Adjustment to Operating Income Docket No. 080121-WS
Test Year Ended 12/31/07

Explanation Water Wastewater

[\S QN

Plant In Service

Ta reflect the appropriate amt, of proforma Corporate IT. (Issue 4) ($1,736) N/A

To reflect the app. amt. of proforma Meter Repiacements. (Issue 4) {31,368) N/A
Total ($33.109) N/A

Non-used and Useful

To reflect net non-used and useful adjustment, (Issue 10) ($1.540} NA

Accumutated Depreciation

To reflect the appropriate Acc. Dep. for Pre Forma Corporate IT. (Issue 4) $439 N/A

To reflect the appropriate amt. ace. depr. of pro forma meters. (Issue 4) 286 N/A
Total $725 NA

Working Capital
To reflect the appropriate working capital allowance. (Issue 21) ($9.254) NA

-310-




Docket No. 080121-WS

%8 L %Ise %007 L %o¥ 6 uinay jo aley 0l
[ FAFi I 7APE 016081 G618 asegajey 6
¥6I 0T | ZEZ 20 089°¢) A3 2FA9) ISl BPCE 80v'G awoou| Bunesadp g
6¢568% G28'6% 6696.% CETACYKS)] a2 86 185728 161718 asuadx3 Bupelado e30L 2
1767 £eL8 {T9LC) (]3] ) 8859 l8LE 16E¢E S2Xe | 8tuodu| 9
98.'6 ¥60'L £69'8 (282'2) 080'}1 255y 87g8'g SLIodU| UBY] JBUIQD SaxXe] S
cov'L 0 ZoP'L 0 o'l oyl 0 uoneziuowy v
$L2'9 0 ¥iZ'9 274! ori'g L90°¢ g80'c uogepaidsq ¢
Z60'L9% 0% Z60'19% (95'9¢%) 999'cs$ 18P'G1LS 181'85% soueusjulel @ uonesado Z
“sasuadxgy Bupeladp
%.46°LE
02¢001% LOE ¥CS 610'8.% (€29'9E9%) IPOTELS 9e0'9Es G09°973 'senuaaady Bunesedp |
(@ )
juswalinbay  aseasou) Jeaj )se] sjuU Ann sed SJusW Aunn uonduasag
q”, anuaasy INUSASY pajsnipy -ysnipy JBa A 3591 Jsnipy Jad
T _d|s yeis paisnipy Aimn 100 )3sa]
mw LO/LE/Z) POpuUT Jea ) )sa)
mm SM-121080 "ON 3&qd0(Q suonesadQ Jojep Jo Juswale)g
<+ ¥-¥ 'ON s|nhpayag $2)e)s3 seye usyoseudNyY
U
=
A

-311-



Docket No. 080121-WS
Date: February 11, 2009

AUF/Interlachen Lakes Estates
Adjustment to Operating Income
Test Year Ended 12/31/07

Schedule 4-C
Docket No, 080121-WS

Explanation Water Wastewater
Operating Revenues
1 Remove requested final revenue increase. ($36,622) N/A
2 To reflect appropriate annualized revenue adjustment. ({Issue 30) 0 N/A
3 To reflect the appropriate miscellaneous service revenues. (Issue 31) 280 N/A
Total ($36.622) A
Operation and Maintenance Expenses
1 Stipulated Issue 5. ($1,392) N/A
2 Stipulated Issue 33. (89) N/A
3 Remove miscellaneous non-utility expenses. (Issue 34) (245) N/A
4 Stipulated Issue 35. (1,058) N/A
5 Stipulated Issue 37, {158) N/A
6 Toremove image enhancing advertising expense. (Issue 38) 8) N/A
7 To remove lobbying and acquisition expenses. (Issue 39) (361) N/A
8 To remove executive risk insurance expense. (Issue 40) (20) N/A
9 To remove below-the-line expenses. (Issus 48) (614) N/A
10 To refiect the appropriate bad debt expense. {Issue 50) 1,125 N/A
11 To reflect the appropriate rate case expense. (Issue 52) 226 N/A
12 To reflect appropriate normalization adjustments. (Issue 53) (613} N/A
13 To reflect the appropriate pro forma expenses. {Issue 54) (3,299} N/A
Total ($6.576) NIA
Depreciation Expense
1 To refiect app. Dep. Expense for preforma Corporate IT. {issue 4) $82 N/A
2 Toreflect app. Dep. Expense for proforma meters. (Issue 4) 286 N/A
3 To reflect non-used and useful depreciation expense. (Issue 10) (107} N/A
4 To remove test year depreciation expenses. (Issue 55) (132} N/A
Total $128 N/A
Taxes Other Than Income
1 RAFs on revenue adjustments above. {$1,648) N/A
2 Toremove Non-U&U property taxes. (Issue 10) (86) N/A
3 To remove below-the-line payroll taxes. (Issue 48) (47) N/A
4 To reflect appropriate normalization adjustments. (issue 53) (1} N/A
5 To reflect the appropriate pro forma payroll taxes. (Issue 54) {63) N/A
6 To reflect the appropriate property taxes. (Issue 57) {543) N/A
Total ($2.387) NA
Income Taxes
To adjust to test year income tax expense. {$10.350} NA

-312-




Docket No. 080121-WS
Date: February 11, 2009

44 Z6ETE) I8 0%s 1WA TEOTeS aseg ajey
9507 (A7) 8615 861G ] a3uemolly [eyde) Buniopn
089 0 089 (1) 189 OVID Jo uoheziowy
(8eL) 0 (8€2) 0 (8g4) avID

(8¥6'v¢) (pp) (p08'vE) {(re2) (029'vE) uonerdaidsq pereInndoy
0 0 0 0 0 sjuauodwo)) |NJSsM) PUB pasn-ucn
110} 0 LLO'L 0 110"} S)ybry pue pue pueT
29c'65% {o0z$) 895'65¢$ FAAA Lye'L58 J0IMSS Ul Juely

lee) 3sa) sjuaw Ann Jed sjueL Ann uonduosaq
pasnipy -isnipy deap s8] -)snipy lod
yeis yeis pajysnipy Aunn dea) ysa)

SM-LZL080 "ON I9x20Q

8-€ "ON 8|npaydg

LO/LEMZ) Papu3l Jeay 1sa]
aseq ajey Jejema)lsep Jo sinpeyog
douel xied/dny

-313 -



Docket No. 080121-WS
Date: February 11, 2009

AUF/Park Manor Schedule 3-C
Adjustment to Operating Income Docket No. 080121-WS
Test Year Ended 12/31/07

Piant In Service
To reflect the appropriate amount of pro forma Corp. [T. {Issue 4) N/A ($206)

Accumulated Depreciation

To reflect the appropriate amt. ace. Depr. of pro forma Corp. IT. (Issue 4) NA ($44)
Working Capital
To reflect the appropriate working capital allowance. (Issue 21) NA {£1.142)

-314 .-



Docket No. 080121-WS

Date: Fehruary

2127ee8 28588
[4 4T
£80°c 676
g8l
19T
028'92

%8¢ Ll

£c0og 660').C

ALESR

A Z(:T4 ]

[{5:TA] 53] (VX IArAK Y]

S81GCs (08L6%)

025'9) €D

£80°C (oeo’t)

g8l 0

119'2 (6)

028'97 (810'1)
Z%522%)

GO6'PE

e

0’

o

ghi'e
8l
929°C

8€8'LT

LiviE

g8l
STAN

{(6¥'¢)

SIY'Ees

126°5¢8
(9s¥'Z)

A 72

loe'z

GeE'LE

9505l

LINJoy Jo ajey 0l

aseg oley 5

awosu| Bugesadp g
asuadxg Bupesadp jvj0y
SBXE] SWoou| 9

8WOoOU[ UBY ] Jay)0) Sexe ], 6
UoheZioWY ¥

uojerraideag £

aoueuajuek % UoneIadD z
sasuadxg Bupesadp

‘sehusaey Bunesedo |

1,2009

4

SM*LZ1L080 "ON 184200
g-¥ ‘ON 2Inpeyog

L0/1E/Z1 pepuz Jea) isal
suojjesadQ Jajemalsep jo Juswaielg

Jouep died/4ny

-315-



Docket No. 080121-WS
Date: February 11, 2009

AUF/! Park Manor
Adjustment to Operating Income
Test Year Ended 12/31/07

Schedule 4-C

Docket No. 080121-WS

SO0 NO U R WN -

DN wWwN -

Operating Revenues
Remove requested final revenue increase.

To reflect appropriate annualized revenue adjustment. (Issue 30)
To reflect the appropriate miscellaneous service revenues. (Issue 31)
Total

Operation and Maintenance Expenses
Stipulated Issue 33.

Remove miscellaneous non-utility expenses. (Issue 34)

Stipulated Issue 35.

Stipulated Issue 37.

To remove image enhancing advertising expense. (Issue 38)

To remove lobbying and acquisition expenses. (Issue 39)

To remove executive risk insurance expense. (Issue 40)

To remove below-the-line expenses. (Issue 48)

To reflect the appropriate bad debt expense. {Issue 50)

To reflect appropriate normalization adjustments. (Issue 53)

To refiect the appropriate pro forma expenses. (Issue 54)
Total

Depreciation Expenses
To reflect the appropriate amt of depr exp. for pro forma Corp IT. (Issue 4)

To reflect the appropriate test year depreciation expense. (Issue 55)
Total

Taxes Other Than Income
RAFs on revenue adjustments above.

To remove below-the-line payroll taxes. (Issue 48)

To reflect appropriate nomalization adjustments. (Issue 53)

To reflect the appropriate pro forma payroll taxes. (Issue 54)

To reflect appropriate pro forma property taxes. (Issue 57)
Total

Income Taxes
To adjust to test year income tax expense.

N/A
N/A
N/A

N/A
N/A
N/A
N/A
N/A
N/A
N/A
N/A
N/A
N/A
N/A

N/A
N/A

N/A
N/A
N/A
N/A
N/A

($22,547)
0
0

(322,547}

(%9)
(26)

(16)

M

(36)

9

(62)
(459)
(62)
{336
G108

$6
(14}
(89}

(31.015)
&)
(0)
1G]
4
(82,0200

(Br.723)

-316 -



Docket No. 080121-WS
Date: February 11, 2009

067858 0E001S) 0C8 V% gB06LS TEIESS oseg ajey
[ZVAC] 51T 6868 6868 0 aouemolly [ended Buniiopy
561'01 0 G67'0L Z81°C €LE's DVID 4O UoHEZIHOWY

(zeL'oe) 0 (ze1'02) (see'y) (¥6.'G1L) VIO

(619'50L) (o1) (609'501L) (029'y) (686'001) uoneioaidaq pajennoy

(z08'e) L9 (¢98'¢) (c98'c) 0 Sjusuodwog Injas() pue pasn-uon
ogY'L 0 0yl 0zZe'L oL} spybry pue pue puen
v79'691$ (998'c1$) 0LG'E8LS SLY'6LS S60't9L$ 013G Ul JuBld

Jeap Isa) sjuew Aynn od sjuale Amn uonduasaq
pajsnipy “Isnlpy leap ysa) -ysnipy Jad
e ues peisnipy Amn lea) )sal

SM-1Z1080 "ON 1j20Q

V-£ 'ON 3inpayag

10/LE/Z} pepu3 Jeaj 1sa)
aseg ajey Jejep JO anpayog
$a1e1s3 gvidNv

-317 -



Docket No. 080121-WS
Date: February 11, 2009

AUF/48 Estates Schedule No. 3-C
Adjustments to Rate Base Docket No. 080121-WS
Test Year Ended 12/31/07

Plant in Service

1 To reflect the appropriate amount of pro forma Corp. IT. {Issue 4) ($423) N/A
To reflect the appropriate amount of pro forma meters. (Issue 4) (13,443} N/A
Total (513,866} NiA

Non-used and Useful
To reflect net non-used and useful adjustment 61 NA

Accumulated Depreciation

1 To reflect the appropriate amt. acc. Depr. of pro forma Corp. IT. (issue 4) {$144) N/A
2 To reflect the appropriate amt. acc. depr. of pro forma meters. (Issue 4) 134 N/A
Total $10 NiA

Working Capital
To reflect the appropriate working capital allowance. (Issue 21) (§2.215) NA

-318 -



Docket No. 080121-WS

Date

70983 05063

[44 ¥4 EP08
£eg'e 1001
0
B8L°LL
098'vZ$

%6522

11z'ess D8E ¢S

¥556eS

Le6'S

928'z

68.L°L1

098°¥ZS

1€8°0ES

GO8PIE)
869t
1588

(Los°L)

0

(9L1)

{rez'z$)

E0s /e

S06°LL

¥80°'22%

9zr'e

ErL'os

o8 vES
2850
v10'c

0
6Ll

L6'02$

uinjey jo atey 0|
asegaey 5

awosu| Bugesedp 2
asuadx3g Bupesadp |®j01 £
Saxe] swWoo| 9

SWooU} Uey} JBYI0) SOXBeE G
uojeziuowy b

uolepaidaq ¢

aaueuaey ¢ uolelado Z
sasuadx3g Bupesadp

'sonusAay Sugeradp |

11

200

Februard

SM-1Z1080 "ON 194900
V-v "ON 3Inpaydg

L0/LE/Z} POpU3T JBaA 501
suopeIadQ JJeM JO JuBWANe}S
sa1e1s3 gp/Any

-319-



Docket No. 080121-WS
Date: February 11, 2009

AUF/48 Estates
Adjustment to Operating Income
Test Year Ended 12/31/07

Schedule 4-C

Docket No. 080121-WS

G~ DO A WN

BWAN - w

O b WM

Operating Revenues
Remove requested final revenue increase.

To reflect appropriate annualized revenue adjustment. (lssue 30)
To reflect the appropriate miscellaneous service revenues. (Issue 31)
Total

Operations and Maintenance Expenses

Stipulated Issue 33.

Remove miscellaneous non-utility expenses. (Issue 34)

Stipulated Issue 35.

Stipulated Issue 37.

To remove image enhancing advertising expense. (Issue 38)

To remove lobbying and acquisition expenses. (Issue 39)

To remove executive risk insurance expense. (Issue 40)

To remove below-the-line expenses. {lssue 48)

To reflect the appropriate bad debt expense. (Issue 50)

To reflect the appropriate rate case expense. (Issue 52)

To reflect appropriate normalization adjustments. (issue 53)

Te reflect the appropriate pro forma expenses. (Issue 54)
Total

Deprciation Expense
To reflect the appropriate amt of depr exp. for pro forma Corp IT. (Issue 4)

To reflect appropriate amt od depr exp. for pro forma meters. (Issue 4)

To reflect non-used and useful depreciation expense. (Issue 10)

To reflect the appropriate test year depreciation expense. (Issug 55)
Total

Taxes Other Than Income

RAFs on revenue adjustments above,

To remove Non-U&U property taxes. (Issue 10)

To remove below-the-line payroll taxes. (Issue 48)

To reflect appropriate normalization adjustments. {Issue 53)

To reflect the appropriate pro forma payroll taxes. {Issue 54)

To reflect the appropriate pro-forma property taxes. (Issue 57)
Total

Income Taxes
To adjust o test year income tax expense.

($27,573)
0
70

($27.003)

{$29)
(72)
70
(52)

(3)

(119)
(30)

(202)

(567)
204

(201)

{1.084)

$39
(134)

17
{39)
XU

($1,238)
3

(15}

(0}

(21)

(233)

($1.501)

($8.857)

N/A
N/A
NIA

N/A
N/A
N/A
N/A
N/A
N/A
NIA
N/A
N/A
NIA
N/A
N/A

N/A
N/A
N/A
NiA

N/A
N/A
N/A
N/A
N/A
N/A

-320 -




Docket No. 080121-WS
Date: February 11, 2009

SEIBELS CHES) BERETARS e E0G PPIS aseg ajey
4% (8¥8G) 046712 0/6'1c 0 aouemo|ly jejided Buiop
£08°05 0 £08'05 (z89'v) G8Y'sS OVIO JO uopeziowy

(6EL LOL) 0 {6€1'101) (s82'¢) (y5E’L6) 0)/0)

(¥80'021) (zze) (z9L'6LL) ¥58'6) {o19'6¢1) uoneioaidaq paje|nwnady
0 0 0 0 0 sjusuodwo?) jnasn pue pasn-UuoN
9.6'L 0 9/6°L 69 106"} spubiy pue pue puey
8/0'162% (zv6'0e$) 0Z0'7zeS (190°Z$) 180'v2eS 90IAIBS Ui JUBjd

Jea) )sa] sjuew Annn sed spusw Ainn uondiosag
paisnipy “snipy lea) 159 -1snfpy Jad
yeis Hejs peisnipy Aunn B34 3891

SM-1Z1080 "ON 1320Q

V-£ "ON 3|npayos

L0/LE/Z) popuz Jea ) 1saf
oseg ajey JAJeA JO SINpayYIs
aA0) sbuni/4ny

-321-



Docket No. 080121-WS
Date: February 11, 2009

285 63I% 72595 [T TR (86523%) Ero8ces aseg ajey
LIS 6¥CTS) Teroe 12v°0¢ 0 souemolly [elded Bunpop
662'66 0 662'66 {oLo'gL) 60E'GLL JViD Jo uoheziowy

(Thi'oLlL) 0 (2¢li'oLl) (zo0'L) (0Li'eol) ovID

(525'€0T) (1€€) (b¥Z'e02) (Ly9'y) (265'861) uoneroaldaq peyejnnoy
0 0 0 0 0 sjuBuOdWOY |NJBS} pUe Pasn-UoN
68S'Cl 0 68E'EL SL PLE'EL SJubLy pue pue puen
SLP'SOvS (L¥0'18) ZoP'90v$ {5£2'55$) 169°1L9v$ 808G Ul jueld

lea) 1s9) SUETT Aynn Jed sjuaw Aumin uonduasag
paisnlpy -isnlpy leay jse] -jsnlpy 12d
yels yes paysnipy Aun leap 3say

SM-1Z1080 "ON 19000
g-¢ "ON e[npaydsg

LO/LE/Z) Papuz Jeayp 3se)
aseg ajey 1EMIISEA JO IINpaYIg
aA09 sbun/Jny

-322 -



Docket No. 080121-WS
Date: February 11, 2009

AUF/Kings Cove Schedule No. 3-C
Adjustments to Rate Base Docket No. 08012%1-WS
Test Year Ended 12/31/07

Plant In Service

1 To reflect the appropriate amount of pro forma Corp. IT. {Issue 4) ($1,102)
2 To reflect the appropriate amount of pro forma meters. {Issue 4) (29.840)
Total (£30.942)
Accumuiated Depreciation
1 To reflect the appropriate amt. acc. Depr. of pro forma Corp. IT. (Issue 4) ($345)
2 To reflect the appropriate amt, acc. depr. of pro forma meters. (Issue 4) 23
Total ($322)
Working Capital
To reflect the appropriate working capital allowance. (Issue 21) ($5,848)

($1,047)

-323 -




Docket No. 080121-WS

Date: thrnnry 11,2009

A7 785200 500 8 8L C u:inyay jo ayey Q)

TS [eIT A 1RES B885I1% oS TRIS esegajey 6
vI80IS S08 8% 850 Gooars FI0F7IS P608TS (Y40 Z3) swooul Bupesedo g
19868% 8/6°G% 88665 BEaT1S) 6LG 125 8E9SS 188758E asuadx3 Bunesedo |ejo1
8005 ZIES vOE Gv6'9 999 8916 [(F454] soxe} awoou| 9
625t 699 $98'c (gg9'1) 2¥8's (5¥2) 264'G BUIOJU| Uey) JaYI0 SoXe] S
0 o 0 0 0 0 uonezipowny ¥
908 208'z (g€} 6£8'C (€68'2) ZeL'0L uonewerdeg ¢
816'css 815°css (p26'29) Z61'95$ 0L9'p$ 788°LS$ aoueuajuIRK P uonelsd) g
sasuadx3g Bugelrsdp
%98'€Z
682978 €87 VIS 256 19% 19 ¢te £6553% FAYNTLS 1987198 'senusasy bunesadp |

20/L€/Z) PApU3 Jee) )sa)

SM-LZ1080 'ON 394203 suoneiadg Jajepp 4o Juawe)e)g

V-F "ON 8inpayag

8A09 sBup/4ny

324 -



Docket No. 080121-WS

Date: Febpuary 11,2009

£6b e

l

Q
(23]
~—
w

1204

o

{5e9'6)

598'8.$

(zpp'L2)

(922'L%)

e lTAS

Z1g988
00G°2)
616'C

0
Log'LL

160'08%$

wnjey jo ajey 0l

aseg aley 6

swoou| Buneladg g
asuadx3 Bupesedp ejop /
S9XE| SO 9

3LoDU| Uey) IBYID Sexe) G
uohezioly 14

uoneaidaq ¢

soueUaUR B Uonelad) Z
sasuadxg Gunesadp

:sonuaaay bupeiadg |

Az %65 T
BBEBSIS 8BS EGIS
L AR 55663 o4 B85 01%)
8YS LIS 99.'9% 28,08 [(YVANX 3]
09275 €109 €62 [(T7a6)
bL2'o €5L 866'S {€Li'L)
0 0 0
(€¥9'6) {ev9's) (8)
022'v1% 0ZL'vL$ (StL'v$)
%28'22
¥S0'06% FAJACTE ZZEEls (662ces)
SM-1Z1080 "ON J9%20Q
g-v 'ON 8|npaydg

suoneladQ Jajema)seps Jo USRS

LO/LE/TL papuZ Jea) 189

aA09 sbun/dny

- 325 -



Docket No. 080121-WS
Date: February 11, 2009

AUF/Kings Cove
Adjustment to Operating Income
Test Year Ended 12/31/07

Schedule 4-C

Docket No. 080121-WS

QoMb N

N B WM =

Operating Revenues

Remove requested final revenue increase.

To reflect appropriate annualized revenue adjustment. {Issue 30)

To reflect the appropriate miscellaneous service revenues. {Issue 31)
Total

Operations and Maintenance Expense
Stipulated Issue 33,

Remove miscellanecus non-utility expenses. (Issue 34)

Stipulated Issue 35.

Stipulated Issue 37.

To remove image enhancing advertising expense. (Issue 38)

To remove lobbying and acquisition expenses. (Issue 39)

To remove executive risk insurance expense. (Issue 40)

To remove below-the-line expenses. (Issue 48)

To reflect the appropriate bad debt expense. (Issue 50)

To reflect the appropriate rate case expense. (Issue 52)

To reflect appropriate normalization adjustments, (Issue 53)

To reflect the appropriate pro forma expenses, (Issue 54)
Total

Deprciation Expense
To reflect the appropriate amt of depr exp. for pro forma Corp IT. (Issue 4)

To reflect appropriate amt of depr exp. for pro forma meters. {lssue 4)
To reflect the appropriate test year depreciation expense. (Issue 55)
Total

Taxes Cther Than Income

RAFs on revenue adjustments above.

To remove below-the-line payroll taxes. (tssue 48)

To reflect appropriate normalization adjustments. (Issue 53)

To reflect the appropriate pro forma payroll taxes. (Issue 54)

To reflect the appropriate pro-forma property taxes. (Issue 57)
Total

Income Taxes
To adjust to test year income tax expenss.

($23,748)
0
107

(322.641)

($70)
(179)
(117)
(123)
(6)
(283)
(71}
(481)
1,044
405
(480)
(2,611}

$86

{23)

(97)
(833}

($1,064)
(37)

0

(49)
(833)
(51.683)

(86,945}

{$22,299)
0
0

(322.299)

(367)
(171)
(177)
(119)
(6)
(272)
{68)
(462)
(314)
400
(461)
(2,428)

$84
N/A
(92)
(28}

($1.003)
(35)

©)

(47)
(26)
$1.113)

(56.445)

- 326 -




Docket No. 080121-WS
Date: February 11, 2009

FBCELIS [Ee T3] 7597918 555 GETB5LS asegq ajey
€ivel €219 965 e 965 7T 0 souemo||y [endes Bupops
zoo'ee 0 Z00'EE gLt £85°C¢ V1D jo uoneziLowy

{£99'08) 0 (€99'08) {goL'0g) (S6%'08) 9) o)
(r10'801) Ziz {9zZ'80L) (129'¢) (585'v0L) uoliesidaq pajejnunody
0 0 0 0 0 sjuaucdwo) [Rjesn pue pasn-uoN
009'9 0 009'9 L00'6 (Lov'e) sjyby pue pue pue
968'81Z$ (25¥'0v$) 8r€'682% Gre'ss £00'782$ 9DAAIDG Ul Jue|d

Jeaj) 1sa) sjuaw Aunn 184 sjusw Amn uopduaseg
paisnipy -}snipy Jeap )sol -Jsnfpy Jed
ye1s yeIs paysn(py Amn Jea) jsol
20/1€/T) popu3 Jedp 3s91
SM-1Z1080 "ON J93d0(Q oseq ajey 19Jepp JO ANPIYIS
V-¢ ‘ON 3|npaydg 9SBYD JWWING/4NY

- 327 -



Docket No. 080121-WS
Date: February 11, 2009

0686C1% BOV'IE) 86C IE15 TITSCS TZOTT1S aseg ajey
66681 (teeg9) 0€¢Sc 0cese 0 aouemolly [ended Buppop
192'8s 0 192'8. (L1Z'58) BIP'ELL DVID 0 uonezipowy
(ge9'gpl) 0 (seo'srl) (95.'%) (628'c¥L) VIO
(920'251) 0 {9z0°2561) {015'2) {9L5'v51) uoyeroaida(] paje|nunody
0 0 0 ) 0 SIUBUOdWIO:) [NJaSN PUE Pasn-UoN
526°06 0 526°06 £86'02 Z76'69 sjybry pue pue pue
G9€'L¥T$ (821°1$) EYS'erTS L¥G'72$ z00'92Z$ 301AI8S Ul JuBld
leaj jsal sjuaw Annn sod sjusw Amn uojjduioseq
peisnipy -3snipy ledp 3s9) -1snlpy Jad
yeis Hels pajsnipy Amn legp 3sel

SM-1Z1080 "ON Ja%d0Q
8-¢ "ON 9Inpayas

LO/LE[T) POpUT JBD) 1SB)
aseg ajey I9Jemalsep Jo ainpayossg
9seyd ywwing/ Ny

- 328 -



Docket No. 080121-WS
Date: February 11, 2009

AUF/Summit Chase
Adjustments to Rate Base
Test Year Ended 12/31/07

Schedule No., 3-C
Docket No, 080121-WS

Plant In Service

Total

Accumulated Depreciation

Total

Working Capital

1 To reflect the appropriate amount of pro forma Corp. IT. {Issue 4)
2 To reflect the appropriate amount of pro forma meters. (Issue 4)

1 To reflect the appropriate amt. acc. Depr. of pro forma Corp. IT. (issue 4)
2 To reflect the appropriate amt. acc. depr. of pro forma meters. (Issue 4)

To reflect the appropriate working capital allowance. (Issue 21)

($1,198)
(39,254)
($40,452)

($356)
569

{$1,178)

- 329 -




Docket No. 080121-WS

Date: Ffbnmry 11,200

737 TIIol

PECTITS ¥ECBITS

0ZT6% FrETes IG5 Cre 0585cs)

€8L0.% I687V1$ G88'G6S (G257929)

0Z¥ 6ECEL 026'8) (Y3

050t 859’1 Z6E'T (SLi'e)

0 0 0

984’8 9c2'8 {ags)

L22'eS$ 1z22'e5$ (€05'L$)
%9¢ 68

€G008% EZEIXS ZITErs (GIEZST)

zee's

0€Z'L9$

(414

92e'61$

€48 06

SGLY

¥os'y

uimay jo ajey ot

aseg ajey 6

awoau bunesadp g
asuadx3a Bupesadp jejol 2
SOXE | SLUodU| 9

alodu| Ueyj Jaylo saxe| [
uonezijowy 4

uoienaldag ¢

2ouBUB)UR § uoesadD rd
sosuadxg bunesadp

:sanuaAasy Hunessdo |

SM-121080 "ON 39207

V-F 'ON 8inpayss

suopeladQ Jajep JO JUBWRILIG

9seYD Jwwng/iny

- 330 -



Docket No. 080121-WS

L7870 [AZMS e g %l6es Wnay Jo ajey Ol

0686218 0886CIS BBCItIS priang aseg aey 6
8ZT01% 372453 ({7 43] (X329 BZCTIS IB0TS (858765%) awoou| Bupeledo 8
¥e¥Css 8rves 90 ¥ Ov6ErS) 976'25% {¥68EPE) 0/87101% asuadx3 Bupesado jejoL
889% 10S°L 61870 {443 oIS 100 {165°L8) soxe| awoou] 9
8¥L'9 Ov6 808'S (ese'L) 1912 GeL's 9er'L SWoou| Ueyy JBlRO sexel G
0 0 0 ¥ 0 0 UonezIuowy ¥
{zL1'9e) (TLi'ee) (004) (z10'98) i) (008'v) uogepaideg ¢
001'LL$ 09L'2L$ (£6Z'v$) LIy L8s (80t'198) §zZ8'ZYLe doueusjuiely g uonesedp ¢z

sosuadx3 Bupelado
%L0°0S

£9975% 168023 LIPS €6172C% FATNAZS :sanuaaay Bunesedp |

L0/LEIZL POpUT JeaA IS0L
SM-1Z1080 "ON 13000 suopjesadQ JajemelSEAA JO JUAWRIYG
g-t "ON 8|npayoss asey Jwwng/4nNy

Date: Febpuary—4-—2009

-331-



Docket No. 080121-WS
Date: February 11, 2009

AUF/Summit Chase

Adjustment to Operating income
Test Year Ended 12/31/07

Schedule 4-C

Docket No. 080121-WS

N =

@~ bWl =

L WN -

Operating Revenues

Remove requested final revenue increase.

To reflect appropriate annualized revenue adjustment. (Issue 30)

To reflect the appropriate miscellaneous service revenues. (Issue 31)
Total

Operation and Maintenance Expenses
Stipulated Issue 5.

Stipulated Issue 33.

Remove miscellaneous non-utility expenses. (Issue 34)

Stipulated Issue 35.

Stipulated Issue 37.

To remove image enhancing advertising expense. {lssue 38)

To remove lobbying and acquisition expenses. (Issue 39)

To remove executive risk insurance expense. (Issue 40)

To remove below-the-line expenses. (Issue 48)

To reflect the appropriate bad debt expense. (Issue 50)

To reflect the appropriate rate case expense. (Issue 52)

To reflect appropriate normalization adjustments. {Issue 53)

To reflect the appropriate pro forma expenses. (Issue 54)
Total

Deprciation Expense
To reflect the appropriate amt of depr exp. for pro forma Corp IT. (Issue 4)

To reflect appropriate amt of depr exp. for pro forma meters. (Issue 4)
To reflect the appropriate test year depreciation expense. {Issue 55)
Total

Taxes Other Than Income

RAFs on revenue adjustments above.

To remove below-the-line payroil taxes. (Issue 48}

To reflect appropriate normalization adjustments. (Issue 5§3)

To reflect the appropriate pro forma payroll taxes. (Issue 54)

To reflect the appropriate pro-forma property taxes. (Issue 57)
Total

Income Taxes
To adjust to test year income tax expense.

($52,592)
0
217

(392.370)

($1,676)
(72)
(188)
(60)
(128)

(293)
(73)
(498)
(1,663)
368
(497)
(2.713)

$84
(569)
(101)
($286)

($2,357})
(38)

1Y)

(51)
(689)
($3.115)

$12.321)

($27,433)
0

($27.433)

$0
{72)
(186)
(52)
(127)
(9
(292)
(73)
(496)
(221)
379
(495)
(2.613)
($4.257)

$0

0
(100)
($100)

($1,234)
(38)

(@

(1)
(29)
$1.353)

($8.229)

-332-




Docket No. 080121-WS
Date: February 11, 2009

000895 [0 T43) BEIGOL TS 078 06%5) 80535013 aseq ajey
87111 (GE8GH) 2T EoL ez Eol 0 aouemo|ly [ended Bupuop
9€T'c9l 0 9eZ'egl {€2€'52) 609'88) JVID j0 uojezILowy
(goL'szl) 0 (802'621) 819'89 {oze'v61) VIO
(022'168) 2S6'vE (zez'ozy) 6v8'L8Z (L20'v12) uoneaidaq pajejnwnooy
0 0 0 0 0 sjualodwog Injesn pue pasn-uon
ovyel 0 ovr'el (zi€'7) zi8'sl sjubry pue pue puet
615'€0L1$ (LGL'vLT3) 0/9°22€'1$ (v18'286%) ¥81'00¢€'Z$ 801G Ul Jueld

Jea) 389 sjuew Aimn sad sjuaw Ammn uopduosaq

paisn[py -1snlpy Jeap )so) -3snfpy lad

yels yels paisnipy Amn deay 3sal

SM-1Z1080 "ON 39y20Q
V-£ "ON 9npaydg

L0/1E12) papug Jea), isa]
aseg sjey 19\ JO IINPIYIS
Soye] aulser/INY

-333 -



Docket No. 080121-WS
Date: February 11, 2009

NS 204 €577 =T 53] 98756508 XA 7320 5 PPEC0C TS aseg ajey
A (G86'GH) 88E601 88€691 0 souemo|ly [ejded Buppop
¥P9'eoL 0 vro'egl 6£0'T 509'191 DVID JO uonezjuowy
(0g0'c9L) 0 (090'e9L) 0 {(090'c9l) VIO
(L22°990'1) {¥2g's) (2v6'090°'1) {566'201) (z66'256) uoijerosida parenwnooy
0 0 0 0 0 sjusuodwio) |njasn pUe pasn-uoN
z08's 0 z08's 0 208's sjybry pue pue pue
102'08Y'es {e€e'LOLS) 0v0'285'c$ LG8'0EY'LS 681°151'2$ B0INIBG Ul JUEld

Jes) iso} sjusL Ann Jad sjuew Ann uonduasag

pajsnipy Isnlpy leap 3sa) -Isnlpy Jad

yeig yeis pajsnipy Ann Jeo) )sel

SM-1Z1080 "ON 1a300Q
g-¢ "ON 9Inpayag

L0/LEIZL PBpUZ Jea) iso)
aseg ajey JOJEMa)SEA JO JINPayog
sayeT sulwser;dny

- 334 -



Docket No. 080121-WS
Date: February 11, 2009

AUF/Jasmine Lakes ' Schedule No. 3-C
Adjustments to Rate Base Docket No. 080121-WS
Test Year Ended 12/31/07
Explanation Water Wastewater
Plant [n Service
1 To reflect the appropriate amount of pro forma Corp. IT. (Issue 4) ($8,800) ($8,760)
2 To reflect the appropriate amount of pro forma meters. (Issue 4) (265,351) 0
3 Toreflect the app. amt. of proforma WWTP Eff. Pond. (Issue 4) 0 (92,573)
Total ($274,151) ($101.333)
Accumulated Depreciation
1 To reflect the appropriate amt. acc. Depr. of pro forma Corp. IT. (Issue 4) ($2.480) {$2,467)
2 To reflect the appropriate amt. acc. depr. of pro forma meters. (Issue 4) 2,184 0
3 Toreflect Acc. Dep. Proforma WWTP Eff. Pond. (Issue 4) 0 (3,357}
4 Stipulated Issue 14, 35,248 Q
Total $34.952 ($5.824)
Working Capital
To reflect the appropriate working capital allowance. {Issue 21) {545,835} ($45.985)

-335-




Docket No. 080121-WS

L7870 %a5 L %16 Z 50T uin}ay jo arey (|
$09083% 090883 BEogor1s 305965 15 aseg ojey 6
TI060% yr4: 287958 027 Ges) BOTTES Pi g E7 T#E 053 awoouj Bupesadp g
IE9V6ES 60518 8Z1¢655 (PAWAZ73] SPEIEPS 4425 Ze)'eges asuadx3y Bupesado 3oL 2
€8ZT1¢ IPET ThY OE TUirey BGGEY 0ce 1L 6EL1E SeXeJ awodU] 9
£16'6Z 89l 508'62 (c6g'g) 861's¢ (coz'e) B6E LY SWodU| UBY) JBYO SeXEL  §
0 0 0 0 0 0 uoleZINOWY P
95022 950'22 (¥52'2) oLr've (ze1'68) Trs'e8 uoepaidag ¢
gZ8'0LES GZ8'0LES (ese'0Te) 82L°LEES SEL'v0LS evP'9ces aoueusjulel g uojessdy g

sosuadx3g Bunelado

%180
870 cors ZeLCS 9166573 (Z€9'69%) £656¢53 068668 €99CEYS :sanuaAsy Bugessdg |

3 juswesnbay  eseesou] Jea) isel sjuswW Ainn 194 SR Aymn uondussag
q ONuUdAdY anusAsy pajsnipy -)snipy Jea) 1so) -3snipy Jod
+ Beig yeas pasnpy Ann JegA 3sal
& L0/)VE/Z} Papul tea) 159}
o SM-1Z1080 "ON J8320Q suoheled( Jajepp Jo Juswaleg
kFu V- "ON 3[npayas so)e sulwser/dny
»
=
&

-336 -



Docket No. 080121-WS

Az lC G %ec 8 Yeoe- wnjay jo aey ol
[ZANS 24 VZIEve s 738°969°C3 ¥PEC0C 1S sseg aley 6
[ Z AT A cBctees  (peeers)  (GITotey A4S BITEECS @S 1LY awoou| bupesadp g
968°0¢/$ 197 92¢% 629 #0588 (£86°C8ZS) Z19'88/% ZEV'ERES 081 S0vS asuadx3z Bupesedo fe30y 2
608 L6 £80°L02 (Z1Z601) {00EG12) £2090l Seg et (Z1861) saxe| awoodul g
5LL'82 08L'Ge GES'ES (620°2¢E) #95°'68 $S0'2L Q0s'ElL SLI0oU| Uey| JayiQ saxel G
0] 0 0 0 0 0 UOREZILIOUY 14
PSLPEL PSLVEL 981°¢ 896'0¢€1 vot' Ly ¥0.'68 uopesidaq £
R TA S 8LZ'9Zr$ (6c8'6es) 150'98v$ 692'p1lg 88.°1Z¢$ aoueusjulely g uoltessdo <
sasuadxg Bunesadp
%S6'061
c¥e 0E6% 0956553 2890.¢3 (855659%) ovZ 0L 13 809'0£5% TEOEIES isenuaaesy bupesado |
(o))
nw juswannbay  aseasou| Jeay 1s9) sjuIt Ainn Jed ‘s)Lew Ann uonduasaqg
q.., anuaAay anuoAay paysnipy “Isnfpy Jeax 1sa] Jsnfpy lad
+ e Hes paisnipy Asn Jesj 3sa) _
g L0/LE/Z) papugz Jea) )se )
SM*1Z1080 "ON )&xd0Qq suoljesadQ 19)eM3ISEAA JO JUDIAIRYG
0 8- "ON 3[npaydg saye] aupuser/4ny
5
=
]

- 337 -



Docket No. 080121-WS

Date: February 11, 2009
AUF/Jasmine Lakes Schedule 4-C
Adjustment to Operating Income Docket No. 080121-WS
Test Year Ended 12/31/07
Explanation Water Wastewater
Operating Revenues
1 Remove requested final revenue increase. ($71,852) ($639,558)
2 Toreflect appropriate annualized revenue adjustment. (issue 30) 4] 0
3 To reflect the appropriate miscelianeous service revenues. (Issue 31) 2215 Q
Total ($69.637) ($639.558)
Operation and Maintenance Expenses
1 Stipulated Issue 5. ($1,239) $0
2 Stipulated Issue 33. {504) (502)
3 Remove miscellaneous non-utility expenses. (Issue 34) (1,335) (1,328)
4 Stipulated Issue 35. (740) {525)
5 Stipulated Issue 37. (889) (884)
6 To remove image enhancing advertising expense. (Issue 38) (43) {43)
7 Toremove lobbying and acquisition expenses. (lssue 39) (2,039) (2.028)
8 Toremove executive risk insurance expense. (Issue 40) (6510) {507)
9 To reflect the appropriate Contractual Services -Other. (Issue 47) 5,142 0
10 To remove below-the-line expenses, (lssue 48) (3,467) (3,449)
11 To reflect the appropriate bad debt expense. {Issue 50) 4982 {13,056)
12 To reflect the appropriate rate case expense. (Issue 52) 2,160 2140
13 To reflect appropriate normalization adjustments. (Issue 53) (3,459) (3440)
14 To reflect the appropriate pro forma expenses. (Issue 54) (18,408) {16.217)
Total (820.353) ($30.839)
Depreciation Expense
1 To reflect app. Dep. Expense for proforma Corporate IT. {Issue 4) $549 $545
2 To reflect app. Dep. Expense for proforma meters. (issue 4) (2,184) 0
3 To reflect app. Dep. Expense for proforma WWTP Eff. Fond, (Issue 4) 0 3,357
4 To reflect the appropriate test year depreciation expense. (Issue 55) 720 {718}
Total : ($2.304} $3.186
Taxes Other Than Income
1t RAFs on revenue adjustments above. ($3,134) ($28,780)
2 To remove below-the-line payroll taxes. (Issue 48) (265} {264}
3 To reflect appropriate normalization adjustments. (Issue 53) {3 (3)
4 To reflect the appropriate pro forma payroil taxes. (Issue 54) {355) (353)
5 To reflect the appropriate property taxes. (Issue 57) {4.636) {2,629)
Total ($8.393) ($32.029)
Income Taxes
To adjust to test year income tax expense. ($13.117) ($215.300)

-338 -




Docket No. 080121-WS
Date: February 11, 2009

755888 (Y4:TY1 %3] FPTGa5E [Z:ia0A % 0e0TTs aseg ajey
86071 056<) gv0ZL V0L 0 souemolly [ended Sunpom
gvy'L 09z 88L'L (0L} 8Le'L V1D o uoneziuowy
{(r02'0}) 0 {(pOL'0L) 0 {(F0L'0L) IvID
{500') (z¥2) (€9L'€) 662'6 (zoo'el) uoneicaidaq pajenunady
0 0 0 0 0 sjuauodwo?) [NJesn Pue pasn-UoN
092 0 092 0 092 spbiy pue pue pue
Gor'1ES (0z0'LL9) g8r'ers I YA 80Z°22% 90IAIBS Ul Jueld

Jeaj s sjuew Ann sod sjuauw Aimn uonduasaq

pajsnipy -isnlpy Jea) )so) -isnipy l8d

§eIs Heis pajsnipy Aunn dea) se)

SM-1Z1080 ‘ON 395420Q
v-g 'ON 3jnpayog

LO/LEITL PepuUl Jea) 1sa)
oseg a)ey J3jepp JO 8|NPaLog
uaq 8|Bunp

-339-



Docket No. 080121-WS
Date: IF'ebruary 11, 2009

GOOBIES {E0F%) B900CES PAENT4 T8T06C% aseg ajey
8PEBL (GETA) 8087CC 8087CC 0 souemol|y [eyded Buiyop
906°6. 186'C §zs'sL (e0L'}) 8cT'LL QVIO jo uoheziuowy
(1eL'vEL) 0 (leL'vel) 0 (LEL'PEL) VIO
(9gr'orL) (ze2) (v0Z'op 1) {ee0'}) (LzL'spl) uoneroaidaq pajenwnooy
0 0 0 0 0 sjusuodLo) |NJOs() PuUB Pasn-uoN
9z5'6L1 0 92s'6L 1 0 925'611 syybry puen pue puen
268'18€% (269%) 44 WA 518'6$ 62L'2LE$ IIAIBG LY Jueld

Jeop )89 sjuaw Annn sed sjuow Annn uopdisoseq

pajsnipy -3snipy deap yso] -}snfpy 19d

ges yeis peisnipy Aupn lea) 3so)

SM-121080 "ON 38)20Q
H-€'ON 3INpaydg§

LO/LEIZ) papu3z Jeep 1s9)
aseg ajey J9JeM)SeA JO BINpayds
uaq a|Bunp

- 340 -



Docket No. 080121-WS
Date: February 11, 2009

Jungle Den
Adjustments to Rate Base
Test Year Ended 12/31/07

Schedule No. 3-C

Docket No. 080121-WS

N =

N =

Plant In Service

To reflect the appropriate amount of pro forma Corp. IT. (Issue 4)

To reflect the appropriate amount of pro forma meters. (Issue 4)
Total

Accumulated Depreciation
To reflect the appropriate amount of pro forma Corp. IT. (Issue 4)

To reflect the appropriate amount of pro forma meters. (Issue 4)
Total

Accumulated Amortization of CIAC
Stipulated Issue 15.

- Working Capital

To reflect the appropriate working capital allowance. (Issue 21)

(5593) ($692)
(16.427) 0
($17,020) ($692)
($192) ($232)

(50) g0
($242) ($232)
$260 $3.081

(329501 (33480

- 341 -




Docket No. 080121-WS
Date: February 11 2009

yevs

¥29
998'L

£EY'SES

691GvS

TOE Gt UAZ4L:]
FATHE R 25955
5oors  BEOTIY) v ere) F44: 571
8011 BES 05 Z035LY) Yo ors
B¥00) 599l €Z6701) SIET
85T'L v26°L (c98'L) LE¥'E
0 29 0 ¥29
0 9981 (eeg) 86£'C
0$ gev'ses (Le¥'T$) 048'.€$
%ES Tl
YO8 S0z 13 €9C vES) 89¥15%

e
8zL'l

0z6$

BEL¥ES

1297eES
(€92°01)

ElE'9

149

056'0c$

0eeZ1S

umay jo a)ey 0l

aseg ajed 6

swoau| Bugesedp ¢
asuadxg Bugjesadp je30). /7
S8XE BIL0U) 9

awoou| ueyy Jayyp saxe) G
uoheziowsy 14

uojeaudsg £

soueUsiUR % UoneIadD b4
sesuadx3 Bupeledp

‘senueAay Buesadp |

SM-1Z1080 "ON 18%90Q
V-p'ON @Inpaysg

LO/1E/Z) Pepul Jea) 3sa]

suopjeladQ 181BM JO JUBWIAIR)G

uaqg a|bunp

-342 -



Docket No. 080121-WS
Date: February 11 2()__09

zee'el
8v6's
TLL'9

6€8'PGS

6976118

%aC L
GOg 6l
IIeeys TO9CTy)
208'ZES 91971938
516e wioZi)
059'c 1L9'8
0 8v6's
0 TLL'Y
08 6£8'vS$
%eS LT
6117188 05¢8es

%808

B0 0
[t 23] Loy )erA S
OFEED) 957 86%
(880°0¢) vIvel
{eve'e) £19'2L
662'8 679
{ziv's) 184"
(169'¢$) 9£5'96$
786589 EEVS

6v9
LY

L0S'L$

£51'823

o¥0'958
{9619)
86.°1

0

60v'6

GE0'LSS

6198

uimoay jo agey 0|

asegajey 5
awosu| Bugeiadp g
asuadxg Bujesadg je30] £
sexe| swoou| 9

BWOZU| UBy] JOYD saxe] S
uogezowy  p

uoye|seidag £

20uBUBUIBK ¥ uonesadp Z
sasuadxz Bupesado

:sanuaAsy Bupessdo

SM-LZ1L080 "ON 13200
8- "ON 2Inpaydg

L0/LEIZL papul Jea) isey

suopeIad() J9)eMaISEA JO JuaWalR)S

weQ sfbunp

- 343 -



Docket No. 080121-WS
Date: February 11, 2009

Jungte Den
Adjustment to Operating Income
Test Year Ended 12/31/07

Schedule 4-C

Docket No. 080121-WS

T2voNomswn - -

BN =

W -

Operating Revenues
Remove requested final revenue increase.

To reflect appropriate annualized revenue adjustment. (Issue 30)
To reflect the appropriate miscellaneous service revenues. (Issue 31)
Total

Operation and Maintenance Expenses
Stipulated Issue 33.

Remove miscellaneous non-utility expenses. {Issue 34)

Stipulated Issue 37.

To remove image enhancing advertising expense. (Issue 38)

To remove lobbying and acquisition expenses. (Issue 39)

To remove executive risk insurance expense. (Issue 40)

To remove below-the-line expenses. (Issue 48)

To reflect the appropriate bad debt expense. (Issue 50)

To reflect the appropriate rate case expense. (Issue 52)

To reflect appropriate normalization adjustments. (Issue 53)

To reflect the appropriate pro forma expenses. (Issue 54)
Total

Depreciation Expense
To reflect the appropriate amt of depr exp. for pro forma Corp IT. (Issue 4)

To reflect appropriate amt of depr exp. for pro forma meters. (Issue 4)
To reflect the appropriate test year depreciation expense. (Issue 55)
Stipulated Issue 56.

Total

Amortization
Reflect appropriate regulatory asset from Capped Interim Rates. (Issue 73)

Taxes Other Than Income

RAFs on revenue adjustments above.

To remove below-the-line payroll taxes. (Issue 48)

To reflect appropriate normalization adjustments. (Issue 53)

To reflect the appropriate pro forma payroll taxes. (Issue 54)

To reflect the appropriate pro-forma property taxes. (Issue 57)
Total

Income Taxes
To adjust to test year income tax expense.

($34,312)
0

49
(534,263}

($39)
(98)
(69)

(3)

(158)
(39)

(268)

(335)
244

(267)

(1.405)

(850)
(192)
($53)
(480)

($1,542)
1)

©)

27
(273)

($85,982)
0

(285.982)

($47)
(117
(83)
)
(190)
{47)
(323)
(1,192)
313
(322)
(1.686)

$0
(232)
($63)
(7.349)
37412

$8.290

($3,869)
(25)

(0}

(33)
(15}
(33,942

(830.088)

- 344 -




Docket No. 080121-WS
Date: February 11, 2009

174 7%3 (885°¢S) [ej A S FAZ X 2740 aseg ajey
0%¢Z (660°C) 6¥96 BvP6 0 asuemo|ly [eyded Buptiops
¥4 0 £z (9) 62 JVID Jo uoleziuowy
(z81) 0 (L81) 0 (L81) ovID
(016'%) (£86) (€18'9) (28) (9ze'p) uonerdaidaq pajenwnody
0 0 0 0 0 sjusuodwoy jnjasn pue pasn-uoN
850'L 0 8S0'} 0 850°L sjybry pue pue pue-
viv'LLS (z6c$) 908'11$ 986'v$ 0z2'L$ 8ojMeg Ul Jueld

lee) 188 sjusw Annn Jed sjusw Aunn uopdusseq

peisn(py -jsnipy Jesp 1sa) -3snipy lod

yeis yeis peisn(py Aimn Jeaj jso )

SM-1T1L080 "ON 3200
V-£ "'ON 3Inpayag

L0/1L€/Z) POpUT JeB A S0 L
aseg a)ey Jojepn JO onpayog
poomsBuny/4ny

- 345 -



Docket No. 080121-WS
Date: February 11, 2009

AUF/Kingswood Schedule No. 3-C
Adjustments to Rate Base Docket No. 080121-WS
Test Year Ended 12/31/07

Plant In Service
Te reflect the appropriate amount of pro forma Corp. IT. (Issue 4) {8392} N/A

Accumulated Depreciation
To refiect the appropriate amt. acc. Depr. of pro forma Corp. IT. (Issue 4) (897) NA

Working Capital
To reflect the appropriate working capital allowance. (lssue 21) ($2.099) NA

- 346 -



Docket No. 080121-WS

February 11, 2009

Date

%ot 68~
17425
BErTS 11 20 S (010 o3 8.9 P PIs)
£Gc8es 1€96% 2¢98cs 812019
TES 6558 {£20°8) §oz®)
£2L'T AL 1S9'L {Zo'1)
£ 0
806 (12}
LvL'Ees (5z8$)
%SLTS)
60V6ES Z18°€es 265°S1S 1871'528)

o
&
[=2]
o)

00
-

343

626

ZiIG'VES

897 0v%

eve

969

(£09'9%)

81 Scs

vi8LES

{68101}

L9

€LT

BLL'L¥S

059GLS

uney jo sjey 0ol

aseg ajey &

awoou| Bupesado g
asuadxg Bugessdo g0l £
SaXE] SWIOoU| 9

aLIooU| UBY L JBY)) SOXE] g
uoezipouly L4

uoneaidaq £

souruUBIUIRW B UoneIedD Z
sesuadx3 Buneiadp

:sanuaasy Bunesady |

SM-LZL080 "ON 183204
V- "ON a|npayog

LO/VSIT) papul Jes) Jse )
suopjesadQ J1ajep JO JuaWBIEIS

poomsBuly/dny

-347 -



Docket No. 080121-WS
Date: February 11, 2009

AUF/Kingswood
Adjustment to Operating Income
Test Year Ended 12/31/07

Schedule 4-C

Docket No. 080121-WS

© 00~ WN -

-
-

AR WN =

Operating Revenues
Remove requested final revenue increase.

To reflect appropriate annualized revenue adjustment. (Issue 30)
To reflect the appropriate miscellaneocus service revenues. {Issue 31)
Total

Operation and Maintenance Expenses
Stipulated Issue 33.

Remove miscellaneous non-utility expenses. {Issue 34)

Stipulated Issue 37.

To remove image enhancing advertising expense. (issue 38)

To remove lobbying and acquisition expenses. {Issue 39}

To remove executive risk insurance expense. (Issue 40)

To remove below-the-line expenses. {Issue 48)

To reflect the appropriate bad debt expense. (Issue 50)

To refiect the appropriate rate case expense. (Issue 52)

To reflect appropriate normalization adjustments. (Issue 53)

To refiect the appropriate pro forma expenses. (Issue 54)
Total

Depreciation Expenses
To reflect the appropriate amt of depr exp. for pro forma Corp IT. (Issue 4)
To reflect non-used and useful depreciation expense. {Issue 7)
To reflect the appropriate test year depreciation expense. (Issue 55)
Totai

T her Than Income

RAFs on revenue adjustments above.

To disallow image enhancing advertising. (Issue 38)

To remove below-the-line payroll taxes. (Issue 48)

To reflect appropriate normalization adjustments. (Issue 53)

To reflect the appropriate pro forma payroll taxes. (Issue 54}

To reflect appropriate pro forma property taxes. (Issue 57)
Total

Income Taxes -
To adjust to test year income tax expense.

($25,232)
0
56

(326,176}

(520)
(55)
(35)

@
(80)
(20)

(135)

341

42
{135)
{728}

$17
(8)
(29}
$21

($1,133)
e

(10)

@

(14)

8}
(31167}

(32.705)

- 348 -




Docket No. 080121-WS
Date: February 11, 2009

rdNeiZ (Z6TG61Y) 02 0ves [esTo ) Tofakd [elste eIt aseg ajey
vEB1O or1ve) vi098 vi098 0 souemally [e3ded Buriiop
186'G8 0 /86'68 {096'2) 1v6'88 u<_o 10 uonezIuoWyY
(€62'1€2) 0 (€62'1€2) 0 (€6L'1€2) VIO
(251'981) 8LS'y (029'281) LLV'GE (Lv1'e2e) uofjeroaldaq pajeinwnooy
0 0 0 0 0 sjuauoduwion |njasn pue pasn-uoN
12542 0 12542 0 125'L2 Sy pue pue pue
0£0'989$ (L25°2219) 1L09098% 08t's81$ 121'629$ B0IMIBS Ul Jueld
Jeap 3sal sjusw Annn t8d sjusw Ann uonduosag
paisnipy -1snfpy lea) isa) snfpy ad
yeig yeis paisnipy Aimn deay Jsa)

SM-1Z1080 "ON 34200
V-€ ‘ON 8|npeydg

20/1€/7) popuz leap 3sa)
asegq ajey JeJepA JO JNPIYIS
$93€3$3 UOSqIS) NET/ANY

-349 -



Docket No. 080121-WS
Date: February 11, 2009

1339818 (§7ZA0]%3) TEG6I8TS ToTers B 02813 aseg ajey
vove 62¢5°8) 1.67c¢ 1I57¢E 0 aouemolly [ende Buniopn
986'28 0 986'28 (¥65'2) 08568 OVID Jo UoEZIHOWY
(£64'¥52) 0 (€62'vS2) 0 (€6L'vs2) ovID
(612955} (s2s) {¥61'955) (8o9'c) {925'zss) uoneloadaqg palenwnooy
0 0 0 0 0 sjusuodwon) |nJas pue pasn-ueN
9ge'el 0 9sZ'cl 0 95z'cl sybry puen pue pue
G/6'655'7$ (069'1$) §99'L95°C$ ¥58'72$ 118'8€5'2$ aolneg ul ueld

Jeap 3sal sjusw Aunn Jed sjusw Ansn uopduaseq

posnipy -1snfpy Jea) 1s9] -1snlpy lod

neys yeis paisnipy Ann €8 JS61

SM-LZ1080 'ON Ja320(Q
€-€ "ON 8|npaydg

L0/LE/TL POpUT JBa) IS0

aseg ey 19JeMa)Sep JO 3|NPaYDS

Sajeys3 uosqig aye/dny

- 350 -




Docket No. 080121-WS
Date: February 11, 2009

AUF/Lake Gibson Estates
Adjustments to Rate Base
Test Year Ended 12/31/07

Schedule No. 3-C
Docket No. 080121-WS$S

-

-

Plant In Service

To reflect the appropriate amount of pro forma Corp. IT. (fssuse 4)
To reflect the appropriate amount of pro forma meters. (Issue 4)

Total

Accumulated Depreciation

To reflect the appropriate amt. ace. Depr. of pro forma Corp. IT. {Issue 4)
To reflect the appropriate amt. acc. depr. of pro forma meters. (Issue 4)

Total

Working Capital

To reflect the appropriate working capita! allowance. (Issue 21)

{$4,685)
(167,886)

($172.571)

($1,351)
2,869

£1.018

(524,140

{$1,690)
0

(31.080)

{($525)
0

(3525)

- 351 -




Docket No. 080121-WS
Date: February 11, 2009

L7532 WA TeF ot TEr g ST wimoey jo ajey 0l

Az 7 BeGGrrS 027 0F9% o es ) TS eseq eley 6
ST ves 5areors  WIZTID) BSE Gers) [ To 4+ TS ENS BIET15Y) awooy) fupesedo g
8258828 ITA kS 0806123 {Z89901%) 197712¢€8 ovvretll 12ee0es asuadx3 Bugesado |eyol 2
08091 vZZ 9 616w ®Z0vD) FESVC £69t9 {(65878¢) Soxel swooup g
Gi0'LE AN 106'22 (e15°¢1) rit'og (t22's61) S¥l'SS swoouj UBy] Jsylo saxel G
0 0 0 0 0 0 UcHeZILoWY ¥
1¥0'0€ r0°0¢ {0s6'2) 166'2¢ zzs'lt GIP'SL uogewaidsg ¢
9ze'L128 gze'L1es (oc1'91$) Zov'izes 96%'95% 996'021% aoueuRUIRW R uojesedD ¢
sasuadxg Bupesedp
%60'8Z}
PP EZES 1591813 S8 TIPS {Z%0°ZE28) Z58°TIES 10v'eees TSP ivEs isenueAsy bBupesadp |

L0/1E/C1 popug lea) st
SM-1LZ1080 "ON 193200 suonesadQ Jajepn JO JuslLBlRlG

V-¥ "ON 8Inpayag s9}e3s3 UOSqIO ANeINY

-352-



Docket No. 080121-WS
Date: February 11, 2009

LS 704 SIS %506 Yoe o wnay jo ajey 01

137858 1% I8T 35818 TES 6818 BOC0LB 1S aseg ojey 6
basi a1 2% 5t oces Qo6 18rs)  [Z06eeey) SO0CEIS JOI 53 (e PRFAE3) swoou| bupgesadp g
89871063 v16¢ees ¥563.25 (905°Zves) 09v'125% 9/0°Z0c% PSEPICS asuadxg Bupesado |ejol 2
k] Z01'861 (8G90E1L) {(€06'€00) Gre €l Z06°S¥F (29920 saxe| swoou] 9
rAYA Y] 108'v2 SOv'oy {(601'92) pLG'2L LE2'80 £82°¢ Bulodu| UBY| JOIQ SOXRL §
0 0 0 0 0 0 uoneziyowy ¢
LPO'OLE LPO'OLL () 850011 8€0'L1L 0Zt'86 uonjepeideq ¢
991'€52% 991°c5z$ (L2¥'219) £r9'59Z$ 008'08% £y8'peLS soueusjuely g uonerado ¢
sasuadxga Buggesadp
%10 895
0ZE'879% 89Z' 1559 250768 [E1v'9isd) e v8IvISS 189863 :sanuaAsy Bupesedg |

0

L0/1LE/2) Papud Jea)) 1sa)
suoperodQ Ja1EMaISEM JO JUsWBIe]S

s9)e]s3 Uosqn ae/4NY

SM-1T1080 "ON 333420Q
g-F 'ON 8inpaydg

-353-




Docket No. 080121-WS
Date: February 11, 2009

AUF/Lake Gibson Estates
Adjustment to Operating Income
Test Year Ended 12/31/07

Schedule 4-C
Docket No. 080121-WS

N =

OO N hA WK =

[ O Y
W N = O

N bWk

Qperating Revenues
Remove requested final revenue increase.

To reflect appropriate annuafized revenue adjustment. {Issue 30)
To reflect the appropriate miscellaneous service revenues. {Issue 31)
Total

Operation and Maintenance Expenses

Stipulated Issue 5.

Stipulated Issue 33.

To reflect the appropriate pro forma expenses. (Issue 34}

Stipulated Issue 35.

Stipulated Issue 37.

To remove image enbancing advertising expense. (Issue 38)

To remove lobbying and acquisition expenses. (Issue 39)

To remove executive risk insurance expense. (Issue 40}

To remove below-the-line expenses. (Issue 48)

To reflect the appropriate bad debt expense. (Issue 50)

To reflect the appropriate rate case expense. (Issue 52)

To reflect appropriate normalization adjustrments. (lssue 53)

To reflect the appropriate pro forma expenses. (Issue 54)
Total

Depreciation Expense

To reflect app. Dep. Expense for proforma Corporate IT. (Issue 4)

To reflect app. Dep. Expense for proforma meters. (Issue 4}

To reflect the appropriate test year depreciation expense. (lssue 55)
Total

Taxes Other Than Income
RAFs on revenue adjusiments above.
To remove below-the-line payroll taxes. {Issue 48}
To reflect appropriate normalization adjustments. (Issue 53)
To reflect the appropriate pro forrma payroll taxes. (Issue 54)
To reflect the appropriate property taxes. (Issue 57)

Total

Income Taxes
To adjust to test year income tax expense.

($233,050)
0
1,003
(£232.047)

($583)
(275)
(720)
(227}
(484)

(24)
{1,110}
(278}

(1,888)
(971)

1,270
(846)

{10,001}
($16.136)

$308
(2,869}

388
($2.950)

($10,442)
{144)

(2}

{193)
(2.792)
($13.573)

(874,008}

($576,413)
¢
o

(3576.413)

$0
(107)
(273)
{945}
(188)
(9)
(431)
(108)
(733)
(8,438)

605
(329)
{1.523)

$130
0

(147)

(317)

($25,939)
(56)

(1)

(75)

{39)
(326,100

(£203.003)

- 354 -




Docket No. 080121-WS
Date: February 11, 2009

veoors GGG eees 00 BIPBasS BI0EOES

aseg 9y

£8T v €GC 9 98609 986 0% 0 souBMOolY |eaden Bunyuopp
68€'GL 1 0 68€'GLL LEQ'Y 8G/'0L1 VIO Jo uoneziowy
(825'8€€) (Log't) (L22'9€€) (8s9°LOL) (6L1'se2) oVID
(vi9'z8l) (LrLLs) {(€eg'LLL) £15'6¢ (9¥0°)15)) uoleinaidaq pajeinunody
(005'ZL1) (00s'ZLL) 0 0 0 sjuauoduwiod [nyasn pue pasn-uoN
00L'02 0 00L'02 (ez5'y) £29'vC siybry pue pue pue
69F'PLG'LS 629'69¢$ oP8'vrL'LS 116'065$ £98°£56% BOIMIS Ul L.l
Jea) 158 SULTH Ann sed sjuaw Aunn uopyduasag
paisnipy -“Jsnipy 1ea) ysal -3sn(py g
pe1s Bes pajsnipy Aynn lea) 3s9)
L0/1€/2L pApu3 dea) 359
SM-LZL080 "ON J9¥00Q aseg ajey JAJeM Jo anpayosg
V-£ "ON ®|npayag auiydasor avey4nNy

-355-



Docket No. 080121-WS
Date: February 11, 2009

AUF/Lake Josephine Schedule No. 3-C
Adjustments to Rate Base Docket No. 080121-WS
Test Year Ended 12/31/07

Plant In Service

1 To reflect the appropriate historical plant balance. (Issue 2} $203 N/A
To reflect the appropriate amount of pro forma Corp. IT. (Issue 4} (3,122) N/A
3 Yo reflect the appropriate pro forma water treatment plant. (Issue 4) 372.548 N/A
Total $369,629 DA
Non-used and Useful
To reflect net non-used and useful adjustment. (Issues 7 and 10) ($112.500) NA
Accumulated Depreciation
1 To reflect the appropriate amt. acc. Depr. of pro forma Corp. IT. (Issue 4) (928) N/A
To reflect app. Acc. Dep. For pro forma water treat. Plant. (Issue 4) (70,213} N/A
3 To reflect the appropriate historical A/D balance. (Issug 14) 17,395 N/A
Total #7114 N/A
CIAC
To reflect the appropriate historical CIAC balance. (Issue 2) ($1.801) NiA
Working Capital
To reflect the appropriate working capital allowance. (Issue 21) ($16.2583) N/A

- 356 -



Docket No. 080121-WS
Date: February 11. 2009

%¥0 L Tele w4
5800013 53000 13 555 ¢68%
PES VIS GELPITS  TGOTOF%) BIFEIS) TIEES
rigeres v68°Z/% 0209913 Z126Z3) IETSHES
goree 92769 (€90°9€) €610 0ECSE
¥ev'LE 899'8 59/'82Z {€16'9) 8.9'GE
0 0 0 0
ELZ'vh ELT'vr z20'cL LBL'LE
v0L'6Z1% ¥OL'62ZLS {reo'vL$) BEL'EPLS

%66 251
8YGEIES €EE0C6IS  GI6GCLS {(€€9Z61%) 8vG8LES

%59T-
BI0E0ES
DL TAL2ES 086 73]
EIvErS veglelLs
Z9E8E CEre)
£00°€Z §19'2)
0 0
vIZ¥e LL6'9
vE8'L28 VOE'SLLS
011618 CIETAKS

wmay jo ajey Ol

asegajey 6

atwosup bunelsdy g
asuadxg Bunesadp jejo]l 2
SOXE] WO 9

aLIoJU| UBY ] JBLIO SOXE] G
uoheziowy ¥

uoneaidag €

saueualuep g uogesad Z
sesuadxy Bunesadp

1sanueAsy Buesadp )

SM-1Z1080 "ON 18%20Q
V-p "ON 3[npaysg

20/1E/ZL popuUz 1ea ) Jsa)
suonead( JIIBAA JO JuBWL)R}S

suydasor ayey/any

- 357 -



Docket No. 080121-WS
Date: February 11, 2009

AUF/Lake Josephine
Adjustment to Operating Income
Test Year Ended 12/31/07

Schedule 4-C
Docket No. 080121-WS

WO~ O, b W -

JIOC G
P = |

AWM

(s I &) [ N % N RPN

Operating Revenues
Remove requested final revenue increase,

To reflect appropriate annualized revenue adjustment. {Issue 30)
To reflect the appropriate miscellaneous service revenues. (Issue 31)
Total

Operation and Maintenance Expenses

Stipulated Issue 33.

Remove miscellaneous non-utility expenses. (Issue 34)

Stipulated |ssue 37.

To remove image enhancing advertising expense. (lssue 38)

To remove lobbying and acquisition expense. (Issue 39)

To remove executive risk insurance expenses. (Issue 40)

To remove below-the-line expenses. (Issue 48)

To reflect the appropriate bad debt expense. (Issue 50}

To reflect the appropriate rate case expense. (lssue 52)

To reflect appropriate normalization adjustments. {Issue 53)

To reflect the appropriate pro forma expenses. (Issue 54)
Total

Depreciation Expense
To reflect the appropriate amt of depr exp. for pro forma Corp IT. (Issue 4)

To reflect the app. Dep. Exp. for pro forma water treat. plant (Issue 4)

To reflect non-used and useful depreciation expense. (Issues 7 and 10)

To reflect the appropriate test year depreciation expense. (Issue 55)
Total

Taxes Other Than Income

RAFs on revenue adjustments above.

To remove Non-U&U property taxes. (Issues 7 and 10)

To remove below-the-line payroll taxes. (Issue 48)

To reflect appropriate normalization adjustments. (Issue 53)

To reflect the appropriate pro forma payroll taxes. (Issue 54)

To reflect the appropriate pro-forma property taxes. {(Issue 57)
Total

Income Taxes
To adjust to test year income tax expense.

(3$192,913)
0
80

(3192633

{$189)
(488)
(333)

{16
(763)
(191)

(1,297)

(3,569)

958

(1,294)

{6.852)

$219

16.665
(3,599)
(283)
$13.022

($8,668)
{1.881)
(99)

M
(133)
3.870
(36.913)

($71.203)

N/A,
N/A
N/A
N/A
N/A
N/A

-358 -




Docket No. 080121-WS
Date: February 11, 2009

TeE 168 eV Z3%) 127 ]ES AR VAR A 21 aseg ajey
T (8589) 988’y 988'L¥ 0 30UEMO|lY (epdeD Buiiop
GZG'2L 0 eTA WA {82) £66'2) VI 0 uonezIiLoWY
(8£2'02) 0 (822'02) 0 (822'02) VIO
(v¥Z'cLl) 109 (s¥8'ciL) 0£6'61 (s22'eclL) uofjeioaidaq paje|nuwinody
0 0 0 0 0 sjuauodwoy) [NJasn pue pasn-uoN
0 0 0 0 0 sybiy pue pue pue’
0.2'2LLS (981°18%) 95t'eSZs 625'0LLS 1Z6'TrLS d0IAES Ul JUB|d
Jesp )sa) sjusw Annn sed sjuew Amn uonduasag
paisnipy -ysnipy Jea) 3sa) -)snipy 13d
Jelg Jels pajsnipy Ann Jeap ysaf
L0/LE/T) Papu3g Jea) 1sa)

SM-121080 "ON j9)20Q

v-¢ "ON 2inpaydg

oaseq ajey 19jep Jo anpaysg
$ojejs3 awoqsO ajeT/dnNY

-359-



Docket No. 080121-WS
Date: February 11, 2009

AUF/Lake Osborne Estates

Adjustments to Rate Base

Schedule No. 3-C
Docket No. 080121-WS

N o

N =a

Plant In Service

Reduce plant per stipulation of Audit Finding 4

Toe reflect the appropriate amount of pro forma Corp. IT. {Issue 4}
To reflect the appropriate amount of pro forma meters. (Issue 4)

Total

Accumulated Depreciation
Reduce accum depr per stipulation of Audit Finding 4

To reflect the appropriate amt. acc. Depr. of pro forma Corp. IT. (Issue 4)
To reflect the appropriate amt. acc. depr. of pro forma meters. (Issue 4)
Total

Working Capital
To reflect the appropriate working capital allowance. (lssue 21)

($3,289)
(2,510}
(75,387)

(381180

$941
(768)
427

N/A
N/A
NIA

N/A
N/A
N/A

- 360 -




Docket No. 080121-WS
Date: February 11, 2009

DAz LAS S
AL TEI5S
% BETEITE  (TIS SOy
857'76CS Z0879.% 15972128
gIST 09289 VEZK=e)
pOZ'SL 8rS'e 959'9
0 0
veL'ob PEL'OL
£09'697$ £09'592¢$

%8891
5807¢0cs 566818  OFlclIS

(VLA AR )
612°96%)
[T
(60L'L1)

0

(1%5)

(zsp'zL9)

B1oZies)

2757153
BBTTIS
0Z8EIES

519'01

650'8.2%

951'6¢¢cs

LAY 1i5
x4z
TEE0ITS GF56%)
5959018 §eT L0cS
SEvio 79009)
ov8'zL 6L6'Y
0 0
L0E'6 vLE')
£96'9L$ 960'192$
9IV'IITs 0891113

uinjey jo ayey QL

asegajey 6

awoou] Bupesedp ¢
asuadxg Bupesedo 2301 2
SoxXE{ IWODU| 9

BWODU| UBYY JSYID SOXB]  §
uojjeziuowy ¢

uonenaldag £

aoueUsUIep B uoneIadD b4
sasuadxg Bunessdo

:senuaaady Bupesadg |

SM-LZ1080 "ON J9%20Q
V-¥ "ON 9jnpoyog

L0/LE/Z) popuz Jeap 189
suopesadQ Jajepm jo Jusae)g

$1E)ST 0UI0GSO ONeT/ANY

-361 -



Docket No. 080121-WS
Date: February 11, 2009

AUFf_ake Osborne Estates
Adjustment to Operating Income
Test Year Ended 12/31/07

Schedule 4-C

Docket No. 080121-WS

Py

SWPNDNEWN

- =a
W N =

W N -

N bWk -

Operating Revenues

Remove requested final revenue increase.

To reflect appropriate annualized revenue adjustment. (Issue 30)

To reflect the appropriate miscelianeous service revenues. (lssue 31)
Total

Operation & Maintenance Expenses

Stipulation Issue 5.

Stipulated Issue 33.

To reflect the appropriate pro forma expenses. (Issue 34)

Stipulated Issue 35.

Stipulated Issue 37.

To remove image enhancing advertising expense. {Issue 38)

To remove lobbying and acquisition expenses. (Issue 39)

To remove executive risk insurance expense. (I1ssue 40)

To remove below-the-line expenses. (Issue 48)

To reflect the appropriate bad debt expense. (Issue 50)

To reflect the appropriate rate case expense. (Issue 52)

To reflect appropriate normalization adjustments. (Issue 53)

To reflect the appropriate pro forma expenses. (Issue 54)
Total

Depreciation Expense
Reduce depreciation expense per stipulation of Audit Finding 4

To reflect app. Dep. Expense for proforma Corporate IT. (Issue 4)
To reflect app. Dep. Expense for proforma meters. (Issue 4)
To reflect the appropriate test year depreciation expense. {Issue 55)

Total

Taxes Other Than Income
RAFs on revenue adjustments above,
To remove below-the-line payroll {axes. (Issue 48)
To reflect appropriate normalization adjustments. {issue 53)
To reflect the appropriate pro forma payroll taxes. {Issue 54)
To refiect the appropriate property taxes. {Issue 57)

Total

Income Taxes
To adjust to test year income tax expense.

($217.226)
0
210

($2317.016)

($188)
(156)
{401}
(484)
(275}

(13
{630)
{158)

(1,072}

(3,211}

854

(1,070}

{5.647)

($84)
187
(427)
(216)

($241)

{$9,766)
{82)

(1)

(110)
(1.150)
($11.109)

($72.118)

N/A
N/A
N/A

N/A
N/A
N/A
N/A
N/A
N/A
N/A
N/A
N/A
N/A
N/A
N/A
N/A

N/A
N/A
N/A
N/A

N/A
N/A
N/A
N/A
N/A

-362 -




Docket No. 080121-WS
Date: February 11, 2009

LA 2% 08813 BBTCCES SICTOIS 0760223 aseg ajey
1Z€ch 2oEsh) 68975 68925 0 aouemolly [eded Gurpiop
£80'182 (168'8) ¥.6'682 6v8'G SZL'vee V1D o uoneziyowy

{081'189) 95Z'18 {9et'299) 0 (9¢1'299) VIO

{ecL'esl) goz'6e (96€'2ET) (008'2) (965'622) uoelsaidaqg paje|nunody
0 0 0 0 0 sjustcdwos) [njesn pue pasn-UoN
0GL't 0 051°) 0 0S4} s)yby pue pue puen
081'€55$ (6Z0'51E8) 50Z'898% 8.1'0v$ 121'128% 018G Ul jue|d

Jea) 3so] sjusw Ann sed sjuaw Ainn uopduasaq
paisnipy -Isnipy Jes) 1s9] -1snlpy lad
yels Heis pajsnipy Ainn lea ) ysoL

SM-1Z1080 "ON 193200

Y-¢ ‘ON 8|npaysg

LO/LERZL PBpUZ Jeap )sa)
aseg ajey Jalep JO a|npayds
Azng ayen

- 363 -



Docket No. 080121-WS
Date: February 11, 2009

TV 1983 (255 283) Pl 74 [ 7455 007595 aseg ajey
8€¢ 0¢ 6218 958 93¢ gcc 8t o aouemojly (enden) Bulyiopn
621 '26¥ 0 621'26% (£8¥%')) 0L9'e6¥ OV10 40 uojeziHowy
{(pSG's6Y'L) 0 (¥G5's6Y°L) 0 (#G5'G6¥')) VIO
(pL\'62Zp) $6€'062 (695'6.29) vES'e (€01 °'€89) uoneloaidaq pejeinwnady
0 0 0 0 0 sjuauodwon |yasn pue pPasn-UoN
00Z'002 (652'622) 85627 0 65’62y s|yBry pue pue pue
G95'€/8'LS (295°G6%) ZEL'696'L$ EPE'6LS 68L6V6'LS 201G Ul Jueld

les) 159 sjuew Ann sed sjuatu Annn uonduoseq
paisnipy -isnfpy dea) jse L -ysnipy 18d
yers yeis peisnipy Ann leo) 3s0)

SM-1Z1080 "ON 19%00Q
g-¢ "ON 8jnpayog

LO/LEZI PapuUT dee) 183
aseg ajey JOJEMIISEAN JO INPaYIS
Azng axen

-364 -



Docket No. 080121-WS
Date: February 11, 2009

Lake Suzy
Adjustments to Rate Base
Test Year Ended 12/31/07

Schedule No. 3-C
Docket No. 080121-WS

N

Plant In Service
To reflect the appropriate historical plant balance. (Issue 2)

To reflect the appropriate amount of pro forma Corp. IT. (Issue 4}
To reflect the appropriate amount of pro forma meters. {Issue 4)
Total

Land
To reflect the appropriate land balance. {Issue 3)

Accumulated Depreciation
To reflect the appropriate historical acc. depr. (Issue 2)

To reflect the appropriate amt. ace. depr. of pro forma Cormp. IT. (Issue 4)
To reflect the appropriate amt. acc. depr. of pro forma meters. (Issue 4)
Total

CIAC
To reflect the appropriate historical CIAC balance (Issue 2)

Accumulated Amedization of CIAC
Stipulated Issue 15.

Working Capital

To reflect the appropriate working capital allowance. {Issue 21)

($311,996)
(3,029)
Q

($315.020)

($15.362)

($94,057)
(1,510)
0

($95.507)

($220.250)

$250,826
(431)
0

$250.398

80

(k3.120)

-365 -




Docket No. 080121-WS
Date: February 11, 2009

5Z:3 el T L AL uinjay jo ey 0|
gereors [ TA 2] 5 [l A4 0760228 aseg ey 6
oI 8% ¥62 253 LG:3:1 7 73] [$Z:7AFE23] GGG tes TOr PGS 805 0ES) ewoou| Bugesedp g
¥E180%s 20G SES ze9¢les {66€°6615) 1€0¢/G8% v0112% ¥8609€% asuadx3 Bupesado 1oL/
eEl’E 1GGLE 81822} {920'6E) 80Z'LL GoE0¢ {ZS1'61) SaXE] aWooU| 2]
zol'ey LG6'E Z51'8¢ (oeg'zL) Z9v'0S £C6'Gl 6PS've alodu] Uey L Jayio sexe | g
0 0 o 0 V] 0 0 uoneziuowy ¥
(Zg81's) 0 (£81'S) (s¢) (z51's) (990'6) ¥L6'E uogenesdeq ¢
g8P'L9es 03 G8p'l9es (800'8¥L$) £6¥'SLGS GLe'clL$ 8.9'L¥ES soueusiule g uonesedo 4

sesuadxg Bupesadp

%EL 9T

BtC OIvS 96.°78% £pP 82¢cs (€8l [92%) 929°G65% 8¥1 G9Z% (FRATIZS :senuasay Bupesedp |

L0/1€/T) popu3z fes) 159

SM-LTL080 "ON 184200 suopesadQ Jajep JO JUaWLIR)S

V- "ON 3Inpatjdg Azng aye

- 366 -



Docket No. 080121-WS
Date: February 11, 2009

LAz

TOv 1553

FAX A% GFCTES)

¥5C €02 07572e%)

ZI8Ee 85002

96€'2¢ (2L5'2)

6¥e'LL 0

gLe'ez 0

8L£'601$ 0%
%50°G)-

980'GLES {18559

gce'gees
oce ey
806'v€
6VE'LL
gle'og

81£'691L$

1060¢8$

PLL'C
6¥E'LL
(82)

(ziz'el)

G1205$

vIEL9CS

]
S

v6.°2¢
0
ove'oT

065'281$

98802t

(Lev'y)

(295'08%)

{86£°€59)

I0T%69%
[F4%:143
RS

£g.'0¢

Z5l'eoes

Y80 PLES

winmay jo ajey 0l

aseg a)e &

awoou| Buneiadp g
asuadx3 Bugesadp o301
SeXe| SwWoau| 9

awoaU| uey| BYIO sexel S
uoliezijowy ¥

uonetoaida( £

SouBUBULRK '§ Ucnesadp Z
sasuadx3g Bupesadp

isanuaasy bupesadp |

SM-LZL080 "ON 1a320Q
g-F "ON ainpaylg

LO/LE/T) pepul leep 1sa)

suopjesad( JeJemaisep JO Juawsle}s

Azng aye

-367 -



Docket No. 080121-WS
Date: February 11, 2009

Lake Suzy
Adjustment to Operating Income
Test Year Ended 12/31/07

Schedule 4-C
Docket No. 080121-WS

[ SR

DB A WN -

BN =

NN -

Qperating Revenues

Remove requested final revenue increase.

To reflect appropriate annualized revenue adjustment. (Issue 30}

To reflect the appropriate miscellaneous service revenues. (Issue 31)
Total

Operation and Maintenance Expenses
Stipulated Issue 33.

Remove miscellaneous non-utility expenses. {lssue 34)

Stipulated Issue 35.

Stipulated Issue 37,

Stiputation of Audit Finding No. 15.

To remove image enhancing advertising expense. {Issue 38)

To remove lobbying and acquisition expenses. (Issue 39)

To remove executive risk insurance expense. (Issue 40)

To remove below-the-line expenses. (Issue 48)

To reflect the appropriate bad debt expense. (Issue 50)

To reflect the appropriate rate case expense. (Issue 52)

To reflect appropriate normalization adjustments. (Issue 53)

To reflect the appropriate pro forma expenses. (Issue 54)
Total

Depreciation
To reflect the appropriate amt of depr exp. for pro forma Corp IT. (Issue 4)
To reflect appropriate amt of depr exp. for pro forma meters. (lssue 4)
To reflect the appropriate test year depreciation expense. {Issue 55)
Stipulated Issue 56.

Total

Amortization
Reflect appropriate regulatory asset from Capped Interim Rates. (Issue 73)

Taxes Other Than Income

RAFs on revenue adjustments above.

To remove below-the-line payroll taxes. (Issue 48)

To reflect appropriate normalization adjustments. (Issue 53)

To reflect the appropriate pro forma payroll taxes. (lssue 54)

To reflect the appropriate pro-forma property taxes. (Issue 57)
Totat

Income Taxes
To adjust to test year income tax expense.

($267,547)
0
364
(Re07.183

($36,553)
(483)

0

(331)

0

(16)
(759)
(190)
(1,290)
(6,878)
1,020
{1,287}
{101,241)

($12,023)
(99)

(1)

(132)
(75}
(£12.330}

(830,026}

$50,215
0
0

$50.218

($1.219)
(230)
(513)
(154}

(2,695)
(8)
(354)
(89)
(602)
437
392
(5,042)
(3.194)
(813.272)

$2,260
{46)
(1)
(62)
(373

- 368 -




Docket No. 080121-WS
Date: February 11, 2009

ZBPGECS (§ 7741 1% 3] TN 74 TI805% 556561 aseg ajey
6E0'cE (166°8) 0E0'LY 0E01¥ 0 aouemolly [epdeD Bunpiop
v18'L8 0 v18'l8 1921 £55°08 JVID j0 uonezipowy
(cov'zel) 0 (zov'zey) 0 (zov'zel) VIO
(688'celL) (6¥1) (ovv'eet) (o122} (rez'iel) uoneoaldag paleNWnody
(68L'0L) (6v71) (0v0'0L) {ov0'0L) 0 sjusuodwio) |njasn pue pasn-uoN
06¢S 0 0GS 0 056 S)UBry pue pue pue
095'L6€$ (POL'L$) ¥927'66€$ 9.L'02$ 88Y'8.¢$ S0IMBS Ul Jue(d

Jee jsa) sjuaw Ann Jed sjuow Amn uopdisosaq

paisnipy -isnfpy Jes) ise) -isnipy lad

yeIg Helg pajsn(py Ainn deaj) ise )

SM-1Z1080 "ON }@x20Q
V-£ "ON 8Inpayos

LO/LERZL P3puZ Jes ) )so)
aseq ajey JajeM JO 8|npayosg
saye] aanste/4nNy

- 369 -



Docket No. 080121-WS
Date: February 11, 2009

[o5:4 V3240 :1%3) BT O0TS ETTOES 5OV 9% aseq ajey
£60'LE (9878} BI56E BLS6E 0 a3UBMO|IY [ENde BuIopm
060'961 0 050'961 1SS'L 6E5'V61 JVID Jo uojezowy
(LLE'1¥2) 0 (12€"1¥2) 0 (LLg'1¥2) ovID
(£65'0£2) (epp) {0sL'0¢€2) (212'2) {e€6'222) uonerdsidag pajeinwnody
(£69'802) {(069'6.1) (e00'62) (£00'62) 0 sjuauodwo) injasn pue pasn-uoN
00Z'T 0 0022 0 002'T siybry puen pue puesy
G19'/9¢$ (zZzo'19) LE2'69¢$ £02'02$ ve0'8rES 80IAIBS Ul Jueld

Jea) ise ) sjuaw fimn sed sjuaw Lunn uojjduasag

pajsnipy -isnlpy lea ) )sa) ~isnipy lad

yers yes paisnipy Aunn leaj isa)

SM-LZ1080 "ON 19)20(Q

g-¢ "ON 8Inpayog

LOVEIT) papug Jesy) 1s9]
oseg ajey JIIBMIISEA JO ANPOYIS
sa)eq aJnsie/dny

-370 -



Docket No. 080121-WS
Date: February 11, 2009

Schedule No. 3-C
Docket No. 080121-WS

AUF/Leisure Lakes
Adjustments to Rate Base
Test Year Ended 12/31/07

Plant In Service
To reflect the appropriate amount of pro forma Com. IT. (Issue 4) ($1.704) ($1.622)

Non-used and Useful
($149) ($172.600)

To reflect net non-used and usefu! adjustment. (Issues 9, 10, and 1)

Accumulated Depreciation
($449) ($443)

To reflect the appropriate amt. acc. Depr. of pro forma Corp. IT. (Issue 4)

Working Capital
($8.991) (38.486)

To reflect the appropriate working capital allowance. (Issue 21)

-371-



Docket No. 080121-WS
Date: February 11, 2009

6678 EVL61
v.8'6 zLv'e
re’l
Log'0tL
181°¢9%

%98'96

REENANE 6E6 PSS

B8P 5ECs
BaTHTY
066 0%
[z
20L°L
pPE‘L
109'0L

281'¢9¢

leles

(2 47%9)
CBY It
1160¢

(911L'e)

0

(681)

(922'1%)

86869

<8 <0l

1996

812’01
rre'l
062°0L

€9%'0.$

[I§7Z¢r8

preL
vol

(£21'69)

995°9/$
Eeen)
9€9'z

0
929'01

9€9'6.$

16955

wmay jo ajey o)
asega)ey 6

awosu| buyesodp g
asuadxg Bunesado |vjo]
SBXE | SLOooU| 9

BWOJU| UBYL SO0 SaXe =
uojeziiowy ¢

uonenaldeg ¢

goueusjURK ® Uojlesadn Z
sasuadx3g Bunesado

:sanueady bBunesadg |

SM-121080 "ON 393209
V-¥ "ON a|npayag

LO/LEIZ) papuz Jesp 1sa)
suogesado J9jeM O JUSIBIEIS

SayeT aJnsie/dny

2372



Docket No. 080121-WS
Date: February 11, 2009

%00 0 %000
113 0%

03 eIo01 S €103}
¥8LVIS FATAK S Z0v0.3
(0] CrA [CT440)]
67L'y ¥G1 966'¢
69Z'L 692'L
(¥S1'%) (¥SL'p)
025'0L8 025'0.$

%00°S
¥8I1Z% 8IvEs 99¢789%

G035 0F%)
€18°02%)
BEES)
(506°1)

0
{(r21's)

(6p¥'s$)

BIV1ES)

BT 001S
0588
g1z16%
801
L06'S
692°L
0/6€

696'6/$

G8.66

Eiv'l
692°1L
(¥e81)

{rve'9s)

K

1187€8s
P 6

8st'y

58S

£16'28%

v..'89%

uimey jo sjey Q|

aseg ajey &

eswoauj Bupesedg g
asuadxg Bupesadp jejol £
SoXe ] SWosU| 9

awoouj uey] 1BYIO saxe] S
uoneziloury ¥

uonenaidaq £

eouBUBUlRl B uoneIad) z
sasuadxg Bupesado

:sanuaaay Bupetedp |

SM-121080 "ON 19)20Q
8-¥ "ON 8|hpayag

L0/1E/T) papug legp 188
suojjesadQ 18]EMa)SeAA JO JUILLSIE)S

seye”] answeY/4NY

-373 -



Docket No. 080121-WS
Date: February 11, 2009

Test Year Ended 12/31/07

AUF/Leisure Lakes
Adjustment to Operating Income

Schedule 4-C

Docket No. 080121-WS

N =

(=2 4 I - N 75 S IR

RO DP@®NOG A WGN S

Operating Revenues
Remove requested final revenue increase.

To reflect appropriate annualized revenue adjustment. (Issue 30}
To reflect the appropriate miscellaneous service revenues. (Issue 31)
Total

Operation and Maintenance Expenses
Stipulated Issue 5.

Stipulated Issue 33,

Rermove miscellaneous nen-utility expenses, (Issue 34)

Stipuiated Issue 37.

To remove image enhancing advertising expense. (Issue 38)

To remove lobbying and acquisition expense. (Issue 39)

To remove executive risk insurance expenses. (Issue 40)

To remove below-the-line expenses. {Issue 48)

To reflect the appropriate bad debt expense. (Issue 50)

To reflect the appropriate rate case expense. (Issue 52)

To reflect appropriate normalization adjustments. (Issue 53)

To reflect the appropriate pro forma expenses. (Issue 54)
Total

Depreciation Expense
To reflect the appropriate amt of depr exp. for pro forma Corp IT. (Issue 4)

To reflect non-used and usefut depreciation expense. (Issues 9, 10, and 11}
To reflect the appropriate test year depreciation expense. (Issue 55)
Total

T her Than Income

RAFs on revenue adjustments above.

To remove Non-U&U property taxes. (Issues 9, 10, and 11)

To remove below-the-line payroll taxes. (Issue 48)

To reflect appropriate normalization adjustments. (Issue 53)

To reflect the appropriate pro forma payroll taxes. {Issue 54)

To reflect the appropriate pro-forma property taxes. {Issue 57)
Total

Income Taxes
To adjust to test year income tax expense,

($66,080)
0
224
{365,856}

($1,485)
(@1)
(248)
(161)
(8)
(370)
(92)
(629)
(501)
295
(627)
(3.359)
($7.276)

591
(146)
(134)

($2,964)
2

(48)

(1

(64)
(38)

($31,419)
0
0

@31419)

$0
(90)
(241)
(159)
®
(364)
L)
(619)
(302)
340
(618)
(3.298)
(30,440}

$94
(8.088)
(130)
(38.124)

{$1.414)
(344)
(47)

M

(63)
(614)]
£21.905)

($0.234}

-374 -




Docket No. 080121-WS
Date: February 11, 2009

g2918% [v4:jarx3] 301688 o1 ars o¥6¢iS aseg ajey
687 [z €19 ErLg 0 aouemolly [exde) Bunpop
9/0't 66 L16°C (59} Zro'e DVIO jo uopezipowy
(€L6'Y) 0 (e26'p) 0 (€26'7) VIO
(12g'Le) (01) (1ig'Le) Lel'l (g¥z'ce) uonesidaq pajenwnody
0 0 0 0 0 sjuauodwo?) |Njdsn pue pasn-UoN
zse 0 z88 0 zee sbry puer pue pue
¥8Z'601L$ {9c€'9$) 029'S1LS$ L/€'8$ €¥Z'201$ S0 Ul Jueld

Jeaj 1891 sjusw Aumn s8d sjuaw Amn uonduosag

pajsnipy -Isnipy ied) )s9) -“Isnlpy Jod

yeis yels paisnipy Ainn Jes) )sal

SM-1Z1080 "ON 18%20Q
V-£ "ON a[npayog

LO0/LEMRL Papu] Jea) )sa)
aseg oley JoJep) JO 3NPaYIS
maaBuwon/dny

-375 -



Docket No. 080121-WS
Date: February 11, 2009

SETTPS G0 13) TCE8rs o18s 55908 aseg ajey
P 10E0°1) wig e 0 aouemo|ly [endeD Buniiop
L86'G €02 ¥Se'S (zol) o5t'G DVID §O uoneziowy
(669'2) 0 (6691} 0 {669'2) ovID
(618'6Z1) {86} (Los'621) (96v) (soe'set) uoneroaideq PaleINLINOdY
0 0 0 0 0 sjuauodwos) |njasn pue pasn-uoN
otL'L 0 ovL'L 0 oFL'L spbly pue pue puen
oFr'eLLS (00z$) Ov9'CLLS 615°2$ 190'L2LS 80IA8S Ul jueld

dea) jse ) sjuaw Ann sed sjuaw Annn uonduosag

paisnlpy -}snipy Jea) 3sal -snlpy lad

yeis yeis pajsnipy Amn Jeap isal

SM-1Z1080 "ON Jaxd0(Q

§-€ "ON 9Inpayag

LO0/LERZL pepug Jeap 3so)
aseg ajey J9)JeMOISEAN JO INPaLIS
maaBuiulop/dny

-376 -



Docket No. 080121-WS
Date: February 11, 2009

AUFMorningview
Adjustments to Rate Base
Test Year Ended 12/31/07

Schedula No. 3-C
Docket No. 080121-WS

Plant In Service

Total

Accumulated Depreciation

Total

Accumulated Amortization of CIAC
Stiputated issue 15.

Working Capital

1 To refiect the appropriate amount of pro-forma corp. IT. (Issue 4}
To reflect the appropriate amount of pro-forma meters. {(lssue 4)

1 To reflect the appropriate amt. acc. depr. of pro-forma comp. IT. (Issue 4)
To reflect the appropriate amt. acc. depr. of pro-forma meters. (Issue 4)

To reflect the appropriate working capital allowance. (Issue 21)

(3231)
(6,105)
(56,336

(858)
a7

($200)

-377 -




Docket No. 080121-WS
Date: February 11, 2009

PAZ: WA %Ee 8 L75: 30} ALY A w3y jo ey 0L
920183 529 18% 301683 S¥6¢2% aseg aley 6
76t o8 TICErS [(25253) oS t6c s ¥a0cls AW 2A-13] awoou) Bupetado
[RZAX 69685 TLTPTS (G E 3] 9e¥'6ES 961 ¢l$ (AN asuadx3 Bunesado |ejo)
9¥6¢3 12628 {G20'SP) {825°8%) €06t FAAWES {(bzo'es) SaXe] 8woou|
8.2'v% 866% 082'cs (85Z'19) 8ES'¥S 18018 L05°CS 8oL} LBy | JBLRO soxe]
oLr'ZS oLp'ze £51°28 INSTA £92$ 0% UORBZIHOWY
0ps'cs ors'es (eres) £88°cS AL ooL'es uonepaidaq
190°0Z8 190'02% (8g1'cs) BYT'EZS or0'cs £02'0T$ SoueUSiUlE B UoheledO

sesuadxg buneradp
%S0 421
gcoees 081¢e3 8Sv 1% 17Z°6e%) YANAZ 092Scs 69V 1S :sanuaasy bunesado
juswalinbay  asealou) deaj 159 sjua Aslnn Jed sjuauwl Amn uonduossag
anuaAay enuaAsy paisnipy “snfpy Jeaj 1so] -3snlpy 194
ses Bes pajsnipy Ann Jea) 3sa1

SM-LZ1080 'ON 19%%0Q
V-t "ON 8Inpayog

20/1€/Z1 popul Jea) ysal

suopeladQ Jajep Jo JuaWBIelS

manButlow/4ny

-378 -



Docket No. 080121-WS
Date: Feb F.La.ry 11, 2009

LA 0Bl %808 %6961 wnjay jo ajey Q1L
[ VAAZ SIS TZo8v8 8GO 0Ors asegaey 6
IS 7N [r4: 4% (Z306%) B0 cls) PAZ T G618 (G00E%) awodu| bupesadp g
gve 6ES 60.8% £¥9°0cs [CTARGTES) 3180v3 966015 2863 asuadx3 Bugesadp jejol £
gcll 9el'Z €109 {20672} 6831 o169 {(£207%) SaxXe] SWodu| 9
vezT'y 696 99Z'¢ (€90°)) AN alv'e €16 awioou| UYL BUIO SaXel G
z02 z0Z 0 z0Z zoz 0 uopezivowy
0082 008'L (eg¢) £sl'e zig'l L€' uogewaidag  §
88¢'szs 88e's2s (228%) 5L2'92% (0se'19) G9G'/Z$ souBUSIEW P UoKRIRA) 7
sasuadx3y Bugesedp
%5866
680EPS 8¢5 18 1967128 w0z €2s) (YR ZTS 8¥62¢s ZIg1es sonuaAey Bugesado |
juawadinbay  eseaidu) 1ea) 3sa] sjusw ANnn 494 spuatl Aunn uonduosaq
anuaasy anusasy paisnipy -3snlpy Jeap 1S9 -1snipy Jad
UOISSIUWIOCY  UOQISSHULLIOD pajsnipy Ann Jeaj 1sa)

SM-1ZL080 "ON 18200
g-v "ON aInpayag

LO/LE/TY papul feaj 1sa)

suonesadQ 1S1BMISEA JO JuaWae)S

MmaaBulwow/Any

- 379 -



Docket No. 080121-WS
Date: February 11, 2009

AUFMorningview
Adjustment to Operating Income
Test Year Ended 12/31/07

Schedule 4-C

Docket No, 080121-WS

onwN RAIDCENDOIN LN =

h W N

Operating Revenues
Remove requested final revenue increase.

To reflect appropriate annualized revenue adjustment. (Issue 30)
To reflect the appropriate miscellaneous service revenues. (Issue 31}
Total

Operation and Maintenance Expenses
Stipulated Issue 33.

To remove non-utility expenses. (Issue 34)

Stipulated Issue 35.

Stipulated Issue 37.

To remove image enhancing adverlising expense. (issue 38)

To remove lobbying and acquisition expenses. (Issue 39}

To remove executive risk insurance expense. (Issue 40)

To remove below-the-line expenses. {Issue 48)

To reflect the appropriate bad debt expense. (Issue 50)

To reflect the appropriate rate case expense. {Issue 52)

To reflect appropriate normalization adjustments. {lssue 53)

To reflect the appropriate pro forma expenses. (Issue 54) '
Total

Depreciation Expense
To reflect appropriate amt of depr exp. For pro-forma copr. IT. (Issue 4)
To reflect appropriate amt of depr exp. For pro-forma meters. (Issue 4)
To reflect the appropriate test year depreciation expense. (Issue 55)
To reflect the appropriate pro-forma property taxes. (Issue 57)
Slipulated Issue 56,

Total

Amortization
Reflect appropriate regulatory asset from Capped Interim Rates. (tssue 73)

Taxes Other Than Income

RAFs on revenue adjustments above.,

To remove betow-the-line payroli taxes. (Issue 48)

To reflect appropriate normalization adjustments. (Issue 53)

To reflect the appropriate pro forma payroll taxes. (lssue 54)

To reflect the appropriate pro-forma property taxes. (Issue 57)
Total

Income Taxes
To adjust to test year income tax expense.

{$25,285)
0

14
($25.271)

(5135)
(32}
(2,279)
(21)
n
(47}
(12}
81
(259)
27
(80}
{266)
($3,188)

$11
(47)
(18)
(107)
(182)
(£343

2103

($1.137)
(6}

(0}

(8)
(107)
($1.258)

($8.528)

(523,204)
0
Q

(£23.204)

(812)
(31)
(41)
21)

(1
@7)
(12)
(81)

(306)

55
(80)

(250)

$14
N/A
a7
(5)
@rs)

($1,044)
®)
(O
(8
(5)

- 380 -




Docket No. 080121-WS
Date: February 11, 2009

FAZN 173 736 65) 755358 PAZ0K:17 [or4<Xe]% aseg ajey
G0E'SC €018} BOV'EE 80v'EE 0 Souemaily [ended Buniiop
(58t) 0 (58p) 9 (L&p) VIO Jo uonezowry
(L28'v) 0 (£28'%) 0 (L28'v) ovID
(288'¢?) (2¢€) (0s5'€T) (916°L) (pe9'12) uoneaidaq paje|nunocy
0 (09} 0 0 0 sjuauoduion) [Jasn) pue pasn-uoN
80L°} 0 80.'} 0 80.°L spubny pue pue pue
876'06% (58¥'1$) AR AT 6YS'OLS ¥98'6E$ 20IBS Ul Jueld

leap )sat sjusw Ann sed sjusw Amn uopduosaqg

pajsnipy -)snpy 1ea) )sa) -}snipy Jad

yers yeis pasnipy Ann deop 1591

SM-121080 "ON 39320Q
V-£ ‘'ON 3Inpayag

L0/LEIZL Papuz Jeap )sa)
aseg ajey JaJep JO INPaYIS
poomyeQ/dNy

- 381 -



Docket No. 080121-WS
Date: February 11, 2009

AUFIOakwood Schedule No. 3-C
Adjustments to Rate Base Docket No. 080121-WS
Test Year Ended 12/31/07

Plant In Service
To reflect the appropriate amount of pro forma Corp. IT. {Issue 4) ($1.485)

Non-used and Useful
To reflect net non-used and usefu! adjustment . (Issue 10) (g6

Accumulated Depreciation
To reflect the appropriate amt. acc. Depr. of pro forma Corp. IT. {Issue 4) (8337}

Working Capital
To reflect the appropriate working capital allowance. {issue 21) ($8.103)

E B B B

- 382 -



Docket No. 080121-WS
Date: February 11, 2009

%¥s L %05 201~ %el 8
[4ZA:353 FAZNTH 790855
02873 ZBLESS [t4TY373) [vA: 7N 23] 028F%
9IE0NE  ZIS0eE bovOlE UETSRD  GETEWIS
851 gvreE (689°0C) (€96 ¢E) vize
058'¢ £90'% 18.'% (619'v) 90v'6
951"} osL') 0 951'L
soe'e GoE'e (c9) 89E'e
or8'GZL$ ore'szLS {g8¥'2%) LEE'ECLS
%S8'GOL
SELvPIS ¥6¢ 063 PSS €16766%) GGEPG1E

£90°L

9511

Ira'T

16e'83

[CE6 ¥FY)
387°66%

[CETATA]

EVE'e

2L

(220 4A%S

unmay Jo sjey Q|

aseg aley 6

awosu| Bunesadp ¢
asuadxg bungesedp ej0L  /
SOXE] SWOIU| 9

SLWOdU| UBy] JBUID SaxXe] g
UCHEBZILIOWY 4

uoleaidaq ¢

adueusuElW ¥ ucneladp Z
sasuadxg Bupesadgp

:sonuanay Bugeladg |

SM-1Z1080 "ON 383000
V-¥ 'ON 8Inpayss

20/L8/Z4 papu3 Jeaj 3se

suocnesadQ Jajep JO Juswage)g

poOMEC/dNY

-383 -



Docket No. 080121-WS
Date: February 11, 2009

AUF/Oakwood
Adjustment to Operating Income
Tast Year Ended 12/31/07

Schedule No. 4-C
- Docket No. 080121-W$S

N =

W N b WN -

si3e

[o) B L I N % N N BT

Operating Revenues
Remove requested final revenue increase.

To reflect appropriate annualized revenue adjustment. (Issue 30)

To reflect the appropriate miscellaneous service revenues. {Issue 31)

Total

Operation and Maintenance Expenses
Stipulated Issue 33.

Remove miscelilaneous non-utility expenses. (Issue 34)

Stipulated lssue 37.

To remove image enhancing advertising expense. {Issue 38)

To remove lobbying and acquisition expense. (Issue 39)

To remove executive risk insurance expenses. {Issue 40)

To reflect the appropriate Materials & Supplies expense. {Issue 44}

To remove below-the-line expenses. (Issue 48)

To reflect the appropriate bad debt expense. {Issue 50}

To reflect the appropriate rate case expense. {Issue 52)

To reflect appropriate normalization adjustments. (Issue 53}

To reflect the appropriate pro forma expenses. {Issue 54)
Total

Depreciation Expense

To reflact the appropriate amt of depr exp. for pro forma Corp IT. (Issue 4}

To reflect non-used and useful depreciation expense. {Issue 10}
To reflect the appropriate test year depreciation expense. {Issue 55)
Total

Taxes Cther Than Income

RAFs on revenue adjustments above.

To remove Non-U&U property taxes. (Issue 10)

To remove below-the-line payroll taxes. (Issue 48)

To reflect appropriate normalization adjustments. (Issue 53)

To reflect the appropriate pro forma payroll taxes. {Issue 54)

To reflect the appropriate pro-forma property taxes. (Issue 57)
Total

Income Taxes
To adjust to test year income tax expense.

($100,081)
0

£51
(&)
{106)
(363)

($4,496)
(6)

(38)

Q)

(48)
(32)
(3481

(332.963)

384 -




Docket No. 080121-WS
Date: February 11, 2009

(FA%¥EI]

CITBRS TS ta4M 4% 0SFI9Z 1% aseg ajey
gr9erl {€2067) X INTT teL 261 0 soueMol|Y |eyded Suniopn
GZe'viv 8L¥'11) £r9'sep 161'9 98p'6L¥ V1D jO uoheziLowy

(£09's¥8) 0 (209'698) 0 (209'c¥8) VIO

(L10'856) (186'2) (0£0'556) (Log't1) (622'cv6) uonelzaidaq psieInwndoy

0 0 0 0 0 sjusuodwion |NJasn pue pasn-uoN

208'601 0 208'601 0 Z08'601 sjybry pueq pue pue

GPG'/8G°TS (869'6%) £¥T'165'28 GrZ'0cLS 866°99%'7$ 809G Ul Jueld
Jeap 159 sjuaw Ann 1ed sjusw Amn uonduoasag

pajsnipy -Jsnlpy Jeay jsa) -isnlpy lagd
yers yeis peysnipy Almn 19 ) )50

20/1€/Z) PapuU Jea) I1sa)

SM-121080 "ON 13jd0Q aseq a1ey 19Jep JO a|Npayos

¥-¢ "ON 9|npayog SO Bjedd/dNyY

- 385 -



Docket No. 080121-WS
Date: February 11, 2009

AUF/QOcala QOaks Schedule Ne. 3-C
Adjustments to Rate Base Docket No. 080121-WS
Test Year Ended 12/31/07

Plant In Service

To reflect the appropriate amount of pro forma Corp. IT. (Issue 4) {$9,6986) NA
Accumulated Depreciation

To reflect Acc. Dep. Proforma Corporate IT. (Issue 4) (32,981) NA
Accumulated Amortization of CIAC

Stipulation Issue 15. ($11.418) NiA
Working Capital

To reflect the appropriate working capital allowance. {Issue 21) ($49.072) NIA

- 386 -



Docket No. 080121-WS
Date: Febhruarv 11, 2009

L2214 G0 G 808 GEL O uinjay jo ajey 0L

0001513 20991513 ZIIB8C1 : il E YA E esegejey ¢
G RIS (322515 S VLT V9] ZE0500%) 221455 Pe0EIS S7Z:4%3) swodu| fupessdo ¢
765°2¢8 7807CEi§  ¥08'685% (850°'1813) Ze6 018 G8¥'ses 5P 8IS asuadx3 Bugeiadp teyo) 2
8ELVS AW {€817E9) (%12 Z40) 86218 0EECo Ze0'1) sexelawodu, 9
816'0L 99.L'%1 151'98 (Log'gL) Zis'vL 1912y SPE'ZE JWOdY] UBYyY BUIQ SBXRL G
0 0 0 0 0 1] uoneziouy ¥
96S'ZLL 955'ZhL {901) T99'2HL Z61'2 0L¥'0LL uonewaideq ¢
0¥E P2rs OvE'y8re {(011'8¢e9) 0s¥'225% 962'Sv1$ v$9'0.¢$ aoueueluely @ uoRelsdy
sesuadx3 Bupeledp
_ %E6'EY
POVI78S IT1'826% 19T €IGs (66098¢%) Z9E'668% 695Z8ES £62°915% :sonuanay Bugeledp |

L0/VEIZL PopuZ Jesp 359
suonesadp Jajep Jo Juswayeyg
SYeQ Bje2o/4dNY

SM-1Z1080 "ON 83209
V-t "ON 8jnpayog

- 387 -



Docket No. 080121-WS
Date: February 11, 2009

AUF/Ocala Oaks
Adjustment to Operating Income
Test Year Ended 12/31/07

Schedule 4-C

Docket No. 080121-WS

OO~ B WN o

-

b WN -

Operating Revenues

Remove requested final revenue increase.

To reflect appropriate annualized revenue adjustment. (Issue 30)

To reflect the appropriate miscellaneous service revenues. (Issue 31)
Total

Operation and Maintenance Expenses

Stipulated Issue 33.

Remove miscellaneous non-utility expenses. (Issue 34)

Stipulated Issue 35.

Stipulated Issue 37.

To remove image enhancing advertising expense. (Issue 38)

To remove lobbying and acquisition expenses. (Issue 39)

To remove executive risk insurance expense. (Issue 40)

To remove below-the-line expenses. (Issue 48)

To reflect the appropriate bad debt expense. (Issue 50)

To reflect the appropriate rate case expense. (Issue 52)

To reflect appropriate normalization adjustments. (Issue 53)

To reflect the appropriate pro forma expenses. {Issue 54)
Total

Depreciation Expense
To reflect app. Dep. Expense for proforma Corporate IT. {Issue 4)

To reflect the appropriate test year depreciation expense. (Issue 55)
Total

Taxes Other Than Income
RAFs on revenue adjustments above.
To remove below-the-line payroll taxes. (Issue 48)
To reflect appropriate normalization adjustments. (Issue 53)
To reflect the appropriate pro forma payroll taxes. (Issue 54)
To reflect the appropriate property taxes. (1ssue 57)

Total

Income Taxes
To adjust to test year income tax expense.

($387,488)

($605)
(1,553)
(845)
(1,067)
($52)
(2,448)
(612)
(4,162)
(4,052)
3,355
(4,153)
(21.916)
(£38.110)

$731

(837)
($106)

($17,374)
(318)

4)

(426)
(238)
($18.361)

(2124481}

N/A
N/A
NA

N/A
N/A
N/A
N/A
N/A
N/A
N/A
N/A
N/A
N/A
N/A
N/A

N/A
N/A

N/A
N/A
N/A
N/A
NIA

- 388 -




Docket No. 080121-WS
Date: February 11, 2009

B0G cves [CIAWAI) o Bres 817183 626 1ar% aseg ajey
tI6Z1 (8€8°9) 118%¢ 118Vv¢e 0 20uUEMO|lY [eydeD Bupluopn
¥66'L 0 ¥66°. (228) 12£'8 JVID JO uoheziuowy
(rLo'ce) 0 (rL0'22) 0 (r10'22) VIO
(69Z'sy) (1¥L) (8Z1'sp) rov'e (zes'es) uoneidaideq pajeinuwnaoy
Y 0 4] 0 0 m«c@conEoO injas pue Pasn-uoN
FAXAIAL 0 AXAIS) 0 Tl siybiy pue pue pue
£65'992% {091%) £6.'992$ 188'7S$ zi8'11Z$ 90IAISS Ul Jueid
led) 159 sjuew Ann Jed sjuaw Aunn uonduasag
paisnipy -isnfpy Jesp 1s9) -isnipy Jad
yeis §e1s peysnipy Ainn 180 ) 3s9)
LO/VE/TL Papul Jea) 159

SM-1C1080 "ON 39320Q

V-€ "ON 8|npayog

aseg ajey Jajep JO 9npayog
¥2319 Jefing - |y abueso/dny

- 389 -



Docket No. 080121-WS
Date: February 11, 2009

AUF/Orange Hill - Sugar Creek Schedule No. 3-C
Adjustments to Rate Base Docket No. 080121-WS
Test Year Ended 12/31/07

Plant In Service

1 Toreflect the appropriate amount of pro forma Corp. IT. {Issue 4) $91 N/A
2 To reflect the appropriate amount of pro forma meters. (Issue 4) (251) N/iA
Total ($16Q) NA
Accumuiated Depreciation
1 To reflect the appropriate amt. acc. Depr. of pro forma Corp. IT. {Issue 4) ($392)
2 To reflect the appropriate amt. acc. depr. of pro forma meters. {Issue 4} 251
Total {#141)

Working Capital
To reflect the appropriate working capital allowance. (Issue 21) {$6.838)

E EES

-390 -



Docket No. 080121-WS
Date: February 11, 2009

AT LAY L752%] BE ¢t wmay jo ey 0}
W AT4 605 Cres 12574 526 1318 esegajey §
Z00613 BITPES (€441 5:3] [C1 10049 TE0 CIT?eIS 05 ¢Gs) ewoou| bugesadp g
Tt i6s 8/9¢cs ¥69 293 (961°ZE%) 06866 069°%3) 06% 701 esuadx3 Bunesadp jeyoL 7
£8.'8 Ev01e {062 2) (ZZ0ce) 2L 19Ty BE6 ¢ce) saxe| ewoou] 9
108'6 GE£9'C ZiLV'L (€08'e) G16'0L ¥85'9 L6E'Y 3woou| Ueyl IBYIO SeXBL  §
0 0 0 0 0 0 uonRZIoWY ¥
#.9'0L v.9'01 (zLo) 9¥6'0lL _ 022’ 9.9'0 uopepaideg ¢
6£129% 6€1°293 (860'98) 1£2'89% (gzi'ese) A e TA K adueusjulely g uojesedp g

sasuadxg Bupesadg

%00°ELL

LIS 965858 1287158 {(16£89%) Zleozis ¢Z1'89% FONATS :senuaasy Bupesedg |

L0/1LE/T) popug Jeap ise

SM-1Z1080 "ON 18)20Q suonesadQ 19JeM JO JuawIBlR)S

V-¥ "ON 8inpayog yowug zebng - |14 2bueig/Iny

- 391 -



Docket No. 080121-WS
Date: February 11, 2009

AUF/Orange Hill - Sugar Creek
Adjustment to Operating Income
Test Year Ended 12/31/07

Schedule 4-C
Docket No. 080121-WS

W~ o s WK -

©w

O b wWwN

Operating Revenues

Remove requested final revenue increase.

To reflect appropriate annualized revenue adjustment. {Issue 30)

To reflect the appropriate miscellaneous service revenues. (Issue 31)
Total

Operation and Maintenance Expenses
Stipulated Issue 33.

To reflect the appropriate pro forma expenses. (Issue 34)

Stipulated Issue 35.

Stipuiated Issue 37.

To remove image enhancing advertising expense. (Issue 38)

To remove lobbying and acquisition expenses. (Issue 39)

To remove executive risk insurance expense. (issue 40)

To remove below-the-line expenses. (Issue 48)

To reflect the appropriate bad debt expense. (Issue 50}

To reflect the appropriate rate case expense. (Issue 52)

To reflect appropriate normalization adjustments (Issue 53)

To reflect the appropriate pro forma expenses. (Issue 54)
Total

Depreciation Expense
To reflect app. Dep. Expense for proforma Corporate IT. {Issue 4)

To reflect app. Dep. Expense for proforma meters. (Issue 4)
To reflect the appropriate test year depreciation expense. (Issue 55)
Total

Taxes Other Than income
RAFs on revenue adjustments above.
To remove below-the-line payroll {axes, (Issue 48)
To reflect appropriate normalization adjustments. (Issue 53)
To reflect the appropriate pro forma payroll taxes. (lssue 54)
To reflect the appropriate properly taxes. (Issue 57)

Total

Income Taxes
To adjust to test year income tax expense.

($80)
(208)
{89)
(140)
N
(322)
{81)
(548)
(1,872)
391
(246)
(2,887)

$91
(251)
(12)
($272)

($3,078)
(42)

(1)

(56)
(627)
(53.803)

(322.022)

N/A
N/A
N/A

N/A
N/A
N/A
N/A
N/A
N/A
N/A
N/A
N/A
N/A
N/A
N/A

N/A
NfA
NIA

N/A
NfA
N/A
N/A
N/A

- 392 -




Docket No. 080121-WS
Date: February 11, 2009

GEe 0TS [$87:pa89) iz 4% iz N2 000 C8s aseg ajey
0Lt {8587c) 82091 82001 0 S2ueMOllY 18)dED Buniiop
092°LL 0 09L'L1 £zl L€9'}) DVID j0 uonezpowy
(2og'22) 0 (coe'ze) 0 {z0e'22) V1D
(z18'02) {€12) (665'02) 0£S'S (621'2¢) uonerssida(] paleNnody
0 0 0 0 0 siusuodwon |ntasn pue pasn-uoN
80Z'8 0 802'8 0 802'8 sjybry pue pue puen
GL8'vTLS (025'%19) Srr'eclLs 658'22$ 98G'0LLS BJIIRS Ui jueid

lea) )sa sjuew Ann Jad sjuaw Annn uofndussaq
paysnipy ~“isnlpy 1ea) 1saL -1snfpy lad
Heis oS paisnipy Apn Jeaj 3sal

SM-1Z1080 ON 193200
V-t 'ON 3|npayos

LO/LEZL PopU3 Jea) 1sa)
aseg ajey Jajep Jo ainpayog
Hod wjed

-393 -



Docket No. 080121-WS
Date: February 11, 2009

75958 1875313 TEZEITS feierA:155 53568 aseg a1y
60cl eee?) 0E6GH 0£6'SH 0 aouemo|ly [ended Bunlops
gea'ct 0 8E8'El 961 Zro'ch JVID J0 uonezipowy
(z8g'se) 0 (z88's2) 0 (z88'52) VIO
(0zg'o61) (os1) (¥¥9'061) (6z8) (618'681) uoneidsidaq palenWnoY
(£08'9l) {sor'ey) (20s'€) (20L'e) 0 sjuauodwio) jnyasn pue pasn-uop
£20'01 0 £20'0l 0 £20°04 SWBy puen pue pue
vZ1'e6Z$ {ros$) 889'€6Z$ 999/ Z20'98Z$ 821N U1 jued

jeap isa) sjuaw Aunn Jod sjuew Aunn uopduasaq
pasnipy -isnipy deap ysa) -¥snfpy Jag
yels _yas pajsnipy Ainn Jea 189l

SM-1Z1080 "ON 193300
@-¢ "ON @Inpaysg

L0/1EIT) popuz Jea) 383
eseg aley JIJEMIISEM JO 9INPOYDS
Hod wied

-394 -



Docket No. 080121-WS
Date: February 11, 2009

Palm Port Schedule No. 3-C
Adjustments to Rate Base Docket No. 080121-WS
Test Year Ended 12/31/07

lant In Service
1 To reflect the appropriate amount of pro forma Corp. IT. (Issue 4) ($568) (3564}
2 To reflect the appropriate amount of pro forma meters. (Issue 4} 14,002 Q
Total (314,570} ($564)
Non-used and Useful
To refiect net non-used and useful adjustment. (Issue 10 and 11} 30 ($13.105)
Accumulated Depreciation
1 To reflect the appropriate amt. acc. depr. of pro forma Corp. IT. (Issue 4) ($178) (3176)
2 To reflect the appropriate amt. acc. depr. of pro forma meters. {Issue 4) (35) o
Total $213) (3176)
Working Capital
Te reflect the appropriate working capital allowance. {Issue 21) ($2.858) {$2.833)

- 395 -



L7870 L yig %ir8 B0 uinjay Jo ajey 0}
568 601% (<5315 (7% [s[s[s)4:13 esegajey 6
o as oteors Ge'Z3) 00 8rs) [T H] %3 FOFOIS [(:353) awoou| Bupesadp g
BY8¥S gLoLLs LE8ers (ZZ0ELY) £G8'96 205023 1GE9ES asuadx3 bBunessdo tejol 2
0F6€ 76716 11987G) [CZ4NN) 96 v 900G [{32] sexe] awodu| g
Gl6'LL 9zzT'L 6%2'01 {089'1L) A A zZ8'E 109'8 BWOoU| URY) JBLRO S8XBL &
¥SS'e 0 #6582 996'L 886 986 0 uoneziuowy
vZE'y 0 rZe'y 0g ¥6Z'y 62¢°L G96'Z uonenaideq ¢
990°'Z¢% 0$ 990'z¢e% (e1s'2e) 6.6'vES 162'6$ 728'vT8 soueuduIRl B uoneIRdD 2
sasuadxy Bupessdp
%0P G
¥8E €05 I ZAVEES OF1L 9€% {250 1€S) EIWETS 506 0% Z8C 983 senusady Bunesady |

L0/1€/2) pOpu3 Jeap 189

- 396 -

Docket No. 080121-WS
Date: February 11, 2009

SM-121080 "ON 19)400Q suojiesad J91eM JO JUSLINIRIG
V- ‘ON 3npayog Mod ujed




Docket No. 080121-WS
Date: February 11, 2009

zov'e
¥96'0
£80°CL

0Z1'25$

£29'88%

0%

%S9°LS
or10es

CIT9ES
©eEors)
598898

Byl
9v0's
¥96'9
£80'C)

0Z1'28%

P T

%60 8

TSCENS
TE5Bry) 27}
Ov6 119 5087083
(7MY 65 F
(6€2'}) 8.9
G/e'0 68
(zev'd) 5051
(60¥'2$) 6Z5'¥S$
(167 1E9) 896683

685
€94

L0z'es

¥6£729%
(0812
pig'y

0
TrL'EL

TAN) £

wney jo ey ol

aseg a)ey &

awoou| Bunesadg g
asuadxg bBunesadp |ej0] 2
saxe] swasu ] 9

JWO0IU| UBY] JaLO saxe] g
oneZINoWY ¥

uoneivaidsag £

soueus)uIel ¥ Uohessd) z
sasuadxg Bupesodo

:sanuaasy bupesadp |

SM-1Z1080 ON I9%90Q
g-p "ON 2Inpaysg

L0/1€/Z) papuz Jes) 359

suoneladQ 18JemalSeAA JO JUSWISIR]G

Hod wied

-397 -



Docket No. 080121-WS
Date: February 11, 2009

Palm Port
Adjustment to Operating Income
Test Year Ended 12/31/07

Schedule 4-C

Pocket No. 080121-WS

oo~ OO0 bW =

D aWN -

DWW =

Operating Revenues

Remove requested final revenue increase.

TFo reflect appropriate annualized revenue adjustment. (Issue 30)

To reflect the appropriate miscellanecus service revenues. (Issue 31)
Total

Operation and Maintenance Expenses

Stipulated Issue 33.

Remove miscellaneous non-utility expenses. {Issue 34)

Stipulated Issue 35.

Stipulated Issue 37.

To remove image enhancing advertising expense. {Issue 38)

To remove lobbying and acquisition expenses. (Issue 39)

To remove executive risk insurance expense. (Issue 40)

To remove below-the-line expenses. (Issue 48)

To reflect the appropriate bad debt expense. {Issue 50)

To reflect the appropriate rate case expense. (Issue 52)

To reflect appropriate normalization adjustments. (Issue 53)

To refiect the appropriate pro forma expenses. (Issue 54)
Total

Depreciation expense
To reflect the appropriate amt. of depr exp. for pro forma Corp IT. (fssue 4)

To reflect appropriate amt. of depr exp. for pro forma meters. (lssue 4)
To refiect non-used and useful depreciation expense. (Issue 10 and 11)
To reflect the appropriate test year depreciation expense. {Issue 55)
Stipulated Issue 56.

Total

Amortization
Reflect appropriate regulatory asset from Capped Interim Rates. {Issue 73}

Taxes Other Than lncome

RAFs on revenue adjustments above.

To remove Non-U&U property taxes. (Issues 10 and 11)

To remove below-the-line payroll taxes. {Issue 48)

To reflect appropriate normalization adjustments. (Issue 53)

To reflect the appropriate pro forma payroll taxes. (lssue 54)

To reflect the appropriate pro-forma property taxes. (Issue 57)
Total

Income Taxes
To adjust to test year income tax expense.

($31,052)
0
91
($31.052)

(3386)
(92)
(54)
(64)

3

(146)
(37

(249)

(486)
211

(248)

{1,309)

$45
35
0
(50)
Q
$30

$1.968

($1,397)
0]

(19)

@

(25

(238)

($1.680)

(£10.824)

($31,491)
0
o]

($31.491)

(336)
@1

(63)
(3)
(145)
(36)
(247)
(454)
209
(246)
(1.297)

(2,417}
(49)

2
(32.422)

$6.375

{$1.417)
(266)
(19

)

(25)
(2)
(31,739

($11.745)

- 398 -




Docket No. 080121-WS
Date: February 11, 2009

T08 6883 T175923) 7156593 3E0Z8FS BIFCIIS aseg oyey
ZGLERT 170 GE £61871 €6187} 0 aouemolly [ended Bupiop
vZy'v6 Ly £8€'¥6 (eve) 9Z9'¥6 VIO Jo uoiezZiLoLy
(cz2'8elL} 0 {gzz2'8€1) 0 (Gz2'gElL) oVID
(0L9'st) (0s2't) (0z6'er) TA AR (6€'28) uoneiosideq psie|nwnody
0 0 0 0 0 sjuauedwon |njas pue pasn-uon
LIV'ET 0 LIV'ET 0 LIV'ET sy pue pue pue
rrL'eLes (z96'2£23) 901 '9r5$ 169'gozs 6v¥'082% 301AIBS Ul Jue|d
1ed) 1591 sjuatu Aymn Jad sjuaty Amn uonduosaq
paisnipy -isnipy leay 1sa) -isnipy lad
yels yeis pajshipy Annn - Jeajp )se]
L0/L€/Z) papu3 Jesy 1so)
SM-LZ1080 ‘ON 193200 aseg ajey Jajepn Jo anpayog
V-€ 'ON 8inpayog aoeMaL Wied/dNy

- 399 -



Docket No. 080121-WS
Date: February 11, 2009

PANAFAT Y K [ CorA 74 3] PO Cr0 15 [l 2 IY4 ¥65928% aseg ajey
o0 velh (BEV 0T} vev ¥Sl P8V ¥G1 0 2ouBMO|lY [E)deD Bunjiop
Zzer'ooe 00£'0} ZZL'062 (059'%) 2LL'P6T OVID 4O UOReZILoWY
(z09'ere) 0 (209'epE) 0 (£09'cve) 1817710}
(£15'062) £29'L (002'262) (Lzg's) (62£'v82) uoneicaidaq pajeinwnody
0 0 0 0 0 sjuauodwon |njasn pue pasn-uon
068'04 0 068'0L 0 068'0L sjybry pueq pue puet
rs'osL LS (608'S$) LGE'Z9L°LS cer'els 816'880°L% aolAleg Ul juBld
Jeaj soL sjusw Ainn sed SUETE Aunn uonduasag
peisnipy -1snipy Iea) 3sa) -3snlpy lad
yes 3es poisnipy Ann Jesp 3sa)
L0/1€/Z) papuz Jeap 3sa)

SM-LZ1080 "ON 193200
g-€ 'ON 9Inpayas

aseq ajey JOJEMIISBAA JO BINPaYIS
aoeld] WERd/4NY

- 400 -



Docket No. 080121-WS
Date: February 11, 2009

AUF/Paim Terrace
Adjustments to Rate Base
Test Year Ended 12/31/07

Schedule No. 3-C
Docket No. 080121-WS

Explanation Water Wastewater
Plant in Service
1 To reflect the appropriate amount of pro forma Corp. IT. (I1ssue 4) ($6,736) ($5,809)
2  To reflect the appropriate amount of pro forma meters. (Issue 4) (226,225} 4]
Total {$232.962) ($5.800
Accumulated Depreciation
1 To reflect the appropriate Acc. Dep. for Pro Forma Corporate IT. (lssue 4) $1,877 $1,623
2 To reflect the appropriate amt. acc. depr. of pro forma meters. {Issue 4) (3,627) 0
Total ($1.750) $1.623
Accumulated Amortization of CIAC
Stipulated |ssue 15. $41 $10.300
Working Capital
To reflect the appropriate working capital allowance. (lssue 21) ($35.041) ($30.438)

- 401 -




Docket No. 080121-WS
Date: Febmary 11, 2009

SM-1Z1080 "ON 393900
Y-i ‘ON 3Inpayos

suojjesadQ J8jep JO JuBIAIR)S

998419 Wied/dny

L5794 To0r o7 %el 8 A4l T uinay Jo ey 01
Z0860es TOB68LES PIG 5503 75244 aseg aley 6
BFE0eS 75511 OrLTsly) 0Pt eces) 0ECV5S 0220218 06659%) swodu| fugesadp g
vre 1798 169¢cPLE €55 Z6%% WeTvis) 1087758 807'881% 66 E8ES asuadx3 Bupesedg |ejo)
690Vv1 00L° 221 (ieocil) (8Z96EL) G66'Ge IEvI9 iy soxel awWoou] g
grv'oc 166'Gl 8S+'0T (6gT'8l) 169'8¢ LE0'YL 099'¥2 JlWodUj UBRY] Jayi0 Sexel  ©
8zz'ocl 0 8zZ'0clL LLS'EC) LLL'9 FAVA: 0 uolezijowy
o0g'sl 0 909'81 (ovg'e) gvv'ze G0L'9L IWWL'G uojepesde ¢
768 L¥PS 0$ 268" LY (090'9e$) 256'LLYS zig'eas Ovb'PeES souBUBUBY P UOKEIRDD 2

sasuadx3 Supesadp
%62 CL1 .
WY DTS 8¥EG5ES EPPOIEE ¥65°60¢%) 18079298 8¢980ES 60v'LI€S ‘soniuaaay Bupesado |
Juswraiiboy  aseaiou) Jes) iso) sjuow Annn sed sjua Aupn uonduosegq
ShusAZY  onuaAdy -Isnipy Jes) ysal -1snipy lad
ges _yes paisnipy Aunn Je9) 359) _
L0/1S/Z) Papuz Jea) 3sa )

- 402 -




Docket No. 080121-WS

L7220 74 L7521 TI56 umay jo ajey 0|
PAVAFATINE S FAVAPAT NS OFOCPO TS ¥65923% aseg ey 6
I IAFES F2400 % 7E80ES {320k 2) [FAEZTS 3ITGE 860613 awoou| bupesadg g
88%0/¢$ £8171¢% 50.L7ZPeS (VG 28%) 8¥Z Gevs 0896115 89G'GOES ssuadx3 Bunesadg ejor £
¢EL 9E 169 P2 voClL (69.7827) oLg'or ¥98°8) vi196t saxe] awolu) 9
$68°'0g Z60'e 79.'ce (L¥e'9) goL'0¥ 098'v2 EPL'GL SLIOJU| uey] B sexe] g
02L's 0 0zL's 0 0zL'G 02L's 0 uogezyiowy 4
625'92 0 625'9C (902£'22) GeT'6P E¥8'61 Z6E'6T uogepaideg ¢
£50'PaZS 0¢ £59'v928 (22LvZ8) 08¢£°'682% 120'8.% 6SE'L1Z$ aoueUBjUIEl ¢ uohesadQ [4
sosuadxg Bupelado
%1081
P oSS 204°89% JEG1BES (9858213} €ct 0168 A AK 19978¢S :sanuaAdy Bugesadp |
o juswalinbay  aseasouy| Jea) 189] sjuaw Ann 1ed sjuaLL Anuan uondussaqg
S SNRUDASY ONUIADY pajsnipy -snipy Jea) 1sa] <isnipy Jad
N yers yeis peisnipy Ainn Jeaj isol
- LO/LE/ZL papul Jea) 1sa)
> SM-1Z1080 "ON 1234900 suonesadQ JejemalSEM JO JUBLIDIEIS
m_ g-F "ON @Inpayog 8dBla) wied/4nNy
S
F=
O
=
o

- 403 -



Docket No. 080121-WS
Date: February 11, 2009

AUF/Palm Terrace
Adjustment to Operating income

Schedule 4-C

Docket No. 080121-WS

Test Year Ended 12/31/07
Explanation Water Wastewater
Operating Revenues
1 Remove requested final revenue increase, ($311,421) ($128,586)
2 To reflect appropriate annualized revenue adjustment. (Issue 30) o ¢
3 To reflect the appropriate miscellaneous service revenues. (Issue 31) 1.827 [y,
Total (£300.504) (3128.586}
Operation and Maintenance Expenses
1 Stipulated Issue 33. {$381) {($330)
2 Remove miscellaneous non-utility expenses. (Issue 34) (1,013) (876)
3 Stipulated Issue 35. (473) (537)
4 Stipulated Issue 37. (673) (582)
5 To remove image enhancing advertising expense. (Issue 38) (33) (28)
6 To remove lobbying and acquisition expenses. {Issue 39) (1,543) (1,335)
7 To remove executive risk insurance expense. (Issue 40) {386) (334)
8 To remove below-the-line expenses. {Issue 48) (2,623) (2,270)
9 To reflect the appropriate bad debt expense. {Issue 50) (13,938) (7,231)
10 To reflect the appropriate rate case expense. {Issue 52) 1,564 1,370
11 To reflect appropriate normalization adjustments. {Issue 53) (2,617) (2,264)
12 To reflect the appropriate pro forma expenses. (Issue 54) (13.944) (10,310}
Total ($30.060) ($24720)
Depreciation Expense
1 To reflect the appropriate amt of depr exp. for pro forma Corp IT. (Issue 4) $409 $409
2 To reflect appropriate amt od depr exp. for pro forma meters. (Issue 4) (3.627) (3,627)
4 To remove test year depreciation expenses. (Issue 55) (546) (472)
§ Stipulated Issue 56. (76) {19,016}
Total ($3.840} (522,706}
Amorization
To reflect appropriate regulatory asset from Capped Interim Rates. {Issue 73} $123811 $0
Taxes Other Than Income
1 RAFs on revenue adjustments above. ($13,932) {$5,786)
2 To remove below-the-line payroll taxes. (Issue 48) (201) (174)
3 To reflect appropriate normalization adjustments. (Issue 53) (3) (2)
4 To reflect the appropriate pro forma payroll taxes. (Issue 54) {268} (232)
5 To reflect the appropriate property taxes. (Issue 57) {3.836) {1486)
Total ($18.239) ($6.341)
Income Taxes
To adjust fo test year income tax expense. {$139,626) {$28.769)

- 404 -




Docket No. 080121-WS
Date: February 11, 2009

OT638% 98013 965 ¢6% BT IS 09558 aseg ajey
081z (968°1) 9/0'6 9/06 0 souemoly jendes Buniopn
829'C 96 2eS'T (8¥) 085'2 VIO Jo uoieziHowy
(52r'y) 0 (ser'y) 0 (5zv'p) avID
(80L'8p) 9z (peL'sp) 888"} (zz0'09) uonetoaidsaq pajeInunody
(8st) Ll {69v) (69v) 0 sjusuodwoy |njasy pue pasn-UuoN
09€’} 0 09€'L 0 09€'L SJybiy pue pue pueT
£eL'021$ (€26'LL3) 959'ZE1$ 688°9L$ L97'GLLS 301G Ul Jueld

dea) isalL sjual Aumnn 1ad sjuaw Amn uonduosag

paysnipy -ysnipy Jeap ysa] ‘snlpy Jad

jeis jels paisnlpy Aunn lea) }sa)

SM-1Z1080 "ON 19%%0Q
V-£ "ON 8Inpeydg

LO/LE/EL Popuz Jeap 1sat
aseg ajey JeJepl JO SNpayoss
Hed 3WOH 3jiqoly suied/dny

-405 -



Docket No. 080121-WS
Date: February 11, 2009

AUF/Palms Mobile Home Park
Adjustments to Rate Base
Test Year Ended 12/31/07

Schedule No. 3-C
Docket No. 080121-WS

N =

Plant In Service

To reflect the appropriate amount of pro-forma Corp. IT. {Issue 4)

To reflect the appropriate amount of pro-forma meters. (Issue 4}
Total

Non-used and Useful
To reflect net non-used and useful adjustment. (Issue 10)

Accumulated Depreciation

To reflect the appropriate amt. acc. depr. of pro-forma Corp. IT. (Issue 4)

To reflect the appropriate amt. acc. depr. of pro-forma meters. (Issue 4)
Total

Accumulated Amertization of CIAC
Stipulated Issue 15.

Working Capital
To reflect the appropriate working capital allowance. (Issue 21)

{$361)
{11,562)
($11.923)

i

($97)
123

- 406 -




Docket No. 080121-WS
Date: February 11, 2009

oT681%

21013 SIVILS
G6% PES 908118
8v8°¢C S¥S 0L
v88'c Lee'L

0

PLL'G

6¥5'22$

%LZ’19¢
8.50F% SvE62%

6¢5 ¢

L69°L

£95°C

rLL'S

6¥5'228

PEC LIS

(882619
BEETL)
(9r2'1)

0

(20¢)

(598'L$)

FSrvEs)

LZp's

148874

1 rAS

¥i0'L

9es'L$

9z6'12$

7959

80€°L

0

L0¥'y

8.9'2z$

wimey jo 8jey 0}

asegajey &

awoou| buperedo g
asuadx3 Bupesadp B30 2
S9XE] SWODL] 9

alwoou| ueyl JaUyiQ saxel 5
uopezijowy 14

cozm_oo.amn_ £

aoueuBjUIRY 3 uoneRdD 2
sosuadxg bupesadp

:sanuaaay Bunesadp |

SM-1Z1080 "ON 13200
V-¥ 'ON 3|hpayag

LO/VE/Z) PapuUT Jes ) )s8]
suoneladQ J9lepp JO JUsWaS

Aied SWOH 3)Iqo swied/ ANy

- 407 -



Docket No. 080121-WS
Date: February 11, 2009

AUF/Palms Mobile Home Park
Adjustment to Operating income
Test Year Ended 12/31/07

Schedule 4-C
Docket No, 080121-WS

N =

O~ b W

bW -

Db WM

Operating Revenues
Remove requested final revenue increase.

To reflect appropriate annuatized revenue adjustment. {Issue 30)
To reflect the appropriate miscellaneous service revenues. {Issue 31)

Total

Operation and Maintenance Expenses

Stipulated Issue 5.

Stipulated Issue 33.

To remove non-utility expenses. (Issue 34)

Stipulated issue 35.

Stipulated Issue 37.

To remove image enhancing advertising expense. (Issue 38}

To remove lobbying and acquisition expenses. (lssue 39)

To remove executive risk insurance expense. (Issue 40)

To remove below-the-line expenses. (lssue 48)

To reflect the appropriate bad debt expense. (Issue 50)

To reflect the appropriate rate case expense. (Issue 52)

To reflect appropriate normalization adjustments. (Issue 53)

To reflect the appropriate pro forma expenses. {Issue 54)
Total

Depreciation Expense

To reflect appropriate amt of depr exp. For pro-forma Corp. IT. ( Issue 4}
To reflect appropriate amt of depr exp. For pro-forma meters. (Issue 4}
To reflect non-used and usefu! depreciation expense. (issue 10}

To reflect the appropriate test year depreciation expense. (Issue 55)

Stipulated Issue 56.
Total

Taxes Other Than Income

RAFs on revenue adjustments above.

To remove Non-U&U property taxes. (Issue 10)

To remove below-the-line payroli taxes. (Issue 48)

To reflect appropriate normalization adjustments. (Issue 53}

To remove pro forma payroll taxes. (Issue 54)

To reflect the appropriate pro-forma property taxes. (Issue 57}
Total

{ncome Taxes
To adjust to test year income tax expense.

($34,503)
0
49
(34404}

(347)
(20)
(53)
(14)
(35)

(2)
(80)
(20)

{135)

(651)

69

(135)
743

$20
(123)

(29)
arn
(3307)

($1,550)
1

{10}

{0)

(14)

{201)

($1.776)

($11.338)

N/A
N/A
N/A

N/A
N/A
N/A
N/A
N/A
N/A
N/A
N/A
N/A
N/A
N/A
N/A
N/A

N/A
N/A
N/A
N/A
NIA

N/A
N/A
N/A
N/A
N/A
N/A

- 408 -




Docket No. 080121-WS
Date: February 11, 2009

LTS (TE0663) BI00ETS o08°78% (FXArAZS aseg ajey
6118} (Ze%) 96.7¢C 96.72¢ 0 aouemolly [exdes Bunpop
z20'0€ 0 220'0¢ 962 92.'62 V1D jo uoeZowy
(856'8Y) 0 (856'8) 0 (856'8Y) VIO
(599'1.9) 622 (P6£'29) 659y (£50°£9) uoneaida() pele|nwnody
£ve 528'C (z8s'2) (z85°2) 0 sjuauodwo) Jnyesy) pue pasn-uoN
L8Y'E 0 LBY'E 0 18¥'e sjybiy puen pue pue
o08'cELS (806'c5$) vL2I8LS 1£9°29% L10°GTLS 92IADG Uj JUB|d

lea) 3sa) sjuaw Aunn sad sjusw Annn uopduasaq

pejsnipy -isnlpy lea) 3sal -Jsnipy leg
yels BeIs paysnipy Ausn Jeaj Jsa}

L0/AE/ZL POpUT Jedp 1S3

SM-LZ108D "ON 1920Q
V-£ "ON 3Inpay2g

aseg ajey JOJeM JO 3|NpayYIS
puelsj ejoiddd/dNy

- 409 -



Docket No. 080121-WS
Date: February 11, 2009

AUF/Picciola Island
Adjustments to Rate Base
Test Year Ended 12/31/07

Schedule No. 3-C
Docket No. 080121-WS

N =

N -

Plant In Service

To reflect the appropriate amount of pro-forma corp. IT. (Issue 4)

To reflect the appropriate amount of pro-forma meters. (issue 4)
Total

Non-used and Useful
To reflect net non-used and useful adjustment. (Issue 10)

Accumulated Depreciation
To reflect the appropriate amt. acc. depr. of pro-forma corp. IT. {Issue 4}

To reflect the appropriate amt. acc. depr. of pro-forma meters. (Issue 4)
Total

Working Capital
To reflect the appropriate working capital allowance. (lssue 21)

($840)
(53,068)
($23.908)

£2.828

(3239)
968
£729

(4.677)

$0
$0

$0
$0

-410 -




Docket No. 080121-WS
Date: February 11, 2009

A7 %Rl L A% TEr2e uinjoy jo aley 0|
BP0GIS [FZETES BICO0ELS T ssegeley 6
88353 1693 06553 CIA3] SPo01% BE01S 50963 awoou| Sunesado g
[EWELS reEes 621IvS (cloes) 682663 182¢L8 80GEHS asuadx3z Buneladgp |ejo] 2
8008 9623 TS (18929 £6063 L¥6 YE0 9% S3XE | W] 9
A 2 A 8¢5'PS (025'19) 801'9% y20'es ¥80'cs BLUOOU) UBY L JBYI() SOXEL G
8s.$ 85.$ 0% 86/% 8529 0$ uoneziowy  §
vLLES viL'ES (rz1'L$) 86873 L6P'ZS L0¥'CS uonenaidag ¢
969'6E$ 969'6E$ {ogz'cs) ze6'9es 6v6'0$ £86'LES @oueusjulely g uoiesadp z

sosueadxg buneradQ
%.L5°L
¥6E £G% Gzss 695°2S% (GO8ELS) PEP 008 FAEHAKS 11868 :senuaAay Bupesedo |
juswalnbay  asealou| Jea) 3591 syuaw Annan 1od sjuaw Annn uonduosaq
ANUIATY anuaAay pasnipy snipy Jeaj 3sal “snfpy lad
Heg yes paysnipy Ainn lea) 1sal

SM-1Z1080 "ON 18%20Q
V- "ON 9Inpayog

LO/LEIZ) POpUT JRaA 158 )
suopesadQ 19BN JO JUSWIBIEYS
pue|s| 2101021d/4NY

-411 -



Docket No. 080121-WS
Date: February 11, 2009

AUF/Picciola Isiand
Adjustment to Operating Income
Test Year Ended 12/31/07

Schedule 4-C

Docket No. 080121-WS

QDb N -

W =

bW -

Operating Revenues
Remove requested final revenue increase.

To reflect appropriate annualized revenue adjustment. (issue 30)
To reflect the appropriate miscellaneous service revenues. (Issuve 31)
Total

Qperation and Maintenance Expenses
Stipulated Issue 5.

Stipulated Issue 33.

To remove non-utility expenses. (Issue 34}

Stipulated Issue 35.

Stipulated Issue 37.

To remove image enhancing advertising expense. (Issue 38)

To remove lobbying and acquisition expenses. (lssue 39)

To remove executive risk insurance expense. (Issue 40)

To remove below-the-line expenses. (Issue 48)

To reflect the appropriate bad debt expense. (Issue 50)

To reflect the appropriarte rate case expense. (Issue 52)

To reflect appropriate normalization adjustments. {Issue 53)

To reflect the appropriate pro forma expenses. (Issue 54)
Total

Depreciation Expense

To reflect appropriate amt of depr exp. For pro-forma copr. IT. (Issue 4)
To reflect appropriate amt of depr exp. For pro-forma meters. {Issue 4)
To reflect non-used and useful depreciation expense. {Issue 10)

To reflect the appropriate test year depreciation expense. (Issue 55)
Total

Taxes Other Than Income

RAFs on revenue adjustments above.

To remove below-the-line payroll taxes. (Issue 48)

To reflect appropriate normalization adjustments. (Issue 53)

To remove pro forma payroll taxes. (Issue 54)

To reflect the appropriate pro-forma property taxes. {lssue 57)
Total

Income Taxes
To adjust to test year income tax expense.

(513,935)
0
70
($13.865)

(344)
(49)
(128)
(95)
{86}
4}
(197)
49
(334)
(402)
216
(334)
(1,829

$53
(968}
(140}
{69)
($1.124)

(5624}
(26)

)

(34)
{886}
($1.570)

($2.681)

N/A
N/A
N/A

NIA
N/A
N/A
N/A
N/A
N/A
NIA
N/A
N/A
N/A
NIA
NIA
NA

N/A
N/A
N/A
NA

NIA
N/A
NiA
NIA
NiA

~412 -




Docket No. 080121-WS
Date: February 11, 2009

PAT N1 743 [C3A1:3] [T WA A S 38cIes I6CGIeS aseg ajey
[erAl4 v68'7) 6519 851°9¢ 0 souemolly [ended Buppops
£00'L LEY 215'9 0 zis'9 DVID JO uohezipowy
(€v8'02) 0 {ev8'02) (912) (229°02) VIO
(61L2'001) (z62) (Z2¥'091) (66€°L} (8z0'851) uolelosidsqg paje|nuwnIoy
0 0 0 0 0 SuAUOdWOD [NISSMN PUB pasn-UoN
L98°) 0 1981 0 198'L sjybry puey pue puen
¥.£'86€$ (€968) L£€'66€8 ¥28'2L$ €15'98¢$ B0IAIBS Ul Juelg

lesa) s8] spew Annn sad sjusw Aunn uondiiosaq

peisnipy -isnlpy lesp iso) -snlpy iad

nes yes paisnipy Aumn Jeap 1s9L

SM-LZ1080 "ON 1j20Q
V-£ "ON 2|npayas

L0/LE/Z) PApUZ Jes) 3sa )
aseg a)eY J3eM JO INPaYos
spoop Aauid/4ny

- 413 -



Docket No. 080121-WS
Date: February 11, 2009

AUF/Piney Woods Schedule No. 3-C
Adjustments to Rate Base Docket No. 080121-WS
Test Year Ended 12/31/07

Plant In Service
To reflect the appropriate amount of pro-forma corp. IT. (Issue 4) ($963)

Accumulated Depreciation
To reflect the appropriate amt. acc. depr. of pro-forma corp. IT. (Issue 4) (32923

Accumulated Ameortization of CIAC
Stipulated Issue 15. $431

Working Capital
To reflect the appropriate working capital allowance. (Issue 21) ($4,894)

E E E E

-414 -



Docket No. 080121-WS

%veL %EC b %Ire /A: 10 uiniay jo 81ey 0L
P74 ) 74 PAZ42i 74 oLl WAT4 L YA Y4 aseg ajey 6
TEE61% F44 311 TE0¢S 3520 A% 7877023 18718 BTI% awoou| bupessdo g
€2098% 1807 E3 266 v.13 860°81%) 069'¢6 11872cs YPNES asuadx3 Bupesedo |eyor
£168 8r8'6 GE6 GYNAN; gegs 9l6¥ 6G8'% SaXE] SWOodU| 9
corolL T Al 691'6 (pzi'y) £68°01L 880°Y S08'9 BLOdU| UBY] BYID SaxE] S
.Z6 0 126 0 126 176 0 uoneziyowy ¥
rL'T) 0 iriel (L¥g'L) 886°¢l 1Z8'2 L9911 uojewaidsq ¢
¥89'€S$ 0% ¥89'€5% (€9€'vS) Lp0'85$ €65°01$ pSY'LPS 8duBUBUIE ¢ UoleIad) 4
sasuadx3g Bugeledp
%Z}'GE
Ger'SoLs Zo¥ Lg% €208.% pS19cs) IITPILS T99'SES G168.% :sanuaaey bunesadp |
N
S juawalinbsy  asealou Jeaj 1s9g A UEDT Aunn Jed sjusw Aimnn uonduasag
M anuaAay anuaasy pasnipy -}snlpy Jeap 3s9] -snipy lad
m yerg ygeis pajsnipy Asnn dea) isat
w, LO/LEIZ) POpUT Jed) ysa]
5 SM-1Z1080 'ON 1a)20Q suopeied( Jaleps jo Juswalelg
5 V-¥ 'ON 3|npaysg Spoom Asuld/dny
5
=
a

-415 -



Docket No. 080121-WS
Date: February 11, 2009

AUF/Piney Woods
Adjustment to Operating Income
Test Year Ended 12/31/07

Schedule 4-C

Docket No. 080121-WS

SO@NOM B LN

L S N Y
[\

N b wWN A

Operating Revenues
Remove requested final revenue increase.

To reflect appropriate annualized revenue adjustment. (Issue 30)
To reflect the appropriate miscellaneous service revenues. (Issue 31)

Total

Operation and Maintenance Expenses

Stipulated issue 5.

Stipulated Issue 33.

To remove non-utility expenses. (Issue 34)

Stipulated ssue 35,

Stipulated Issue 37.

TFo remove image enhancing advertising expense. (Issue 38)

To remove lobbying and acquisition expenses. (Issue 39)

To remove executive risk insurance expense. (Issue 40)

To remove below-the-line expenses. {Issue 48)

To reflect the appropriate bad debt expense. {lssue 50)

To reflect the appropriate rate case expense. {Issue 52}

To reflect appropriate normalization adjustments. (lssue 53)

To reflect the appropriate pro forma expenses. (lssue 54)
Total

Depreciation Expense

To reflect appropriate amt of depr exp. For pro-forma copr. IT. (issue 4)
To reflect the appropriate test year depreciation expense. (Issue 55)

Stiputated Issue 56.
Total

Taxes Other Than !ncome

RAFs on revenue adjustments above.

To remove below-the-line payroll taxes. (Issue 48)

To reflect appropriate normalization adjustments. (Issue 53)

To remove pro forma payroll taxes. (Issue 54)

To reflect the appropriate pro-forma property taxes. (Issue 57)
Total

Income Taxes
To adjust to test year income tax expense,

($36,322)
0
168

(236,154

($104)
(59)
(153)
(130)
(105)
(5
(240)
(60)
(408)
(792)
318
(407)
2,218)
($4.363)

($963)
(82)
(796)
($1.841)

(31,627)
(31)

(0}

(42)
(24)
($1.724)

($10.770)

416 -




Docket No. 080121-WS
Date: February 11, 2009

GST 8y o TAA T4 BT 6% TOSCIES aseg ajey
288°0¢ (1609) E169C £I6'9C 0 souemoily (ejded Buyiopm
L20'0) €€ v.9'6 (6¥2) 616'6 JVID 40 uoeziowy
(915'22) 0 (916'22) 0 {9L5'z2) VIO
(085'086) (519) (596'68) BLE'LL (eve'iol) uoljeisaida( peje|nwnooy
(vze'vol) {009'e) (yz2'001) (vzL'00t) 0 sjusuodwo?) |njesn pue pasn-uoN
622'L 0 622'L 0 622'L siybry pue pue pue)
zee'vevs (zoz'sl$) TSRS Zre'ees ZLE'Bivs 90IAIBS Ul Jueld

Jeo ) 1se] sjuew Ann 1ed sjuswi Amn uondussag
pajsnipy -1sn[py Jeap yse) -1snfpy lod
pes yels pajsnipy Aupn Jeaj) jso)

SM-LZ1080 "ON 3200

V-€ 'ON 3npaydg

LO/LE/ZL popul Jeap )se]
aseg ajey JAJeA JO INPBYIS
Nied eUoCWOd/4NY

-417 -



Docket No. 080121-WS
Date: February 11, 2009

AUF/Pemona Park Schedule No. 3-C
Adjustments to Rate Base Docket No. 060263-WS
Test Year Ended 12/31/07
Plant ln Service
1 To reftect the appropriate amount of pro forma Corp. IT. (Issue 4} (81,121) N/A
To refliect the appropriate amount of pro forma meters. (Issue 4) {17,080) NIA
Totai {$18.202) NiA
Non-used and Useful
To reflect net non-used and useful adjustment. (Issue 7) {$3.600}
Accumulated Depreciation
1 "To reflect the appropriate amt. acc. Depr. of pro forma Corp. IT. (Issue 4} {$261) N/A
To reflect the appropriate amt. acc. depr. of pro forma meters. (lssue 4} (354) N/A
Total (3615 NA
Accumul Amodtization of CIAC
Stipulated Issue 15. £353 NiA
Working Capital
To refiect the appropriate working capitat allowance. {Issue 21) {56.091) NA

_ 418 -



Docket No. 080121-WS
Date: February 11, 2009

[722-i X %o0 8 e el wnjey jo ajey 0L

0I055¢5 07055¢% Geceacs T09¢CIes aseg 9Ly 6
636618 terces W03 t5) [ T4 [:74: 44 201958 [CRXAATZI) awoou| bupessdp ¢
EIVB.S 6v6 518 ¥Z5 €98 (68.79C%) 60E 063 (T3] BEVEOLS esuadx3 Bupesedg oo 2
802’6 7K (8967) {0g6'sH) 75601 gz et [CYWEA] saxe| awioou] 9
9ZP'LL GLL') 1696 (022} 95€°C) 651'C L61°01 aWOOU| Uey| JBYQ sexe] G
POl 0 p0'L 0 LPO'L LrD'L 0 voneziyowy v
89b'LlL 0 89¥'41 (L) Sb6'LL z02 el uopepaidag ¢
GZe'ovs 0$ GZe'grs {(+29'L9) 600'vGS$ (999'¥5$) S/9'801$ soueusjuley g uonessdg g
sesuadxg Bupeledp
%L.'G9
297 663 YV 6ES 020093 (811°€5%) gELells 2.6'25% 9917098 'sanuaAay Buperadp |

L0/LEICL papUT Jed ) 150 ]
SM-LT 1080 "ON 133209 stopesadQ) Jojep JO JusLwaIe)g

V- "ON 3INpaydg e BUCWOL/ANY

419 -



Docket No. 080121-WS
Date: February 11, 2009

AUF/Pomona Park
Adjustment to Operating Income
Test Year Ended 12/31/07

Schedule 4-C
Docket No. 080121-WS

O~ AN BAWN -

oA WN -

b WK

Operating Revenues
Remove requested final revenue increase.

To reflect appropriate annualized revenue adjustment. (Issue 30)
To reflect the appropriate misceilaneous service revenues. (Issue 31)
Total

Operation and Maintenance Expenses

Stipulated Issue 5.

Stipulated Issue 33.

Remove miscellaneous non-utility expenses. (Issue 34)

Stipulated !ssue 35.

Stiputated Issue 37.

To remove image enhancing advertising expense. (Issue 38)

To remove lobbying and acquisition expenses. (Issue 39)

To remove executive risk insurance expense. (Issue 40)

To remove below-the-line expenses. (issue 48)

To reflect the appropriate bad debt expense. (Issue 50)

To reflect the appropriate rate case expense. (Issue 52)

To reflact appropriate normalization adjustments. (Issue 53)

To reflect the appropriate pro forma expenses. (Issue 54)
Total

Depreciation Expense
To reflect the appropriate amt of depr exp. for pro forma Corp IT. {Issue 4)
To reflect appropriate amt of depr exp. for pro forma meters. (Issue 4)
To reflect non-used and useful depreciation expense. (issue 7)
To reflect the appropriate test year depreciation expense. (lssue 55)
Stipulated Issue 56.

Total .

Taxes Other Than_Income
RAFs on revenue adjustments above.

To remove Non-U&U property taxes. (Issue 7)

To remove below-the-line payroll taxes. {(Issue 48)

To reflect appropriate normalization adjustments. (Issue 53)

To reflect the appropriate pro forma payroll taxes. {Issue 54)

To reflect appropriate pro forma property taxes. {Issue 57)
Total

Income Taxes
To adjust to test year income tax expense.

($53,258)
0

140
[£523.118)

($9)
53}
(151)
(616)
(94)
(5)
(215)
(54)
(365)
(3,834)

(364)

$41

354
(139)
(82)
(851)
(3477}

($2,390)
(2%)

(28)

©)

(37)
{2200
(32.705)

315,920

N/A
N/A

EE

N/A
N/A
N/A
N/A
N/A
N/A
N/A

- 420 -




Docket No. 080121-WS
Date: February 11, 2009

SBTHES 18253 591698 585553 0BG LS aseg sjey
1067 Uzl 82901 8200k 0 souemolly [ended Bunpiopp
089'8l 0/6'L oL2'9l {60t'1) 611'81 JVID $0 uojeziowy
(z6z'801) 0 (z6Z'801) 0 (z62'801) oVID
(reL'er) (66) {geo'epy) rAR¥4 (LyS'sp) uoneloaudaq paje|nnody
0 0 0 0 0 sjusuodwos |ndsn pue pasn-ucN
¥08'c 0 ¥08'c 0 v08'e sjybry pue pue pue
A ATAR (zeL'vL9) vSE'68L$ 868'€2$ 96%'59L$ 90IAIBS Uf Jueld

Jeaj jsal sjusW Amn sed sjuaw Annn uondussaq

pajsnipy -)snipy dea) s8] -)snipy lad

yels yeis pajsn(py Ainn deaj se)

SM-1Z1080 "ON 18320Q
V-€ ‘ON 8Inpeyos

LO/LEIZ) Popul Jeayp 350
osieg ejey JojeA Jo a|npayas
ebpry rend/dnv

-421 -



Docket No. 080121-WS
Date: February 11, 2009

AUF/Quail Ridge
Adjustments to Rate Base
Test Year Ended 12/31/07

Schedule No. 3-C
Docket No. 080121-WS

Plant In_Service

[ (S,

Total

Accumulated reciation

A =

Total

Accumulated Al ization o
Stipuiated Issue 15.

Woaorking Capitai

C

To reflect the appropriate amount of pro forma Comp. IT. (Issue 4)
To reflect the appropriate amount of pro forma meters. (Issue 4)

To reflect the appropriate amt. ace. Depr. of pro forma Corp. IT. {Issue 4)
To reflect the appropriate amt. ace. depr. of pro forma meters. {Issue 4)

To refiect the appropriate working capital allowance. (Issue 21)

(§529)
{13.603)
$14132

(3155)
55
(399

£1.970

N/A
N/A

N/A
N/A

422 -



Docket No. 080121-WS
Date: February 11, 2009

L/AZ: 04 (7313 AA %067 %ITGT uiney Jo ajed 0L

38T 53 =TT g 21§ 591 69% 083G Ces asegeley §
[ I ZA 73 010 557 0% £6.3 IoFEs Tocs 08158 awoouj bunessdo ¢
I€C 8¢ ¥oELs) 109653 OPE€S) 1¥62F% 16128 06.0v% asuadx3 Bugesado jejol 4
9561 [CI¥AID] gore 856 0097C [t4Z)} FzA saxe | suIoou| 9
9z9'y (zs1) 8LL'% (s6€) 9L 255'L v29'c sWOdU| UBY] PO SOXBL G
€162 £16'Z oLy'z .6 /8 0 uonezipowy ¢
€652 £65'C (LoL'e) ¥62'9 ePT'y 160'C uogepaidaq ¢
8v5'9Z$ 8pG'0zs {922'23%) ¥1.°82% {(660°¢c$) €/8°1€% souBUBIUIBI ' UohesedD z
sosuadx3y Bupeiadp
%9€ L-
P TS FIE<s 1G875F% IvSe 07 87% ¥ CS 0G6°5rS sanuaAsy Bupesed) |

10/LE/Z) POPUT Jes ) 1801
SA-LZ 1080 "ON 39320q suonesadg Jajep o Juswelelg
v-7 'ON oInpayag aBpy 1rend/Anv

- 423 -



Docket No. 080121-WS
Date: February 11, 2009

AUF/Quail Ridge
Adjustment to Operating Income
Test Year Ended 12/31/07

Schedule 4-C

Docket No. 080121-WS

W~ h N -

E N PR S w

(&, T FURN N I

Operating Revenues

Remove requested final revenue increase.

To reflect appropriate annualized revenue adjustment. (Issue 30)

To reflect the appropriate miscellaneous service revenues. (Issue 31}
Total

Operation and Maintenance Expenses

Stipulated |ssue 33.

Remove miscellaneous non-utility expenses. (Issue 34)

Stipulated Issue 35.

Stipulated |ssue 37.

To remove image enhancing advertising expense. (Issue 38)

To remove lobbying and acquisition expenses, (Issue 39)

To remove executive risk insurance expense. (Issue 40)

To remove below-the-line expenses, {Issue 48)

To reflect the appropriate bad debt expense. (Issue 50)

To reflect the appropriate rate case expense. (Issue 52)

To reflect appropriate normalization adjustments. (Issue 53}

To reflect the appropriate pro forma expenses. (issue 54)
Total

Depreciation Expenses
To reflect the appropriate amt of depr exp. for pro forma Corp IT. (Issue 4}

To reflect appropriate amt of depr exp. for pro forma meters. (Issue 4)
To remove test year depreciation expenses. (Ilssus 55)
Stipulated Issue 56.

Totat

Amertization
Reflect appropriate regulatory asset from Capped Interim Rates. (Issue 73)

Taxes Other Than Income

RAFs on revenue adjustments above.

To remove below-the-line payroll taxes. (lssue 48}

To reflect appropriate normalization adjustments. (Issue 53)

To reflect the appropriate pro forma payroll taxes. (lssue 54)

To reflect appropriate pro forma property taxes. (Issue 57)
Total

Income Taxes
To adjust to test year income tax expense.

(32,624)
0
77
$2.547)

(30
(82}
(62)
(55}
(3)
(127)
(32)
(216)
(406)
150
(215)
(1,178}

$36
(55)
(44)
(3.637)
G3.701

$2416

{$115)
a7
{
(22)
(245)
(8398)

$068

N/A
N/A
N/A

N/A
N/A
N/A
N/A
NIA
NIA
NIA
N/A
N/A
N/A
N/A
N/A

N/A
N/A
N/A

B

- 424 -



Docket No. 080121-WS
Date: February 11, 2009

TISTPS fois - A X (4 NeT4 oseg ajey
GBG € [([33) Gz ¥ X 0 aouBmol|Y |euden Buioan
2E8'LL 0 Ze8'LL 192 12811 OVI0 0 uopezipowy
(060°2L) 0 (060'2H) 0 (060'24) VIO
(gTL'zl) (84) {s¥9'ct) 6580 (00g'61) uopeaida(q paje|nwnady
0 0 0 0 0 sjusuodwod |njasn pue pasn-uoN
89¢ 0 89¢ 0 89€ sjuBry pue pue pue
z8s'eyrs (10.'8$) £82'15% FALREES LL2'6v$ 90IAI8G Ul Jueld
Jea) )sal sjusw Ann Jad sjuew Hunn uonduasag
pajsnipy -isnfpy Jeo) 3sa) -snipy Jod
yeis Heis pejsnipy Aun Jes ) yse )

SM-LTL080 "ON 313200

V-£ "ON 3Inpayds

L0/LEITL Papuz Jedp 1sa)
asegq ojey JAJBM JO S|NpeYIs
POOMSUSARY/{NY

- 425 -



Docket No. 080121-WS
Date: February 11, 2009

AUF/Ravenswood Schedule No. 3-C
Adjustments to Rate Base Docket No. 080121-WS
Test Year Ended 12/31/07

-

Plant in Service

To reflect the appropriate amount of pro forma Corp. IT. (lssue 4}
To reflect the appropriate amount of pro forma meters. (Issue 4)

Total

Accumulated Depreciation

To reflect the appropriate amt. acc. Depr. of pro forma Corp. IT. (Issue 4)
To reflect the appropriate amt. acc. depr. of pro forma meters. (fssue 4)

Total

Working Capital

To reflect the appropriate working capital allowance. (Issue 21)

($234)
(B.467)

($75)

N/A
N/A

_ 426 -




Docket No. 080121-WS
Date: February 11, 2009

VA2 ReT 1T

FOGEES FOTCES

eI pAo 2T TITTS) [GlFApE3)

951°¢¢s 0GEv% 908°81$ (600°Z%)

TIeT 908°¢ #5972 €es)

¥90'C vt 085'1 (208)

0 0 0

£90'2 £90'C b

L18'L1% LL8'LLS (028'1$)
%LS 1L

98/'Ges ISI0I3 620GIS CETATR )

Sl8'se

(=]
P
(Dl
-

£8€T

290°C

189'61%

(¥6)

829'v$

winjay jo ey 0|

aseg ajey &

awoauj bunesedy ¢
asuadx3g Bupesado jejol £
Saxe] awoou| 9

aWoaU] ey Jay)) sexe] G
uojezuoury ¥

uoneaidsag £

aoueuauie g uoieladQ Z
sasuadxy fupeladp

:sanuaasy Bunesedo |

SM-ITLO80 "ON Jex20Q
Y-¥ "ON einpayag

L0/LE/T), PepuT Jeo 3sa ]
suopjesadQ J8)epA JO JuBLLAIR}S
POOMSUBARY/INY

- 427 -



Docket No. 080121-WS
Date: February 11, 2009

AUF/Ravenswood
Adjustment to Operating Income
Test Year Ended 12/31/07

Schedule 4-C

Docket No. 080121-WS

O ~NDO A WN

PR N N T —
W0 @

-

D obE W =

Operating Revenues
Remove requested final revenue increase.

To refliect appropriate annualized revenue adjustment. (Issue 30)
To reflect the appropriate miscellaneous service revenues. (Issue 31)
Total

Operation and Maintenance Expenses
Stipulated ssue 33.

Remove miscellaneous non-utility expenses. (lssue 34)
Stipulated Issue 37.
To remove image enhancing advertising expense. (Issue 38)
To remove lobbying and acquisition expenses. (Issue 39)
To remove executive risk insurance expense. {Issue 40}
To reflect appropriate contractual services other expense, {Issue 41)
To remove fuel for purchased power production expense. (Issue 45)
To remove below-the-line expenses. (Issue 48)
To reflect the appropriate bad debt expense. (Issue 50)
To reflect the appropriate rate case expense. (Issue 52)
To reflect appropriate normalization adjustments. (Issue 53)
To reflect the appropriate pro forma expenses. (Issue 54)
Total

Depreciation Expenses
To reflect the appropriate amt of depr exp. for pro forma Corp IT. (Issue 4)

To reflect appropriate amt of depr exp. for pro forma meters. {Issue 4}
To reflect the appropriate test year depreciation expense. (Issue 55)
Total

Taxes Qther Than Income

RAFs on revenue adjustments above.

To remove below-the-line payroll taxes. (Issue 48)

To reflect appropriate normalization adjustments. (Issue 53)

To reflect the appropriate pro forma payroll taxes. (Issue 54)

To reflect appropriate pro forma property taxes. (Issue 57}
Total

Income Taxes
To adjust to test year income tax expense.

($14,338)
0
0
(£14.268)

($15)
(38)
27)

(N
{61)
(15)

(355)

(355)

(104}

(321}

92

(104)

(565)

$19

en

($642)
(8)
©)

(n
(146}

N/A
N/A

NIA

N/A
N/A
N/A
N/A
N/A
NiA
N/A
N/A
N/A
N/A
N/A
N/A
NA

N/A
N/A
NA

NIA
NfA
N/A
N/A
N/A

- 428 -



Docket No. 080121-WS
Date: February 11, 2009

F4 TGS RISITY) POV TOTS I 7 T (S oseg ajey
STAN 009C) 9e8 Gl 9e8'Gl 0 souemolly [elded Bunpopp
79'6Z 0 P79'ST ¥9 085's¢C IVID jO uonezipowy
{¥96',2) 0 (r96°22) 0 {#96'£2) ovID
{ov2'zL) (e (£99°T4) BrE'S (s10'92) uoleaidaq pajenwNIoY
0 0 0 0 0 sjusuodwo? [hjasn pue pasn-uoN
Lis'e 0 LIS’ 0 L1G'E sybiy pue pue pue
GrO'051LS (666'8%) yr0'651S 901's2$ 8E6'EELS S0IMIBS Ul JUe|d
deaj ysal sjusw Annn aad sjuaw Anan uopduasaq
pajsnipy -isnipy Jeap 3sal -isnipy lad
yeis yes pajsnipy Annn B3\ )sel
L0/LEMZ) popul Jed) 3s8)
SM-121080 "ON 1&j00Q aseg ajey JAjeM JO ANpaYDS
Vv-¢ "ON 9|npayosg SA0LD) JBARY/ANY

- 429 -



Docket No. 080121-WS
Date: February 11, 2009

AUF/River Grove
Adjustments to Rate Base
Test Year Ended 12/31/07

Schedule No, 3-C
Docket No. 080121-WS

N -

Plant In Service

To reflect the appropriate amount of pro forma Corp. IT. (Issue 4)

To reflect the appropriate amount of pro forma meters. (Issue 4)
Total

Accumulated Depreciation
To reflect the appropriate Acc. Dep. for Pro Forma Corperate IT. {Issue 4)

To reflect the appropriate amt. acc. depr. of pro forma meters. (Issue 4}
Total

Working Capital
To reflect the appropriate working capital allowance. {Issue 21}

($532)
(8.467)
($8.999)

(3182)
109
($73)

(§2.800)

N/A
N/A

N/A
N/A

- 430 -




Docket No. 080121-WS
Date:; Februarv 11 20(__}

eLoers 0¢85s €5 2Es

HEE cirs {legV)

£2T'S 8¥9 9.5y

B.S 816

80L's 80L's

isr'ecs Zsr'ecs
%9v 6t

298053 Z6eE Pl 0.¥'9€$

[£34: X3

{6zv0L3)

(£06°S)

(ege't)

o

{601}

(181'e$)

GPT0¢3)

FOvTors
A7 2T
€T8rs
S0
66L'S
848
L42's

£€9°2¢$

6127953

8.5
gt

(18029

€8661$

962'15$
Gvis)

L TAA>

0

89L'¢

8rb'ess

wimsy jo sjey 0l

aseq ajey 6§

awoou] Bunesady ¢
asuadx3y Bupesadp jejol
SaXEe{ SWOdU| g

BLLODU} UBY | JBUIQ SexXe] G
uonezijowy ¢

uonenaidsg I

aouBUaUIR % uonesado Z
sasuadxg Bupesado

1sonuaasy bBunesadp |

SM-LZ1080 ON 33420Q
V-¥ "ON 9INpayds

LO/LE/Z) papuU] Jea) 189
suopesad() 191eAp JO JUSAIE]S

SA0D JBAR/ANY

- 431 -



Docket No. 080121-WS

Date:

February 11, 2009

AUF/River Grove
Adjustment to Operating Income
Test Year Ended 12/31/07

Schedule 4-C
Docket No. 080121-WS

o N bhWN -

[ =
Naoo®

N =

h B w N =

Qperating Revenues
Remove requested final revenue increase,

To reflect appropriate annualized revenue adjustment. {Issue 30)
To reflect the appropriate miscellaneous service revenues. (Issue 31)
Total

Operation and Maintenance Expenses

Stipulated Issue 33.

Remove miscellaneous non-utility expenses. (Issue 34)

Stipulated issue 35.

Stipulated Issue 37,

Te remove image enhancing advertising expense. (Issue 38)

To remove lobbying and acquisition expenses. (Issue 39}

To remove executive risk insurance expense. (Issue 40)

To remove below-the-line expenses. (Issue 48)

To reflect the appropriate bad debt expense. (Issue 50)

To refiect the appropriate rate case expense. {Issue 5§2)

To reflect appropriate normalization adjustments. (Issue 53)

To reflect the appropriate pro forma expenses. (lssue 54)
Total

Depreciation Expense
To reflect the appropriate Dep. Exp. for Pro Forma Corporate iT. (Issue 4)

To reflect the appropriate Dep. Exp. for Pro Forma Meters. (Issue 4)
To reflect the appropriate test year depreciation expense. (Issue 55)
Total

Taxes Other Than Incgme

RAFs on revenue adjustments above.

To remove below-the-line payrol! taxes. (Issue 48)

To reflect appropriate normalization adjustments. {Issue 53}

To reflect the appropriate pro forma payroll taxes. (Issue 54}

To reflect the appropriate pro-forma property taxes. (Issue 57)
Total

Income Taxes

To adjust to test year incomne tax expense.

($20,287)
0

42
($20.245}

($37)
(91}
(588)
(85)
(3)
(149)
(37)
(254)
(635)
257
(253)
{1,324}

$50
(109)
(49)
($100)

($911)
(19)

@

(26)
(267)
($1.223)

($2.907)

-432.-




Docket No. 080121-WS
Date: February 11, 2009

D MWES 99513 0T 188 008%Es 0IT55s aseg ajey
v980 (%43 GBE0L G8E0L 0 aoUeMOIjY [e)deD Bujop
269 0 269 [44 0.9 DVI0 JO uoneziLowy
(962°¢) 0 (962°€) 0 (962'c) VIO
GINA T4 6El (82e'52) (BL¥'L) {6S6'€T) uoperdaidaqg psje|nunody
0 0 0 0 0 sjuauodwo?) |NJasn PUB pasn-UoN
7e0'y 0 z20'y 0 220'y s)ybry pue pue puer
Gor'e8s {082'91$) SPL'v0LS z18'9c$ £€6'LLS - B0IAISS U JUB|d

leaj 180y sjus Annn Jed sjuaw Annn uopidiioseg
pajsnipy -)snipy Jeap 3sat -Jsnipy lad
yes yes peysnipy Annn lea) )se

SM-LZ1080 "ON I»jo0Q
-€ "ON 3inpayog

L0/1€/C) popul Jeap )se]
aseg ajey Jalep JO S|npaydg
S)eQ dlesoN/INY

433 -



Docket No. 080121-WS
Date: February 11, 2009

[:3%: 743 7473 [FE4 T4 ool 0262928 aseg ajey
1566 wZser 58Tl SI8TH 0 souemO|lY fejider Suipiom
zes'L 0 ZT5°) 8l p0S'L DVID Jo uoleziowy
(ovL'e) 0 (9rL'8) 0 (ov2'8) VIO

{o8t'9l) 440 (zve'al) (282) (s50'9L) uonerdaidaq pajeInWnody
0 0 0 ) 0 SJUAUOAUIOD) NS PUB Pasn-UCN
0 0 0 0 0 sjubiy pue pue pueq
185'26T$ (609%) 991'€62$ 616'9% 112'982¢$ S01AIBG Ul juBld

Jeaj JsaL sjuow Annn s9d sjusw Aan uonduassq
paishipy -¥snipy 1ea) ysa) ysnipy lad
yeis yeig pajsnipy Ainn Jeaj jsal

SM-1Z1080 "ON 19320(Q

g-¢ "ON ainpayag

LO/LEZL Popu3l 1ed ) 1859]
aseg 9jey JOJEMIISEA JO BINPBYIS
s)eQ eljesoy/4NV

-434 .



Docket No. 080121-WS
Date: February 11, 2009

AUF/Rosatlie Oaks
Adjustments to Rate Base
Test Year Ended 12/31/07

Schedule No. 3-C
Docket No. 030121-WS

-

N -

Plant in Service
To reflect the appropriate amount of pro forma Corp. IT. (Issue 4}
To reflect the appropriate amount of pro forma meters. {Issue 4)

Total

Accumulated Depreciation

To reflect the appropriate amt. acc. Depr. of pro forma Corp. IT. (issue 4)

To reflect the appropriate amt. acc. depr. of pro forma meters. (Issue 4)
Total

Working Capital
To reflect the appropriate working capital allowance. (Issue 21)

($609)
(15.671)
(316.280)

{$144)
283

(33.521)

($609)

(35241

-435 -




Docket No. 080121-WS

Date: February 11,2000

5208 %9 oT-
30518 BOSTIS

o5 TevZis (38T

09 1€S vig8LLS 988'4¢%

185¢ £S50F I8

psg'e LZe't AN

15114 £SC

520t SL0'%

L66°9Z8 166'9Z$
%1602

voeers G9E6¢S 666 ¢S

BYTBIs)
6I¥'S1$)

Sivil

{9s8'L)

£5¢

(bog)

(860'2$)

(820 7EY)

GoL Iy

[t
o
10
Lozl

88e'y

0

BLEY

G60'62S

PAANIE S

8.y 9l

Lre't

190'0%

Z88vZ%
(B
8c0's

0

8E0'S

¥E0'€T$

uwnmay jo ajey 0Ol

aseg oy §

awosu| bunessdp g
asuadx3 Bunyesadp ejol 2
SeXe| SWodu| 9

SWOdUj UBY| JBYIO SAXBL G
UogeZipowy 14

uonesideq ¢

S0UBLIBIUIEW % toiRIRdO Z
sasuadxg bupeladp

sanuanay Gunesedo |

SM-1Z1080 "ON 1j20Q3
Y-F 'ON 8inpayog

L0/V/Z) POPUT JESA 150

suopesedQ 193 JO JuBIG)R)S

SyeQ aliesoy/dny

- 436 -




Docket No. 080121-WS
Date: February 11, 2009

P8 L 06 6- L/A%: A Tt o uinoy Jo ajey 0}

BeT 803 (1] -7 4 TR A T4 S 026 ¢0c% esegoled 6
208188 ST o8 [GE5 128} G809 673) BeTecs 6 BES BITO1%) awooy| Supeisedo ¢
§71°88 P6¥EES 189758 1189'ces) 298'87% GIOPES 189°¢tPS asuadxy Bupesado w01, 2
7001 99762 (GZL61) [FE 3] 7890t vec i {ESON sexel awWwody 9
0€6'01 lel's £0Z'L {ose'e) £55'0L 6E5'6 FlO'L swoou) ueyj By sexel ¢
080'¢c} D80O'EL 080'El 0 0 0 uolBZIOWY ¥
6511 £65'11 (12 ¥19'LL € £€85°L1 uopedaidaeq ¢
LEG'TPS LES'ZPS (£26'2$) 805'6vS 188'cs L29°L¥S soueusjulely g uojeledp Z
sesuadxg Bupeledo
%Z4'G0E
176’6018 0¢8 28% P LTS (L) 2150018 £09¢clS 606928 sanuaAay Bupesedp |

LO/VEMTL papug Jeo) 1sa]
suopeladQ J0jemaseAn JO JusWelelg

SYeQ sjlesoy/Any

SM-121080 "ON 193200
d-¢ ‘ON 9a|npayoss

- 437 -



Docket No. 080121-WS
Date: February 11, 2009

AUF/Rosalie Oaks
Adjustment to Operating income
Test Year Ended 12/31/07

Schedule 4-C

Docket No. 080121-WS

.

TN A WNa

N

b wN -

Operating Revenues

Remove requested final revenue increase.

To reflect appropriate annualized revenue adjustment. (Issue 30)

To reflect the appropriate miscellaneous service revenues. (Issue 31)
Total

Operation & Maintenance Expense
Stipulated Issue 33,

To reflect the appropriate pro forma expenses. (Issue 34)

Stipulated Issue 37.

Fo remove image enhancing advertising expense. {Issue 38)

To remove lobbying and acquisition expenses. {lssue 39)

To remove executive risk insurance expense. (Issue 40}

To remove below-the-line expenses. (Issue 48)

To reflect the appropriate bad debt expense. (Issue 50}

To reflect the appropriate rate case expense. (Issue 52)

To reflect appropriate normalization adjustments. (issue 53}

To reflect the appropriate pro forma expenses. (lssue 54)
Total

Depreciation Expense

" To reflect app. Dep. Expense for proforma Corporate IT. (Issue 4)

To reflect app. Dep. Expense for proforma meters. (Issue 4)
To reflect the appropriate test year depreciation expense. (Issue 55)
Total

Amortization
Reflect appropriate regulatory asset from Capped Interim Rates. (Issue 73)

Taxes Other Than Income
RAFs on revenue adjustments above.
To remove below-the-line payroll taxes. (lssue 48)
To reflect appropriate normalization adjustments. (Issue 53)
To reflect the appropriate pro forma payroli taxes. (Issue 54)
To reflect the appropriate property taxes. (Issue 57)

Total

Income Taxes
To adjust to test year income tax expense.

($34,726}
0
98

($34.628)

{$29)
(83)
(52)

3

(119)
(30)

(202)

(328)

40

{201)

(1.092)

$24
(283)
(45)
(8304}

£253

($1,558)
(15)

)

21)
(261)
(£1.856)

(£11.470)

($73,793)
428

0
($73.363)

($149)
83)
(52)

3
(119)
30
(202)
(1,088)
40
(201)
{1.092)
(32,977}

$24
0

(45)

521

£13.080

($3,301}
(15)

(0)

21
(13)
($3.350)

(830,412}

- 438 -




Docket No. 080121-WS
Date: February 11, 2009

0% (ZBF CCls) P5CESS BI85 CEs) 0/37%8S aseg ajey
E19 2o 7988 7988 0 souemojly jeudes BuOp
69.°GL 0 692G (€081 TUT'iL VIO JO uoneziowy
{gs1'62¢) 0 {gGi'62E) 0 (g51'62¢) oVID
(£89'89) £68'¢ (925'24) 6L (gs9'zL) uonetoaidaq pajenuwnady
(0£8'vs2) (892'602) (zis'sw) (zi5'st) 0 sueuodwos) |Nyasn pue pasn-uoN
008’ 0 008'¥ 0 008y s|yBry pue pue pue’
¥EL'96€S (06£'7L$) vZL'LLrS 9lg'ss 809'G0¥$ S91AI9S Ul Jue|d
Jea) 1se} sjuswi Aimnn Jed sjuaw Ann uonduoasag
pasnipy -isnpy Jeap jsa) -Jsnipy ded
gers yeis paysnipy Annn 1ea ) )se)
LO/LEMZL PRpUZ Jed ) 1S9
SM 121080 "ON J19)00Q aseg a)ey J9JeM JO 9|npayos
V-£ "ON @8Inpayog saye] Buuqes/dny

-439 -



Docket No. 080121-WS
Date: February 11, 2009

AUF/Sebring Lakes
Adjustments to Rate Base
Test Year Ended 12/31/07

Schedule No. 3-C
Docket No. 080121-WS

N -

N -

Plant In Service
To reflect the appropriate historical plant balance. (Issue 2)

To reflect the appropriate historical plant balance. (issue 2)
To reflect the appropriate amount of pro forma Corp. {T. (Issue 4)
Total

Non-used and Useful
To reflect net non-used and useful adjustment. {Issues 7 and 10}

Accumulated Depreciation

To reflect the appropriate amt. acc. Depr. of pro forma Corp. IT. (Issue 4)
To reflect the appropriate historical A/D balance. (issue 14)
Total

Working Capital

To reflect the appropriate working capital allowance. (Issue 21)

($10,670)
(3.222)
498

($14.390}

($200.258)

$112)
4.005
$3.803

($2.727)

- 440 -



Docket No. 080121-WS
Date: February 11, 2009

7600 %000 %10z

03 03 FoTESS

o1 AL X T J tA~- R 53] Ot 153 WITS Ferors

5159018 Py oes 96003 (928'65%) 7866218 SIVZLS

0 0.€¢E W0iETE) [{:1R7) 181 f44: K74

£52'6 £50'Y 00Z's €1’ £5€'TL 198'9

0 0 0 0 0

(815'7) (825°27) (L98's) £92'6 68¥'l

5¥8'66% S¥8°'66% (0zL'0LY) §95'0LLS L88'evS
%Ll LYS

6159013 GZ006% ProLs RLZIIY CIWACHA K 686 Z11S

1987¢S$
Iv0€d)
98e's

0

v6L'E

82.'99%

1918

wnjay Jjo ayey 0Ol

asegaley &

awoou| Bugesedp g
asusdxg Bugesedg jejol 2
SaXe] 8Woou| 9
awosujUey) Jeyyo sexe| ¢
uoheziyowy ¥

uonelsaidaq £

goueUBUIR R UonesadQ Z
sasuadxg Bupesado

:sanuaaey Bupeiedp |

SM-1Z1080 "ON 18200
V-¢ ON @Inpayog

L0/LE/ZI pepu3l lea ) )sat
suopjesadQ Jajep JO JusWISIRIS

soye Bunpges/dny

- 441 -



Docket No. 080121-WS

Date:

February 11, 2009

Test Year Ended 12/31/07

AUFiSebring t-akes
Adjustment to Operating Income

Schedule 4-C
Docket No. 080121-WS

BNl O0R DGR WN -

N =

AN S

Operating Revenues

Remove requested final revenue increase.

To reflect appropriate annualized revenue adjustment. (Issue 30)

To reflect the appropriate misceilaneous service revenues. (Issue 31}
Total

Operation and Maintenance Expenses

Stipulated Issue 5.

Stipulated Issue 33.

Remove miscellaneous non-utility expenses. (lssue 34)

Stipulated Issue 37.

To remove image enhancing advertising expense. (Issue 38)

To remove lobbying and acquisition expense. {Issue 39)

To remove executive risk insurance expenses. (Issue 40)

To remove below-the-line expenses. (Issue 48)

To reflect the appropriate bad debt expense. (Issue 50)

To reflect the appropriate rate case expense. (Issue 52)

To reflect appropriate normalization adjustments. (lssue 53)

To reflect the appropriate pro forma expenses. (Issue 54}
Total

Depreciation Expense
To reflect the appropriate amt of depr exp. for pro forma Corp IT. {Issue 4)

To reflect non-used and useful depreciation expense. (Issues 7 and 10)
Ta reflect the appropriate test year depreciation expense. (Issue 55)
Total

Taxes Other Than Income

RAFs on revenue adjustments above.

To remove Non-U&U property taxes. (Issues 7 and 10)

To remove below-the-line payroll taxes. (issue 48)

To reflect appropriate normalization adjustments. (Issue 53)

To reflect the appropriate pro forma payroll taxes. (Issue 54)

To reflect the appropriate pro-forma property taxes. (Issue 57}
Total

Income Taxes
To adjust to test year income tax expense.

($117,356)
0
84

$117.272)

($4,054)
(23)
(66)
(40)

o)
(92)
(23)

(157)
{1,623)

(156)
(4.493)
(§10.720)

$17
(7.202)
(675)
($7.861)

($5,277)
{1,837)
{12)

(0}

(18)
(11
(37,183}

($34.151)

N/A
N/A
N/A
N/A
N/A
N/A
N/A
N/A
N/A
N/A
N/A
N/A

N/A
N/A
NiA

N/A
N/A
N/A
N/A
N/A
NIA

-442 -




Docket No. 080121-WS
Date: February 11, 2009

6Z53IES)

XA [T AT 8 aseg ajey
6¥2'80C (Govov) viL8ve VK174 0 souemoly (enden Bunpop
6v9'9.2 866’} 169'vL2 zer'l 6lz'eLe OVID jo uoneziowy
(6£2'2L9) 0 (6€2'2L9) 0 {6eC'TL9) oVI0
(198'869) (852) (€01'869) £66'101 (960'008) uonersaidaq paje|nwnooy
0 0 0 0 0 sjusuodwoy jNJSsn pue pasn-uopN
VEV'e 0 vEY'T 0 VEY'T sbiy pue pue pue
9£2'282'C$ (ese'2.28) B85 '655'CS Lyl izes 8yb'2eTCs B0IAIS Ut JUBld

Jeaj 189} sjuaLl Ainn 1od sjual Auwnn uondusseq
pojsnipy -}snipy Jeaj 3sal -isnlpy Jad
ye1s yeis paisnipy Anan Jeap 1591

SM-1Z1080 "ON I3420Q

V-€ "ON einpayog

LO/LE/T) papu3] Jes) 1sa)
aseq ajey 19)ep JO NPoYdS

S8I0YS LIBISIAN - 03BIST ayeT] JOANS/ANY

-443 -



Docket No. 080121-WS
Date: February 11, 2009

AUF{Silver Lake Estate - Western Shores
Adjustments to Rate Baso
Test Year Ended 12/31/07

Schedule No. 3-C
Docket No. 080121-WS

—_

-

Plant In Service

To reflect the appropriate amount of pro-forma corp. IT. (issue 4)

To reflect the appropriate amount of pro-forma meters.(Issue 4)
Total

Non-used and Useful
To reflect net non-used and useful adjustment. (Issue 10)

Accumulated Depreciation

To reflect the appropriate amt. acc. depr. of pro-forma corp. IT. (Issue 4)

To reflect the appropriate amt. acc. depr. of pro-forma meters. (Issue 4)
Total

Accumulated Amortization of CIAC
Stipulated issue 15.

Working Capital
To reflect the appropriate working capital allowance. (Issue 21}

(38,185)
(269,168)
($277.353)

($2.212)

(2,710}
1,951
($758)

$1.908

- 444 -




Docket No. 080121-WS
Date: February 11, 2009

T¥TL %08 0
IOV B6E 13 IOFBBE 13
765 60T GPEa6s 8PS
8LLT8S SO7I'59 §102es
75 GEE6S (188l
AR 0sr'L 786'LY
810'69 810'69
0£8'28 0£8'48
S¥0'97E s¥0'9Z¢

%96°0€
€IE8698 LE1SOLS FATATETS

25650
Grel)
rsv'vl)
60L'6S
{oge’L)

(soL'2¢)

VEE P0CT)

9er'29
606'6
9LZ's6

0SL'€9E

965 Z¢.%

%ITE

S9LSE0TS
007 ZES TEC 0l
11679 veocer
€50t 10279
L6'eT S67'8¢
606'6 0
£r8'ol €1€'82
S9LLLL 686'15C
11€7c0es AT

uiney jo sjed 0l

asegajey 4§

swoau| Bupelsdpy g
esuadx3y Gunesadp je101 2
S8XE] SWOOU| 9

aLIO2U| LUBY ] JBUIQD SaXB] c
UOREZINOLIY 14

uoneisaidsg S

SaueuaLe 9 Ucnesd) Z
sasuadxg Bunelsdp

:sanuaAdy Bugesadp |

SM-LZ1080 "ON 39200
v-¥ 'ON 3Inpayas

L0/1LE/Z) papul Jes) 1s3)
suoneladQ Jajepp Jo Juatusye}s

SAI0YSG UIBISOM - 91EIST e JOANIS/ANY

- 445 -



Docket No. 080121-WS
Date: February 11, 2009

AUF/Silver Lake Estate - Western Shores
Adjustment to Operating Income
Test Year Ended 12/31/07

Schedule 4-C
Docket No. 080121-WS

O~ b WK =

— b ok —h
w20 ©

oA W

(o I TN NN £ ) N QWY

Operating Revenyes
Remove requested final revenue increase.

To reflect appropriate annualized revenue adjustment, (Issue 30}
To reflect the appropriate miscellaneous service revenues. (Issue 31)
Total

Operation and Maintenance Expenses

Stipulated Issue 5.

Stipulated Issue 33.

To remove non-utility expenses. (Issue 34)

Stipulated Issue 35.

Stipulated Issue 37.

To remove image enhancing advertising expense. {Issue 38}

To remove lobbying and acquisition expenses. (Issue 39)

To remove executive risk insurance expense. (Issue 40)

To remove below-the-line expenses. (Issue 48)

To reflect the appropriate bad debt expense. (Issue 50)

To reflect the appropriarte rate case expense. (Issue 52)

To reflect appropriate normalization adjustments. (Issue 53}

To reflect the appropriate pro forma expenses. (Issue 54)
Total

Depreciation Expense
To reflect appropriate amt of depr exp. pro-forma corp. IT. (Issue 4)

To reflect appropriate amt of depr exp. pro-forma meters. (Issue 4)
To reflect non-used and vseful depreciation expense. (Issue 10)
To reflect the appropriate test year depreciation expense. (Issue 55)
Stipulated Issue 56.

Total

Ameortization
Reflect appropriate regulatory asset from Capped interim Rates. (Issue 73}

Taxes Other Than Income

RAFs on revenue adjusiments above.

To remove Non-U&U property taxes. (Issue 10)

To remove below-the-line payroll taxes. (Issue 48)

To reflect appropriate normalization adjusiments. (Issue 53)

To remove pro forma payroll taxes. (Issue 54)

To reflect the appropriate pro-forma property taxes. {Issue 57)
Total

Income Taxes
To adjust to test year income tax expense.

{$205,167)
¢
33

($204.334)

($638)
(550)
(1,376)
(991)
(969)
(47)
(2,223)
(556)
(3.781)
(5,399)
3,596
(3.772)
{20.399)
(337.105)

$716
{1,951
(1.721)
(742)
(3.588)
($7.386)

$20,109

($9,195)
74

{289}

{4)

(387)

(4,653}

(514,404}

(876,115

N/A
N/A
N/A

NiA
N/A
N/A
N/A
N/A
N/A
N/A
NIA
NIA
NIA
N/A
N/A
N/A

N/A
N/A
N/A
NfA
N/A

N/A
NIA
N/A
N/A
N/A
N/A

- 446 -




Docket No. 080121-WS
Date: February 11, 2009

0063 (2928%) TZE86% 9E6 91 68T18% aseg ajey
0/€¢€ 0zv72) oveE's 0¥8'S 0 aouemo|ly [euded Bupiiop
A £e LL2'e 6% 299'C VIO jO uoneziowy

{(6£L'v) 0 (6EL'P) 0 (6E1'p) VIO

(006'22) {e9l) (1€2'L2) ra's (62£'cE) uojenaidag pareInwunioy

(596) (12) {¥¥S) (r¥G) 0 sjusuodwio) [Nyes) pue pasn-LuoN
040°L 0 020} 0 040°L s)ybry puen pue pued
S80'0L1% {1¥9'c$) STANRAR:S LGB'GS G22'SLLS 20IAI9S Ul Jueld

Jeap jsel sjuaw Ann sod sjuaw Amn uondussag
paysnipy -i1snipy Jea) 1s9) -snlpy lad
ueis #els paysnipy Annn Jea) 1se )
LO/LETL papu3 Jesp }s9]

SM-1Z1080 "ON 333200
V-£ "ON 3|npayog

aseq ajey Jejepp Jo ajnpayodg
SYeQ aye JaAllg/dNY

- 447 -



Docket No. 080121-WS
Date: February 11, 2009

0% [§70 243 ¥0E 8¢S G0953 569¢c% aseg ey
6617 (V54 A 99101 0 asuemojly [endes) Bunpop
A 0 L12°T) gyl 690'Z1 DVID J0 uoneziHowY
(26£°8L) 0 (26€'81L) 0 (16€'81) oviD
{cot'18) (%) (6L1'18) (vze) (562°08) uoneroaidaq pajeinumnody
(990'v¢) (L09'92) (s9v'L) {sor's) 0 sjusuodwo |njesn pue pasn-uoN
209'9 0 209'9 0 209'9 sy pue pue pue
806'S0L$ (z6¢3) 00€'901$ 080°c$ 0TZ'€0LS 80IAI8g Ul Jueld

lea) 1s9) sjusw Amn Jed sjuaw Amn uonduosag
peisnipy -3snlpy Jeap )sat -3snipy Iod
yels yes pajsnipy Amn Jea) y3sal

SM-1LZ1080 "ON J9¥20(Q
g-£ 'ON 3npaydg

LO/LEIZL PBpUT JR3 ) JS83)
aseq ey Jajemeisep JO ajnpaydg

S)eO a%eT] IeANS/HNY

- 448 -



Docket No. 080121-WS
Date: February 11, 2009

AUF/Silver Lake Oaks Schedule No. 3-C
Adjustments to Rate Base Docket No. 080121-WS
Test Year Ended 12/31/07

Plant In Service

1 To reflect the appropriate amount of pro forma Corp. IT. (Issue 4) ($408) ($392)
2 To reflect the appropriate amount of pro forma meters. {Issue 4) 5,232 0
Total (85,641 ($392)
Non-used and Useful
To reflect net non-used and useful adjustment. (Issues 9, 10 and 11) . ($20 (§26.601)
Accumulated Depreciation
1 To reflect the appropriate amt. acc. Depr. of pro forma Corp. IT. (Issue 4) (544) (544)
To reflect the appropriate amt. acc. depr. of pro forma meters. (Issue 4) (120} 0
Total (8163 ($44)
Accumulated Amortization of CIAC
Stipulated Issue 15. £33 §0
Working Capital
To reflect the appropriate working capital allowance. (Issue 21) ($2.470) (82,367}

- 449 -



Docket No. 080121-WS
Date: February 11, 2009

LAz T4 Tl 8
SO0 065 5907063 A3
25078 6T ZIs  TpTOIY werery 08613
911'Ges 99113 0¥ ecs (O ZAZE 3] 0897¢€8
152¢ LIE01 (CTAN)] ¥S6°01) ge8’t
81G'S 6621 8le'y (¥as'1) Zv8's
651 0 65k 0 651
v9C'y 0 vozT'y o8 8LL'Y
vo8'12$ 0$ ¥98'1L2$ {608'L$) £19'cT8

%Z) LLT
vIlevs GIgecs 86C IS {logzed) 099°5¥S

651

<665

A XAAS

0Z¥ees

¥06¢cs
(65091
LYB'E

0

93g'c

ovi'1z$

W TZAIES

winjey jo ey 0}
oseg ojey 6

awoou) hunedadp g
asuadxg Buneradp jej0l
S3XE] SWODU| )

3WodU| UBY] JOYD SaXB] [
uoneziowy 14

uonetsasdaqg £

2sueUSUE % uoleIad) Z
soasuadxg Bunesadp

‘senusaay bunetadp |

SM-1Z1080 "ON 133900
V-¥ "ON 2Inpayog

Z0/LEMZL PBpuld Jesy 159
suoljesadQ) 19Jepp JO JUSLUIEIS
S)eQ e BAlIS/INY

- 450 -



Docket No. 080121-WS
Date: February_}_} 2009

:
a
:
‘§

wumay jo ajey Oy

0% 0% FOE8Cs 86973 asegajey 6
0% 067918 082 5I3) 756613 IITes I TAPAL 4532153 awoou| Bugeradog g
233°9%S 66£ 118 68 GES (G6LELS) 89873 08t vig POCPES asuadx3 Bunesado je30L ;2
0 OEL 0L (0ELOL) {sozTL) Si0'1 16201 (zzi's) $oxe] sLodi) 9
¥9's 69Z'L £1€'Z {6i¥')) Zs8'e Zii'e ovL SWOOU| UBYL JBYIO SaXR] ¢
cov'y Zov'y £52'% 6L 6¥l 0 uonezZIHoWy ¥
L0E'E 108'e (922) £85°C (096) £PS'y . uopepaidsq ¢
Le6'6e$ 2£6'6E% (88t'v$) SC0'ors ra: T K £rL'ges sdueudjuiep g uonessdQ 4
sosuadxg Bupesado
%5405,
88898 621 82% 669¢8L% (e TAr4%3) 196 05¢ Bel ¢Es £2991% :sonuaaay Bunesadg |

LO/LE/ZL POpUT tea) Jsa |
suoneladQ Jajema)sep Jo Juswele)g

$HBQ 9B JOANS/ANY

SM-LZ1080 "ON j&)20Q
g-F "ON 8|hpayag

-451 -



Docket No. 080121-WS
Date: February 11, 2009

AUF/Silver Lake Oaks

Adjustment to Operating Income

Schedule 4-C

Docket No. 080121-WS

oW - 0o N® ;A W

DR WK a

Operating Revenues

Remove requested final revenue increase.

To reflect appropriate annualized revenue adjustment. (Issue 30)

To reflect the appropriate miscellaneous service revenues. (Issue 31)
Total

Operation and Maintenance Expenses
Stipulated Issue 33,

Remove miscellaneous non-utility expenses. (Issue 34)

Stipulated Issue 35.

Stipulated lssue 37,

To remove image enhancing advertising expense. (Issue 38)

To remove lobbying and acquisition expenses. (Issue 39)

To remove executive risk insurance expense. {Issue 40)

To remove below-the-line expenses. (Issue 48)

To reflect the appropriate bad debt expense. (Issue 50}

To reflect the appropriate rate case expense. {Issue 52)

To reflect appropriale normaiization adjustments. (Issue 53)

To reflect the appropriate pro forma expenses. (Issue 54)
Total

Depreciation Expense - Net
To reflect the appropriate Dep. Exp. for Pro Forma Corporate IT. (Issue 4)

To reflect the appropriate Dep. Exp. for Pro Forma Meters. {Issue 4)
To reflect non-used and useful depreciation expense. (Issue 9, 10, and 11)
To reflect the appropriate test year depreciation expense. {Issue 55)
Stipulated Issue 56.

Total

Amortization
Ta reflect regulatory asset from Capped Interim Rates. (Issue 73)

Taxes Other Than Income

RAFs on revenue adjustments above.

To remove Non-U&U property taxes. {lssues 8, 10, and 11}

To remove below-the-line payroll taxes. (Issue 48)

To reflect appropriate normalization adjustments. (Issue 53)

To reflect the appropriate pro forma payrolt taxes. {Issue 54)

To reflect the appropriate pro-forma property taxes. (Issue 57)
Total

Income Taxes
To adjust to test year income tax expense.

($32,564)
0
203

($1,456)
(3}

(5)

!

G

894
(31.564)

(£10,954)

($32,262)
)
0

($32.262)

($9)
(37

(16)
(M
(36}
(9
(62)
(3.711)
(170)
(62)
37

($10)

(185)
(20)
69)

(8276

$4.253

($1,452)
()
(5)
(0}
(6)
(7}
(31.479)

($11.205)

- 452 -




Docket No. 080121-WS

Date

February 11, 2009

o ZarE IES6vS T4 WANK oseg ajey
8IGPL (GLTE) €S8°ZT €G8'I1 0 3ouemolly [e)ded Buppop
£66'8 Lee 299'8 (€12) G/8'8 QVID Jo uohezZipoWwY

(¥16'81) 0 (PL6'81) 0 {(ri6'8L) VIO
(585°62) 4 (£09'62) 509’ (Z1Z've) uoneroaidaq paje|nwnooy
0 0 0 0 0 sjuauodwo) |nyasn pue pesn-uoN
(R34 0 LEY 0 ey s)ybiy pueT pue pue
9¢6'29t$ (zog'0z$) 8€2'881% A TAV A arr'LoLs S0IAIBS Ut jLEld
Jea) jso sy Aywmn sod sjuswt Amn uonduasaq
paisn(py -ysnipy leaj ysa) -isnipy lod
nels e pajsnipy Aunn ieaj Jse)

SM-1Z1080 "ON J&320Q

V-¢£ "ON 3|nhpaiyog

LO/LE/ZL POpUT Jed) )59 )
oskeg ajey J3JeM JO ojnpayag
Jsarofig/iny

-453 -



Docket No. 080121-WS
Date: February 11, 2009

AUF/Skycrest Schedule No. 3-C
Adjustments to Rate Base Docket No. 080121-W$

Plant In Service

1 To reflect the appropriate amount of pro-forma corp. IT. (Issue 4) {3648} N/A
2 To reflect the appropriate amount of pro-forma meters. {Issue 4) (20.154) N/A
Total ($20.802) NIA
Accumulated Depreciation
1 To reflect the appropriate amt. acc. depr. of pro-forma corp. IT. (Issue 4) _ ($200) N/A
2 To reflect the appropriate amt. acc. depr. of pro-forma meters. (Issue 4) 222 N/A
Total $22 NIA
Accumulated Amortization of CIAC
Stipulated Issue 15. 331 b/A
Working Capital
To reflect the appropriate working capital allowance. (Issue 21) ($3.275) N/A

-454 -



Docket No. (80121-WS
Date: February 11, 2009

TrTL
BEPErIS
TFCTTS 509788
¥92'55% 7¥85e
IIrs ¥61S
£96'G 059
v15'9
L19'9
£8°0€$

%LLLE

0S99 s vl

TYET

BEP RS

TE9eS [9560T3)
BV 6v% CTFACT)
(V23] (8z59)
€1E'S €21'1)
vLG'9 6£6'S
119'9 (0¥8)
£.8'0¢$ (cLo'e$)
250258 leTiy)

635 TIS
¥69'5G

GE9
LLG'L

Srs'ves

£8¢ 69

0TS
9z6tis
[€43]
08%'z
€9
obi'e

£02'8$

960°L1%

EEYAIRS

o
b=
[Ye]
©)

900y

o

LLE'S

er8'sz$

usnjay jo ajey o.F

aseg ajey 4§

swosu| bupesadg g
asuadxg Bunesado jeyop
SOXB| aUWioU| 9

SLIO3U] UeY | IS0 saxe] G
uolezZiyowy 14

uoljetdaidaq £

soueUdUIE B UolRIadD z
sosuadxg Buneiadp

:sanuaaay Bupesadp |

SM-LZ1080 "ON 18320(
V¥ 'ON 2|npayog

LO/LEMT ) PopUT Jea) jsa)
suopesadp Jajep Jo Juswale)g
1sa10M4g/4NY

- 455 -



Docket No. 080121-WS
Date: February 11, 2009

AUF/Skycrest
Adjustment to Operating Jncome
Test Year Ended 12/31/07

Scheduls 4-C

Docket No. 080121-WS

RISV NOTEWN - N -

B R

N b wh o

Operating Revenues

Remove requested final revenue increase,

To reflect appropriate annualized revenue adjustment. (Issue 30)

To reflect the appropriate miscellansous service revenues. (Issue 31)
Total

Operation and Maintenance Expenses

Stipulated Issue 33.

Remove miscellaneous non-utility expenses. (Issue 34)

Stipulated Issue 35.

Stipulated fssue 37.

To remove image enhancing advertising expense. (Issue 38)

To remove lobbying and acquisition expenses. (Issue 39)

To remove executive risk insurance expense. (issue 40)

To remove below-the-line expenses. (Issue 48)

To reflect the appropriate bad debt expense. (Issue 50)

To reflect the appropriarte rate case expense. (Issue 52)

To reflect appropriate normalization adjustments. (Issue 53)

To reflect the appropriate pro forma expenses. {Issue 54)
Total

Depreciation Expense
To reflect appropriate amt of depr exp. pro-forma copr. IT. (Issue 4)
To reflect appropriate amt of depr exp. pro-forma meters. (Issue 4)
To reflect the appropriate test year depreciation expense. (Issue 55)
Stipulated Issue 56.

Total

Amortization
Reflect appropriate regufatory asset from Capped Interim Rates. (Issue 73)

Taxes Other Than Income

RAFs on revenue adjustments above.

To remove below-the-line payroll taxes. {Issue 48)

To reflect appropriate normatization adjustments. (Issue 53)

To remove pro forma payroll taxes. (Issue 54)

To reflect the appropriate pro-forma property taxes. (Issue 57)
Total

Income Taxes
To adjust to test year income tax expense.

($17,392)
0
161

($17.231)

(341)
(104)
(83)
(72)

(165)
41)
(280)
(1,313)
228
(279)
(1,519)

$49
(222)
(56)
(611}
($840)

£05.939

{$775)
21

0)

(29)
(348)
($1172)

(36,528}

N/A,
N/A
N/A

NIA
N/A
N/A
N/A
N/A
N/A
N/A
N/A
N/A
N/A
N/A
N/A

N/A
N/A
N/A

EE

N/A
N/A
N/A
N/A
N/A

- 456 -




Docket No. 080121-WS
Date: February 11, 2009

Tl K BT 30TS) TI6VorTS PIoeers ToECET 1S aseg ayey
9616 655°2) AR 7A 0 souemol|y |ende? Buipop
9zg's.€ 0 925'0.¢ (£80°1) €L9'LLE V1D JO uokeZIIOWY
(zeL'vey) 0 (zel'vey) 0 (zes'ver) VIO
(6ev'212'L) £89'L (zzv'sLl')) {926'2) (961'9L2'1) uonjedaidaq) pajejnunooy
0 0 0 0 0 sjuauodwo?) |NJ8sn pue pasn-ucyN
000'09 0 000'09 0 000'09 sy puet pue pue
900'€S€'cS (2ps'201L8) 8¥S'09r'cS ZIBYTLS 9/9'see'es S0IAJBS Ul Jueld

lea) 3sel sjua Aunn 1ed sjuaw Ammn uonyduosag

pajsn(py -isnipy 1eap 3s9) -¥snlpy lad

yeis pels pajsnipy Aninn lea) 150

SM-LZL080 "ON 12320Q

8-¢ 'ON 8|npayag

LO/LE/TE PapuU3 Jea) jsa)
aseg ejey JOJEMa)SEM JO 9NPaYOg
Se9S ynos/iny

-457 -



Docket No. 080121-WS
Date: February 11, 2009

AUF/South Seas
Adjustments to Rate Base
Test Year Ended 12/31/07

Schedule No. 3-C
Docket No. 080121-WS

N -k

N =

Plant In Service

To reflect the appropriate amount of pro forma Corp. IT. (Issue 4)

To adjust pro-forma plant for effluent disposal. {Issue 4)

To adjust pro-forma plant for misc plant equipment. {Issue 4)
Total

Accumulated Depreciation

To reflect the appropriate amt. ace. Depr. of pro ferma Corp. IT. (Issue 4)

To adjust pro-forma accum depr for effluent disposal. (Issue 4)

To adjust pro-forma accum depr for misc plant equipment. (Issue 4}
Total

Working Capital
To reflect the appropriate working capital allowance. (Issue 21)

($423)
(80,000)
(27,120)

($107.542)

($101)
1,250
534
$1.683

(§2.5501

- 458 -



LAz VA5 25 1732%] %G5S ¢ wmey jo ajey 0l
[T L g o T T M SIE POl TS TOCCET 13 aseg o)ey 6
[ord: 4% 06t6lcs  (0568% 4574 543 TISTPTIS I3RS BEs Ty swoou| Bugessdp ¢
G86'659% L6 8P1S ¥P0L1GE 0928128 v0E'62L% PIIvETS 065 v69% asuadx3 Bupesado jejor 2
68L68 99€Z¢e | 97822) {2067 1v1) 9z¢ 69 11566 (G81°92) Saxe] awodu| 9
86969 G169l £80°cS {LeL'se) lLz'8L 62L'se ga0'ey SwIodU| uey | Jaylp sexe] g
0 0 0 0 1] 0 uopezyotuy ¥
Z6L'1S1 TEL' LS (862'L) 06G'€SL vee's 9ge'avl uonevaidag ¢
orL'elc8 ov.'8.c$ {gzv'6ve) ' ZAN AL 0v8'86$ Pee'6Zes soUeusjuiel g uojesadp g
sosuadxg Bunesado
%6¢ L8
508688 €€ 89ES vIvievs (T0S"16F3) (FCRALE 1800ZF% ¥68¢57% :sonueaay Bugesadp |
mwmw
o
B 7 :
=8 ) L0/LEfZ) PapuUJ 1ea) )so)
s 2 w\s._.m_‘ow.m owhe“own suopesadQ Jajemaisem Jo Juswiajeyg
M S g-F "ON sinpayog SE8S Yyinog/4ny
g U
[
[a ]

-459 -



Docket No. 080121-WS
Date: February 11, 2009

AUF/South Seas
Adjustment to Operating Income
Test Year Ended 12/31/07

Schedule 4-C

Docket No. 080121-WS

-

O oo~ ,MWg b W -

BN -

D h W aa

Operating Revenues

Remove requested interim revenue increase.
To reflect appropriate annualized revenue adjustment. (Issue 30)
Total

Qperation & Maintenance Expenses

Stipulated Issue 33.

To reflect the appropriate pro forma expenses. (issue 34)

Stipulated Issue 35.

Sfipulated Issue 37.

To remove image enhancing advertising expense. (Issue 38)

To remove lobbying and acquisition expenses. (Issue 39)

To remove executive risk insurance expense. (Issue 40)

To remove below-the-line expenses. (Issue 48)

To refiect the appropriate bad debt expense. (Issue 50)

To reflect the appropriate rate case expense. (Issue 52)

To reflect appropriate normalization adjustments. (Issue 53)

To reflect the appropriate pro forma expenses. (Issue 54)
Total

Depreciation Expense
To reflect app. Dep. Expense for proforma Corporate iT. (Issue 4)

To adjust pro-forma depr for effluent disposal. (Issue 4)

To adjust pro-forma depr for misc plant equipment. (Issue 4)

To reflect the appropriate test year depreciation expense. (Issue 55)
Total

Taxes Other Than Income

RAFs on revenue adjustments above.

To remove below-the-line payroll taxes. (Issue 48)

To reflect appropriate normalization adjustments. {Issue 53)

To reflect the appropriate pro forma payroll taxes. (Issue 54)

To reflect the appropriate pro-forma property taxes. (issue 57)
Totat

Income Taxes
To adjust to test year income tax expense.

N/A
N/A

N/A
N/A
N/A
N/A
N/A
N/A
N/A
N/A
N/A
N/A
N/A
N/A

N/A
N/A

($451,501)
o

{3451.5010

($21)
(58)
{1,057)
(36)
2
(84)
(21)
(39.656)
(7.619)
35
(142)
768

(£40.428)

$17
(1,250)
(534)
(31)
(31.708)

($20,318)
(3,034)
(@

(15)
(1.765)
(525.131)

($141.902)

- 460 -




Docket No. 080121-WS
Date: February 11, 2009

0%G 058 B6G 958 T¥6 LIS aseq ajey
JIS AN} {6£97T) 9/0'%1 9.0t 0 aouemolly iended Bunjopp
Sev'L 092 5zZZ'L {(v¥2) 699/ V1D jo uoneziiowry
{egL'9l) 0 {cgL'al) 0 (egL'oL) avID
{(802'¢) (6¢) {691'¢) £25'G (z69'8) uoyiepaidaq pajejnwnady
(162'8) (089'2) (£90'1) (£90'1) 0 sjuauodwoy [njasy) pue pasn-uoN
LEO'L 0 L80'L 0 1801 siybiy puei pue pue
850'zes {€96'9L%) 129'8¥$ LLE'0TS 0i€'ges 30IAIBG Ul e d
1ea) 38 sjust Ann 194 sjuaw Aunn uonduoseq
pajsnlpy -snlpy lea) 3s9] -Jsnlpy lod
JTLTS yeis paisnipy Ann Jeap 359
L0/1€/ZL popul Jea) 1s0}

SM-LZ1080 "ON 32)420(Q

V-¢ "ON 2|npayodg

aseg ajey Jajep Jo enpayos
spuejybiH suyor 3s/4nv

-461 -



Docket No. 080121-WS
Date: February 11, 2009

AUF/St. Johns Highlands Schedule No. 3-C
Adjustments to Rate Base Docket No. 060368-WS
Test Year Ended 12/31/07
Plant [n Service
1 To reflect the appropriate amount of pro forma Corp. IT. {Issue 4) {$524) N/A
To reflect the appropriate amount of pro forma meters. (Issue 4) 16,039 NiA
Total ($16,563) N/A
Non-used and Useful
To reflect net non-used and useful adjustment. (Issues 7 and 10) {$7.690) NA
Accumulated Depreciation
1 To reflect the appropriate amt. acc. Depr. of pro forma Corp. IT. (Issue 4) ($163) N/A
2 To reflect the appropriate amt. acc. depr. of pro forma meters. (Issue 4) 124 N/A
Total (539 N/A
Accumulated Amortization of CIAC
Stipulated Issue 15. $260 A
Working_Capital
To reflect the appropriate working capital allowance. {Issue 21) ($2.639) NA

- 462 -



Docket No. 080121-WS
Date: February 11, 2009

LAz L4

[30044 BO8TCS

TZ8TS (XA 3] 007 €3 [(3243;
£89°02% BE019) AAN ¥4 EreEes)
198 €eB RTTMY 002
209't (o) zzL') {99}
L9v L9v 0

162°L 15Z'L (z68)
L6¥'9LS 16¥'91% (51L9'L$)

%22 01"
€652 695'C$) 7c1'ses (880%%)

CEVET4S

L8
134 4

Zil'gl$

BLV¥S
ve9)
956
L9Y
092}

0£6'1$

€8¢

28L'91$

winay Jo ey 0i

asegeley ¢

awoou) Bugesadp ¢
asuadx3g bupesado B30 /
saxe] SweoL) 9

alIoJU} UBY | JaYI0) Saxe] G
uoneziyowy 14

uonealdeq ¢

soueUajUIR) B uoReladD Z
sasuadxg Sunesadp

:sanuaady Bugeledp |

SM-LZ1L080 "ON o203
V-b "ON 2|npay2g

L0/LE/Z1 PApU3 Jed) 358
suonesadQ Jolepp Jo JuswdjelS
spuejybiy suyor 1s/4ny

- 463 -




Docket No. 080121-WS
Date: February 11, 2009

AUF/St. Johns Highlands
Adjustment to Operating Income
Test Year Ended 12/31/07

Schedule 4-C

Docket No. 080121-WS

[ -

@~ Db WK -

— ek
N =0 Y

N b wpNn o

D AW =

Operating Revenues
Remove requested final revenue increase.

To reflect appropriate annualized revenue adjustiment. (Issue 30)
To reflect the appropriate miscellaneous service revenues. (lssue 31)
Total

Operation and Mainlenance Expenses
Stipulated Issue 33.

Remove miscellaneous non-utility expenses. (Issue 34)

Stipulated Issue 35.

Stipulated Issue 37.

To remove image enhancing advertising expense. (issue 38)

To remove iobbying and acquisition expenses. (Issue 39)

To remove executive risk insurance expense. {Issue 40)

To remove below-the-line expenses. (issue 48)

To reflect the appropriate bad debt expense. (Issue 50)

To reflect the appropriate rate case expense. (Issue 52}

To reflect appropriate normalization adjustments. {Issue 53)

To reflect the appropriate pro forma expenses. (Issue 54)
Total

Depreciation Expense - Net
To reflect the appropriate Dep. Exp. for Pro Forma Corporate IT. (Issue 4)

To reflect the appropriate Dep. Exp. for Pro Forma Meters. (Issue 4}
To reflect non-used and useful depreciation expense. {Issues 7 and 10)
To reflect the appropriate test year depreciation expense. (Issue 55}
Stipulated Issue 56.

Total

Taxes Other Than Income

RAFs on revenue adjustments above.

To remave Non-U&U property taxes. (issues 7 and 10)

To remove below-the-line payroll taxes. (Issue 48)

To reflect appropriate normalization adjustments. (issue 53)

To reflect the appropriate pro forma payroll taxes. (Issue 54)

To reflect the appropriate pro-forma property taxes. (lssue 57)
Total

Income Taxes

To adjust to test year income tax expense.

($4.184)
0

98
{$4.086)

{$33)
(85)
(32)
(58)

(3)

(134)
(34)

(228)
227
189

(227)

(1.198)

$40
(124)
(248)
(46)
(617)
(3892)

($184)
(142}
(7
(0)
(23)
(269)
(§636)

($200}

- 464 -




Docket No. 080121-WS
Date: February 11, 2009

[o[- VAL 1 (820°¢C3) T4 WES tIGES TTE VS aseg ajey
ELT eve LIV LIET1 0 souemollv [e3ided Bupiom
2551 901 o't (92) 2zs°L OVID j0 uoneziuowy
(818°6) 0 (g18'S) 0 (818'G) VIO
{zog's) bl (ci.e'®) gL (889'8) uoljeaidaq pajeNWnooy
{eov) (€1) {0sP) (0st) 0 Sjuau0dwos) |NJ3SM pUB Pasn-UON
8 0 ¥8 0 ¥8 sjubly pue pue pue
899°LL$ (068'19) 895'6L$ P A LT LS S0IAIBG Ul Jueld

Jedj 3sal sjuaw Ann Jed sjusw Amn uondirasaq

paisnipy -Jsnipy 1eaj jsaL -Jsnipy 19d

Beis yeis paisnipy Annn Jea) )se)

SM-121080 "ON 124200

V-€ "ON 3Inpaydg

L0/LEMTL PApuT Jeay isa)
aseg ajey 19 JO 3|NpaYyog
ulejunNoW suo0lg/4NY

- 465 -



Docket No. 080121-WS
Date: February 11, 2009

AUF/Stone Mountain Schedule No. 3-C
Adjustments to Rate Base Docket No. 080121-WS
Test Year Ended 12/31/07

Plant In Service

1 To reflect the appropriate amount of pro-forma corp.IT. (Issue 4) ($50) N/A
To reflect the appropriate amount of pro-forma meters. (Issue 4) 1,840 N/A
Total ($1.890) N/A
Non-used and Useful
To reflect net non-used and useful adjustment. {Issue 10) ($13) N/A
Accumulated Depreciation
1 To reflect the appropriate amt. acc. depr. of pro-forma corp. IT. (Issue 4) ($17) N/A
2 To reflect the appropriate amt. acc. depr. of pro-forma meters. (Issue 4) 28 N/A
Total $11 NA

Accumulated Amortization of CIAC
Stipulated Issue 15. $106 N/A

Working Capital
To refiect the appropriate working capital allowance. (Issue 21) ($243) N/A

- 466 -



Docket No. 080121-WS
Date: February 11, 2009

A7 WA %56 c5- %008 TOE LI E- winay Jo sley ol

B6I5% B675% S ZA WA TIEPS asegoley §
17373 0t 5% [Ces1:623) 26+ %) 5ea% ¥res B6IF%) awodsuj bugesadp g
Girels ZI9cS 79868 (95Z¢s) OELELS geces v67'6% asuadx3 Bunesedp 1ej0) £
60¢C 012'¢ {100°¢) {Z6ze) 96¢ 60ce (€10T) Saxe | swody| 9
a8'lL oy #80°L (zZew ols'} £EL'L £8¢ SLIOoU| Uey) JeyjO sexel S
1201 LZo'L 6.6 A4 Zr 0 uonezipoLuy b
005 005 (1zD (%44 9/2 S uopepaidag ¢
e rA S BSZ'0LS {967%) G55°0LS (¥zy'1$) 626'L1$ adueusjuley B uojesed) 7
sasuadxy Bupesado
%0.°844
S 2E6'8% 866 ¥% (2G778%) TS 09778% 96673 :sanuaAay Bunesedp |

L0/1E1T) papul jeaj 3sa)
SM-1LZ1080 "ON 1900(Q SuoyeIadQ J81EM JO JUBWAEIS
V' ON JINPRHOS ulejunow auoIg/4NY

- 467 -



Docket No. 080121-WS
Date: February 11, 2009

AUF/Stone Mountain
Adjustment to Operating Income
Test Year Ended 12/31/07

Schedule 4-C
Docket No. 080121-WS

20N hsWwN

—_ =

W N =

DL AW N -

Operating Revenues

Remove requested final revenue increase.
To reflect appropriate annualized revenue adjustment. (Issue 30)
To reflect the appropriate miscellaneous service revenues. {issue 31)
Total
Operation and Maintenance Expenses
Stipulated Issue 33.
Remove miscellaneous non-utility expenses. (Issue 34)
Stipulated Issue 37.
To remove image enhancing adverlising expense. (Issue 38)
To remove lobbying and acquisition expenses. {Issue 39)
To remove executive risk insurance expense, (Issue 40)
To remove below-the-line expenses. (Issue 48)
To reflect the appropriate bad debt expense. (Issue 50)
To reflect the appropriarte rate case expense. (Issue 52)
To reflect appropriate normalization adjustments. (Issue 53)
To reflect the appropriate pro forma expenses. (Issue 54)
Total
Depreciation Expense
To refiect appropriate amt of depr exp. pro-forma copr. IT. (Issue 4)
To reflect appropriate amt of depr exp. pro-forma meters. (Issue 4)
To reflect non-used and usefu! depreciation expense. (Issue 10)
Stipulated Issue 56.
Total
Amortization

Reflect appropriate regulatory asset from Capped Interim Rates. (Issue 73)

Taxes Other Than Income
RAFs on revenue adjustments above.
To remove Non-URU property taxes. (Issue 10)
To remove below-the-line payroll taxes. (Issue 48)
To reflect appropriate normalization adjustments. (Issue 53)
To remove pro forma payroll taxes. (Issue 54)
To reflect the appropriate property taxes. (Issue 57)
Total

income Taxes
To adjust to test year income tax expense.

($8,758)
0
0

(38.708)

($3)
(9)
(6}
(0}

(14
&)

(24)

(109)
24
(24)

(128)

$5
(28)
(H
{196)
(8221}

$979

($394)
@

@

©

2
1)
(2432)

($432)

N/A
N/A
N/A

N/A
N/A
N/A
MN/A
N/A
N/A
N/A
N/A
N/A
N/A
N/A

N/A
N/A
N/A
N/A
N/A

N/A
N/A
N/A
N/A
N/A
N/A

- 468 -




Docket No. 080121-WS
Date: February 11, 2009

oS 0L13 (C7A:1289) EIITS [§Z: 131203 307963 esegojey ||
9952L {Zgoel) €09'88 €09'88 0 2ouemo||y [euded Buiiom 6
29L°16 0 Z9.'L6 610°G £hL'98 OVID jo uonezipowy 9
(226'v29) 0 (LL6'v29) 0 (L16'V29) MO S
(£02'980°}) (06.'62) (£16'950')) $86'08 {zos'erL'L) uoperosideq pelenuwnoay ¢
(865'Lv6) (6z6'v1) (€e9'0Z6) (££9'0Z6) 0 syuauodwoy |njasn pue pesn-uoN €
62L'0L 0 6LL'0) 0 61L'0) sjybily pue pue pueq g
10L'8¥9'Z$ {rzo'ees) GTL'VEL'TS 799'001$ £90'v€9'C$ SOIBG Ul ueld |

Jea) is9) sjusw Aunn Jed sjusw Ainn uonduasaq

pajsnipy -isnfpy Jeap 3sal -1snfpy 1ad

yeis yeis pajsnipy Ausn deg) isat

SM-L21080 "ON 1200

v-£ "ON 8Inpaydg

LO/LEITL Popu3 Jeap 3s0
aseg ajey JAJeA JO 9INpPaLs
S|ItH Auung/iny

- 469 -



Docket No. 080121-WS
Date: February 11, 2009

seT o0 K [£=]] AP A% 3] TZIEers CI061%) T erls aseg ajey
056'02 {2585) 708792 208'9¢ 0 souemolly [(ejided Bupiiom
2GSl 0 Z8S'1 (z2) viG°) OVID Jo uonezpiowy
(e8v'2) 0 {e8t'2) 0 (€8¥°C) VIO
(660'v6¥) (zLe) {Leg'cey) {g98'c) (z96'L8p) uoneivsidaq pajeinwnody
(228'29) {8£6'6) (¥88'Z8) {r88'28) 0 sjusuodion) |NJasM pue pasn-uoN
£8Y'y 0 £8¥'y 0 £er'y sjubry pue pue pue’
£8£'889¢ (560°1$) 8.y'6£9% 968°CI$ 785'929% 92118 Ul jue|d

Jeap 1s91 sjuauw Ann led sjusw Anan uonduosaq

parsnipy -)snlpy Jes ) JsoL -ysn(py led

yels yeis pelsnipy Ainn Jeap 1891

SM-1Z1080 'ON 193200
g-t "ON 2npaydg

LO/18/ZL popug Jeaj 3sa)
aseg 9jey J9JEMIISEAA JO I NpPayIs
siiiH Auung/iny

- 470 -



Docket No. 080121-WS
Date: February 11, 2009

AUF/Sunny Hilis Schedule No. 3-C
Adjustments to Rate Base Docket No. 080121-WS
Test Year Ended 12/31/07
Plant In Service
1 To reflect the appropriate amount of pro forma Corp IT. {Issue 4) ($3,146) ($1,095)
2 To reflect the appropriate amount of pro forma meters. (Issue 4) (89,353) o
3 To reflect the appropriate amount to replace Water Pump. {Issue 4) 6,475 o]
Total ($86.024) {$1.095)
Non- n eful
To reflect net non-used and useful adjustment. (Issues 10 and 11) {$14.925) (59.938)
Accumul Depreciation
1 To reflect the appropriate amount of pro forma Corp IT. (Issue 4) ($942) ($272)
To reflect the appropriate amount of pro forma meters. {Issue 4) (224) $0
3  To reflect the appropriate amount to replace Water Pump. {Issue 4) (28,624) 80
Totat ($29.790) (§272)
Working Capital
To reflect the appropriate working capital allowance. (Issue 21) {$16.0371) (35.8582)

-471 -



Docket No. 080121-WS
Date: February 11, 2009

VAT PAG0E %ES L
3850115 T 0TS TFEIITS
ToEers 52RO 1)) (AR Z43) 6L
617 €8s ¥ES6% 988'tLTs G988 1P 16275628
%19 £Ive (VACHA] (860ET) T8ETT

. Ovb'e 190'L 6LETY (065°c) GL6'SH
ozL'LL 0 oTL'LL 692’8 LS¥'E
Tre'ee 0 zre'se {L12) 696'eE
§52'c81$ 0% §6L'c8L8 (b29'Ti$) 6.€'06L$

%E9'8

98779673 IIGEeS 60T ELITS FrF ove) £GOBLES

(Lov's)

i5v'E

(eiv'ze)

Gov'avs

B0I7568
21
ovZ'89C$

LE0'19

vi6°LvL$

0095428

uinjay jo sjey QL

eseg a)ey 6

swoou| Bupesado ¢
asuadx3 Bunelado ejol /
S9XE| B0y 9

aWOodU| UBLY] JALRO SoXe] S
uopeziowy  §

uonepaldeg €

aoueUBUIRI B UchEled) 4
sasuadxgy Bugetadp

:sonuaaay Bunesadg |

12

SM-1T1080 "ON 13200

V-F 'ON 8i9payasg

10/1€/2) pepu3 Jes) 1sa)
suogesadQ Jajem Jo Juswelels

S|IIH Auung/dny

-472 -



Docket No. 080121-WS
Date: February 11, 2009

5565018
POTes
T90°EeTS
4K
890°¢l
8.5'0}
PEY'SL

151°08%

CEIAE

Tev el %E08
TO550TS TeTECTS
ZTI ey (TeFBes) folefelcid
868813 €oL 701§ €18619) 9I6°cTIS
G691 (YA, 6T ZT) AN Z
£01'C 596'0L (L¥6'2) ZIe'eL
0 81501 186'6 166
0 vEY'GL (eri'v) 9/5'61
0$ 151'08$ (£19'v$) v1L'v8$
%2L'SS
GELO¥S 0E5v8% WEZ6v%) (ZEEAE

166
P60'E

{r1S've)

CEREES

S99°001§
ek
ovs'e

0

zer'ol

882'69¢

6687983

wnay Jo ajey 0l

aseg ajey 6

awoou| Bunesadg g
asuadxg BupesadQ feyoL  /
sexe awoou| 9

awoouj ueyl YO sexer G
uopezijowy ¢

uoietdaidag ¢

sueuduel B uoneisdo Z
sesuadx3 Bupelsadp

:sanuaAsy Bupesedo |

SM-1Z1080 "ON 12420Q
8-¢ "ON 3Inpayag

L0/1€/ZT) popu3z lea) 3sa]

suopeladQ 19)emalSe JO JusLuBle)S

siiiy Auung/dny

- 473 -



Docket No. 080121-WS
Date: February 11, 2009

AUF/Sunny Hills
Adjustment to Operating Income
Test Year Ended 12/31/07

Schedule 4-C

Docket No. 080121-WS

N =

0o~ b WN -

R e
W N -0

O WN =

DB WN =

Operating Revenue
Remove requested final revenue increase.

To reflect Commission's proposed annualized revenue adjustment.
To reflect the appropriate miscetlaneous service revenues. (Issue 31)
Total

Ogperation and Maintenance Expenses
Stipulated Issue 5

Stipulated 1ssue 33.

Remove miscellaneous non-utility expenses. {Issue 34)

Stipulated Issue 35.

Stipulated Issue 37.

To remove image enhancing advertising expense. (Issue 38)

To remove lobbying and acquisition expenses. (issue 39)

To remove executive risk insurance expense. (Issue 40)

To remove below-the-line expenses. (Issue 48)

To reflect the appropriate bad debt expense. (Issue 50}

To reflect the appropriate rate case expense. {Issue 52)

To reflect appropriate normalization adjustments. (Issue 53)

To reflect the appropriale pro forma expenses. {Issue 54)
Total

Depreciation Expense
To reflect the appropriate amt of depr exp. for pro forma Corp IT. (Issue 4)

To reflect appropriate amt of depr exp. for pro forma meters. (Issue 4)

To refiect the appropriate amt. of depr. exp. for Water Pump. (Issue 4)

To reflect non-used and useful depreciation expense. (Issue 10 and 11}

To reflect the appropriate test year depreciation expense. (Issue 55)
Total

Amortization .
Reflect appropriate regulatory asset from Capped Interim Rates. (issue 73)

Taxes Other Than Income

RAFs on revenue adjustments above.

To remove Non-U8&U property taxes. {issues 10 and 11)

To remove below-the-line payroil taxes. (Issue 48)

To reflect appropriate normalization adjustments. (Issue 53}

To reflect the appropriate pro forma payroll taxes. (Issue 54)

To reflect the appropriate pro-forma property taxes. {Issue 57)
Total

Income Taxes
To adjust to test year income tax expense.

($328)
(191)
(495)
(429)
(338)

(16}
(774)
(194)

{1,316)

(1,274)

992

{1,313)

(6,947)

($12.624)

$224
224
624
{1,022)
267
{217

$8.269

{$2,090)
695
(101)
(1)
(135)
(1,964)
(33,596}

(£13.698)

($49,234)
0
0

(£40.234)

$0
(58)
(154)

(98)
)]
(225)
(56}
(382)
(1,337)
127
(381)
2,053
($4.617)

$50
0
0
(4.109)
(83)
84.142)

$9.5687

(52,216)
(638)
(29)

(0}

{39)
(25)
(52.947)

(£17.694)

-474 -




Docket No. 080121-WS
Date: February 11, 2009

EB66VCT 9A% 201 73] 0070623 BTLOVS Z896PCS asegayey ||
Ove61 (65C6) 66062 8606¢ 0 aouemoily [endeD Bupopy 6
Lee'ey 0£8'Z Lev'Ov (e£2) oeL'ov OVID Jo uoneziowy g
(020'89) 0 {020'89) 0 (020'89) VIO §
{(vit'28) (216) (265°19) £9¢'6) (0z6'02L) ucpeaidaq pajeinunody ¢
(zet'19) (#10'7) (8.v'68) (824'65) 0 sjusuodwoy [njasn pue pasn-uoN ¢
0 0 0 0 0 sibiy puepue puey Z
Z8.'89€$ (£L01€$) 698'66€$ L96'L5$ 268'LvES 0BG Ul uBld |

lea) jsa) sjusLL Aunn 1ed sjuaw Aupn uondussaq

paysnipy -Jsnipy 1es) 1so) -snipy lod

e yers paisnipy Amn lea) 3say

SM-1Z1080 "ON 19%20(Q
V-€ "ON 3npaydg

LO/LEIZ)L popul Jea) jsd)
aseq ojey Jajepp JO a|npaydg
aupabuelrdny

- 475 -



Docket No. 080121-WS
Date: February 11, 2009

AUF/Tangerine Schedule No. 3-C
Adjustments to Rate Base Docket No. 080121-WS
Test Year Ended 12/31/07

-

Plant in Service
To reflect the appropriate amount of pro forma Corp. IT. (Issue 4)
To reflect the appropriate amount of pro forma meters. (Issue 4)

Total

Non-used and Useful
To reflect net non-used and useful adjustment. (issue 10)

Accumulated Depreciation
To reflect the appropriate amt. acc. Depr. of pro forma Corp. IT. (Issue 4)
To reflect the appropriate amt. ace. depr. of pro forma meters. (Issue 4)

Total

Accumulated Amortization of CIAC
Stiplulated Issue 15.

Working Capital
To reflect the appropriate working capital allowance. (Issue 21)

($1,733)
(29.344)

($31.0770

(£2.014)

{$432)
(484)

N/A
N/A

e
> >

E E El

- 476 -




Docket No. 080121-WS
Date: February _11 2009

TN 24 t966ves

BATB1% BI0%es  (0806LY) 006 ¢v3)

9078118 85¢9¢% Iv¥Z6% [ ZA 7))

2206 geeee GIEFPL) (€69's2)

£50'61 T26'T ocL'ol {zLt'9)

0 0 0

pee'zl XA o¥e

162'84$ LBZ'8LS (589'a$)
%2588

G6C 8ELS 8E6 798 IGEELS (6¥1c8d)

9697CE IS

¥60°C1

286'08%

905 951§

¥9s'e

86€'02$

99¢€Z8%

vev'sis
(908)
9li'9

0

0gs'e

v85'09%

oviviS

uinjay Jo NeY Q1

eseg ajey 6

swoou| Gupesedg g
asuadxg Bupeladp 1oL 2
saxe | auosuj 9

BLW00Uj UBY | JBYIO SexXed G
uoHeziowy 14

uoneoaidag Y

asveuduRl B uckeladO Z
sasuadxg Bunesadp

:senueasy Bupeiadp |

nba

SM-1.ZE080 "ON 184200
V-¥ "ON 9|npayog

LO/LE/ZL Papuz Jesp )se)
suopesadQ J9IEM JO JuIUES
aunabue/ny

- 477 -



Docket No. 080121-WS
Date: February 11, 2009

AUF/Tangerine
Adjustment to Operating Income
Test Year Ended 12/31/07

Schedule 4-C

Docket No. 080121-WS

-

SV OMAWN

- a
W N =

BW R -

Db WM

Operating Revenues

Remove requested interim revenue increase.

To reflect appropriate annualized revenue adjustment. (Issue 30)

To reflect the appropriate miscellaneous service revenues. (Issue 31)
Total :

Cperation and Maintenance Expenses

Stipulation Issue 5.

Stipulated Issue 33,

To reflect the appropriate pro forma expenses. (Issue 34)

Stipulated Issue 35,

Stipulated |ssue 37.

To remove image enhancing advertising expense. (Issue 38)

To remove lobbying and acquisition expenses. (Issue 39}

To remove executive risk insurance expense. {Issue 40)

To remove below-the-line expenses. (Issue 48)

To reflect the appropriate bad debt expense. (Issue 50)

To reflect the appropriate rate case expense. (Issue 52)

To reflect appropriate normalization adjustments. (Issue 53)

To reflect the appropriate pro forma expenses. (Issue 54}
Total

Depreciation Expense

To reflect app. Dep. Expense for proforma Corporate IT. {Issue 4)

To reflect app. Dep. Expense for proforma meters. (Issue 4)

To reflect net non-used and useful adjustment. (Issue 10)

To reflect the appropriate test year depreciation expense. (lssue 55)
Total

Taxes Other Than Income
RAFs on revenue adjustments above,
To reflect net non-used and useful adjustment. (Issue 10)
To remove below-the-line payroll taxes. {Issue 48)
To reflect appropriate normalization adjustments. (Issue 53}
To reflect the appropriate pro forma payroll taxes. (Issue 54)
To reflect the appropriate property taxes. (Issue 57)

Total

Income Taxes
To adjust to test year income tax expense.

{$83,149)
0
140

(383,140

($178)
(88)
(238)
(213)
(155)

(356)
(89)
(605)
(3,334)
203
(271)
(3,353)

$79
484
(195)
(129}
$240

($3,742)
{1.726)
(46)

(1}

(62)
(535)
$6.112)

(325,603}

N/A
N/A
N/A

N/A
N/A
N/A
N/A
N/A
N/A
N/A
N/A
N/A
N/A
N/A
N/A
NiA

N/A
N/A
N/A
NIA

N/A
N/A
N/A
N/A
N/A,
N/A

-478 -




Docket No. 080121-WS
Date: February 11, 2009

£¢e oo% (20 ETs) G663 0IF 0% Gor 655 aseg ajey
vy 08r'e) 0267L 0Z68'L 0 30ueMO||Y [EYdeD Bunpiom
901'6. L0t 660'8.% {o£2) Lee'ss 2V Jo uoteZIOWY
{99v'06) 0 {oov'06%) 0 {99¥'06) VIO
(€ge'02)) 6 (z98'021$) (06g")) (ZLr'6L)) uoljerpsidaq pajeinwnddy
(916'2) oz (e¥6'2) (zv6'2) 0 sjusuodwio) |nyasn pue pasn-uoN
0 0 0% 0 0 sjybiy pue pue pue
Z16'961$ (89Z'L1$) 081'80Z¢ 8LLLLS Z90'L6LS S0IAIS Ul JUBlg
leo) jsol sjuaw Amn sed sjusw Amn uonduoaseq
pajsnipy -}snipy leaj )sal -)snipy lad
jeis yeis paisnipy Anin Jeaj 3sol

SM-1Z1080 "ON 13320Q

¥-£ "ON 8|Npayog

LO/LETL pepugl Jes) 1se)
aseg ajey JaJep JO 9|NPBYIS
SPOOM 8y

-479 -



Docket No. 080121-WS
Date: February 11, 2009

8-€ 'ON 3Inpayog

§24 B 773 [{era 2019 [ zAl L BFTIS TZ8 888 aseg ajey
£ap'6 (€8€¢) o¥eTH av8Cl 0 asuemolly [eyded Bupop
986'19 0 986'19 (01} 966'L9 V(D Jo uonezijowy

(§21'¥9) 0 (G219} 0 (G21'v9) V1D

(880'¢c6) (58) (£00'c6) (916'2) (£80'08) uoneivaidaq pajenwinody
(620's) (82€'1) (159'c) (Lg9'e) 0 sjusuodwio?) [nJasn pue pasn-uoN
005'Z 0 0062 4] 008’2 sjybry puen pue pue
191'82L% (625%) or.'8Z1L$ 6G1'GS 186'€Z1$ 891M9G Ul Jueld

Jea) 1s9) sjuaw Annn sed sjuew Amnn uondussag
paysnipy -ysnipy Jea) 1s9) -¥snipy led
Hels yeis paisnipy Aunn Jeaj 1s9)
LO/LEIZL popu3 Jea ), 1se ]
SM~LZ1080 "ON 18320Q aseg 9jey 19)eMIISEAA JO ANPaYIg

SPOOM 23U

- 480 -



Docket No. 080121-WS
Date: February 11, 2009

The Woods
Adjustments to Rate Base
Test Year Ended 12/31/07

Schedule No. 3-C
Docket No. 080121-WS

-

Plant In Service

To reflect the appropriate amount of pro forma Corp. IT. {Issue 4}

To reflect the appropriate amount of pro forma meters. (Issue 4)
Totat

Non-used and Useful

To reflect net nen-used and useful adjustment

Accumulated Depreciation

To reflect the appropriate amt. acc.depr. of pro forma Corp. {T. {Issue 4)

To reflect the appropriate amt. acc. depr. of pro forma meters. (Issue 4)
Total

Accumulated Amortization of CIAC
Stipulated Issue 15.

Working Capital
Yo reflect the appropriate working capital allowance. {(Issue 21)

(5598)
{10.670)
(311.268)

326

(392}
101

(§579)
0

(3570

- 481 -




Docket No. 080121-WS
Date: February 11, 2009

LA AN /Y- . %86 OC- winjay jo ajey 01

2L 098 fotaAf1e)S 56673 TSr 643 eseg ajey 6
E60 53 0EG 088 [ €] 24 3] [CTAMTE) 06253 A 71K (24 A 4%3; swooy| Bupetedp g
96C 69 9z70¢% 059895 806°815) g€ 29% £o8'1¢% GI9GES asuadx3 Bupesadp ej0L £
ZEE ¢ Ocr8l (880°91) BLL61) TE0°€ £98°01 (¢33 SaXe] Swoou| g
£8.'8 508'2 aL¥'9 (082 9G6'8 182'9 S/4'2 sWwooU| uBYL JBYlO sexe] &
698'6 0 6986 6986 0 0 0 uojezijowy ¢
655'v 0 655’ (21L0'2) 9/6'0 189'2 {(soL‘L) uoneaidsg S
cLe'ers 03 cL8'ers (zZoL's$) G/6'8v$ 8£6'0$ LEP'TYS soueuduie g uonesed) ¢

sosuadx3 Bunesado

%66°022

W A ZE] 95z 16§ P61 €28 #£905%) 828°¢i% 529058 [T4%4 isenuaAasy Bupesado |

L0/LS/T) POPUT JeaA JSOL

SM-IZ1080 "ON 194200 suopjeledg Jajem JO JUBWINRLS

V=¥ 'ON 3[npaydsg SPOOM 84

- 482 -



Docket No. (080121-WS
Date: February 11, 2009

U570 TED C5- %161 6L o uwmay jo ayey 0l

[ z4: 827 [ 24: K37 BF 053 TZEEES esegajey 6
EIGEs Ko jer4 3 [OF4M 4] (744 3] T00 7% P4 AYAS [t 4 WARS] awoouj Bugessdp g
€1919% JANA:TES 16Eers (#6613 1697¢9 IE8vs ¥Sg8iES asuadx3 Bupesedo R30L £
8197 68191 (25¢1) {1os7al) 6c6'} 966 ¢l Z90 1) Sexe] swWoduj 9
£TT'6 120T 961'¢ (9g1'2) zee's Z6¢'t ov6 alWodu| ueY} JaylQ soxel G
4T A 0 $62'C ¥62'¢ 0 0 0 uoljeziyowy ¥
166'9 0 166'9 (z8) €20'L 6.2's ¥6.'1 uoneaidaqg €
L18Y'ShS 0% 181'GPS {(0:8'2%) 1GE'8¥S 0/L°2% [81'9p% soueusjuie *® uonessdo F4

sasuadxy Bupelsedp

%6E 2T
921’698 0G0'GrE 9/002% (029'9p%) 969993 ¥orors FAX AT sonusasy Bunesadp |
-
B i
SM-121080 "ON 1920 suopesadQ 19)eMI)SEA JO JUSWDE)S
g% "ON 3Inpaydg SPOOAM U]

483 -



Docket No, 080121-WS
Date: February 11, 2009

The Woods
Adjustment to Operating Income
Test Year Ended 12/31/07

Schedule 4-C

Docket No. 080121-WS

kW N ROADONDO bW

DW=

Operating Revenues
Remove requested final revenue increase.

To reflect appropriate annualized revenue adjustment. (issue 30)
To reflect the appropriate miscelaneous service revenues. (Issue 31)
Totat

Operations and Maintenan: nse

Stipulated Issue 33.

Remove miscelianeous non-utility expenses. (lssue 34)

Stipulated Issue 35.

Stipulated Issue 37.

To remove image enhancing advertising expense. (Issue 38)

To remove lobbying and acquisition expenses. (Issue 39)

To remove executive risk insurance expense. {Issue 40)

To remove below-the-line expenses. (Issue 48)

To reflect the appropriate bad debt expense. {(lssue 50)

To reflect the appropriate rate case expense. (Issue 52)

To reflect appropriate normalization adjustments. (Issue 53}

To reflect the appropriate pro forma expenses. (Issue 54)
Total

Depreciation ns
To reflect the appropriate amt of depr exp. for pro forma Corp IT. {Issue 4)
To reflect appropriate amt of depr exp. for pro forma meters. (Issue 4)
To reflect non-used and useful depreciation expense. (Issue 10 and 11)
To refiect the appropriate test year depreciation expense. (Issue 55)
Stipulated Issue 56.

Total

Amortization
Reflect appropriate regulatory asset from Capped interim Rates. (Issue 73)

Taxes Other Than Income

RAFs on revenue adjustments above.

To remove Non-U&U property taxes. (Issues 10 and 11)

To remove below-the-line payroll taxes. (Issue 48)

To reflect appropriate normalization adjustments. (Issue 53)

To reflect the appropriate pro forma payroli taxes. (Issue 54)

To reflect the appropriate pro-forma property taxes. (Issue 57)
Total

Income Taxes
To adjust to test year income tax expense.

(550,809)

(319)
65)
(572)
(33)
(2)
77
(19
(130)
(3.189)
(154)
{(130)
{770}

($2)
(101)
(14)
{35)
{1,866}
2.7

$9.869

($2.279)
19

(10)

{0)

(13)

(196)

{82.480)

(£19.119)

($47,151)
531

($2,008)
4

9

(0}

{12}
(12)
(52,136}

(316,501}

-484 -




Docket No. 080121-WS
Date: February 11, 2009

BPITESS BT ees) PREN I YA FPTE 86T 00T aseq ajey
T¥50¢ 621 07972 0I9°7Z 0 aouemo|ly [epded Bupop
rARA 4 061°} zT0'se (695) L65'6€ OVID §0 UOREZIIOWY
(z1L's¥) 0 (TLL'ey) 0 (Z1L'6¥) VIO
(518'58) (990'L) (672 'G) Gze'sl (p25'€L) uonersaidaq pejenunaoy
0 0 0 0 0 sjuauodwo?) |nJas pue pasn-uon
000'2 0 000'C 0 000'Z subiy pue pue pue
€26'G/T$ (£TZ'8T8) ori'voes 88€°25$ 85152 soIAIag Ul Jue|d

Jea) 1sel sjuew Amn sed sjuaw Aunn uonduosag

paisnipy -Jsnipy lea) jso) -isnlpy Jad

pels yeis pajsnipy Aan dea) 3sa)

SM-121080 "ON 18490(
V-¢ ON 9jnpayog

LO/LEITL POpUT Jeaj 1se)
aseg ajey JABM JO 8|Npayds
BYOWo |

- 485 -




Docket No. 080121-WS
Date: February 11, 2009

Tomoka Schadule No. 3-C
Adjustments to Rate Base Docket No. 080121-WS
Test Year Ended 12/31/07

Plant In Service
1 To reflect the appropriate amount of pro forma Corp. IT. (Issue 4) {$1,421) N/A
2 To reflect the appropriate amount of pro forma meters. {Issue 4} 26,803 N/A
Total ($28.223) N/A
Accumulated reciation
1 To reflect the appropriate amt. acc. Depr. of pro forma Corp. IT. {Issue 4) ($448) N/A
2 To reflect the appropriate amt. ace. depr. of pro forma meters, {Issue 4) (618) N/A
Total (81.066) NiA
Accumulated Amortization of CIAC
Stipulated Issue 15. : $1.190 B/A
Working Capital
To reflect the appropriate working capital allowance. {Issue 21) ($7.120) NIA

- 486 -



Docket No. 080121-WS
Date: February 11, 2009

AT %I6EC-

324 BPTEECS

TIZBIS 2K J 5 1) €14 WK )]

GBS EGLS ZPe 069 €5¢ €013 {Z66€9%}

GIve 0v.v¥ {Gee 9¢E) (88870%)

186'91 209'g 62811 (88'9)

0 0 0

18501 1860} (085°1)

£19'2118 €L9/L1S (o¥9'e$)
%C8 79

998113 %6 Pels  0LELPS [CTA T

TIT80%
2 T4

05’7913

LILT

A TACTARS

561 68is

[ 2085

71998

8L’y

FrANYA S

591PIS

8697068
{89022
LEL'S

0

BbY'L

9Z5'v0LS

wnay jo aley 0l

esegajed 6

awoou| Gugessdp g
asuadxg Buesadp [ej0] 2
saxe] swoou| 9

WOV UBL | JBYID) SAXE] 5
uopeziyowy ¢
uopeaidag £

2oueUzUIER § UoneIadD Z
sasuadxg Bupeiadp

:senuaAdy Bupesadg |

L0/VE/T) popu3 lesp 18
SM-1Z1080 "ON 38)420Q suoneladp JsJeM JO JUBWISIR)S
VY- 'ON 8npayog eyowo |

- 487 -



Docket No. 080121-WS
Date: February 11, 2009

Tomoka
Adjustment to Operating income
Test Year Ended 12/31/07

Schedule 4-C
Docket No. 080121-WS

@~ AR bE N =

BWN =

b whh -

Operating Revenues

Remove requested final revenue increase.

To reflect appropriate annualized revenue adjustment. {Issue 30)

To reflect the appropriate miscellaneous service revenues. (Issue 31)
Total

Operation and Maintenance Expenses

Stipulated Issue 5.

Stipulated Issue 33.

Remove miscellaneous non-ttility expenses. (Issue 34)

Stipulated Issue 35.

Stipulated Issue 37,

To remove image enhancing advertising expense. {Issue 38)

To remove lobbying and acquisition expenses. (lssue 39)

To remove executive risk insurance expense. (Issue 40)

To remove below-the-line expenses. (lssue 48)

To reflect the appropriate bad debt expense. (Issue 50)

To reflect the appropriate rate case expense. {Issue 52)

To reflect appropriate normalization adjustments. {Issue 53)

To refiect the appropriate pro forma expenses. {Issue 54)
Total

Depreciation Expense
To reflect the appropriate amt of depr exp. for pro forma Corp IT. (Issue 4)
To refiect appropriate amt of depr exp. for pro forma meters. (Issue 4)
Stipulated Issue 56.
To reflect the appropriate test year depreciation expense. (Issue 55)

Total

Taxes Other Than Income

RAFs on revenue adjustments above.

To remove below-the-line payroll taxes. {Issue 48}

To reflect appropriate normalization adjustments. (Issue 53)

To reflect the appropriate pro forma payroll taxes. {Issue 54)

To reflect appropriate pro forma property taxes. (Issue 57)
Total

Income Taxes
To adjust to test year income tax expense.

($169)
1)
(232)
{1,226)
(161)

(368)
(92}
(626)
(2,293)
538
(625)
{3.288)
($8.640)

$113

618
(2.197)
(125)
($1.590)

($6,382)
(48)

(M

{64)
(383}
(86.878)

(£46.888)

N/A
N/A
N/A
N/A
N/A
N/A
N/A
N/A
N/A
NIA
N/A
N/A
N/A

N/A
N/A
N/A
N/A

NIA
N/A
N/A
N/A

EE

- 488 -




Docket No. 080121-WS
Date: February 11, 2009

I98790%5 (T4 73] 266 7FES FAL: X115 GITTECS aseg ajey
GBE ¥ {6Z001) vivvS VIvvS 3} 80UBMO||Y [ENdRD) BUIOA
£28'G1 Z6l LES'SL €5 815'G1 OVID o uolezipowy
(L19'zy) 0 (1L9'Zp) 0 {Lig'zy) VIO
(056'8) (€15) (Lev'8) 850z} (56%°02) uoepaidsq paje|nnooy
0 0 0 0 0 sjuducdwo? [jas pue pasn-uoN
L6L'L 0 6L} 0 16L°L SjyBry pue pue puen
610'262$ (522'0€$) pirl'12e$ Z€0'05$ zheees S0IABS Ul JUe|d

leap isa) sjuaLy Aunn Jed sjueLl Amn uoiduasaqg

paisnipy -3snipy Jeaj )soL -Jsnlpy Jad

yelis yeis pajsnipy Ausn Jeaj 3sa)

SM-121080 "ON 19320Q
¥-£ "ON 3|npsyag

LO/LERL popu3z Jeap )sa ]
aseq ajey JoJepp JO INPaYIS
J9BLI3 ) BIOUSRA/4NY

- 489 -



Docket No. 080121-WS
Date: February 11, 2009

P06 16C5 (7443 £S1 7683 TEG TS 1296023 aseg ajey
Zo1'e9 0 Z91'C8 2919 0 souemo|ly jejider Bunpop
GLL'EL £9Z Z1S'eL GGl 1SE'EL OVID Jo uoneziuowy
(96¥'6€) 0 (96v'6¢) 0 {96v'6€) VIO
(690'2£2) {955) (€L5'9e2) (88.'2) (g2L'ee) uoneaidsq parenunady
0 0 0 0 0 sjuauodwo?) INyBs) pue pasn-UoN
09¥'C 0 09v'Z 0 09%'Z sjybry pue pue pue
£L0°067$ (556°L3) 820°Z6v$ £00'52$ GZ0'L9v$ aoAIag Ul JuBld

des ) 159 sjuew Amn ad sjuo Amn uolduosag

paysnipy “snlpy Jedp 3sal -“isnfpy 18d

yels yeis paysnipy Alnn Jea) isa)

SM-1Z1080 'ON 38)20Q
8-C "ON 3Inpayas

Z0/1€/Z) pepul Jeaj 1sa}

aseg ajey JIJEMaSEAA JO INPaYIS

aoklla] elduadeA/dNY

- 490 -




Docket No. 080121-WS
Date: February 11, 2009

AUF/Valencia Terrace
Adjustments to Rate Base
Test Year Ended 12/31/07

Schedule No. 3-C

Docket No, 080121-WS

N

Plant In Service

To reflect the appropriate amount of pro-forma corp. IT. (Issue 4)

To reflect the appropriate amount of pro-forma meters. (issue 4)

To reflect the appropriate amount of pro-forma SCADA . (Issue 4)
Total

Accumulated Depreciation

To reflect the appropriate amt. acc. depr. of pro-forma corp. IT. (Issue 4)

To reflect the appropriate amt. acc. depr. of pro-forma meters. (Issue 4)

To reflect the appropriate amount acc. Depr of pro-forma SCADA. (Issue 4}
Total

Accumulated Amortization of CIAC
Stipulated Issue 15.

Working Capitat
To reflect the appropriate working capital allowance. (Issue 21)

($1,960)
(3,765)
(25.000)
($30.725)

($569)
(639)
694

($513)

$192

($1,955)
N/A

]
(31.908)

($556)
N/A
0

{$556)

- 491 -




Docket No. 080121-WS
Date: February 11, 2009

L5794 %GE O vo18 %ov ¥ uiney jo ajey 0l
7589053 I58750E% 766 VS SITTESS oseg 91ey 6
1208243 [ YL Go0 TS [l 43 P01 214 [ 415 A E awoou| bugesedo ¢
P20'LLLS 050418 ¥20 v63 185.'8¢%) 28,7215 98¢ 6E% P6E €R% asuadx3 bupesado |ejol ;2
91011 £S1G1 ZI0%) (CTTAAN) 6.9¢l 98¢’z €69 saxe ] alloou) 9
55 L1 188'L 959'6 (g9z'c) 144-%4" 865 8be's aODU| UeL] Jayi( sexe] g
ovL'e orL'Z 0 ovL'e ovL'z 0 uonezZowyY
860'€L 660°¢1 152 8¥ra'cL 66L't 6+9'8 uonpeioaldaq ¢
90zT'cL$ 202'ts$ (596'2%) L2188 191°22% #00'65$ soueusuIel 2 uopeladQ Z

sasuadxg Bugesedp
%9t 'G¥
€21 GELS GoL¢r$ 866 Z6% {g22'85%) ¥81LGLS 019'25% ¥.GC68 :sanuaAey Bunesedp |
jueruasnbey  asealou Jeap 1se] SjuawW Ann 18d SjusLL Annn uonduasag
onuaAdy SNUAAIY paisnlpy -1snipy Jea) 1s9] -ysnfpy Jad
§e1s yeis pajsnipy Alnn Heap 159

SM-LZ1080 "ON J3320Q
V¥-¥ "ON 2|hpaydg

L0/LE/Z] PBpUT 1B3A 1S9
suonesado Jejep Jo Juawelelg
0B BIOUS|IRA/ANY

-492 -



Docket No. 080121-WS
Date: February 11, 2009

L/SZ A LA [74<10] %0 ¥ wimey jo ey 0L
FOB 1823 06 16¢% [l M Z: 74 S 1296088 oseg ajey 6
YA 443 OrTovs) SI0t% 3T0BEs 000+¢3 TagGrs 152013 awoou| Bugerado g
Sz 0518 1627128 v05 2713 0187718 ¥69651% B0V 0F3 T TAIARS asuadx3 Bupeiado jejo) £
9E5 0} CINAZ4] YGLVE 6LEe IS511 0/T9 187§ saxe] swodup 9
e’z {eco'c) 9.8'Gl 0.£'2 905'¢l £5¥'8 £60'G awoou| uey) JayO sexel G
¥SL'e PSL'E 0 $51°2 PslL'Z 0 LOREZILOWY ¥
zeL'0Z ZeL'02 (L) £08'02 008'c €0E'2L uopepaidag ¢
B86'EOLS 886'COLS (589°2%) vI9'LLLS ze0'02$ Zro'Le$ aoueuRjUiRW 2 uohelado z

sasuadxg bugesedp
%20°82-
A (16€729%) 125 0ves 1789563 ¥69£lS 06655% COTAIAXS isenuaney bugessdp |
wawadinbay  aseasou| Jea )sa) sjuaw Annn Jed sjuew Ann uonduosag
INUIABY SNUBASY pasnipy -)snlpy ea) 159 -i1snipy lad
yes yeas paysnipy A1pn tea) 1s9)

SM-1Z1080 "ON 39%20Q
g-v "ON ainpsyss

10/1€izi papug Jeaj 3sa)

suopnesadQ 191eMaISEA JO JUBLIDIE)S

dena] epPudeA/INY

- 493 -



Docket No. 080121-WS
Date: February 11, 2009

AUF/Valencia Terrace Schedule 4-C
Adjustment to Operating Income Docket No. 080121-WS
Test Year Ended 12/31/07

Operating Revenues

1 Remove requested final revenue increase. ($58,226) $57,135
2 To reflect appropriate annualized revenue adjustment. (Issue 30} 0 (308)
3 To reflect the appropriate miscellaneous service revenues. (Issue 31) 336 336

Total ($58.226) §56.827

Operation and Maintenance Expenses

1 Stipulated Issue 33. ($116) (3113)
2 Remove miscellaneous non-utility expenses. (Issue 34) (303) (298)
3 Stipulated Issue 35. (191) (293)
4 Stipulated Issue 37. (204) (199}
5 To remove image enhancing advertising expense. (Issue 38) (10) (10}
8 To remove lobbying and acquisition expenses. (Issue 39) (467) (458}
7 To remove executive risk insurance expense, (Issue 40) (117) (114)
8 To remove below-the-line expenses. (Issue 48) (795) (778)
9 To reflect the appropriate bad debt expense. (Issue 50) (1,179) (1,021)
10 To reflect the appropriarte rate case expense. (Issue 52) 545 501
11 To reflect appropriate normalization adjustments. (Issue 53) (793) (776)
12 To reflect the appropriate pro forma expenses. (Issue 54) (4.338) (4.127)
Total ($7.963) ($7.685)
Depreciation Expense
1 To reflect appropriate amt of depr exp. pro-forma copr. IT. (Issue 4) $131 $124
2 To reflect appropriate amt of depr exp. pro-forma meters. {Issue 4) 639 0
3 To reflect non-used and useful depreciation expense. (Issue 10) 0 451
4 To reftect the appropriate test year depreciation expense. (Issue 55) (163) (161)
5 Stipulated Issue 56. (355) {486}
Total 2251 71
Taxes Other Than Income
1 RAFs on revenue adjustments above. ($2,620) $2,557
2 To remove below-the-ling payroll taxes. (Issue 48) 61 (60)
3 To reflect appropriate normalization adjustments. (Issue 53) N (N
4 To remove pro forma payroll taxes. (Issue 54) (81) (80)
5 To reflect the appropriate pro-forma property taxes. (Issue 57) (525) (47)
Total ($3.288) $2.370
Income Taxes
To adjust to test year income tax expense. ($17,756) $23.197

-494 -



Docket No. 080121-WS
Date: February 11, 2009

TS IS T852Es) PECOIS feiele)oteTS BT oFIS eseg ojey
8G6' 81 9/v'7) yErEe YEVEC i} 20UBMO|iY [ENdED) Bunjiop
G192 0 gLo'ze 8¢ FAATA OV1D Jo uoneziowy
(8L0'¢L) 0 (820°¢) 0 (820°¢s) avID
(886'95) 89 (950°28) L22's (€82'29) uoneloaidaq pajejnwnaoy
{£68'2) (zoe) (169°2) (169'2) 0 sjuauodwo) njasn pue pasn-uoN
Z8L') 0 z8L'L 0 z8L'L sIBiy pue pue puen
161'252% (120'82$) 82Z'98TS y0€'26$ v26'LvT$ eolAIeg Ul Jueld

Jeap 1s9) sjusw Aupn Jed sjuew Annn uopduoseq

pejsn(py -Isnlpy Jeap )s8) -Isnipy led

yels yers paysnipy Aimn 1ea )sa},

SM-LZ1080 "ON 18320Q

V-£ 'ON 2Inpsyag

LO/LEIZL pepu3 e ) 1S3t
asegd ey J9JBM JO 9|NpaYIg
abe|IA uepausA/INY

- 495 -



Docket No. 080121-WS
Date: February 11, 2009

0BT 0913 [t4Z:443 ZETEOrS 55 023 LV N ATE aseg ajey
viGLL {60£C) €88°El €88l 4] 2oueMOyY jeuden Buiyiops
L6E LY 0 16E" LYl L¥S v98'0v| IV1D Jo Loneziiowy
(120'081) 0 (1z0'051) 0 (120'051) VIO
(zLg'sLL) (zo1) (0s€'8Ll) (Le2) {6£9°2L1) uoneioaidaq] pejenwnady
0 0 0 0 0 sjuauoduwlion [NIBsn pUB pasn-uoN
6L2T'L) 0 6822'L) 0 6.T'LL siybry pue pue puen
8LY'8LES (ZL¥$) 056'81E$ 908°'0% rL'ZiES S2IABS Ul Jueld

1eaj 150 sjusw Ann sod sjusw Amn uofidisoseq

paisn(py -1snfpy Jesj 3sa) -isnipy led

yeas §eis peysnipy Aupn dee) }sa)

SM-1Z1080 "ON 18)20Q
8-€ 'ON 8|hpaydg

LO/LEMTL PApuUZ Jea ) Jso)
oseqd )y JIJema)Sep O ainpayog
abejiA ueneusp/dny

- 496 -



Docket No. 080121-WS
Date: February 11, 2009

AUFVenetian Village
Adjustments to Rate Base
Test Year Ended 12/31/07

Schedule No. 3-C
Docket No, 080121-WS

pry

Plant In Service

To reflect the approprate amount of pro forma Corp. IT. (Issue 4)
To refiect the appropriate amount of pro forma meters. (Issue 4)
Total

Non-used and Useful
To reflect net non-used and useful adjustment. (Issue 7}

Accumulated Depreciation
To reflect the appropriate amt. acc. Depr. of pro forma Corp. IT. {Issue 4)

To reflect the appropriate amt. acc. depr. of pro forma meters. {Issue 4)
Total

Wotking Capital
To reflect the appropriate working capital allowance. (issue 21)

($883)
(27.188)
{§28.071)

($202)

($270)
337
£68

(54.476)

($472)
0
($472)

£0

($162)
0

[E3[5743

(32,300

- 497 -




Docket No. 080121-WS
Date: February 11, 2009

PAZ A %00°¢
DA%y TETLITS
PIEEls 1013 s
16519 ve0LS L5558
30v'9 1529 51
995'9 €8. ¥BL'S
SLL §LL
168'S 168's
056'L¥$ 056'L¥$

%E6 62
50558 G6cZ1% 011858

YECOICE

005 ¢13) TS0
©0071$) £0585%
[$Z490)] 7818
(0LL'y) ¥SS'L

0 SiL
(os¥) LPE'9
(zoL'e$) ZLL'SPS
{005 225) 51958%

SLL
90%'1

LeL'6$

0817728

GE6'v

186'GES

SEP' 985S

uinyey jo sy 0|

aseg sjey 6

swooy] Hunetedo @
asuadx3gy Bupeladp jejo0L  /
saxe] allodu| g

awoou| ueyy JByo saxe] &
UoReziuowy 14

uonensidag €

sousualuey % uonelsdo Z
sosuadx3g Bupesadp

:sanueasy Bupesadp |

SM-1Z1080 "ON J8)30Q
V-¥ "ON 8inpayag

L0/LEfZL POPUT JBDA 1S9
suoyesed( Jo3eMm JO JUBWSE)S

abeypia uenauapn/ANyY

_498 -



Docket No. 080121-WS
Date: February 11, 2009

A7 TITT- %l 8 %SV e uinay jo ejey 0ol

081 0013 08T 0013 ZETEOIS PLLNATES aseg oley &
FEEols [ Z:52%3 G600 2%) B ars) TGCEIS PE5 650 €8¢ op3) awoouj Bupesado ¢
0er19% Sv663 GEG 1S CI R3] £66¢9% {€0c £} 951965 ssuadxg Bugesado jejoL
78S ge8'8 {9G0°E) (cers) 958G FAN AT (580'62) saxe| awoou| 9
906'S L0L'L 66L'% (162'1) 060'9 8LO'P 210'C SWOOU| UBYY JBYKD SBXB] G
6t Z6v t] Z6¥ 6y 0 uoneziowy t
£92'8 £92'8 (0) £9Z'8 (551) 8Ly’ uonersaidaq ¢
L180'L¥S L80'LY$ (602'L9) ZrL'Trs (066'129%) zeL'viLg souBUSIIIE B Lonesed) z

sasuadx3 Bunesado

%L 6V

FEO VIS ¥6S vZs orF6rs a7l 723) Y02 2.3 1E€°/28 £i86v8 :sonuaasy Bupesado |

L0/VE/Z) PopUT Jesp 1S9

SM-1Ci1080 "ON J8)00Q suopzesadQ 1ajemelseps Jo Juswaels

87 ON 8Inpeuds abeylIA ueneuaA/INY

- 499 -




Docket No. 080121-WS
Date: February 11, 2009

AUFVenetian Village
Adjustment to Operating Income
Test Year Ended 12/31/07

Schedule 4-C

Docket No. 080121-WS

N =

o~ B O A WON -

R1ze

A WN

Db WK =

Operating Revenues
Remove requested final revenue increase,

To reflect appropriate annualized revenue adjustment. {(Issue 30)
To reflect the appropriate miscellaneous service revenues. (Issue 31)
Total

Operation and Maintenance Expenses
Stipulated Issue 33.

Remove miscellaneous non-utility expenses. (Issue 34)

Stipulated Issue 35.

Stipulated issue 37.

To remove image enhancing advertising expense. (Issue 38)

To remove lobbying and acquisition expenses. {Issue 39)

To remove executive risk insurance expense. {Issue 40)

To remove below-the-line expenses. (Issue 48)

To reflect the appropriate bad debt expense. (Issue 50)

To reflect the appropriate rate case expense. (Issue 52)

To reflect appropriate normalization adjustments. (Issue 53)

To reflect the appropriate pro forma expenses. (Issue 54}
Total

Depreciation Expenses
To refiect the appropriate amt of depr exp. for pro forma Corp IT. (Issue 4)

To reflect appropriate amt of depr exp. for pro forma meters. (Issue 4)

To reflect non-used and useful depreciation expense. (Issue 7)

To reflect the appropriate test year depreciation expense. (Issue 55)
Total

Taxes Other Than Income

RAFs on revenue adjustments above.

To remove Non-U&U property taxes. (Issue 7)

To remove below-the-line payroll taxes. (Issue 48)

To reflect appropriate normalization adjustments. (Issue 53)

To reflect the appropriate pro forma payroll taxes. {Issue 54)

To reflect the appropriate pro-forma property taxes. (Issue 57)
Total

Income Taxes
To adjust to test year income tax expense.

($27,667)

- O

:

(355)
(141)
(79)
(97)
(5)
(222)
(55)
@77
(607)
300
(376)
(2,049)
($3.762)

$66
(337)
(103)
)]
(3450)

($1.238)
3

(29)

(0)

(39

(467)

$51.770)

(£8.024)

(327,764)
0

- 500 -




Docket No. 080121-WS
Date: February 11, 2009

SM-LZL080 ON J23¥d0Q

V-¢ "ON 2ihpaydg

I50Re% G0 623) TR LGS 576995 TBT 0613 aseg ajey
YA A w6+ 9) 8781 87781 0 aouemoly [eyde) Buiiop
68 0 P58 £Y Lig V1D j0 uoneziuowy

(Lze's) 0 {1ze's) 0 (12e'e) VIO

(tp2'12) (zgs) (681'1L2) G9L'viL {pse'se) uoneIsaidaq paleINWINIoY
0 0 0 0 0 sjuauodwos) |nJasn pue pasn-uoN
0 0 0 0 0 spbry pue pue pue’
7.6'68T% (652'2Z%) 1€2'21E$ ¥86'cE$ JA LA TEAS a0INBS Ul Jueld

le9) 3591 sjusw Annn Jed sjusw Anan vonduasaq
paisn[py -Jsnlpy leaj 1s8) -isnlpy Jad
neis yeis pajsnlpy Anan Jeaj 3so)
L0/)EIZ) POPUS Jea A }S8)

aseq aJey J9)ep Jo ajnpayos
Jayep abejindny

- 501 -



T8 1753 188%5C3) T08 9263 3TCOIIS I85 9513 aseq ajey
Z82SC {Z88'1) 2 AW ¥EL Z2 0 aouemo|ly |ende) Bupiop
€1 0 £l €l 0 OVID O uoyeZIOWY

{(€6L'L) 0 {e61'1) 0 (e61°1) V1D

(800'61L1L) 2z0's (Leo'vey) (zeg'e) (661'021) uoneaidaq pajenuindoy

(1£6'6ZL) £/9'6. (¥09'502) {+09'502) 0 sjuauodwod jnjasn pue pasn-uon
00061 0 000'61 0 000'64 sjubry puet pue pue
gv2'c/8% (pes'Le83) (A A Ar AR 205'75¢% 5/6'868% 208G Ui Jueld

Jeaj 3so) ST Ann sed sjusw Ann uonduosag
pajsnipy -isnfpy Jeaj 1sa) -}snipy Jad
yeis yeis pajsnipy Ann Jeap 1sa1
L0/1€/Z) papug Jedp )sa}

Docket No. 080121-WS
Date: February 11, 2009

SM-121080 "ON 19%20Q
g-€ "ON 2Ihpayds

asegq ajey JOJEMIISEA JO BINPaYIS

latepa abeja/dnNy

-502 -




Docket No. 080121-WS
Date: February 11, 2009

AUF/Village Water
Adjustments to Rate Base
Test Year Ended 12/31/07

Schedule No. 3-C
Docket No. 080121-WS

N -

N -

Plant in Service

To reflect the appropriate amount of pro forma Corp. IT. (Issue 4)

To reflect the appropriate amount of pro forma meters. (Issue 4)
Total

Non-used and Useful
To reflect net non-used and useful adjustment. (Issues 9 and 11)

Accumulated Depreciation
To reflect the appropriate amt. acc. Depr. of pro forma Comp. IT. (Issue 4}

To reflect the appropriate amt. acc. depr. of pro forma meters. (Issue 4)
Total

Working Capital
To reflect the appropriate working capital allowance. (Issue 21}

($1,188)
(21,071)

($22250) ($337.734)

i0

($267)
285
(8652)

(£6.494)

($184)
(337,550}

79873

($58)
5.080
£5.022

(§1.852)

- 503 -



Docket No, 080121-WS
Date: February 11, 2009

TFEL LAZAS %ors
150823 I5082e% XL
LTS TIT BT 588 75%) 00723
§50981% TIPS EELTHIS v oy §I5Z61S
1e28 ISTIE {920'62) (0Z18E} ¥60°01
6£6'81 599't €LTY1 {es5's) 92861
LEE'T LEE'Z LEE'T 0
1916} 19161 0vZ 1Z6'81
v6E'LELS veeLELS (ove'9s) vEL'EPLS

%Ly'€0L
1Z6€0¢s v29't0l$  €GZ001S (6ZeEL L) AT R4S

2244
IE58ES

£99°L

(¥51'8¢)

890°€L1LS

8E6€51S
isgee)
ere'sl

0

85Z'LL

888°LG1L$

winjay jo sjey oL

aseg ajey
awoauj bugesadp
asuadxg Bupeladp jejor
S9XB] aWodU|
BLWOOU| UBRY | JBYID SaXB ]
uoneziowny
uonepeaideq

aoususjulel B Uoiesado
sosuadx3 Bupesado

:senuaaay Bupeladp

6

o

SM-121080 "ON 383200
Y-v 'ON 8|npayag

L0/1LE/T1 papu3l Jea) 3sa)

suopesadQ Jajem jo uawsjels

Jojem ebeja/dny

- 504 -



Docket No. 080121-WS
Date: February 11, 2009

AT

o] T %A1

oo et VS
0195a1% 86€ 059
5474 B8LVY
L8¥'/2 609'G

0

08152

68088

%41 'EEL

99< 812 Pee vzl

OIE TS
0B5 T8
ZITsIs
(9€56)
28z

0

062'52

680'98$

AN

o7 863)
()
TI9°Z%)
(1e6'z1)

0

(z9'6)

(2zl'0et)

(65£6023)

108565
[olot- K2
g519ces
ZI3
€08'¥ES

b=

P
918 8LI$

166 20€$

{zg1'2)

Lig'se

068°9¢13

10€°2518
51
156’9

0

14572

B6¥'ELLS

101L'951§

uinjoy jo ayey 0|

aseg a)ey 6

aswoouj bugesedp g
asuadxg Gugeledo 301 2
SAXE ] JWOodY| 9
slloouluey) Jagp sexe] §
uojeziiowy ¢

uoneaidaq S

aoueuBjurel 3 uonessdo r4
sasuadx3g Bupeladp

:senusasy Bugessdp |

SM-121080 'ON 1234309
g-F "ON 8|npayag

LO/LEIZL popul deap 1sa)
suofelad( Jajemalsep Jo Jusiiaje)s

leyep abelia/INy

- 505 -



Docket No. 080121-WS

Date:

February 11, 2009

AUF/Village Water
Adjustment to Operating Income

Schedule 4-C
Docket No. 080121-WS

AN =

WoND,EWN

BWKN

DO bW N -

Operating Revenues

Remove requested interim revenue increase.

To reflect appropriate annualized revenue adjustment. (Issue 30)

To reflect the appropriate miscellanecus service revenues. (Issue 31)
Total

Operation and Maintenance Expenses

Stipulated Audit Finding 17.

Stipulated Issue 33.

To reflect the appropriate pro forma expenses. (Issue 34)

Stipulated Issue 35,

Stipulated Issue 37,

To remove image enhancing advertising expense. (Issue 38)

To remove lobbying and acquisition expenses. (Issue 39)

To remove executive risk insurance expense. (Issue 40)

To remove below-the-line expenses. (Issue 48)

To reflect the appropriate bad debt expense. (Issue 50)

To reflect the appropriate rate case expense. (Issue 52)

To reflect appropriate normalization adjustments. (Issue 53)

To reflect the appropriate pro forma expenses. (Issue 54)
Total

Depreciation Expense
To reflect app. Dep. Expense for proforma Corporate IT. (Issue 4)

To reflect app. Dep. Expense for proforma meters. (Issue 4)

To reflect non-used and useful adjustments. {Issues 9 and 11)

To reflect the appropriate test year depreciation expense. (lssue 55)
Total

Amortization
Reflect appropriate reguiatory asset from Capped Interim Rates. (Issue 73)

Taxes Other Than income

RAFs on revenue adjustments above.
To reflect non-used and useful adjustments. (Issues 9 and 11}
To remove below-the-line payroll taxes. (Issue 438)
To reflect appropriate normatization adjustments. (Issue 53)
To reflect the appropriate pro forma payroll taxes. (Issue 54)
To reflect the appropriate property taxes. (Issus 57)

Total

Income Taxes
To adjust to test year income tax expense.

($113,499)
0
170

($113.329}

$0

$39
285
0
(84)
$240

$2.331

{$5.100)
0

29

(0

(38)

{386)

{$5.563)

($39.120}

($209,512)
153
g

(3200.350)

(§11,841)
(122)
(30)
{15,014)
21
M
47)
(12)
(6}
(3,197)
68
(30}
(423)
($30.727)

$15
(5.080)
(4,591)
(16}
($9.672)

30

(59,421)
2,021

(6}

)]

(8)

(5.516)

(812,931}

($57.612)

- 506 -




Docket No. 080121-WS
Date: February 11, 2009

SM-LZ1080 "ON 19%20(

V¥-€ "ON 8inpayag

[Ty 2 {ZG1828) EST1ITS 785 66 Gels aseg ajey
€i871 2242 Ivee vee [1} souemo|ly [eides Bunyops
6/£'9 0 6.€'9 €Ll 092’9 VY1 0 uoyeziuoiy
(9:8'08) 0 (az¢'0€) 0 (92£°'0€) V1D
(v0Z'69) (228) (229'99) £ES'VL (09g'e8) uope|oaidag pajeinwnaoy
(ose'2L) (062°1L) (08501} {os5°0L) 0 SJUBUOCLIOY NJBSMN PUB PASN-UON
93y 0 roR'y 0 vo8't syyBiy pue pue pue
(R W Roras (s0'z2$) 988'c5Z$ 187'¢zs 665'8223$ [0IADS Ut Eld

Jeap Isa) sjuaw Aunn J1ad SUET Annn uonduoasag

pajsnipy “snipy Jeaj isal snipy Jod
yeis yels pajsnlpy Ann Jes ) 1591

L0/LE/TL PRpUST Jea ) Jso)

aseq ajey JOJeM) JO ANPaYDIS
JnogleH ebojeieg-eqelap/dNY

- 507 -



Docket No. 080121-WS
Date: February 11, 2009

AUFWelaka-Saratoga Harbour
Adjustments to Rate Base
Test Year Ended 12/31/07

Schedule 3-C
Docket No. 060368-WS

N =

N =

Plant in Service

To reflect the appropriate amount of pro forma Corp. IT. {Issue 4}

To reflect the appropriate amount of pro forma meters, {Issue 4)
Total

Non-used and Useful
To reflect net non-used and useful adjustment. (Issues 7 and 10)

Accumulated Depreciation
To reflect the appropriate amt. ace. Depr. of pro forma Corp. [T. {Issue 4)

To reflect the appropriate amt. ace. depr. of pro forma meters. {Issue 4)
Total

Working Capital
To reflect the appropriate working capital allowance. {Issue 21)

($875)
(21.170)
(£22.040)

($1.700)

($246)
(131)
(8377)

($4.544)

N/A
NiA

N/A
N/A

- 508 -




Docket No. 080121-WS
Date: February A_11 2099

%vg L %e o Yol 8 IR wnjay 3o eyey Ol

966 8F13 I66 8713 S FAFFAXS LT AR aseg ajey 6%
712 I560¢ 18zs) Z69¢0) 12821 I [t 5729 awoouj funessdp g
%6 69 viZvi 0€2°GS 21010 vl9l v gl 86509 asuadx3 Bupesadp |ejoL /2
8ITS Ze9Cl wsT Z) {081 vh) 9E6'9 6elGL €628 sexe| awoau} 9
LPE'6 z8s'L 65.'L (6it'2) 8ez'0L AR yLL'S BWOooU) UBY] JaYIO SaXEE G
6/6'C 0 6.6'Z ¥0z'C 61/ 7] 0 uogeziowy 4
(Re] 0 L¥0'9 (222'1) gLg's 1EV°L 18g'g uoneioaidsq €
50T 9vs 0% G0g'ors (022'7%) G/6'05% (61£'9%) G TAFRSLS aoueUBUE B UOHEIBdD Z

sesuadxy bugetado
%v9'SL
029188 IGI'GES 89% 9r$ 60 7P3) 8Z1716% PISTFE ¥65 9¥3 :sanuaAay Bupesadp |
LO/LE/Z) popu3 1ea,) 158
SM-1Z1080 "ON 384000 suopesadQ Jojep Jo JUsIaR)S
V-¥ "ON 3Inpaydg Jnogley ebojeseg-eyelapn/4Any

- 509 -



Docket No. 080121-WS
Date: February 11, 2009

AUF/Welaka-Saratoga Harbour
Adjustment to Operating Income
Test Year Ended 12/31/07

Schedule 4-C
Docket No. 080121-WS

O W~ bh WD -

BN B N Y

D bW -

Operating Revenues

Remove requested final revenue increase.

To reflect appropriate annualized revenue adjustment. (Issue 30)

To reflect the appropriate miscellaneous service revenues. (Issue 31}
Total

Operation and Maintenance Expenses

Stipulated Issue 5.

Stipulated Issue 33.

Remove miscellaneous non-ulility expenses. (lssue 34)

Stipulated Issue 35,

Stipulated Issue 37.

To remove image enhancing advertising expense. {Issue 38)

To remove lobbying and acquisition expenses. {Issue 39)

To remove executive risk insurance expense. (Issue 40)

To remove below-the-line expenses. (Issue 48)

To reflect the appropriate bad debt expense. {Issue 50)

To reflect the appropriate rate case expense. (Issue 52)

To reflect appropriate normalization adjustments. {Issue 53)

To reflect the appropriate pro forma expenses. (Issue 54)
Total

Depreciation Expense

To reflect the appropriate Dep. Exp. for Pro Forma Corporate IT. (Issue 4)

To reflect the appropriate Dep. Exp. for Pro Forma Meters. {Issue 4)

To reflect non-used and useful depreciation expense. (Issues 7 and 10)

To reflect the appropriate test year depreciation expense. (Issue 55)
Total

Amoization
To reflect regulatory asset from Capped Interim Rates. (Issue 73)

Taxes Other Than Income

RAFs on revenue adjustments above.

To remove Non-U&U property taxes. (Issues 7 and 10)

To remove below-the-line payroll taxes. (Issue 48)

To refiect appropriate normalization adjustments. {Issue 53)

To reflect the appropriate pro forma payroll taxes. {Issue 54)

Yo reflect the appropriate pro-forma property taxes. (Issue 57)
Total

In¢ome Taxes
To adjust to test year income tax expense.

(344,968)
0
259
(844.709)

(85}
(50}
{132}
(65)
(88)
4
{202)
(51)
(344)
{1,876}
212
(343)
(1.826)

$54

131
(1.891)
71
G177

$2.204

($2,012)
(42)
(26)

()]

(35)
(363)
(52,470

($14190)

N/A
N/A
NiA

N/A
N/A
N/A
N/A
N/A
N/A
NIA
N/A
N/A
N/A
N/A
N/A
N/A

NIA
NIA
N/A
NA

N/A
N/A
N/A
N/A
N/A
NIA

-510 -




Docket No, 080121-WS
Date: February 11, 2009

7887753 [Nz k53 TI5ta% 0ITTIS TOF 5% aseg ajey
PeEE 281 Ty 9Ly 0 souemally leyded Bupiiop
0¥9'Z €1 L9¥'T (Lwl) 809'C JVID Jo uofeziiowy
(z26'6) 0 (z16'6) 0 (zi6'6) VIO
(zee've) (8€) (v68'tT) SLL'E (600'82) uoperoaidaq paje|nwnooy
(eve) 0 (ere) (eve) 0 Sju2UOdWOD [NJSSN PUB PASN-UON
a6l 0 961 0 961 siybry puet pue pue’
796'98$ (2£0'g$) L00'Z6$ czh've 8/5'/8% 20IAIBG Ul JUB|d

1ea) Jso) sjuew Amn 194 sjusw Aunn uondiosaq

paysnipy Isnfpy Jeap )soL ‘snlpy Jod

yeis Hels paysnipy Aumnn 1ea ) 3so)

SM-LZ1080 'ON 124200

V-£ "ON 9Inpeyog

LO0/LEZL pRpUl Jed ) Jsa )
aseg ajey JaJeA 4O ANPIYIS
SUSJ0OM/INY

-511 -



Docket No. 080121-WS
Date: February 11, 2009

AUF/Wootens Schedule No. 3-C
Adjustments to Rate Base Docket No. 080121-W$S
Test Year Ended 12/31/07

Plant In Service

1 Toreflect the appropriate amount of pro forma Corp. IT. (lssue 4) ($154) NIA
To reflect the appropriate amount of pro forma meters. (lssue 4) (4.883) NrA
Total (35,037} NiA
Agcumulated Depreciation
1 To reflect the appropriate amt. acc. Depr. of pre forma Corp. IT. (Issue 4) ($47) NIA
2 Toreflect the appropriale amt. acc. depr. of pro forma meters, {Issue 4) 9 NIA
Tolal (§38) NIA
Accumulated Amortization of CIAC
Stipulated Issue 15, 173 Nia
Working Capital
To reflect the appropriate working capital allowance. {issue 21) ($782) NA

-512-



Docket No. 080121-WS
Date: February 11, 2009

pSZ

pit- i

S ¥ TITT
965G¢ €ZE6
680C gece
159'c L80'L
e

80Z'C

908'G1

%8.'6Z¢

ZELOE [

A

8815

Q8T 6) T
A {ZSZ01)
@679 [CFEE)
£19'C (561'1)
Zre 902
goz's {62¢)
908's1L (£52)
107 6197

gct

LeS'e

66591

ocl

¥68

(SL¥'sD)

£v8'2

vI6'LY

uinjay joayey 0l

oseg ajed 6

swoouy bupesado g
asuadx3z Bupesadp pjol  /
SaXe | SwooU| 9

BWOoaU| UBY] 1Byl saxe] -
uoneziowy ¥

uoiepaldag ¢

asueuauRl g Uoneladp Z
sasuadxg bunelado

:sanusaay Bupesadp |

SM-1Z1080 "ON 18200
V-i "ON 3Inpayds

LO/LE/TL PApuUz Jed) Jsa)
suonetadQ J8jep JO JUsWBIE]S

SUIJOOAN/ANY

- 513 -



Docket No. 080121-WS
Date: February 11, 2009

AUFWootens Schedule 4-C
Adjustment to Operating Income Docket No. 080121-WS
Test Year Ended 12/31/07
Operating Revenues
1 Remove requested final revenue increase. {$24,619) N/A
To reflect appropriate annualized revenue adjustment. (Issue 30) 0 NfA
3 To reflect the appropriate miscellaneous service revenues, (lssue 31) 35 N/A
Total (524,619} NA
Operation and Maintenance Expenses
1 Stipulated Issue 5. (510} NIA,
2 Stipulated Issue 33. {10} N/A
3 Remove miscellaneous non-utility expenses. (Issue 34) (25) NfA
4 Stipulated Issue 37. (17} N/A
5 To remove image enhancing advertising expense. {Issue 38) (1) N/A
6 To remove lobbying and acquisition expenses. (Issue 39) (39) NIA
7 To remove execulive risk insurance expense. (Issue 40} (10} NfA
8 Toremove below-the-line expenses. (Issue 48) {66) N/A
9 To reflect the appropriate bad debt expense. {Issue 50) {223) NiA
10 To reflect the appropriate rate case expense. (lssue 52) 53 N/A
11 To reflect appropriate normalization adjustments. {Issue 53} (66) N/A
12 To reflect the appropriate pro forma expenses. (lssue 54) {350} N/A
Total {3753} N/A
Depreciation Expense
1 To reflect the appropriate Dep. Exp. for Pro Forma Corporate 1T. {Issue 4) $12 N/A
2 To reflect the appropriate Dep. Exp. for Pro Forma Meters, (Issue 4) (9) NIA
3 Toreflect the appropriate test year depreciation expense. (Issue 55) (13) N/A
4 Stipulated Jssue 56. (319) NIA
Total {$329) NiA
Amortization
To reflect regulatory asset from Capped Interim Rates. (Issue 73) 5706 NA
Taxes Other Than Income
1 RAFs on revenue adjusiments above. ($1,108) N/A
2 Toremove Non-U&LU property taxes. {Issues 10} 7 N/A
3 To remove below-the-line payroll taxes. (Issue 48) (5 N/A
4 To reflect appropriate normalization adjustments. (Issue 53) {0) NIA
5 To reflect the appropriate pro forma payroll taxes. (Issue 54) {7) NiA
6 Toreflect the appropriate pro-forma property taxes. (Issue 57) (82) N/A
Total {$1.195) DA
Income Taxes
To adjust to test year income tax expense. ($8.686) NA

-514 -



Docket No. 080121-WS
Date: February 11, 2009

{73044 TI66 821 %) 2473 [T AAT4S 5878003 eseq ajey
YA %35 61) 0929 0949/ 0 2oueMO|lY [eydes Buniopn
¥24'92 0 v21'92 v10'L 09lL'se VIO o uoieZiHOWY
(06¥'6%) 0 (06¥'6%) 0 (06¥'6¥) ovID
780'cl (ZeL')) 6L2'F1 8el'le (615°2) uoijeidaidaq paje|NWNOdY
0 0 0 0 0 sjusuodwon |njasn pue pasn-UoN
0 0 0 0 0 s)ybry pueq pue puel
L12'5%2$ (L22'80L3) 786'€SES PrE'ELLS 8E9'0VZS B0IAIIS Ul Jueld
Jeap 189) sjusw Annn Jod sjus Ainn uonduasag
pajsnipy -)snipy Jeap 3sal -Jsnipy lad
nes yeis pajsnipy Amn Jea) 358l
SO/LE/ZY Papu3 Jeaj 3sa)
SM-LZ1080 "ON 13)20(Q aseq aley JAjEM JO dNpaysg
V-£ "ON 3|npayag saJoys JAydezidny

-515-



1000¢s) 254 066 0113 PIT¥S1S aseg ajey
¥00'ZS (€S2 61) 15297 1629 0 aouemolly [eideD Bupiiopn
666'LY 0 666'LY Z65'L LOv'ov IVID JO uoneziuowy
(gza'es) 0 (gze'ce) 0 (8z8'c8) V1D
(r65'2G1) 8ZL (zee'est) (868'¢} (rev'syl) uonepaideq pejeINWNIoY
0 0 0 0 0 sjusuodwo?) |NJes PUe pasn-uoN
v8E v 0 1418 44 0 ¥8E' v sybry pue pue puey
0pl'9eES (vi¥'es) v19'6£€$ 6£0'L€$ §15'20€$ OINIBS Ul JUBld
leap 1sel ST Amn sed sjuaw Aunn uonduasag
paisnipy -3snipy leap is0) -3snipy Jad
yeis ses pajsnipy Ainn iesp )sal
SO/LETL PapUT ko) 3saL

Docket No. 080121-WS
Date: February 11, 2009

SM-LZ1080 "ON 19)20Q
g-¢ "ON @Inpaydg

aseq ajey JoJemalSeM JO 9|npoYIS

saloyg JAydaziiny

-516 -




Docket No. 080121-WS
Date: February 11, 2009

Woarking Capital
To reflect the appropriate working capital ailowance. (Issue 21)

AUF/Zephyr Shores Schedule No. 3-C
Adjustments to Rate Base Docket No. 080121-WS
Teost Year Ended 12/31/05
Explanation Water Wastewater
Plant In Service
1 To reflect the appropriate amt. of proforma Corporate 1T. (lssue 4) ($3,526) (33,474)
2 Toreflect the app. amt. of proforma Meter Replacements. (Issue 4} (104,745} )]
Total (8108.271} ($3.474)
Accumulated Depreciation
1 To reflect the appropriate Acc. Dep. for Pro Forma Corporate IT. (Issue 4) $730 $728
2 To reflect the appropriate amt. acc. depr. of pro forma meters. (Issue 4) {1.866) 0
Total {$1,137} $728

-517-




Docket No. 080121-WS
Date: February 11, 2009

L/52: %E0 6" %6L 8 [/ T-K wnay jo ey ol
oo Mot Fo8 ¢bes TP TS 88130C% esegaey 6
)44 GOEerS OEr o) ¥Z603%) FEPES [elorAei 4 6 ElS) awoou| Bunesado g
106'9€1$ €15ees ¥6E€0IS G1072o%) B0FGOIS 618%.$ 065 063 asuadx3 BupesedQ jejo)
£95°01 €826¢ (izzel) 098°GE 6E90L ISrALTA {665'8) SOXE) BWOOU] @
vzl 6Z.'C ¥i0'6 (viv's) gar'ol €22'6 §oZ'L aWooU) LUeY) OO SaxXel, &
2LL'e 0 TLL'T 0 zL1'e TLLT 0 uoneZIOWY ¢
L69'0L 0 169'01 {zz0'2) £12L'Z1 60¥'9 r0c'g uoienaidsq e
LEL'00L$ 0% LEL'DOLS (099'9i%) 261'0LLS 221°1E8 0z9's8$ aoueusjueN 2 volessdo Z

sosuadx] buneradp

%B9°L0L
1786513 [I88% ¥96'9.L% (686221%) €56 6615 GS0tets 868°9.% :sanuaaey bupesadp |
EwEw._,_.z&wm asealny) reaj 1s9) SJUIDLY Ainn s94 sjuau Annn uondussaq
anuaaay SNUIASY pajsnipy “snipy Jea) 189 -1snipy Jad
yelg _HEis pajsnipy Annn 489, 189, _

. S0/1E/Z) papu3l Jea) 1sa}

SM-LTL080 "ON J9xd0Q suonesadQ Jo3epp Jo Jualualelg

Y-F "ON 2Inpaydg sasous JAydazi4ny

-518 -



Docket No. 080121-WS
Date: February 11, 2009

LAz PATAS 758 %SOl uimay jo ajey 0L
FOIeves VOUEFSS POT'59Cs [20% 2% eseg ajey 6
TEOE1S FZ 44 (250 cs) (PR ZeX 743 [ S [§ 73] (R4S swoau Bugesedp g
8L1'151$ 900618 ZLVGELS (660815 LLZ¥SLS 019 v¥$ LS 601 asuadx3 bupessdo jejor
TN 9ecEl 2957) (ES6 ¥1) L6E01 0¥z 9 IEQGT $8xe ] awoou| 9
rOF0l 049} veL'g (z81'2) 126'01 001'9 1e8'y 9Woouj ueyy By sexe] g
rAA Al 0 T4 A" LIv'6 19L°2 1922 0 uoleziiowy ¢
EeEYl 0 £EC'yL (6¥1) zev'pL B2EY £51'01 uogeardag ¢
SEY'S0LS 0$ SEP'SOLS (tzz'ols) 959°GL 1% 02L'9E% 9£6'8.% aoueuajuiely g uonesadQ A
sasuadxg Bunesadp
%68°LC
691013 0rZes 6GOCELS (V2447 3) 908GZI% EXARTS OSP¥ELS :sanuaaay bupesadp |
juswiannbay  aseadU) 19 1591 sueLl B__g Jad t LT unn vondussaq
anuaasy anuanay pasnipy -isnipy Jea) 1s8] asnipy Jad
yas yes paisnipy Aunn Jeo) 188}

SA-LZL080 "ON 1a%20g
2-F "ON 3Inp3aYydg

SO/LEILL papuU] Jea), jsa)
suopesad( JaJeMa)SEA JO JUSLLISYE)G
sesoyg JAydaziany

-519-



Docket No. 080121-WS
Date: February 11, 2009

AUF{Zephyr Shores Schedule 4-C
Adjustment to Operating Income Docket No. 080121-WS
Test Year Ended 12/31/05
Explanation Water Wastowater
Operating Revenues
1 Remove requested final revenue increase. (8123.654) ($42,086)
2 To reflect appropriate annualized revenue adjustment. (Issue 30} 0 (861}
3 To reflect the appropriate miscellaneous service revenues. (Issue 31) 665 4]
Total (8122980 ($42.747)
Operation and Maintenance Expenses
1 Stipulated Issue 5. {3423} 30
2 Stipulated Issue 33. (149) (149)
3 Remove miscellanecus non-ulility expenses. (Issue 34) (445) 442)
4 Stipulated Issue 35. (3,629) (221)
5 Stipulated Issue 37, (263) (262)
6 To remove image enhancing advertising expense. (Issue 38) (13) (13}
7 To remove lcbbying and acquisition expenses. (Issue 39) (603) (601}
8 To remove executive risk insurance expense. {Issue 40) (151) (150}
g To remove below-the-line expenses. (Issue 48) (1,025) (1,022}
10 To reflect the appropriate bad debt expense. (Issue 50) (3,126) {562}
11 To reflect the appropriate rate case expense. (Issue 52) (177N (138)
12 To reflect appropriate normalization adjustments. (Issue 53) {(1.022} {1,020}
13 To reflect the appropriate pro forma expenses. (Issue 54) (5,635} (5.640)
Total (816.660) (310221}
Depreciation Expense
1 To reflect app. Dep. Expense for proforma Corporate IT. (Issue 4) $85 $89
2 To reflect app. Dep. Expense for proforma meters. (Issue 4) (1,868) 0
3 To remove test year depreciation expenses. (Issue 55) (240) (238)
Total ($2.022) (3149)
Amorization
To reflect appropriate reguiatory asset from Capped Interim Rates. {Issue 73) 0 82411
Taxes Qther Than income
1 RAFs on revenue adjustments above. ($5,539) {$1,924)
2 Toremove below-the-line payroll taxes. (Issue 48) (78) (78)
3 Toreflect appropriate normalization adjustments. {{ssue 53) (N M
4 To reflect the appropriate pro forma payroll taxes. (Issue 54) (105) (105)
5 To reflect the appropriate property taxes. (issue 57) (1,755} (80)
Total ($7.474} ($2.187)
Income Taxes
To adjust to test year income tax expense. ($35.860) {$14.953)

- 520 -




Docket No. 080121-WS
Date: February 11, 2009

GG'129°C
8T'129'¢
00'12S°C
€L025C
o¥'0L¥'C
8L0ev'e
16'69€°C
ra'6LEe
9£692'¢
60'6L2'C
28'891°¢
¥PS8LL'T

¢loc

17'890°C
60°L20°¢C
06'€.6'}
cL'9C6')
¥5'6/8'L
GE'ZEB'L
L168L°}
66°LEL°L
18°069°L
29'ey9’L
Py 965t
STAL 4+

1102

L0205'1
9.°.S¥'L
eyl
cL6se’L
18'vTe’)
67°08C'L
LL'OETL
G816 L
PG lPL'L
ZTeol’t
06'8G0°}
651101

L2°0.6
19°826
56088
62618
€0'€08
L6192
A
G9'8/9
66°0£9
€€'G66G
L9°EGG
L0¢Ls

(DY3/0dD 05€) 82 $DH3 Bulnewsy,

GE0LY Jaquisoe(
GL'LEY JaqWaAON
96°16€ 12qojoQ
9/°26¢ requieydeg
1S°€LE jsnbny
L8712 Anp
11°6¢2 aunp
86°G61 Aely
8/°9G1 Judy
65211 yolep
658 Aenige4
0Z°6S Aenuep
8002

L€ O | obed
$ 3TINAIHIS

SM-1Z1080 "ON 13X0a
seul uopnquisiqg Jajep abejjIA uoje)

- 521 -



Docket No. 080121-WS
Date: February 11, 2009

€189
€099
£6'€9
ve'Lo
v.'6G
G9'LG
GG'GS
SP'ES
o1 B
9c'6y
A WA 4
FAVR) 4

0L0e

86 'CY
60 LY
0C'6e
PR
ev'Ge
pSee
Go'lE
9.'62
18°1¢
66°6¢
oL've
i¢'ce

600¢

(DY3/ado 05¢) 002 SO Bulurewsy,

FASMTA Jaquiadag
¢O'8L JSQLUDAON
#6'91 19goyp0
A lequaldeg
Gs'el Jsnbiny
08’11 Anp
gL oL aunp
'8 few
119 judy
80°G yolepy
8¢ Aenige
69°L Aenuep
8002

L€ jo Z obed
§ 37NA3HDS

SM-LZ1080 "ON 13M20a
SaUI uoiNqLysIQ J9}BAL BA0D SHULIDH

-522 -



Docket No. 080121-WS
Date: February 11, 2009

8V ¥59
99'L¥9
¥8'8¢9
2¢0'9L9
0C't09
8£'06G
9G6°L2G
€L ¥Os
16'19G
60°6ES
£2°9¢s
Svels

AV

£9°00G
¢L 88y
L8°9.Y
L6'vaY
oo'esy
60°L¥Y
T4
8c'LLY
L2760V
Ov'e6¢e
GG'L8C
G9'69¢

L1102

0Z'ece
v6¢CLe
1920¢
lye6l
GlLZel
68121
€919l
L7161
oLyl
¥8'0€l
85°0Cl
ce0Ll

6002

(OY3/adO 0g¢) 99 sOUT Puiueway,

90'001 1squiadteq
¢l 16 JI9QUISAON
8c'€8 18qop0
¥0'G. Jaquieideg
12799 isnbny
1£°86 Alnp
£0°0G aunp
89°LY Aepy
Ge'ee |udy
L0°SZ yalen
89'91 fenige4
ve8 Aenuep
8002

L J0 ¢ abed
§ 37NA3HOS

SM-121080 'ON ._.mv_oOn_.
Jueld Juswleal] J9JBAA SA0Y) S}IULIDH

-523 -



Docket No. 080121-WS
Date: February 11, 2009

69891
617Gl
6¢ 291
606Gl
88°GG1
89°¢S|
8v'ebl
8C 9vl
80°t¥l
88'6¢l
£9°9¢EL
Lyect

cloe

LEY6
LS°16
1288
L6°G8
8L¢8
8c'08
8G6°2L
8LvL
661
61°69
6€99
6S'€9

0L0¢C

6409
818G
9G'GS
G6'CS
€09
Y AVA4
0L'Sy
8v'evy
98'6¢
S TAVAS
e9ve
Lo'ce

600¢

(0Y¥3/a4do 05¢€) 951 DY buueway,

Ov’6¢ Jaquiada
G692 JSQUWIBAON
052 1990100
G0'2e Joquieydeg
096l 1snbny
GL'21 Anp
0Ll aunp
T Aep
086 judy
Ge'/ yotep
06'P Aenige
oA Aenuepr
8002

L€ Jo ¢ obegd
¢ ATINAIHIS

SM-121080 "ON LaMD0a
SaulT uonnqusiq 491ep UaAEH AepijoH

-524 .



Docket No. 080121-WS
Date: February 11, 2009

(O¥3/QdO 082) 19} sO¥3 bulurewsy,

92 0SS (AR TAY 1L°60€ L1°00¢ 606 JaguedeQ
¢6'6ES LG oLy 8G°00¢ 89'L6l 00’68 1SQUWBAON
6G°6¢5 08°90v Gv'L6c 66281 1608 49q0100
GZ'6LS 60°26€ FANNASTA orvLll 8¢l laquusidsg
16°80G 8¢'48¢ 6lL'Ell 18'Gol €L v9 Jsnbny
85'86¥ L9°LLE L0¥9¢ AAFA] 79°9G Anp
14114 96°/9¢ | v6°¥Ge o8yl 1258 1% aunp
06'LLY GZ'8G¢ 18°6¥C y0'0vL Sy oy Aepy
L9719 - ¥S8pe 89°9¢¢ Griel 9eee ludy
1 XAVA 4 v8'8Lt 6§G'/¢c 98°¢¢l Leve yaie
68°9vy 5 YA crgle LevLl 819l Areniga
06'9¢Y cv6le 0€'60¢ 89'G0l1 608 Aenuep
cLoc L1002 0L0C 600C 800¢

L€ Jo g obed SM-121080 ‘ON 13000
§ 3INA3HOS $9U|T UORNQL}SIQ JaJEMa}SEM USABH Aepi|OH

- 525 -



Docket No. 080121-WS
Date: February 11, 2009

v.'960'8
6L°0G6°L
€9'€08'L
10259,
26018,
96'€9¢"L
ov'.ic'L
¥8°020°L
62¥26'9
€LLLL'9
LL'1€9'9
c9v8r'9

(A4

90'8€€'9
G169
vy L50'9
CL'L16'S
18°92L'G
06'9€9'S
61°96¥'G
18'6GE'G
98's12's
ST'SL0G
¥6'7E6 v
EOV6L'Y

LEPGO'Y
6L 6LS'P
9Z'G8e'¥
N\ TA 4
rAA 1Y
69°L86'E
L1198
PoZLLE
ZL'8ls'e
6SEVY'E
060’
PSvLL'E

0L0¢

200vo'e
98'016¢C
LLLBLE
§6'2S9'C
0t'€es'C
Y2 ¥6E'C
80°G92'¢C
€6'GEL'T
22°900°C
29118}
or'8ps'l
0E'6L9'L

6002

(D¥3/ad® 082) 0¢ sOY3 buuewsy,

Gl 06%'L laquiaoe(
16°69¢'L JaqWianoN
6L L¥C'L i8q010
L9 LLL'L laquigydeg
P66 1snbny
GZ'698 Ainp
L0°GP. aunp
06°029 fe
¢. 96¥ fdy
WAL yorepw
9¢'8pe Aeniga4
8L'¥2l Aenuep
8002

L€ J0 9 abey
¢ 31NA3HOS

SM-1LZ1080 "ON LaMo0a

JUe|d JudWIIEDL | JB)EMO)SEAN UDARY ARPIIOH

- 526 -



Docket No. 080121-WS
Date: February 11, 2009

0C'6L
VL LL
442
eL vl
veel
vLLL
G2'0L
9189
FXAVAY
8469
8CV9
6.¢C9

[A204

0e’L9
06'6S
068G
014G
04'GS
LEVYS
16°¢CS
LG'LS
Li°0g
LL'8Y
A4
16°S¥y

1102

LG'by
ozey
88'Ly
LG°0Y
9¢'6¢t
v6 LE
€99¢
LE'GE
00'PE
89'¢ce
LELE
G0'0¢

0L0¢

v.'8¢
1622
L2°9C
v0'Ge
18'cc
A A4
ve'le
01L°0Z
188l
vo'LlL
0¥'9l
L1°Gl

600¢

(DY3/ado 05¢) S2¢€ $OYT bunewsy,

¥6CL Jequisna(]
yyAR JOQUIBAON
L9°LY 184010
S0l Joquusydeg
626 Jsnbny
€1'g Ainp
169 sunp
18°6 Aepy
G9'¥ fudy
8y’ yolepw
AN Arenugey
oL Aenuep
8002

L¢ jo 2 abed
S 3TINA3HOS

SM-1Z1080 'ON 13IM20d
SaUIT uonRNqU)SI(] J9JeA) SO)EIST @)e] USYIRdU|

- 527 -



Docket No. 080121-WS
Date: February 11, 2009

[AV X AR
6,851
GG'GOl
leeol
806Gl
¥8'GGL
19¢Gl
A 14"
cL'ovl
06¢rl
99'6¢El
evoel

TANIA

Blect
GLoclL
bL'2EL
80'vcl
y0°'1L21
oo'8LlL
o6'vLL
¢6'LLL
68'801
G8'G0l
187201
L1166

L10Z

€96
88°€6
€016
1188
¢€'a8
VA 4]
196
9292
L6°CL
GO'LL
02'89
Ge'69

0L0¢

(0¥3/ad9 05€) vEL sOHT buurewsy,

6¥'29 62°0¢ Jaquianaq
L8'6G 9212 JaquianoN
A1 TA T4 1840300
¥ vG rANA4 laquisideg
9.°1LS 6102 Jsnbny
L0'6¥ 1971 Ainp
6S'OF rL'GL sunp
LLEY rASYA] few
Z0'Ly 0L 0L judy
¥£°8¢ G2 yosep
99°GE S0'G Aenigey
16'2¢ Zse Arenuep
6002 8002

L€ jJo g abeyq
S 31NQ3IHOS

SM-1Z1080 "ON 132040
$OUIT UORNQISI JSJEM - SOIBIST Y DISISPIMS [

- 528 -



Docket No. 080121-WS
Date: February 11, 2009

0L¢8
6218
8862
L6°LL
G0'9L
14274
€cel
ce0L
L¥'89
0999
69 79
89°¢9

1102

9408
16°8G
8L°LS
8€'GS
6G'€S
62°LS
00°0S
0Z'8y
Ly oy
L9'vy
A A 4
co'Ly

oLoe

€C'6E
Y5 LE
08'Ge
LL'vE
) A
08°0¢
¢l'6e
ev'id
GL'G¢
90'vC
8c'ec
690¢

6002

(DY37adD 05¢) Loy sOY3 Bululewsy,

10’6l JaquisnaQ
e il J9QUISAON
¥e'Gl 12qop0
9z’ ¥l Jaquisideg
1921 1shBny
60°LL Anp
056 aunf
Z6'L Aepy
v€'9 [udy
GL'¥ yosely
11°¢ Arenigag
26’1 Kenuer
800¢

L€ J0 6 obed
6 INA3IHOS

SM-1Z1080 'ON 13M204
SaUIT UONYMISIQ JOJBAN SI)E"] 84NSI9T]

- 529 -



Docket No. 080121-WS
Date: February 11, 2009

|FAPATA
98°¢5¢
c0'8v¢
Lleve
ze'8eeT
81'eee
€9'8¢¢
62'€CC
r6'8LC
oL'vie
GZ'60¢C
LPv0C

¢i0c

96661
10'S61
or' 061
16°G81
9¢'18l
18921
TN
A1k
aL'eal
19°8G1
90'¥Gi
1S'6vl

L10C

99°¢6
568
29'G8
09'L8
8G°LL
9G'¢l
¥5'69
[ASRe1e)
0619
8¥'LS
9v'cS
Ladi4

6002

(DY37adD 05¢) 9¢1 $OY3 Buuleway,

VA A%} 4 Jequisds(]
oLy JSGUIBAON
68'/¢ 18qopQ
90'¥¢ Jaquisideg
82'0¢ 1snbny
6792 Ainp
1222 aunp
z6'81 Aepy
yLGL judy
Ge'LL yoley
1S'2 Aenigsy
8¢ Aenuep
8002

L¢ jo oI obeyd
¢ 3TNA3IHOS

SM-1Z1080 'ON 1axo0a
SOUIT UonNQL)SI( JOJEMI)SEM L0 Wied

- 530 -



Docket No. 080121-WS
Date: February 11, 2009

AR
AT
19°GZ
18've
L0've
02'ce
ov'ée
09'Le
08°0¢C
000e
02’6}
6L'8l

0L0e

6541
89l
8091
€e'Gl
AL 4°
18°¢€l
90°¢l
oezel
GG'LL
601
vool
8C'6

6002

(DY3/0dD 05€) 08 sOY3 bulurewsy,

cG'e Jaquiadadj
rA WA J2QUIBAON
L2 18qojo0
69 laquisydag
89°G 1snbny
16'F Anp
9Z'¥ aunp
GG'E Aew
¥8°¢ ludy
eL'e yolep
rAd) Aenigay
LL0 Aenuep
800¢

LS 30O || abed
¢ 37NA3HOS

SM-1.Z1080 'ON 13M20Q
saul uoRNnquysIq Jeyem dHIN SWwied

- 531 -



(D¥3/AdO 05€) 002 DY Buiureway,

10vT 08’8l L€l 968 6S b 1squsoaq
€9'¢T 8c'8l 18¢L 8G'8 Z0'v 18qUIBACN
6L €T 9621 1621 0Z'8 Go'e J8qopQ
612 ¥GLl 16721 z8'2 62'€ 1equigydeg
AN AA ZLlL yANrA! vyl z6'2 1snbny
8912 0291 LLLL 90°2 95°¢ Ainpe
vPLe 8Z'0lL €11 199 61T aunp
00'12 18°61 1601 629 £9'L Aep
9502 Gh'GlL 1501 16°G oF'L judy
zZL'0z €0'sl 910t €G'G oLt yoie
8961 19v1 9/'6 GL'g €L0 Atenige
vz 6l 6LVl 9¢'6 LY LE0 Aenuer
2Lz L0z 0102 6002 8002

- 532 -

Docket No. (80121-WS
Date: February 11, 2009

L€ jJo Z) abeyd
S 31NA3IHOS

SM-1Z1080 "ON 13900
SBUIT UORNQL)SIQ JSJEAN PUEIS| BJOI9D]g




Docket No. 080121-WS
Date: February 11, 2009

[AA:]
66°¢8l
or'08l
69/l
ivell
88'691
Ge'ogl
€829l
0e'651
11°5G1
vz ¢Sl
7142

cloc

6l 'GPl
88’Lvi
AR
GZ'GCl
e LEL
€9'8¢1
[AS14%
Lo¢ee!
69°'8L1L
8E'GL1
L0°¢LL
92801

110C

G'Gol
€eeol

¢e’'66
b1°96
00't6
6868
8,98
19'¢8
05°08
Sy ..
eevs
AV

010¢

L1°89
61°G9
92’29
Pe6G
AR
6v'cS
LS50S
vo'Ly
cLvy
6L°L¥
18'8E
¥6'5¢

600¢

(DY3/ado 06¢) L€ sDY3 buueway,

FAN RN Jaquiada(
L2 0¢ JoqUIDAON
2512 1940100
9/°¥¢ pqusydeg
1022 1snbny
9z'61 Aior
1691 aunp
9/'¢lL Aew
10'LL fudy
GZ'8 yose
05§ fenigad
Gl'C Aenuep
8002

}¢ Jo g4 abeyd
$ ITNAQIHOS

SM-1ZL080 'ON 13)004a
Jue|d Jusw)eat) JSJEM PUB|S| Bj019D1g

-533-




Docket No. 080121-WS
Date: February 11, 2009

L2'68S
G0'8.S
£8°99G
€¢9'585G
8) A a4
8lL°EEs
961 2%
GL0LS
€566
L£'88Yy
60°LLY
88°GOV

TAN 4

99 ¥GY
Bl ¥y
eLeey
9c'ecy
08¢Ly
€L coy
98°L6¢
0¥’ 18C
€6°0.¢
Ly09¢E
00'06¢E
£G'6EE

1102

10°62¢
0c'6LE
¢9'60¢
G662
86°68¢
12082
¥y 0le
£909¢
68°0G¢
cLive
Geiee
86°1¢¢

oLoc

18'L1¢e
89°¢0¢
9G'€6l
Er'¥8iL
LE'GLL
61991
90°2G1
14 WA4S
18'8¢E1
69621
LG°0CL
12825

600¢

(DY3/ad9 05¢) e $Oy3 Buluewsy,

ze'20l JaquwaosQ
68/.°¢6 JAQUISACN
92'G8 1240100
v29/ laquisldeg
1289 1snbny
69'65 Ainp
9L'LG aunp
€92y Aep
LL'PE Judy
8G6'GZ yose
GO'L) Arenigay
£6'g Aenuep
8002

L€ jo ¢} abed
S 3TNA3HDS

SM-1ZL080 'ON 13M20a
saul uonnqinsig J8Jep) JJed ruowod

-534 -



Docket No. 080121-WS
Date: February 11, 2009

Gv'6E6
LS°1C6
04°€06
£8'G88
G6°.98
80068
A TArA%R
940 48]
o9v'96.
89842
14092
€8ers

[ASVA

LL'YES
0¢'60G
A RN 4
Go'8ly
JAQNA 14
06 9
celey
172134
100y
65 ¥8¢
¢0'69¢
1A% 1™

0L0¢C

(OY3/adO 05¢) S01 sOY3 Buurewsy,

€Z'col Jaquiaoa(
co'6¥L JaquianoN
Zootl 124000
A A4 Jaquisldag
Z8'801 )snbny
2Z'G6 Anp
19°18 sunp
1089 Aep
L¥ PS Ldyy
18°0¥ _ yauew
0Z'.Z Aenigaq
09l Arenuerp
8002

L€ jo G| abed
S I INAIHDS

SM-1.21080 'ON LIMD0CQ
Jue|d Juowleoas) Jajepn seye] Buuqgeg

-535-



February 11, 2009

.
.

Docket No. 080121-WS

Date

8L LY
66°0v
61 0¥
o¥'6e
19°8¢
18°LE
TAVIVAS
(AR
eV’ Ge
122 2%
Gg'ee
G0'ce

[ARVA

GO'Gl
ovvl
GLel
LLEL
ovcl
1811
9L'L
1G0L
186
[4A4
.68
[4:WA

6002

(DY3/AdD 05¢) 26 sOY3 buuewsay,

yrAy) Jequieoa(g
299 JoQLUIAON
90’9 12qop0
St'S laquisydeg
c8'¥ Jsnbny
A Amp
po'¢ aunr
€0'¢ Aey
Zr'e ludy
Z8'L yolep
LZ'L Aenigag
L90 Aenuep
8002

LE $0 9| obey
$ 3TINA3HOS

SM-1Z1080 "ON 13}20Q
SaUI uoRNqYSIQ JeJep SHEQ 9HET JOAJIS

- 536 -



Docket No. 080121-WS
Date: February 11, 2009

gvryvle
6¢0l¢
91'80¢
¢020e
68°.61
GL €6l
968l
8¥'G81
Ge'L8lL
TAVNA"
80°¢lL
¥6'891

(AR

18¥91
86091
vl°LGL
LE'ESL
JAd4"
ro'GrlL
08'LvL
JAWANE
eLvel
0e'0¢l
e eTA
€9'ccl

1102

08'8Ll
1212
69°LLL
¥i801
85 ¥0L
0’101
8v'.6
c6'c6
L2706
€808
9¢'e8
LL'6L

01L0¢

(0¥3/adD 06¢) €6 sOY3 buuewsy,

91'92 79'9¢ JaquisoaQ
98'zZ. 85°¢E 1oquisnoN
15769 £5°0¢ 12qopQ
82°99 8¥'/2 laquiedeg
8629 Zr've isnbny
6965 1812 Ainp
0¥ 95 ze'8l aunp
0L'€S 126l Aep
18'6P KAra) ludy
¢S99y gL'6 yosepw
zeey 1’9 Arenige4
£6'6E GO'E Aenuep
6002 8002

1€ Jo /) abed
S 3TINAIHIS

S9UIT UoRNQLISIQ J2JRMIISBM SHEQ) 9XET JOAlIS

- 537 -



Docket No. 080121-WS
Date: February 11, 2009

¥5OLE
6E0LE
GZ'voe
01'86¢
G6'L6¢
08'G8¢
G9'6/¢
0s'ele
Ge'19¢
0¢'19¢
G0'6G¢C
06'8¥¢C

¢l0c

VA LA
VAV WAKA
6e'LEd
bL'Gée
£00¢c
GeEvLe
L9802
66°¢c0Z
L€ .61
¥9°'L61
96'G81
8c 081

102

09'vLL
GE'691
bLv9L
98'8Gl
¢O'ESL
A% 14"
cLerl
88'LCL
yocel
o¥'Lel
GlL'ccl
16°9L1

0L0¢

(0¥3/adO 082) 81 $O¥3 Buluewsy,

99'LLL 8G'€S lequiaosQ
787901 rANGI4 J9qUISAON
86°101 GO'v¥ 1940190
vl 16 610V laquiaydeg
0£'26 rAN1> 1snbny
9¥'/8 S TAR R Ainp
2928 6192 aunp
811 £e'ze Aepy
¥6'CL 98’71 |udy
0L'89 oFel yosep
9Z'¢9 £6'8 Aenigad
Z¥'8s vy Arenuep
8002 800Z

L¢ Jo gl obed
$ 37INA3HOS

SM-1Z1080 "ON 13204
JUB|d JUSLL}EDI | JOJEMI)SEAN SHEQ 9B JOAJIS

- 538 -




Docket No. 080121-WS
Date: February 11, 2009

vLLS
£L°0G
cLoey
LL '8
VAV 4
69 oY
89°G¥
L9V
e1e % 4
G9'cy
12854
€9°0¥y

(AR

¢9'6¢
69'8¢
9L'.¢
€8'9¢
06'6¢E
VA £
GO've
clee
6lL°¢t
L TAN A
£€eoe
0v'62

L10Z

AL T4
19°2¢
9.'9¢
06°6C
v0'Ge
8L '¥¢
€e'ee
YAAA
19'1¢
Gl 0c
06'61
061

0L0¢

(DYU3/AdD 05¢) vl sOY3 Buiureway,

8181 Z.8 laquiasaQ
6S°LL 66°L 1aquianoN
0991 Z2 18qopQ
286Gl $5°9 Jaquisydag
€0'GlL 18°G jsnbny
A4 80°G Ainp
GP'El 9¢'V aunp
099zl €9'¢ Aepy
1911 16'C ludy
80°LL gL'z Yosepw
0£0lL o'l Areniga4
156 €20 Aenuer
6002 8002

L€ JO 61 obed
S 3INA3HIOS

SM-1Z1080 "ON L3N20a
saur uoRNqIysIq Jsjem spuelybiy s,uyor 3g

- 539 -



Docket No. 080121-WS
Date: February 11, 2009

80'8Y
8Ly
8C'9¥
8E'SY
VA 44
LSEY
JA A4
9L'LYy
980y
96°6¢
90°'6¢€
GL'8E

cioc

STAVAY
0v'9¢
GG'GE
0L've
98'te
Loee
e A%
lele
oroc
L9'6¢
11°8¢
¢6'Ld

1102

1028
L2°9C
YA AT
L9'vC
18°¢c
L0°€EC
I XA A4
8v'Le
89°0¢
886l
80'6l
8c'8l

8v'Ll
€L9l
86'Gl
XA
8v'¥i
eLel
86'¢i
ecel
8Ll
€L 0l
866

€26

600¢

(0¥3/0dD 05¢) 12 sOHT Buiewsy,

ay'Q laquiada(
YA JSqQUIBAON
20°2 18qojoQ
9¢'9 lsquiaydag
G9'G 1snbny
S6'Y Ainp
¥y aunp
€G'E Aepw
€8'C [udy
ZLe yorey
A Aeniga4
L0 Kenuep
8002

L€ J0 0Z 9bed
S 3INA3HOS

SM-121080 'ON 13MO04
Saul uonnqiiysiqg 18JepA UIBJUNO 2UO)S

- 540 -




Docket No. 080121-WS
Date: February 11, 2009

80'¥ic
c00lLe
G6°60Z
68°L0¢
€8'.61
9/'¢6l
0,681
€968l
15718l
0G°LL1
vreLl
L8691

cloc

L€'GOL
1S191
¢l 1Gl
¢6'eSlt
¢l '0S1
£e oyl
eaevl
gL8el
vevel
Filel
velcl
Ggg'ect

1102

Gl 6Ll
0CoLl
Go¢cli
0160}
G660l
66°1L01
¥y 86
6816
ye'L6
6.°/8
vZ¥8
6908

0102

14 W7
[A: R 92
0602
1 WA
98°¢9
¥509
[AAFA®]
06°EG
8509
ol'ly
ve'ey
TASNY} 4

6002

(DY3/QdD 05€) Z6S'G $OYT bulureway,

(0[5 \lm _mnEmomﬁ_
6L ¢ JOQUIBAON
80°LE 180000
1622 lequieydeg
98¢ 1snbny
9’12 Ainp
G9'gl sunp
¥G'GlL Aep
ev'ZL [idy
2e'6 yosew
229 Aenigsy
LLE Aenuep
8002

L€ Jo LZ ebed
S IINAIHOS

SM-121080 "ON L3¥200
soul] uonnqiysiq J9jep siiiH Auung

-541 -



Docket No. 080121-WS
Date: February 11, 2009

v/'8€8
L1228
09608
€0'68.
Svell
88'GG.
Le'6EL
€Lecs
91904
65°689
FAVRYA
Y959

AN

18'6¢9
69'¥¢9
16609
v v65
9L'64G
86°c9S
08'8¥S
€9'CES
G'8LS
LZ°E0S
60°88Y
c6ely

1102

LLL6T
Zr'8le
€L'69Z
G0'€5T
9€'0vZ
89'/22
66712
1£7202
29'681
¥6'9LL
ST¥9l
15151

600¢

(DY3/ado 082) 805 sOU3 buiureway,

88'8¢CL jsquadaq
1€°221 JaqUISAON
€LGLL JaqojoQ
9l 'v0l lequisydes
65°26 1snbny
1018 Anp
¥ 69 aunf
1825 fen
62 'op [udy
ZLve yolepw
GL'EZ Aenigad
G L1 Krenuer
8002

1€ Jo gz obed
S 37NA3IHOS

SM-1Z1080 "ON L3aMO00a
saul uonnqusiq 1e)ema)seps sjiH Auung

- 542 -



Docket No. 080121-WS
Date: February 11, 2009

G5'00¢e
l8'v6e
90'68¢
LE€'€8¢
96°Lle
18'1Le
90°99¢
L€°09¢
9G'vSe
18°8¥¢
90'eve
R APAA

[A304

9G'LEC
12°'9¢c
98°0¢c
1G°Gle
9i0l¢
18'v0¢C
o661
OL'¥61
G.'88l
ov'esl
G0'8.1L
0LzclL

1102

GC L9l
JANTA]
8E°LS1
) A
[AFA 4
vy vl
Gy LEL
Ly el
6V Lcl
06ZclL
[A* AR
12° K42’

0L0¢

(DY3/QdO 0S€) 195 sOY3T Buurewsy,

GG'/0) 1818 Jaquiaoag
16201 G5 LP JaquisAoN
1286 EZEY 1390300
€9'€6 06'8€ jequisydeg
66'88 85 ¢ 1snbny
GEv8 92'0¢ Ainp
LL64 P6'Ge aunp
10°G. L9'LZ Aepy
Y 0L TAVAR ludy
6.°G9 16'Z) yosep
GL'L9 G9'8 Aeniged
15°9G rAR Aenuep
6002 8002

L€ Jo £Z abed
¢ I31NAIHOS

SM-1Z1080 'ON 13MD0QA
souln uonnqLysig Jajep sunebuey

- 543 -



Docket No. 080121-WS
Date: February 11, 2009

(D¥3/adD 06¢€) 6€1 O3 bulurewsy,

12°0¢ 2L€T AN Zo'LL Ze’s Jaquiaoe(
61°0¢ JAN Y4 €99l GGl 88'¥ J9QUIBAON
09'6C 29'2¢ AN L0°0L ¥ ¥ 13qoQ
10'62 80'22 L9°GL 09'6 66°C Joquisideg
AT £6°1T 0L'GL AN G5 Isnbny
¥8'22 86'02 6S ¥l G9'g 0L'¢ Ainp
ST AY X £¥' 02 80'¥l 1’8 99 aunp
99'9¢ 8861 IG°ElL 0L 2 A Ae
1092 £E'6l 90°€l AV L1') Judy
8¥'Ge 6.'81 GGZL 619 ee'l yolepw
06'¥2 vZ' 8L 0'CL 129 680 Arenige4
LE'¥2 69° /1L eG'LL 6L°G ad\) Aenuep
z10z 1102 0102 6002 8002

L€ J0 pZ abed SM-1Z1080 'ON 134200
§ IINAIHOS SaUIT UORNALYSIQ JSJEAL SPOOM YL

- 544 -



Docket No. 080121-WS
Date: February 11, 2009

18°G.
vyl
loeL
8g'LL
rL0L
1489
8C°L9
¥8'69
L' P9
86°¢9
GGg'19
L1°0S

rARIA

89'8G
PeLS
6665
SO'PS
0c'es
96°LG
190G
LT6Y
[ASWA4
8G9
ECSP
B8'EY

L10C

122 KA
6C LY
t00y
11°8¢
1G°2€
TAR
66 vC
elec
8v'ce
A%
96'6¢
08¢

13474

(0Y3/Qd9 082) OF| sO¥3 bulutewsy,

62°¢Cl laquieoe(
817l JBQUIDAON
80'LL 12490100
16'6 laquisydeg
98'8 1snbny
Gl Anp
$9'9 aunp
¥6'G Aewy
eh'v judy
zee yose
AR Aenigay
LL'L Aenuep
8002

S 31NAIHIOS

SM-LZ1080 "ON 13M00d
SaUIT uonnqLSI( J93eMa)SEA SPOOM 9YL

- 545 -



Docket No. 080121-WS
Date: February 11, 2009

€G'8¢el
cr'Gel
eeeel
TATA
LL9cL
o0oeét
68°6L1
6L9L1
89¢ll
LG°0LL
Ly 10}
9e'v0L

110¢

9Cz’L0l
0£'86
GE'G6
0r'Z6
v¥'68
6198
12°A%
6508
€9’/
89'¥.
€L'LL
2189

0L0¢

¢899
L0€9
0202
ov'2LS
6S VS
8L'1S
168
SLoy
GEEY
12014
€L l¢e
(A4

600¢

(0Y3/adO 05€) 02 sOY3 Buiuewsy,

zLee Jaquiaos(
¥ 6 JOqQUISACN
9/°92 184010
602 Jaquisydsg
L'Le 3snbny
€18l Ainp
Q0oL aunp
8e'cl Aepy
1201 |udy
£0'8 yosep
Ge's Aenige4
89'2 Arenuepr
8002

LE J0 9Z abed
§ 3TNA3HOS

SM-121080 "ON 13M204
Jueld Jusuneal) Jajepp abe(IA uensuaA

- 546 -



Docket No, 080121-WS
Date: February 11, 2009

08'89¢'¢E
L9V0E'E
1220 (A
AR TAR>
6ZCLL'E
9L'870'¢
¥0'¥86'C
16'6L6°C
6.°G58'C
99'16.°C
€62l
LP'€99°C

¢L0e

82°665'C
vy'6€S'C
l96LP'T
LL6LY'T
¥6'6GE'C
04°00€'C
STAN] A
€P'08LC
65021
§2090°C
¢6°000°C
801961

GZ'188't
6£6C8'L
G 69L'L
89'€LL'}
281891
L6109}
LLOpSL
9z 06’1
P veEY'L
GG'8.¢'L

'69°C2E')

89921

010¢

(DY3/dO 082) £2 $Ou7 bulurewsy,

i

86°0L2'1L 96 85 laquadaq
18'8GL L 12°9€S JaqUIsAON
9901t oy’ /8b 18g010
LV ¥S0'L AN 1% Jequeydeg
L£'200°L /6'68¢ 1snbny
¥1°056 rAAlR 25 Anp
16°/68 8v'Z62 sunp
08'GV¥8 €LEVe Aepw
£9'¢6. 66 V61 judy
oF'Lv. vz ovi yosepy
82689 6¥' 26 Areniqa
€lL°2€9 Gl 8y Aenuep
6002 8002

L€ Jo LZ obed
§ 371NA3HOS

SM-1Z1080 "ON LaMo0da
saul uonnqusig 19)eMalsepp Jo1ean abejIA

- 547 -



Docket No. 080121-WS
Date: February 11, 2009

ovviL'e
G9'GGe0°'e
68'966'C
¥1'8€6'C
6£°6.8C
9'028'C
88'19L'C
€L€0LC
8E¥¥9'C
€9'G85'C
18925
cL89r'e

TAR T4

LE60V'C
0E¥5EC
€T'662'C
oL'¥¥Z'e

60'681C "

coveLe
66'8.0C
88°€20'C
18°896'L
v €L6'L
99'858'L
65 €081

L10¢

zs8rl'L
18'969'L
L2'SP9°L
GG'E6S'L
06'L¥S'L
¥Z06Y'L
8G'8EY'L
€6°98¢°L
Le6ee’t
19°€82°1
96'LET'L
0€081°L

01L0¢

(D¥3/adD 087) 9¢ sO¥3 buuiewsy,

y9'gCL’L L2 9vS Jaquiadag
GL'080°L GlL'LOG laquionoN
GO'LE0'L 6S'SSY 1870100
91°£86 €00LYy lequiajdeg
99'vE6 FAA 41 jsnbny
217988 l6'8LE Ainp
29°/¢8 GE'ele aunp
8168/ 08'22C Ael
69°0¥. ¥Z'Z81 |Hdy
61269 89°9¢lL yolepy
0L¢t9 cL'L6 Areniga 4
02'G6S 95°GP Aienuep
800¢

600<

L€ Jo 8Z abed
S 31NA3HOS

SM-121080 "ON L3Mo0d
Jue]d JUBWIIEDL | 19JRMI]SEAN JJEAN OBR|JIA

- 548 -



Docket No. 080121-WS
Date: February 11, 2009

69°CL
YA
90°LL
SL'69
89
€L'L9
18°G9
069
61°€9
88°LS
9509
GC'6S

A4

cLey
5Ly
L20V
S0'6E
c8'LE
6G'9¢
LE°GE
432>
¢6°¢t
69'LE
oy 0t
ve'6¢

V4

L0'8C
€8'9¢
r9'Ge
o' ¥¢
L2'El
60°¢c
06°0¢Z
cL6l
€68l
12 9A°
919l
L6Vl

6002

(0Y3/adD 06€) 0L¢ sOHT Bulurewsy,

6/.°ClL Jaquiada
O CL JoqQUISAON
6¥ LL 18go10
re ol Joqusideg
616 Jsnbny
¥0'8 Ainp
689 aunp
Gl'S fep
09t ludy
S¥'e yorep
0e'2 Aeruga
GlL'L Aenuep
8002

L€ Jo 6T abey
S 31NAIHOS

SM-1Z1080 "ON 1axo0a
saul uonquisiq Je)ep ebojesegrexejopn

-549 .



Docket No. 080121-WS
- Date: February 11, 2009

16°/8¢€
GG'8.¢C
09'69¢
P9°09¢€
69°1GE
eLeve
8L€Let
28'vee
98'GlE
16'90¢€
G6'L6¢C
00'68¢

L10Z

0°08¢
0LV 42
9L'€9¢
€0'6GC
69°9%C
Ge8ee
looec
19'léc
ee'ele
66°¥0¢
99'961
ce 88l

0i0¢

86'6.L
V22l
Gy ¥91
89961
¢6'8vl
oL’ Lyl
6L el
€9'6cl
98’1
oLoLL
€ecol
LG'V6

6002

(DHI/AdO 06¢) 29 sDOuT Buuewsy,

08'98 laquiasaQ
166/ JSqUIBAON
€€'2. 1390190
0L'G9 Jaquieydes
181G jsnbny
€9'0G Anp
ov'ey aunp
L1°9¢ fey
£6'82 |udy
0212 yosewn
vyl Ateniga 4y
€z / Aenuep
8002

L€ Jo o¢ obed
S 3TNA3IHOS

SM-121080 "ON LIaMD0da
Jueld jJuauneal | Jajep ebojereg enelop

-550 -



Docket No. 080121-WS
Date: February 11, 2009

G611
89°LL
Ll
ELLL
0804
660l
(AN
v0'0l
LL'6
056
AL
G6'8

L10C

89'8
£v'8
FAR:
6L
99,
L.
GL'L
689
Y99
8¢9
€l'9
18§

010¢

29's
8¢
14%]
68’y
S9¥
LY
JAN4
£6°C
69°¢
Sv'e
0c'¢
96'¢

6002

(0¥3/ad9 05€) 09 sON3 Buurewsy,

ol'e hmnEmown_
6¥ ¢ JoqQUIDAON
YXAr4 laqojQ
v0'C laquieydeg
181 J)snbny
BG'L Anp
9’1 aunp
eLL . Aepy
1670 [udy
890 yosrey
G¥'0 Aeniga4
€20 Aenuep
8002

}€ Jo L¢ abed
S ITINAIHOS

SM-1Z1080 'ON 13M004a
Soul] uonNLysi(] JaJeA| SUDJOOM

- 551 -



